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PREFACE.

HE plan of arrangement followed in the present work is

generally that of Fynes Clinton’s “ Epitome of the

Chronologies of Greece and Rome,” with such modifications as

the nature of the subject has made necessary. The book consists,

therefore, of a table of events in chronological order. The

marginal date represents the year n.c. or A.D. If only approxi-

mate it is printed in italics. Where a date for an event exists

in a native era it is printed by the side of its equivalent marginal

date, the source from which it is drawn, whether numismatic

or epigrdphical, being, as a rule, indicated.

As regards the classification of the entries, the work follows

Clinton’s method in giving first the civil and then the literary

dates. When several events occur under the same date, they

are roughly grouped according to their relative importance.

Events in Northern India take precedence generally of those

in Southern India.

Each entry is accompanied by references to the sources from

which it is derived, save in the case of well-established and
easily verifiable facts. To facilitate matters for those er
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in epigraphical research references to inscriptions are specially

noted. If an inscription is quoted in the first line of an entry

as authority for the marginal date, the first reference usually

indicates the latest edition of that inscription. To avoid undue

multiplication of references, the quotation of a work containing

the bibliography of a subject has been taken as equivalent to

enumerating the references it contains.

The aim of the book being to give, as far as possible, ascer-

tained dates, such as can only be fixed very indefinitely are

excluded. In the case of kings whose only reliable dates are

drawn from epigraphical or numismatic sources, no attempt has

been made, save in rare exceptions, to calculate the approximate

length of their reigns. This method necessarily excludes from

the Tables those members of a dynasty of whom no dated records

exist. As, however, their names are supplied in the Dynastic

Lists in the Appendix it will be quite easy to refer to them. Jn

a work like this absolute consistency is hardly attainable. On

the whole, however, the book will be found to follow*the lines

indicated, deviations being justified by some special circumstance.

With regard to the Muhammadan portion of the Chronology,

the Persian histories edited by Sir Henry Elliot and Professor

Dowson, supplemented by the British Museum Coin Catalogues

and the works of Elphinstone, Briggs, Price, Clive Bayley,

Blochmann, and others, have supplied a great deal of material.

The work which has, however, yielded the most trustworthy data

for the earlier period of Muhammadan rule in India and the

countries on its North-Western frontier is Major Raverty’s
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Tabaqat-i-Nasiri, which with its minute examination of doubtful '

points, its numerous corrections of chronological errors, and its

store of facts drawn from other contemporary writers, makes it

invaluable for the purposes of a work like this. Unfortunately

this history extends only to about the middle of the thirteenth

century, and consequently for the succeeding period we are thrown

back on much less trustworthy sources. In converting the Hijra

dates into those of our era, pains have been taken to ensure

their accuracy.

Any work on Indian Chronology must for the present be

somewhat tentative. Though much has been done in the eluci-

dation of problems, much still remains to be done. This present

work can, therefore, lay no claim to finality, though it is hoped

the attempt to organize some of the accumulated stores of

information on the subject may make future research easier

and the results of past research more generally available than

they have hitherto been.

Toethose who have aided me in the work I am deeply grateful.

Amongst others my thanks are due to the authorities at the

India Office, the British Museum, and the Royal Asiatic Society

for the courtesy and kindness with which they have facilitated

my task. Amongst those who have rendered me very material

help are Dr. J. McCrindle and Dr. M. A. Stein, the one having

supplied me with the entries relating to Alexander’s Indian

campaigns, and the other with the whole series of historical

events as chronicled in the Rdjatarangini. My thanks are also

due to Mr. Fleet, who lent me the advance copy of his’ second



vil PREFACE.

edition of the Kanarese Dynasties, thus enabling me to supplement

the material derived from the earlier edition. Professors Kielhorn

and Bendall, Dr. Steingass, Major Raverty, and Mr. Rapson

have shown me unvarying courtesy in answering the questions

with which I have had from time to time to trouble them.

Another whom it is now too late to thank, was the late

Dr. Biihler, whose wide knowledge of all aspects of Indian

chronology made his advice and help invaluable. To Professor

Douglas of the British Museum and Mr. Watters I am indebted

for help in the transliteration of Chinese names. In the arduous

task of proof-reading I have had valuable aid from Miss C. M.

Ridding and the Rev. Mr. Gwynne of Soho, both of whom

I thank for the trouble taken on my behalf. Finally, I wish

to thank Dr. James Burgess for the advice and help he has

continually given me since I began the work. It is not too

much to say that the book, in its present form, owes its existence

to his careful and thoughtful planning. Nearly the whole of

the MS. has been read through by him, and the advice te has

given on details of arrangement and classification has been

invaluable. I owe to him also much information from out-of-

the-way sources, to which, without his aid, I should have had

little opportunity of access.

C. M. DUFF.

5, Brunawick Gardena,

Kensington, W.
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THE

CHRONOLOGY OF INDIA.

[ the present work it is proposed to collect and tabulate systemati-

cally those dates in the civil and literary history of India which

have been ascertained by scientific research up to the present time.

The accumulation of material treating of Indian chronology, scattered

as it is through hundreds of volumes and periodicals, both English

and foreign, necessitates some work which—while organizing the results

arrived at—serves at the same time as an index to the sources from

which these ure drawn.

As is well known, the literature of the Hindus, extensive and

valuable as it is, contains scarcely any works of a historical character.

For a trustworthy chronology of India we are, therefore, mainly

dependent on the testimony of coins and inscriptions. Where these

fail us, as in the early history of the country, we are thrown. back

on conjectures and inferences which are always liable to be modified

or upset ey future discovery. To Sir William Jones we owe the

identification of the Sandrokottos or Sandrokoptos of the Greek writers

with Chandragupta, the founder of the Maurya dynasty, whose date,

B.C. 315, affords a starting-point from which, with the aid of Singhalese

and other Buddhist records eked out by Pauranic tradition, it is possible

to reconstruct with some degree of success an outline of the history

of Upper India between the sixth and third centuries n.c. For the

long period lying between Aéoka and the Muhammadan invasions under

Mahmiid of Ghazni, our information is drawn almost entirely from

coins and inscriptions, supplemented occasionally by the notices of

contemporary writers, native and foreign. In some cases, notably in

those of Kashmir and Gujarat, we find trustworthy materials for a

definite chronology in the records of the native chroniclers.
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Of the period of Graeco-Baktrian rule our knowledge is of the most

fragmentary kind. To many of the kings whose names have come

down to us, it is impossible to do more than assign an approximate

date. The same uncertainty exists with regard to the history of the

various tribes which supplanted the Greek kings in Baktria and

Northern India, though Chinese records throw some light on the

movements of the Yueh-ti, the Kushana branch of which established

so powerful a dominion in Northern India under Kozulo Kadphises.

With Kanishka, the successor of this king, we touch firmer ground,

as it is now generally agreed that the dates in the reigns of himself

and his successors are to be referred to the Saka era.

For the Western Kshatrapas of Malava and Gujarat we have a con-

tinuous chronology, derived chiefly from coins dated almost certainly

in the same era, while a few synchronisms between them and the

Andhrabhrityas help to fix approximately the period of the later

members of this dynasty.

From the fourth century onwards coins and inscriptions on stone and

copper-plates become much more numerous. Their importance for the

elucidation and reconstruction of Indian history has been recognized ever

since the first epigraphical and numismatic discoveries of Orientalists

a century ago. But subjected to the critical and scientific methods of

modern research, they have yielded a harvest of results undreamed of

by the pioneers of Oriental learning. Nor is the field as yet exhausted,

for scarcely a month passes without adding fresh data to oar store of

chronological material.

The blanks left in Indian history by the absence of all authentic

records have been, to some extent, filled by the information gleaned from

the notices of foreign writers. Setting aside those of Greek origin,

our most important authorities in this respect are the Chinese. The

Travels of Fa-Hien, Hiuen-Tsang, and I-tsing have supplied many

important data for the periods to which they belong, while the minute

and careful State records of the Chinese have not only given us valuable

details as to the history of the barbarous Skythian tribes, whose move-

ments on the northern frontier of India in the first century of our era

would otherwise be so obscure, but have further preserved to us the names

of numerous Sramanas who visited China in the interests of Buddhism ;
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as well as notices of embassies between China and India, all bearing

witness to the close intercourse maintained between the two countries.

For the Guptas who overthrew the Kshatrapas about the end of the

fourth century, we have a definite chronology derived from numerous

coins and inscriptions, enabling us to fix within very narrow limits the

reigns of the different sovereigns.

From this time onwards our chronological materials become more

ample. The dates of the Gurjaras of Bharoch, of the Valabhi kings, and

of the Early Chalukya dynasty are known from epigraphical sources,

while a few facts of Pallava history have been gleaned by means of

synchronisms between Early Chalukya and Pallava kings.

The seventh century opens with the supremacy of Harshavardhana, or

Siladitya of Kanauj, the epoch of whose era is now fixed for the year

A.D. 606. The same period saw the disruption of the Early Chalukya

kingdom into an Eastern and a Western branch, both of which have left

numerous dated inscriptions, supplying not only a definite chronology

but many details throwing light on their relations with other kingdoms.

The chronology of the Paramara dynasty in Malava, from the early

part of the ninth century, is derived: largely from inscriptions, though

here, as elsewhere in the later history of India, contemporary literature

has added its quota. Similarly Hemadri’s Vratakhanda has supplemented

the data drawn from other sources as to the Early Yadavas and their

successors at Devagiri.

The inscriptions of the Palas of Bengal who rose to power about the

middle of the same century are, for the most part, dated in regnal

years," Their chronology must, therefore, remain for the present an

open question. For the Chandellas, the Kalachuris of Chedi, the

Chaulukyas of Anhilvid, and other dynasties of the tenth and following

centuries, materials for fixing a definite chronology are abundant.

With the rise of the Muhammadan dominion in India in the beginning

of the eleventh century, a change takes place in the character of our

sources of information. Instead of being restricted to solitary fragments

of history, drawn from the meagre records of a copper-plate or an in-

scription, we have copious accounts of contemporary events from the pens

of historians who have at least a chronological instinct, if occasionally

they fail in accuracy as regards individual dates.
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For the history of the native kingdoms during this period inscriptions

continue to be our chief source of information.

With regard to the literary chronology of India our knowledge of

even approximate dates is, in the early period, very vague. From the

soventh century onwards it becomes possible, however, by aid of syn-

chronisms, contemporary notices, and internal evidence, to fix fairly

definitely the period of some of the more famous writers of the time.

Later on we have the extensive chronological material supplied by

Bhandarkar, Biihler, and Peterson, in the reports of their tours in search

of Sansknt MSS.

While referring the reader to the Preface for a full explanation of

the method of arrangement adopted in the following tables, it should

perhaps be stated here that those dates in them which are printed in

italics represent such as are only approximately correct, being based on

inferences which, though more or less reliable in the present state of

our knowledge, may have to yield to any fresh evidence that future

research may bring to bear upon them.

B.C.

3102} Friday, February 18, the beginning of the Kaliyuga or Hindu

astronomical era, on the 588,466th day of the Julian Period. It

is often used in dates, and precedes the Vikrama Samvat by 3044

years and the Saka era by 3179 years.

3076| K.Y. 26, Chaitra Sudi 1, initial date assigned to the Laukika
or Saptarshi era, traditionally used in Kashmir. It reckons by

cycles of a hundred years, and the first year of each coincides with

the 27th current year of the Kaliyuga century, or the 47th

of the Sakakila, that is, nearly with the 25th year of an a.p.

century.—BKR. 59. Rdjatarangini, i, 52. IA, xx, 149.

557| Siddhartha, afterwards Gautama the Buddha, born at Kapilavastu.

528; Siddhartha leaves Kapilavastu and becomes an ascetic.

527; Death of Mahavira Vardhamana Jiataputra, founder of the

Nirgrantha or Jaina sect, being 470 years ‘before the Vikrama

era according to the Svetambara Jains, and 605 years before the
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B.C.

527

515

513

Saka era according to the Digambaras. Jaina tradition gives
also the dates 545 and 467 3.c. for this event, but the latter year
is at variance with Buddhist tradition which states that Mahavira
died during Buddha’s lifetime.—Kalpasitra of Bhadrabahu, ed.
Jacobi, Abhandlungen fur die Kunde des Morgenlandes, Ba. vii, Int.
7 ff., or SBE. xxii, Int. x ff. Biihler, Secte der Jaina, 38. IA. viii,
30; xv, 143.

Dareios Hystaspés sends Skylax, of Karyanda, between a.c. 515
and 509, to explore the course of the Indus. Skylax, starting
from Kaspatyros in the district of Paktyiké, navigates the river,
and returns by the Indian Ocean to the Red Sea. He is said to

have written an account of his voyage, of which possibly a few
fragments remain. About this same period Dareios subdues the

races dwelling on the right bank of the Indus, north of the Kabul

river, the ‘‘ Northern Indians” of Herodotos. The inscription of

Dareios at Persepolis mentions Harauvatis, Idhus, and Gandhiara

as subject to him. The inhabitants of Gandhara, the Sattagydai

and Arakhosians, formed a satrapy of the Persian Empire. The

Agvaka (Assakenoi) on the left bank of the Kabul, with the

races farther north on the Indus, formed a special satrapy, that

of the Indians. Both, according to Herodotos, furnished soldiers

for Xerxés’ great enterprise against Greece. The Persian power

was probably exercised over these peoples as early as the reign

of Kyros. Arrian mentions the Astakenoi and Assakenoi as being

tributary to him; while his statement that the same tribes

were, at an earlier period, subject to Assyria, points te the

sovercignty of that empire having, at one time, extended to these

regions. Evidence of an Assyrian expedition of some kind in

this direction is preserved in a bas-relief found at Birs Nimrud,

in which prisoners, with the Baktrian camel, the elephant, and

the rhinoceros, are represented as being brought to the king.—

Rawlinson, dane. Monarchies, iv, 433. LIA.i, 1031. Duncker, Gesch.

des Alterthums, ii, 14, 294. Droysen, Gesch. des Hellenismus, vol. i,

bk. 3, p. 97.

Bimbisara, Srenya or Srenika, king of Magadha, son of
Bhattiya and friend of Buddha, who was his senior by five

years. He was murdered after a reign of fifty-two years by his

son Ajitagatru (MMahdvanéa). The Dulra states that Bimbisira

conquered Brahmadatta, king of Anga, by whom his father had
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518

485

478

AT7

been subdued, and took his capital Champa, living there until

Bhattiya’s death, when he moved to Rajagriha. The Vayu and

Hatsya Purdnasa—in the latter of which he is called Bindusena or

Vindhyasena—assign Bimbisira a reign of twenty-eight years, and,

with the other Purinas, call his predecessor Kshetrajiia or Ksha-

traujas, and represent him as belonging to the Saiéunaga dynasty.

Buddhist authorities, according to whum the Saisunaga dynasty

succeeded that of Ajatasgatru, call him a Vaideha.—LIA., i, 859;

ili, 69. WYP. iv, 180. MV., chap. 11.

Ajatasgatru or Kinika murders and succeeds his father Bimbisara,

eight years before Buddha’s death. He is said to have been

at first a persecutor of the Buddhists, but later on a convert.

Amongst other acts ascribed to him are:—the founding of the

new Rajagriha and the capture of Vaiésaili. The Mahdvaméa

assigns him a reign of thirty-two years, the Vayu Purdna one

of twenty-five, and the Matsya one of twenty-seven. According

to the Vishnu, Vayu, and Matsya Purdnas his successors were :—

Darbhaka, Udayaéva, called also Udayin or Udibhi, Nandivardhana,

and Mahanandin, ruling 143 (or 140) years. Their successors,

known to Buddhist sources as the Nandas, reigned until the ac-

cession of Chandragupta in B.c. 315. Singhalese and other Buddhist

authorities, while omitting Darbhaka, name Udiayin as the successor

of Ajatagatru. They differ, however, entirely from the Pauranic

sources in their lists of the succeeding kings. For the comparative

tables of these see Appendix.—LIA. ii, 82, 86 ff., 90,97. WVP. iv,

181. MY., chap. ii. ZDMG. xxxiv, 183 ff., 748 ff.: xxxv, 667.

Vididabha or Viridhaka, son of Prasenajit, king of Kosala,

dethrones his father and exterminates the Sakya clan at Kapila-
vastu.

Buddha’s death in the eighth year of Ajatasatru, and calcu-

lated from the acéession of Chandragupta, Maurya, which it

preceded by 162 years. Singhalese tradition places it in B.c. 543,

Rhys Davids assigns it to about B.c. 412, Westergaard and Kern

to between 888 and 370 3.c.—JBA. xxiii, 704. CASR. iii, 126.

TA. vi, 154.

Buddhist Council at Rajagriha under Kaéyapa, Ananda, and

UpaliiSBE. x, Int. xxxix. NO. i, Ane. Coins and Measures of

Ceylon, 38.



B.C. 415—326, z

377

357

350

327

326

Ktésias, a Greek physician of Knidos; for seventeen years at

the court of Persia under Dareios II and Artaxerxés Mnémin,

returning to his own country about 3.c. 398. Author of the Jndika,

the earliest, Greek work on India. The original is lost, but an

abridgment of it by Photios still exists, and fragments of it are

preserved in the works of other writers.—LIA. ii, 641 ff.

McCrindle, Ane. India, as described by Ktésias the Knidian,

Buddhist Council said to have been held at Vaiéalt for the

consideration and rejection of ten erroneous doctrines. According

to Singhalese tradition this was 118 years before AsSoka’s corona-

tion.— Vinayapttakam, ed. Oldenberg, Int. xxix, xxxviii.

A. Vir. 170. Bhadrabahu, head of the Digambara Jains, dies.

Svetimbara tradition refers the collection of the Angas by the
Sangha of Pataliputra to the time of his patriarchate. The

Digambaras place his death in a.v. 162.—SBE. xxii, Int. xliii.

Probable date of the grammarian Panini, according to Béhtlingk ;

though Goldstiicker and Bhandarkar place him before Buddha.

—Panini's Grammatik, hreg. von O. Bohtlingk, Einleitung. Gold-

stiicker, Panint, his Place tn Sanskrit Literature; also Lit. Rem. i,

126 ff. BD. 9. WL. 217 ff. dndische Stretfon, ii, 94 ff.; iii, 408.

TA. xxii, 222.

Alexander, in the spring, completes the reduction of Sogdiana

by invading the Paraitakai (the people of Hissar). The Rock

of Khoriénés, situated near Faizabad on the river Waksh, which

was deemed impregnable, having capitulated, he marches back

to Baktra, where he completes his preparations for the invasion

of India. Leaving Baktra at the end of spring, he recrosses the

Indian Kaukasos, and having advanced eastward to Nikaia, he is

joined by Omphis, king of Taxila, and other chiefs, who had

tendered their submission. From this place he despatches one

part of his army to the river Indus by way of the Khaibar Pass,

while, with the other, he himself pursues a more northerly and

circuitous route, subduing on his way the Nysaians, Aspasians,

Assakénians, and Gouraians, and capturing the strong cities of

Massaga and Peukeladtis and the celebrated Rock Aornos.

Alexander, having crossed the Indus near the modern Attak,
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326 advances to Taxila, a great and flourishing city three marches

east of the river, where he is hospitably entertained by Omphis

or Taxilés. After the rains had set in he marches to the Hydaspés

(Jhilam), and encamps on its right bank at Jalailpir, whence

he s¢es ‘the army of Poros prepared to dispute his crossing.

Having made the passage of the river at a point above Jalilpiir,

he engages and defeats Poros in a great battle, taking him

prisoner. He then founds two cities, Nikaia (now Mong) on the

site of the victory, and Boukephala at his passage of the river,

named in memory of his famous horse which was killed in’

the battle. He next conquers the Glausai, who inhabited the

districts now called Bhimber and Bajaur, and receives the sub-

mission of Abisarés of Kashmir. Having crossed the Akesinés

(Chenab), he traverses the country between that mver and the

Hydradtés (Ravi) in pursuit of Péros, who was the nephew

of the great Péros and had revolted. Crossing the Hydradtés,

he advances to the Hyphasis (Biyiis), but is opposed by the

Kathaians, whose form of government was republican. Ile drives

them into their capital, Sangala, which he besieges, captures, and

razes to the ground. He next receives the submission of

Sophytés, king of a flourishing territory lying to the west of the

Hyphasis, towards the foot of the hills. Having obtained inform-

ation as to the strength of the army kept by Agrammés or

Xandramés, king of Magadha, his troops refuse to proceed, and

Alexander returns to the Hydaspés, causing the two cities which

he had founded near it, anil which had been damaged by the rains,

to be repaired. He then prepares a fleet for the transport of

a part of his troops down the river to the sea. Here he loses one

of his greatest generals—Kuinos. At the end of October the fleet

sails, Alexander hastens the voyage on learning that the Malloi

and Oxydrakai are preparing to resist him. Having reached the

junction of the Akesinés with the Hydaspés, he makes an inroad

into the country of the Sibi to prevent their aiding the Malloi,

With one division of his army he invades the territories of the

Malloi and captures a strongly fortified city to which they had

fled (possibly Kot Kamalia). After taking other strongholds,

he defeats the Malloi at the Hydradtés (Ravi), near Multan, and

then attacks one of their chief fortresses, in the capture of which

he is wounded. Having received the submission of the Malloi

and Oxydrakai, he continues his voyage to the confluence of the

united streams of the Panjab with the Indus.
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Alexander is rejoined at the Indus by Perdikkas, who had

subjugated the Abastanoi. Here also he reccives the submission

of the Ossadioi, and founds a city to which he gives his own

name. He next comes to the capital of the Sogdoi, where he

constructs dockyards, thereafter reaching the dominions of

Mousikanos, whose metropolis seems to have been at Alor. He

then wars against Oxykanos and against Sambos, who ruled tho

mountainous country to the west of the Indus, and whose capital

was Sindimina (now Schwin). We despatches Krateros with

part of his army to Karmania by the route through the Arakhésians

and Sarangians. Towards the end of stunmer he reaches Patala,

a city at the apex of the Delta (probably cast of Haidaribid).

From Patala he sails down the right arm of the Indus to the

ocean, and afterwards down the left arm. He then starts with

part of his remaining forces to return to Persia by way of Gedrosia.

The other part he places under the command of Nearkhos, who

conducts the fleet from the Indus to the head of the Persian

Gulf, starting on his voyage towards the end of September, after

Alexander had, early in that month, taken his departure.

Alexander, having crossed the river Arabios (now the Puriali),

invades the Oreitai (Lus Bela tribes), whom he reduces to sub-

mission. In the country of the Oreitai, Ptolemy, afterwards king

of Egypt, is dangerously wounded by a poisoned arrow. According

to Diodéros Sikulos, this happened in Sindh, near Hermatelia.

The fleet, having reached Alexander’s Haven (somewhere near

Kariichi), is detained twenty-four days. From the country of

the Orcitai, Alexander entcrs Gedrosia, and, after a terrible march

of Sixty days through its burning sands, in which many of his

soldiers perish, he reaches its capital, Poura (perhaps Bampiir).

After leaving Poura he receives tidings that Philip, whom he

had appointed sutrap of the Panjab, had been murdered in India

by his mercenaries, and his death avenged by his Makedonian

body-guards. Upon this, Alexander appoints Eudémos and Taxilés

to administer the satrapy until he sends a successor.

Alexander, on reaching Karmania, is rejoined by the troops

under Krateros, and is informed by Nearkhos of the safety of

his fleet, which has reached the river Anamis (the Minab) at
the entrance of the Persian Gulf. From Karmania, after cele-

brating his conquest of the Indians, Alexander sends the main

body of his army under Héphaistién to Susa by the coast road,
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and marches himself with a small division to the same capital

by way of Pasargadai und Persepolis. At the village of Ahwiz,

on the river Eulaios (the Ulai of Daniel and now the Karun),

towards the end of February, he finds Nearkhos and the fleet. . At

Susa, Kalanos the gymnosophist, who had accompanied him from

Taxila, burns himself on a funeral pile. Towards the end of the

year Alexander goes to Ekbatana, where he loses his favourite

Héphaistién.

Alexander returns, early in spring, to Babylon, where he is

cut off, in June, by malarious fever.

Second division of the Makedonian Empire at Triparadeisos.

Sibyrtios confirmed in the government of Gedrdsia and Arakhosia,

Oxyartés in that of the Paropamisos, Peithon in that of the

Cis-Indian territory, Taxilés in that of the country on the

Hydaspés, and Poros in that of the lower Indus.—Droysen,

Gesch. des Hellentsmus, vol. ii, bk. 1, 143-4.

Eudémos, the military governor of the Panjab, treacherously

murders Poros, to whom, ulong with Taxilés, the civil adminis-

tration had been entrusted, and takes possession of his kingdom.

Later in the same year Eudémos joins Eumenés in Susiana

against Antigonos. His departure from India is fatal to the

Greek power there. Sandrokottos (Chandragupta) leads the

revolt against foreign ascendancy and makes himself master of

the Panjab. .

Chandragupta establishes the Maurya dynasty at Piataliputra.

The chronology of this dynasty and that of Buddha’s death

are determined by the initial date assigned to this king (see

B.c. 477). The outside termini for his accession are the years

320 and 310 3.c., but historical evidence inclines to s.c. 315 or

312, the latter being coincident with the Seleukidan cra. The

Vayu Purana, the Diparaméa, and the <Afthakathd all assign

Chandragupta a reign of twenty-four years. His history is the

subject of Visakhadatta’s play—the Midrardkshasa.—MV., chap. v.

Max Miiller, Hist. Anc. Sans. Zit. 298. Kern, Geschiedenis van het

Buddhisme tn Indié, i, 266, note. LA. ii, 64-5, 222, 1207. SBE.

xxii, Int. x ff. JRAS., x.8.,xv, 77. IA. vi, 154 #f.; xx, 242. Wilson,

Theatre ii, 127-150. See Appendix.
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Seleukos Nikator, king of Syria, is said to have undertaken

an expedition against Chandragupta about this time, in order to

recover the Indian conquests of Alexander. The result is a treaty

by which Seleukos cedes to Chandragupta the eastern parts of

Gedrésia and Arakhdsia, together with the Paropamisos and the

territories on the west bank of the Indus, in exchange for 500

elephants.

About this time, or a little later, Megasthenés was sent by

Seleukos as ambassador to Chandragupta at Palibothra (Patali-

putra). His Jndika, of which a few fragments remain, gives

a valuable picture of the life and customs of the Hindus at that

date.—LIA. 11, 218-9, 688. Duncker, Gesch. des Alterthuma, iii,

346. Droysen, Gesch. des Hellenismus, vol. ii, bk. 3, 199; iii, bk. 1,

77. IA. v, 333.

Bindusira, Maurya, succeeds his father Chandragupta. By

the Greeks he is known as Amitrochates, i.e. Amitraghata.

Daimachos was sent to him as ambassador by Antiokhos, and

Dionysios by Ptolemy Philadelphos. Bindusira is stated by the

Mahdvansa to have reigned twenty-eight years, by the Vayu

Purdna, which calls him Bhadrasira, twenty-five years.—MV.,

chap. v. LIA. 1, 222 ff., 1207. Droysen, Gesch. des Hellentsmus,

vol, ili, bk. 1, 80.

Asoka succeeds his father Bindusira at Pataliputra, when he

is said to have put most of the royal family to death. His

abhisheka took place in the fourth year of his reign.

a.B. 219 cur. Asoka crowned at Pataliputra, according to the

Mahdadvaméa, in the fourth year of his reign, and 218 years after

Buddha’s death. The Jfahéramsa assigns to Asoka a reign of

thirty-seven years; the ycar 257 a.u., in which, according to

Biihler, the Rupnath and Sahasrim edicts are dated, would corre-

spond, therefore. to the last of his reign. The chief events

mentiohed in his edicts are :—Aéoka’s conquest of Kalinga in

his ninth year (Rock Edict xiii); his institution, in the

eleventh year, of an annual progress throughout his dominions

in search of religious truth; his solemn adoption, in the

thirteenth year, of the Dhamma or Sacred Law, and the order

for its propagation by his officials on their annual tours through

‘their districts (Rock Edict iii); and the appointment, in his
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fourteenth year, of the Dhammamahimitras or Superintendents of

the Sacred Law. His conversion to Buddhism is assigned by the

Mahivanéa to his fourth year, but on the evidence of the edicts it

may have occurred as late as the twenty-ninth year of his reign.

Under Asoka the Mauryan Empire extended over the whole of

Northern India, from Afghanistan to Maisir, and from Kithiavad

to Kalinga (Orissa). Among his contemporaries were Antiokhos II

of Syria (B.c. 260-247), Ptoluiny Philadelphos (285-247),

Antigonos Gonatos of Makedonia (278-242), Magas of Kyréné

(d. 258), and Alcxander of Epeiros (between 262 and 258), who

have been identified with the kings mentioned in his thirteenth

edict. Senart has come to somewhat different conclusions regarding

Agoka’s initial date. Taking the synchronism of the Greck kings

as the basis of his calculation, he fixes Asoka’s accession in

B.c. 273 and his coronation in 269. This would force Chandra-

gupta’s accession back to B.c. 325.—MV., chap. v. LIA. 11, 223 ff.

TA. vi, 149 ff. CL i, pref. wn. = Pinayapttakam, ed. Oldenberg,

Int. xxxvii. CT, 23. ZDMG. xxxv, 473; xxxvil, 87; xxxix,

489; xl, 127; xh, 1;"xlin, 128, 273; xliv, 702; xlvi, 54, 539;

xlviii, 49. IA. xx, 154, 2294f.; xxii, 299. EI. ii, 245 #f.

Diodotos, satrap of Baktria, revolts against Antiokhos IT of

Syria, and founds the Graeco-Baktrian kingdom. This event was,

according to Justin, contemporaneous with the revolt of Parthia

under Arsakés. Von Sallet and Lassen follow Bayer in placing

the Purthian revolt in .c. 250, and the last places the accession

of Diodotos in n.c. 255. Justin says Diodotos was succeeded by

a son of the same name, but there is no numismatic eFidence in

support of this statement.—Bayer, HRGB. 38. LIA. ii, 295 £f.

Von Sallet, Nachfolger Alexanders, 3. BMC., G.S.X., xx.

The so-called Third Buddhist Council held at Pataliputra in

the seventeenth year of ASsoka’s reign, under the presidency of

Tishya Maudgaliputra—LIA., ii, 240 ff. DV. vii, 44. Vinaya-

pitakam, ed. Oldenberg, Int. xxxi ff. WL. 290. SBE. x, Int.

KXVi, XXXixX.

The Buddhist Council sends Mahendra, son of King Asoka, as

missionary to Ceylon, where he introduces the Buddhist religion

in the reign of Devandmpiyatissa.—LIA. 11, 259. MYV., chap. xiii.

SBE. x, Int. xxxix.
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Euthydémos of Magnesia overthrows Diodotos of Baktria and

usurps his kingdom; is in full power at the time of the eastern

expedition of Antiokhos III (n.c. 208). Euthydémos con-

siderably extended the Greek power in India, and ruled “also

the widest district ever possessed oy the Greeks to the north of

the Paropamisos, from Margiana to Chinese Tartary.”—LIA. ii,

307. Von Sallet, Nachfolger Alexanders, 5. BMC., G.S.K., xxi.

Dagaratha, Maurya, second in succession from Aéoka, according

to the Puriinas, and mentioned in a Gaya inscription of the third

century. See Appendix.—LIA. ii, 283 ff., 1208.

Antiokhos ITT of Syria, after making war on Euthydémos of

Baktria, concludes a peace and acknowledges his independence.

He then crosses the Paropamisos into India, makes a treaty with

Sophagasenos (Subhigasena), and returns in the following year

through Arakhosia and Drangiana to Syria.—LIA. ii, 285. BMC.,

G.S.H., Xxil.

Démétrios of Baktria invades and reduces the Panjab during

the reign of his father Euthydémos. Démétrios probably succecded

his father about 3.c. 190.—LIA. ii, 313 ff. BMC., G.S.A., xxiii,

xxxili. Sce Lxcye. Brit. under Persia, p. 590.

Mahendra, son of King Asoka, dics in Ceylon in his 60th year.—

DY. xvii, 95.

Eukratidés, the rival of Démétrios I. Justin states that the

Indian conquests of Eukratidés belong to the end of his reign,

and that Démétrios ruled until nearly the same time. The coins

of the former, found at Balkh, Sistain, m the Kabul Valley, and

the Panjab, seem, however, to show that Démétrios was early

deprived of his Indian territories, and that Eukratidés, for the

greater part of his reign, ruled in India as well as over Baktria

and Arakhodsia. Towards the end of it Mithridatés I of Parthia

seized the provinces of Turiiia and Aspionés (situated probably

in the district of the Tajand and Hari-rud). As coins of Eukratidés

are copied by Plato (probably a revolted satrap of his own), B.0. 165,

and by Timarkhos of Babylon, 3.c. 162, his reign may have ex-

tended to this or even a later year. Its beginning was, according

to Justin, contemporary with that of Mithridatés I (n.c. 171), but

Bayer places it in Bc. 181. Eukratidés founded the city of

Eukratideia in Baktna.
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The reigns of Euthydémos II, Pantaledn, Agathoklés, and

Antimakhos I fall about the same period as that of Eukratidés.

Numismatic evidence points to the three first having belonged to

the party of Euthydémos I and Démétrios, and suggests the

possibility of their having, been sons of the latter. The locality

of the kingdem of Euthydémos II cannot be determined; the

date of his reign may have been about s.c. 170.

Pantaledn’s reign was probably shorter and less widely extended

than that of Agathoklés, with whom he seems to have been

nearly related. Coins of both are found in the Kabul Valley

and the Western Panjab ; those of Agathoklés also in Qandahir.

The coins of Antimakhos point to his having gained a naval

victory, probably on the Indus.——Bayer, HRGB. 42, 88. V. de St.

Martin, Les Huns Blancs, 23, note 2. LIA. 1, 318 ff. Von Sallet,

Nachfolger Alexanders, 8 ff CASR. xiv, 18 ff. BMC., G.S.X,

xxiv ff.

Rise of the Andhrabhritya or Satavihana dynasty. Names

of three of the early princes of this dynasty occur in in-

scriptions belonging to the first half of the second century B.c.

Simuka Satavahana, mentioned in an inscription at Nanaghat,

has been identified by Biihler with the prince whose name, under

the forms Sindhuka, Sisuka, Sipraka, and Chhismaka, stands first
in the Pauranic lists of the Andhras as founder of the dynasty.

Krishna Saétavahana, of whom there is an inscription at Nasik of the

same period, is the second prince of these lists, there called a brother

of Simuka. Siatakarni, whose name, with that of his wife Nayanika,
occurs in a Nanaghat inscription of the same time as that of Simuka,
has been identified with the third prince of the Pauranic lists.

He is probably, too, the Sitakarni king whom Kharavela of
Kalinga, in the Hitbigumpha inscription, claims to have protected

in the second year of his reign (3.c. 163).—General references

for the dynasty :—WVP. iv, 194 ff. Trans. Or. Cong. 1874, 306 ff,

JBRAS. xii, 407 ff. ; xiii, 8303; xiv, 147 ff.; xv, 305. IA. vii, 257 ;

x, 225 ff.; xii, 27, 272; xxi, 203 ff. JRAS., w.s. 1890, 639 ff. ;

76. 1898, 618. ASWI. iv, 98 ff.; v, 59ff.; BASSI. 1, 3 ff. BD.,

secs. 1V~Vl.

Pushyamitra, according to Pauranic tradition, overthrows

Brihadratha, last of the Mauryas, and founds the Sunga dynasty
in Magadha, 137 years after Chandragupta’s coronation. The
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Vishnu, Vayu, and Matsya Purdnas represent him as Brihadratha’s

general, the Vayu assigning him a reign of sixty, the Matsya

and Brahmanda one of thirty-six years, after which, according

to the Vishnu and Brahmanda Purdnas, he was succeeded by his

son Agnimitra, who, as king of Vidisa, is the hero of Kalidisa’s

Malavikagnimitra. Pushyamitra, who figures in the same play,

is also mentioned in the Asoka Avaddna as a persecutor of the

Buddhists.—-W VP. iv, 190 ff. LIA. 1i, 283, 361 ff., 1208. Shankar

P. Pandit’s Malavikagnimitra, pref. xxxi. Bhdgavata Purdna, xii,

1.15. BD. 23. IA. 1, 301; 1, 61, 362. See Appendix.

The great Yueh-ti, driven westward by the Hiung-nu, establish

themselves in Sogdiana by the expulsion of tHe Sse, Sek, or

Saka tribe, which, thus dispossessed, invades Baktria. The Yueh-ti
were found settled north of the Oxus about the year 126 B.c.

by Chang K‘ien, ambassador of Wu-ti of the First Han dynasty.

After this they captured Lan-chi, the capital of the Ta-hia, and

established themselves definitely in Baktria. One hundred years

after this conquest Kadphises (Khiu-tsiu-kio), leader of the Kushana

tribe, conquered all the rest and destroyed the Greek kingdom in

India under Hermaios. The above dates are given on the authority

of Specht, but differ slightly from those assigned by other writers.

—LIA. ii, 367 ff. JA., 3° série, t. vill, 264; 2b., 8° série, 1, 317 ff.,
and 348. Drouin, RN., 3° série, t. vi, 21, 215. JRAS., n.s., xiv,

77 ff.

HE€lioklés succeeds his father Eukratidés, and reigns till

about 120. Baktria was lost to the Sse or Saka tribe apparently
after B.c. 140, and wrested from it by the Yueh-ti about 3.c. 126,

or later. See 3.c. 165.

To about the same period as Hélioklés belong Apollodotos I,

Antialkidas, Lysias, Strato I, Philoxenos, and Archebios.

Apollodotos I is supposed by Lassen to have been a brother

of Hélioklés, and to have wrested from him the Indian provinces

of the kingdom on the death of their father Eukratidés. The
proximity of Apollodotos to the latter in point of time is proved

by his coins, which are re-struck with the name of Eukratidés.
They are found in the Upper Kabul Valley, Qandahar, Roh, and

Sindh, and are distinct from, and more widely distributed than,

those of Apollodotos Philopatér, who was probably a later king.

Antialkidas and Lysias reigned in the Kabul Valley and the
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Panjab. Antialkidas seems to have been a contemporary or

successor of Hélioklés, and may have belonged to the Eukratidian

dynasty. The connection of Lysias is obscure.

Strato and his wife Agathokleia, possibly a descendant of

Euthydémos I, are assigned to this period, as Hélioklés and

Strato re-strike each other’s coins. <A Strato IT, son of Strato,

seems to have followed.—V. de St. Martin, Les Huns Blanes, 23,

n.2. LIA. ii, 824 ff., 383 ff., 345 ff., 348 ff. Nachfolger Alexanders,

22 ff.,130. See Hneye. Brit. under Persta, 591 ff. BMC., G.S.X.,

Int. xxix—xxx1x.

Maurya era 165—date of the Hithigumpha inscription of the

thirteenth year of Khiaravela or Bhikhuraja, of Kalinga. His

accession would fall, therefore, in 3.c. 163. Bhagwanlal Indraji

calculated the Maurya era from Asoka’s conquest of Kalinga, in the

ninth year of his reign, but Biihler concludes that it originated with

Chandragupta’s coronation. Khiravela who, though'a Jain by

religion, calls himself a worshipper of all sects, is stated in the

Hathigumphi inscription to have belonged to the Cheta dynasty.

He became Yuvarija in his fifteenth year, ahd king of Kalinga

in his twenty-fourth. In the second year of his reign he received

tribute from the then reigning Andhra king, Sitakarni, and in the
same year, with the aid of the Kusumba (?) Kshatriyas, conquered

Masika (?). In his eighth year Khiaravela undertook an expe-

dition against the King of Rijagriha, who fled to Mathura. In

his twelfth year he invaded Magadha, advancing as far as the

Ganges, apparcntly subduing the king. His immediate predecessors

on the throne of Kalinga: seem to have been his father Vudharija

and his grandfather Khemarija. Khiravela married the daughter

of Hathisiha or Hathisiwnha, the grandson of Lilaka.—Actes du

VI* Congres International des Orientalistes, Sect. Ary., t. 111, 135 ff.

Bihler, Secte der Jaina, 31,41. Buhler, Monatschrift fir den Orient,

September 1884, 231. ET. 11, 89.

Menander, Graeco-Baktrian king, placed by Lassen about this

date. Menander seems to have been one of the most powerful

of the Graeco-Baktrian kings. The number of his coins, and the

wide area over which they are found, point to a long reign and

an extended sovereignty. ‘Traditions of some of his conquests

have been preserved by Strabo; and Plutarch mentions him as

a Baktrian king, and states that, on his death (n.c. 115), several
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towns contended for his ashes. The passages in Pataiijali’s

Mahibhashya recording the besieging of Saketa (Ayodhya), and

the conquest of the Madhyamikas by the Yavanas, are supposed

to refer to Menander’s conquests. He is also identical with the

Milinda of the famous Buddhist work the Milinda Paitiha.—

Goldstiicker, Panini, his place in Sanskrit Literature, 234. LIA.

1, 818, 341 ff. IA.i, 299 ff. Von Sallet, Nachfolger Alexanders,

33, 34. BMC., G.S.4,, xxxiii, WL. 306. SBE. xxxv, Int.

xviii ff,

Patanjali, the grammarian, author of the Mahkabhashya, flourished

about s.c. 140-120. Goldstiicker and Bhandarkar have fixed

Patanjali’s date from passages in the Mahabhashya which show

him to have been contemporary with Menander and Pushyamitra.

Patafijali was a native of Gonarda in Eastern India, and lived

for a time in Kashmir. His mother’s name was Gonikai.—Gold-

stiicker, Pinint, 234; Lit. Rem. i, 131 ff. LIA. ii, 485. BD. 8.

JA. 1, 299 ff. JBRAS. xvi, 181, 199.

The Saka king Maues, Moas, or Moga placed by Von Sallet

about this date. His coins are found only in the Panjab, and

chiefly in the north-west of it. To the same, or possibly to a later

period, belong the contemporary rulers— Patika, son of Liaka

Kusuluka, the Mahikshatrapa Rajuvula or Raijubula, and

his son Sudasa, all of whose names occur in the Mathura Lion

Pillar inscriptions. The Taxila copper-plate of Patika, dated in

the*year 78 under the great king Moga, and Sudasa’s Mathura
inscription in the year 72, refer to some era the epoch of

which is at present unknown.—Von Sallet, Nachkfolger Alexanders,

46, 65, 134, 186. BMC., G.S.4., xxxix, xl. CASR. iii, 30,

pl. xiii, and 39 ff.; xi, 25, 38; xii, 43; xiv, 57; xx, 48, pl. v,

No. 4. NC., 3rd ser., x, 104, 128, 129. JA., 8° série, xv, 127.

JRAS., 0.8., xx, 221 ff.; 73. 1894, 525-554. EI. ii, 199; iv, 54.

The Buddhist canonical texts in Ceylon reduced to writing in

the reign of Abhaya Vattagamini.

Azes, Aspavarma, Azilises, Vonones, Spalirises, Spalahores,

Spalyris, and Spalagadames flourish about this period. Azes

was the successor, and perhaps the son, of Maues; Aspavarma,

a general or satrap of Azes. Gardner suggests that Azilises,
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Vonones, Spalirises, Spalahores, and Spalyris weré sons of

Azes, and Spalagadames his grandson. From the absence of

their coins in the Panjab, Cunningham infers that they could

not have ruled there, and suggests Vonones’ having been the

great chief of the Saka horde after the death of Maues, and that
he remained in Sakastene while his relatives and generals

possessed Qandahar, Sindh, and the Panjab. Azes and Azilises

seem from their coins to have ruled over the Western Panjab.

Cunningham fixes their capital at Taxila, and gives them the

dates B.c. 100-20.—LIA. ii, 385 ff. Nachfolger Alexanders, 48 ff.

BMC., G.S.X., xli, xlix. Cunningham, NC., 8rd ser., viii, 215 ff. ;

x, 104 ff., 126.

Extinction of the Suhga dynasty. According to Pauranic
tradition, the Sunga dynasty, after lasting 112 years, was over-
thrown by Visudeva who murdered his master Devabhiti and

usurped the throne as first of the Kanva dynasty.—W VP. iv, 192.

Thursday, September 18th. Commencement of the Samvat era

attributed to Vikramaditya, prevalent in Western India, and

probably originating in Malava. In Northern India it follows the

pirnimanta reckoning, and the year begins with the full moon of

Chaitra (instead of Karttika), making the epoch Sunday, February

23rd, 8.0. 57, or Kaliyuga 3044 expired.

Miaiis (Heraiis), a Saka king, according to Gardner, and the
contemporary of Kozulo Kadphises. Cunningham considers him

& Kushana, and identifies him with Yin-mo-fu who, according

to Chinese accounts, conquered Kipin in B.c. 49.—BMC., G.S.Z.,

xlvii, Cunningham, NC., 3rd ser., x, 113. Rémusat, Nouv. Mélanges

Astatiques, i, 267.

Kozulo Kadphises, ruler of the Kushana tribe of the Yueh-ti,

subjugates the four other tribes and takes the title “‘ King of

the Kushanas.”’ Having invaded the country of the Arsakides

and seized Kipin (Arakhésia, Drangiana, and Sakastene), he

conquers .Hermaios, the last ruler of the Greek kingdom in

India, about 3.c. 25, reigning at first with him and finally in

his place. Kozulo Kadphises died at the age of 80, a.p. 10.—BMC.,

G.S.K., xxxi, xlviii. Specht, JA., 8° série, ii, 325. Drouin, RN.,

de série, t. vi, 23, 215. Cunningham, NC., ard ser., xii, 41.
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An Indian embassy received by Augustus at Samos. Strabo

relates that Nicolaus Damascenus met at Antioch Epidaphne

the survivors of an Indian embassy to Augustus bearing a letter

in Greek from a king named Pandién or Péros. With them

was Zarmanochegas (Sramanacharya) of Barygaza or Bharoch, who
afterwards burned himself at Athens. Allusions to this embassy are

made by Horace in his odes. Florus and Suetonius refer to it,

and Dio Cassius speaks of its reception at Samos x.c. 22-20, and

mentions Zarmaros (Zarmanochegas) as accompanying it. It is

mentioned by Hieronymus in his translation of the Canon Chrontcon

of Eusebius, but placed by him in the third year of the 188th

Olympiad =8.c. 26, while Orosius of Tarragona speaks of an

Indian and a Skythian embassy reaching Caesar in Spain B.c. 27.

These various notices apparently refer to one and the same

embassy, probably sent by some petty Indian king at the instiga-

tion, and in the interests of, Greek traders.—Reinaud, Relations

politiques et commerciales del’ Empire Romain avec 0 Aste Ortentale,

or JA. 1863, 6¢ série, i, 179 ff. Priaulx, Jndian Travels of Apollonius

of Tyana and Indian Embassies to Rome, 65 ff. Strabo, xv, i, 73.

Hooémo Kadphises, Kushana, successor of Kozulo Kadphises

according to Chinese sources. He has been identified with the

Yen-kao-chén to whom Chinese records attribute the conquest of

India. He greatly extended the Kushaya power there, establishing

it, apparently, all over North-Western India. Gardner and others,

on the strength of numismatic evidence, call the successor of

Kozulo Kadphises Kozulo Kadaphes, while Cunningham, reading

this as a mere variant of the former name, inserts ufter Kozulo

Kadphises a Kozulo Kara Kadphises, of whom coins exist of a type

distinct from that of the other kings. Chinese records, on the other

hand, make Hooémo Kadphises the immediate successor of Kozulo

Kadphises and say nothing about any other king.—BMC., G.S.X,,

xxxiii, xlix,1. Drouin, RN., 3° série, t. vi, 46, 47. NC., 3rd ser.,

xii, 46, 47.”

Gondophares or Yndopherres, Abdagases, Orthagnes, Arsakés,

Zeionises, and Pakoros — Parthian rulers in Afghanistan and

Northern India about a.p. 25-50.

Gondophares has been identified with the, Guduphara or

Gadaphara whose inscription from Takt-i-Bahi is dated in his

twenty-sixth year, and in Sam. 103 (possibly of the Vikrama era).
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of old Church legends said to have been ruling in India at the time

of the Apostle Thomas’s mission there. A coin of Orddés I, and one

of Artabanos IIT (a.p. 10-40) bear the monogram of Yndopherres.

Abdagases is called on his coins a brother’s son of .Gondophares,

and was possibly related to the Parthian who dethroned

Artabanos IIT in a.p. 36 or 44.

Coins of Gondophares are found at Beghram and in the Panjab,

those of Orthagnes in Sistaém and Qandahar, those of Abdagases

in the Western Panjab.

Sanabares, whose coins resemble those of Gondophares, is

placed by Von Sallet in a.p. 80, but assigned by. Gardner to the

beginning of the Christian era.

Zeionises or Jihonisa, called on his coins a satrap, was, according

to Gardner, a contemperary of Gondophares, but Cunningham

places him about 8.c. 80, connecting him, as does Von Sallet, with

the dynasty of Azes.—JBA. xxiii, 711. JRAS.,w.s., vii, 379. PIA.

ii, 214. CASR. ii, 59,60; v,59. NC., Srd ser., x, 118-125. IA.

ii, 242; ix, 312; x, 214. JA., 8¢ série, xv, 114,127. Von Sallet,

Nachfolger Alexanders, 51 ff. and 157. BMC., G.S.., xxxiii, xlin—v.

An embassy from Ceylon sent to the Emperor Claudius

between a.p, 41 and 54. Pliny relates of this embassy that

a freedman of Annins Plocamus, beiig driven into Hippuros,

a port of Ceylon, was detained and befriended by the king, who,

hearing from him about Rome, sent thither Rachias and three

other ambassadors, from whom Pliny obtained the* information

about Ceylon embodied in his Natural History. The exact date

of the embassy cannot he determined. It left Ceylon probably

in the reign of Chandramukhaéiva (4.p. 44-52), and apparently

reached Rome after the publication of Pomponius Mela’s geography,

between a.p. 48 and 47. Priaulx suggests its having. been sent

by the Singhalese Tamils rather than by the Singhalese proper.

—Priauix, Zravele of Apolionsus of Tyana, 91.

45| Apollonios of Tyana said to have visited India.—Priaulx,

Apollonius of Tyana. ZDMG. xlv, 489; xlvi, 466, 780.

47| Hippalus discovers the south-west monsoon in the Indian Ocean.

—IA. viii, 838; ix, 313, n. 9.
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Kaéyapa or Kaésya Matanga, a Buddhist teacher, visits China at

the invitation of the Emperor Ming-ti (4.p. 58-75). He is followed

later in the same year by Fa-lan, like himeelf a Sramana of

Central India, apparently called Gobharana or Bharana by the

Tibetans. Fa-lan assisted Matanga in his translation of the Sitra

of Forty-two sections,-and on the latter’s death shortly after-

wards, translated five Buddhist works between a.p. 68 and 70.—

BN. 379, 380. Rémusat, Foué Koué Hi, 40 ff. Stan. Julien, JA.,

4° série, x, 96. Pauthier, JA., 3° série, viii, 267 ff.

Ten thousand Jewish refugees, with their families, said to have

emigrated from Palestine to the Malabar coast.—JBA. xx, 379.

Tuesday, March 8rd. V. Sam. 185; epoch of the Saka or

Salivahana era, K.Y. 3179 exp. It is, like most of the other
eras, lunisolar, and begins with the new moon in the solar month

Chaitra.—IA. xvii, 205.

(S. 9, 11, 18, 28 {?], inscriptions from Mathuré, Bhawalpur,
Manikyala, and Yusufzai.)

Kanishka, Kushana, apparently the successor of Hooémo

Kadphises in North-Western India and the Kabul Valley ;

probably founded the Saka era, which seems to date from his

coronation in 4.D. 78. Under this king and his successors the

Skythian power reached its zenith. Kanishka’s kingdom extended

from Kabulistén to Mathura, and perhaps farther. According

to Hiuen Tsang it included a considerable part of Central Asia,

while’ some evidence exists for its having embraced Gujarat.
In the Rajatarangint Kanishka is mentioned with the kings

Hushka (Huvishka) and Jushka, there represented as his pre-

decessors. Al Birini calls him Kanik, and says that he conquered

Kanyakubja. A Buddhist Council was held durmg Kanishka’s

reign under the presidency of Vasumitra (Shih-yu).—LIA. ii, 822,

848 ff., and 1202. CASR. ii, 159; iii, 81; v, 57. ASWI. ii, 31.

NC., 8rd ser., xi, 48-9. NO., vol. i, 46. Von Sallet, Wachfolger

Alexanders, 57. Drouin, RN., 3¢ série, t.vi, 31 ff. BMC., G.S.K.,

Int. 1. Beal’s St-yu-kt, i, 151, ete. Sachau, Alberunt’s India, ii,

11f. BD. 26, note 1. IA. vi, 216; x, 218; xvii, 89. JRAS.,

W.8., xii, 259. Senart, JA., 9° série, vii, 5; vill, 444 ff.; ix, 5 ff.

Aévaghoshe, the twelfth Buddhist Patriarch. According to
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Chinese accounts contemporary with Kanishka. Said to have

been a Brahman of Eastern India who, after his conversion by

Vasumitra, president of the Buddhist Council, settled in Kashmir.

The <Alankdralikaédstra and the Buddhacharitakavya, the latter

of which was translated into Chinese about a.p. 414-421, are

ascribed to him by I-tsing.— Memoranda of the Russian Mission at

Pekin, ii, 156 ff. Wassiljew, Der Buddhismus, seine Dogmen,

Geschichte, und Literatur, 47, note; 66, 71, 75, 77, 182, 202, 211.

Beal, Abstract of Four Lectures on Buddhist Literature in China, 95.

SBE. xix, Int. xxx; xlix, Int. ix. Beal’s Ss-yu-ks, ii, 100, 101,

802. Fuyishama, JA., 8° série, xii, 425. Peterson, JRAS. 1891,

384; and JBRAS. xviii, 284 ff.

A. Vir. 609. Rise of the Digambara sect of the Jains under

Sivabhiti or Sahasramalla, according to Dharmasagara’s Prava-
chanaparitkeha.— BR. 1883-4, 144.

Indian embassies from the Kushanas visit China in the reign

of Ho Ti (a.p. 89-106) of the Han dynasty.—JA., 3° série, vill,

266.

An Indian embassy to the Emperor Trajan is present at the

shows given by him to the Roman people.—Priaulx, Aypollonsus

of Tyana, 125.

S. 33-51, inscriptions from Mathura and Wardak. -
Huvishka (Hooerkes)——-Kushana or Turushka, successor of

Kanishka in North-Western India and the Kabul Valley.—LIA. ii,

,825. CASR. iii, 32. IA. vi, 217, 219. See also under a.v. 78.

Gautamiputra Satakarni, Andhra. Two inscriptions of his occur
at Nasik cated in the years 14 and 24 respectively. He was

contemporary with Nahapana, the Kshaharata, whom he over-

threw shortly before the fourteenth year of his own reign, and

| after the forty-sixth year of the Kshatrapa or Saka era, probably

therefore about a.p. 126. The inscription at Nasik dated in the

nineteenth year of his eon Pujumiyi, calls Gautamiputra Satakarni

thé king of Asika, Asaka, Mulaka, Surishtra, Kukura, Aparanta,

Aniipa, Vidarbha, Akera, and Avanti, and lord of the mountains

Vindhya, Rikshavat, Paripdtra, Sahya, Krishnagiri, Macha,
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Siritana, Malaya, Mahendra, Setagiri, and Chakora. It also states

that he humbled the pride of the Kshatriyas, destroyed the Sakas,
Yavanas, and Pahlavas, exterminated the Kshaharata race, and

restored the glory of the Satavahanas. This is perhaps an allusion

to a previous conquest of some of the Andhra territories by Naha-

pana, and to their recovery by Gautamiputra. Some of the places

enumerated in Pujumfyi’s inscription as being subject to his

father, belonged, as Rishabhadatta’s inscriptions seem to show, to

Nahapina. The Vayu and Matsya Purdnas assign Gautamiputra

a reign of twenty-one years.—Refs. under 3.c. 180.

S. 41-6. Kshatrapa Nahapina, the Kshaharita, regarded as
the first of the Western Kshatrapa dynasty. His son-in-law

Rishabhadatta (Ushavadata), mentioned in his inscriptions, claims

to have liberated the Uttamabhadra chief, who had been attacked

by the Malayas, and to have completely subdued the latter.

Nahapina was conquered after the forty-sixth year of his era,

a.p. 126, by the Saitakarni king, Gautamiputra I (g.e.).—B.ASSI.

i, 4, and refs. under B.c. 180.

Chashtana, son of Zamotika, contemporary and apparently

successor of Nahapaina. Ptolemy mentions him as Tiastenés, the

contemporary of the Andhra, Pulumayi. To the Western Ksha-

trapa dominions, which included, generally speaking, Kachh and

Gujarit, Chashtana seems to have added the greater part of

Western Rajputana and Malaya, making Ujjain his capital.

His son Jayadiman succeeded him —JRAS. 1890, 643 ff. IA.

xxi, 205. B.ASSI. i, 4

PuJumfyi Vasishtiputra, Andhra, son and successor of Gautam!-

putra Satakarni I. His inscriptions range from his, second to
his twenty-fourth years, while the Matsya Purdye assigns him
a twenty-eight years’ reign. Ptolemy, writing 4.p. 150, mentions

him as Siro Polemios, the contemporary of Tiastenés (Chashtana).

—Refs, under 3.c. 180.

Indian embassy to Antoninus Pius.—Priaulx, Apollonius, 125.

A. Vir. 683. The Jains first have written scriptures. This

date presupposes B.c. 545 as the epoch of the Vira era. See

.c. 527,—BR. 1883—4, 125.



24 THE CHRONOLOGY OF INDIA.

A.D.

146

150

152

159

160

161

174

Arrian, author of the Indika, supposed to have flourished.

§. 72, Junagadh inscription. Rudradiman I,. Western Ksha-
trapa, son and successor of Jayadiman. Described as destroying

| the Yaudheyas, twice conquering Sitakarni, lord of the Dekkan,

and earning for himself the title of Mahikshatrapa. His son

Damazada or Dimajada succeeded him.—ASWI. ii, 128. IA. vu,

257; and refs. under a.p. 126.

S. 74-98, inscriptions at Mathura. Vasudeva, Kushana or

Turushka, perhaps the successor of Huvishka.—JRAS., n.s., v, 183.

CASR. ii, 32 ff.; and refs. under Kanishka, a.p. 78.

Indian embassies visit China by way of Cochin China in the

reign of Huan Ti.—Pauthier, JA., 3° série, viii, 262, 282.

Nagarjuna, fourth Buddhist Patriarch in succession to Paréva.

According to Hiuen Tsang, he was patronized by a king of the

So-to-po-ho (Sataviihana?) family, possibly Yajiasri Sitakarni, but
great uncertainty exists as to his real date. A Tibetan life of

Nagarjuna states that he travelled widely in Southern India, con-

verted Muiija, king of Odivisa (Orissa), and erected viharas there

and elsewhere; also that he surrounded the great shrine of

Dhanyakataka with a railing. His patriarchal rule is said to have

lasted sixty or sixty-two years.—B.ASSI. i, 5 ff. Jour. Pali Text

Soc. 1886, pp. 1-4.

Chatushparna (Chaturapana) Vasishtiputra II, Sitakarni;

probably brother and successor of Vasishtiputra Pulumiiyi, and,

according to numismatic evidence, the father of Yajiiaéri

Gautamiputra II. Contemporary, apparently, with Rudradaman,

perhaps his son-in-law, being probably the Sitakarni whom the
latter claims to have twice conquered, but spared—accoriding to

one interpretation of the passage—‘‘on account of his near

relationship to himeelf.””. A Nanighit inscription of Chatushparna

is dated in his thirteenth year.— Refs. under B.c. 180.

Indian embassies visit China.—See a.p. 159.

Maghariputre Sakasena or Sirisena, Andhra. Identified by
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Bhagwanlal Indraji with the prince Sivaéri-Medhasiras of the

Pauranic lists, the successor of Pulimat (Pujumayi). Numismatic

evidence shows him to have reigned between Pulumfyi and

Yajnaéri Gautamiputra IT, but his exact position in the list, as

well as his relationship to these princes, is as yet undetermined.

A Kanheri inccription is dated in his eighth year—Refs. under

B.c. 180.

§.100. Jivadiman, Western Kshatrapa and Mahakshatrapa, son
and successor of Damazada: first of his dynasty to issue dated coins.

The Kshatrapa dates, with one or two exceptions, are derived ex-

clusively from coins.—Refs. under a.p. 126.

S. 102, Ganda inscription. §. 108-118 on coins. Rudrasimha,

Western Kshatrapa, son of Rudradéman and uncle of Jivadiman

whom he apparently succeeded. Styled Xshatrapa in the Ginda

inscription, and Mahdakshatrapa on his coins.—IA. x, 157. ASWI.

ii, 140. JRAS., /.¢., under a.p. 126.

Yajiiasri Satakarni, Gautamiputra II, Andhra, son of Chatush-
parna Vasishtiputra II. His inscriptions range from his seventh

to his twenty-seventh years. His reign varies, according to the

Pauranic lists, from nine to twenty-nine years.—EI. i, 95, and

refs. under 3.c. 180.

Pantaenus of Alexandria sent, according to Jerome, on a mission

to India.

§. 122, Miliasar inscription. S. 125-142 on coins. Rudrasena I,
Western Kshatrapa, sen of Rudrasimha I.—Jasdan inscription of

§. 127, LA. xii, 32. ASWI. ii, 15,43. JRAS., l.c., under a.n. 126.

§. 144. Sanghadiman, Western Kshatrapa, son of Rudrasimha ;

and his nephew, Prithivisena, son of Rudrasena, reigning.

Dharmakala, a Sramana of Central India, visits China and
translates in a.D. 250, the Patimokkha of the Mahasanghikas.

This was the first book of the Vinayapttaka translated into Chinese,

but it was lost by a.p. 730.—BN. 386.

The Indian Sramanas, Wei-k‘i-nan and Lii-yen, visit the kingdom

of Wu, bringing with them the Sanskrit text of a Dhamma ada-

sutta, which they translate.-—BN. 389.
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S. 148-157, Damasena, Western Kshatrapa, son of Rudrasisha I.

—JRAS., d.c., under a.p. 126,

S. 154. Damajadaégri I, Western Kshatrapa, son of Rudrasena I.
—Refs. as above.

S. 158-176 (?). Viradiman, Western Kshatrapa, son of Dama-
sena. Contemporary with Viradiman were his brothers Yasodiman

(S. 160, 161) and Vijayasena (S. 160-171).—Refs. as above.

The Sramana Sang-hwui of the K‘ang country visits the king-
dom of Wu, has a monastery built for him in 247 by order of

Sun-Ch‘iian, first sovereign of the Wu dynasty; began his work

of translation in 251, and died in 280.—BN. 390.

current, Sunday, August 26th; Aévina éudi 1, K.Y. 3350, expired ;

epoch of the Chedi era.—IA. xvii, 215 ff. EI. ii, 299.

Tévaradatta, a Mahakshatrapa, whose coins dated ‘first’ and

‘second’ year, are found with those of the Kshatrapas, seems to

have partially overthrown the Kshatrapa power about this date.

According to Bhagwanlal Indraji, Iévaradatta was the founder of

the Traikiitaka, known later as the Kalachuri or Chedi era, origi-

'| nating probably in the establishment of his power in the Konkan,

with Traikiita as his capital. Under Rudrasena, son of Viradaman,
the Kshatrapas would appear to have re-established their sovereignty

by driving out the Traikitakas, who thus dispossesséd,eretired to

Central India, assuming the name Haihaya or Kalachuri. On the

final destruction of the Ksbatrapa rule, the Traikitakas apparently

regained Traikita, about which time Dahrasena (a.p. 456) succeeded

to the throne.—Proceedings of the Aryan Section of the Seventh

Oriental Congress, p. 216 ff., or FKD., Bom. Gasz., 294 ff.

Sanghavarman, an Indian Sramana of Tibetan descent, trans-
lated various works into Chinese, at Loyang.—BN. 386.

§. 176. Dimajadaéri II, Western Kshatrapa, son of Dimasena.

S. 180-190. Rudrasena II, Western Kshatrapa, son of Viradiman.

Chu Fa-hu, t.e. Dharmaraksha, a Sramana of T‘un-huang, settles
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in Loyang where he works at translations till a.v. 313 or 317.

He was the first to translate several siitras of the Vaipulya class.

He died in his seventy-eighth year.—BN. 391.

S. 198-203. Vigéva.imha, Western Kshatrapa, son of Rudrasena II.

S. 200-214. Bhartridaman, Western Kshatrapa, son of Rudra-
sena IT.

Rise of the Gupta, dynasty founded by the feudatory Mahiarajas

Gupta and Ghatotkacha. It became supreme under Chandra-

gupta I (a.p. 319) whose empire extended under his successors

over the greater part of Northern India, from Nepal to the

Narmada and from Kachh to Western Bengal. The Guptas main-

tained their sway until the early part of the sixth century a.p.,

when their power, broken at first by invasions of the Hinas

under Toramana and Mihirakula, appears to have been. finally

overthrown by a feudatory king, Yasodharman, during the reign of

Narasimhagupta Baladitya.—Cl. iii, Int. 17 and text. V. A. Smith,

JRAS. 1889, 1 ff.; 2d. 1893, 77 ff. JBA. lviu, pt. 1, 84; lxin, pt. 1,

164 ff. NC., 3rd ser., xi, 48. VOJ. v, 215.

§.216-223. Visvasena, Western Kshatrapa, son of Bhartridaman.

The Dipavaméa chronicle of Ceylon written.

Ghatotkacha, Gupta, son and successor of Srigupta. Refs.
under a.D. 290.

§. 231-240. Rudrasimha II, Western Kshatrapa, son of Svamt

Jivadiman.

S. 240. Yasodaiman II, Western Kshatrapa, son of Rudrasimha IT.

Sunday, March 8th, V. Sam. 375, Chaitra gudi 1; epoch of the

Gupta or Valabhi era which dates probably from the coronation of
Chandragupta I, Vikramaditya, son and successor of Ghatotkacha.

Chandragupta married a Lichchhavi princess of Pataliputra.—Refs.

under A.p. 290.

An Indian embassy to Constantine reaches Constantinople.—

Priaulx, Apollonius of Zyana, 180.
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§. 270-298. Svamt Rudrasena, Western Kshatrapa, son of Svimi
Rudradaiman (IT).

Samudragupta, son of Chandragupta I. Numismatic evidence

indicates the existence of a Kiacha or Kacha, possibly another

son of Chandragupta, who may have preceded Samudragupta.

In the Allahabad pillar inscription the latter is said to have

uprooted Achyuta and Nagasena, to have captured and liberated

Mahendra of Kosala, Vyighrdraja of Mahakantara, Mantaraja

of Kerala, Mahendra of Pishtapura, Svamidatta of Kottara (on

the hill), Damana of Erandapalla, Vishnugopa of Kanchi, Nilaraja

of Avamukta, Hastivarman of Vengi, Ugrasena of Palakka,

| Kubera of Devarashtra, Dhananjaya of Kusthalapura, and al]

the other kings of the region of the south; to have extermmated

Rudradeva, Matila, Nagadatta, Chandravarman, Ganapatinaga,

Nandin, Balavarman, and many other kings of Aryavarta; and to

/have overthrown the Daivaputras, Shahis, Shahanushahis, Sakas,
Murundas, and the people of Simhala, and all other dwellers

in islands. His empire extended to, and perhaps embraced, the

countries of Samatata, Davika. Kamaripa, Nepala, and Kartri-

pura, and the tribes of thé Milavas, Arjunayanas, Yaudheyas,

Midrakas, Abhiras, Prirjunas, Sanakanikas, Kakas, Kharaparikas,

and others. His wife was Dattadevi.—CI. i, 1-21.

An Indian embassy to China, bringing gifts of horses and elephanta,

is recorded in the official memoirs of Muh Ti in the annals of

the Chin dynasty.—JA., 3° série, vill, 272. °

An Indian embassy, intended, according to Ammignus

Marcellinus, for the Emperor Julian, according to Zonaras for

Constantius, and including ambassadors from the Divi (Maldives)

and the Serendivi (Singhalesc), reaches Rome. — Priaulx,

Apollonius, 125.

Buddhism said to have been introduced into Korea, in the reign

of the Chinese emperor Chien Wen.—Rémusat, Foué Loud At, 43.

Korean Repository, April, 1892.

V. Sai. 428. Bijayagadh inscription of the Raja Vishnuvar-

dhana of the Varika tribe, probably a feudatory of Samudragupta.—

CI. iii, 253. FRD., Bom. Gas., 312.
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A.D.

381

882

383

388

389

399

Sanghabhiti, a Sramana of Kubhi, translates three Buddhist
works into Chinese between 381 and 385.—BN. 404.

Dharmapriya, an Indian Sramana, translates the Dasasdhasrika
prandpdramitad ito Chinese.—BN. 404.

Kumirajiva, the Sramana, captured and taken to China by

Lii Kuang, commander-in-chief under the Former Tsin dynasty,

on his conquest of Kuchah. Kumirajiva stayed with Li Kuang

in Liang-chou, China, till a.p. 401, and between a.p. 402 and

412 translated numerous works, including the smaller Sukhdvati-

vyitha aud Vajrachchhedtka, into Chinese. The exact date of his

death is uncertain, but it occurred in the reign of An Ti of the

Eastern Chin dynasty, a.p. 399-415.—BN. 406-7.

Gautama Sunghadeva, a Sramana of Kao-fu, arrives at Chang-an

where he translates two Buddhist works into Chinese. Went

southward in 4.p. 391, between which year and a.v. 398 he

trunsluted five other works. —BN. 399, 404.

§. 310. Rudrasimha III, Western Kshatrapa, son of Satyasimha.
Satyasimha is known only from his son’s coins; his date cannot,

therefore; be fixed. As the Western Kshatrupas were conquered

by Chandragupta Vikramaditya about G. Sam. 90 =a.p. 409,

Rudrasimha may have been the last of the dynasty.—Refs. as

above, sec A.D. 226.

§. 311. The Nambiris and Nairs said to have rebelled against

the king of Chera and seized his territories on the Malabar coast.—

NO. iii, 61. Zrans. Madras Lit, Soc., pt. 1, 1827, p. 19.

Fa-hien, a Chinese Sramana of Wu-yang, in the P‘ing-yang
district, leaves Chang-an for India, with four companions, in

a.D. 399 or 400, to search for copies of the Vinayapitaka. After

visiting Northern India he proceeded by Mathura to Kanauj

which he reached about a.p. 405. He then continued by way

of Sravasti, Kapilavastu, Kuéginagara, Vaisili, and Pataliputra to

Benares, subsequently spending three years in Pitaliputra, two

in Tamralipti, and two in Ceylon, where he arrived about

A.D. 411. He returned by way of Java to China in a.p. 414

when, both alone and in conjunction with Buddhabhadra, he

translated several works and compiled his Travels, £o-kwo-chi ;
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399

401

403

404

406

410

414

415|

dying at the age of 86.—Rémusat,.Foue Koue Ki. BN. 831, 401.

Beal’s Si-yu-ki, Int. xxiii. Legge, Travels of Fa-hien. Watters,

China Rev. viii, 107 ff.

G. Sam. 82, 88, 98. Udayagiri, Gadhwi, and Siaiichi inscriptions.

Chandragupta II, Vikramaditya II, son and successor of

Samudragupta: md. Dhruvddevi. The extension of the Gupta

Empire to Kathiivid and Gujarat seems to have taken place

during this reign.—CI. iii, 21-36, and refs. under a.p. 290.

Buddhayaéas, a Sramana of Kipin, translates four Buddhist works
into Chinese between 403 and 413.—BN. 408.

Punyatara, a Sramana of Kipin, translates into Chinese, with
Kumarajiva, the Sarvastivadavinaya. —BN. 408.

Shih Ch’-Mang, the Chinese Buddhist, leaves China for India

with fourteen friends, four of whom go with him as far as

Pataliputra. He returned in a.p. 424 with one surviving com-

panion ; translated between a.p. 483 and 439 the Wirvdna-sitra,

and died about a.p. 453.—BN. 412.

Vimalakshas, a Sramana of Kipin, arrives in China where he
translates various Buddhist works. He had previously taught at

Kharachar, Kumirajiva being one of his disciples there.—BN. 400.

Buddhaghosha flourished from about 410 to 430. Author

of various commentaries on Buddhist works—the Vreuddimagga,
Sumangalavilisini, etc. Translated the Attakathd of the Southern

Buddhists into Pali about a.p. 420.—MYV. 250 and Int. xxx. IA.

xix, 105 ff. Spence Hardy’s Manual of Buddhism, p.529. SBE. x,

Int. xiv.

Vharmaraksha, a Sramana of Central India, visits China and
translates works at the request of Tsii-chii Mang-sun of the

Northern Liang dynasty, until 421. In 433 he accepted an

invitation to visit T‘ai-wa Ti of the Northern Wei dynasty, but

was assassinated on his way thither by orders of Mang-sun.—

BN. 411.

G. Sam. 96, 98,129: Bilsad, Gadhwa, and Mankuwér inscriptions;
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A.D.

415

420

422

423

424

428

429

G.8. 121-130 on coins. Kumiaragupta I, Mahendriditya, son and

successor of Chandragupta II: md. Anantadevi, and reigned till

about a.p. 452.—CI. iii, 39-45. JRAS.,.y.s., xxi, 128; and refs,

under a.p. 290,

Fa-yung, a Chinese Sramana, starts with twenty-five friends for

India. He returned in a.p. 453 when he translated the Ava/lo-

kitesvara-bodhisattva-Mahasthimaprapta-bodhisattva-vyakarana-siitra.

—BN. 417.

Chedi Sam. 174,177. Copper-plates from Karitalai and Khoh.

Jayanitha, Maharaja of Uchchakalpa, son and successor of

Vyaghra whose immediate ancestors were: his father, Jayasvamin,

married to Ramadevi; his grandfather, Kumaradeva, married to

Jayasvamini; and great-grandfather, Oghadeva, married to Kumara-

devi. Jayanatha married Murundadevi or Murundasvamini.

Baghelkhand seems to have been the locality of the Uchchakalpa

sovereignty, as evidenced by the Bhumara pillar, and the mention

in the inscriptions of the Tamasa, ¢.e. Tamas or Tons river, and

of Manapura, possibly Manpur, Rewa. Fleet originally referred

the Uchchakalpa dates to the Gupta era, but has decided since

that they belong to the Kalachuri or Chedi era.—CI. in, 117, 121.

IA. xix, 227.

V. Sam. 480. Gangdhar inscription. Visvavarman of Western

Malava, successor of Naravarman who was either his father or

elder brother.—CI. iii, 72. JBA. Iviu, 100.

Buddhajiva, a Kabul Sramana, arrives in China and translates
three Buddhist works.—BN. 414.

Dharmamitra, a Sramana of Kipin, and Kalayaégas arrive in China
where they worked at translations, dying in a.p, 442.—BN. 414.

An Indian embassy to China, recorded in the official memoirs

of Wén Ti, in the annals of the Sung dynasty.—JA., 3° série,

vill, 273.

Death of the Indian Sramana Buddhabhadra. Between a.v.
398 and 421 he had translated thirteen or fifteen works into

Chinese in the Lii Mountains and at Kiang-ling.—BN, 399.
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430

480

431

483

485

Kidara or Ki-to-lo, Shahi of the Great Kushanas, establishes

the kingdom of the Little Kushanas in Gandhira, and appointing

his son governor of Peshawar, returns westward to repel the

White Huns.—NC., 3rd ser., xiii, 184. Gutschmidt, Geschichée,

Irans, Tubingen, 1888, p. 168 ff. Specht, Htudes sur P Asie

Central, Paris, 1890, 12 ff.

Dadda I. Gurjara of Bharoch.

The Gurjaras apparently entered Western India from the

north, about the first century a.p. They founded two kingdoms—

a northern in the region of Southern Marvad, the iu-cht-lo of

Hiuen Tsang, with its capital Pi-lo-mi-l, i.e. Bhillamala (Bhinmal

or Srimal), and a southern at Bharoch which included ‘the whole
of Central Gujarat and the northern part of Southern Gujarat, 4.6.

the present Bharoch District, the Talukaés of Olpad, Chorasi and

Bardoli of the Surat District, as well as the adjoining parts of the

Baroda State, of the Revakantha, and of Sachin”; its boundaries

being, in all probability, the Mahi river on the north, and the

Ambika on the south. The Gurjaras of Bharoch seem to have

been feudatories of some larger power, and may have started as

vassals of the northern kingdom of which they were probably

an offshoot. During the seventh century Bharoch was attacked

by the kings of Valabhi on the one hand, and by the Chalukyas

of Badaimi on the other, to the latter of whom a portion of its

southern dominions was lost. After being invaded by the Tajikas

or Arabs in the eighth century, the Bharoch kingdom was finally

conquered about a.p. 800 by the Rashtrakita GovindaeIII, who

made over Central Gujarat or Lita to his brother Indra, first

of the Gujarat branch of the Rathor dynasty which held that

part of the country for more than 100 years.—IA. xvii, 191 ff.

FEKD. Bomb. @as., 312, n. 7.

Guiiavarman, a Sramana of Kipin, visits Nanking and translates
several works, dymg the same year at the age of 65.—-BN. 415.

Saighavarman, an Indian Sramana, visits Nanking; in the
| following year he translates five works, returning westward in

a.D. 442,—BN. 416.

The Ephthalites or White Huns cross the Oxus and overrun the

province of Merv or Margiana, but are repulsed by the Sassanian
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435

437

441

453

455

a

king Varahran V,—NC., 3rd ser., xiii; 173. Rawlinson’s Seventh

Ortental Monarchy, 294 ff.

Gunabhadra, a Sramana of Central India, arrives in China,

translated books until 4.p. 443 and died in 468 in his seventy-

fifth year.—BN. 416.

V. Sam. 493. Mandasor inscription. Bandhuvarman, son of

Viévavarman, and feudatory of Kumiaragupta I. The above

inscription records the building of a temple at Dadéapura in Sam.

493, in the reign of the above-named kings, also its repair in

Sam. 529 ‘‘under other kings.””—CI. iii, 79. IA. xviii, 227.

Chedi Sam. 193, 197, 214. Khoh copper-plates. Sarvanatha,

Maharaja of Uchchakalpa, son and successor of Jayanatha; con-

tempotary with the Parivrijaka Hastin (Bhumara pillar).—CI. iii,

125-135, and refs. under a.p. 422.

Yazdijard (Isdigird) II of Persia crosses the Oxus and defeats

the White Huns.—NC., 3rd ser., xiii, 173. Rawlinson’s Seventh

Oriental Monarchy, p. 804.

A. Vir. 980. Traditional date for the final revision of the Jaina

Canon or Siddhinta by Devarddhiganin Kshamasgramana at the

Council of Valabhi. Some MSS. of the Aalpasatra give the date

A.V. 993, and the commentators apply indiscriminately to either

date both the Council of Valabhi and that of Mathura at which

Skaadila seems to have revised the Siddhanta.—Kalpasitra of

Bhadrabahu, ed. Jacobi, Abhandlungen fur, die Kunde des Morgen-

landes, Bd. vii, Int. 15, or SBE, xxii, Int. xxxvii; text, 270.

G. Sam. 136-16-.

Skandagupta, Kramaditya, Vikramaditya, son and successor of

Kumaragupta I. Said to have restored the fallen fortunes of his

family, to have conquered the Pushyamitras, and fought with

the Hiinas. The J unigadh inscription records his appointment

of Parnadatta as governor of Surishtra, and Parnadatta’s appoint-

ment of his own son Chakrapalita as governor of Junagadh ;

the burstiag of the embankment of the Sudarséana lake in the

Gupta year 136, its repair by Chakrapalita in the following year,

and: the erection by him of a temple to Vishnu in the year 138.

—CI. iii, 47-68. JRAS., w.s., xxi, 134; #b. 1898, 83.
3
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495

456

458

459

460

464

465

470

475

476

nage

The White Huns, under Chu-Khan (Konkha), again invade

Khurasin, but are again driven back by Yazdijard (Isdigird), who

is, however, forced to retreat to his own territory.—NC., 3rd ser.,

xii; 173.

Traikiitaka or Chedi Sam. 207, copper-plate from Pardi, fifty

miles south of Surat. Dahrasena, Traikitaka, reigning —JBRAS.

xvi, 346. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 294-5.

G. Sam. 139. Kosim inscription. Bhimavarman, probably a

feudatory of Skandagupta.—CI. iu, 266.

The Mahdvamséa composed between 459 and 477; its authorship

attributed to Mahanama.—MYV., Int. in.

G. Sam. 141. Kahaum inscription of Skandagupta.—CI. iii, 65.

The Persian provinces south of the Oxus lost to the White

Huns between 464 and 485, in the reign of the Khakan Shulo-

Puchin.—NC., 3rd ser., xi, 174.

G. Sam. 146. Indor copper-plate. Sarvanaga, feudatory governor
of Antarvedi under Skandagupta.—CI. in, 68.

Fa-chien,. an Indian Sramana, translates six Buddhist works

between 465 and 471.—BN. 418.

The Ephthalites or White Huns, under Laelih, expel the Little
Kushanas from Gandhara.—NC., 3rd ser., xiii, 186.

G. Sam. 156, 163, 191. Copper-plates from Khoh and Majhga-

wam. Hastin, Parivrijaka Maharaja, son and successor of Damodara,

and contemporary with Sarvanatha of Uchchakalpa. Said to have
governed Dabhalaé (possibly Dahala) and the country including

the eighteen forest kingdoms (Khoh inscription of Sankshobha).

—CI. iii, 93-110. JBA. lviu, pt. 1, 100.

The astronomer Aryabhata born at Kusumapura (Pataliputra) ;

author of the Arydsh{take and Daésagitika.— WL. 257. Indtsche

Stretfon, iii, 8300-2. Gapakatarangtnt, ed. Sudhakara, The Pandit,

w.8., Xiv (1892), p. 2.
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AD.

477

478

480

481

484

485

490

Sain. 158. Kosim inscription of the Maharaja Lakshmana; to

be referred probably to the Gupta era.—EI. ii, 363.

An embassy from Western India visits China in the reign of

Hiao-wén Ti of the Northern Wei dynasty.—JA., 3¢ série, viii, 291.

S. 400, 415, 417, copper-plates from Umeta, Bagumra, and [io.
Dadda II, Pragintariga, Gurjara of Bharoch, son and successor

of Jayabhata I. This date is given on the authority of Bihler.

Fleet and Kielhorn, however, consider the above-named copper-

plates as spurious, on opinion shared by the late Bhagwanlal

Indraji.—IA. vii, 61 (Umeta copper-plate); xiii, 115 (Ilao copper-

plate); xvii, 183 (Bagumra copper-plate). EI. iii, 178, note.

FKD., Bom. Gas., 312, note 7.

Sthira- (?) or Pura- (?)gupta, Sri Prakisiditya, either identical

with Skandagupta or his brother and successor. His name occurs

on the seal of Kumaragupta II as the son and successor of

Kumiragupta I, Skandagupta, who is mentioned in other lists,

being here omitted. Sthiragupta married Vatsadevi.—JBA. lviii,

pt. 1, 92 ff. JRAS. 1893, 83. LA. xix, 226.

Dharmajatayasas, a Sramana of Central India, translated the

Amritartha-sitra.—BN. 420.

G. Sam. 165 on Eran pillar, 174, 18— on coins. Budhagupta

reigning in Central India. The connection of Budhagupta with

the Gupta dynasty is unknown. He seems to have been succeeded,

betWeen the years 494 and 510 a.p., by the Hina, Toramana (¢.».,

A.D. 496).

Suragmichandra, feudatory governor under Budhagupta of the

territory between the Kalindi (Jamna) and the Narmada.

Matrivishnu governing at or near Eran.—Cl. iu, 88-9; Int. 17.

JRAS., .s., xxi, 134; ¢b. 1893, 86.

Asanga, master of the Yogiichara system of the Mahayanist

Buddhists, flourished between a.p. 485 and 560. He lived long

in Oudh and Magadha,.and died at Rajagriha at the age of seventy-

five. Vasubandhu, Asanga’s younger brother, author of the ddhe-

dharmakosa, etc., must be placed somewhat later.—Memotres de

Hiouen Theang, iv, 228. Vassilief, Le Bouddisme, 219, 222.

Narasimhagupta, Baliditya, son and successor probably of
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A.D.

490

492

495

Sthiragupta; married Mahadevt or Srimetidey!; mentioned by

Hiuen Tsang as fhe conqueror of Mihirakula, named in the

Deo-Baranark inscription of Jivitagupta some 200 years later;

is possibly, too, the ancestor referred to by Prakataditya of

Benares in his Sarnath inscription of the seventh century a.p.—

JBA. lviui, pt. 1, 93 ff. JRAS. 1893, 83. CI. iii, 213, 284.

Rise of the Chilukya dynasty of Badami.

Aocording to tradition, the Chilukyas were of northern origin.

The establishment of their power in the south is ascribed, in the

Miraj and Kauthem plates, to Jayasimha I, the earliest named

prince of the line. In the sixth century a.p. the Chalukyas estab-

hshed themselves in the Dekkan at the expense of the Pallavas,

founding there a kingdom which in its palmiest days embraced

the greater part of Southern India. See under a.p. 630 and

973.—JRAS., o.8., 1, 380; ii, 258 ff. BD., sec. x. FKD., Bom.

Gax., 385-381. IA. xvi, 17; xvii, 199. ETL. iii, 2.

Gunavyiddhi, a Sramana of Central India, translated in a.p. 492
and 495 three works into Chinese. —BN. 421.

Senapati Bhatarka, founder of the Valabhi dynasty, begins to

reign: till about a.p. 515; stated to have fought with the

Maitrakas, t.e. the Hina tribe, to which belonged Toramana and

Mihirakula (Maliya copper-plate). See Toramana, a.v. 495.

The princes of Valabhi started as feudatories of the Gupta

empire, Dharasena IV being the first of their line té become a

supreme sovereign. From the time of Dharasena II the Valabhi

rule embraced continental Gujarat as far as the Mahi, and later

it extended at least to the Narmada, Bharoch being temporarily

| wrested from the Gurjaras by Dharasena IV. Some of the
Valabhi princes, though Brahmanists, patronized Buddhism.

Dhruvasena I granted a village to a monastery founded by his

sister’s daughter Dudda, and his nephew Guhasena four villages
to the same monastery. Guhasena’s mention of the eighteen

| schools represented in the monastery refers to the Hinayina sect
of Buddhism, and thus confirms Hiuen Tsang’s statement as to

the Hinayana dectrines being chiefly studied in the convents

at Valabhi. The latest known prince of the Valabhi line is

Siliditya VI, G. Sam. 447. The final date of the dynasty is at
present unknown.—CIL. iii, 167; Int.41. Hoernle, JBA. lviii, 97 ff.
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A.D.

495

499

501

602

Fleet, IA. xviii, 228. General refs. for the dynasty :—ASWI. ii,
80 #f.; iii, 93 ff. CI. iii, 42. Biihler, IA. xvii, 195 ff.

Toramana, Indo-Skythian of Sikala in the Panjab, establishes
himself in Eastern Malava, probably succeeding Budhagupta.

His reign at Sakala may have begun about a.p. 460, and the
death of Skandagupta very likely enabled him to invade and

hold Central India. He seems, however, to have been defeated,

and the Gupta power temporarily restored by Narasimhagupta, with

the aid of the Valabhi ruler Bhatarka, a.n. 510. An inscription

of Toramana at Eran is dated in the first year of his reign in

Malava, and a coin bears the date 52 of an unknown era. The

Kura inscription of Toramana Shaha has also been attributed to

him.—CI., fii, Int. 11; text, 158. IA. xviii, 225ff. NC., 3rd ser.,

ix, 291. JBA. lviii, pt. 1, 98. EI. i, 238.

Dhanyavishnu, brother and successor of Matryivishnu, reigning

at or near Eran as feudatory of Toramana.

Raya Diwaij of Sindh begins to reign. His successors were

his son Raya Siharas; his son Raya Sahasi; his son Riya Siharas II,

who was defeated and slain by a king of Persia, possibly Khusri

Nishirvan (a.p. 531-579); his son Raya Sahasi II. The dynasty

lasted 137 years, and was supplanted by (Chach, son of Silaij,

a Brahman.—EHI. i, 405 ff.

Friday, March 19th. Vernal equinox, §. 421, about two and a half
hours after sunrise at Ujjain; epoch of Aryabhata and other Hindu

astronemers from which the Kaliyuga is dated back 8600 sidereal

years. The ecliptic was fixed by its position with reference to the

sidereal signs at this equinox; and as Hindu astronomers allow

a uniform precession of 54” of arc annually, the sidereal year

begins later by 1 day every 66°7 years, or 21 days in 1400 years,

and commences now about 12th April.

§. 421. Lalla, an astronomer, pupil of Aryabhata, said to
have flourished at this date.—Garskatarangint, ed. Sudhikara,

The Pandit, x.s., xiv (1892), p. 8.

Dharmaruchi, Sramana of Southern India, translates three
Buddhist works in a.p. 501, 504, and 507.—BN. 426.

Chu-lo-ta sent as ambassador to China by Kiu-to (possibly

a Gupte king of Magadha).—JA., 3° série, viii, 286 ff.
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504

505

507
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510

615

An embassy from Southern India visits China in the reign of

Heiian-wu Ti of the Northern Wei dynasty. In the same year an

embassy from Central India. brings products of the country to China.

—JA., 3° série, vili, 274, 292.

Embassies from Northern and Southern India visit China. That

from Southern India is said to huve brought with it a branch of

the Bodhi tree and a tooth of Buddha.—JA., 3¢ serie, viii, 293.

S. 427, vernal equinox: commencement of the solar or sidereal
year, Thursday, March 19th, epoch of Varahamihira’s Paiicha-

siddhantika.

Embassy from Southern India to China.—JA., 3° série, viii, 294.

Bodhiruchi, Sramana of Northern India, arrives at Loyang
where he translates several works until a.p. 535. Ruatnamati,

a Sramana of Central India, translates three or more Buddhist
works into Chinese —BN. 426, 427.

Embassy from Southern India to China.—Refs. under a.p. 507.

G. Sam. 191. Date of the Eran inscription of the chieftain

Goparaja, son of Madhava and maternal grandson of the Sarabha
king; recording his having fought a battle in conjunction with

Bhanugupte, described as a powerful king of Eastern Malava.—

CI. ni, 91.

Mihirakula, Indo-Skythian of Sakala in the Panjab, succeeds
his father, Toramana. Mihirakula overthrew the Gupta power

in Western and Central India, but was finally defeated at Kahror,

about a.p. 530, by Yasodharman, feudatory of Narasimhagupta,

after which he retired to Kashmir. He is mentioned by Hiuen

Tsang as a king of Sakala who was attacked, on account of his

persecution of the Buddhists, by Béaladitya of Magadha, and

defeated, his life being spared by intervention of the Queen

mother, after which he retired to Kashmir and founded a kingdom.

In Hui-wu T'ai-ssii’s notes on the 179th paragraph of the

Memorials of Sakya-Buddha Tathagata, Mihirakula is mentioned
as the king during whose persecution of the Buddhists Aryasimha,

the twenty-third or twenty-fourth Patriarch, was murdered. The

Rojaterangint names him as a native king of Kashmir during the
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515

518
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524

Mlechchha inroads. It describes him as invading Simhala, perhaps

a mistake for Sindh of his invasion of which the Mujmalu-t

Tawdritkh gives an account. An inscription at Gwaliar is dated in

the fifteenth year of his reign.— IA. xv, 245 ff. CI. iii, 158, 161,

and Int.11. JBA. lviii, pt. 1, 95 ff. NC., Srd series, ix, 289, 290;

xiii, 187. Beal’s St-yu-ke, i, 119, 120, notes; 167, 171.

Embassy from Southern India to China (Official Memoirs of

Heiian-wu Ti).—See a.p. 507.

Sung Yun, a native of T‘un-huang in Little Tibet, is sent by

the Empress of the Northern Wei dynasty, in company with

Hui-sang, a bhikshu of the temple of Loyang, to search for

Buddhist books in the western countries. Travelling probably

to Khotan, and across the Tsung-ling mountains, Sung- yun

visited Gandhara, then in possession of the Ye-t‘a (Ephthalites),

and under a king of the Laelih dynasty; and, after reaching
Peshawar and Nagarahara, returned to China in a.p. 521, with

170 volumes of the Great Development series.—Beal’s Sz-yu-k+, i,

Int. xv ff.

Kumaragupta II, Kramaditya, son and successor of Narasimha-

gupta. —JBA. lviii, pt. 1, chart, p.100. JRAS., y.s., xxv (1893), 83.

Dronasimha, Maharaja of Valabhi, son of Bhatirka, brother and

successor of Dharasena I. The Maliya copper-plate states that

Dronasinha was ‘‘anointed in the kingship by his paramount

soverdign in person’’; this sovereign being possibly identical either

with Narasimhagupta or Yaéodharman.— Mialiyé copper-plate,

CI. iii, 168, and refs. under Bhatarka and Toramiina, a.p. 495.

Bodhidharman, twenty-cighth Buddhist Patriarch, flourished.

Left India for China about this date.—Beal’s St-yu-k1, 1, 119, 120,

notes; ii, 251, note 35.

Dignaga of Kaiichi, pupil of Vasubandhu, and his contemporary

Gunaprabha, the guru of King Harsha of Thanegar, may be placed

between the years 520 and 600 a.p. Digniiga wrote the Pramdra-

Samuchchaya.—Vassilief, Le Bouddisme, 78, 206. ZDMG. xxii, 726.

WL. 209, n. 19.

Buddhaédanta, Sramana of Central India, translates. ten Buddhist

works into Chinese between 524 and 538 or 539.—BN. 427.
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A.D.

526

526

528

530

633

535

538

Ranariga, Early Chalukya, son and successor of Jayasimha I.—

EI. iii, 2. BD. 49. FKD., Bom. Gas., 342.

G. Sam. 207, 216, 217, 221. Dhruvasena I of Valabht, brother

and successor of Dronasimha.—IA. iv, 104; v, 204. JRAS., n.s.,

1895, 379. VOJ. vii, 295. KEL. iii, $18.

19th March, G. Sam. 209, Khoh copper-plate. Sankshoba, Pari-

vrijaka Maharaja, son and successor of Hastin.—CI. ‘iii, 112,

Int. 117.

An embassy, said to be Indian, bringing gifts to the Emperor

Justinian, reaches Constantinople.—Priaulx, Indian Embassies to

Rome, 126.

V. Sam. 589, inscription fret Mandasor. Yaéodharman reigning

in Northern India. Another Mandasor inscription describes Yaéo-

dharman’s kingdom as extending over the whole of Northern

India, from the river Lauhitya or. Brahmaputra to the Western

Ocean, and from the Himilayas to the Mahendra Mountain. It

represents him as possessing countries which not even the Guptes

and Hiinas could subdue, and as having homage paid him even by

Mihirakula. Hiuen Tsang ascribes Mihirakula’s defeat to Baladitya

of Magadha, s.¢. Narasimhagupta. He and Yasodharman may, there-

fore, have combined to overthrow Mihirakula, or, more probably,

Yaéodharman was a feudatory of Narasimhagupta, who used his

victory over the Hiinas as a means of attaining supreme power.

Hoernle inclines to identify Yasodharman with Siladitya of Malava,
mentioned by Hiuen Tsang as having lived sixty years before his

own time.—IA. xv, 222, 252. CI. iii, 142-158. JBA. lviii,

pt. 1, 95 ff.

Kosmas Indikopleustes said to have written his Zopographia

Christiana, embodying the results of his travels in India, Arabia,

and Persia.—Encyc. Brit. JRAS., n.s., xii, 284.

Upaéunya, Sramana of Udyana, Central India, translates three
Buddhist works into Chinese between a.p. 538 and 540 or 541.

Moving to Nanking im a.p. 545, he there translated another work.

Gautama Prajiiarnchi, a Brahman of Varanasi (Benares), trans-

lates several Buddhist works into Chinese, between a.p. 588 and

541 or 43.--BN. 422-8, 428.
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540

541

548

550

550

557

Dharapatta, Maharaja of Valabhi, brother and successor of Dhru-

vasena.—JBA. lviii, chart, p.100. CI. iii, Int. 41.

An Indian embassy visits China in the reign of Tai-tsung.—JA.,

3° série, vill, 383.

Vimokshaprajiia Rishi, or Vimokshasena(?), Sramana of Ud-

yana(?), translated, with Prajiiaruchi, five Buddhist works into

Chinese. —BN. 429.

Paramartha, a Sramana of Ujjain, arrives in Chien-yeh (Nanking).

Between the years 557 and 569 he translated numerous works

into Chinese, dying in the latter year at the age of 70.—BN.

423, 424.

Iéinavarman, Maukhari, son and successor of Iévaravarman:

married Lakshmivati; contemporary with Kumiragupta of Ma-

gadha who is said, in the Aphsad inscription of Adityasena, to

have defeated him. A coin of Iéanavarman’s is dated, according

to Cunningham, in the year 257, according to Hocrnle, in the

year 245 of the Gupta era.—CASR. xv, 166; xvi, 81. CI. iu,

206. JBA. lvui, pt. 1, chart, p. 100.

Satydéraya, Ranavikrama, Sri Pulikegin or Polekedin, Vallabha,
Early Chalukya, son and successor of MRanariga: marned

Durlabhadevi of the Batpira or Bappira family. The Athole in-

scription represents him as removing his capital from Indukaati

to Vatipipura, now Badimi. He was probably the first king of

the dynasty, and regarded later as its real founder.—IA. vi, 243.

FKD., Bom. G@as., 343-4.

The Paiichatantra translated into Pahlavi by command of the

Sassanian king Nishirvin (a.p. 531+579).—WL. 212.

Buddhism said to have been introduced into Japan from Korea,

in the thirteenth year of King Kin Mei Teno (a.p. 540-571).—

Klaproth, Annales des Empereurs du Japon, 34.

Narendrayagas, Sramana of Udyana in Northern India, translates,
together with Fa-ch{, ¢.e. Dharmajiiiina, seven Buddhist works

‘nto Chinese between a.p. 557 and 568, and eight works between

a.D. 582 and 585, dying in 589.—BN. 432.
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A.D.

559

561

564

567

671

578

G. Sam. 240, 246, 247, 248 on copper-plates. Guhasena of

Valabhi, son and successor of Dharupatta.—IA. iv, 174;-v, 206;

vil, 66; xiv, 75. BI. 30.

Jianagupta, Sramana of Gandhira, translated numerous works
into Chinese between a.p. 561 and 592, dying in a.pv. 600.—BN.

433.

Jnanayagas, Sramana of Magadha, translated, together with his
disciples Yasogupta and Jiinagupta, six Buddhist works into

Chinese between a.p. 564 and 572.—BN. 431.

(Badami cave inscription 8. 500, in twelfth year of reign)
Kirtivarman J, Ranaparikrama, Early Chilukya, succeeds his

father Pulikesin I. Married a sister of the Sendraka king Sri-
vallabha-Sendnanda. Claims to have subdued the Nalas, the

Mauryas of the Northern Konkan, the Kadambas of Banavisi

(Aihoje inscription) ; the kings of Vanga, Anga, Kalinga, Vuattiira,

Magadha, Madraka, Kerala, Ganga, Mishaka, Pandya, Dramila,

Choliya, Aluka, and Vaijayanti (Mahikita inscription). Ruled

till a.p. 597.—IA. vi, 363 ff.; vili, 243; x, 57; xi, 68 ff. (undated

inscription at Adair); xix, 14. BD. 49, 50. FKD., Bom. Gaz.,

344 ff.

G. Sam. 252-272 on copper-plates. Dharasena IT, of Valabhi, son

and successor of Guhasena.—IA. i, 17, 60 ff. (or JBRAS. x, 66 #f.);

vi, 9; vii, 68, 70; vin, 301. CI. iu, 164. BI. 30ff. «

An Indian embassy to China, bringing products of the country,

is mentioned in the official memoirs of Hsiian Ti, in the annals of

the Chén dynasty.—JA., 3¢ série, vill, 291.

Gautama Dharmajiiina, Upiisaka of Varanasi (Benares), and

eldest son of Prajfaruchi (a.p. 538), appointed governor of the

Yang-rhuan district by the Northern Chou dynasty. In 4.p. 582 he

was recalled to the capital by Wen Ti, first emperor of the Sui

dynasty, and translated onc Buddhist work.— BN. 432.

Kalydnavarman, the astronomer, probably flourished about this
date. He lived after Varihamihira, and was possibly a contem-

porary of Brahmagupte.—Ganakatarangini, ed. Sudhikara, The

Pandit, n.s., xiv, 16.
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580

582

585

588

590

Buddharaja of Chedi, son and successor of Sankaragana, con-

temporary with the Early Chilukya Mangaliga who claims to

have defeated him.—CASR. ix, 112. BD. 49.

Dadda III, of Bharoch. A grant from Sankhedé of Sam. 346

(probably Chedi era) has been attributed to this king.—EI. ii, 19.

TA. xvii, 191. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 313, note 4.

Subandhu, author of the Vasavadatté, may have flourished about

this date, being mentioned by Rina (a.p. 600).—Biihler, Die indischen

Lnschriften, 20. JBRAS. xviii, 147, 159. VOJ.i, 115.

Vinitaruchi, Sramana of Udyana, Northern India, translated two

Buddhist works into Chinese.—BN. 432.

Prabhikaravardhana, of Thancgar, son and successor of Aditya-

vardhana, and probably first paramount sovereign of his dynasty ;

married Yasomatidevi. Fought, according to Bina, with the king

of Gandhira und the Hiinas in the Himalayas, aguinst the king of

Sindh in the west, with the Bhinmaél and Bhuroch branches of the

Gurjaras, and with the king of Milava. Sent his son Rajyavardhana,

shortly before his own death, against the Hiinas. Prabhikaravar-

dhana’s daughter Rajyasri married the Maukhari Grahavarman,

who, shortly after his father-in-law’s death, was attacked and sluin

by the king of Milava.—EL. 1, 68 ff.

S. 509. Varihamihira, the astronomer, dies, according to Ama-
raja’s commentary on Bralmagupta’s A°handakhddya: author of the

Panebasiddhantika. —IRAS., N.s., 1, 407. Gunakatarangini, cd.

Sudhakara, Zhe Pandit, n.s., xiv, 13.

G. Sam. 269. Bodh-Gaya inscription of Mahiniman.—IA. xv,

356; xx, 190.

Parnavarman reigning in Western Magadha. Mentioned by

Hiuen Tsang as the last of the descendants of Aégoka, and re-

invigorutor of the Bodhi tree which Sagainka, king of Karnasuvarna,
had tried to destroy. Saganka being identical with the king of that
name who, according to Hiuen Tsang, murdered Rijyavardhana,

elder brother of Harsha of Thinegar (a.p. 606), Pirnavarman,

as his contemporary, must have flourished towards the close of the

sixth or beginning of the seventh century 4a.p.—JA. xiii, 95 ff.

Beal’s Si-yu-ki, ui, 118.
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590

597

598

600

Dharmagupta, Sramana of Southern India, translated several

Buddhist works into Chinese between a.p. 590 and 616: died

a.D. 619.—BN. 434.

Mangaliéa, Mangalaraja, Ranavikranta, Early Chalukya, son

of Pulikeéin I, succeeds his brother Kirtivarman; reigned till

a-D. 608. Destroyed the Matangas; subdued the Katachchuris

(Kalachuris) under Buddharaja, son of Sankaragana of Chedi; con-

quered Revatidvipa, and apparently lost his life in trying to secure

the Chilukya kingdom for his own son, to the exclusion of his

nephew Pulikesin (Aihole, Nerir, and Mahakita inscriptions).

Bhandarkar fixes Mangaliéa’s initial date in S. 518 (a.p. 591),

from the grant of Indravarman; but Fleet, arguing from the

Mahakiita inscription which, according to his reading, is dated

in Mangaltée’s fifth year, refers it to a.p. 597.—Inscriptions: IA.

vii, 161 (Neriir copper-plates); #). x, 59 (Badimi undated inscrip-

tiop). IA. xix, 7 ff. (Mahakiita inscription). PSOCI., Nos. 11

and 40. BD. 50. FKD., Bom. Gas., 346 ff.

S. 520. Brahmagupta, the astronomer, born: author of the
Brahmasphutasiddhanta (8S. 550).—JRAS., w.s., i, 410. Gana-
katarangint, The Pandit, n.s., xiv, 18.

Grahavarman, Maukhari, governor of Kanauj, son and successor

of Avantivarman; married Rajyasri, daughter of Prabhaikaravar-

dhana of Thaneéar.—J BA. lviii, pt. 1, chart, p. 100.

Devagupta reigning in Eastern Malava: contemporary with

Grahavarman, the Maukhari, and Rajyavardhana of Thanegar.—
JBA. lviii, chart, p. 100. .

Mahendravarman I, Pallava, son and successor of Simhavishnu,

may have reigned about this date, having been contemporary with

Pulikeéin II, Early Chalukya (a.p. 609).—ASSI. iui, 11, FKD.,

Bom. Gas., 324.

The poet Bana, author of the Srtharshacharita, Kadambari, ond
the ChandthaSataka; Mayiira, author of the Sar yagataka ; Dandin,
author of the Dasakumdracharita and the Kdvyadarsa; and Divi-

kara flourished, being contemporaries of Harshavardhansa of Kanauj.

Jaina tradition makes Mayira the father-in-law of Bina. To the

same period belongs Manatunga, author of -the Bhaktdmarastoira.

—Biihler, Die tndischen Inschriften. Peterson’s Subhashitavali,

Int. 88. VOJ. iv, 67.
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600

605

605

696

The Saiva devotee, Tirunivukkaraiyar, flourished under Mahen-
dravarman I. The authorship of the Devdram, a collection of Saiva
hymns, is ascribed to him and to the devotees Tirundnasambandar

and Sundaramiirti Niyanér.—El. iii, 277 ff.

G. Sam. 286, 290. Stliditya I, Dharmiditya of Valabhf, son and
successor of Dharasena II.—IJA. i, 45 ff., and JBRAS. x, 75. IA.

ix, 287 ff. (copper-plate of Sam. 290); sb. xiv, 827 (Wala copper-

plate, Sam. 286).

Rajyavardhana of Thineéar, eldest son and successor of Prabhi-

karavardhana. His reign was short, as he was slain by a king

called by Bana, Narendragupta of Gauda, by Hiuen Tsang, Saéinka

of Karnasuvarna, on his return from a successful expedition against

the king of Malava, undertaken just after his father’s death, to

avenge the murder of his brother-in-law, Grahavarman, the

Maukhari.—EI. i, 70.

October 22nd, 8. 528, Kart. vad. 1: probable epoch of the
era of Harshavardhana of Thaneéar. If it followed the Sake
reckoning, however, from Chaitra éudi, the epoch would be Friday,

8rd March, 607 a.p.

Harshavardhana Siladitya of Thaneéar, succeeds his brother
Rajyavardhana II: reigned, according to Chinese accounts, until

about a.p. 648. Harsha was the most famous monarch of his line,

and extended his sovereignty over the whole of Northern India.

Inscriptions record his invasion of Valabhi between a.p. 633 and

640, in the reign of Dhruvasena II who fled for refuge to

Dadda iV of Bharoch, from whence he submitted to Harsha and

married his granddaughter. Nepal was conquered by him and his
era introduced there shortly before the reign of Amsuvarman, to

which conquest allusion is made by Bana in the Srtharshacharita,
and Chilukya inscriptions record Harsha’s defeat at the hands of

Pulikesin II, when striving to extend his dominion beyond the

Narmada.

He is the hero of Bina’s Sritharshacharite, and was himeelf
a poet and the reputed author of several poems. Hiuen Tsang

visited his court, and was present at the religious convocation

held by him at Prayiga a.p. 648. The pilgrim represents him as

an ardent Buddhist, but Harsha, in his Madhuban grant, calls
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606

609

himself a Saiva.—Inscriptions: Bankshera inscription, Sam. 22,

EI. iv, 208. Madhuban copper-plates, Sam. 25, EI. i, 67 ff. Sonpat

Seal, CI. iii, 231. LA, xii, 234; xiii, 73, 420, n. 37; xvii, 196;

xix, 40, 151; xx, 119. Beal’s Si-yu-ki, i, 209 ff. Stan. Julien,

Mémoires sur les Contrées Occidentales, 247-265, or IA. vii, 196.

Reinaud, Fragments Arabes et Persans, 139. Hall’s Vasavadatta,

51. JBRAS, x, 38. Bendall, Catal. Buddhist Sanskrit MSS. xh.

JBA. lviii, chart, p. 100. Chavannes, Mémoire, 19, n. 2.

(Haidarabid grant of §. 535, in third year), AihoJe inscription

of §. 556.
Pulikegin II, Satyféraya, Sri Prithvivallabha, Early Chalukya,

succeeds his uncle Mangaliéa: till about a.p. 642. After repulsing

Appayika and Govinda, perhaps of the Rashtrakiita race, Pulikegin,

according to the Aihole inscription, subdued the Kadambas, re-

ducing their capital of Banavasi, and allied himself with the

Gatigas of Maisir and the Alupas. He then sent Chandadanda

against the Kanarese Mauryas, and himself attacked and reduced

the city of Puri, conquered the kings of Lita, Mialava, and

Gurjara, and repelled Harshavardhana. Pulikegin then took the

title of Paramegvara. Kosala and Kalinga submitted to him, and

later he attacked and besieged Mahendravarman I, the Pallava

king, in his capital, Kaichipuram, and, crossing the Kaveri,

invaded the country of the Cholas, Pandyas, and Keraljas.

According to the evidence of the Huidarabad grant, these victories

were gained before a.p. 612, probubly about a.p. 608-9. Aditya-

varman, son of Pulikesin, is known, from an undated grant issued

in the first year of his rcign, to have ruled the district near

the confluence of the Krishna and Tungabhadra. Chandraditya,

another son, whose wife Vijayabhattaérika or Vijayamahadevi issued

the undated Nerir and Kochre grants (the former of which is

referred by Fleet to a.p. 659, g.v.), ruled the Savantvadi district,

while Jayasimha, a younger brother of Pulikegin, and known from

the undated Nirpan grant of his son Nagavardhana, governed the

Nasik district (see under Vijayarija, a.p. 643). Towards the

close of his reign Pulikedéin suffered reverses at the hands of the

Pallavas under Narasimhavarman I (q.v.).—IA. vi, 72; vii, 163
(undated grant from Nerir), 1b. p. 290; viii; 44 (Kochre grant) ;

1b. p. 237 f£., or ASWI. iii, 183 ff. (Aihole Meguti inscription,

S. 656). IA. ix, 123; xiv, 380; xvi, 109; xvii, 141; xix, 303

(Satara copper-plate); xx, 5, 95. ET. ili, 50 (undated grant from
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609

610

615

616

620

Chiplin). AS. Reports, No. 9, 90 ff. Beal’s St-yu-ki, ii, 255 ff.

JBRAS. xvi, 228. BD. 50ff. FKD., Bom. Gas., 349 ff.

S. 532, Goa grant, in twentieth year of the reign.
Satyasraya Dhruvaraja In@ravarman governing Revatidvipa.

Was probably related to the Chalukyas, being connected with

the Bappira family to which belonged Durlabhadevi, wife of

Pulikegsin I. The twentieth year mentioned in Indravarman’s

grant is referred by Bhandarkar to the reign of Mangaliéa, but

by Fleet to that of Indravarman himself as governor under Puli-

kegin II.—JBRAS. x, 3848 ff.; xiv, 24 ff. BD. 49. IA. xix, 11.

KI. iii, 2. FKD., Bom. Gasz., 355.

The Jaina poet, Ravikirti, flourished, being contemporary with

Pulikegin II, Early Chalukya. He was the composer of Pulikesin’s

Aihole Meguti inscription in which he claims equality with the

poets Kalidisa and Bharavi, thus incidéntally proved to have

flourished before this time. No definite date can as yet be fixed

for Kalidasa, but, according to Kielhorn, he cannot be placed later

than a.p. 472, the date of Kumaragupta’s Mandasor inscription, a verse

of which so closely resembles a passage in Kalidisa’s Ritusamhara

as to justify the inference that this work was in existence when

the inscription was incised. Similarly, the Bodh-Gaya inscription

of Mahaniman contains a passage closely resembling one in the

Raghuvaméa.—BD. 59. VOJ. iii, 121 ff. IA. xix, 285; xx, 190.

JBRAS. xix, 35. Biihler, Die indischen Inschreften, p. 71.

§.538 cur. Vaisdkha. Vishnuvardhana I, Kubja-Vishnuvardhana,
or Vishamasiddhi appointed Yuvaraja by his brother Pulikegin II.

From this position Vishnuvardhana passed later to that of inde-

pendent sovereign of Vengi (see a.p. 630). Reigned eighteen years
from his installation as Yuvaraja.—IA. xix, 803 (Satara grant of

the eighth year of Pulikesin). IA. xx, 15 (Chipurupalle grant

of Vishnuvardhana’s eighteenth year). See also #b., pp. 1 and

93 ff.

Kharagraha J, of Valabhi, succeeds his brother Stladitya I.

Dharasena III, of Valabhi, succeeds his father Kharagraha I.—

Cl. in, Int. 41.
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A.D.

625

627

628

629

Pulikedin II, Early Chilukya, sends an embassy to Khusri IT

of Persia' in this or the following year (Arabic version of Tabari).

Prabhikaramitra, Sramana of Central India, arrives in China.
Translated three Buddhist works there, and died in a.p. 633.—

BN. 434-5.

§. 560—in the reign of Sri Vyaghramukha of the Chapa dynasty,
Brahmagupta, the astronomer, writes the Brahmasphufastddhanta.

—JRAS., n.8.,1,410. Ganakatarangint, The Pandit, n.s., xiv, 18.

9th Oct., Chedi Sam. 380; 385, 391, 392, copper-plates from

Khedaé (Kaira), Sinkheda, and Dabhoi.

Dadda IV, Praééntaraga II, Gurjara of Bharoch, son and

successor of Jayabhata II. The Nausari grant (of Jayabhata IV)

states that Dadda IV protected the lord of Valabhi (probably

Dhruvasena IT) from Harshadeva, s.¢. Harshavardhana, of Thaneéar.

It was perhaps during this reign that Dharasena IV, son and

successor of Dhruvasena, occupied Bharoch, one of his copper-

plates of the year 648 a.p. being dated from ‘the victorious camp

situated at Bharoch.” About the same time, or perhaps a little

earlier, the Chalukyas seized upon, and established their rule in,

the southern half of the Gujarat dominions.—IA. xiii, 81, 88

(Kaira copper-plates). EI. 11, 20 (Sankheda grant). FKD., Bom.

Gas., 314. Sttsungsbertohte der K. A. d. W. Wren, Bd. cxxxv, viii

(Dabhoi grant).

G. Sam. 310 on copper-plates. Dhruvasena II, Baladitya of

Valabhi, brother and successor of Dharasena III. Hiuen Tsang

mentions him as 7%-lu-p‘o-pa-ch‘a, t.6. Dhruvabhata, and states

thet he was the nephew of Siladitya of Malava, and the
grandson-in-law of Harshavardhana of Thaneéar. This alliance

was probably the outcome of his submission to Harsha who

attacked and defeated him between a.p. 633 and 649, forcing

him to take refuge with Dadda IV of Bharoch (Nauséri grant

of Jayabhate IV). Dhruvasena figures also in the pages of

Hinen Tsang as ‘the king of Southern India,’ who attended

1 Certain portraits in No.1 of the Ajanta caves are supposed to be those of
Kbusri and of his wife Shirtu, while a fresco in the same cave is believed

to represent Pulikedin's reception of a Persian embassy.—JRAS., n.8., xi, 166 ff.
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tin

Harshavardhana’s religious conference at Prayaga; and who after-
wards accompanied the pilgrim on his departure from Harsha’s

camp.—IA. vi, 12; xili, 70. JBRAS. ix, xlviii-ix. BI. 39.

Beal’s St-yu-ki, ii, 267. Stan. Julien, Hist. de la vie de Hiouen

Thsang, 254, 260, 358, 369-71, 447. Mémotres sur les Contrées

Occrdentales, 11, 163. See also Biihler, IA. xvii, 195 ff.

August Ist. The Chinese Buddhist, Hiuen Tsang, leaves China

for India. He returned to China in a.p. 645, and between this

year and that of his death in a.p. 664, translated seventy-five

Buddhist works into Chinese.—BN. 435. Beal’s Si-yu-ks. Stan.

Julien, Hist. de la vie de Hiouen Thang.

Division of the Chalukya kingdom. Vishnuvardhana becomes
independent sovereign of Vengi, founding there the Eastern branch

of the Chilukya family, which ruled that part of the country until

the eleventh century, when. its kingdom was merged in that of

the Cho]as.—-IA. xx, 12, 94. See under a.». 615.

Mitrasena, pupil of Gunaprabha and Vasubandhu, and guru of

Harshavardhana, taught Hiuen Tsang about this date, being ninety

years old at the time.—Stan. Julien, Hist. de la ote de Hiouen

Thsang, L, 11, 109.

Among the Buddhist scholastics at Nalanda during Hiuen

Teang’s stay in India were Silabhadra, pupil and successor of
Dharmapiala, head of the Nalanda College who, with his con-

temporary, Bhavaviveka, must have flourished about this time

or somewhat earlier; Jayasena, Chandragomin, the opponent of

Chandrakirti; Gunamati, author of a commentary on Vasubandhu’s

Abhidharmakoga ; his disciple Vasumitra (third of the name), author

of a commentary on the Abhidharmakeées- Vydkhya ; Jiianachandra

and Ratnasimha, teacher of Hsiian chao (g.v., a.p. 650). I-tsing
(a.D. 671-92) mentions Jiianachandra and Ratnasimha as his teachers.

—Mémotres de Hiouen Thang, J, ix, 46,47. Chavannes, Mémoire, 18.

Divakaramitra Maitrayaniya, a Buddhist teacher, flourished.

Was high in the esteem of Harshavardhana, whose sister Rajyaért,
widow of the Maukhari Grahavarman, became a Buddhist nun. —

Harshacharita, 484.

Vamana and Jayaditya, joint authors of the Kasika Vritti, a
commentary on Panini’s Sdéras, flourished from about a.p. 630-50.

I-taing, the Buddhist pilgrim, writing about a.p. 691, mentions

Jayaditya as having died thirty years before, therefore about

a.b. 661-2.

4



50

A.D.

630

631

632

633

635

636

THE CHRONOLOGY OF INDIA.

Bhartrihari, the grammarian, author of the Vakyapadtya,

flourished before the middle of the seventh century a.p. Died,

according to I-tsing, a.p. 651-2.—-IA. ix, 807; xii, 226; xxii,

222. I-tsing’s Record of the Buddhist Religion, trans. Takakusu,

Gen. Int., lv, lviii.

H.10. The Brahman Chach usurps the throne of Sindh on the

death of Raya Sa&hasi IT (see a.v. 495). Shortly after his accession

he slew Mahrat, Rana of Chitor (or Jaipir). In H. 14 he invaded

Kirmin, and fixed the boundary between it and Hindustan. In his

fifth year, H. 15, occurred Mughirah’s attack upon Dibal. Chach is

said to have reigned forty years and to have been succeeded by his

brother Chandar, who died H. 59 after a reign of eight years, and

was succeeded by Dahir.—EHI. i, 131 ff., and 406, 414.

Tuesday, 16th June, the Persian era of Yazdijard begins on the

accession of Yazdijard III, son of Sheriyar and grandson of

Khusri ITI.

Srong-btsan-sgam-po, king of Tibet, said to have sent Tongmi

Samb’ota to India to study Sanskrit and gain access to Indian

Buddhist literature. On his return Samb’ota introduced the

Northern Indian Alphabet into Tibet.—JRAS., w.s., xvii, 474 ff.

JBA. lvii, 41. IA, xxi, 33.

Jayasimha I, Sarvasiddhi, Eastern Chilukya, eldest son, succeeds

his father Vishnuvardhana : till a.p. 663.—IA. xiii, 187; xx, 12, 97

(a grant from Pedda-Maddali, Kistna district, of his eighteenth year).

G. Sam. 316, inscription. Sivadeva I, a Lichchhavi of the
Siryavamsi dynasty of Eastern Nepal, and contemporary of

Amsuvarman, Thikuri; the Lichchhavis and Thakuris apparently

governing contemporaneously, the first in Eastern, the second in

Western Nepal.—Bendall, IA. xiv, 97, or Journey in Nepal, 72,
pl. vii, IA. ix, 168; xiii, 411 f.; xiv, 342 ff.; or CI. iii, app. iv,
178, 189. JBA. lviii, chart, p. 100.

H.15. ‘Usman ibn Asi Sagafi governor of Bahrain and ‘Umin
under the Khalifah ‘Umar, appoints his brother Hakim to Bahrain,
and proceeding himself to ‘Uman, sends an expedition to pillage the

coasts of India. About the same time Hakim sends a force against
Bharoch, and despatches his brother Mughirah Abi-l-Asi to Dtbal,
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where he defeats the enemy; the Chach-ndma represents him as

being slain.—EHI. i, 415, 416.

March. The modern Burmese era begins: said to have been
established by Thenga Radza; also called the Arakan era.

Hiuen Tsang visits Maharashtra (Mo-ho-lo-cha). He describes

Pulikegin (Pu-lo-ki-she) as an able and powerful king, and records

Harshavardhana’s ineffectual attempts to subdue him.—Beal’s Ss-

yu-kt, ii, 255 ff,

Buddhism said to have been introduced into Siam in the year

1181 of the Siamese sacred era, under a king called, according to

tradition, Krek, who, in honour of it, instituted the popular era

beginning a.p. 642,—Crawfurd, Jour. of an Embassy to the Courts

of Stam and Cochin China, p. 867.

Harsha Sam. 34, 39, 44. Amésuvarman, Thakuri of Western

Nepal: mentioned in the Bauddha Parvatiya Vamédvali of Nepal

as an able and powerful prince, and by Hiuen Tsan; as a man of

great learning and the author of a Sabdavidydsastra. Was feudatory
of the Lichchhavi Sivadeva I (a.p. 635, g.v.) or possibly of Harsha-
vardhana, and became supreme probably on the latter’s death in

A.D. 648.—Bendall, IA. xiv, 97; Journey in Nepal, 74, pl. ix. IA.

ix, 169-171. Beal's Si-yu-ks, ii, 81. Wright, Hist. of Nepal, 138 ff.

Hiuen Tsang visits Valabhi in the reign of Dhrovasena II, g.v.

A.D. 629.

The Korean Sramanas A-li-yé-po-mouo (Aryavarman) and Hoei-yé
visit India about this date. Both died at Nalanda.—Chavannes,

Mémoire, 32 ff.

G. Sarn. 322, 826, 328, 330. Dharasena IV of Valabhi, Mahé-

rajadhiraja, firet paramount sovereign of the dynasty, son and

successor of Dhruvasena II.

Dharasena’s grants point to his having temporarily captured

Bharoch about G. Sam. 330 (a.p. 648-9), apparently during the

reign of Dadda IV. His own reign must have ended shortly after-

wards. He was succeeded by Dbruvasena Ill, his cousin twice

removed and the grandson of Siladitya I. The fact that the
imperial titles of Dharasena IV are not assumed by his immediate

successors Dhruvasena III and Kharagraha II, though they are
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revived by Stliditya II and his successors, suggests Dharasena’s
power having met with some temporary reverse.— Unpublished

copper-plates of Sam. 322 and 828. Copper-plates of Sam. 326,

IA. i, 14, or JBRAS. x, 66 ff., and IA. i, 45; copper-plates of

Sam. 330, IA. vii, 73, and xv, 835. IA. xvii, 196 ff.

Narasimhavarman I, or Narasimhavishnu, Pallava, son and suc-

cessor of Mahendravarman I. Said to have destroyed Vatapi, and

to have frequently conquered Vallabharaja Pulikedin (II) in the

battles of Pariyala, Manimangala, Siramara, and other places
(grants of Nandivarman Pallavamalla, and Paramegvara I). The

statement of another record that he conquered Ceylon, is confirmed

by the Mahdvaméa which represents him and the Singhalese prince

Manavamma as mutually aiding each other in their respective

wars. Narasimha’s son was Mahendravarman II.—IA. viii, 277;

lix, 99. ASSI. iii, 11, 152; iv, 843. FKD., Bom. Gas., 322 ff.
Tiruianasambandar, the Saiva devotee, flourished under Nara-

simhavarman, Pallava.—EI. iii, 277 ff.

9th April. Chedi Sam. 394, Vaidikha, Kaira copper-plate. Vijaya-

varmaraja, Chalukya, son and successor of Buddhavarman, governing

Gujarat. According to Fleet there were three Gujarat branches

of the Chalukya dynasty, the first consisting of Jayasimha, his son

Buddhavarman, and grandson, the above-named Vijayaraja; the

second of Jayasimha Dhariaéraya, brother of Pulikeéin II, and his

son Nagavardhana (Nirpan grant); and the third of Jayasimha

Dharaéraya II (brother of Vikramaditya I) and his sons.—IA. vii,

241 ff.; TA. ix, 123 (Nirpan grant of Nagavardhana); 1. xvii, 197.

EI. iii, 2.

H. 22. ‘Abdu-llah ibn ‘Amar ibn Rabi invades Kirman and takes

the capital, subdues Sistfn, and, advancing on Makran, defeats the

united armies of Makrin and Sindh. The Khalifah ‘Umar refuses

his request to cross the Indus. Muhammad al-Shirazi ascribes

the conquest of Sistén to ‘Amri ibn al-Tamimi and ‘Abdu-lleah ibn

‘Umar Khattab, and that of Makran to ‘Abdu-llah ibn ‘Abdu-llah ibn

-| ‘Unan, and represents Zanbil, the ruler of Makran, as being also

ruler of Sindh. Other historians differ equally as to names, and

some refer these conquests to the year H. 23.—EHI. 1, 417

Hiuen Tsang leaves India.
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Wang Hsiian-tsé sent as ambassador by the Emperor of China to

Harshavardhana of Thaneéar. He arrives, according to the most

trustworthy Chinese accounts, after the latter’s death and finds the

country in a state of revolution and the supreme power in the hands

of the Senfpati Arjuna.’ Wang Hoeiian-tsé being driven out by the

latter, takes refuge in Tibet and, returning with a large army,

completely defeats him.—Chavannes, Mémotre, 19, n. 2.

Dharasena IV, of Valabhi, occupies Bharoch.—IA. xvii, 196.

The Chinese Sramana Tao-shéng (Chandradeva) visits India by
way of Tibet. He remaifed there several years, dying in Nepal on

his way back to China.—Chavannes, Mémorre, 39.

The Chinese Sramana Hsiian chao, called in Sanskrit Prakiéa-
mati, visiting Tibet on his way to India, is received by the Chinese

princess, Wen Chang, widow of King Srong-btsan-sgam-po whose

death, which occurred in this year, took place probably just before

the pilgrim’s arrival. After spending about fourteen years in India,

three of which were passed in study at the schools of Jinaprabha

and Hatnasimha at Nalanda, Hsiian chao returned to China about

A.D. 664. He visited India a second time, but died on the return

journey to China.—Chavannes, Hémorre, 10 ff.

G. Sam. 332, 334. Dhruvasena III of Valabhi, successor of

Dharasena IV.—Unpublished copper-plate of Sam. 332, 1A. xvi,

197, note 50. Copper-plate of Sam. 384, EI. i, 85.

H. 30. Yazdijard (Isdigird) III, of Persia, defeated near Istakhar

by ‘Abdu-ah ibn ‘Amar and ‘Usman, flees to Kirman—EHI.
i, 419.

H. 30. ‘Abdu-llah ibn ‘Amar pursues Yazdijard into Khurasan,

after which, in company with the Prince of Tis, he reduces Sarakhe,

Hirat, Badghais, Ghir, Jurjistan, Merv, Tgligin, and Balkh. He

appoints his generals to the government of the different provinces,

and returns to Mekkah.— EHI. i, 419. BF. i, 3.

Atigupta(?), Sramana of Central India, visits China where he

translates 3 Buddhist work.—BN. 437.

1 On this rendering of the Chinese Na-fo-ti-a-la-na-shun, see Silvain Lévi's
remarks, JA., 8* série, 1892, 337.
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Hsiian-t‘ai (Sarvajiiadeva), the Chinese Sramana, visits Central
India by way of Tibet and Nepal.—Chavannes, Mémoire, 34.

Harsha Sam. 48 (inscription). Jishnugupta, of Western Nepil,

and his sovereign lord Dhruvadeva, Lichchhavi of the Siryavaméi

dynasty of Eastern Nepal.—IA. ix, 171 ff.

8th Aug., Chedi Sam. 406, Bagumra copper-plate. Prithivi-

vallabha-Nikumbhallagakti of the Sendraka family ruling in the

province of Lita.—IA, xvii, 265.

Na-thi, Nadi or Punyopaya(?), Sramana of Central India,
arrives in China, bringing more than 1500 different texts of the

Tripitaka belonging to the Mahayana and Hinayana schools,

collected by him in India and Ceylon.—BN, 437.

H. 35. ‘Abdu-r-Rahman ibn Samrah, sent by the governor of

‘Iraq to invade Sistaén, takes Bust and penetrates afterwards as fur

as Kabul.—EHI. ii, 413-5.

Vikramaditya I, Satyaéraya, Ranarasika, Western Chalukya, son

and successor of Pulikefin II. The exact date of his accession is

uncertain, but it probably occurred in this year; he reigned until

4.D. 681. A rebellion of the Pallavas, Cholas, Pandyas, and Keralas

seems to have arisen on Pulikesin’s death, the Pallavas apparently

achieving a temporary success, since the Pallava king Para-

mesvara I claims, in the Kiram grant, to have put Vikramaditya I

to flight. The latter seems, however, to have eventually crushed

his foes, inscriptions claiming for him the seizure of Kaiichi, the

breaking down of the Chola, Pandya, and Kerala coalition, and

the defeat of the Kalabhras.—Karniil grants dated third and tenth

years of reign and one undated, JBRAS. xvi, 225 ff. Undated

grant from Haidarabad (Dekkan), IA. vi, 75. BD.54. FED., Bom.

Gaz., 361 ff. _ ASSI. ui, 11.

G. Sam. 387 (copper-plate). Kharagraha II, Dharmaditya II,

of Valabhi, brother and successor of Dhruvasena III.—IA. vii, 76.

S‘eng-ki-po-mo (Sanghavarman), a Chinese Sramana, visits India.
| —Chavannes, Hemotre, 73 ff.

23rd Sept. Date assigned by Fleet to the Nerir copper-plate

of Vijayabhattarik&, wife of Chandraditya, brother and feudatory
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of Vikramaditya I. See under Pulikedin II, a.v. 609.—FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 365.

A. Vir. 1204. Ravishena writes the Padmapurdna. This date

assumes B.C. 544-5 as the epoch of the Vira era, and corresponds

to V. Sam. 716 according to the Digambara reckoning of the

Vikrama epoch as A. Vir. 488, see B.c. 527.— BR. 1883-4, 118.

Parameévaravarman I, Ugradanda-Lokaditya, Iévarapotarija

Pallava, son and successor of Mahendravarman II. Said to have

conquered the army of Vallabha Vikramaditya (I) in the battle

of Peruvalanallir (Karam grant and grant of Nandivarman Palla-

vamalla), and to have destroyed the army and town of Ranarasika,

t.¢. Vikramaditya I.—ASSI. iii, 11, 144 (Kiiram grant); iv, plates

xi, xii, FKD., Bom. Gaz., 829, 3380.

2nd November, V. Sam. 718, Udepur inscription of the Guhila

king, Aparajita, and of the commander of his troops, the Maharaja

Varahasimha.—EIL. iv, 29.

S. 584. Muiijala, the astronomer, writes his Laghumdnasa.—
Ganakatarangint, ed. Sudhakara, The Pandit, n.s., xiv, 59.

Indra - Bhattiraka, or Indrarija, Eastern Chilukya, succeeded

his elder brother Jayasimha I. Certain grants represent him as

reigming seven days. He is probably the ‘‘Indra Bhattaraka ”

mentioned in the Godavari grant of Prithvimila as being attacked

by a confederacy of kings under Adhiraja Indra, possibly the

Ganga king Indravarman of Kalinganagara.—IA. xii, 120; xvi,

181 ff.; xx, 12,97. JBRAS. xvi, 114, 119.

Vishnuvardhana II, Eastern Chalukya. succeeded his father

Indra-Bhattiraka between Phalguna Sukl 1 of S. 585 cur. and
Chaitra Sukla 10 of 8. 586 cur., or between the 14th February and

the 24th March: till a.p, 672,—Grant from the Nellore district in

his second year, IA. vii, 185 ff.; vili, 320, one apparently from

Mattewada, Kistna district, in his fifth year, IA. vu, 191.

H. 44. The Khalifah Mu‘awiyah ibn Abi Sufyan appoints his

brother Ziyid governor of Basra, Khurasan, and Sistin.—BF. i, 4.

EHTI. i, 420.
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H. 44. ‘Abdu-r-Rahman ibn Shimar marches from Merv to

Kabul where he makes 12,000 converts. His officer, Muhallab ibn

Sufra, is detached from the main army and invades the Indian

frontier: he penetrates as far as Multan, plundering the country,

and returns with many prisoners to Khurisin.—BF.i, 4. EHI.

i, 116; ii, 414. EIH. 305.

H. 46. ‘Abdu-llah ibn Suar appointed to the frontier of Hind

by Khalifah Mu‘aéwiyah.—EHI. i, 117, 423.

G. San. 348-856. Siladitya II of Valabht, nephew and successor
of Kharagraba II, and son of a Siladitya who, according to the
grants, did not reign at Valabhi.—IA. v, 208, n. ¢; xi, 805. EI.

iv, 74. BI. 45.

Jiiinachandra, Ratnasimha, Divakaramitra, Tathagatagarbha, and

Sakyakirti of Sribhoja in Sumatra, lived between a.p. 670 and 700,
being teachers of I-tsing. Rahulamitra belongs to the same period.

He was thirty years old in I-tsing’s time, and chief of the priests

in Eastern India. Chandra, author of a dramatic poem on

| Vessantara, was alive at the same time. Jiianachandra and Ratna-
simha were living at the time of ‘Hiuen Tsang’s visit to India, and

Ratnasimha was the teacher of Hsiian chao who set out to visit

India about the year 650, ¢.v.—I-tsing’s Record, trans. Takakusu,

Gen: Int. lvii.

80th January, Chedi Sam. 421; 443 (grants from Nausin and

Surat). Sildditya Srydsraya, Chilukya, of the Third Gujarat
branch, governing Gujarat as Yuvaraja, under his father Jayasimha

Dharaéraya.—JBRAS. xvi, 1 ff. Berichte des Stebenien Int. Orient.

Congresses, Wien, Arische Sect., 211 ff. See a.p. 648.

I-tsing, the Chinese Buddhist pilgrim. leaves China for India.

He arrived at Tamralipti, at the mouth of the Hugli, in 673.

Studied some time at Nalanda, visited Bodh-Gayi, Varinasl, Sravasti,

Kany&kubja, Rajagriha, Vaisali, Kuéinagara, and returned to

China by way of Sribhoja (Palembang in Sumatra), where in 692
he sent home his work by a Chinese priest, Ta-ts‘n, then on

his way to China. In 695 I-tsing returned himself to China

where he was favourably received by the reigning empress

Wu-hou. Between 700 and 712 he translated fifty-six works,
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dying in 713 in his seventy-ninth year.—lI-taing, Record of the

Buddhist Religion, translated by J. Takakusu. BN. 441. Mémoire

composé a Pépoque de la grand Dynastie T'ang eur les Religioux

Eminent, etc., par I-tsing, traduit par E. Chavannes, Int,

Harsha Sam. 66, Shahpur inscription; undated inscriptions at

Aphsad and Mandar.

Adityasena, Gupta of Magadha, son and successor of Madhava-
gupta, probably @ paramount king after the death of Harsha of
Kanauj: married Konadevi.—Cl. iii, 200-211. JBA. lviii, pt. 1,

chart, pp. 100, 102.

Mangi-Yuvarija, Sarvalokaéraya, Vijayasiddhi, Eastern Chalukya,

succeeded his father Vishnuvardhana II: till a.v. 696.—-One grant

of his twentieth year, IA. xx, 104; ¢b. 12, 98.

Baddhapila, a Sramana of Kubhi, visits China where he translateg
a Buddhist work. Between this year and a.p. 688 Divakara,

a Sramana of Central India, translated eighteen Buddhist works
into Chinese.—BN. 438, 439.

Pijyapada, or Devanandin, the grammarian, author of the

Jainendram, probably flourished about this date, being, as is

supposed, the guru of Niravadyapandita (S. 651), the spiritual
adviser of Vinayaditya, Western Chalukya (a.p. 680-696).—IA.

vii, 112; xii, 19. BD. 59. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 378.

(Jakshmeévar inscription of S. 608, in seventh current year of
reign.

F casiaitye, Satyisraya, Western Chalukya, succeeds his father
Vikramaditya I: till a.v. 696. Claims to have subdued, between

the eleventh and fourteenth years of his reign, the Pallavas (under

Narasimhavarman I1), the Kalambhras, Keralas, Haihayas, Vilas,

Malavas, Cholas, and Pindyas, and to have made tributary the

kings of the Kaveras, or Kameras, of Simhala, and of the Parastkas.

He seems also to have attained paramount sovereignty by subduing

a powerful ruler in the north whose name, however, is not given.

—JBRAS. xvi, 231 ff. (copper-plate from Togarchedu, ¢.¢. Togur-

shode, 8. 61'1, tenth cur. year); IA. vi, 88 (copper-plate from

Karnal of S. 613 exp., eleventh cur. year); #b. vii, 112 (Laksh-

meévar inscription); #3. 800 (copper-plate from Harihar, Maisir,

§. 616 exp., four eenth ycar). IA. xix, 142 (undated inecription
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ib. 146 (copper-plate from Sorab, Maisir, 8. 614 exp., eleventh
cur. year). BD. 56. FKD., Bom. Gas., 367 ff.

Narasimhavarman II, Rajasimha-Kalakala, Narasimhavishpu,

Pallava, son and successor of Paramesvaravarman I.—ASSI, i,

11, 12, 14, 28, 24, etc. FKD., Bom. Gas., 329, 330.

H. 64. ‘Abdu-l-‘Aziz, governor of Sistin, defeats and kills the

king of Kabul. The war continues under his successor who is

forced to pay tribute.—EHI. ii, 416.

The poet Bhavabhiti flourished under Yasovarman of Kanauj:

author of the Viracharita, Mdalatimadhava, and the Uttarardma-

charita. Contemporary with Vakpatiraja, author of the Gaidavaho.

— Malatimddhava, ed. Bhandarkar, Pref. ix.

G. Sam. 372, 875. Sildditya III, of Valabhi, son and successor
of Sildditya II—IA. v, 207, or ASWI. iii, 95. VOJ. i, 251 ff.

BI. 54.

S. 613. Sridhara, the astronomer, born.— Ganakatarangini, ed.
Sudhakara, Zhe Pandit, n.s., xiv, 62.

Ratnachinta, Kashmirian Sramana, translates seven Buddhist

works into Chinese. Died a.p. 721. To the same period belongs

Dharmaruchi or Bodhiruchi, a Sramana of Southern India who
translated, between 4.p. 693 and 713, fifty-three Buddhist works.

—BN. 440 and 442,

V. Sam. 752. Bhiraja, Bhiiyada or Bhivada, of Kalyinakataka

in Kanauj, according to the Gujarat chroniclers, holds Gujarat and

destroys Jayaéekhara of Paichasar. His successors in Kalyana

were Karnfditya, Chandraditya, Somaditya, and Bhuvaniditya, the

last being the father of Raji whose son Milarija, in a.p. 941, con-

quered Gujarat and founded the Chaulukya dynasty.—IA. vi, 182.

Parameévaravarman II, Pallava, son and successor of Nara-

simhavarman II.—ASSI. iii, 11.

Jayasimha II, Eastern Chalukya, eldest son, succeeded his

father Mangi-Yuvaraja: till a.p. 709.—IA. xx, 12, 99.



A.D. 696—704. 59

696

697

699

700

703

704

(Kallamatha inscription of §. 621, third year of reign. )
Vijayaditya Satyasraya, Western Chalukya, succeeds his father

Vinayaditya : till a.p. 733. Built the Sahgamedvara temple of the

god Siva (Vijayeévara) at Pattadakal—IA. vii, 112 (Lakshmeévar
inscription, 8. 645, twenty-eighth year, and S. 651, thirty-fourth
year); #d. viii, 284 (Huchchimalli-gudi inscription, Aihole); 40.

ix, 125, 130 (copper-plates from Nerar, §. 622 and 8. 627, fourth

and tenth years) ; 7b. x, 60, 102, 165 (Kallamatha, Mahakiteévara,

and Pattadakal inscriptions); ¢b. xix, 187,188. BD. 57. FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 370 ff.

H. 78. ‘Abdu-llah or Ubaidullah, governor of Sistan, invading

Kabul at the command of Hajjij, governor of ‘Iraq, is totally

routed by Ranbal, but allowed to retreat on payment of a ransom.

—PMH. i, 454. E1H. 305, EHL. ii, 416.

H. 80. Hajjaéj appoints ‘Abdu-r-Rahman governor of Sistin in

place of ‘Abdu-lah, and sends him aguinst Ranbal of Kabul.

‘Abdu-r-Rahman returns victorious, but incurring the displeasure

of Hajjaj for not staying to secure his conquest, he unites with

Ranbal against him (H. 81).—PMH. 1, 455 ff.

Ranmal or Ranamalla, governor of the Kashmirian province of

Kamarijya, said to have invaded Sindh, in the reign of Dahir, and

to have been repulsed by the aid of the Arabs. This event is

mentioned by the Chach-ndma and the Tuhfatu-l-girdni.J BA. x,

pt. }, 188; xiv, 82. LIA. i, 612, 992.

H. 84. ‘Abdu-r-Rahman, betrayed by Ranbal into the hands of

Hajjaj, kills himself by leaping over a precipice.—PMH. i, 463.

Chedi Sam. 456, 486, copper-plates from Nausari and Kavi.

Jayabhata IV, latest known Gurjara of Bharoch, son and suc-

cessor of Dadda V. Represented in the Kavi grant as quieting the

impetuosity of the lord of Valabhi (Siliditya V or Siladitya VI).
The invasion of Gujarat by the Tajikas or Arabs seems to have

occurred in this reign. It is mentioned in the grant of the Gujarit

Chilukya Pulikegin (a.p. 738), which states that Sindh, Kachh,

Kithiavid, and the whole of Gujarit as far as Nausiri, were

subdued, and that the Gurjara king was one of the conquered

princes. —IA. v, 110 (Kavi copper-plate) ; xi, 70 (Nausiri copper-
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plate). Berichte des Siebenten Int. Orient. Congresses, Wien, Arische

Section, 228, 224, 236.

G. Sam. 386, 413, Katmandu inscriptions. Manadeva, Lichchhavi,

or Siiryavaméi, of Nepal. His predecessors were—his father Dhar-

madeva, married to Rajyavati; his grandfather Sankaradeva, and

great-grandfather Vrishadeva.—IA. vii, 90; ix, 163 ff.; xiii, 412.

CI. iii, app. iv, 189.

H. 86. Hajjaj, governor of ‘Iriq, sends Muhammad ibn Harin

to subdue Makran.—EHI. i, 428. BF. iv, 401.

Pramitiy Sramana of Central India, Megaéikha of Udyana and

Huai Ti, a Chinese Sramana, translate a Buddhist work into
Chinese. —BN. 443.

Kokkili, Eastern Chalukya, succeeds his elder brother, Jaya-
simha II, but, after reigning six months, is deposed and succeeded

by his brother, Vishnuvardhana ITI, who reigns till a.p. 746.—

IA. xx, 12, 99.

S. 631. Multai copper-plates of the Rashtrakita chieftain
Nandaraja Yuddhasura. His immediate predecessors were—his

father Svamikarija, his grandfather Govindarija, and great-grand-

father Durgaraja. Their connection with the main line of the

Rashtrakita dynasty is, as yet, unknown.—IA. xviii, 230.

H. 92. Hajjaj sends Muhammad ‘Imadu-d-Din ibn Qasim to

invade Sindh and avenge the destruction of a force he had previously

sent demanding compensation from Dahir for the seizure of an Arab

ship at Dibal.—EHI.i, 432. EH. 307.

H. 93. Campaign of Muhammad ibn Qasim in Sindh. Fall of

Dibal early in Rajab (April). Muhammad advances to Neriin, and

from thence to Sehwian which he reduces. He defeats and slays

Dahir at Rawar 10th Ram. (20th June), and takes Alor, the capital,

in the same month. After this, according to the Chach-ndma, he

reduced Multan, and sending a force towards Kanauj under Abi

Hakim Shaibifni, proceeded himself as far as Kashmir or its outlying

provinces. —EIH. 309. EHI. i, 170, 207, 436, 444.

Chandripida or Vajriditya, Karkota of Kashmir, eldest son

and successor of Durlabhavardhana, according to the Rdjatarangint.

He has been identified with the Chen-to-lo-pi-li whom the
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T‘ang Shu mentions as sending an embassy about this year to the

Emperor Tang Hsiian Tsung (a.p. 712-762), and being invested

by the latter with the title of king in the year 720.—Rayat. iv,

89 ff., 118, 126, etc. Rémusat, Nouveaux Mélanges Astatiques, 196-7.

Klaproth, Hts¢. des Zang, notice sur le Cachemire, chap. ccxxi, 2°

partie, p. 9. JA., 9° série, t. vi, 350 ff. VOJ. ii, 333 ff.; v, 31,

n. 1. Sttsungsberichte der K. A. d. W. Wien, phil. hist. Classe,

Bd. exxxv, 2,n.2. IA. ii, 106.

13th June, H. 95, 25th Ram. Death of Hajjaj, governor of

‘Traq.—PMH. i, 480.

H. 96. Muhammad ibn Qasim recalled from Sindh, and put to

death by the Khalifah Sulaimaén.' Sindh revolting on the recall of

Muhammad, Sulaiman appoints Yazid ton Abii Kabshah al Suksuki

governor. He dying 18 days after his arrival, is succeeded by

‘Habib ibn al Muhallab who subdues Alor.—EHI. i, 124, 437, 439.

Harchand of Thanefar: contemporary with Muhammad ibn

Qasim, according to Abi-l-Fazl.—JBA. xxxiu, 231.

Subhakara, or Subhakarasimha, Sramana of Central India, arrives
at Chang-an, the capita] of China, bringing with him many Sanskrit

texts. In 717 and 724 he translated works into Chinese. He died

in a.p. 735.—BN., 444.

H, 99. ‘Amri ibn Muslim al Bahali appointed to the command

of the Indian frontier under the Khalifah ‘Umar ibn ‘Abdu-l-‘Aziz.

—EHI. i, 440; or Arabs in Sindh, p. 33.

Vajrabodhi, Sramana of Southern Jndia, and his pupil Amogha-

vajra, Sramana of Northern India, arrive in China. Vajrabodhi

translated two Buddhist works in a.p. 723 and two others in, 730,

dying in a.p. 732, aged 70. Amoghavajra visited India and Céylon
in a.p. 741, returning in a.p. 746 to China, from which time till -his

death in a.p. 774 he translated seventy-seven works.—BN. 443-4.

G. Sam. 403, Gondala .copper-plate. Siladitya IV, of Valabhi,
son and successor of Siladitya III.—JBRAS. xi, 331 ff.

1 The Chach-nima attributes his death to the revenge of the preceding
Khalifah Walid.
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H. 106. Junaid ibn ‘Abdu-r-Rahman al Marri having succeeded

‘Amri in the command of the Indian frontier under ‘Umar, governor

of ‘Iriq, is confirmed in the government by the Khalifah Hashim.

Junaid sent expeditions against Bharoch, Ujjain, and other places.

—EHI. i, 441.

§. 647. Initial year of the Saptarshi, or Lokakala cycle. A new
cycle begins every hundredth year from this date. For dates falling

in the months Vaisakha—Margasirsha, twenty-four must be added

to the number of the Laukika years to get the corresponding year

of the Christian century, and, in the case of the months Phdlguna—

Chatra (vadi), twenty-five. For dates falling in Pausha actual

calculation would be required to ascertain whether the day indicated

fell in December of one year or in January of the next.—See B.c.

3076. Cunningham, Jndian Eras, 6.

Harsha Sam. 119, 148(?), and possibly 145. Sivadeva II,
Thékuri of Western Nepal, probably son and successor of

Narendradeva: married Vatsadevi, daughter of the Maukhari

Bhogavarman, and granddaughter of Adityasena, Gupta of Magadha

(a.p. 672).—IA. ix, 174, No. 12; 16. 176, 177, Nos. 13, 14.

H. 107. Tamim ibn Zaid al ‘Utbi succeeds Junaid as governor

of Sindh under the Khalifah Hasham.—EH1. i, 442.

Kumirilabhatta, author of the Zantravartika, probably flourished

between 700 and 750, though Telang would place him some time

before the end of the sixth century a.p.—JBRAS. xviii, 147, 218.

Vakpati, son of Harshadeva, flourished under YaSoyarman of

Kanauj, a contemporary of Lalitiditya-Muktapida of Kashmir

(a.p. 726-760). Vakpati wrote, probably about a.p. 750, the

Gaiidavraho, & poem commemorative of the exploits of his patron

Yasovarman. The poet Bhavabhiti, author of the Viracharita, the

Méalatimaddhava, and the Uttarardmacharita, is stated by the Raja-

tarangint to have been patronized by Yasovarman. He must,

therefore, have been a contemporary-of Vakpati’s, though possibly

a generation older (see a.p. 690).—Rdjatarangini, iv, 144. AC. 398,

557. Gatdaraho, ed. 8. P. Pandit, Int. xvii ff. falatimadhava, ed.

Bhandarkar, Pref. ix ff. BR. 1883-4, p.15. .Sbhv., ed. Peterson,

Int.115. VOJ.ii, 332 ff. JA., 9¢ série, t. vi, 353, note.

Lalitaditya Muktipida, Karkota of Kashmir, son of Durlabha-

vardhana, and successor of Tiéripida, probably reigning about this
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date. He has been identified with the Mu-to-pi, whom the T‘ang Shu

mentions as having sent an embassy to the Emperor Hsiian-Tsung,

after the death of Chandrapida, and with the Muttai mentioned by

Al-Birini. Lalitaéditya conquered Yasovarman of Kanauj probably

between 4.p. 736 and 747. He reigned till a.p. 753.—References

under Chandrapida, a.p. 718.

Khalad, governor of ‘Irig, appoints Hakim al Kalabi to the

command in Sindh.—Elliot, Arabs in Sindh, p. 86. EHI. i, 442.

S. 653. Balsar grant. Yuddhamalla, J ayasraya, Mangalaraja
or Vinayaditya, Western Chalukya, Third Gujarat branch, son

and successor of Jayasimha Dharaéraya, and brother of Siladitya

Sryaéraya who apparently died before his father, reigning only
as Yuvarija (see a.p. 671).—IA. xiii, 75.

(Lakshmeégvar inscription, S. 656, 2nd year of reign.) Vikrama-

ditya II, Satyaéraya, Western Chilukya, eldest son, succeeds his

father, Vijayaditya: till a.p. 747. Married Lokamahadevi and her

sister, Trailokyamahadevi of the Haihayas of Chedi. Said to have

defeated and slain the Pallava king, Nandipotavarman; to have

conquered Kaincii three times, and to have subdued the Pandyas,

Cholas, Keralas, and Kajabhras.—1A. vii, 110; viii, 285 (Durga

temple inscription, Aihole); ix, 132 (Nerir copper-plates) ;

x, 162-168 (Pattadakal inscriptions). BD.57. FKD., Bom. Gaz.,
374. CASR. ix, 112.

Mahideva, Lichchhavi or Siryavaméi of Nepal, son and successor

of Manadeva.—CI. iii, app. iv, 189.

V. Sam. 791. Guhila, son of Bappa, said to have taken Chitor

from Man’mori, last of the Pramar dynasty.—Kavi Raj Shyamal
Das, JBA. lvi, 74.

Nandivarman, Nandipotavarman, Pallava, son of Hiranyavarman

according to the Kaéakidi grant, and successor of Parameévara-
varman II. In the 21st year of his reign, an alliance was formed

against Nandivarman by a Pallava prince, Chitramaya, with the

kings of the Dramila country. Udayachandra, of Vilvala, went to

His rescue, relieved Anupura where he was besieged, and destroyed
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his enemies on the battlefields of Nimbavana, Chitavana, San-

karagrama, Vanalir, Nelveli, and Sudravaruntyara. At Nelveli,
Udayachandra encountered the Senapati Sankara. He afterwards

released the hostile king of the Sabaras, Udayana, and conquered

Prithivivyaghra of Nishadha, delivering him over to Nandivarman.

Finally, he defeated the Pandya army at Mannaiku. Nandivarman

was dcfeated by the Western Chalukya Vikramaditya II (Vakkaleri

grant of Kirtivarman It). —ASSI. iii, 145 ff.; iv, 342 (Kaéaékidi

grant); ¢b. 361, and EI. iii, 142 (Udayendiram grant of Ist year,
possibly spurious). FKD., Bom: Gas., 325 ff.

Nov. 16th, V. Sam. 795, Karttika vadi 15. Dhiniki grant of

Jaikadeva, Paramabhattaraka and Maharajadhirija of Saurishtra.

Jaikadeva’s capital was Bhimilikaé, ¢.e. Bhiimli or Ghimli, the

deserted capital of the Jethvas, an ancient Rajput clan, now repre-

sented by the Ranas of Purbandar.—IA. xii, 151 ff.

H. 120. Mahfizah built, according to the Baldziri, by Hakim,

governor of Sindh.—JBA. 1xi, 195, n. 102.

H. 220. ‘Amrii ibn Muhammad ibn Qasim, governor of Sindh

under Hakim al Kalabi. The Balaztri attributes to him the

foundation of Mangiriyah. By Al-Mas‘idi, however, this is

ascribed to Mansir, son of Jamhir, last Amir of Sindh, while Al-

Idrisi relegates it to the beginning of the khilifat of Al-Mangir

the ‘Abbasi, H. 136 (754 a.p.).—Elliot, Arabs in Sindh, p. 37.

EHI. i, 442. JBA. Lxi, 195, n. 102. ;

Chedi Sarh. 490, Nausiri grant. Janisraya Pulakesivallabha,

Western Chalukya, Third Gujarét branch, brother and successor of

Mangala. The Tajikas or Arabs, having overrun Sindh, Kachh,

Saurashtra, Chavotaka, the Maurya and Gurjara kingdoms, seem to
have invaded the Nausari district, and to have been defeated by

Pulikedin (Nausari grant).—Berichte des Siebenten Orientalisten

Congresses in Wien, Arische Section, 211 ff.

V. Sem. 796. Inscription from Mahadeva temple at Kanaswa,

near Koti, of Sivagana, son and successor of Sankuka, of the
Maurya family. The Jhalraipaétan inscription of Durgagana,
Sam. 746, possibly refers to the same era.—IA. v, 180 #.; xiii,

162, and JBRAS. xvi (1885), 378 ff.
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V. Sam. 800. Bappabhattisiri born, according to Jaina tradition:
author of the Sarasvatistotra: died a.n. 838. According to Raja-

Sekhara’s Prabandhakoéa Bappabhatti converted Amaraja, son and

successor of Yasovarman of Kanauj (a.p. 725). The above dates

of his birth and death are very doubtful.—PR. iv, Ind. bxxxii.

BR. 1883-4, p. 15.

H. 127. Abi-l-Khattab, governor of Sindh under the Khalifah

Marwan II.—Elliot, Arabs in Sindh, 37.

V. Sam. 802. Vanarija, son of Jayasekhara of Paiichasar, said

to have founded Anhilvaid, and established the Chapotkata, or

Chavada dynasty in Gujarat. —PUT. 158. BR. 1883-4, pp. 10, 150.

JBRAS. ix, 38. Forbes, Ras Mala, p. 29. See a.v. 695.

Vijayaditya I, Bhattérake, Eastern Chalukya, succeeded his father

Vishnuvardhana III: till a.p. 764.—IA. xx, 12, 99.

Sulaiman ibn Hasham appointed governor of Sindh under the

Khalifah Marwan IT (744-750).—Elliot, Arabs in Sindh, 37, EHI.

i, 443.

(Vakkaleri grant of 8. 679, eleventh year of reign.) Kirti-

varman II, Satyasraya, Western Chalukya, succeeds his father

Vikramaditya II. Broke the Pallava power under his father,

Vikramaditya II. During his reign, and before §. 675 (a.p. 753),

the supremacy of the Chalukyas in Maharashtra was overthrown

by the® Rashtrakiitas under Dantidurga; but though deprived of

their power, they do not seem to have been entirely subdued.—

IA. viii, 23 ff.; xi, 68 (undated inscription from Adair). EI. iii, 1 £f.

(Pattadakal inscription, 8. 677). BD. 58. FKD., Bom. Gas., 376.
Padma Sambhava (Padjung) said to have arrived in Tibet at

the summons of King Khri srong /débubdtsan.—Czoma de Koros,

Grammar of the Tibetan Language, 188; but see his Notes to the

Chronological Table (p. 193), where he represents Padma as visiting

Tibet in the beginning of the ninth century.

Mansiir ibn Jamhiir, governor of Sindh under Marwan IT, last

of the Umaiyade Khalifahs,—Elliot, Arabs in Sindh, p. 38. Weil,

Geschichte der Chalifen, vol. ti, p. 15.

H. 132. ‘Abdu-r-Rahman appointed governor of Sindh by Abi

6
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Muslim, is defeated and slain on the frontier by Mansir. Miis& ibn

Ka‘abu-t-Tamim!, being appointed by Abii Muslim to succeed him,

defeats Mangir, who, compelled to flee, dies of thirst in the desert.

—EHI. i, 443. Elliot, Arabs in Sindh, 38.

Harsha Sam. 145 (?), 153. Jayadeva II, Thakuri, of Nepal, and

successor of Sivadeva II; married Rajyamati, who is described as

‘‘the descendant of Bhagadatta’s royal line, and the daughter of

Sriharshadeva, of Gauda, Odra, Kalinga, Kosala, and other lands.’”’—
TA. ix, 177 ff.

U-K‘ong (Dharmadhatu), a Chinese Buddhist pilgrim, leaves

China for India. Travelling by Central Asia, he reached Gandhara

in a.D. 753, and Kashmir in 759, where, having taken his final vows

as a Buddhist Sramana, he spent four years in study. Returning

to Gandhara, he set out in 764 for Central India, visiting Kapila-

vastu, Varanasi, Sravasti, Kuéinagara, and Nalanda, where he

spent three years. About 783 or 784 he set out for China, and

arrived there in a.D. 790, bringing with him the Sanskrit texts of

the Dasabhiim: and Dasgabala Sitras, etc.—JA., 9° série, t. vi, 341 ff.

Sitsungsberichte der Kats. Akad. der Wiss. Wien, phil. hist. Classe,

Bd. cxxxv, vii.

G. Sam. 435, Katmandu inscription. Vasantasena, Lichchhavi,

of Nepal, son and successor of Mahideva, and grandson of Mana-

deva.—IA. ix, 167. See under a.p. 705.

Sth January, 8. 675, Samangad copper-plates. Dantidurga or
Dantivarman II, Rashtrakiita, son and successor of IndraII. Con-

quered Kirtivarman II, Western Chalukya, about a.p. 748, and

established the Rashtrakiita power in the Dekkan. Claims to have

subdued the kings of Kaiicht, Kalinga, Kosala, Sri Saila, Malava,
Lata, and Tanka (Elura inscriptions).—IA. xi, 108 ff. AS. Reps.

No. 10, 92~96 (Elura cave inscriptions). FKD., Bom. Gaz., 389.

24th Sept., 8. 679, exp. Antroli-Chharoli grant.
Kakkaraja II, of the First Gujarat branch of the Rashtrakita

dynasty. His immediate predecessors were his father Govindaraja,

married to a daughter of Nagavarman; his grandfather Dhruvaraja

and great-grandfather Kakkaraja I.—JBRAS. xvi, 105f. EI. iii, 54.

H. 140, Hasham ibn ‘Amrii Al-Taghlabi appointed governor

of Sindh by the Khaltfah Al-Mansir. He is said to have sent an
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expedition to Barada (possibly in Kithiavad) under ‘Amra ibn

Jamal. A raid into Kashmir (probably the Northern Panjab), the

reduction of the province of Multan, and the expulsion of a party

of Arabs, apparently followers of ‘Ali, from Kandabel, are attributed

to his time. He was succeeded by ‘Umar ibn Hafs ibn ‘Usman,

or Hazairmard according to some authorities, though Tabari and

Abi-l-Fidi make ‘Umar his predecessor.—EHI. i, 444. Elliot, Arabs

in Sindh, 88. See a.p. 776.

G. Sam. 441, Lunavada copper-plate. Siladitya V, of Valabbi,
son and successor of Siladitya IV.—IA. vi, 16, 17.

Kyishna I, Vallabha, Subhatunga or Akalavarsha, Rashtrakita,

unele and successor of Dantidurga. Stated in various grants to

have reduced the Chalukyas, conquered Rahappa, and built a temple

to Siva, perhaps that of Kailisa at Flapura (Elur). Krishna’s date

lies somewhere between S. 675 and 705, the known dates of his

predecessor and successor respectively.—BD. 63. FKD., Bom. Gas.,

390. IA. xu, 228.

Harsha Sam. 155, copper-plate from Dighwa-Dubauli of the

Maharaja Mahendrapala, son and successor of Bhoja I. Mahodaya,

whence the above charter is dated, has been identified with Kanauj,

but Fleet inclines to place the dominion of these princes in the

neighbourhood of Sravasti (Sahet-Mahet) and Varanasi (Benares).
Mahendrapila married Dehanagaé, by whom he had a son Bhoja,

and Mahidevi, whose son Vinayakapala issued a charter in H. Sam.

188=£.p. 794, g.v.—IA. xv, 105 ff. JBA. lviii, 100.

Vishnuvardhana IV, Vishnuraja, Eastern Chalukya, succceds his

father, Vijayaditya I: till a.p. 799.

G. Sarn. 447, Alina copper-plates. Siladitya VI, Dhruvabhaja,
of Valabhi, son and successor of Siladitya V. The Valabhi dynasty

was probably overthrown about this time by an expedition from

Sindh under ‘Amru ibn Jamal. See a.v. 757.—IA. vu, 79, or CI.

iii, 171.

H. 151. ‘Umar ibn Hafg ibn ‘Usman, governor of Sindh, trans-

ferred to Africa. —EHI. 1, 445.

(Sa)paphulla, founder of the southern branch of the Kokkans
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Silaharas, feudatory of Krishna I, Rashtrakiita, who is represented
to have given him the territory between the Sahya range and the

sea-coast. Fleet would place Sanaphulla about a.p. 783.—(JBRAS.

1, 217ff.). BD. 121. EI. iii, 294. FKD., Bom. Gas., 587.

Akalanka or Akalanka-Chandra flourished ynder Krishna I,

Rashtrakita (4.p. 760); wrote the dehtasatt, the Laghtyastraya,

Nydyavinséchaya, etc.—JBRAS. xviii, 219 ff.

H. 154, An embassy from Sindh visits Khalifah Al-Mangir at

Baghdid; supposed to have given the Arabs their first knowledge

of Hindu astronomy.— Alberunt’s India, ed. Sachau, vol. ii, 15.

Rih ibn Hatim made governor of Sindh.—Elliot, Arabs in Sindh,

41. Reinaud, Fragments, 213.

A Jewish colony settles in Cochin.—JBA. xxxix, 144.

H. 160. The Khalifah Al-Mahdi sends an army to India under

‘Abdu-l-Malik ibn Shihabu-] Musamma‘i. The town of Barada

(Purbandar ?) is captured. A number of the troops perish through

sickness, the remainder being wrecked on their return off the

Persian coast.—EHI. i, 444; u, 246.

Keshirasvamin, author of the Dhdtupdtha and various grammatical

treatises on Panini, and Bhatta Udbhata, author of an Alankara-

sastra, flourished under Jayapida of Kashmir (4.p. 779-813), as his

tutor and sabhipati respectively. To this same period belongs the

poet Damodaragupta, author of the Sambhalimata or Kuttanimata.
Kashmirian tradition refers Vimana, author of the Kavydlankara-

vritti, to the same period, and makes him likewise a minister of

Jayapida. He cannot be placed later than the middle of the 10th

century, since AbLinavagupta, writing in the beginning of the 11th

century, quotes him.—BKR. 65, 73. PR. i, 65; ii, 28. See a.p. 800.

Prajiia, an Indian priest, visits China. He translated with King-

ching (Adam), the Nestorian missionary, the Mahdydnabuddhi

Shatpdramita-sitra, and three other works, between 785 and 810,

Prajiia was a Sramane of Kapiée, in Northern India.—BN. 448.
I-tsing’s Record trans. Takakusu, 169, 224.

8.705. The Harivaméa Purana of the Digambara Jains, written
by Jinasena “‘ while Indrayudha, son of Krishna, was reigning in the
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north, Srt Vallabha in the south, Vatsaraja of Avanti in the east,
and Variha in the west.”” Hitherto the Sri Vallabha mentioned in
the above passage has been identified with Govinda II, Rashtrakita,

but, according to Fleet, the reference is to Govinda JII.—See FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 394-5. BD. 65.

H. 171. Date on the tomb of Abi Turab, a celebrated Shaikh,

said to have been governor of Sindh, and to have taken Tharra

in the district of Sakira, the city of Bagar, Bhambir, and other

places in Western Sindh.—EHI. i, 446.

S. 710. Sankaracharya, the Brahmanical reformer born, ac-
cording to the Aryavidydsudhikara. His death is placed by the

same authority in S. 742 (a.p. 820). Telang would place Sankara
as early as a.p. 590,—IA. xi, 174, 263; xiii, 95 ff.; xiv, 64, 185,

n. 13; xvi, 42,160. JBRAS. xviii, 88ff., and 218, 233. WL. 51.

BR, 1882-3, 15. ASNI, ii, 8.

§.716, 726, 730,735. GovindalII, PrabhiitavarshaI, Jagattungal,
Vallabhanarendra, etc., Rashtrakita, son and successor of Dhruva:

married Gamundabbe. On his accession Govinda broke down a con-

federacy of twelve kings under their leader Stambha. He released the

Ganga king of Chera, but, on his again rebelling, captured him.

He then attacked the Gurjara king, and, some time before a.p. 812,

conquered the province of Lata (Central and Southern Gujarat),

which he made over to his brother Indra, who founded there the

second branch of the Rashtrakiita dynasty of Gujarit. Milava

next submitted to him, and, advancing to the Vindhyas, he reccived

the submission of a king, Maragarva. Later, he marched to the

Tungabhadra, and subdued the Pallavas under Dantiga. During

his reign began the war between the Rashtrakiitas and the Exustern

Chalukyas, which continued under Govinda’s successor, Kyishna IT,

and the Eastern Chalukya, Vijayaditya III. The date of Govinda’s

predecessor, Dhruva, cannot, as yet, be fixed; Govinda himself

may possibly have been reigning as carly as S. 705=04.D. 7838, ¢.0.—
EI. iii,58 (Torkhede copper-plate, S. 735); 1b. 103 (Paith8n copper-
plate, 8. 716). IA. vi, 59 ff. (Radhanpur copper-plate, S. 730);
xi, 125 ff. (copper-plate of S. 726); 1b. 156 (Vani Dindort copper-
plates, 8. 780); #b. xvi, 74; xvii,141. BD.65. FED., Bom. Gas.,

393 ff.
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Harsha Sam. 188. Bengal Asiatic Society’s copper-plate of the

Maharaja Vinayakapaladeva, son of Mahendrapala, and successor of

his own brother, Bhoja II. See under a.p. 761.—IA. xv, 138 ff.

Vesagupta, Kashmirian Saiva philosopher, author of the Spanda-
karika, flourished about the end of the eighth century or even later

(Bihler). Taught Bhatta Kallata, a contemporary of Avantivarman

(a.D. 855~-884).—BKR. 78.

Vijayaditya II, Narendramrigeraja, Sri-Tribhuvaninkuéa, Eastern
Chalukya, succeeded his father, Vishnuvardhana IV. Apparently

first paramount sovereign of the dynasty ; reigned probably till a.p.

848. Described in the Idara (Ideru) grant of Amma I as having

fought 108 battles in twelve years with the Gangas (Mahamandaleé-

varas of the Belgaum and Dharvad Districts) and Rattas (Rashtra-

kiitas). This war with the Rashtrakitas probably took place

during the reigns of Govinda III and Amoghavarsha I, Vijayaditya

very likely being the ‘‘ Lord of Vengi” represented in Govinda's

‘Radhanpur grant as “ working for him like a servant.”—ASSI, iii,

31, 37.

Approximate date of the Rajim grant of Raja Tivaradeva of

Kosala, of the Panduvaméa lineage. His immediate predecessors

were: his (adoptive) father Nannadeva and grandfather Indrabala.

An inscription at Sirpur mentions Indrabala’s father as Udayana
of the Savara lineage, and this prince has been identified with the
Udayana of the Sabhara lineage, conquered by the Pallava king
Nandivarman (a.p. 735).—CI. 11, 291.

H. 184. Da‘id ibn Yazid ibn Hatim, Muhallabi, made governor

of Sindh by the Khalifah Hariinu-r-Rashid.—EHI. i, 445.

Rise of the Dor Rajputs to power under Chandraka, who

establishes himself as a Raja, making Baran his capital.—Growse’s

Bulandshahr, 44.

Vamana, author of the Hdvydlankdravrstts, may have flourished

about this date, Kashmirian tradition referring him to the reign

of Jayapida. He cannot be placed later than the middle of the

tenth century, since he is quotel by Abhinavagupta (4.p. 9938-1015).

He must have flourished before Anandavardhana (a.p. 850) who,

according to Abhinavagupta, composed a verse about him. Quotes

in his Kavydlenkaravritti from Magha’s Sisupalavadha. Thia, if
the theory be right which refers Magha to about 860 on tke
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strength of his connection with Siddha a.p. 906, would necessitate

an adjustment of Vamana’s date or of that of Anandavardhana

(g.v., 4.D. 850).—BKR. 65. VOJ. iv, 69. JRAS. 1697, 288.

L.K. 80, 8. 726, Baijnath pragastis. Lakshmana or Lakshniana-
chandra, Rajanaka of Kiragrama, ruling under Jayachchandra of

Jalandhara or Trigarta. Lakshmana’s mother, Lakshanikaé or

Lakshané, was a daughter of Hridayachandra of Trigarta. The

above pragastis, composcd by the poct Rama, and inscribed on the

temple of Siva-Vaidyandtha (Buijnath) at Kiragrima (Kirgrion)
in the Kangra district of the Panjab, are the oldest specimens yct

discovered of Sarada writing. —EL. i, 99 ff.

Yogarija, Chapotkata or Chiivada of Anhilviid, succeeds his

father Vanarija.—Refs. a.p. 746.

Govinda ITI, Rashtrakita, conquers Lita (Central and Southern

Gujarat) from the Chapotkates or Chivadas of Anhilvid, and

appoints as feudatory ruler of it his brother Indra, founder of the

Second Gujarat branch of the Rathor dynasty. The Rishtrakitas

of Manyakheta apparently resumed their sway over the province

of Lata between é 810, the latest date known to us of the Gujarat
branch, and §. 832, when we find Krishna II of the main line
granting a village in Gujarat.—IA. v, 145; xu, 157,158. JBIAS.

Xvill, 255-6.

He 198. The Indian physician Manikba visits the court of

Hariinu-r-Rashid whom he attends during his last illness.—LEHI.

i, 446-7.

Halayudha, author of the Kavirahasya or Kaviguhya, referred by

Bhandarkar to this date. According to a Gujarat copy of the

Eavirahasya its hero was one of the Kyishnas of the Rashtrakiita

line, possibly the first of that name (a.p. 760-80). Bhandarkar

inclines to identify the author of the Havirahasya with the

Halayudha who wrote the Abhidhdnaratnemald, but Weber places

the latter about the end of the eleventh century.—BR. 1883-4,

p- 9. WL. 230, n. 242.

(S. 705, 759.) Jinasena flourished, being tutor to Amoghavarsha,

Raehtrakita: author of the Harivathéa Purdna (8.705), the Pariva-
bhyudaya, and the Adipurdne. To about the same period belong
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Viracharya, author of the Sdrasangraha; Pitrakesarin or Vidyananda,

author of the Ashfasahasrt; and Prabhachandra, author of the Nydya-

kumudachandrodaya, the two last being pupils of Akalanka (a.p.

770).—BD. 68. JBRAS. xviii, 221 ff.

§. 784, Vaiéikha, Baroda copper-plate. Karkarija-Suvarna-
varsha, Rathor, Second Gujariit branch, son and successor of

Indra.— IA. xii, 156 ff. ZDMG. xl, 321.

§. 7385 and 749, copper-plates from Torkhede and Kavi.
Govindarija-Prabhiitavarsha, brother of the above, from whom

he probably usurped the throne, though there are indications that

Karkaraja regained it with the aid of his cousin Amoghavarsha, of

the main line. The Torkhede copper-plate mentions Buddhavarasa

of the Salukika family as a feudatory of Govindarija.—EL. iii, 53.

IA. v, 144; xii, 180; xiv, 197. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 399, 408.

L.K. 89. King Ajitipida of Kashmir succeeds Chippata-

Jayipida who probably reigned from a.p, 779. Padma said to have

built Pampur in Ajitapida’s reign.— Rdjatarangini,iv, 703. BKR. 72.

S. 735, copper-plate from Kadab, Maisiir, of Vimaliditya, son of
Yasovarman and grandson of Balavarman, a prince belonging

probably to a branch of the Chalukya family; and of his maternal

uncle Chakiraja of the Ganga family, feudatory of the Rashtrakita

Govinda TIT.—IA. xii, 11. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 399

(Sire inscription of 8. 788, fifty-second year of reign.)

sarva Amoghavarsha I, Nripatunga, Durlabha, W*ishtrakita,

succeeds his father Govinda III. He apparently owed his suc-

cession in part to his cousin Suvarnavarsha-Karkarija of Gujarit,

who is represented in the Baroda grant of Dhruva IT as having

placed Amoghavarsha on his throne. Said to have been worshipped

by the lords of Vanga, Anga, Magadha, Milava, and Vengi (Sirir

inscription); to have defeated the Chilukyns, Abhyishakas, and

others at Vingavelli (Sangli copper-plate); and to have fixed his

capital at Manyakheta (Karda copper- plate). Amoghavarsha

patronized the Digambara Jains, being apparently himself o Jain.

An appendix to Gunabhadra’s- Uttarapurdna represents him as

a worshipper of the Jaina saint Jinasena, author of the Adipurdana,

and, in the introduction to the Sdrasangraha, a Jaina mathematical

work by Virichirya, he is called a follower of the Jaina doctrine.

The authorship of the Prasnottara-ratnamalika is attributed to
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him by the Digambara Jains, whose copies of this work state

that he composed it after abdicating the throne “‘in consequence of

the growth of the ascetic spirit within him.” Amongst Amogha-

varsha’s feudatories were Bankeyarasa and Sankaraganda of the

Chellaketana family. An undated inscription of the former indicates

that he ruled the Banavasi, Be]gali, Kundarage, Kundir and

Purigere (.¢. Puligere or Lakshmeévar) districts. Sankaraganda,

according to an undated inscription from Kyasanur, ruled the

Banavasi province. The Ganga king Prithivipati I, son of Siva-

mira, was one of Amoghavarsha’s contemporarics.—IA. xii, 216;

xill, 133 ff., or Nachrichten der Ges. der Wissenschaften, Gottingen,

Jan. 1884 (Kanhcri cave inscriptions of 8S. 765?, 773, and 799).

IA. xvii, 142; xx, 113, 421. BD. 67. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 401 ff.

EI. iii, 269. ASSI. iv, 381.

Kapardin I, Northern Konkana Silihira, begins té reign as
feudatory of the Rashtrakita, Amoghavarsha 1. There seem to

have been three branches of the Silara or Silihara dynasty ruling
contemporaneously in the Northern and Southern Konkan and the

neighbourhood of Kolhapur respectively. Those of the Northern

Konkan were at first, apparontly, feudatorics of the Rashtrakiitas.

It is doubtful whether or not the later princes of this line achievod

independence.—IA. xiii, 133, 137.

H. 200. Bashir ibn Da‘id governor of Sindh (Reinaud).—Elliot,

Arabs in Sindh, p. 43.

H. 204. Ghassan, son of ‘Ubbid, being appointed to the

government of Khurasin by the Khalifah Al-Mamin, confers

the government of Samrqand upon Nih, that of Shish and Isfanjab

on Yahya, that of Hirat on Ilyas, and that of Farghfnah on

Ahmad, all sons of Asad, Saman!.—RT. 27.

H. 205. Tahir-i-Zi-l-Yamanain, son of Al-Husatn, appointed to

Khurasin by Al-Mamin. According to some writers Sindh formed

part of his eastern government.—EHI. i, 448. RT. 28.

H. 207. Al-Mamiin appoints Talhah governor of Khurasin on

the death of his father Tahir. Some writers state that ‘Alt

succeeded his father in Khurasén, and that he was slain fighting

against the Kharijis near Nishapir.—RT. 12, 13, note 8.
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825} August 25th. Epoch of the Kollam Andu or sidereal reckoning
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of North Malabar, dating from the sun’s entering Kanya, on the

1,484,160th day of the Kaliyuga. There is a Southern Kollam

year which begins a month earlier. Thirty days are intercalated

in 116 years, making the average year 366d. 6h. 12m, 24°88.

It thus gains upon the European reckoning and the month Kauni

begins now about 15th September. The era dates probably from

the departure for Arabia of Cheruman Perumal, last of the Chera

kings, whom the 7«h/atu-l-Mujdhidin represents as being converted

to Islim about a. 200, leaving his country and retiring to Mekkah.

He has been identified with the ‘Abdu-r-Rahman Saimiri, king of

Malabar, whose tomb exists at Zafhar in Arabia. According to

the inscription on it, Cheruman arrived there H. 212 {4.p. 827) and

died H. 216 (a.p. 831).—IA, xi, 116.

V. Sam. 881. Somadeva writes the Yaéastilaka, its hero being

Yaéodhara, eldest son of Arikesarin, a Chalukya prince.—PR. i, 55.

Rise of the Paramara dynasty of Mialava; founded, on his

conquest of Malava, early in the ninth century a.p., by Krishna

Upendra, a prince belonging probably to a branch of the Paramira

rulers of Achalgadh or Mount Abii. His immediate successors

were Vairisimha I, Siyaka I, Vakpati I, and Vairisimha II, or

Vajratasvamin, all directly descended one from the other, but about

whom no further details are known.—EI. i, 224. JA., 4° sério,

ili, 354 ff. Forbes, Ras Mala, 87. Hall’s Vasavadatia, 8, 50. 1A.1i,

316; ii, 89; iv, 59, 82, ete. Colebrooke, Mis. Hesays, 263 ff., 416.

Rise of the Early Yadava dynasty of Seunadeéa under Dridha-

prahara.

The Early Yadevas. ancestors of the Yadavas of Devagiri, ruled

the district of Seunadeéa, a region extending from Nisik to

Devagiri, or Daulatabad, and partly covered by the present Khandesh.

Hemiadri’s Vratakhanda represents them as migrating thither from

Dvaravati or Dviraka in the reign of Dridhaprahira, their first seat

having been Mathura. Dryidhaprahira’s capital is called Srinagara
in the Vratakhanda and Chandradityapura (possibly the modern

Chandor in the Nasik district) in the Bassein grant of Seuna-

chandra II.—BD., sec. xiv, p. 98, for the dynasty generally.

H. 212. Al-Mamiin appoints ‘Abdu-llah, son of Tahir, governor

of Khurasdn on the death of his brother Talbah, and subsequently

makes him ruler of all Persia, an appointment confirmed by the
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Khalifah Al-Mu‘tagim B‘illah. According to some authorities Sindh

was included in his government.—RT. 13. EHI. i, 448.

H. 213. Bashir ibn Da‘id, governor of Sindh, revolting, is

subdued by Ghassin ibn ‘Ubbid, who appoints Misa ibn Yahya to

succeed him. The Zuhfatu-l-Kirdm refers Miisa’s appointment to

the reign of Hariin and makes ‘Ali ibn ‘Isa ibn Haman his successor.

—EHI. i, 447.

Nanika said to have overthrown the Parihirs of Mahoba and

to have founded the Chandella dynasty. —-JBA. 1, pt. i, Hist. of

Bundelkhand by V. A. Smith, 7.

S. 757. Baroda copper-plate. Dhruva I, N irupama, Dhari-
varsha, Rathor, Second Gujarat branch, son and successor of

Karkaraja I. Lost his life in battle, after putting to flight a king

named Vallabha.—IA. xii, 181; xiv, 196, or ZDMG, xxxviii, 553.

FKD., Bom. Gas., 408 ff.

H. 221. ‘Amran appointed by Mu‘tasim B4llah to succeed his

father Misa ibn Yahyi in Sindh. Said to have undertaken various

expeditions against the Jats and the Meds.—EHI. 1, 448.

8.759. The Jayadharalatika, o work on the philosophy of the
Digambara Jains, composed, in the reign of Amoghavarsha I,

Rashtrakita.—JBRAS. xviii, 226.

Dharmapala of Bengal, son and successor of Gopila I: married

Rannadevi, a Rashtrakita princess— perhaps a daughter of

Govinda III (4.p. 795-814): stated to have conquered Indraraja

ef Mahodaya or Kanauj, and to have given the sovereignty of

Kanauj to Chakrayudha, perhaps Bhoja (a.n. 860-882). There is

a reference to this in the Khialimpur grant, which also represents

him as establishing himself at Pataliputra.

Bhatta Narayana, the grantee of the above copper-plate, was the

author of the Ventsanhara. His son Adigai Ojha seems also to have
been patronized by Dharmapila.—IA. xx, 188; xxi, 99, 254.

JBA. lxiii, pt. i, 39 (copper-plate from Khalimpur, Gaur, of the

82nd year).

Ratnakura, or Rajanaka Ratnikara Vagiévara, Kashmirian poet,

author of the Haraviyaya and the Vakrokti Paitchdsikd, flourished.



76 THE CHRONOLOGY OF INDIA.

840

841

843

844

850

850

Kalhana (Rajat. v, 34) mentions him as having become famous

under Avantivarman (855-884 a.p.), but his own statement that

he was servant of the young Brihaspati, ¢.e. King Chippata Jayapida

| (a.p. 779-813), would place him somewhat earlier. He probably

flourished from about a.p. 840-860.

Abhinanda, the Gauda poet, author of the Rdmachartta arid of

the Kadambarikathasdra, probably fivurished about this period, his

fourth ancestor, Saktisvimin, having lived under Muktapida of
Kashmir (a.p. 726). Abhinanda was born in Kashmir, but seems

to have lived in Gauda (Bengal). His patron was the Yuvaraja

Haravarsha, son of Vikramasila of the family of Dharmapila.— Sdiv.,

ed. Peterson, Int.97. AC. 491. BKR. 42, 43, 45. IA. ii, 102.

V. Sam. 897. Kshemaraja, Chapotkata of Anhilvid, succceds

Yogaraja: till a.p. 866. Refs. a.p. 746.

Vishnuvardhana V, Kali-Vishnuvardhana, Eastern Chalukya,

succeeds his father Vijayaditya I]: reigned 18 months.—IA. xiii,

185° (grant from Ahadanakaram) ; 7b. xx, 102.

S. 765. Kanheri cave inscription. Pullagakti or Pulasakti,
Northern Konkana Silihira, son and successor of Kapardin I,
and feudatory of the Rashtrakiita Amoghavarsha.—IA. xii, 13:3,

136, No. 43 B, 187.

Vijayaditya III, Gunaka, Eastern Chalukya, eldest son, succeeds

| his father Vishnuvardhana V: till a.p. 888. The Idara grant of

Amma I says of Vijayaditya that ‘‘ challenged by the lord of the

Rattas he conquered the uncqualled Gangas; cut off the head of

Mangi in battle; and’ frightened the firebrand Krishna [probably

Krishna II, Rashtrakita | and completely burned his city.” —IA. xx,

102—3. ASSI. ii, 42.

L.K. 26. Ajitaptda of Kashmir deposed and Anangipida

placed on the throne.— dat. iv, 703.

Akalavarsha Subhatunga, Gujarat Rathor, second branch, succeeds

his father Dhruva I.—IA. xii, 179.

Bhatta Kallata, Kashmirian Suiva philosopher, author of the
Spandasarvasra, a commentary on the Spandakarikd of his teacher

Vasugupta, flourished from about a.p. 850-870, being contemporary

with King Avantivarman (a.p. 855-884). Anandavardhana, Kash-
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mirian writer on Alankira, author of the Dhranydloka, Kavydloka

or Sahridaydloka, has been assigned to the same period, being

mentioned by Kalhana together with Muktikana and Sivasvamin

as becoming famous under Avantivarman. He may, however, have

to be placed later. Manoratha is mentioned in Abhinavagupta’s

Lochana as a contemporary of Anandavardhana.

Rudrata Satinanda, son of Bhatta Vamuka and author of the
Kavydlaikara, probably flourished about this date, sinco Pratiha-

renduraja (a.p. 950) quotes him as a standard author. He is

identified by most authorities with Rudrabhatta, author of the

Sringaratilaka. Jacobi, however, considers the two as distinct.—
Sringaratilaka, ed. Pischel, Int. 22. PR. i, 14 ff.; ii, 19, note.
BER. 65, 67, 78-9. AC. 528, 580. IA. xv, 287. VOJ. ii, 151;

iv, 69. ZDMG. xlii, 296, 425.

Wednesday, Sept. 16th, S. 773, and 8. 799. Kanheri cave
inscriptions. Kapardin II, or Laghu, Silahaira of the N. Konkan,
son and successor of Pulasakti and feudatory of Amoghavarsha,

Rashtrakita.—IA. xi, 184, No. 15; 135, No. 484; xx, 421.

FKD., Bomb. Gaz., 405-6.

H. 237. Sulaiman, an Arab merchant, writes an account of his

voyages to India and China, which is incorporated in a later work

by Abit Zaidu-l-Hasan a.p. 926.—EHI. i, 1 ff.

L.K. 29. Utpalipida placed on the throne of Kashmir instead

of Anangipida.— Rajat. iv, 709.

L.K. 31. Avantivarman, son of Sukhavarman, placed on the

thronc of Kashmir. Beginning of the Utpala dynasty.—2&ajat.

iv, 716.

Gunabhadra flourished (a.p. 860-880), being tutor to Kyishna IT,

Rashtrakiita (a.p. 875-911), and pupil of Jinasena. Wrote the

Uttarapurdna, a continuation of the latter’s Adipurdna, also the

Atmdanugsdsana.—J BRAS. xviii, 225, etc. BD. 68.

Thursday, Sept. 10th. V. Sam 919 or S. 784 (Deogadh in-
scription). Bhojadeva, Srimad-Adivariha, son of Rimabhadra or

Rimadeva, king of Mahodaya or Kanauj.—CASR, x, 101. IA.

xvii, 23; xix, 28; xx, 188. EI. i, 154 (inscriptions from Vailla-

bhattasvimin temple, Gwaliar, of V. Sam. 932 and 933); #5. 184

(Pehoa inscription of Harsha Sum. 276).
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H. 251. Ya‘qib-i-Lais, Saffiri, having slain Amir Salih, the

deputy govertior, on the part of Ibrahim son of Al-Husain, takes

possession of Sijistin.— RT. 19, 21.

Sunday, June 16th, S. 788, inscription at Sirir, Dharvad.
Devunayya governing the Belvola district at Annigere in the

52nd year of the Rashtrakiita, Amoghavarshe I.—IA. xii, 216 ff.

FKD., Bom. Gas., 405, n. 5.

V. Sam. 922. Bhiiyada, Chapotkata of Anhilvfid, succeeds

Kshemaraja: till a.p. 895. Said to have conquered Dviravati ard

the whole country westward to the sea-coast. Refs, a.p. 746,

June 6th, 8. 789, Bagumra copper-plate. Dhruva II, Nirupama,

Dharavarsha, Gujarat Rathor, second branch, son and successor of

Akflavarsha Subhatunga. Claims to have subdued Vallabha, the
Girjaras (probably the Chavadas of Anhilvad), and a king named

Mihira. This year was probably the last of his reign, as there is

a grant of the same date issued by his brother Dantivarman.—

IA. xii, 179 ff FKD., Bom. Gas.; 405.

S. 791. Soratur inscription of Ahavaditya of the Adavavaméa
family, feudatory ruler of the Kuppeya-Puligere province under

Amoghavarsha J, Rashtrakita.—FKD., Ist ed., 35.

§. 792, inscription at Husukiru, Maisir. Bitarasa governing

the Konga]nad and Piniad districts as Yuvaraja under Satyavakya-

Konguni-varman-Rajamalla-Permanadi, the latter being probably

identical with the Satyavakya-Kongunivarman-Permanadi of the

Kiggatnad inscription of 8. 809.—REC., Jnscriptions in the Mysore
Dist., pt. i, No. Nj. 75. FKD., Bomb. Gaz., 308.

H. 256. Ya‘gib ibn Lais subdues Bust, Zawulistin, Zamin-i-

Dawar, Ghazni, Tukharistan, and Balkh, after which he marches

towards Kabul. Subsequently he takes Hirat, Badghais, Bishanj

(or Fushanj), Jam, and Bakhurz.—RT. 21, 22.

H. 257. Khalifah Mu‘tamid appoints Ya‘qib ibn Lais, Saffirt,

governor of Sindh, from which date it becomes virtually independent

of the Khiléfat. EHI. i, 453.

§. 797. Saundatti inscription, Pyithvirima; Ratta, governor of
Saundatti and Be]gaum under the Rashtrakiita Kyishya IT.
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Those parts of the Belgaum and Kaladgi districts knowy as the

province of the Kiindi or Kuhundi Three thousand, were ruled for

three and a half centuries under the Rashtrakitas and their suc-

cessors the Chalukyas, by a line of Ratta feudatories, the founder

of which, Prithvirama son of Merada, was originally, like his

father, a teacher of the Kariya sect of the saint Mailapatirtha.

The Ratta capital was at first Saundatti and later Belgaum. On

the break up of the Chalukya power, about the middle of the

twelfth century, the Rattas seem to have achieved a temporary

independence, which, nowever, was soon cut short by the growing

power of the Yadavas of Devagiri—FKD., Bom. Gas., 552, and

JBRAS. x, 170, 194. PSOCI. 88. FKD., Bom. Gas., 549-58,

and JBRAS. x, 167-298, for the dynasty generally.

H. 261. The Khalifah Mu‘tamid appoints Nagr, son of Ahmad,

Sdmaini, his father’s successor over the territories of Farghinah,

Kashgar, and Turkistin. Nasr confers Bukhiré on his brother

Isma‘il.—RT. 29.

Kokkalladeva I, Kalachuri of Chedi. Was contemporary with

Bhojadeva of Kanauj (a.p. 862-882); Krishna II, Rashtrakiita

(a.D. 877), who married his daughter; with Harshadeva, the

Chandella (4.p. 900); and with his own son Sankaragana: married
the Chandella princess Natté—CASK. ix, 100, 102, 103, 112.

EI. ii, 304.

§. 798. Silinka or Kotyacharya said to have written his com-
mentary—the Zuttraditya—on the Acharanga Sutra. The date
seems, however, doubtful.—SBE. xxii, Int. li. IA. xi, 247, n. 14,

PR. iv, Ind. exx. Weber,. Catal, 11, 361.

8. 799-833. Krishna II, Vallabha, Akalavarsha II, Rashtrakita,

son and successor of Amoghavarsha I, son-in-law of Kokkalla I of

Chedi. The date of Krishna’s accession is uncertain. The inscrip-

tion of his feudatory Prithvirima (g.v.) represents him as reigning

in §. 797, but, according to a Kanheri inscription, Amoghavarsha

was still king in S. 799. A possible explanation of this lies in

the statement of the Praénottara-ratnamalika that Amoghavarsha

abdicated the throne to lead a religious life. Krishna is stated to
have made subject to him the Andhra and Ganga kingdoms as well
as those of Kalinga and Magadha, and to have engaged in contesta

with the Girjaras, Latas, and Gaudas (Deoli grant of Kyishna ITI).
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Krishna’s son Jagattunga died before his father. He had married

Lakshmi, a daughter of Ranavigraha son of Kokkalla of Chedi, and

had by her a son, Indra, who succeeded Krishna.—IA. xii, 220

(inscription from Nandwadige, 8. 824); 222 (inscription from Aihole,

S. 883). PSOCI., No. 213 (undated inscription of his feudatory
Sankaraganda, Chellaketana). FKD., Ist ed., 36 (inscription from

Adir, S. 826, of a Chellaketana fendatory). JBRAS. x, 167 and 190
(inscription from Mulgund, 8. 824); #8. xviii, 241,250. EI. i, 52

(inscription from Kapadvanaj, S. 832). BD. 69. FKD., Bom.

Gaz., 410 ff.

Tuesday, October 20th, V. Sam. 936. Karttika Sudi Ist: com-

mencement of the Nepal era.

H. 265. Ya‘qib-i-Lais invades ‘Iraq but dies on his return,

14th Shauwal (9th June); his brother ‘Umro is appointed governor

of Khurasan, Fars, Isfahan, Sijistén, Kirmin, and Sindh by Mu‘-:

tazid, son and successor of Muwaffig in the eastern dominions of

the Khilifat. From this date the kingdoms of Multan and Mansira

established in Sindh after Ya‘qib’s appointment as governor, become

independent.—EHI. i, 454. RT. 22, 23, note 9.

V. Sam. 936. Sripat Rathor said to have ascended the throne of
Kanauj, on which occasion he feasted the eighty-four tribes of

Brahmans and bestowed sixteen villages in Sasan, North Gujarat,

on the sixteen branches of the Chibdia Brahmans.—IA. iii, 41.

H. 267. Birth of Alp-Tigin, frecdman of Nasr I, Samant

(Fasihi).—RT. 40, note 4.

Mukula, Kashmirian writer on Alankiéra and son of Bhatta

Kallata (4.p. 850), flourished.— BK R. 66.

L.K. 59, Ashadha Su. 8. Sankaravarman of Kashmir, succeeds
Avantivarman: till a.p. 902.

Aided by the king of Darvabhisira, Sankaravarman, shortly after

his accession, subdued Alakhana, ruler of Girjara (t.e. Gujarat,

between the Jhilam and the Chenab). Alakhana was supported

by Lalliya Sahi, one of the Shahiya kings of Kabul—possibly to be
identified with Kallar or Simanta—whose capital of Udabhindapura

has been identified with Waihand, the capital of Gandhara.— Rdyat.

v, 126. Stein, Zur Geschichte der Sahis von Kabul, 6 ff.
Sighelmas, Bishop of Shirburne, sent by Alfred the Great to

visit the Church of St. Thomas in India.—IA. xiii, 237.
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H. 275. Isma‘ll, Simani, defeats his brother Nasr near Bukhara :

a reconciliation takes place between them, Nasr returning to

Samrgand and Ismé‘il to Bukhari which he agrees to hold as

his brother’s lieutenant.—RT. 30.

Monday, April 15th, 8S. 810, Bagumra copper-plate. Krishna

Akdalavarsha of Ankuleévar, according to Hultzsch, a prince of

the 2nd branch of the Rathor dynasty of Gujarat, a successor

of Dhruva II, and possibly the son of his brother Dantivarman.

Krishna Akalavarsha is the latest known of the Gujarat Rathors.

Between 8. 810 and §. 832 Gujarat seems to have been recovered

by the Rashtrakiitas of the main line, under Krishna II. The

Deoli grant describes him as having ‘‘put an end to the arrogance

of the lord of Lita, and his Kapadvanaj grant of 8. 832 repre-

sents him as sovereign of Gujarit.—IA. xiii, 65; xviii, 90. ET.

iui, 54. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 412.

Feb.—-March, S. 809, Philguna, inscription at Kiggatnad, Coorg,

of the 18th year of the Ganga king Satyavikya-Kongunivarman-

Permanadi, thus fixing a.p. 870 as his initial year.—IA. vi, 100 ff.,

No. 11. Coorg Jnsers., p. 5. FKI)., Bom. Gasz., 303.

Chalukya-RBhima I, Drohirjuna, Eastern Chalukya, nephew and

successor of Vijayaditya III: till a.p. 918. Reconquered Vengi,

which had been overrun by the Rashtrakitas after the reign of

Vijayaditya III, and defeated Krishnavallabha, ¢.e. Krishna II.—

IA. xx, 103.

H. 279. Nasr I, Saimani, is succeeded by his brother Isma‘tl

whose reign is dated from his assumption of sole sovereignty in

H. 287.—RT. 31.
H. 279. Death of Ahmad ibn Yahya ibn Jabir Al-Builaduri,

Arab historian and geographer; flourished at the court of the

Khalifah Al-Mutwakkil; wrote the Futihu-l-Buldan, the Attdbu-

l-Bulddn, and the Futihu-s-Sindh.—EHI1. i, 1184. BOD. 39.

Settlement of Kanauj Brahmans in Bengal according to the

jauthor of the Adyastha Haustubha.—JBA. 1865, p. 189. See

Kayastha Kaustubha (Aufrecht).

V. Sam. 951. Virasimha, Chapotkata of Anhilvad, succeeds

Bhiyada: till a.p. 920.—Refs. a.p. 746.

§. 817, inscription from Tayalir, Maisir. Nojambadhiraja,

Pallava, son of Pallavadhirija: married Jayabbe, younger sister

6
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of the Western Ganga Nitimarga, by whom he had a son,

Mahendridhiraja, probably identical with the Vira Mahendra who

fought with the Western Ganga Ereyappa between a.p. 980 and

940. -— Inscriptions in the Mysore District, pt. 1, Int. 4, and

No. Md.13. PSOCTI., No. 226, RMI.212. FKD., Bom. Gas., 332,

Thursday, June 28rd, S. 820 cur., 5th Aévina. Consecration

of Gunabhadra’s Uttarapurdna by his pupil Lokasena, during the

reign of Krishna TI, Rashtrakita, and that of his feudatory

Lokfditya, of the Chellapataka or Chellaketana dynasty, then

ruling the Banavisi province at Vankapura (Bunkapur).—BD. 69.

FKD., Bom. Gaz., 407, 411.

Harshadeva, Chandella, son and successor of Riahila. Was

contemporary with Kshitipala of Kanauj (a.p. 917): married

Kanchhuké of the Chahamana tribe.—Undated inscription from

Khajuraho, EI. i, 121; 26.171. CASR. ii, 451.

Mugdhatunga-Prasiddhadhavala, Kalachuri of Chedi, son and

successor of Kokkalla I. ‘‘ Conquered the lines of country by the

shore of the eastern sea and took Pali from the lord of Kosala”

(Bilhari inscription).—EI, i, 264-5; 1, 304.

Parantaka I, Viranaérayana or Madirai-konda Ko-Parakesari-

varman, Chola, probably began to reign about this date. He is

said to have covered the Saiva temple at Vyaghragrahara with gold,
to have marricd the daughter of the king of Kerala, and to have

conquered the Bina king Vaitumba, the king of Lanka (Ceylon),

possibly Kassapa V, and Rajasimha, Pandya. He reigned forty years.

To the same period belongs the Ganga king Prithivipati II or

Hastimalla, a feudatory of Parintaka, who seems from the evidence

of the Udayendiram plates, to have conquered the Bana kingdom

and appointed Prithivipati its feudatory ruler.—EI. iii, 142-7, 280;

iv, 178,221. ASSI. iii, 111 #f. (Nos. 82, 83); iv, 375 ff. (No. 76).

MCCM. vi, 104. Hultzsch, Annual Report 1894-5, No. 282 of

1894.

The poet Rajaésekhara, author of the Balardmayana, the Bala-

bharata, the Viddhasdlabhaijtka, and the Karpiramaiijari, flourished

under Mahendrapala (a.p. 903-7) and his son Mahipila (4.p. 917)

of Kanauj.—IA. xvi, 175 ff. EI. i, 170-1.

Somfnanda, Kashmirian Saiva philosopher, flourished; author
of the Sivadrishti. Was apparently the first promulgator of the
Pratyabijhid system of Saiva philosophy.—BKR, 81, 82.
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L.K. 77, Phalguna vadi 7. Gopalavarman of Kashmir succeeds

Sankaravarman:; till a.p. 904.—Rayat. v, 222.
To this period belongs Kamali, Hindu king of Kabul. The

Rajatarangini states that Gopilavarman’s minister, Prabhakaradeva,

having deposed the rebellious Sahi ruler of Udabhandapura, gave

his kingdom to Toramana, son of Lalliya, with the name of

Kamaluka, und the Jam‘iu-l-Hikayat describes Kamali as a con-

temporary of ‘Amrit ibn Lais, governor of Khurasan, a,p. 878-901,

Kamali’s predecessor, Simantadeva, must, therefore, be placed

considerably earlier than a.p. 920, the date to which Cunningham

assigned him.—Stein, Zur Geschichte der Sahis von Kabul, p. 8.

See also EHI. ii, 172, 428; Sachau, Alderunt’s India, ii, 13; and

under Sankaravarman, a.p. 883. CASR. v, 45, 82; xvi, 1386.
S. 824. Pampa or Hampa, the Karnataka poet, born. See

A.D, 941.

V. Sam. 960 and 964 on Siyadoni inscription. Mahendrapala,

Nirbhayamahendra or Mahishapala of Kanauj, son and successor

of Bhoja: was a pupil of the poet Rajasekhara.—EI. i, 162 ff.

Gottingische Gelehrte Anseigen, 1883, 1221. IA. xvi, 175 ff.

Saturday, July 16th, V. Sam. 960, inscription from Terahi:

a battle takes place on the Madhuveni, or the stream Madhu,

between the Jfahdsdmantddhipatis Gunaraja and Undabhata, the

latter a feudatory of Mahendrapila of Kanauj, in which Chan-

diyana, a follower of Gunariaja, is killed. <A grant of Undabhata

is recorded in the Siyadoni inscription under Sam. 964.—IA.

XV, 201.

L.K. 79. Gopalavarman of Kashmir killed-on an expedition

against Urasi (Hazara), by Abbichdra; succeeded by his alleged

brother Sankata who dies ten days later. Sugandha, Gopila-

varman’s mother, takes the throne—Rdat. v, 240.

V. Sam. 962. Amritachandrasiri flourished (according to a

Digambara patfdvalz); author of the Samayasdratihd, Pravachana-

sdratika, Tattvarthasara, etc.—PR. iv, Ind. p. ix.

L.K. 81. Sugandhi of Kashmir dethroned; Partha set up by

Tantrin troops.—Rdjat. v, 249.

Thursday, Ist May, V. Sam. 962. The Upamitabharaprapaiicha

Kathi composed by Siddharshi. According to the Pradhdvaka-

charttra of the Jains, Siddharshi was the grandson of Suprabhadeva
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who had two sons, Datta and Subhankara, the latter Siddha’s
father. The same authority makes him a cousin of the poet

Magha, who in his Siéupalavadha calls himself a son of Dattaka
and grandson of Suprabhadeva. The period of Magha’s activity

would, however, fall considerably earlier, possibly about a.p. 860.

But even this date is difficult to reconcile with those uf the various

authors who are said to quote from him; while Jacobi inclines to

place him before Bana und Subandhu.—VOJ. iii, 121 ff.; iv, 61 ff.

Prabhavakacharitra, Syinga xiv, verses 8 and 156. PR. iv, Ind.
Cxxix.

24th November, H. 295, 14th Safar. Isma‘il, Samani, dies and

is succeeded ‘by his son Abi Nagr-i-Ahmad.—RT. 33.

§. 881, inscription at Kilagere, Maisir, of Nitimarga-Konguni-
varman-Permanadi.—REC., Inscriptions in the Mysore District,

pt. 1, No. M1. 30. FKD., Bom. Gazs., 303-4.

§. 832. Kapadvanaj copper-plate of Prachanda, son of Dhava-

lappa, of the Brahmavaka family, feudatory ruler of a part of

Gujarat under Kyishna II, Rashtrakiita.—EI. i, 52.

H. 800, Death of Abi‘l Qasim ‘Ubaidu-llah ibn Ahmad ibn
Khurdadbhih, ‘author and geographer, privy councillor to the

Khalifah Mu‘tamid. His work, Zhe Book of Roads and Kingdoms,

embodies ‘a description of India.—EHI. i, 12, BOD. 218.

L.K. 90, Vaiéékha. Sugandha of Kashmir marches against

Srinagar to reconquer her throne; is defeated and executed in

a vihaira,— Rajat. v, 261.

Friday, 28rd December, 8. 836, Pausha éudi 4. Grant from

Haddalaé. Dharanivariha, Chapa chief of Vardhamana (Vadhvan)

in Eastern Kathiaivigd, brother and successor of Dhruvabhata,

whose, immediate predecessors were :—his father, Pulakeéin, grand-

father Addaka, and great-grandfather, Vikramarka who may be

placed about a.p. 800. Dharanivaraha was the vassal of Mahipila,

probably a prince of the Chidasama dynasty of Junagagh.—IA.

xii, 190 ff.; xviii, 90.

H. 302. Mangiir, son of Is-haq, rebels in Khurasin and

Nishapir against his cousin Nagr II, Samani, and is joined by

Husain ‘Alt, governor of Hirit. Hamawiyah, Nasr’s general-in-

chief, marches from Bukhari against them, but, Mangiir dying in
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the interval, Husain ‘Ali returns to Hirat, but remains in revolt

until after several conflicts he is subsequently taken prisoner.—
RT. 36.

February 24th, 8. 836, Nausari copper-plate. Indra III,
Nityavarsha, Rishtrakita, succeeds his grandfather, Krishna II,

his father Jagattunga having previously died. Married Vijamba,

daughter of Anganadova, son of Arjuna of Chedi—_JBRAS. xviii,

253, 257, 261. IA. xii, 224 (Hatti-Mattir inscription, 8. 838).

Trivikramabhatta, son of Nemiaditya, and author of: the Dama-

yantikathd, flourished under Indra III, being the author of

his Nausiri grants. Trivikrama is possibly identical with the

Trivikrama mentioned as the sixth ancestor of the astronomer

Bhiskara and futher of Bhaskarabhatta, a contemporary of Bhoja

of Dhara. The authorshtp of a Maddlasdchampi is also ascribed

to him.— Weber, Catal. 11, 1205. ETI. i, 340.

V. Sam 973. Vidagdha, Rashtrakita chief of Hastikund!, son

and successor of Harivarman.—See under Dhavala, a.p. 997.

S. 838, Hatti-Mattar inscription. Lendeyarasa, feudatory ruler
of the Puligere district in Dharvad under Indra III, Rashtrakita.

—IA. xn, 224,

H. 303. Abi Zaidu-l-Hasan of Siraf flourishes, being met in

this year at Basra by Mas‘iidi. He enlarged and completed the

Salstlatu-t-Tawdrikh of the Arab merchant Sulaiman (.p. 851).—

EHL. i, 2

V. Sarn. 974 on Asni inscription. Mahipdla, Kshitipala, or

Herambapéla of Kanauj, son and successor of Mahendrapila :

patron of the poet Rajasekhara.—IA. xvi, 173,175. El. i, 171.

L.K. 93. Great famine in Kashmir.—fdgyat. v, 271.

Vijayaditya IV, Kollabiganda, Eastern Chilukya, succeeds his

father, Chailukya-Bhima I, and is himeelf succteded, after a reign

of six months, by his eldest son, Amma 1, or Vishnuvardhana VI,

who reigns till a.p. 925. Vijayaditya marned Melimbaé. Among

his followers was Bhandanaditya, or Kuntaditya, whose ancestor,

Kalakampa of the Pattavardhint family was a contemporary

of Vishnuvardhana I.—IA. vii, 76 (grant of Amma, from

Masulipatam); #3. xx, 108, 266. ASSI. i, 36 ff. (grant of

Amma, from Idara, #.<¢. Idera, Kistna district).
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December 28rd, 8S. 840. Dandapur inscription. Govinda IV,
Suvarnavarsha I, Vallabhanarendra II, Prabhiitavarsha II, etc.,

Rashtrakiita, succeeds his father, Indra III. Govinda’s elder

brother, Amoghavarsha (II), is said to have died immediately

after his father. He probably, therefore, did not reign at all,

or, if so, only for a very short time. Govinda’s latest known date

is S. 855 =4.p. 983.—IA. xii, 222; 1b. 247 ff. (Sangli copper-

plate, S. 855); 4b. 249 (inscription, §. 851 for 852, from Kalas,
Bankapur Taluka). JBRAS. xviii, 241, 242. BD. 72. FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 416.

V. Sam. 976. Ratnaditya, Chapotkata of Anhilvad, succeeds

Virasimha: till a.p. 935.—See a.p. 746.

Ayyana, Chalukya, son of Bhima, reigning. He married a

daughter of Krishna III, Rashtrakiita (a.p. 877-911), and was the

father of Vikramiditya whose son Tailapa established the later

Chalukya dynasty in a.p. 973.—IA. xvi, 18. EI.u,171. BD. 97.

L.K. 97, Pausha. Partha of Kashmir dethroned; his father

Nirjitavarman, called ‘‘ Pangu,” set on the throne.—Rdjat. v, 287.

H. 309. Abii-l-Hasan-i-Nagr, son of Ahmad, Simini, appoints

Ahmad of the Saffariiin family governor of Sijistan.—RT. 185.

L.K. 98, Magha. Chakravarman succeeds Nirjitavarman of

Kashmir.— Rajat. v, 288.

Vijayaditya V. Beta, Eastern Chalukya, eldest son, succeeds

-his father Amma, but is deposed, after a fortnight’s reign, by

Tadapa, son of Yuddhamalla.

Tadapa, after reigning a month, was conquered, and, according

to some accounts, slain by Vikramaditya II, a son of Chalukya-

Bhima I, and younger brother of Vijayaditya IV, who reigned

eleven months. According to an inscription from Pittapuram,

and. a grant from the Godavari district, Vijayaditya founded

a separate line of Chalukya rulers, whose descendants, some

centuries later, again held the Vengi country.—IA. xx, 267-9.

ASSI. ii, 9, No. 77.

Yaéovarman, Lakshavarman, Chandella, son and successor of

Harshadeva: married Puppé. Erected a temple to Vaikuntha
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(Vishnu) and placed there an image of the go which, obtained

originally from Kailisa by the lord of Bhota (Tibet), had passed

from Sihi, king of Kira, to Herambapila, and finally to his son
Devapala of Kanauj (a.p. 948) by whom it was given to

Yagovarman. Yasovarman is represented as warring successfully

against the ‘“‘Gaudas, Khasas, Koéalas, Ka4miras, Mithilas, Malavas,

Chedis, Kurus, and Gtirjaras,’”’ and as having defeated the king

of Chedi and conqucred the Kalafjara Mountain (Khajuriho

j inscription of Sam. 1011, apparently engraved ufter his death).—

EI. i, 122 ff. CASR, ii, 451.

Keyiiravarsha-Yuvarajadeva I, Kalachuri of Chedi, succeeds his

brother Balaharsha: marricd Nohala, daughter of the Chaulukya

Avanivarman.—-CASR., ix, 100, 112. EI. #, 304, ete.

Vallabhadeva, the commentator, probably lived about this time.

He was the son of Anandadeva, and grandfather of Kayyata, who

wrote, in a.p. 977 (¢¥v.), a commentary on Anundavardhana’s

Devigataka. YVallabhadeva wrote, among other works, the Humdra-

sambhavatiké, the Meghaditatika, and the Raghuvamsapaiyjika.—

AC. 555. See PR.i,13. BR. 1883-4, p. 54. Sbhv., ed. Peterson,

Int.114. éavyamdld, i, 101, n.4. Weber, Catal. ii, 1204.

Bhima, III, Eastern Chalukya, son of Amma I and younger

brother of Vijnyaditya V, conquers Vikramfditya II, and reigns

eight months.

Yuddhamalla II, Eastern Chalukya, son of Tadapa, described in

some fecords as his immediate successor, in others as the slayer

and successor of Bhima III: till a.p. 934.—IA. xx, 269.

Utpala, Kashmirian Saiva philosopher, son of Udayikara and

pupil of Sominanda, flourished. Wrote the Pratyabhijidsitra, the

Ajadapramatrisiddht, and the Paramesastotravali. To the same

period belongs Bhattaniriyana, author of the Stavachintaman:.—

BKR. 81, 82.

H. 319. Abi Zakrii-i-Yahya, son of Ahmad, son of Ismii‘il,

Samani, ousts Shabisi who had seized Hirit, and leaving Qara-

Tigin, a slave of Abi Ibrahim, Samani, in possession, departs for

Sumrqand. Amir Nasr arriving the following day, reinstates

Simjir and pursues Zakria by way of Karakh.—RT. 37, notes,
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L.K. 9. Siravarman set up by Tantrins in place of Chakra-
| varman of Kashmir.— Rajat. v, 292.

H. 321. Mansir, son of ‘Ali, appointed governor of Hirit.—

RT. 37, notes.

L.K. 10. Siravarman of Kashmir dethroned; Partha restored.

—Rdjat. v, 295.

H. 322. Alp-Tigin, Turkish slave of the Samini dynasty,

takes Ghazni; Abi ‘Ali-i-Lawik, the governor, flees.—RT. 71.

JBA. lv, pt.1, 118.

Chailukya-Bhima IT, Vishnuvardhana VII, son of Vijayiditya IV

and younger brother of Amma I, conquers and deposes Yuddha-

malla II: reigns till ap. 945. Married Lokamahidevi. Said to

have slain Rajamayya,. Dhalaga or Valaga, Tatabikki, Bijja,

Ayyapa (perhaps the Ayyapadeva of the Begir inscription of the

Western Ganga king Ercyapparasa), and a great army sent by

King Govinda V (the Rishtrakiita). His Kolavennu grant was

issued at the request of the Pinara prince Vajjaya.—IA. xiii, 213

(grant from. Paiganavaram); 1b. xx, 269. ASSI. iii, 43 (grant

from Kolavennu, Kistna distriet). Unpublished grant apparently

from Masulipatam.

Baddiga or Vaddiga, Amoghavarsha III, Rashtrakita, succeeds

his nephew Govinda IV. The Deoli grant of Krishna III repre-

sents Crovinda IV as falling into evil ways and dying an early

death, upon which the feudatory chieftains begged Amoghavarsha

to become king. Amoghavarsha married Kundakadevi, a daughter

of Yuvaraja I of Chedi. A daughter of Amoghavarsha marricd

the Western Ganga prince Satyavakya-Kongunivarman-Permanadi

Bituga (¢.v., 4.D. 949).—JBRAS, xviii, 242.

L.K.11, Ashagha. Partha of Kashmir again dethroned; Chakra-

varman restored.—djat. v, 297.

V. Sam. 991, Simantasimha, Chipotkata of Anhilvad, succeeds

Ratnaditya: till a.v. 942. See a.p. 746.

L.K. 12. Chakravarman of Kashmir having abandoned the

capital, Sambhuvardhana, a minister, usurps the throne. Chakra-
varman defeats the latter, Chaitra Sudi 8, and, regaining the throne,

puts him to death.— Riayat. v, 302, 328.

H. $24, Muhammad, son of Hasan, son of Is-hiq, succeeds

Mansi, son of ‘Ali, as governor of Hirit. Soon after in the same
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936

937

938

939

940

940

941

year Abi-l-‘Abbas, Muhammad, son of Al-Jarrah, marching against

Hirat, captures Muhammad, son of Hasan, and sends him to

Balké-Tigin at Jurjan.—RT. 37, notes.

L.K. 18, Jyeshtha sudi 8. Chakravarman of Kashmir killed ;

Unmattavanti crowned.—2djat. v, 413.

H. 326. Amir Nagr IJ, Samfni, appoints Muhammad, son of

Muhammad Al-Jihini, wazir.—RT. 37, notes.

L.K. 15, Ashadha. Siravarman II of Kashmir, last of the

Utpala dynasty, succeeds Unmattivanti, but is deposed a few days

later, when Yaéaskaradeva, a Brahman, is placed on the throne.—

fidjat. v, 448-9.

V. Sam. 996. Mammata, Rashtrakiita chief of Hastikundi, son

and successor of Vidagdha.—Sce under Dhavala, a.p. 997.

S. 862-881. Krishna III, Akalavarsha IJ, Nirupama 1], Rishtra-
kita, son and successor of Baddiga-Amoghavarsha I1J. Assisted

his father in the government, and during his lifetime subjugated

Dantiga (probably the king of Kajichi) and Bappuka; subdued

Rachhyamalla and placed Bhitaérya (a.p. 949) on the Ganga

throne (Deoli grant); reigned at least twenty-six years.—J BRAS.

xvili, 239 ff. (Deoli copper-plate, S. 862 exp.). IA. xii, 257

(Soratur inscription, S. 873). EI. ii, 167 (Atakir inscription,

8. 872); iv, 58 (Salotgi inscription, S. 867); #b. 81 (Velir
inscription of twenty-sixth year). FKD., Bom. Gas, 418 ff.

BD. 73.

Rajaditya, Chola, begins to reign; fourth member of the dynasty,

his ancestors being his father Parantaka I, grandfather Aditya I,

and great-grandfather Vijayalaya.—ASSI. iii, 112. MGO., August

6th, 1892, No. 544.

V. Sam. 998. Mélaraja I, son of Raji of Kalyana -(probably

Kanauj), conquers Gujarat and founds there the Chaulukya

or Solanki dynasty of Anhilvad: reigns till a.p. 996. The direct

descendants of Milaraja ruled Gujarat until V. Sam, 1299, a.n. 1243,

—IA. vi, 182 ff. and 218. Inscriptions, copper-plate of V. Sain.

1043; 4.191 ff. VOJ. v, 300.
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S. 863. The poet Hampa or Pampa, of Karniita, writes the

Adipurdna and the Vikramarjuna Vijaya or Pampa Bharata at
Puligere, #.¢. Lakshmedvar, in the Dhirvid country, under

Arikegarin II, Chalukya feudatory of the Riathor dynasty. —

JRAS., w.s., xiv, 19. See a.v. 902.

H. 331. Muhammad Abi-l-Qasim ibn Haugal, the geographer,

leaves Baghdad to visit India. Was at Mansiriyah m a.p. 961,

and returned to Baghdad in a.p. 968. Wrote the Ashhalu-l-Bilad

in A.D. 977, describing the countries he had visited. —EHI. i, 31 ff.

and 455; ii, 412.

Ibn Muhalhal, the historian, having accompanied the Chinese

ambassador to the court of Nasr ibn Ahmad ibn Isma‘il, Simini,

at Bukhara, is supposed to have visited Chaul or Saimir, in the

Northern Konkan, about this date —JBRAS, xii, 56. EHI. i, 96.

March, H. 331, Rajab. Death of Abi-l-Hasan-i-Nagr (IT),

Simint (Tabaqat-i-Nasiri). Other accounts represent Nasr as

being slain by his own slaves, 12th Ram. 330, some say 331.

His son Nik I succeeds him.—RT. 37.

H. 331. Qara-Tigin removed from the government of Hirit,

and succeeded by Ibrahim, son of Simjiir.—RT. 38, n. 6.

H. 331. Khalaf succeeds his father Ahmad-i-Saffar as ruler

of Sijistan.— RT. 185.

H. 332. ‘Abdu-llah, son of Ashkién Khwiarizm Shab, rebels

against Nih 1, Samani, but is subdued.—RT. 38, n. 6.

H. 332. Ibrahim, son of Simjiir, sends Abi-l-Fazl-i-‘Aziz, son

of Muhammad the Sijizi, as his deputy, to Hirit.—RT. 38, n. 6.

Tuesday, 9th September, S. 867, Salotgi inscription of the
Rashtrakita Krishna III.—EI. iv, 58.

Friday, sth December, 8. 867. Coronation of the Eastern
Chalukya Amma II or Vijayaditya VI, son and successor of

Chalukya-Bhima II. Married a daughter of Prince Kiama and

his wife Naéyamimba. Ballaladeva-Velabhata or Boddiya, son of

Pammava of the Pattavardhini family, was one of his feudatorics.

—IA. vii, 15; viii, 73 (grant from Masulipatam) ; ; 1b, xii, 91 (grant

from Yelivarru, Kistna district); #5. xiii, 248; xx, 270. ASSI.
iii, 46 (grant from Masulipatam).
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948

949

950

S. 867. Inscriptions at Kyisanur of Kali-Vitta, Chellaketana,
feudatory governor of Banavasi under Krishna LI, Rashtrakita.

—FEKD., 1st ed., p. 37.

L.K. 24, Bhidra vadi 8. Sangriimadeva of Kashmir succeeds

his father Yasaskaradeva.—2djat. vi, 114.

V. Sam. 1005 on Siyadoni inscription. Devapila of Kanauj,

son and successor of Mahipila or Kshitipalu: probably identical

with the Devapila mentioned in the Khajuriho inscription of

V. Sam. 1011.—EI. i, 122 #f. and 162 ff. (Siyadoni inscription).

Rajaditya, ChoJa, son of Parintaka I, killed about this date

in battle with Krishna III, Rashtrakiita (a.p. 940-959), by

Bituga, feudatory of the latter. His brother, Gandariditya,

succeeds him.—ASSI. ni. 112. See also a.n. 949

L.K. 24, Phalguna vadi 10. Parvagupta, a minister, kills San-

grimadeva of Kashmir and ascends the throne.—djat. vi, 129.

S. 872, Atakir inscription. Satyavikya-Kongunivarman-Per-
minadi Bituga, or Bitayya, Ganga feudatory of Krishna ILI,

Rashtrakita. Described as ruling the Gungavidi Nuinety-six-

thousand, in conscquence of having slain Rachamalla, son of

Ereyappa. According to an inscription at Hebba}, Dharvad,

Bituga married, between a.p. 911 and 940, a daughter of the

Rashtrakita king Amoghavarsha-Vaddiga, with whom he recvived

as dowry the Puligere, Belvola, Kisukid, and Bagenid districts.

Krishna III confirmed him in the possession of these, adding

the district of Banavasi, as a reward for his having slain the Chola

king Rajaditya.

Ereyappa is the Ganga king of that name, of whom there is

an undated stone inscription from Begir, Maisir.

The Atakir inscription mentions a follower of Bituga named

Manalarata, of the Sagara lincage, as ‘‘lord of Valabhi.”’—-EI.

i, 346 (Begir inscription); 7. ii, 167 ff. (Atakir inscription).

FKD., Bom. Gaz., 304-5, 332. IA. xii, 270 (inscription at Hebbii,

Lakshmeévar, S. 896). Inseriptions at Sravana Belgola, Int. 18, 19.

L.K. 26, Ashadha vadi 13. Kshemagupta of Kashmir suceceds

his father Parvagupta: till a.p. 958. Married Diddi, daughter of

‘Simharaja, prince of Lohara, and maternal granddaughter of the

Sihi Bhima (1), whose erection of a temple in Kashmir during
Kshemagupta’s reign proves him to have been ruling at least in

A.D. 950.—Rdjut. vi, 148. Refs. a.p. 902.
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950

951

953

954

Lakshmanarajadeva, Kalachuri of Chedi, son and successor of

Yuvaraja I: married Raihadé. The Bilhari inscription records his

defeat of the lord of Kosala, and his expedition to ‘‘ the very pleasant

western region,” during which he worshipped the god Someévara

in Gujarat. His daughter Bonthadevi was the mother of the Western

Chalukya Tailapa II (a.p. 973-997).—EI. ii, 174 (undated in-

scription from Karitalai); +5. 304.

Sri-Harshadeva, Siyaka JI or Simhabhata, Paramara of Malava,
son and successor of Vairisimha II: married Vadajéi; conquered

the lord of Radiipati and a king of the Kshatriya Himas (Nava-

sihasdnkacharita). ‘‘Took in battle the wealth of [the Rashtra-
kita] king Khottiga”’ (Udepur Pragast:). Dhanapala’s allusion,

in his Pdiyalachchhi (V.8. 1029), to the plunder of Méanyakheta

by the lord of Malava probably refers to this conflict.—KI. 1, 225.

Simharaja, Chihamiana, son and successor of Vakpati I, reigning

probably about this date. He is stated to have subdued, amongst

others, a Tomara chief who was apparently allied with a certain

Lavana; and probably mct with a violent end at his enemics’

hands. —EI. ll, 116 ff. VOJ. vil, 188 ff. JBA. ly, pt. i, 30.
Lakshmanagupta, Kashmirian Saiva philosopher, pupil of Utpala

and Bhattaniriyana, flourished.—BKR. 81, 82.

H. 340. Shaikh Abi Is-haq al Istakhri writes his Hitaby-l-

Akdlim, describing his travels in various Muhammadan countries.—

ELI. i, 26.

V. Sat. 1010, Udepur inscription, Allata, Guhila Rana of

Mevad, son und successor of Khumana or Shummana.—BI. 67.

H. 3438. Abi-l-Fawiris-i-‘Abdu-l-Malik, Samani, succeeds his

father Nth I.—RT. 40.

An embassy from Southern India, sent by Po-lo-hoa, visits

China in the reign of the emperor Chi-tsung (a.p. 954-960).—

Pauthier, JA., 3¢ série, viii, 293.

Monday, April 2nd, V. Sam. 1011, Khajuriho inscription.

Dhanga or Dhiingadeva, Chandella, son and successor of Yaso-

varman. In his reign ‘‘the Chandella kingdom extended from the

Yamuni in the north to the frontiers of the Chedi kingdom in

the south, and from Kalaiijara in the east or north-cast to Gopidri
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956 [Gwaliar] in the north-west’? (Khajuraho inscription of Yaso-

956

957

958

959

960

varman). He erected a temple to Sambhu (Siva). Died between

‘a-D. 998 and 1002. The Mahoba inscription represents him as

equalling Hamvira or Hammira, either Sabuk-Tigin (a.p. 977-997)

or Mahmiid of Ghazni, He may have been the king of Kalanjara

who, according to Firishtah, aided Jayapala of Lahor on his second

defeat by Sabuk-Tigin.— EI. i, 185; 187 (Khajuraho inscription,

V. Sam. 1059); +b. 218. IA. xvi, 201 (copper-plate, V. Sam. 1055).

BF. i, 18.

V. Sam. 1013, inscription from Suhaniya, Gwaliar, of Mahendra-

chandra, son of Madhava, possibly a king of Gwaliar, though his

name appears without the usual regal titles. —JBA, xxxi, 399.

H. 345. Al-Mas‘idi, the historian, dics in Egypt. He was

a native of Baghdad who visited India, Ceylon, and the coast of

China about a.p. 915, embodying his expericnees in his work

Muraju-l-Zahah (Meadows of Gold) completed H. 332 (a.p. 943).—

EHI.1,18. BOD. 246.

H. 346, ‘Abdu-]-Malik, Siimiut, appoints Alp-Tigin governor

of Hirit in place of Abi Mangiir, son of ‘Abdu-r-Razziiq, who

had retired. Alp-Tigin sends Abii Is-hiq-i-Tiahiri as his deputy

to Hirit, but the latter being seized, bound, and removed, is

succeeded as deputy by Husain, son of Ribal.—RT. 40, n. 4;

ib, 71. JBA. lv, pt. 1, 118.

LK. 34, Pausha sudi 9. Abhimanyu of Kashmir succeeds his
father Kshemagupta, under the guardianship of his mother Queen

Diddi.— Raat. vi, 187.

H. 348 (Fasihi), according to others H. 851. Death of ‘Abdu-l-

Malik, Samini. His brother Abi Salih-i-Mangir (1) succeeds him.—

RT. 41.

S. 881. Somadeva, the Jaina poct, writes the Yagastilaka in

the reign of Krishna III, Rashtrakiita and his feudatory, the

son of the Chilukya prince Arikegarin IT (a.p. 941).—PR. ii,

33—49.

Saturday, 14th January, V. Sam. 1016, Rajor inscription of

Vijayapaladeva, king of Kanauj, and of his feudatory Mathanadeva
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960

960

961

962

963

of the Gurjarapratihara line, the successor.
deva was the son of Kshitipila of. Kanauj

Styadoni inscription, was suceceded by De

may therefore be identical with Vijayapiala o

—EI. iti, 263 ff.

Ramakantha, Kashmirian, author of the

sarvasra, flourished in the latter half of tk

a pupil of Utpaladeva.—BKR. 79.

H. 350. Abi-l-Hasan-i-Simjir made governor of Hirat.—RT.

41, notes.

H: 351. Mansiir I, Samani, sends an army against Alp-Tigin,

who had incurred his displeasure, but the latter defeats it and

seizes Ghazni. Mansiir sends another force against him, but,

on its defeat, gives up the strugg gle.—RT. 43, n. 4. PMH. ii,

243. EIH. 319. JBA. lv, pt.1, 118. Sce PMD., 285-9.
H. 351. Abi-l-Hasan-1-Simjiir appointed Sahibu-l-Jaish (com-

mandecr-in-chief), proceeds to Nishapiir, and is succeeded at Hirat

by Abiti-l-Hasan, son of ‘Umro, Faryabi. Four months later he

gives place to Tulhah, son of Muhammad, Nisi‘!.—RT. 71, n. 5.

H. 352. Is-haq succceds, on the death of his father Alp-Tigin,

to the government of Ghazni.—JBA. lv, pt. i, 118. RT. 71.

(S.890. Inscription at Karya, Miisiir, of fifth year.) Satyav akya-

Kongunivarmun - Permanadi- Miarasimha, Ganga, son of Bituga,

succeeds his half-brother Rachchaganga (?). Apparently identical

with the Mirasimha-2ermddi, news of whose death, according to

an inscription at Meliigani, reached the Pallava king Pallavaditya-

Nolambadhirija in or just before Ashidha (June-July), a.p. 974.

Mirasimha governed the Gangavidi, Puligere, and Belvola districts

under the Rishtrakitas Khottiga and Kakka ITI, and at one time

ruled also the Banava si, Nolambavadi, and Santalige districts.

An inscription at Sravana Belgola describes him as being sent

on an expedition to Gujarat by Krishna III, as conquering the

Pallavas of Nolambavidi, and as gaining victories at, Manyakheta,

Goniir, Uchchangi, ete. It also attributes to him an attempt to

restore the Rishtrakiita sovereignty after its overthrow by Taila II,

'by crowning Indra IV in a.p. 973.—IA. vii, 101 (inscription at
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963

964

966

967

968

970

—ae

Lakshmesvar, Dharvad, 8. 890); 1. xii, 255 (inscription at
Adaraguiichi, Dharvad, 8. 893); ib. 270-1 (inscription at Gundir,

Dharvad, 8.896). REC., Inscriptions in the Mysore District, pt. 1,

No. Nj. 158 (inscription at Nagarle, Maisir, §. 892); 1. 192
(inscription at Karya, Maisir, §. 890). FKD., Bom. Gaz., 305 ff.

H. 353. Khalaf, ruler of Sijistiin, makes a pilgrimage to Mekkah,

leaving his son-in-law Tahir deputy-governor in his absence. On

Khalaf’s return Tahir refused to surrender the government, but

was eventually forced to do so by Mangir I, son of Nih, Samiani,

to whom Khalaf appealed.—RT. 185.

H. 353. Is-haq, son of Alp-Tigin, attacked by Lawik, retires

with his father’s slave Sabuk-Tigin from Ghazni to Bukhari,

where he is formally invested by Mansiir I, Samani, with the

goverument of that province.—RT. 72. JBA. lv, pt.1, 118.

H. 354. Is-haq returns to Ghazni, and ousts Lawik, who

flecs.—RT. 72, 186. JBA. lv, pt. 1, 118.

Rise of the Kalachakra system of Buddhism in Northern India,

Kashmir, and Nepal.—Csoma, Grammar, p. 192.

H. 355. Balka-Tigin, slave of Alp-Tigin, appointed governor

of Ghazni on the death of Is-hiq, by Nih II, Simami.—RT. 72.

. 888. Utpala or Bhattotpala, the astronomer, writes the

Jagachchandrika, a commentary on Varihamihira’s Br thayatakam. —

Ganakatarangini, ed. Sudhakara, Zhe Pandit, n.s., xiv, 61. AC.,
p. 64. AOC. 3294. JRAS., n.s., 1, 410.

V. Sam. 1024. Jincévara, pupil of Vardhamana, founds the

Kharatara sect of the Jains. Dharmasigara, however, attributes

its origin to Jinadattachérya in V. Sam. 1204.—BR., 1883-4,

144, 148.

V. Sam. 1024, 1089. Lakshmanaraja reigning. Said to be the

founder of the Nadole branch of the Chohans or Chibamanas.—

JBRAS. xix, 26 ff.

November 18th, H. 360, 10th Muharram (Fasihi), 10th Mu-

harram 361 (Tabagft-i,Nagiri), 9th Muharram 357 (Firishtah).
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970

970

971

972

978

Birth of Mahmiid (of Ghazni) son of Sabuk-Tigin.—RT. 44, 76.

BF. i, 83. EHI. 11, 269.

Danarnava, Eastern Chalukya, succeeds his younger half-brother

Amma IT: till a.p. 973.

According to Chalukya records a period of anarchy, due probably

to Choja invasions, followed on Danirnava’s death. It lasted about

thirty years (a.p. 973-1003), during which period Vengi was
without a ruler.—IA. xx, 272

Sankaraganadeva, Kalachuri of Chedi, succeeds his father Laksh-
manaraija.— EI. i, 302-4.

The poet Induraja probably flourished about this time. Abhi-

navagupta (a.D. 993 to 1015) mentions him as his teacher in his

Bhagavadgitajika.—PR. iv, Ind. xii. BKR. 66.

Sunday, October 22nd, §. 893, inscription from Adaraguiichi,
Dharvid. Khotika or Khottiga, Nityavarsha, Rashtrakita, brother
and successor of Kyishna III; and his feudatory Permainadi-Mara-

simha the Ganga, governor of the Gangavadi, Puligere, and the
Belvala or Belvola districts—IA. xii, 255. BD. 73-4. FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 422.

L.K. 48, Kart. gudi 3. Abhimanyu of Kashmir dies, and is

succeeded by his infant soh Nandigupta, Diddaé continuing to wield

the royal power.— Rajat. vi, 292.

VY. Sam. 1028. Udepur inscription, Naravahana, Guhila Rana of

Mevad, son and successor of Allata.—BI. 69.

S. 894, 895, Kard& copper-plates and Gundir inscription.
Kakkala, Karka II, Amoghavarsha IV, or Vallabhanarondra ITI,
Rashtrakiita, nephew and successor of Khotika. Stated to have

conquered the Gurjara, Hiina, Choja, and Pandya kings.—IA. xii,

263, 270.

V. Sam. 1029. The Paiyalachchhi or Desindmamala written by

Dhanapila, a protégé of Muiija and Bhoja of Malava. Dhanapila

wrote also the Rishabhapaitchdsika, and the authorship of the

Tilakamaiyari is ascribed to him.—IA. ii, 166; iv, 59. PR. iv,

Index, lxii. AC. 267.

L:K. 49, Marga é&udi 12. Nandigupta of Kashmir put to death

by Diddi, who puts Tribhuvana, another grandson, on the throne

in his place.— Hayat. vi, 311.
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H. 362. Piri or Pirey, slave of Alp-Tigin, made governor of

Ghazni on the death of Balké-Tigin.—RT. 73.

S. 896, Srimukha Samvatsara, inscription from Gadag, Dharvad.
Tailapa, Nurmadi-Taila or Ahavamalla, son of the Chalukya

Vikramaditya, by Bonthadevi, daughter of Lakshmanaraja, Kala-

churi of Chedi, overthrows Kakka II, Rashtrakita of Malkhed,

and establishes the Later Chalukya dynasty. Between this and

the following year, however, the Western Ganga, Permanadi

Marasimha, attempted, though apparently unsuccessfully, to restore

the Rashtrakita sovereignty by crowning Indra IV, a grandson of

Krishna III. Taila reigned till a.v. 997. He claims to have

captured and put to death Munja, Paramara of Malava, who had

invaded his kingdom; he is also stated to have attacked the Chola

country and humbled the king of Chedi. He subjugated the

Kuntala country, which included the Banavasi, Hangal, Puligere,

Be]vola, Kindi, Belgaum, Kisukad districts, etc., and conquered

the whole of the Rashtrakita kingdom with the exception of

Gujarat. Tailapa married Jakabbe or Jakaladevi, daughter of the

Rashtrakiita, Kakka If.—IA. viii, 10, 15, 16; xu, 270; xvi, 18;

xxi, 167. PSOCI., Nos. 86 and 214. BD. 79 ff. FKD., Bom.

Gaz., 424. EI. iv, 204. Also refs. under a.p. 490.

Dharmadeva (?) Fa-thien, afterwards Fa-hien, a Sramana of
the Nalanda monastery in Magadha, translates several Buddhist

works into Chinese between 4.D. 973 and 1001, when he dies.—

BN. 450.

H.863. Pirey, aided by Sabuk-Tigin, repulses a force that had

advanced from Hind for the purpose of seizing Ghazni.—RT. 73, n. 7.

V. Sam. 1031, 1036, Ujjain copper-plates. Vakpati II, Utpalaraja,

Muiija, Amoghavarsha, Prithivivallabha, Paramara of Malava, son

and successor of Siyaka lI. Subdued the Karnatas, Litas, Keralas,

Cho]as, and vanquished Yuvaraja II of Chedi (Udepur Praégasts) ;

was himself conquered, captured, and executed by the Chalukya

Tailapa II (Merutunga’s Prabandhachintaman:), probably between

a.v. 994 and 997.—ASWL. iii, 100. IA. xiv, 159. EI. i, 223 ff.

V. Sam. 1030, Harsha inscription. Vigraharaja I1, Chaihamana,

son and successor of Simharaija. Attacked Milaraja of Anhilvid

who retired before him and Barapa to Kanthkot.—EI. ii, 118.
VOJ. vii, 191. IA. vi, 184.

§. 896, fragmentary inscription at MuJguad, Dharvid. Paiicha-
| ladeva reigning as paramount sovereign. He apparently succeeded

7
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O04

975

976

977

the Ganga, Marasimha, but was killed shortly afterwards by the

Western Chilukya Taila HI. Paiichaladeva is mentioned in the

Adaraguiichi inscription of 8. 893, and in the Gundir inscription

of §. 895.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 307.

L.K. 51, Marga éudi 5. Tribhuvana of Kashmir killed by Didda

who replaces him by a third grandson, Khimagupta.— Raat. vi, 312.

Yuvarfjadeva II, Kalachuri of Chedi, younger brother and

successor of Sankaragana: contemporary with Muiija Vakpati of
Malava by whom he was conquered, according to the Udepur Pragasti,

The undated Bilhari inscription probably belongs to his reign.—

EI. i, 227, 251; ii, 304.

Barapa ruling in Latadesa or Central Gujarat. Barapa was of

the Chalukya lineage and apparently rclated to Milaraja. The Rds

Afala represents him as the gencral of the Western Chalukya Tailapa

(q.v., A.D. 973), but the Sukritasankirtana as general of the king of

Kanyakubja. The latter statement may be a version of that of

the grant of Trilochanapila which says he was related by marriage

to the Rashtrakita king of Kanyfikubja. He attacked and drove

Milaraja to Kanthkot, but seems to have been eventually slain by

the latter. See Trilochanapila, a.p. 1051.—IA. vi, 184; x11, 196.

June 12th, H. 365, 11th Shauwal. Death of Mansir I, Samani,

and succession of his son Abii-l-Qasim-i-Nih (II), who receives

investiture from the Khalifah Ut¢-Ta‘i‘u-L‘illah.—RT. 44.

H. 367 (Fagiht), 27th Sha‘ban, H. 366 (Tabaqit-i-Nasiri). Pirey
deposed, and Sabuk-Tigin made governor of Ghazni in his stead.

Nah II, Sémini, confirms the appointment, but soon afterwards,

on the decline of the Samani power, Sabuk-Tigin becomes virtually

independent. |

Sabuk-Tigin appoints as his wazir Abi-l-‘Abbas, Al-Fazl-i-

Ahmad, son of Muhammad Al-Isfariini—RT. 73, n. 9.

V. Sam. 1034, fifth of the wane of Vaisakha, inscription from

Suhaniya. Vajradiman, Kachchhapaghata, son of Lakshmana. The

Sasbahu inscription of his descendant Muahipala states that Vajra-

diman defeated a ruler of Giadhinagara (Kanauj), and conquered

the fort of Gopadri (Gwaliar).—JBA. xxxi, 401,411. IA. xv, 35.

March-April, §.899, Chaitra, inscription from Kandavira, Maisiir,
Immadi- or Irmadi-Nolambadhiraja (I1) mentioned as reigning.—

FKB., Bom. Gas., 332.
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K.Y. 4078. Kayyata, son of Chandraditya and grandson of

Vallabhadeva, writes a commentary on Anandavardhana’s Devigsa-

taka.—AC. 81. Sbhv., Int. 114.

S. 900. The Chimundardja Purdna written by Chimundariya
or Chimundarija, minister of the Western Ganga king Rijamalla

or Rachamalla.—IA. xii, 21. PR. ii, 76. Inscriptions at Sravana-

Belgola, Nos. 75, 76, and pp. 22, 25, 33, 34.

February-March, 8. 899 exp., Phalguna, inscription at Kiggat-

nid, Coorg. Satyavikya Kongunivarman - Richamalla-Permanadi

reigning. An inscription at Dodda-Homma, and one at Kottatti,

possibly belong to him.—REC., Inscriptions in the Mysore District,

pt. 1, No. Nj: 183; No. Md. 107. FKD., Bom. Gas., 307.

Thursday, November 6th, V. Sam. 1036, Ujjain copper-plate of

Munja Vakpoti II of Malava.—IA. xiv, i59.

H. 369. Jaipal, king of Lahor, marching on Ghazni, encounters

Sabuk-Tigin at Laghmién, but an accommodation being arrived at,

he retires.— RT. 74, n. 2. ELH. 321.

H. 370 (H_ 367, Habibu-s-Siyar). Sabuk-Tigin takes Bust.—

RT. 74. EHI. iv, 159.

L.K. 56. Bhimagupta of Kashmir put to death by his grandmother

Didda, who henceforth rules in her own name.—Fagyat. vi, 332.

June—July, S. 902, Ashadha, inscription from Sogal near .
Saundatti. Kiartavirya I, son and successor of Nanna, of the

Secend Branch of the Rattas of Saundatti, governing Kindi

under the Western Chilukya Tailapa If. Stated to have fixed

the boundaries of the Kuhundi or Kiindi country.—FKD., Bom.

Gaz., 428 ff., 551, 553.

December, 8. 902, Pausha, Saundatti temple inscription. Siinta

or Sintivarman, son and successor of Pittuga and Ratta of the First

Branch of the Ratta feudatories of Saundatti under the Western

Chilukya Tailapa II; married Chandikabbe.—JBRAS. x, 171,

204 ff. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 552.

Thien-si-tsai, Sramana of Northern India and a native either of

Jalandhara or Kashmir, arrives in China. Worked for twenty

years at translations, dying in .p. 1000.

Shi’-hu Danapiila(?), Sramana of Udyana, arrived in China the
same year as Thien-si-tsdi, and worked at translations, 111 treatises

being ascribed to him.—BN. 452, 453.
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Atiéa (Dipankara Srijiiana), the Buddhist sage of Magadha, born.
In a.p. 1088 he visited Tibet where he spent thirteen years reviving

the Mahayana doctrines, and died at Nethang, near Lhasa, a.p. 1053.

—JBA. lx, pt. 1, p. 46 ff.

Padmagupta or Parimala, poet-laureate under the Paramira kings

Vakpati Munja (a.p. 974-995) and Sindhuraja (a.p. 995-1010).

Author of the Navasdhasankacharita, written probably about

a.D. 1010, in honour of Sindhuraja. To Muiija’s time belong

also Dhanaiijaya, author of the Dagaripa; his brother Dhanika,

author of the Dasaripdcaloka; and Halaiyudha, author of the

Piigalachhandashtika.—Biihler and Zacharie, Uber das Navasaha-

sinkacharita, Sttsungsberichte der phil. hist. Classe der Wiener

Akademie, Bd. cxvi, 583 ff. Bezzenberger’s Bettrége, xiii, 99,

Anm. 2, EI. 1, 227. JA. 1886, 8¢ série, vii, 220 ff. Sbhv., ed.

Peterson, p.115. AC., p. 764. AOC., p. 197a.

Monday, March 20th, S. 905. Indraraja, Ratta-Kandarpa,
Rashtrakita, described as a son’s son of Krishnaraéjendra

(Krishna ITI), dies, according to an inscription from Maisir, by

performing the Jaina vow of self-starvation.—IA. xx, 35.

H. $73. Zain Khan or Kabul Shah, Gakk‘har, said to have fled

from Kashmir on the revolt of his subjects and taken service under

Sabuk-Tigin at Ghazni—JBA. xl, 71. See same article for the

history of the Gakk‘hars.

(Inscription of 8. 918, seventh year.) Rajaraja the Great, alias
Rajasraya or Rajakesarivarman, Chola, begins to reign; son of

Parintaka II, and successor of Madhurantaka I. Said to have

conquered Satyaéraya, Chilukya (S. 919-930), as well as the
Eastern Chalukya Vimaladitya, who married his daughter Kindava.

Conquered, between his twelfth and fourteenth years, Gangapadi,

Nulambapadi, Tadiyapadi or Tadigaipadi, the country of Vengi,

and Coorg; from his fourteenth to his sixteenth years, Quilon and

Kalingam ; sixteenth to twentieth years, Ceylon; twenty-first to

twenty-fifth years, Rattapadi, #.e. the Western Chalukyan empire,

which was invaded during the reign of Satyééraya; twenty-ninth

year, “12,000 islands.” Dispensed certain charities in §. 926.—
MJ. xiv, pt.1,17. EI. iv, 66 (Maisir inscriptions—of 8, 929;
of 8. 934, twenty-eighth year, etc.); «3. 137 (inscription of his
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feudatory Vira Chola). ASSI. iii, 63, 94, 140, 169; 7., vol. iv,

1-77. MGO., 6th August, 1892, No. 544, pp. 8,9. B.ASSI. iv,

204 (Leyden copper-plate, 23rd year). FKD., Bom. Gaz., 308.

IA. xxiii, 297.

H. 375. The Karmatian heretics, overthrown in ‘Iraq, settle

in Sindh. The decline of the Karmatians, begun according to

Abi-l-Fida in H. 326, was hastened by two defeats in Egypt

in H. 360 and 368,—EHTL. i, 459.

H. 376 (367 Habibu-s-Siyar). Sabuk-Tigin takes Kusdar and

mukes a raid on the frontier districts of Hind, carrying off many

captives and much booty.—RT. 74.

Hi. 378. Sabuk-Tigin again encounters Jaipal, routs him in the

battle of Laghman, and pursues him. A peace is afterwards

concluded, by the terms of which Jaipail agrees to cede to Sabuk-

Tigin four of the fortresses of Hind on the side of Ghazni and one

hundred clephants. Jaipal allied himself on this occasion with the

rajas of Delhi, Ajmir, Kalaiijara, and Kanauj. Sabuk-Tigin after

his victory takes possession of the country up to the Indus, and

places a governor of his own at Peshawar.—EIH. 321-2. RT. 74.

S. 912, inscription from Bhairanmatti, Kalidgr. The Sinda
chieftain Pulikala, son of Kammara, feudatory of the Western

Chilukya Tailapa I1.—PSOCI., No. 86. EI. iui, 230 ff.

H. 380. Sabuk-Tigin imprisons his son Mahmid at Ghazni,

where he remains until the following year.—RT. 74, m 3

§. 913. Sridhara, son of Baladeva, writes the Nydyakandalt,
a commentary on Pragasta’s Prasastabhashya—BKR. 76.

V. Sam. 1049, Dewal inscription. Lalla the Chhinda, son of

Malhana by Anahila of the Chulukiévara family, and grandson

of Vairavarman. An undated inscription at Gaya gives the names

of several members of a Chhinda dynasty, but their connection .

with Lalla’s family is, as yet, unknown.—EI. 1, 75 ff. TA.

ix, 143.

H. 382. Amir Nih, Samant, proceeds with Sabuk-Tigin to

| Hirat to overthrow Abi ‘Ali-i-Simjir, governor of Khurisin.—

RT. 46.
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H. 383. Shihabu-d-Daulah Bughra Khan advances against

Bukhara, but is overthrown by Sabuk-Tigin.—RT. 46.

Abhinavagupta, the Kashmirian Saiva philosopher, flourished
between a.D. 993 and 1015, his Bhairavastotra being dated Laukika

era 68, and his Pratyabhyndvimarsini, brihati vritti, in the year 90

of the same era (Kaliyuga 4115). He wrote also the Zuntrdloka,

the Bodhapaiichagika, and the Lochana, a commentary on Ananda-

vardhana’s Dhvanydloka, besides various other works. In the

Lochana, he mentions Tauta, author of the Advyakautuka, as his

teacher in Alankdéra.—BKR. 66, 80, 82.

October, H. 384, Ram. Nah II, Samani, and Sabuk-Tigin defeat

Abi ‘All-i-Simjir at Hirat, or, according to Fagithi at Nishapir.

Nih in the following month appoints Sabuk-Tigin governor of

Khurasin, Balkh, and Hirat, and his son Mahmid captain-generul

of the forces and governor of Nishaptir.—RT. 46-7, 74-5.

V. Sam. 1050. Amitagati, the Jain, writes the Subhdshita-

ratnasandoha in the reign of Muiija, Paramara of Malava.

Another work of his—the Dharmaparikshéi—was written in V. Sam.

1070=a.p. 1014.—BR. 1882~3, p. 45; 7b. 1884-7, p. 13. PR. iv,

Index, ix. Weber, Catal. i, 1110.

April, H. 385, Rabi‘ I. Abi ‘Ali-i-Simjir, advancing from

Gurgin, defeats Mahmid and regains Nishipiir. Subsequently he

and Fayiq are defeated by Sabuk-Tigin and Mahmiid near Tiis.—

RT. 48.

Sindhuraja, Navasihasinka or Kumiraniriyana, Paramara of
Maluva, brother and successor of Vakpati II. Conquered a king

of the Hiinas, a prince of the Kosulas, the inhabitants of Vagada

and Lata, and the Muralas; wedded the Naga princess Sagiprabha,
probably of the race of the Naga Kshatrivas; had for his chief

minister Yasobhata-Ramangada (Navasdhasdnkacharita). — EI. i,

228 ff.

V. Sam. 1053. Chaimundaraja, Chaulukya, succeeds his father

Miilaraja: till a.v. 1009. Said to have waged a successful war

against Sindhuraja (of Malava).—IA. vi, 184. KEI. i, 294.

August, H. 387, Sha‘bén. Death of Sabuk-Tigin near Balkh.

His son Ism&‘il succeeds to the government of Ghazni.—RT. 75,

n. 6. PMH. it, 278.



A.D, 997—999. 103

997

998

999

July 22nd, H. 387, 18th Rajab. Death of Amir Nih IT, Simani.

His son Abii-]-Hirs-i-Mansir (1I) suceceds him.—RT. 48.

§.919. Satyasraya, Sattiga or Irivibh ijanga, Western Chalukya,
eldest son, succeeds his father Tailapa IL: till a.v. 1008.—BD. 81.

FKD., Bom. Gaz., 432. .

S. 919, 927, inscriptions at Talgund, Maisiir, and at Kanncévar,
Dharviad. Bhimarasa or Bhimaraja governing the Buanavasi,

Santalige, and Kisukad districts under the. Western Chalukya kings,

Tailapa and his son Satyagraya.—PSOCI., No. 214. RMI. 186.

FKD., Bom. Gaz., 433.

Sunday, January 24th, V. Sam. 1053, inscription from Bijapur.

Dhavala, Rashtrakita chicf of Hastikundi. His immcdiate pre-

deccessors were—his father Matimuata (a.p. 939); grandfather

Vidagdha (a.p. 916); and great-grandfather Harivarman. Dhavala

elaims to have sheltered the ruler of Mevaid from Munja (of

Malava) ; to have protected a prince, apparently called Muhendra,

from Durlabharaja (probably the Chahamana prince of that name) ;

and to have supported Dharanivariha from Milaraja of Anhilvad.

He had, by V. Sain. 1053, made over the government to his

son Balaprasida.—J BA. ]xii, 309 ff.

S.919, Bhadana copper-plate. Apurajita, Silahara of the Northern
Konkan, son and successor of Vajjadadeva.—EL. 11, 267 ff.

Sunday, November 6th, V. Sam. 1055, copper-plate of the

Chandella Dhangadeva.—IA. xvi, 201.

March, H. 388, Rabi‘ I. Bak-Tizin, commander of the troops

under Mansir II, Simfani, defeats Abi-l]-Qasim, commander of the

Sinjiiri forces. The latter retires to Fishanj, but Bak-Tizin

again advancing, they come to an agreement.—RI. 49.

H. 389. Mahmiid deposes his brother Ismi'‘il and imprisons him

in the fortress of Kalaiijara, or, as some say, in that of Jizjanan.

—RT. 75, n. 6.

January-February, H. 389, Safar. Fayiq-1-Khasah and Bak-

Tiizin dethrone Mansir II, Simani, and raise his brother Abi-I-

Fawaris-i-‘Abdu-l-Malik to the throne. Mahmiid marches against

them, and fights a battle with ‘Abdu-l-Malik, who retires to Bukhari

with Fayiq, while Bak-Tizin retreats to Nishapir. On the 26th

Jumada‘ I (15th May) Mahmiid makes an agreement with them

by which he retains Balkh and Hirat, Mery and Nishapir being

left to them.



104 THE CHRONOLOGY OF INDIA.

A.D.

999

a

1000

Abi-1-Qasim-i-Simjiir retiring to Quhistén, Khurasin is left

in Mahmiid’s possession, and he, receiving shortly afterwards an

investiture from the Khalifah, Al-Qadir B‘illah, declares himself

independent, makes Balkh his capital, and gives the command of

his troops to his brother Nagr.—RT. 50, 51. EH. 325.

July-August, H. 389, Sha‘bgn. .Death of Fayiq. Abii-l-Hasan,

I-lak-i-Nasr, son of Bughra Khan, advances from Farghanah and

takes Bukhara 10th Zi‘l-qa‘dah (12th October), capturing Mansi IT,

‘Abdu-1-Mahk, Ibrahim, and Ya‘qiib, sons of Nih, Samani.

Another son, Abii ]brahim-i-Isma‘ll, Muntasir, escapes, and being

joined by some followers at Khwarizm, subsequently tries to regain

the Samani dominions.

Some authorities state that I-lak’s invasion of Bukhara was due

to a conspiracy with Fayiq and Bak-Tizin after their defeat a few

months previously by Mahmid, and that it was undertaken under

the pretext of aiding ‘Abdu-l-Malik, Samani.—RT. 51, 52.

Arsalin-i-Jazib fights with Abi-l-Qéasim-i-Simjir and compels

him to retire to Tabas.—RT. 80, n. 5.

Abii Nasr, the Shar of Gharjistén, submits to Mahmid.—

RT. 80, n. 5.

H. 890. Mahmid seizes Nishapir; Bak-Tiizin, slave of the

Samani dynasty, flees. Bughrajaq, uncle of Mahmid, slain this

year at Fiishanj by Tahir, son of Khalaf. Mahmiid marches to

Sijistin against Khalaf, who takes refuge in the fort of Tay, which

is invested by Mahmiid’s orders.—RT. 80—1, notes. JRAS., 0.5.,

Xvi, 147 ff.

Mahmid removes Abi-l ‘Abbas Fazl and makes Ahmad ibn
Hasan Maimandi prime minister. The latter held this post eighteen

years, when he was disgraced and imprisoned by Mahmiid, but

subsequently released by Mas‘ad. Khondamir places his death
in H. 424 =a.p. 1033-4, but, according to other sources, his release

by Mas‘iid only occurred in H. 426.—BOD. 38. EHL. ii, 61;

iv, 196. RT. 92.

August-September, 8. 922, copper-plate from Sangamner.

Bhillama II, Yadava of Seunadega, son of Vaddiga I and brother

und successor of Dhadiyappa II or Dhiadiyasa; probably feudatory,

at this time, of the Western Chalukya, Satyisraya. Married

Lakshmi or Lachchhiyavvaé, daughter of J Shaiijha, who has been

identified with the Northern Konkana Silahira Zanza. Con-
temporary with Muiija, Paramira of Malava (a.p. 974-995), and
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Runarangabhima, probably Tailapa the Western Chilukya (a.p.

973-997), whom he seems to have assisted in his wars against

Munja.—ElI. ii, 212 ff. IA. ix, 39, n. 57; xii, 125 ff. FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 433, 513. BD. 100,

Kokkalladeva II, Kalachuri of Chedi, son and successor of

Yuvarija I].—EI. ii, 304.

Ganda or Nanda, Chandella of Kalafijara, son and successor of

Dhanga.—CASR. ii, 451; xxi, 84. EI. i, 219.

Rajyapala, successor of Vijayapila. According to Kielhorn,

he was a king of Kanauj and possibly identical with the ‘ Rajya-

pila”? destroyed by the Kachchhapaghéta Arjuna in the cause

of the Chandella Vidyidhara.—IA. xviii, 33. EL. i, 219; ii, 235.

Krishnaraja I, Nikumbha, feudatory chieftain ruling in Khan-

desh.—IA. vin, 39. EI. i, 338.

Asadi Tiist, the teacher of Firdausi and Farrukhi and author of

the Zurjumdnu-l- Bald ghat, flourished about this time at the court

of Mahmid of (rhazni, togethcr with the pocts ‘Asjudi and Azuri

Razi.—BOD. 79.

H. 391. Mahmiid leaves Ghazni in Shauwal (August-September)

on his first expedition into India. Defeats Jaipal, Shihiya of

Kabul and Lahor, near Peshawar, 8th Muharram, H. 392 (27th

November). Nizimu-d-Din Ahmad and Firishtah mention an

expedition in H. 390, but this seems to be a mistake.—RT. 81,

EH. ii, 26, 435. .

Jaipal burns himself to death, and is succeeded by his son

Anandpal.
H. 391. Abi Ibrahim Al-Muntasgir, Simini, aided by Shamsau-l-

Ma‘ali Qabiis, son of Washmgir, advancing to recover Rai, turns

aside and seizes Nishipur, forcing Mahmiid’s brother Nagr to

retire to Hirat. Nasr, aided by Arsalan-i-Jazib from Tis, moves

to recover it, and defeats the forces of Abii Ibrahim under Arsalin-

i-Balii and Abii-1-Qisim-i-Simjar. Abi Ibrahim seeks refuge

witn Qabis in Jurjin.— RT. 81, notes.

(Inscription of S. 954, 31st year.) Rajendra-Chola I, Madhn-
rantaka II, Parakesarivarman, son of Rajaraja I, begins to reign:

father-in-law of the Eastern Chalukya Riajaraja I (a.p. 1022~1063).

Claims to have conquered, between his third and fifth years,

Edatore, Bauavasi, Kollipake, Mannai, and Ceylon; fifth and
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sixth years, Malabar; eighth and ninth years, Rattapidi, invaded

during the reign of the Western Chilukya Jayasimha (a.p. 1018-

1040); tenth and twelfth years, numerous other conquests ;

twelfth and nineteenth years, Kadiram. Among his conquests

Rajendra-Cho]a names the country of the Oddas or Odras, 1.e.

Orissa; Kosala, Gujarit, and Vangaladeéa (Bongal), where he

claims to have conquered one Goviniuchandra.— EI. iv, 68.

Inscriptions :—MCCM. v, 41. ASSIJ. iii, 68, 95, 100, 142; iv,

77 f MGO., 6th August, 1892, No. 544, 8, 9.

March-April, §.924, inscription at Gadag, Dharvad. Sobhanarasa

governing the Be]lvola and Puligere districts, etc., as feudatory

of the Western Chilukya Satyigruya.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 432.

L.K. 79, Bhidra su. 8. Diddi of Kashmir dies, and is succeeded

by her adopted son Sangrimarija, son of her brother Udayaraja,

Prince of Lohara (Loharin). Sangrima is said to have sent an

expedition to the aid of the Sahi Trilochanapila.— Rajat. vi, 365.
Stein, Zur Geschichte der Sahis von Kabul, p. 9.
H. 393. Mahmiid proclaimed ruler in Sijistin by the nobles of

Khalaf.—RT, 81. JRAS., 0.8., xvi, 150.

H. 394. Mahmiid besieges Khalaf ibn Ahmad in the fort of

Tiiq and takes him prisoner. Mahmiid retains Sijistiin, but gives

the district of Jiizjinin to Khalaf, who leaves Sijistin.—RT. 81.

EHI. iv, 169.

Saktivarman Chilukya-Chandra, Eastern Chilukya, eldest son
of Dinirnava, succeeds to the throne of Vengi after the thirty

years’ anarchy which followed his father’s death: till a.b. 1015.—

IA. xx, 273.

December, H. 295, Rabi‘ I. Aba Ibrahim-i-Ismi‘ll, last of
the Simiinis, assassinated in the neighbourhood of Bukhari by

Mih-Rice, clief of a nomad tribe with whom he had taken shelter.

—RT, 52, 53.

Fa-hu, Dharmaraksha (?), Sramana of Magadha, arrives in China.

Worked at trunslations until his death, at the age of ninety-five,

‘in A.D. 1058. Contemporary with Fa-hu was Jih-cheng (Sirya-

yaéas ?), an Indian Sramana, to whom two works are ascribed.—

BN, 455, 456.

H. 396. Gakk‘thar Shih, son of Kabul Shah. Said to have
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‘temporaneously in Nepal.—Bendall, BSM., Int. xii.

come to India with Mahmiid, from whom he acquired the Sindh

Sagar Doab.—JBA. xl, 71.

H. 396. Mahmiid forms an alliance with I-lak Khan, son of

Bughra Khin, by the terms of which Mahmid retains all territory

on the left bank of the Amiiah (Oxus), together with Khwarizm,

I-lak Khan retaining Transoxiana.— RT. 84, 903, notes.

H. 396. Mahmiid undertakes a second expedition into India.

Defeats and slays Bhiraé Rae and takes the fortress of Bhatiih,

near Multan. He returns to Ghazni, but in the same year

re-enters India to reduce his dependant Abi-l-Fath Lidi the

Wali of Multin, who had formed an alliance against him with

Anandpal. The latter, intercepting Mahmid on his way, is

defeated near Peshawar, pursued to Sodra, and compelled to

take refuge in Kashmir. Multan submitting after a short siege,

Mahmiid returns to Ghazni to check the advance of J-lak Khan

who had, in his absence, invaded Khurisiin and penetrated to

Hirat.—RT. 84, 85, notes. EIH. 327. EHI.iv, 172. VALH. ii, 282.

March-April, S. 929, Chaitra, inscription from Kaliyir, Maisir,

recording the defeat of a Hoysala minister, Niganna, by Aprameya,

lord of the Kotta Mandula, an officer of the Chola king Riija-

rajadeva.—REC., Zuseriptions in the Mysore District, pt.1, No. TX.

44 and Int. 9, 14.

H. 397. (Ibn Asir) Mahmiid totally defeats the united forces

of [-lak Khin and Qadr Khan near Balkh. He then returns

hurriedly to Hind, where Sukpil, a converted Hindu, whom he

had made governor of some of the conquered provinces, had

revolted. According to one uccount, Sukpal was imprisoned for

life; according to another, he escaped.—EHI. ui, 448. ETH. $28.

S. 929. Gudikatti inscription. Shashtadeva I, Chatta, Chattala

or Chattaya, Kidamba of Gua, represented as fcudatory of the

Western Chalukya, Jayasitnha, who was possibly acting as viceroy

to his uncle Satyagraya. The record may, however, be a spurious

one.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 436-7 and 567.

Nep. Sai. 128 on MS. Nirbhaya and Rudradeva reigning con-

H. 398. Khalaf, intriguing with I-lak Khin of Turkistin, 1s

confined by Mahmid in the fortress of Juzdez, where he dies

the following year.— RT. 186.
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H. 399. Mahmid having left Ghazni, 29th Rabi‘ II (31st

December, 1008), on his fifth expedition into India, advances

against Anandpal and the confederated Hindu rajas, whom he

defeats in a decisive battle fought at Whatinduh or Bhatindah,

after which he captures and despoils Nagarkot or Kangra.—EHI.

11, 444 ff. KI. 328. RT. 77, note on Wahind. In connection

with this see Stcin, Zur Geachichte der Sahis von Kabul, p. 7.

H. 400 (401 ?). Sixth expedition of Mahmid into India. Cap-

ture of Nirain, identified by Cunningham with Niriyan, capital

of Bairit or Matsya. This seems to be the expedition alluded

to by Raverty as undertaken, in H. 401, against Khim Niriyan

of Bhim-nagar.—E IIT. 1, 393; 1, 448, 449, note. RT. 85, notes.

V. Sath. 1066. Vallabharaja, Chaulukya, succeeds his father

Chamunda, but, dying after a reign of six months, 1s succeeded by

his brother Durlabha, who reigns till a.p. 1022. According to

the Vadnagar prasasta Vallabha invaded Malava, and Durlabha

conquered Lita (Central Gujarat).—IA. vi, 184, 218. EL. i, 294.

S. 930. Vikramaditya V, or Vikrama, Tribhuvanamalla I,
Western Chilukya, succecds his uncle Satyaéraya: till a.p. 1018.

—IA. xvi, 15 (copper-plate of §. 931 from Kauthem). Inscriptions
of S. 932 at Sidi and Alir, Dhirvad, one of S. 933 at Galagnath,
FKD., Bom. Gas., 484. BD. 81.

May-June, 8. 930, copper-plate from Kharcpitan. Rattarija

Silihara of the Southern Konkan, son and successor of Avasara III
and feudatory of Satyasraya. The power of this branch of the

Siliharas probably endcd with Ratturija, as Arikesarin of the

Northern branch was ruling the whole of the Konkan in a.p. 1017.

—EI. iii, 292. BD. 121. FKD., Bom. Gas., 433, 537.

H. 401. Mahmid reduces Ghir, the chief of which, Muhammad

ibn Siri, destroys himself by poison.—EHI. iv, 174. EH. 830.

RT. 84, n. 7. PMH. ii, 286.

Mahmid returns immediately to India, takes Multan, and bringing

Abi-‘l Fath Lidi prisoner to Ghazni, confines him for life in the

fort of Ghurak (Firishtah and the Tabag: *-1- Akbart).— EH. ii, 449.

EIH. 330. BF. i, 50.

S. 933, inscription from Alir, Gadag Taluka. Triva-No]amba-
dhiraja or Ghateya-Ankakara, Pallava, governing the No]ambavidi,

Kenga}i, Ballakunde, and Kukkanir districts, etce., under Vikra-

miditya V, Western Chalukya. Married a daughter of the Western

Chalukya lrivabedanga-Satydsraya.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 332, 434.
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Bhoja or Bhojadeva of Dhara, Paramara of Malava, son and

successor of Sindhuraja: one of the most famous rulers of the

eleventh century, celebrated for his learning and patronage of

learncd men; reputed author of the Sarasvatikanthabharana, the

Rajamartanda on the Yogagastra, the Ldjamrigankakarana, the
Samardngana, the Sriigaramaiijartkatha, and various other works
written during his reign or some time after. Fought with the

Chailukya Jayasimha III, between a.p. 1011 and 1019, and with

his successor Somesvara II (a.p. 1042-1068) who, according to

Bilhana’s Vikramdikaderackarita, took Dhara by storm and forced

Bhoja to flee. Conquered the Chaulukya Bhima I (a.p. 1021-
1063) and took Anhilvid (Merutungu, Prabandhachintdimans),

Fought with the kings of Chedi and Lata, and with the Turushkas

(Udepur Pragasti). Al-Birini mentions him as reiguing in A.D.

1030, and his Rajamrigaikakarana is dated S. 964 (a.v. 1042).

The exact date of his death is as yet unknown.’—IA. v, 17, 318;

vi, 53 ff. (Ujjain copper-plate of V. Sam. 1078). EI. i, 230 ff.

BR. 1882-3, p. 44. Sachau, Adberunr’s India, 1, 191.

Uvata, the son of Vajrata, a native of Anandapura (Vadnagar,

Gujarat), writes is Bhdshya on the Vajasaneya Samhita at Avunti

during Bhoja’s reign.—BR. 1882-3, 3. AC. 70. Weber, Catal.

ui, 53, 1146.

H. 402. Mahmid annexes the Jawsjinan territory on the death

of the Walt Abia Nasr, son of ‘Abdu-l-Hirs, Farighini, and places

over it a Diwan of his own.—RT. 232.

H.403. Arsalin (Khan) and Altin-Tash, Mahmid’s Hajib, reduce
Jurjistin on the Upper Murgh-ab, the ruler of which had revolted

against Muhmiid.—EIH. 330. PMH. ui, 286. RT. 118, n. 5.

H. 403. [-lak Khan dies in Mawariu-n-Nahr, and is succeeded

by his brother Tighan Khan.—RT. 85, notes.

H. 404. Mahmid starts on his eighth expedition into India.

EHI. u, 37, 450.

1 Dagabala, a Buddhist author, wrote under Bhoja of Dhara and, according

to Aufrecht (Oxford Cat. 3276), his Zithisdranihd ia referable to the latter’s

reign. If this could be established, it would give us the last ycar of Bhoja’s
reign, as @ copper-plate of his successor Jayasimha is dated in a.p. 1055. Though

Daégabala, however, makes his calculations from S. 977, it does nat follow that

his book was written in that year and in Bhoja’s reign.
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1014

1015

1016

1017

Trilochanapala, Shahiya of Lahor, succeeds his father Anandpal.

Sometimes erroneously called Jaipal 11.— BOD. 192.

H. 404. Mahmiid reaches Balnat and captures Nandanah (Nin-

dvna or Nardin). Tnilochauapila fices to Kashmir.—EH1, u, 37,

450 ff. RT. 85.

H. 405. Mahmid and his son Mas‘iid make a raid on Khawanin,

a part of Ghir. Mas‘id distinguishes himself by his bravery.—

RT. 324, notes.

H. 405. Ninth expedition of Mahmid into India. He conqucrs

Thincégar, plunders the temple, sacks the town, and carrics a number

of prisoners to Ghazni.—EH1. u, 452. ETH. 331.

H:. 406. Mahmid attempts, on his tenth expedition into India,

to penctrate into Kashmir, but advances no further than Lohkot

which he besieges unsuccessfully —EHI. ti, 455. EDM. 331.

N. San. 185 on MS. Bhojadeyva, Rudra, and Lakshmikima

reilening contemporancously in Nepal.—Bendall, BSM. xii. IA. vii,

91; xi, 413.

Vimaladitya, Vimalirka, Eastern Chilukya, succceds his elder

brother Saktivarman: till a.p. 1022. Married Kindavamahadevi,
younger sister of Rijendra-Choda and daughter of the Chola king

Gangaikonda Ko-Rajaraija-Rajakesarivarman.—IA. xx, 273.

H. 407. Abi-l-‘Abbas-i-Mimin, Farighiini, ruler of Jurjaniah

of Khwirizm and brother-in-law of Mahmiid, murdered by his

troops at the instigation of Nial-Tigin. Mahmid proceeds in

person to Khwarizm, quells the insurrection, putting Nidl-Tigin

and the murderers to death, and having subducd the territory,

appoints his chamberlain Altiin-Tash governor of it with the title

of Khwarizm Shah.—-RT. 85, 232, notes.

H. 408. Mahmid marries his son Mas‘id to a daughter of

I-lak Khan and appoints him governor of Khurisan, with his

eapital at Hirat, at the same time declaring him his heir in the

presence of the Ulas or tribe.—RT. 85.

S. 939, copper- plate from Thana. Arikesurin or Kesideva,
Silahara of the Northern Konkan, brother and successor of
Vajjadadeva I].—AR.1, 857. JBRAS. xiii, 11. IA. ix, 39, 40.

V. Sain. 1073. Jinachandragani or Devaguptasiri writes the

Sravakananda, a Sanskrit commentary on his own Mavapaya. —
PR. iv, Inc. xxxiv.
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H. 409. Mahmiid with a large army again invades India, takes

Mathura, then held by Hardat, t.¢. Haradatta, Dor Raja of Baran,

destroying the temple and carrying off much plunder. He then

captures Kanauj, takes Manj after a desperate resistance, defeats

and slays Chandrapal at Asi or Asni, and having reduced various

other towns and laid waste much country, returns to Ghazni.—

KIA., 3381 ff EH. 11, 456. RT, 85 ff. Growse's Bulandshahr,

p. 40.

$.940. Jayasiinha II, Jagadckamalla, Vallabhanarendra, Western
Chalukya, brother and successor of Vikramaditya V: till a.p. 1040.

Cluims to have humbled Bhoja of Milava, to have invaded and

subdued the Chola kingdom under Rajendra Chola Parakesari-

varman, and the ruler of the seven Konkans, and to have beaten

(the Cheras. Married Suggaladevi. Tnscriptions numerous, ranging

from $. 940-964. —PSOCL., Nos. 70, 86, 153, 154, 155, and 215.

IA. iv, 278; v, 15; viii, 10 ff.; xvii, 270; xix, 161. BD. 81.
FKD., Bom. Gaz., 435.

S. 941. Inscription at Balagimve of Kundama, son of Iriva-
bedangadeva and feudatory ruler of the Banaviisi, Santali and

Hayve districts under Jayasimha, Western Chilukya.—IA. v, 15.

August, H. 411, Jumada‘ I. Mas‘ad leaves Hirait on an cxpedi-

tion to Ghar. Bi-l Hasan-i-Khalaf and Sher-wan, chieftains of

Ghir, being conciliated by Mas‘id, join him with forces on the

franticr of Ghar. After taking the fortress of Bartar he proceeds to

Zarin, and from there to the district of Jariis (variants Kharis and

Haris), the chief of which, War-mesh-1-Bat, had already promised

allegiance. Mas‘id demands his submission, but being treated with

defiance, procecds against the chicf and takes two of his strongholds.

The rest of the Ghiris submitting, War-mesh-1-Bat yiclds and

offers increased tribute, which is accepted on condition of his

surrendering all castles taken by him on the side of Gharjistin.

After capturing another strong fortress (Tur, Bir, or Nir), and

placing in it a governor of his own, Mas‘td returns to Hirit.—

RT. 324-9, notes.

H. 411. Death of the poet Firdausi of Tiis, the author of the

Shahndma ond a contemporary of Mahmiid, at whose court he

flourished. Haji Khalfah places his death in H. 416.—BOD. 184-6.

EHI. iv, 190 ff.
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1021

1022

1023

H. 412. Mahmiid advances again into India on behalf of the

king of Kanauj who had been attacked by Nanda the king of

Kalanjara. Tnlochanapala of Lahor opposes his march, but is

defeated and slain in the battle of the Rahib, his son Bhimapila

succeeding him. Mahmid annexes Lahor permanently to Ghazni,

thus laying the foundation of the future Muhammadan empire in

India.—BF.i, 63. EHI. 11,463. ELH. 333. Stein, Zur Geschichte

der Sahis von Kabul, p. 5.
February-March, 8. 944, Phalguna, inscription at Belir, Maisiir.

Ganga-Pcrmanadi governing the Karnita.—REC., Znseriptions in the

Mysore District, pt. i, No. Md. 78. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 308.

8. 944, inscription at Belair. Akkidevi, elder sister of Jaya-

simha II, Western Chilukya, governing the Kisukad district.

Mentioned in records of the years 1047 and 1050 a.p. She was

the mother of the Kidamba Toyimadeva (see a.p. 1066).—IA. xviil,

270 ff. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 437, 440.

H. 413. Mahmid mvades the hill districts of Nir and Kirat

between Turkistfin and Hindustan. Shortly afterwards, marching

in the direction of Kashmir, he invests Lohkot, but eventually raises

the siege and proceeds to Lahor. See ante, a.p. 1015, in which

year Mahmid is represented to have besieged Lohkot. Possibly

the same expedition is referred to under a different date.—BF. 1, 65.

EH. ii, 466.

V. Sam. 1078. Bhimadeva I, Chaulukya, succeeds his uncle

Durlabharija. Merutunga relates that he joined Karna of Chedi

in an attack on Bhoja of Malava to which the latter succumbed.
This statement is supported by the Airtekhaumudi, the Sukrita-

sankirtana, and by Kumirapila’s Vadnagar prasasti, etc.—IA. vi,

185,213. EI. i, 232, 294.

Thursday, 16th August, S. 944. Coronation of Rajaraja I,
Vishnuvardhana VIII, Eastern Chailukya, son and successor of

Vimaladitya: reigned till about a.p. 1063; married Ammangadevi,

daughter of his maternal uncle Rajendra Chola.—IA. xiv, 48 (grant

from Korumelli, Godavari district). IA. x1x, 129.

H. 414 (418, Tabagat-t-Akbari). Mahmid again invades India,

besicgcs Gwaliar but is bought off by the king: proceeds to

Kalanjara, where the Chandella king Nanda makes terms. Mahmid

returns in triumph to Ghazni.—EHI. ii, 467. BF. i, 66, 67.

RT. 86.
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H. 414-5. Mahmid makes a raid into the mountains inhabited

by the Afghanifin, plunders them and carries off much booty.—

RT. 86, notes.

H. 415. Mahmid appoints his wazir ‘Abdu-r-Razzaiq governor

of Sindh.—EHI. i, 482.

S. 946. Barmadeva governing the Taddevadi, Belvola, and
Puligere districts, as feudatory of Jayasiinha If, Western Chalukya.

—FKD., Ist ed., 44.

V. Sam. 1080, Jineévara, Jaina pontiff and pupil of Vardhamana,

flourished. Wrote, V. Sam. 1080, an Ashtavrittd and in VY. Sam.

1092 a Lildvatit. Regarded as the founder of the Kharatara-

gachchha which took its name from the title Kharatara, conferred on

Jinegvara by Durlabha of Anhilvad on the occasion of his triumph

in debate over the Chaityavisins. — PR. ii, 65; iv, Ind. xliv.

BR., 1882-3, 45-6. IA. xi, 248, No. 40.

23rd November, §. 948, Karttika, copper-plate from Kalas-

Budrikh. Bhillama ITI, Yidava of Seunadeéa and successor of

Vesugi J, ruling as feudatory of the Western Chalukya Jayasimha IT,

whose daughter he marricd.—IA. xvii, 117 ff. BD. 102. FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 514.

H. 416. Mahmid makes a second raid on the Afghanian from

Balkh. On the 10th Sha‘bin (6th October) of the same year he

starts for Multan on his expedition to Somnath: reaches Multan in

the middle of Ramaziin and marches towards Anhilvad. Dhima-

deva I flees on his approach and takes refuge at Kanthkot in

Kachh..—EHI. i, 98; ii, 468; iv, 180. IA. vi, 185-6. BG. 28.

RT. 86.

Pandit Chandranitha introduces the Vrihaspati Cycle of sixty

years into Tibet.—JBA. lviu, 40.

H. 416 (or 417). Death of Bhimapiila, last of the Shahiya kings

of Kabul.— PK. 55. RT. 86, notes. EHI. ui, 427.

Vidhyadhara, Chandella, succeeds his father Ganda or Nanda:

contemporary with the Kachchhapaghata Arjuna who is said to

have slain in his interest Rajyapila, probably a king of Kanauj

(Dubkund inscription of Vikramasinnha): contemporary with Bhoja

of Dhara and perhaps with Kokalla IT of Chedi (Mahoba inscrip-

tion).—EI. i, 219; i, 285.

V. Sam. 1083, Sarnith inscription, Mahipala of Bengal, son and

8
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1026| successor of Vigrahapila 11. The Sarnath inscription records the
repair of a Buddhist stiipa and dharmachakra and the building of

a new gandhakuti by the brothers Sthirapila and Vasantapila,

probably sons of Mahipila. A Bengal MS. of the Ashtasahasrika

Prajitdpdramitaé is dated in Mahipila’s fifth yoar.—IA. xiv, 139.

JBA. 1xi, 77 (Dinajpur copper-plate). CASR. in, 122-3. Bendall,

BSM., Int. ii, p. 100,

Junuary, H. 416, the middle of Zi‘l-qa‘dah. Mahmiid arrives

at Somnath and captures it with great slaughter, after which he

marches to Kachh against Bhimadeva who flees at his approach.

Mahmid proceeds against Mansiriyah and from thence returns to

Ghazni.— EHT. i, 98; iv, 180. BG. 28. IA. vi, 185-6.

H.417. Envoys from Quy Khan and Bughra Khin, brothers of

Qadr Khan, arrive at Ghazni requesting u matrimonial alliance.

Zainab, daughter of Mahmiid, is betrothed to the son of Qadr Khan,

and a daughter of Qadr Khan to Muhammad, Mahmiid’s younger

son, but subsequently to his brother Mas‘aid, Mahmiid’s elder son.

—RT. 905, notes.

H. 417. Mahmid, according to Firishtah and Nizimu-d-Din

Ahmad, undertakes his last expedition into India against the Jits

of Jid who had molested him on his march from Somnith.—EIH.

339. EHI. ii, 477.

H. 417. ‘Abdu-r-Razziiq, governor of Sindh, having captured

Bhakkar establishes himself in Sistiin and Thatta. EHI. i, 482.

S. 948, Bhindip copper-plate. Chhittarija, Silahira of the
Northern Konkan, nephew and successor of Arikesarin and probably

a vassal of the Western Chalukya Jayasimha I1.—TIA. v, 276;

ix, 39. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 436, 542.

1027| 26th June, V. Sam. 1084. Jhiisi or Allahabad copper-plate of

Trilochanapiludeva, probably a ruler of Kanauj, son and successor

of Rajyapila—IA. xvii, 33. EI. 11, 235.

‘1028| L.K. 4, Ashidha va. 1. Sangrimarija of Kushmir dies and is

succecded by his son Haririja, who dics shortly after (Ashadha

su. 8), when Anantadeva, another son of Sungrimarija, succceds.

— Rajat. vii, 127, 181.

H.419. Mahmid renews and confirms a treaty with Qadr Khan

of Turkistan, agrecing that uo portion of Mawariu-n-Nahr should

bo held by himself and part be incorporated with Qadr Khan's

dominions. On his way back Mahmid grants an audience to lsra‘tl,
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1031
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son of Beghi, son of Saljiiq, son of Luqman, and takes him with

him.—RT. 86-7.

H. 420. Mahmiid defeats and slays Majdu-d-Daulah of the

Buwiah dynasty and adds ‘Iraq to the government of Mas‘id.—

RT. 87.

H. 420. Salar Mas‘iid Ghazi expels the Dhakra Rajpits from

Dundhgarh and razes the town.—ASNI. ii, p. 6.

Thursday, 30th April, H. 421, 28rd Rabi‘ II. Death of

Mahmiid in the 68rd year of his age. His son Muhammad suc-

ceeds him. Mas‘iid disputing his accession, Muhammad prepares

for war. He arrives at Figin-abad, lst Ram. (2nd September).

The Hajib ‘Ali Khweshawand and Yisuf ibn Sabuk-Tigin con-

spire against him and imprison him.—BF. i, 84, 93. PMH. ii, 294

RT. 87, 89. EHI. iv, 192-3.

Viryarama, Chahamana, son and successor of Vakpati II. Was

killed by Bhoja of Dharé (a.p. 1010). Chamunda, a brother

of Viryarama, built a temple to Vishnu at Narapura. — VOJ.

vii, 191.

Kshemaraja, Kashmirian Saiva philosopher, pupil of Abhinava-
gupta, flourished in the first half of the eleventh century.

Author of the Svachchhandoddyota and several vrittis; identified

by Buhler with Kshemendra, author of the Spandanirnaya and

the Spandasandoha.

To this same period, probably, belongs Bhaskara, son of Diva-

kara, author of the Spandasatravartika.—BKR. 79, 82.

26th April, H. 422, Ist Jumada‘ I. Mas‘ad crowned king of

Ghazni at Hirat. Soon after, in the same year, he orders ‘Alt

Khweshawand and his brother Mangirik to be put to death and

confiscates their property.—RT. 91.

H. 423, December 19th, Ist Muharram. Abi-Rihan Al-Birint,

the historian, completes his Takgiqu-l-Hind. Al-Birini was born

in a.p. 973 at Khwarizm and died a.p. 1048,—JBA. lxi, 186-7.

Alberuni’s India, ed. Sachau, p. xvi. Also EHI. i, 42; ii, 1, 3.

Baj Khan, Gakk‘har chief, said to have flourished.—JBA. xl, 72.
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1032

1033

1034

H. 428 or 424. Altiin-Tash sent by Mas‘iid against the Saljiiq

‘All-Tigin who had subdued Bukhara and Samrqand. He defeats

‘Ali-Tigin near the latter place,. but dies himself of a wound two

days later, after arranging for ‘Ali-Tigin to hold Samrqand and

Mas‘iid to retain Bukharaé. His son Hiarin succeeds him as governor

of Khwarizm.—BF. i, 101. EHI. iv, 195. RT. 232, notes.

H. 428. Hasnak Shaikhu-l-Khatir, wazir of the late Sultan

(Mahmiid), put to death by order of Mas‘iid for his share in

depriving him of the throne.—RT. 92.

29th July, H. 428, 17th Sha‘bin. Salar Mas‘iid Ghazi sent to

Bahraich to aid Saifu-d-Din against a rising of Hindu chiefs.—

JBA. lxi, ex. no., p. 17.

H. 423. Death of Qadr Khan of Mawarau-n-Nahr.—RT. 122,

n. 8.

V. Sam. 1088. The Vrishabhadeva Jaina temple at Dailwadaé

built by Vimal Sah, a Jaina merchant of Anhilvad. —JBRAS.
Xvi, 23.

H. 424. Birth at Hiraét of Zahiru-d-Daulah Ibrahim, son of

Mas‘id, afterwards Sultan of Ghazni.—RT. 104.

15th June, H. 424, 14th Rajab. Salar Mas‘id Ghazi having

seized a Hindu temple in Bahraich, is slain with a number of his

adherents in the battle which follows, his chief opponent being

Suhriddhvaja, Raja of Gonda (Suhal Deo), and is thenceforth com-

memorated as a martyr by the name of Ghazi Miyain.—BOD. 245.

JBA. 1x, ex. no., p. 18. ASNI. ii, 292.

S. 955. Inscription at Bhairanmatti, Kaladgi. N agati or
Nagaditya, Sinda feudstory of the Western Chalukya Jayasimha II,

belonging probably to a different branch of the same stock as

the Sindas of Yelburga. His grandson Sevyarasa was a feudatory

{of the Western Chalukya Someévara II.—EI. iii, 230. FKD.,

Bom. Gasz., 487, 576-7.

H. 424. <A great drought followed by famine and pestilence

sweeps over Southern Asia, carrying off in Isfahan alone, according

to Firishtah, 40,000 persons, its ravages in Mausil and Baghdad

being equally severe.—BF. i, 103.

H. 425. Ahmad-i-Nial-Tigin, governor of Multan, rebels and

| seizes Lahor. Tilak Malik ibn Jai Sen sent against him by Mas‘iid.

Nial-Tigin flees to Mangiriyah, but is drowned in crossing the
Mihrin of Sindh.—JBA. lxi, 199. EHI. li, 122, 129, 130, 250.
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1035
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1036

H. 425. MHariin, governor of Khwarizm, rebels against Mas‘id

and intrigues with the Turkmans and Saljiiqs.—RT. 232, notes.

S. 956, 960, 966. Mayiiravarman, Kadamba, feudatory ruler
of Hangal under Jayasimha II and Someégvara I, Western Chalukyas.

—FKD., Bom. Gas., 437, 489, 563.

H. 426. Mas‘id proceeds with an army to Jiyjin and Taba-

.| ristén to aid his governors at ‘Iriq against the Saljiqs, but retires

without fighting, and against the advice of his amirs hastens to

Hindustan. In his absence the Saljiiqs perfect their power.

‘Aliu-d-Daulah ibn Kakiyah rebels and drives Abii Suhail Hama-

dini out of Rai.—EHI. iv, 196-7.

H. 426. Isma‘il succeeds his brother Harin at Khwarizm, but

is shortly afterwards ousted by Shah Malik at the instigation of

Mas‘iid, and takes refuge in Khuraisén.—RT. 282, notes.

H. 426. Death of the Saljiiq Isra‘tl-i-Beghi at KaAlatijara,

where he had becn imprisoned during Mahmiid’s reign. Jaghar

Beg, son of Abi Suliman-i-Da‘id, takes up his quarters at Merv.—

RT. 94, 122, notes.

Abi -Muhammad Niagihi, author of the Mas‘adi, flourished

under Mas‘iid I of Ghazni.—BOD. 28.

H. 427. The Saljiqs, Beghi, Tughril, and Da‘id petition

Mas‘iid for the territories of Nisé and Fariwah. Mas‘iid sends

a friepdly reply, but at the same time orders the Hajib Bak-Taghdal

to proceed against them. After defeating and routing them near

Sarakhs, Bak-Taghdi is himself overthrown by them in Sha‘ban

(June). They then open negotiations with Mas‘id as a result of

which Fariwah is given to Beghi, Nisé to Tughril, and Dihistin

to Da‘id.—RT. 123-4, notes.

3lst August, H. 427, 6th Zi‘l-qa‘dah. Majdid ibn Mas‘id

appointed governor of the territory east of the Indus, with his

headquarters at Lahor.—RT. 95.

H. 428. Mas‘id, repenting of his expedition to Hindustan,

returns to Ghazni. He marches to Balkh) where his followers

urge him to attack the Suljiiqs. He refuses and marches against

Tiz-Tigin. Da‘id, Saljiiqi, marching from Sarakhs towards Balkh

intercepts and forces him to retreat, and Tiiz-Tigin falling on

the rear of the army plunders it and carries off the best horses
and camels.—EHI. iv, 197.
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5th October, H. 428, 21st Zi‘l-hijjah. Mas‘iid leaves Ghazni

for Kibul. Leaves Kabul for Hinsi 6th Muharram, 429 (19th

October), and encamps on the Jhilam on the 25th of the same

month. Leaving the Jhilam on the 17th Safar (29th November)

he reaches and invests Hansi 9th Rabi‘ I (20th December), which

surrenders on the 20th of the same month (31st December).

Firishtah and Mirkhond represent the capture of Hinsi as occurring

in H. 427.—EHTI. ii, 69, 139 ff.

H. 128. The Saljiiqs advance on Hirat, but are repulsed and

forced to retire.—RT. 122, note 8.

Toyimadeva, son of Akkadevi, feudatory governor of Banaviisi

under Jayasimha II, Western Chilukya —FKD., Bom. Gaz., 437.

L.K. 12-41. Kshemendra Vyasadisa, Kashmirian poet: author

of the Vrihatkathamaiyjari (Lokakila 12), the Bhdratamaiyjari, the

Kalavilasa, the Samayamatrtkd (Lokakéla 25), the Dasdvatdracharita

(Lokakala 41); the Suvrittatilaka and other works.—BKR. 45,

46,75. JBRAS. xvi, 167 ff. PR.i1,4 ff. JA., 8¢ série, t. vi, 400;

vii, 216 ff.

Vijayapala, Chandella, succeeds Vidhyadhara. Contemporary

with Gangeyadeva of Chedi: married Bhuvanadevi.—EI. i, 219.

H. 429. The Saljiqs again invade Khurasan, and annex the

territory in the name of Tughril Beg.—RT. 122, n. 8.

H. 429. Mas‘iid having captured Hansi returns to Ghazni in

Rabi‘ II, and in the same year sends Subishi, the Hajib, against
the Saljiqs, with orders to expel them from Khurisin. He

attacks them unsuccessfully, and they acquire power over Khurasan,

Tughril Beg, son of Mika‘, son of Saljiiq, assuming sovereignty

at Nishapiir and appointing his brother Da‘id to Sarakhs and

his uncle Beghi to Merv. Some authorities date the establishment

of the Saljiiqi dynasty from this event, while others refer it to the

year 431 after the battle of Tal-qin.—RT. 94, 124, 125, notes, 132.

lst May, H. 429, 28rd Rujab. ‘Abdu-r-Razziq appointed

governor of Peshawar.—EHI. 11, 142.

Chedi Sam. 789, Piawan inscription. Gangeyadeva, Vikrami-

ditya, Kalachuri of Chedi, son and successor of Kokkalla II,

contemporary with the Chandella Vijayapila; mentioned by Al-

Birini (a.p. 1030) as ruler of Dahala: reigned probably till about

a.p. 1040.—CASR. xxi, 118. EI. ii, 304.
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3rd May, S. 960. Vajrahasta V, Later Ganga of Kalinga and
son of Kamirnava V, succocds Madhu Kamirnava VI.—EL. iii,

220 (undated Parla-Kimedi copper-plates); «b. iv, 183 (Nadagam
inscription, S. 979).

Jayakedéin of the Manalir family, and Irivabedanga-Mirasimha,

apparently of the same stock, holding the office of Nddgdmundu of

the Puligere district under Jayasimha II, Western Chalukya.—

FKD., Bom. Gaz., 437.

Dipankara Srijiiina (Jovo Atiéa) visits Tibet, whither he was

invited by King Chanchhub on a mission for the reform of

Buddhism. He remained in tho country about fifteen years,

reviving the Mahayiina doctrine. He wrote various works on

Buddhism, of which the Bodhipatha Pradipa is the most famous.

See a.p. 980.—JBA. lvii, 40; lx, 51.

N. Sam. 159. Lakshmikiima reigning in Nepal.—Refs. under

A.D. 1015.

9th March, H. 430, 10th Jumiida‘ II. News arrives that Da‘id,

Saljiiqi, had reached Tal-qin with a powerful army, and on the 16th

that he had reached Fariyaéb and was on the way to Shaburghan.

On the 20th his chamberlain Alti Sakman arrives with 2,000 horse-

men at the gatcs of Balkh and plunders two villages. He is,

however, driven off by a small body of trcops under one of the

Hajibs and retires to ‘Ali-abid. Déa‘id advancing thither from

Shaburghan is routed by Mas‘id 9th Rajab. Several partial

engagements take place up to the 5th Shauwé4l, and an accommo-

dation is at length arrived at with the Saljiiqs by which tracts

about Nisa, Baward, and Fariwah are assigned to them. Mas‘id
returns to Hirdét and passes the winter at Nishipiir, his forces

being encamped about Baihaq, Khowaf, Bakhurz, Isfand, and Tis.

—RT. 128-132, notes. EHI. ii, 142.

June-July, H. 430, Shauwiél. Death of the poet Abi-l-Fath

Busti Shaikh who flourished under Mahmid of Ghazni.—BOD. 23.

Nayapala of Bengal, son and successor of Mahipala: reigned at

least fifteen years. A Bengal MS. of the Paiicha-Rakeha is dated

in his fourtcenth, and a Gaya inscription in his fifteenth year.—

Bendall, BSM., Int. ui, and p. 175. CASR. iii, 128, and pl. xxxvii.

§. 962. Someévara I, Trailokyamalla I, Ahavamalla II, Western
Chilukya, succeeds his father Jayasimha II: tilla.p. 1069. Married
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Bachaladevi, Chandalakabbe, Maijaladevi, and Ketaladevi. Said to

have fought with the ChoJas and to have captured Dhara, forcing

Bhoja ta flee. Bilhana (Vikramdnkacharita) represents him as

attacking Chedi or Dahala and deposing or slaying Karna, and as

defeating the king of the Dravidas or Cho]as and capturing his

capital of Kdiichi. He attributes to Somesvara the foundation of

Kalyana as the Chalukya capital. According to the same author,

Someévara’s second son Vikramaditya whom he had destined to be

his successor, won many victories during his father’s reign, subduing

the Cholas, aiding the king of Malava against his enemies, invading

the Gauda country (Bengal) and Kamariipa (Assam), etc.—In-

scriptions numerous, ranging from 8. 966-90. See PSOCL.,
Nos. 92, 189, 156, 157, 158, and 216. IA. iv, 179, ete. FKD.,

Bom. Gas., 488. BD. 82.

16th March, H. 431, 28th Jumada‘ II. Mas‘id prepares for

a fresh campaign against the Saljiiqs, and marches, 19th Sha‘ban

(5th May), from Sarakhs towards Merv, but at Tal-qin, beyond

the river Marwa-r-Riid, he is defeated, 9th Ram. (24th May),

after a three days’ struggle, and returns to Ghazni. Baizawi

places this event in H. 432. Tughril, Da‘id, and their uncle

Beghii divide Khurasin amongst them.—BF. i, 110. RT. 94;

131, n. 7; 182, n. 9.

S. 962, inscription from Mantiir, Mudho] State. Ereyamma or
Erega, Ratta of Saundatti, son of Kannakaira I, feudatory of

Jayasimnha II, Western Chalukya. Nojamba-Pallava-Bommanayya,

Pallava, governing the five towns of the Masavadi country in this

and the year 1042, wader the same king.—IA. xix, 161. FKD.,

Bom. Gas., 338, 437, 553.

V. Sam. 1096. Santisiri or Vadivetéla of the Tharapadra

Gachchha dies: author of an Utterddhyayanasitratika.—VOJ. iv,

67. PR. iv, Index, cxix.

H. 4382. Mas‘id, entering Hindustan to raise fresh troops for his

campaign against the Saljiiqs, is deposed by his army, who restore

his brother Muhammad to the throne.—-RT. 95, 96.

H. 482. Tughril Beg, Saljigqt, having acquired territory in

‘Iraq-i-‘Ajam, obtains the Khalifah’s consent to his assuming

| sovereignty and the title of Sultén. He reserves ‘Irdq-i-‘Ajam

for himself with Rai as capital. His elder brother Jaghar Beg.-i-

Da‘id receives Khurasén with Merv (some say Balkh) as capital;

their uncle Beghii obtaining Kirmin, Tabas, Hari (Hirat), Bust,
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and such parts of Hind as he could wrest from the rulers of Ghazni.

—RT. 132, n. 9.

Monday, January 18th, Chedi Sam. 793 on Benares copper-plate.

Karnadeva, Kulachuni of Chedi, son and successor of Gangeyadeva :

married the Hina princess Avalladevi. Founded the town of

Karnavati and built a temple called Karna’s Mcru at Kaéi or

Benares (Jabalpur copper-plate). Suid to have subdued the Pan-

dyas, Muralas, Kungas, Vangas, Kalingas, Kiras, and Hiinas

(Bhcra-ghat inscription); and to have been waited upon by the

Choda, Kunga, Hiina, Gauda, Girjara, and Kira princes (Karanbel

inscription). Udayaditya of Malava is said, in the Nagpur praéasts,

to have delivered the earth ‘“‘ which was troubled by kings and taken

possession of by Karna.”” The defeat of Karna by Gopiila, general

of the Chandella, Kirtivarman, is recorded both in inseriptions and

in Krishnamiéra’s Prabodhachandrodaya. Hemachandra records his

overthrow by Bhimadeva IL of Anhilvad (a.v. 1021-68), while

Bilhana ( Vikramankadevacharita) represents him as being conquered

by the Western Chalukya Somegvara I. A poct, Gangadhara, is

mentioned by Bilhana as having flourished at Karna’s court.—

Vikramankacharita, 18, 95. 1A. xvii, 215. EI. iu, 297 ff. CASR.

ix, 82.

6th January, H. 433, 11th Jumada‘ I. Mas‘iid murdered by his

nephew Ahmad, son of Muhammad. Maudid, on hearing at Balkh

of his father’s murdcr, advances to Ghazni to secure the capital.

In the same year he defeats Muhammad at Nagrahér and puts

him to death.—-EHI. ii, 256; iv, 194, 198. RT. 95, 96. BF.
i, 1T6.

H. 434. Tughril, Saljiqi, annexes Khwarizm.—RT. ‘232, notes.

H. 435. The kings of Mawariu-neNahr submit to Maudid, but

the Saljiiqs under Alp Arsalan resist, and a horde invade Garmsir

but are defeated by the army of Maudid. In the same year Maudiid

marches to Lahor where he quells an insurrection and obtains posses-

sion of a number of forts.—EHI. iv, 200-1.

§. 967, 969, 970. Chavundaraya, Kadamba feudatory of Bana-
visi under the Western Chalukya Someévara J.—IA. iv, 179

(Bajagamve inscription of 8. 970).
Singanadevarasa ruling the Kisukad, Banavisi, and Sintalige

districts under Someévara I, and Kaliyammarasa of the Jtmita-

vaihana lineage and the Khachara race, apparently a branch of
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the Silahara stock, governing the Basavura district at the same
date and under the same king.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 439.

Udayaémati, consort of Bhimadeva, builds the Rani’s Wav or

well at Anhilvad.

H. 440. Maudiid dies at Ghazni. His son Mas‘iid succeeds

him, but being an infant, his uncle Bahau-d-Din ‘Ali is elected

king, and is in turn deposed by ‘Abdu-r-Rashid Izzu-d-Daulah.

Great discrepancy exists among historians as to the date of these

events, Maudiid’s death being generally placed in H. 441 and

‘Abdu-r-Rashid’s accession in H. 448. <A coin of ‘Abdu-r-Rashid’s

proves him to have been reigning, however, in H. 440.—JRAS.,

0.8., ix, 277. RT. 97, 98. EHI. iv, 202.

$. 969, inscription at Sindigere, Maisir. Vinayaditya, Hoysala,
governing the country between the province of the Konkan and

the Bhadadavayal, TaJakad, and Savimale districts as feudatory of

the Western Chalukya, Vikramaditya VI. Another inscription at

Nirgund, Maisir, makes him a contemporary of the Ganga, Kongali-

varman, and records that in §. 998 he was governing the
Gangavadi district. He seems to have outlived his son Ereyanga, of

whom no records have been found, though he, apparently, succeeded

his father, and ruled as a feudatory of either Someévara I or

Someévara II the Western Chalukyas. Vinayfditya probably

reigned until about a.p. 1100. He married Keleyaladevi.

The early princes of the Hoysala dynasty ruled as powerful

feudatories over parts of the Dekkan, their capital, when they

first appear in history, being Dvaravatipura or Dvarasamudra, the

modern Halebid in Maisir. Vishnuvardhana established the inde-

pendence of the dynasty, and under his grandson Vira-Ballaja,

the first to assume regal titles, its sovereignty was extended over

the greater part of the Chalukya dominions. Ballija’s successor

lost the bulk of these to the Yadavas of Devagiri. Ultimately

the Hoysaja dominion was overthrown. in a.p. 1310 by the

Muhammadans under Malik Kafur.—RMI. 307, 829. FKD., Bom.

Gaz, 491-2. REC., Inscriptions in the Mysore District, Int. 14

and ii, ete.

S. 970 exp., Ankuleévara temple inscriptions. Anka, Ratta
feudatory of Saundatti under Someévara I, Western Chalukya: son

of Kannakaira I.—JBRAS. x, 172. FKD., Bom. Gas., 551, 558.
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H. 441. Death of the poet Abi‘l Qasim Hasan Ahmad ibn

‘Unsari, a native of Balkh, considered the first genius of his age.

Flourished at the court of Mahmiid of Ghazni.—BOD. 410. EHI.

iv, 515.

V. Sam. 1107, Nanyaura copper-plate. Devavarmadeva, Chan-

della, son and successor of Vijayapala.—IA. xvi, 204. ETI. i, 219.

CASR. xxi, 81.

Tuesday, 15th January, 8. 972, copper-plate from Surat. Trilo-

chanapila, a prince of the Chaulukya lineage, ruling over Litadega

and claiming direct descent through Gongiraja, Kirtiraija, and

Vatsaraja from Barapa the contemporary of Milaraja I of Anhilvad.

—See a.p. 975. IA. xii, 196; xviii, 91; BD. 80, 81.

The Madhura Purana, a Tamil version of the Halasya-Mahatmya,

written by the Brahman Paruhjoti in the reign of Harivira-

Pandya.— LIA. ii, 24.

H. 444. Dia‘id, Saljiqi, and his son Alp Arsalan advance on

Ghazni, Da‘iid proceeding to Bust by way of Sijistin, Alp Arsalin

entering the country from Tukhiristin. ‘Abdu-r-Rashid makes

Tughril, one of the Mahmiidi slaves, general of his forces, and

sends him against Alp Arsalin whom he defeats at the Khumar Pass.

Tughril pushes on to Bust where Di‘id retires before him, and

entering Sijistin overthrows Beghi uncle of Da‘iid.—RT. 98, 99.

8.974. Jayakedin I, Kidamba of Goa, feudatory of the Western

Chalukya, Somegvara I. Said to have slain the king of Kapardi-

kadvipa, perhaps Mimvini of the Northern Konkan (a.p. 1060) ;

to have destroyed the Cho]as, uprooted Kamadeva, conquered the

Alupas, established the Chalukyas, and reconciled them to the

Cholas and to have made Gopakapattana his capital. Was probably

son-in-law of Karnadeva Chaulukya (q¢.v.).—Gudikatti inscription.

FKD., Bom. Gas., 567.

H. 444, Tughril returns to Ghazni, deposes ‘Abdu-r-Rashid,'

and ascends the throne, but is himself slain forty days later by

1 Yafa‘i says ‘Abdu-r-Rashid died H. 450 after reigning nearly seven years.
The Tarkirate-l-Mulak -gives him a four years’ reign. Fagihi and the
Muntakhabu-t-Tawdrikh agree in stating that ‘Abdu-r-Rashid succeeded in

H. 448, was imprisoned in H. 444 by Tughril who was put to death the same
year, and su Uy Farrukhzad, but Fasihi does not mention ‘Abdu-r-Rashid's

. A.D. .
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Nish-Tigin a Turk Silih-dar, when Farrukh-zad a son of Mas‘iid

is raised to the throne 9th Z‘il-qa‘dah (2nd March). Soon after his

accession the Saljiiqs advance on Ghazni, but he encounters and

defeats them, slaying many and taking some prisoncrs.—RT. 98,

n. 8; 99ff.; 102, n. 1.

To this period is assigned the rise of the Simra dynasty of Sindh.

Mir M‘asiim, the historian, relates that the inhabitants of Sindh,

disgusted with the weakness of ‘Abilu-r-Rashid’s rule, threw off

his yoke and chose a ruler of their own named Simra, who founded

the dynasty of that name.-—-EHT. i, 215, 844.

Chi-chi-siang, Jiiinagri (?), Indian Sramana, arrives in China.

Two works are ascribed to him.—BN. 456.

Maijaladevi, wife of the Western Chilukya Someévara I, governing

the Banavisi district, and his eldest son, Somcévara, ruling the

Be]vola and Puligere districts. —FKD., Bom. Gaz., 440.

§. 976, Honvad inscription. Ketuladevi, wife of the Western
Chalukya Someévara I, governing the Ponnavada district. Revarasa,

of the family of Kartavirya, governing in the neighbourhood of

Kembhavi as feudatory of the same king.—IA. xix, 268. FKD.,

Bom. Gasz., 439.

V. Sam. 1112, Mandhata copper-plate. Jayasimha, Paraméara

of Malava and successor of Bhoja.—EI. ii, 46.

S. 977, Bankapir stone inscription. Harikesarideva, Kidamba
feudatory of Banavasi under Gangapermanadi Vikramaditya, who

was himself viceroy of that and the Gangavadi district under his

father the Western Chalukya Somesvara I.—1A. iv, 203.

S. 980, date on Miraj plate. Marasimha, _Gonkana-Ankakara,
Guheyana-Singa, Silahara of Kolhapur, nephew and successor of
Chandraditya. The district ruled by this branch of the Silahara
family included the greater part, if not the whole, of the Kolhapur

state, their capital being Karahata, the modern Karad in the Satara

district. —FKD., Bom. Gaz., 489, 544, 547. BD. 122. JRAS.,

0.8., H, 384; iv, 281.

Anorat‘azé, #.e. Anuruddha, conquers Thaton: from this event

is dated the beginning of Burmese civilization.—IA. xxi, 94. Sce

Ency. Brit.

March, H. 451, Safar, or perhaps H. 450. Death of Farrukh-zad
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of Ghazni. His brother Zahiru-d-Daulah Ibrahim succeeds him.

Soon after his accession Di‘id, Saljiiqi, sends an embassy to him

and enters into a treaty of peace. RT. 102 and note 2, 103.

H. 451. Alp Arsalan succeeds his father Da‘id-i-Jaghar Beg

in Khuriasin.—RT. 138, note.

8. 982, Ambarnath inscription. Mummuni, Mamvapi, or Sriman
Vani, Silahara of the Northern Konkan, brother and successor of

| Nagirjuna.—JBRAS. xii, 329.

The poet Abii-l-Faraj Rini, panegyrist of Sultan Ibrahim of

Ghazni and author of a Diwan, may have flourished about this

date.—Sprenger, Oudh HSS., i, 308.

H. 453. Birth of ‘Alau-d-Daulah Mas‘id, son of Ibrihim and

afterwards Sultan of Ghazni.—RT. 107.

Ereyanga, Hoysala, son of Vinayiditya. Said to have made

conquests in the north and to have subjugated territories once held

by Bhoja of Dhara: married Echaladevi.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 492.

REC., Jnseriptions tn the Mysore District, 14. See a.v. 1048.

L.K. 39, Kart. éu. 6. Anantadeva of Kashmir crowns his son

Kalagadeva, but continues to wield the royal power.— Raat. vii, 233.

September, H. 455 Ram. Alp Arsalin ascends the throne of

‘Trig and Khurasin.—RT. 132, note 2.

VSarn. 1120. Karna I, Trailokyamalla, Chaulukya, succeeds

his father Bhimadeva I: till a.v. 1093. The Drydsrayakosha of

Hemachandra and Abhayatilaka says Karna married Maydnalladevi,

daughter of a Kadamba king, Jayakesin, who ruled at Chandrapura

in the Dekkan. This Jayakesin was probably the Kaidamba of
Goa who was reigning in S. 974.—IA. iv, 233; vi, 186. FKD.,
Bom. Gas., 567. EI. i, 316. (Copper- plate inscriptions from

Sinak, Northern Gujarat, of V. Sam. 1148, Monday, 5th May,

1091.

Vijeybditys (VII), Eastern Chalukyn, viceroy of Vengi under his
nephew Kulottunga Chodadeva I.—IA. xx. 276.

Somadeva, Kashmirian poet, flourished between a.p. 1063 and

1082: author of the Kathdsaritsdgara.—Sits. Berichte Wiener Akad.

hist. phil. Cl., ex, 545 ff. JA., 8¢ série, t. vii, 216. BER. 50.
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S, 986, 988, inscriptions from the Jatinga-Rameévara hill, Chital-
durg, and from Davangere, Maisir. Vishnuvardhana-Vijayiditya,

_|fourth son of Somefvara I, the Western Chalukya, ruling the

Nolambavadi district. He seems to have been partly of Eastern

Chalukya descent.—EI. iv, 212. PSOCI., No. 186. RMI., p. 19.

IA. xx, 278. FKD., Bom Gasz., 454.

Jayasimha, third son of the Western Chalnkya, Someévara I, ruling

the Tardavadi district (the territory round Bijapur). In a.p. 1072

he seems to have been ruling the Nolambavadi district, while

from a.p. 1077-1082 he had charge, as yuvaraja, of the Banavasi,

Santalige, Belvola, Puligere, and Basaval]]i districts under his

brother Vikramaditya VI. He then rebelled and was deprived

of his post, dying probably before Vikramaditya.—EI. iv, 214.

FKD., Bom. Gasz., 440, 458.

V.Sam.1120. Abhayadevasiri, founder of the Brihat Kharatara

Gachchha and called Navangavrittikrit from the commentaries com-

posed by him on nine of the Angas, writes his commentaries on the

siitras of the four Angas. Abhayadeva was a native of Dhard,

the son of a merchant Dhana. He was made siiri by Jinedévarasiri

in V. Sam. 1088 =a.p. 1032, and died at Kapadvanaj in Gujarat

in V. Sam. 1185 = a.p. 1079.—PR. 1, 67; iv, Index, iv.

N. Sam. 185 on MS. Pradyumnakéimadeva or Padmadeva, of

the Navakot Thakuri dynasty, and son of Baladeva, reigning in

Nepal. His successors were: his son Nagarjunadeva, a.p. 1072,

and grandson Sonkaradeva, a.p. 1075, after whose death Vamadeva,
a collateral descendant of Amsuvarman’s family, assisted by the

chiefs in Lalitapattana and Kantipura, expelled the Navakot

Thakuris and founded the second Thakurl or Rajput dynasty,

a.p. 1092.—Refs. under a.D. 1015. See also a.p. 1081.

Mahpal Khan, Gakk‘har chief, said to have flourished.—JBA.

xl, 72.

§. 988, inscription from Hottiir, Bankapir taluka. Toyimadeva,
Kadamba, ruling the Banavasi and Panungual districts as feudatory

of the Western Chalukya Somesvara I.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 564.

§. 990-999. Kirtivarman II or Kirtideva I, son of Tailapa I,
Kadamba feudatory of Banavasi under the Chalukyas Somesvara I

and Vikramaditya VI.
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The exact relationship of the Kadambas of Banavisi to the early

Kadambas is unknown. Judging by their namo, they were pro-.

bably not their direct lineal descendants. Kirtivarman II is the

first Kadamba ruler of whom anything historical is known. It is

impossible to rely on the genealogical lists of his ancestors furnished

by the Kadamba inscriptions, as these give no historical data by

which their accuracy can be tested.—IA. iv, 206, No. 3. FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 561.

§. 991. Somegvara II, Bhuvansikamalla, Western Chalukya,
succeeds his father Somegvara I. His brother Vikramaditya con-

tinues the campaign begun in his father’s reign. After receiving

the submission of Jayakegin the Kadamba of Goa and of the king of

the Alupas, he proceeds against the Cholas, but concludes an alliance

with their king, Vira-Rajendra I, and marrics his daughter. A

revolution occurring some time after in the Chola kingdom, on

| Vira-Rajoendra’s death, Vikramaditya procceds to Kaiichi and places

his brother-in-law, Parakesarivarman, son of the latc king, on tho

throne. To the time of Somesvara belongs the Bhairanmatti

inscription of his feudatory the Sinda Sevyarasa, whose immediate

ancestors were: his father Polasinda, grandfather Nagaditya, and

great-grandfather Pulikala, a contemporary of the Western Chalukya

Tailapa.—Inscriptions ranging from S. 991-997. PSOCT., Nos. 92,
159, 160, 161, and 162. FKD., Bom. Gasz., 333, 442. BD. 84.

EI. iii, 230 ff.

Tuesday, 4th Auguru, S. 991, copper-plate from Bassein, Thiné

district. Seunachandra II, Yadava of Seunadesa, successor of
Bhillama III, according to the Bassein grant, though Hemadri

inserts a Vadugi, a Vesugi, and a Bhillama(IV) between Bhillama IIT

and ScunachandraII. The same authority represents Seunachandra

as having saved the Western Chalukya Paramardideva, 7.e, Vikrama-

ditya VI (a.p. 1076-1126), from a coalition of his enemies and to

have reinstated him on his throne, an allusion possibly to the

wars waged against him by his brother Somegvara in conjunction

with the prince of Vengii—IA. xii, 119 ff. BD. 108. FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 515.

Tuesday, 21st July, S. 991, inscription from Vaghli, Khandesh,

of the Maurya chicftain Govindaraja, feudatory of the Yadava

Seunachandra II.—EI. ii, 221 ff.

V. Sam. 1125. Nami Svetimbara writes a commentary on
Rudrata Saténanda’s Karydlankara.—PR. i, 14 ff,



128

A.D.

1069

1070

L070

1071

1072

THE CHRONOLOGY OF INDIA.

oh

V. Sam. 1125. Jinachandra, the Jaina pontiff, writes the Sam-

vegarangasald.—BR. 1882-38, 46.

(Inscription of 8. 1028, 37th year.) Rajendra-ChoJa II, Raja-
kesarivarman or Rajiga, son of the Eastern Chalukya, Rajaraja I

and Ammangadevi, daughter of Rajendra-Chola I, deposes Para-

kesarivarman and seizes the Choja crown, after which he is called

Kulottunga Choladeva (I). Claims to have conquered Chakrakotta,

during his yuvarajaship ; to have defeated the king of Kuntala and

to have pursued Vikkala (Vikramaditya VI) as far as the Tunga-

bhadra; and to. have conquered the seven Kalingas. Kulottunga

married Madhirantaki, daughter of Parakesarivarman Rajendradeva.

—EI. iv, 70 ff. IA. v, 320; xix, 329; xx, 276; xxi, 283. MGO.,

6th August, 1892, No. 544, pp. 9, 10.

Rajaraja, Later Ganga of Kalinga, succeeds his father Vajra-

hasta V and reigns eight years. Married Rajasundari, daughter of

Rajendra-Choja I. Represented in a grant of his son Ananta-

varman Chodaganga, as protecting Vijayadditya of Vengi (a.p. 1063-

1077, g.v.).—IA. xviii, 169, 171.

Karnavati founded on the site of the present Ahmadabad by

Karnadeva of Gujarat.

Bilhana, Kashmirian poet, flourished about a.p. 1070-1090. He

left Kashmir in the reign of Kalaéa (a.p. 1064-1088) probably

about a.p. 1065, visited various Indian courts, becoming finally

Chief Pandit to the Western Chalukya Vikramaditya VI, for whom

he wrote, probably about a.p. 1085, his great work the l’tkramanka-

devacharita, describing Vikramaditya’s campaigns against the ChoJas.

Wrote also the Chaurapaichasika. —BKR. 48. Vikramankadeva-

chartta, ed. Biihler, p. 28. IA. v, 317; xx, 278.

Lakshmarasa, feudatory ruler of the Be]vola and Puligere dis-

tricts under the Western Chalukya Somesvara II.—FKD., Bom.

Gas., 443.

S. 993, Balagamve inscriptions of the Western Chalukya Someé-
vara II and his leader of the forces, Udayaditya. An inscription

of the same year mentions Jayasimha, Someévara’s younger brother,

as governing the Nolambavadi district.—PSOCI. 159, 160. FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 443.

Baladevayya, feudatory of the Western Chalukya Someévara II.—

FKD., Bom. Gasz., 448.
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V. Sam. 1129. Devendragani or Nemichandra writes his com-

mentary on the Uttarddhyayanasitra. Wrote also the Akhydnaka-

mantkosa.—PR. iv, Index, lix. Weber, Catal. ii, 1218, 1214.

V. Sam. 1130. The Karmakriyakdnda written by Somagambhu,

pupil of Sasiva.—BKR. 77.

Vigrahapala IIT, of Bengal, succeeded his father Nayapala; the

Amgiachhi copper-plate of his twelfth or thirteenth year being

referred by Kielhorn to the 2nd March, 1086.—CASR. iii, 118.

IA. xxi, 97 ff.; xxii, 108.

Nakimayya, feudatory ruler of the Tardavadi district. under the

Western Chalukya Someévara II.—FKD., Bom. Gasz., 448.

S. 996, inscription from Niralgi, Dharvad. Vikramiditya, Western

Chalukya, governing the Banavasi district, apparently as feudatory

of his brother Somegvara II.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 443-4.

Gangaperminadi- Bhuvanaikavira-Udayaditya of the Western

Ganga family, governing the Banavisi, Santalige, and Mandali

districts under the Western Chalukya Someévara Il. Kaliyammarasa

of the Jimitavihana lineage governing the Basavura district as

his subordinate. To the same date belong the feudatory officials

Someévarabhatta and Keégaviadityadeva.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 443.

See a.p. 1071.

§. 997, 1011, Santivarman II, son of Jayavarman II, Kadamba
feudatory of Hangal, under the Western Chalukyas Someévara IT

and Vikramaditya VI: married Siriyadevi of the Pandya family.

—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 561.

The poet Chakrapani flourished between a.p. 1075 and 1100.

He is mentioned in an inscription of the poet Gangidhara (S$ 1059=
4.D. 1187) and seems to be the Chakrapani whose verses occur in

Sridharadisa’s Saduktikarndmrita (a.p. 1205).—EI. ii, 383. See
under a.D. 1137.

lith February, §. 997, Phal. éudi, 5. Beginning of the Chalukya
Vikramavarsha era.

§. 998. Rajiga, king of Vengi, having deposed the Choja king

Parakesarivarman and seized the Chola crown, joins Somegvara

against Vikramaditya. The latter proving victorious, deposes

Someévara and ascends the Chalukya throne as Vikramaditya VI,
Permadi, Kalivikrama, Vikramanka, or Tribhuvanamalla. Vikramé-

ditya introduced the above era the first year of which was that o
9
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his accession, #.¢. 1076. It fell, however, into disuse soon after

his death. He reigned for fifty years, crushing a rebellion ef his

brother Jayasimhha, viceroy of Banavasi, in alliance with the Dravida

king and other chiefs, and repulsing, through his general Achugi,

an invasion of his kingdom by the HoysaJa Vishnuvardhana, and

the kings of the Pandya country, Goa and the Konkan.—BD. 85 ff.

FKD., Bom. Gaz., 444 #f. For the numerous inscriptions of this

reign see PSOCI., Nos. 82, 90, 103, 108, 113, 187, 138, 163-177,

217, and 218. JA. v, 317 ff.; viii, 10; x, 185 and 273. ASSI.

iii, 167. (Gutti inscriptions of 46th and 47th years.) See a.p. 1070.

V. Sam, 1133, copper- plates from Manpir near Bulandshahr,

of the Dor Raja Ananga,— Growse’s Bulandshahr, 37. JBA.

Xxxvill, 21.

§.998, inscription from Nidagundi, Dharvad, Singana or Singa IT,
of the Sindas of Yelburga, son of Achugi J, ruling the Kisukad

district as icudatory of the Western Chalukya Someévara II.—FKD.,

Bom. Gas., 574,

V. Sam. 1132, Jinadattasiri, son of Vachhigamantrin and Vahada-

devi of the Humbadagotra, born. Wrote the Sandehadoldvali, etc.

Succeeded Jinavallabha in the Kharatara Gachchha. Died at Ajmir

V. Sam. 1211 =a.p. 1155.—PR. iv, Index, xxxv. Klatt, 1A. xi,

248, No. 44.

Barmadeva, feudatory ruler of the Banavasi and Santalige districts

under the Western Chalukya, Vikramaditya VI.—FKD., Bom.

Gaz., 450.

Rajaraja II, Eastern Chalukya, second son of Kulottunga Choda-

deva I, appointed viceroy of Vengi by his father on the death

of Vijayaditya.—IA. xx, 284. |

Jayasimha, younger brother of the Western Chalukya, Vikrama-

ditya VI, governing the Banavasi, Santajige, Belvola, Pulgere,

and Basavaj|i districts as yuvaraja from 1077 to 1082 a.». He

subsequently rebelled and was deprived of his post. See a.p. 1064.

—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 453—4.
H. 470, death of Abi-l-Fazl-i-Muhammad, son of Husain, Al-

Baihaqi, author of the Magdmdtu-l-“Amid-t-Aba Nasr-t-Mishkan,

and the Zarikh-i-Al-t-Sabuk-Tigin or Tarikh-t- Yamint.—RT. 105,

n. 4.

Saturday, 17th February, 8. 1000 current. Anantavarman Choda-

gangadeva, Later Ganga of Kalinga, son of Rajaraja and Rajasundari,
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daughter of Rajendra-Chol]a I, succeeds his father.—IA. xvili, 161 ff.
(copper-plates of §. 1003, 1040, 1057).

General references for the Ganga dynasty :—EI. iii, 17 (Alamanda
copper-plate of Anantavarmadeva, son of Rajendravarman, and dated

the 304th year of the Gangeya race) ; 1b. 127 (Achyutapuram copper-
plates of Indravarman of the year 87); 1d. 180 (Chicacole copper-
plates of Devendravarman, 183rd year). IA. xiii, 119, 122 (Chicacole

copper-plates of Indravarman, 128th and 146th years); 3. 2738

(Chicacole copper-plates of Devendravarman, 51st year); xvi, 131

(Parla-Kimedi copper-plates of Indravarman, 91st year); xviii,

143 (Vizagapatam copper-plate of Devendravarman, 254th year).

Thursday, 23rd August, S. 1001. Vira-Chodadeva, Vishnu-
vardhana (1X), third son of Kulottunga Chodadeva I, succeeds

his brother Rajaréja as viceroy of Vengi; rcigns at least twenty-

three years, his seat of government being Janandthanagari in the

Vengi country.—ASSI. iii, 49, No. 39 (grant from Chellir, Godavari

district, of 2ist year), and IA, xix, 423; 1. xx, 284 (unpublished

grant of 23rd year).

H. 471. Ibrahim confines his son Saifu-d-Daulah Mahmid at

Ghazni for conspiring with Sultan Malik Shah the Saljiq.—RT. 105,

note 6.

Sunday, March 24th, H. 471, 18th Ram. Commencement of

the era of Jalalu-d-Din Tughlag Shah of Khwarizm, reckoned by

Julian years.

L.K. 55, Jyeshtha. Anantadeva of Kashmir, at war with his

son, transfers his residence to Vijayesvara (Vijabror).—JZdjat. vii,

361.

V. Sam. 1137, Udepur temple inseription. Udayaditya, Para-

mira of MAlava, succcssor of Jayasimha. Stated, in the Nagpur

prasasts to have freed the lund from the dominion of Karna (of

Chedi).—IA. xx, 83. EI. i, 238; ii, 181; iii, 47, 48. CASR.

1x, 109.

V. Sam. 1136. Birth of Aryarakshita, founder in V. Sam. 1169

of the Ancbala Gachchha of the Jains.—PR. iv, Ind. xii.

Ramapila of Bengal succeeded his father Vigrahapila.—CASR,
iii, 124 (Bihar inscription of the year 2); xi, 169 (Chandi-mau

inscription of twelfth year).—EI. ii, 348.
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1081; L.K. 57, Kart. 6u. 15. Anantadeva of Kashmir dies; Kalaéga’s

actual reign begins. — Rdyat. vii, 452.

Nep. Sam. 201. Ramapila writes the Sckantradeéapaiijika, pro-

bably a commentary on the work of Nagarjuna Chaturmudranvya,

during the reign of Vamadeva of Nepal.—JRAS. 1891, p. 687.

1082| §. 1004, 1010, 1018, inscriptions from Tidgundi, Konir, and
Saundetti. Kannakaira II, Kanna, Ratta of Saundatti, ruling as

feudatory of the Western Chalukya Vikramaditya VI (s.p. 1076—

1127), Ruled in conjunction with his brother Kartavirya II, under

Someévara IT, Western Chalukya (a.p. 1069-1076).—EI. iii, 306.

JBRAS. x, 180, 287. FKD., Bom. Gas., 553.

§. 1005, copper-plate from Tidgundi. Muija, son of Sindaraja,
son of Bhima of the Sinda race, though apparently of a different

branch to that of the Sindas of Yelburga. Ruling as feudatory of

Vikramaditya VI, Western Chalukya.—IA. i, 80. FKD., Bom.

Gas., 450.

V. Sam. 1139. The Mahdaviracharita written by Gunachandra.

—BR, 1883-4, 152.

V. Sam. 1139. Guruchandra and Chandragani, both pupils of

Sumativichaka, wrote each a Sriviracharita in this year.—PR. iv,

Ind. xxyl, xxviii.

1084| Satyadeva ruling in the neighbourhood of Gobbir (Nizam’s

Dominions) as feudatory of the Western Chalukya Vikramaditya VI.

—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 450.

1085| Kaliyammarasa of the Jimitavihana lineage and the Khachara

race, governing the Basavura district as feudatory of the Western

Chalukya Vikramaditya VI.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 450, See a.p.

1045 and 1075.

1085| Lakshmadeva, Paramara of Malava, son and successor of Udaya-

ditya, according to the Nagpur pragasti.—EL. ii, 182.

Durlabha IIT, Chahamana, son and successor of Viryarama. Was
contemporary with Udayaditya of Malava (ap. 1080) and Karna-

deva I of Gujarat (a.p. 1063-1093).—VOJ. vii, 191.

1087| 8. 1009, inscription from Saundatti. Kartavirya II, brother of
Kannakaira HI, Ratta feudatory of Saundatti under the Western

Chalukya Somegvara II (a.p. 1069-1076) and Vikramaditya VI.
-—JBRAS. x, 171, 172, 1738. FED., Bom. Gas., 554.
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Thursday, 8th April, 8. 1008, Sitabaldi inscription. Dhadia-
deva or Dhadibhandaka of the Riashtrakiita race, governing in

the neighbourhood of Sitabaldi, near. Nagpur, in the Central Pro-

vinces, a8 feudatory of the Western Chalukya Vikramaditya VI.—

EI. iii, 304.

L.K. 63. An assembly takes place in the winter of this year

at Srinagar of allied Rajas from Champa, Vallapura, Rajapuri,

Lohuara, Uraga, and other hill territories.—2djat. vii, 587.

21st August, V. Sam. 1145, Dubkund inscription. Vikramasimha,

Kachchhapaghata, son and successor of Vijayapaila.—EI. ii, 232 ff.

Vijayaditya or Vijayarka I, Kadamba of Goa, son and successor

of Jayakesin I. Married Chattaladevi, sister of Bijjaladevi the

mother of Jagaddeva, Santara of Patti-Pombuchchapura.—FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 568.

L.K. 65, Marga dudi 6. Utkarsha succeeds his father Kalaéga-

deva of Kashmir, but committing suicide, Pausha va. 13, of the

same year, A.D. 1089-90, is followed on the throne by his younger

brother Harshadeva or Harsha.—Adjat. vii, 723, 861.

The poet Krishnamigra may have flourished about this date.

He lived under Kirtivarman the Chandella (a.p. 1080-1116),

Krishnamigra’s Prabodhachandrodaya describes the defeat of Karna

of Chedi (a.p. 1042) by Kirtivarman.—EI. 1, 220.

Sasivardhana, Kashmirian poet. He secms to have been a con-
temporary of King Kalaga (a.p. 1080-8).—Sodhe., Int. 129.

Vijiianesgvara, author of the JWitakshard, flourishes at the Court

of the Western Chalukya Vikramaditya VI (a.p. 1076-1127).—

BD. 87.

S. 1014, epoch year of Brahmadeva’s Karanaprakasa. — BR.

1882-3, 28.

V.Sam.1150. Sasbahu Temple inscription, Gwaliar, dated shortly

after the coronation of Mahipila, Bhuvanaikamalla, son of Sirya-

pala of the Kachchhapaghata or Kachchhapiri race, and successor

of Padmapala who was apparently his cousin.—IA. xv, 33 ff.

CASR. ii, 357. PK. 63. JBA. xxxi, 400. PUT. 258. See

Appendix,
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V. Sam. 1150. Jayasimha-Siddharaija, Chaulukya, succeeds his

father Karna I: till a.p. 1148, Conquered the ‘‘lord of Avanti,”

t.e. YaSovarman of Malava, and subdued Varvaraka, possibly a

leader of some non-Aryan tribe.—IA. vi, 186; x, 158 (inscription

from Dohad of V. Sam 1196 and 1202). EI. i, 295.

Sripila, author of the Vairochanapardjaya, poet-laureate to
Jayasimha and Kumarapala of Anhilvid.—EI. i, 295.

Jakkaladevi, daughter of Tikka of the Kadamba line, and wife

of the Western Chalukya Vikramiditya VI, governing the village

of Ingunige.—FKD., Bom, Gaz., 448.

S. 1016, copper-plate from Kharepatan. Anantadeva or Ananta-
pala, Silahira of the Northern Konkan, son of Nagarjuna and
nephew and successor of Mummuni. Succceded apparently in

partially driving out the Kadambas of Goa who, taking advantage

of the hostilities which seem to have broken out between the

Silahiras of the Northern Konkan and those of Kolhapur, had

overrun the former province. The power of his dynasty, however,

secms ta have come virtually to an end after the time of Anauta-

deva.—IA. ix, 33.

Malleyamadevi or Malayamatidevi, wife of the Western Chalukya

Vikramaditya VI, governing the district attached to the agrahira

of Kiniya-Kereyir.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 448-9.

S. 1017, Damba] inscription. Lakshmidevi, wife of the Western
Chalukya Vikramiditya VI, governing the town of Dharmapura,

| t.e. Damba].—IA. x, 185. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 448.

$.1019. Sena II, KaJasena, Ratta of Saundatti, probably reigning
at this date. He seems alse to have governed the Kindi province

under Chamanda, a Dandandyaka of Jayakarna (a.p. 1102~—1121),

son of the Western Chilukya Vikramaditya VI. Sena married

Lakshmidevi.—JBRAS. x, 202, 298, 294. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 554.

Niinyupa, probably identical with Nianyadeva of the Karnataka

dynasty of Nepal, said to have founded Simrion. His descendants

were :——Gangadeva, Nyisimha, Ramasimha, Saktisinha, Bhipiala-

simha, and Harasimha, a.p. 1824. —JBA. iv, 128. IA. vii, 91;

ix, 188; xiii, 414.

19th January, V. Sam. 1154, copper-plate of Madanapaladeva,

recording the grant of a village on the ubove date, by his father

Chandradeva, Guharwir, the founder of the Rathor dynasty of
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Kanauj. Chandradeva is stated to have quelled the disturbances

arising on the death of Bhoja (of Malava) and Karna (of Chedi) and

to have acquired the sovereignty of Kanauj (Basihi copper-plate).

His predecessors were his father Mahichandra and grandfather

Yasgovigraha.—JBA. xxvii, 220-241. IA. xviii, 9.

Sunday, 7th March, V. Sam. 1154, Deogadh inscription.

Kirtivarman, Chandella, brother and successor of Devavarman;

contemporary with Karna of Chedi who was defeated by Kirti-

varman’s general Gopala (Krishnamisra’s Prabodhachandrodaya).—

CASR. x, 102-3, pl, xxxiii, 3; xxi, 81. IA. xi, 311; xviii, 237.

KI. i, 219 ff.

S. 1020. Padmanabhayya governing the Banavasi district on
behalf of Bhivanayya, feudatory of the Western Chilukya Vikrami-

ditya VI. Bhivanayya is mentioned as governing the Palasige

district in a.p. 1102.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 451.

Bhoja I, Silahara of Kolhapur, brother and successor of (iangadeva,

said to have been overthrown (before S. 1031) by Achugi II, Sinda

of Erambarage.—FKD., 1st ed., 104; 2b., Bom. Gaz., 547. BD. 122.

25th August, H. 492, 5th Shauwal. ‘Aléu-d-Daulah Mas‘ad IIL

succeeds his father Ibrihim at Ghazni.—RT. 105.

L.K. 75. A great flood and famine devastate Kashmir in this

and the following year.— dat. vii, 1219.

§. 1022-1052. Taila or Tajlapa II, son and successor of Santi-
varmun, Kiadamba feudatory of Banavisi and Hangal under the

Chalukyas Vikramaditya VI and Somesvara III. Died apparently

in S. 1058 (a.p. 1135) durihg or soon after a sicge of Hiingal by

the Hoysala Vishnuvardhana who gained temporary possession of

these districts. Taila’s wives were Bichuladevi of the Pandya

family and Chimaladevi.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 561.

S.1021. Inscription from Kadaro]i, Sampgaon taluka. Givala,
Kadamba feudatory of Vikramaditya V1, Western Chialukya.—

FKD., Bom. Gaz., 568.

S.1021. Epod¢h year and date of the composition of Satananda’s

Bhisvatikarana.—BR. 1883-4, p. 82.

L.K. 76. Mirga. Uehchla and Sussala, sons of Malla and

descendants of a branch line of the Lohara dynasty of Kashuinir,

forced into exile and rebellion.—2djat. vu, 1254.
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1100| H. 493. ‘Aldu-d-Daulah Mas‘id confers the government of
Ghir upon Husain ibn Sim.—RT. 106, note.

Anantapilayya governing the Be]vola and Puligere districts as

feudatory of the Western Chalukya Vikramaditya VI. Mentioned

as ruling the same districts, with the addition of Banavisi in

a.D. 1102 and 1107.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 451.

1100 Sallakshanavarmadeva, Chandclla, son and successor of Kirti-

varmadeva: said to have carried on a war in the country of

Antarvedi, and to have taken away the fortune of the Malavas

and Chedis.—EI. i, 196, 326.

The poet Sambhu, author of the Rajendrakarnapara and of the
Anyoktimuktdlatasataka, flourished under Harshadeva of Kashmir

(a.p. 1089-1101).—Sbdhv. 128. AC. 636.

Jayadeva, son of Bhojadeva and a native of Kinduvilva ,in

Bengal, author of the Gitagovinda, may have flourished about this

date, if, as 1s possible, the Lakshmanasena, under whom tradition

places him, be identical with the Vaidya king of Bengal who in

a.D. 1119 founded the Lakshmanasena era.— BKR. 64. LIA.

iv, 815.

The author Vagbhata, Jayamangala, author of the Mavisikshd,

and Sripala, author of the Vatrochanapardjaya, flounshed under

Jayasimha-Siddharaja, Sripala being poet-laureatc to him and his

successor Kumarapala.—PR. i, 68. BR. 1883-4, 155-6. EI. i, 295.

1101 L.K. 77, Vaisikha, va. 5. The pretender Uchchala starts from

Rijapuri across the mountains and invades Kashmir. He is

defeated in the month of Jyeshtha by Harshadeva at the battle

of Purihasapura (Par*spor). Harsha kills Malla, the father of

Uchchala (Bhadra va. 9), but is himself slain (Bhidra éu. 5) on

his flight from Srinagar, when Uchchala succeeds to the throne
as first of the younger branch of the Lohara family.

Kalhana refers (Rajat. viii, 35) to the L.K. year 4177 as having

{had an intercalary month falling in Bhidrapada. This agrees

with Cunningham, Jndian Eras, p. 173. Harsha’s death took

place on the Sth bright day of the proper Bhidrapada, following

“a the intercalated month.— Rajat. vii, 1297, 1342, 1497, 1717.

1102' Jayakarna, son of the Western Chalukya Vikramaditya VI,

| paling as his father’s feudatery in this and the years 1120 und
| 1121.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 455.
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Govindarasa mentioned as holding office under Anantapala,

feudatory of Vikramaditya VI. In 1114 and 1117 Govindarasa was

governing the Banavisi district.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 451.

VY. Sam. 1158. The first copy of Devabhadrasiri’s Kathdratnakoéa

written by Amalachandragani.—PR. iv, Ind. ix.

138th October, 8. 1025 exp. Ballija I, Hoysala, eldest son of

Ereyanga, confers the Jordship of Sindigere on his father-in-law

Mariyane. Ballija is said to have overcome Jagaddeva, Sautara

king of Patti-Pombuchchhapura, the feudatory of Jagadekamalla II,

Western Chalukya.—REC. 14. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 494.

V. Sam. 1159. The Aiichalagachchha of the Jains, a branch of

the Chandragachchha, formed. Chandraprabhacharya sccedes from

the Chaturdasiyapaksha and founds the Paurnamiyakapaksha.—

BR. 1883-4, 14, 130, 144, 152. IA. xi, 249.

25th December, V. Samn. 1161, Basaéhi copper-plate of Madana-

pala, Gaharwar or Rathor of Kanauj, and of his son Govindachandra.

—IA. xiv, 101; xv, 6; xvii, 19; xix, 367.

V. Sam. 1161, 1164, Nagpur and Madhukargadh inscriptions.

Naravarman, Paramara of Malava, brother and successor of

Lakshmideva according to the Nagpur inscription; other records

making him the immediate successor of Udayaditya: reigned till

A.D. 1133.—EI. ii, 180. TRAS. i, 207, 226. Colebrooke, Essays,

ii, 299.

V. Sam. 1161, 6th Magha éudi. Gwaliar inscription dedicating

a temple built by Madhusudana, a son of Bhuvanapala, the successor

of Mahipala of Gwaliar.—CASR. ii, 364. JBA. xxxi, 403, 418 ff.

Yanemarasa, of the Ahihaya-vaméa, governing in the neighbour-

hood of Kammaravadi (Nizam’s' Dominions) under the Western

Chilukva Vikramiditya VI.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 451-2.

Tuesday, 24th October, V. Sam. 1162, Benares copper-plate of

Govindachandra of Kanauj.—EI. ui, 358.

H. 501. Husain, son of Sim, Ghiri, taken prisoner by Sanjar,

Saljiiqi, is saved at the intercession of Shaikh Ahmad, Ghazzili.—

RT. 149, n. 2.

Saturday, 18th July, or possibly Saturday, 15th July, 1111,

from Tyfgaraja temple inscription of 5th year. Initial date of
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Vikrama-Choda, eldest son of Kulottunga Choda I.—EI. iv, 73.

IA. xx, 282. MGO., 6th August, 1892, No. 544, p. 10, and 14th

August, 1893, No. 642, p. 56. ASSI. iv, 307 ff.

Bammarasa administering the pannaya tax of the Nolambavadi

district under the Western Chilukya Vikramaditya VI.—FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 452.

3rd January, V. Sam 1166, Riahan copper-plate of Madanapila,

Gaharwar or Rathor of Kanauj, and of his son Govindachandra.

See a.p. 1097.—IA. xviii, 14; xix, 871. CASR. xv, 154.

S. 1032, 1040, 1058, inscriptions. Gandariaditya, Ayyana Singa I,

Silahira of Kolhapur, youngest son of Marasimha, governing the
Mirinja country together with Saptakholla and a part of the

Konkan. An undated inscription represents his brother Ballaja

as ruling with him, and the Kolhapur inscription of S. 1058

mentions a certain Nimbadevarasa as his feudatory.—FKD., Bom.

Gaz., 547, and BD. 121 ff. for dynasty generally.

L.K. 87. Pausha gu.6. Uchchala of Kashmir murdered by Radda

who becomes king for one night, after which Salhana, a stepbrother

of Uchchala, is placed on the throne.—Rdjat. viii, 341.

S. 1038. Mahegvara, son of Brihma, grandson of Krishna
(Kegava), writes the Viseaprakasa; wrote also the Sabdabhedupra-

hdga, a sequel to the above, and the Sdhasdnkacharita.—AUC, 446.

Milatimddhava, Pref. xii. Weber, Catal. 11, 260.

V. Sam. 1167. Jinavallabha dies six months after his conse-

eration as sir1 by Devabhadrichirya. Author of the Sasshmartha-

siddhdnta, Vichdrasdra, Paushadhavidhi, Pindavisuddhidciprakarana,

Ganadharasdrdhagataka, the Shadagsitt, Pratikramanasdmdehari,

Sanghapattaka, Dharmasikshi, Deddasakulaka, PraSsnottaragataka,

Sruigdrasataka, the Ashtasaptatika or Jinarallabhapragasti (V. Sain.
1164), ete —PR. iv, Ind. xli. IA. xi, 2486. BR. 1882~3, 47-8;

1b. 1883-4, 152.

L.K. 88, Vaisiikha su. 3. Sussala, brother of Uchchala and ruler

at Lohura, invades Kashmir, imprisons Salhana and seizes the

throne.— Rajat. viii, 480.

_ Tnbhuvanamalla Kimadeva, Pandya feudatory of the Western

| Chalukya Vikramaditya V1.
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1112

T113

1113

1114

1115

Sripatiyarasa governing the Belvola and Puligere districts. Uda-
yiiditya-Ganga Permadi, Western Ganga, governing the Banavisi

and Santalige districts as feudatories of the same king.—FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 452.

March 19th, V. Sath. 1169: probable beginning of the Siva

Simha era of Gujarat.

Approximate date of the Kaliigattu Parani, a Tamil poem by

Jayankondan, describing the conquest of Kalinga under Kulottunga

ChoJadeva I, by his general Karunakara who bears the title

Tondaimin, t.e. king of the Pallava country.—IA. xix, 829 ff.;

xx, 278.

H. 508. Kamilu-d-Daulah Shirzid succeeds his father Mas‘id ITI

of Ghazni and reigns about a yeur.—RT. 107, note 7.

Sunday, 8th November, Chedi Sam. 866, Ratnapura inscription.

Jijalladeva I, Haihaya or Kalachuri of Ratnapura, successor of

Prithvideva I. Claims to have been honoured by the princes of

Kanyikubja and Jejaibhuktika (Govindachandra and Kirtivarman,

the Chandclla); and to have overcome onc Somesvara.—EI. i, 32.

CASR. xvii, 75.

S. 1036. Bhiskariichirya, the astronomer, son of Mahcévara,
born. Author of the Siddhantasiromant, completed in S. 1072, and
of the Maravakutahala (epoch year 8. 1105).—JRAS., n.s., i, 410,
412. BR. 1882-3, 26, 27. El.i, 340. WL. 261. JBA. lxii, 223,

H.509. Malik Arsalan murders and succeeds his brother Kamalu-

d-Daulah Shirzid. Bahrvim Shih, another brother, having taken

refuge with his uncle, the Saljiiq, Sanjar of Khurisiin, the latter

proceeds with him to Ghazni and defeats Arsaliin who retires to

Lahor. Sanjar, after placing Bahrim on the throne and fixing

a yearly tribute, returns to his own kingdom. Later in the same

year Arsalan returns and defeats Balrim who again takes refuge

with Sanjar.—EH1. iv, 206. RT. 107, n. 7; 108, n. 5.

V. Sam. 1171. Govindachandra of Kanauj, son and successor

of Madanapfila. His dates range from ¥. Sam. 1161-1211, but

V. Sam. 117] is his earliest known date as a reigning sovereign.

He sent Suhala as ambassador to the great sabha held by Alankira,

minister of Jayasbhha of Kashmir, and described by the poet

Mankha in the Srikanthacharita.—lA. xiv, 101; xv, 6; xviii, 19;

xix, 367. CASR.i, 96. EI. iv. 97 ff. BKR. 50, 51.
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1115

1115

1116

1117

Nagavarmayya, feudatory governor of the Belvola, Puligere, and

Banavisi districts in the years 1115 and 1117 a.p. under Vikra-

maditya VI, Western Chalukya.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 452.

Malla or Mallideva of the Gutta family governing as feudatory

under Govindarasa, himself a ruler of the Banavasi district under the

Western Chailukya Vikramaditya VI—PSOCI., No. 108. FKD.,

Bom. Gas., 580.

Monday, 17th April, V. Sam. 1172, Kamauli plate of Govinda-

chandra of Kanauj.—EI. iv, 103.

H. 510. Sanjar having acquired sway over ‘Irig and Khurasin,

becomes, on the death of his brother Muhammad, sole monarch of

the Saljiiqs.— RT. 108, note 5.

VY. Sam. 1173, Ramadeva, a pupil of Jinavallabha, writer the

ShadaSttikachirnt.—BR. 1883-4, 152.

Wednesday, 29th August, V. Sam. 1174, Kamauli plate of

Govindachandra of Kanauj.—EI. iv, 105.

H. 511. Bahrim Shih defeats his brother Arsalan Shah and

imprisons and succeeds him in Ghazni. Arsalan was put to death

subsequently at Shahabad in Shauwal, February, 1118.—KT. 108,

n. 5; 109.

VY. Sam. 1178, inscription from Khajuraho. J ayavarman, Chan-

della, son and successer of Sallakshanavarman.—EI. i, 139.

Inscriptions. 8. 1039-1059. Vishnuv ardhana, Bittiga, Tribhu-
vanamalla II, or Viraganga, Hoysala, brother and successor of

Ballija I; married Santaladevi or Lakumidevi. Said to have

conquered the Ganhgas, to have burned their capital Talakad or

Talavanapura and to have becn more or less successful in attacking

Kiaiichi, Kongu, Hangal, Koyatur (Koimbatore), and the seven

Konkanas. Amongst the rulers he claims to have subdued are the

Pandya and Tulu kings, Jagaddeva of Patti-Pombuchchapura, Jaya-

kesin II, Kidamba of Goa, the Chengiri, Kala, and Mala kings.

(the last being the chiefs of the Malepas or Malapas, the people

of Malenid along the Western Ghits); a king Narasimha and the

lord of the Male kings. His kingdom, according to one of his

inscriptions, extended to Savimale on the north, the lower Nangali

Ghat on the east, the Kongu, Chera, and Anamale countries on the

south, and the Barakanur Ghat road to the Konkan on the west.

His subdual of the Kidamba territorics was probably very temporary,
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as the conquest of the Konkan by a subsequent feudatory of

Ballaja II seems to have taken place in his reign. An invasion

by Vishnuvardhana of the Chalukya dominions was repulsed by

Achugi II, the Sinda, and his son Permiadi I, who is said to have

besieged Dhorasamudra and captured Belupura the Hoysala capital.

A Sinda inscription names Chengiri, Chera, Chola, Majaya, Male,

the seven Tuljus, Kolla, and Pallava, Kongu, and the districts of

Banavisi, Kadambale, Nolambaviidi, and Hayve as belonging to

Vishuuvardhana. A younger brother of Vishnuvardhana, Udayi-

ditya, is mentioned in inscriptions. Vishnuvardhana was aided in

his conquests by Gangariija of the Ganga fumily who, by conquering

and putting to flight Adiyama or Idiyama a feudatory of the Chola,

acquired the Gangaviidi province. This Gangaraja seems to have

been identical with Gangarasa, governor of the Arabala district.

According to a Haljebid inscription he died in a.p. 1183.—PSOCL.,

Nos. 18 and 232. RMI. 260, 329. REC. 14 and iu, ete. FRD.,

Bom. Gaz., 494 ff.

L.K.94. Bhiadra. Sussala of Kashmir proceeds on an expedition

against Rajapuri (Rajauri).— dyad. vi, 617.

H. 512. ‘Abu-l-Ma‘ali or Nasru-llah, son of ‘Abdu-l-Majid,

writes his Aalila Damna for Bahrim Shih of Ghagni.—BOD. 27.

S. 1040. Birth of Madhva Anandatirtha, Pirnaprajiia or
Madhyamandiira, founder of the Miadhva sect of the Vedantists:

author of the Vishnutattvanirnaya and various other philosophical

treatises. Dicd 8. 1120 current, a.p. 1199.—BR. 1882-3, App. ii,
p. 202. AC. 46. F. E. Hall’s Phil. Ind., 95.

12th January, H. 512, 28th Ram. Bahrim Shah of Ghazni

defeats and imprisons Muhammad Bahlim then in charge of the

Government of Lahor. The latter, being pardoned and reinstated,

subsequently fortified himself at Nagaur in Siwalukh but was again

defeated by Bahrim and perished.—RT. 110. BF. i, 151.

L.K. 95, Vaisiikha, Sussala of Kashmir returns from the conquest

of Raijapuri.— Raat. vii, 635.

lith May, V. Sam. 1176, Kamauli platé of Govindachandra of

Kanauj and his queen Nayanakelidevi, recording endowments made

on the above date.—EI. iv, 107.

7th October, Kart. éudi 1, §. 1041 exp.: epoch of the era
founded by Lakshmanasena of Bengal, son and successor of
Ballilasena. There is some confusion as to its initial year,
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1119| some writers placing it between a.v. 1105 and 1109. According

1120

1120

1121

1122]

to Abi-l-Fazl, Lakshmana’s reign began in a.p. 1116.—IA. xix, 1.

Cunningham’s Jndian Eras, 76. Inscriptions, Tarpan-dighi coppcr-

plate of seventh year, JBA. xliv, pt. 1, p.1; 4d. lvii, pt. 1, 1 ff.

PUT. 272.

S.1041-1048. Jayakesin II, Kadamba of Goa, ruiing as feudatory
of the Western Chalukya, Vikramaditya VI. He apparently attempted

to throw off the Chilukya supremacy but was put to flight by

Permfdi, son of Achugi, the Sinda of Yelburga. Subsequently,

however, he married Mailaladevi, a daughter of Vikramaditya.

He was defeated at some time or other by the Hoysala Vishnu-

vardhana.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 568.

V. Sam. 1177, copper-plate of Govindachandra of Kanauj.—JBA.

xxx1, 123.

L.K. 96, Vaisikha. The Damaras rise in rebellion against Sussala

to support the pretender Bhikshichara, Sussala forced to despatch

his family for safety to the castle of Lohara (Ashidha su. 3). He

is besieged in Srinagar (Asvina gu. 14) by rebel forecs and forced

to retire (Mirga va. 6) to Lohara when Bhikshachara (Bhikshu) is

set up as king in Kashmir.—Adjat. viii, 667, 717, 736. 819.

V. Sain. 1177, Narwar copper-plate. Virasimhadeva, Kachchha-

paghiita, son and successor of Saradasimha and grandson of

Gaganasimhadeva.—J AOS. vi, 542 ff. El. ii, 284. CASR. ii, 312.

Ruyyaka, the Kashmirian, author of the Alankdrasarcasva, must

have lived about this date, having been the guru of Mankha

(a.p. 1140).—BKR. 51, 68.

L.K. 97, Jyeshtha su.3. Sussala of Kashmir reconquers Srinagar:
Bhikshichara forced to flee. Destruction of the Chakradhara

temple by Bhikshichara’s rebel forces (Sravana éu. 12).—Rayat.
vill, 954, 993.

Permadi of the Jimitaviihana lineage and the Khachara race

governing the Risavura district, and Tribhuvanamalla Pindyadeva

ruling the Nolambavddi district undcr Vikramiditya VIL—FKD ,

Bom. Gas., 452.

Friday, 21st July, V. Sam. 1178. Kamauli plate of Govinda-

chandra of Kanauj.—EL. iv, 109
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L.K. 98, Jyeshtha va. 6. Sussala’s army routed by rebels at

Gambhirasangana.— Rajat. viii, 1064.

25th December, Chedi Sam. 874. Jabalpur copper-plate issued

probably near the end of his reign. Yasahkarnadeva, Kalachuri

of Chedi, son and successor of Karnadeva. Was contemporary with

Govindachandra of Kanauj who scems to have wrested some of his

dominions from him; and probably with Lakshmadeva, Paramira

of Milava, who is said, in the Nigpur pragasti, to have under-

taken a successful expedition against Tripuri. Yasahkarnu claims

to have extirpated with ease the ruler of Andhra near the river

(jodivari, and the Bhera-Ghit inscription attributes to him the

devastation of Champiranya, possibly a reference to the same

expedition.—EI. 11, 1, 303.

S. 1044, Chal. V. 45. Inscription at Kodikop. Achagi or
Achugi II, Sinda of Yclburga, governing the Kisukid aud Naro-

yangal districts under the Western Chalukya Vikramiditya VI.

Stated to have waged war successfully against Hallakavadikeya-

singa, the Hoysalas, Lakshma, the Paindyas, and the Malupas of the

Western Ghits; to have seized the Konkan, taken and burned

Goa aud Uppinnakatti, and to have defeated and captured Bhoja,

Silahira of Kolhapur, probably about a.p. 1098.—JBRAS. xi,
247, ete. FKD., Bom. Gas., 574.

L.K. 99, Jyeshtha su. 11. The city of Srinagar burned by
rebels who besiege Sussala in his capital.— /dyat. vii, 1169.

S. 1045, inscription from Terda] of the Jfandalika Gonkidevarasa
or Gonka, a contemporary of the Western Chilukya Vikrami-

ditya VI and his feudatory the Ratta chicftain Kartavirya II.—

IA. xiv, 14, 22-4. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 548.

S. 1045, inscription at Divangere Chitaldrug. Vijaya-Pindyadeva

ruling as feudatory of the Western Chilukya Perma-Jagadeku-

malla II, over the Nolambavadi district, at the capital Uchchangi.

—PSOCI. 146. RMI. 8. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 319, n. 1.

Thursday, 14th August, V. Sam. 1181, Benares copper-plato of

Govindachandra of Kananj.—JBA. lvi, 118, pl. vi. IA. xix, 357,

V. Sam. 1180. Yasodevasiiri, pupil of Chandrasiiri and author

of a Pakshikasatravrittt written in the above year at Anhilviad.

Ho is possibly identical with the Yagodeva, pupil of Devagupta,

who wrote a commentary on the Navatattvaprakarana at Anhilvid,

V. Sam. 1174.—PR. iv, Ind. ¢.
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1125| 8. 1047, stone inscription from Narendra, Dharvad, and possibly

1126

1127

§. 1069, on inscription at Lakshmedévar. Jayakeéin II, Kadamba
of Goa, feudatory ruler of the Konkana, Palasige, Hayve, and

Kavadidvipa districts under Vikramaditya VI, Western Chalukya.

Inscriptions record Jayakegin’s defeat by Achugi II and his son

Permadi I, Sinda feudatories of Vikramaditya VI, but Jayakesin’s

marriage with Vikramfaditya’s daughter Maijaladevi points to

a subsequent reconciliation with his overlord. Jayakeégin also

temporarily lost the Palasige district to the Hoysala Vishnu-

vardhana.—J BRAS. ix, 265. PSOCI., Nos. 97,282. See a.p. 1119.

August, Malabar or Kollam era, 301, 319, inseriptions at Chola-

puram and Tiruvallam near Trivandram. Vira Kerala Varman

ruling in Venadu or Travancore.—P. 8S. Pillai, Early Sovereigns of

Travancore, pp. 11-18.

H. 520. The Mujmalu-t-Tawdrikh begun in the reign of Sultan

Sanjar, Saljiiqi. The name of its author is unknown, but he must

have been living in H. 589 (a.p. 1193) since he records an event

which happened then.—EHI. i, 100 ff.

L.K. 8, Ashadha va. 1. Jayasimha, son of Sussala of Kashmir,

receives the abhisheka, his father continuing to reign.—Adjat.

viii, 1232.

Friday, 4th February, V. Sam. 1182, and Friday, 21st October,

V. Sam. 1184. Copper-plates of Govindachandra of Kanauj.—

JBA. xxvii, 242 ff.

H. 521 [5417]. A battle at Tigin abad between the troops of

Ghazni and ‘Alau-d-Din Husain, Ghiri. Tigin-abad is taken and

Bahram flees.—RT. 110, n. 5, 347-9.

Kulottunga Chodadeva II, called also Parakesarivarman, Vira-

Rajendradeva I1, Tribhuvanaviradeva, etc., succeeds his father

Vikrama-Choda. Claims to have slain Vira-Pandya and to have

given Madura to Vikrama-Paindya. His inscriptions range from

his fifth to his thirty-ninth year. The history of the dynasty is

a blank during the half-century intervening between him and

Rajarajadeva II.—IA. xiv, 55 (Chellir copper-plate of §. 1056);

+b, xx, 191, 285. MGO., 6th August, 1892, No. 544, p. 10.

S. 1049, current. Someévara III, Bhilokamalla, succeeds his
father Vikramaditya VI: till a.p. 1138. Said to have “ placed his

feet on the heads of the kings of Andhra, Dravila, Magadha,

Nepajla; and to have been lauded by all learned men.’? He was
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the author of the Manasollasa or Abhilashitartha- Chintamani written

S. 1051.—Inseriptions: PSOCI., Nos. 139, 178-9. BD.89. FKD.,
Bom. Gas., 455.

S. 1049. Ramanuja, the Vaishnava reformer, flourished, ac-
cording to Nrisimha’s Smrttyarthasdgara,.—AOC. 2858, 286a.

L.K. 8, Phal. va. 15. Sussala of Kashmir murdered by bravos of

Tikka; Jayasimha succeeds tothe throne. His general Sujji routs the

rebels (L.K. 4, Vaiéikha) at Gambhirasangama. Bhikshichara forced

to retire from Kashmir (Ashadha).— Rajat. viii, 1318, 1497, 1525.

October-November, §. 1051 current, Kartt. Permadi, son of

Jogama, Kalachuri feudatory of the Chalukya Someévara III,

ruling the Tardavadi country. The Kalachuris or Kalachuryas of

the Dekkan, a branch probably of the Kalachuris of Chedi, rose

to power as feudatories of the Western Chalukyas, over whose

dominions they established, under Vijjana, a temporary supremacy.

This was, however, lost to the Chalukya Somesvara IV about

4.D. 1182, after which date the Kalachuris are lost sight of. —

BD. 93. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 462, 470.

S. 1050. Inscription of Choda or Vikrama-Rudra, chief of
Konamandala, son of Rajaparendu I.—EI. iv, 86.

L.K. 5, Jyeshtha va. 10. Bhikshichara captured and killed by

the troops of Jayasimha of Kashmir in the castle of Banaéala

(Ban*hal). On the same day Lothana, a stepbrother of Sussala,

is freed from his prison in the castle of Lohara and set up as

king against Jayasimha.—Aaat. vii, 1775, 1793.

Friday, 5th April, V.Sam. 118%, Benares copper-plate of Govinda-

chandra of Kanauj.—JBA. lvi, 120, pl. vin.

VY. Sam. 1186-1222 on inscriptions. Madanavarmadeva, Chan-

della, son and successor of Prithvivarman. Defeated the kings of

Chedi and Malava and held in check the king of Kasi (Mau

inscription ).—-For inscriptions see CASR. xxi. EJ. 1, 195 (undated

inscription from Mau, Jhansi district).

8. 1052, inscription from Khanapur, Kolhapur State. Ankideva,
Ratta Mahisdimanta under Vikramaditya VI, Western Chalukyx.

His name, however, is not found in the genealogical lists of the

Rattas of Saundatti—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 555.

Sunday, 10th March, 8. 1050, from the epitaph at Sravana-
Bejgoja. Mallishena-Maladharideva, the Jaina teacher, commits

suicide by prolonged fasting.—EI. iii, 184.

10
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Monday, 17th November, V. Sam. 1187, Raiwan copper-plate of

Govindachandra of Kanauj.—JBA. lvi, 106, pl. vi.

Manma-Manda, vassal of Kulottunga-Chodadeva II. — MGO.,

14th August, 1893, No. 642, p. 53.

Ajayarija or Salhana, Chahamiana, son and successor of Prithvi-

raja I. Founded Ajayameru and conquered Sulhuna of Milava ;

married Somalekha.— Kefs. a.p. 950.

Srutakirtti-Traividya or Dhanaiijaya, Jaina poct, author of the
Rdghavapdndariya, mentioned in an inscription dated S. 1045:

contemporary with the Jaina poct Abhinava Pampa, who mentions

his authorship of the Jtdghavapandaviya, and with Meghachandra,

author of a commentary on the Samddhisataka.—IA. xiv. 14.

Friday, 6th November, V. Sam. 1188, Ren copper- plate of

Govindachandra of Kanauj—IA. xix, 249.

L.K. 6, Phal. su. 13. Lothana deposed from the government of

Lohara by Mallarjuna, son of Sussala of Kashmir.—Z22d/at. viii, 1943.

S. 1053. M aytiravarman IJ, Kadamba, governor of Banavasi
and Hingal with his father Tailapa II under SomeSvara ITI,

Chilukya.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 562.

Miarasimha governing in the neighbourhood of Mugutkhian-Hubh,

Belgaum district, under Somesvara.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 456.

Il. 525. Khwijah Mas‘id ibn Sa‘d ibn Salmiin, the poet, dies.

He flourished under Sultans Mas‘id, Ibrahim, and Bahram Shah of

(Ghazni. Some accounts place his death in H. 520.—EHI. iv, 518.

BOD.

L.K. 8, Vaisiikha va. 2. Lohara retaken by Jayasimha’s forces;

Mallirjuna forced to flec.—2ajat. vil, 2024.

S. 1055, 1060, 1067. Mallikarjuna I, Tribhuvanamuallarasa,
Kadamba, governor of Banavasi and H ingal under the Chalukyas
Someévara III and Jagadckamalla II; presumably ruling with

his father in S$. 1055 and alone in §. 1060 and 1066.—FKD , Bom.
Gazs., 562.

L.K. 9, Ashitdha éu. 5. Jayasimha of Kashmir has his chief

minister Sujji and his adherents murdered.— dat. viii, 2185.

V. Sam. 1190, AugisI copper-plate of the Chandella Madana-

varmadeva.—IA. xvi, 207.

Saturday, 5th August, V. Sam. 1190, Kaniauli plate of Govinda-

chandra of Kanauj.—EI. iv, 111.
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Yagovarmadeva, Paramiara of Malava, succeeds his father
Naravarman.—Ujjain copper-plates of V. Sam. 1191 and 1192:
sce Colebrooke, Essays, ii, 299 ff. IA. xix, 348, 351.

V. Sam. 1190. Amradevasiri writes his commentary on Nemi-
chandra’s Akhydnakamanikoéa,—PR. iv, Ind. xi.

Tuesday, 28th August, V. Sam. 1191, Kamauli plate of the
Singara, Vatsarija, a feudatory of Govindachandra of Kanauj.
His immediate ancestors were: his father Kumara, grandfather
Silhana or Alhana (?), and great-grandfather Kamalapala.—EI.
iv, 1380.

L.K. 11, Aévina va.15. Mallarjuna, the pretender to the throne
of Kashmir, surrenders to Jayasimha.— Rajat. viii, 2309.

H. 530. Sanjar invades Ghazni to enforce payment of tribute

by Behrim Shah.—RT. 148, n. 5.

8. 1059, stone inscription from Govindpur of the poet Gangadhara.
In it are named his father Manoratha, his grandfather Chakrapani,

and great-grandfather Damodara, his father’s brother Daéaratha,

his own brother Mahidhara, and his cousin Purushottama. These

are probably the poets mentioned in Sridharadasa’s Saduktikarna-
mrtta compiled 4.p. 1205.—EI. ii, 330 ff.

§. 1060. Jagadekamalla II, Western Chalukya, succeeds his
father Someévara III. The Chalukya power begins to decline.—

Inscriptions: PSOCI., Nos. 44, 119, 146, and 180. BD. 90. FKD.,

Bom. Gasz., 456.

§. 1060, inscription from Urana. Aparaditya I, Silahara of the
Northern Konkan. Sent Tejakantha as ambassador to the sabha

held by Alankdra, minister of Jayasimha of Kashmit.—JBRAS.

xv, 279. BKR. 51.

The Dandandyaka, Mahadeva, governing the Be]vola and Puligere

districts under Somesvara III, Western Chilukya. The feudatory

Vira Pandyadeva ruling the Nojambavadi district in this and the

year 1148 under the same king.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 456.

Jayavarman, Paramara of Malava, succeeds his father Yaéovarman ;

possibly dethroned later by a brother Ajayavarman. As far as

Yaéovarman the later records of the Paramaras agree as to the
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succession of the different princes, but after that they diverge.

Under Yaéovarman’s successors the dynasty seems to have split

into two branches, of which Ajayavarman, Vindhyavarman,

Subbatavarman, and Arjunavarman represented the main line,

while Lakshmivarman, Hariéchandra, and Udayavarman were rival

rulers whose claims rested virtually on revolt, though nominally

on their connection with Jayavarman, the deposed successor of

Yasovarman. See Kielhorn, [A. xix, 348, 349.

Monday, 9th October, V. Sam. 1196, Benares copper-plate of

Gouvindachandra of Kanauj.—ETI. ii, 361. :

(N. Sam. 259.). Mianadeva of the Second Thakuri or Rajput

‘dynasty of Nepal and great-grandson of Vamadeva, the restorer

of the dynasty.-BSM., App. i, and refs. under a.p. 1015.

Vaidyadeva, minister of Kumarapala of Bengal, made king of

| Kamaripa.—EI. u, 347 ff.

The Dandandyakas Mahadeva and Paladeva ruling under Jaga-

dekamalla II, Western Chalukya.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 457.

Mankha, Kashmirian poet ; wrote the Srikanthacharita probably
between a.D. 1135 and 1145. His brother Alankara was Divan

under Sussala and Jayasimha, and another brother, Sringara, received

the office of Brthattantrapat: from Sussala whom he assisted in his

war with Harshadeva. Among Mankha’s contemporaries were the

poets Kalyana, pupil of Alakadatta, Garga, Govinda, Jalhana, Patu,

Padmaraja, Bhudda, Loshthadeva, Vagiévara, Srigarbha, Srivatsa ;

_| the Mimamsakas Jinduka, Troilokya, and Srigunna; the grammarians
Janakaraja and Naga; the Vaidikas Ramyadeva and Lakshmideva ;

Ananda, a Naiydyike, and Ananda, son of the poet Sambhu ;
Tejakantha, ambassador of Apariditya of the Konkan; Nandana,

a Brahmavddin; Prakata, a Saiva philosopher; Mandana, son of
Srigarbha; Ruyyaka, Mankha’s guru; Srikantha, son of Srigarbha;
and Shashtha, a pandit.—BKR. 50, 52.

Sunday, 23rd February, V. Sam. 1198 cur., Kamauli plate of

Govindachandra of Kanauj.—EI. iv, 113.

V. Sam. 1197. Jinachandra of the Kharatara Gachchha born,

son of Saéha-Rasala and Delhanadevi. Died V. Sam. 1223 =a.p.

1167.—IA. xi, 248.

Monday, 11th May, S. 1064, inscription from Aitjaneri of the
Yadava chief Seuyadeva, ruler of Dviravati and feudatory of
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the Western Chalukya Jagadekamalla 1I].—IA. xii, 126 #.; xx,

422. BD. 103.

Kappadevarasa ruling as feudatory of the Western Chalukya

Jagadekamalla II.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 457.

Saturday, 27th February, V. Sam. 1199, Gagaha copper-plate

of Govindachandra of Kanauj, and of his son Rajyapaladeva.—IA.

xviii, 20.

V. Sam. 1199. Kumirapala, Chaulukya, succeeds his uncle

Jayasimha-Siddharija. Conquers Malava and defeats Arnoraja of

Sakambhari-Sambhar, Rajputdna, in, or shortly before, V. Sath.
1207 (Chitorgadh inscription).—IA. vi, 213. Tod’s Rdjasthin, 1,

707. EI. i, 298; ii, 421.

§. 1065, 1073, 1075, Kolhapur and Bamani inscriptions. Vija-
yaditya, Vijayarka, Ayyana-Singa II, Silahara of Kolhapur, son and
successor of Gandariditya. Said to have reinstated the rulers of

the province of Sthanaka or Thana and the kings of Gova or Gos,

and to have assisted Vijjana in his revolt against the Chilukyas

of Kalyana (S. 1079).—BD. 128. EI. iii, 207, 211. FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 548.

S. 1066, 1084, 1086. Inscriptions from Khanapur, Kolhapur
State; and from Bail-Hongal. Kartavirya III, Kattama, Ratta

feudatory of the Western Chalukyas Jagadekamalla II and

Tailapa ITI. Married Padmévati or Padmaladevi. Seems to have

become independent after a.p. 1165, probably during the confusion

prevalent on the break up of the Chiélukya and Kalachuni power.

—FKD., Bom. Gas , 555.

Bammanayya or Barmadevarasa governing the Banavasi district

under Jagadekamalla II, Western Chalukya. In the following

year Bammanayya governed the Tardavadi, Belvola, Huligere,

Hanungal, and Halasige districts. —FKD., Bom. Gas., 458.

Sunday, 16th July, V. Sam. 1200 exp. Kamauli plate of

Govindachandra of Kanauj.—EI. iv, 114, 115.

L.K. 19, Pha fu. 10. The pretender Lothana (brother of Sussala

of Kashmir) captured by Jayasimha’s forces after the sicge of the

custle Sirah’sita.
L.K. 20, Vaigikha. Bhoja, a son of King Salhana, fives to the

country of the Darads (Dards) and, with their assistance, invadcs

Kashmir as a pretender to the crown.—Rdjat. viii, 2641, 2681,

2709.
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varmadeva, Paramira of Malava, son of Yasovarman. Seems to

have rebelled against the usurper Ajayavarman and, having seized

part of Malava, to have ruled independently of the main branch

of the dynasty.—IA. xix, 348, 351.

§.1067. Perma&diorJ agadekamalla-Permadi, Sinda of Yelburga,
son and successor of Achugi II, ruling-the Kisukad, Bagadage,

Kelavadi, and Nareyangal districts under Jagadekamalla II,

Chalukya. Claims to have subdued Kulaéekharanka, besieged and

slain Chatta, and to have engaged in hostilities with Jayakeséin IT

(Kadamba of Goa) and Bittiga (the Hoysala Vishnuvardhana), etc.

—FKD., Bom. Gas., 575.

L.K. 21, Jyeshtha va. 10. ‘Bhoja makes peace and comes to

the court of Jayasimha of Kashmir.— Rajat. viii, 3179.

Chedi Sam. 896, 910, inscriptions from Rajim and Ratnapura.

Prithvideva II, Kalachuri or Haihaya of Ratnapura, successor of

Ratnadeva IJ.—CASR. xvii, 76.

V. Sam. 1202, Simha Sam. 32, inscription of a Gohila king,

Muluka, son of Sahajiga and grandson of Sri Sahara, ruling at
Mangrol under Kumarapala the Chaulukya.—BI. 158.

S. 1070. Permadi or Paramardi, Sivachitta, Kiadamba of Goa,
son and successor of Jayakedéin II. Probably reigned jointly with

his brother Vijayaditya or Vijayarka II. There are indications

that Jayakedin II or Permadi lost some of the Kadamba territory

to the Silahara Vijayaditya of Kolhapur or Karaid. Jayakegin
seems also to have been attacked by Chandugideva, feudatory of

Ahavamalla, Kalachuri. Permadi married Kamaladevi, daughter

of Kaimadeva, and Vijayaditya married Lakshmidevi, daughter of

a king Lakshmideva.—lInscriptions: of Permidi, ranging from 14th

to 28th years, JBRAS. ix, 263, 266, 278, 287, 296; of Vijayaditya

of 25th year, +. 278. IA. xi, 273 (Siddapur inscription). FKD.,

Bom. Gas., 569.

Keéiraja or Keéimayya governing the Belvola, Palasige, and

Panungal districts under Jayadekamalla II, Western Chalukya.

Tailama, Kadamba, according to an inscription, was ruling the

district of Panungal in this year—FKD., Bom. Gas., 458, 562.

H. 543, Jumada‘ I (Sept.—Oct.). ‘Alau-d-Din Husain and his

brothers Saifu-d-Din Siri; and Bahiu-d-Din Sam invade Ghazni
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and defeat Bahram who flees to Hind. ‘Alau-d-Din leaving Saifu-d-

Din as ruler at Ghazni, retires to Ghir.— RT. 347, n. 2.

Sovideva governing the Panungal district under Jagadekamalla IT,

Western Chalukya.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 458.

V. Sam. 1204. Jinasekharasiiri, pupil of Jinavallabha and guru

of Padmachandra, founds at Rudrapalli the Rudrapalltyakharatara-

$akha.—IA. xi, 2485. PR. iv, Ind. xli.

V. Sam. 1204. Jinabhadramuni, pupil of Salibhadra, flourished.

—PR. i, 68.

H. 544. Bahram Shah returns to Ghazni, defeats and hangs

Saifu-d-Din Sari.

Bahau-d-Din succeeds Saifu-d-Din as ruler of Ghir and dies

later in the same year, when ‘Alau-d-Din Husain succeeds and at

once marches on Ghazni, which he captures.—RT. 349.

Tribhuvanamalla-Jagaddeva of the Santara family of Patti-

Pombuchchapura (¢.e. Humcha, Nagar district, Maisir) ruling at

Setuvina-bidu as feudatory of Jagadekamalla I1, Western Chalukya.

—FKD., Bom. Gasz., 458.

S. 1071, 1072, 1075, unpublished inscriptions froni Sopara,
Agashi and Borivli. Haripala, Silahira of the Northern Konkan,
successor of Aparaditya I1.—Bom. Gas. xiii, pt. 2, 426. JBRAS.

xv, 278, n.8. IA. xii, 150.

L.K. 25. Kalhana completes the Rajatarangint or Chronicles

of Kashmir during the reign of Jayasimha. — Adjat. vii, 3404.

BER. 52 ff.

H. 544 [547?]. Bahram Shah of Ghazni dies and is succeeded

by his son Khusrai Shah. The latter retires to Lahor before ‘Aliu-

d-Din Husain, who, after making a plundering raid on Ghazni,

returns to Ghir. On his retirement Khusri Shah takes possession

of Ghazni. Later (H. 545) ‘Alau-d-Diu is captured by Sultan

Sanjar and detained two years during which Niagiru-d-Din Al-

| Husain son of Muhammad Madinl is made ruler of Ghir.—RT.
112, 118; 350, n. 2; 863-4.

V. Sam. 1207, inscription from Mahaban near Mathura of a king

Vijayapala (or possibly Ajayapéla) and his vassal Jajja.—EI. i,

287 ff. ASNI. ii, 103.

§.1072. Tailapa III, Nirmadi Taila II, or Trailokyamallo 1,
Western Chalukya, succeeds his elder brother Jagadckamalla:

till a.p. 1161. Was conquered and kept in subjection till a.p. 1157
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by his minister of war, Vijjala or Vijjana, the Kalachuri with

whom were allied Projaraja, Kakativa, and Vijayarka of Kolhapur.

The date of Taila’s death is uncertain. His latest record belongs

to the year 1155 a.p. His death must have oceurred before a.p.

1163, the date of Rudradeva’s Anamkond inscription in which it is

mentioned.—Inscriptions: PSOCI., Nos, 120,181. BD.90. FKD.,

Bom. Gas., 459.

Kasapayyanayaka governing the Banavisi district under the

Kalachuri Bijjala, himself a feudatory at that time of Taila ITI,

Western Chilukya.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 460.

Hemachandra, the Jaina monk, flourished. Born at Dhandhika

in V. Sain. 1145 = a.p. 1089, Hemachandra was consecrated in

V. Sam. 1154; made siri in V. Sam. 1166 and spent the greater

part of his life at Anhilvad at the Court of Jayasimha Siddharaja

(a.p. 1094-1143) and his successor Kumiarapila, dying shortly

before the latter in V. Sam. 1229=a.p. 1173. Author of various

works on grammar, rhetoric, and metre—the Abhidhdanachintamani,

or Namamala, the Anekarthasangraha, the Alankdrachidadmant, the

Chhandonusdsana, the Dvydérayakavya (probably revised by Abhaya-

tilaka in V. Sam, 1312), the Destndmamdla or Ratndvali, the

Trishashtisalakapurushacharita, the Yogasastra, a compendium of

Jaina doctrines, ete.—Biihler, Uber das Leben des Jaina Ménches
Hemachandra.— AC, 768. AOC. 170a-6, 179, 180, and 185¢.

WL., see notes to pp. 227, 230, 297, also p. 821. ZDMG.

Xxyiii, 185; xliii, 848. IA. iv, 71; vi, 181-2. BKR. 76. PR.

i, 63 ff.

Arnoraja, Chaham&na, son and successor of Pnthviraja I; married

Sudhava of .Malava.—Refs. a.p. 950.

Prodaraja, Proja, Jagatikesarin, Kakatiya or Ganapati of Orangal,

son and successor of Tribhuvanamalla-Betmaraja, reigning about

this date. He was the father of Rudradeva of the Anamkond

inscription (S, 1084) and married Muppaladevi. Said to have cap-
tured but released Tailapadeva (III), Chalukya; to have defeated

a King Govinda and given his kingdom to Udaya; to have

conquered Gunda, ruler of the city of Mantrakiita; and to have

repulsed an attack on Anamkond made by Jagaddeva, probably

Tribhuvanamalla-Jagaddeva, Santara king of Patti-Pombuchchapura
(modern Humeha, Nagar district of Maisir), who is known from

inscriptions to have been reigning in §. 1039 and 1071 as feudatory
of the Chaélukyas.—IA. xi, 10; xxi, 197. ASSI. ii, 14.
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Sriharsha, author of the Natshadiya and the Khandana-H handa-
khadya, flourished under Jayachchandra of Kanauj, whose initial

date falls between a.p. 1163 and 1177. Was contemporary also with

Kumarapéla, Chaulukya of Gujarat (a.p. 1143-1174).—JBRAS. x,

31 ff.; xi, 279 ff.

Jayadratha Mahamaheévaracharya Rajainaka, Kashmirian poet,

author of the Haracharttachintamant, flourished perhaps a little

later than Kalhana. He was a brother of Jayarutha, author of

the Zantralokaviveka (see a.p. 1200).—BKR. 61.

Sunday, 17th June, Chedi Sam. 902. Tewar inscription referable

probably to the end of the reign of Gayakarnadeva, Kalachuri of

Chedi, son and successor of Yasahkarnadeva: Gayakarna married

Alhanadevi, daughter of Vijayasimha of the Guhila family of

Mevad and granddaughter of Udayaditya of Mailava—IlA. xviu,

209 ff. KEI. ii, 303-4.

V.Sam. 1207. Mahaban pragasti recording the erection of a temple

in the reign of Ajayapala, possibly a member of the Yuduvamsi

dynasty of Bayana-Sripatha.—KI. ii, 275 ff.

August-September, 8. 1074, Bhidrapada. Inscription from

Bijapur, Mailarayya, fcudatory ruler of the Tardavadi district

under Bijjala, the Kalachuri, bimself a feudatory of Tatla ILI,

Western Chalukya.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 460, 472.

V. Sam. 1207. Chandrasena writes the Utpddasidhiprakerana in

which he is assisted by Nemichandra.—PR. iv, Ind. xxviii.

Mahadeva governing the Banavasi and Puligere districts in this

and the year 1155 under the Western Chalukya Tailapa III.—

FKD., Bom. Gas., 460.

V. Sam. 1208. Dharmaghosha born: became a pupil of Jaya-
simha in the Aiichalagachchha: wrote, V. Sam. 1263, the Sata-
padika, to which Mahendrasimha wrote a commentary in V. Sam.

1294: Dharmaghosha died V. Sam. 1268.—PR. i, 62, App. p. 12,

Ind. lxv.

H. 547. Sultan Sanjar after releasing ‘Aliu-d-Din, Ghirt, sets

out on his expedition against the Ghuzz, but is defeated and taken

prisoner Ist Muharram (29th March), 548. The Ghuzz advance on

Ghazni and Khusrd, unable to resist them, retires again to Lahor.—

RT. 112, 350



154

A.D.

1153

1154

1155

THE CHRONOLOGY OF INDIA.

V. Sam. 1210-1220. Vigraharaja IV or Visaladeva, Chahamana

of Sakambhari or Sambhar; son and successor of Arnoraja according
to the Prithvirdjaviyaya, though the Siwalikh pillar inscription

calls his father Avelladeva. Vigrahariija’s Ajmir inscriptions con-

tain portions of two plays—the Lalita-Vigraharaja-Najaka by the

poet Somadeva and the Harakel-Nataka attributed to Vigrahuraja

himself.—IA. xix, 215 ff. (Delhi Siwalikh pillar inscriptions); xx,

201 ff. (Ajmir inscription, V. Sam. 1210, Sunday, 22nd November,

1153). CASR. i, 155 ff. VOJ. vii, 191.

§. 1075. Indraraja, Nikumbha, ruling probably as feudatory
of the Yadavas of Devagiri. Founded a temple to Siva at Patna,

Khandesh. On his death his wife, Sridevi of the Sagara race,

seems to have ruled as regent during the minority of her son

Govana IIT.—IA. viii, 39.

S.1075. Inscription of Bhimaraja, son of Kona-Satyaraja, chief
of Konamandala.—EI. iv, 86.

§.1076. Viranandin, son of Meghachandra, completes the Acha-
rasdra. Viranandin’s father, Meghachandra, author of a Kanarese

commentary on the Samddhiéataka, seems to have been a con-

temporary of the poet Abhinava-Pampa, who must therefore have

lived shortly before this date. Srutakirtti-Traividya, the author,
according to Pampa, of the Rdghavapandaviya, was apparently

another of Pampa’s contemporaries.—See a.p. 1730. JA. xiv, 14.

BR. 1884-7, p. 20.

V. Sam. 1210. Jinapati, son of Saha-Yasovardhana and Sihava-

devi, born. He wasa pupil of Jinachandra and author of a com-

mentary on Jineévara’s Paiichalingaprakarana. Died V. Sam. 1277

we 4.D. 1221.—PR. iv, Ind. xxxvi. IA. xi, 248.

Tuesday, 10th August, V. Sam. 1211, Kamauli plate of Govinda-

chandra of Kanauj.—EI. iv. 116.

Sunday, November 6th, Chedi Sam. 907, Bhera-Ghiat inscription

of Alhanadevi, wife of Gayakarna of Chedi, issued in the reign of

her son Narasimhadeva.—EI. ii, 7.

26th December, S. 1078 current, inscription from BaJagimve,
} Maisizy. Bijjala or Vijjana, Kalachuri of Kalyina, feudatory of

Taila ITI, Western Chalukya, and Mahddevarasa feudatory ruler

under Bijjala of Banavisi, in conjunction with Potarasa, Chatti-

marase, Padmarasa, and Sovarasa.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 473.
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H. 551. ‘Aliu-d-Din Husain, Ghiri, dies at Hirat and is suc-

ceeded by his son Saifu-d-Din Muhammad.—RT. 363, n. 8; 365.

S. 1078, 1082, inscriptions from Chip]in and Bassein. Malli-
kirjuna, Silahdra of the Northern Konkan. Was defeated by
Ambada, general of the Chaulukya Kumarapila.—Bom. Gas. xiii,

pt. 2, 426. JBRAS. xv, 278-9, n.8. IA. xii, 150.

Ravaleyanayaka ruling as feudatory of Tailapa III, Western

Chalukya, according to an inscription at Kukkaniir.—FKD., Bom.

Gas., 460.

§. 1079. Tailapa III, Chalukya, pressed by Vijjana, leaves
Kalyana and flees to Annigeri in the Dharvad district which he

makes the capital of his reduced kingdom. An inscription of

Vijjana gives S. 1079 as the second year of his reign, but his

actual assumption of supreme sovereignty scems to have taken

place in a.p. 1162 (¢.e.). An inscription at Anamkond of this year

(S. 1084) represents the Kakatiya Prolaraja as defeating Tailapa.
It also mentions the latter’s death—BD. 90. FKD., Bom. Gaz.,

459 ff. Inscriptions: PSOCI., Nos. 120, 140, 181.

S. 1079, 1080, inscriptions from Talgund and Balagimve. Keéi-
raja or Keéava, son of Holalaraja or Holalamarasa, governing the

Banavasi province as feudatory of the Kalachuri Vijjana or

Bijjala. Sridhara ruling under the same king in the neighbourhood

of Annigeri in 1157 and 1162.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 473, 475.

PSOCI., No. 219. RMI, p. 188.

V. Sam. 1215, Khajuraho inscription of Madanavarma, Chandella.

—EI. i, 153.

Wednesday, July 2nd, Chedi Sam. 909, Lal-Pahad or Bharhut

inscription of Narasimhadeva, Kalachuri of Chedi.—IA. xvi, 211.

N. Sam. 278, 285, 286 on MSS. Ananda or Nandadeva of the

@nd Thakuri dynasty of Nepal. Said to have reigned twenty-one

years. His predecessors were: his father Narasimhadeva, a.p.

1150; and grandfather Manadeva, a.p. 1189 (g.v.).—JRAS., n.8.,

xx, 551; and refs. under a.p. 1015.

Sunday, 16th August, V. Sam. 1216. Alha-Ghat inscription of

Narasimhadeva, Kalachuri of Chedi.—IA. xviii, 218.

§. 1081, 1091, inscriptions from Sravana-Belgola and Sattiru.
Narasimha I, Tribhuvanamalla or Bhujabala-Vira-Ganga, Hoysala,

son and successor of Vishnuvardhana: married Echaladevi. Hulla,
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or Hu]jamayya, who is mentioned with Gangaraja and the Western

Ganga Rachamalla, as a promoter of the Jaina religion, was an

officer of Narasimha.—REC., pt i, Nos. My. 16; TN. 129 (Tippir

and Banniir inscriptions of a.p. 1127 and 1185 during his father’s

reign); No. Nj. 175. Inseriptions at Sravana-Belgola, No. 188.
FKD., Bom. Gas., 500.

H. 555. Khbusri Shah of Ghazni dies at Lahor. His son

Khusrii Malik succeeds him in the Panjab and reigns till H. 583.

—RT. 112-3, n. 5.

Vindhyavarman, Paramara of Malava, son and successor of

Ajayavarman.—JBA. xxx, 204.

Chandrasiiri of the Harshapuriyagachchha flourished. Succeeded

Vijayasimha: author of the Sanghayanirayana, of a Khettasamdsa,

a Pradesavyakhyatippanaka on the Avasyakasiira (V. Sam. 1222),

and of a commentary on the Miraydrali (Y. Sam. 1228).—PR. iv,

Ind. xxvii.

(Gadadhar Gaya temple inscription of V. Sam. 1232, 15th year.)

Govindapala of Bengal succeeds Madanapala. Three MSS.

exist dated in his thirty-seventh, thirty-cighth, and thirty-ninth

years respectively. —CASR. iii, 125; xi, 181; xv, 155. BSM.,

Int. iti. Pioneer Mail, February 23rd, 1893, p. 18.

Barmarasa, son of Munjaladeva of the Sagara lineage, governing

the Banavasi district under Vijjala or Bijjala the Kalachuri.—

PSOCI., No. 121. RMI., p. 64. FKD., Bom. Gasz., 475.

Saturday, 6th May, Kollam era, 336, Idavam, inscription at

Puravacheri near Chojapuram. Vira Iravi Varman Tiruvadi ruling

in Venad or Travancore, probably as the successor of Vira Kerala

Varman (¢.v., A.D. 1125).

V. Sam. 1218, Nadole inscription of Alhanadeva, the Chahamana,
son of Asaraja, and belonging apparently to a branch of the Chohans

of Ajmir.—JBRAS. xix, 26 ff.

S. 1084, inscription at Annigeri. Vijjana or Bijjala, Kalachuri,

marches to Annigeri against Tailapa, Chalukya, and proclaims

himself independent between 8. 1083 and 1084. He seems to have
been virtually independent from S. 1078, but he only gave up his
feudatory title in 8. 1084.—-PSOCI. 119-121, 182-187, and 219.

RML., pp. 57, 60. BD. 91. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 474.
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§. 1084. Kartavirya III, Ratta of Saundatti, assumes inde-
pendence, probably on the death of Tailapa, to whom he was at

first feudatory. The title Chakravarti is given him in an inecrip-

tion from Konir.—See a.p. 1143.

H. 558. Ghiyagu-d-Din succeeds his cousin Saifu-d-Din on the

throne of Ghir, and, according to Fasihi, vanquishes the Ghuzz,

then probably in possession of the districts of Garmsir and Zamin-i-

Dawar, and imposes tribute on them. It was in this or the

preceding year thut the Ghuzz tribe took Ghazni, which they held

until its conquest by Ghiyasu-d-Din in H. 569.—RT. 112, 368,

374, 377.

19th January, 8. 1084, Anamkond temple inscription. Rudra

or Prataiparudradeva I, Kakatiya of Orangal, son and successor of

Prodaraja. Said to have conquered Domma and Mailigideva, possibly

the Yadava Mallugi; to have acquired the country of Polavasa,

and to have repulsed a Kine Bhima, who after establishing himself

by the murder of a king, Gokarna, had apparently seized part of

the Choja and Chalukya dominions.—IA. x, 9 ff.

S. 1085, inscription at Pattadakal. Chavugda or Chavunda II,
Sinda of Yelburga, governing the Kisukaid, Bagadage, Kelavadi,

and other districts, and his wife Demaladevi and his son Achugi III
governing as regents at Pattadakal under the Western Chalukya

Tailapa IIIT. Chavunda’s second wife wus Siriyaédevi, daughter of

the Kalachuri king Bijjala or Vijjana.—JBRAS. xi, 259 ff. IA.

ix, 96. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 575-6.

Ammana governing the Belvola district under the -Kalachuri

Vijjana or Bijjula—FKD., Bom. Gas., 475.

25th December, 8. 1088, Vijaya-Pandyadeva, feudatory of the
Western Chalukya Tailapa ILI, who must, however, have been

dead before this date: sce a.p. 1150 under Tuilapa.—FKD., Bom.

Gas., 463.

Siddhapayya governing the Hinungal district and Iévara of the
Sinda family ruling in this and the year 1172 several small districts
in the Banavisi and Santalige provinces as feudatories of the

Kalachuri Vijjala.—FED., Bom. Gaz., 476.

Prithivibhata, Chihamana, grandson of Arnoraja and successor

of Vigraharaja IV. Prithivibhata’s father, who is unnamed in the

genealogical list of the Prithvirdjarijaya, is stated to have murdered

Arporajo.—VOJ. vii, 191.
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Govana III, Nikumbha, succeeds his father Indraraja after the

regency of his mother Sridevi. His inscription records his con-

secration of a temple to Siva begun by his father in 8. 1075.—

IA. viii, 39.

V. Sam. 1223, Semra inscription. Paramardideva, Chandella,

son and successor of Madanavarman.--EI. iv, 153. For the

numerous inscriptions of this king see CASR. ii, 444, 448; x, 98;

xxi, 87, 49, 68, 71, 74, 81-2.

Kaliyammarasa-of the Jimiitavahana lineage and the Khachara

race, feudatory of Vijjula, the Kalachuri.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 476.

Sunday, 16th June, V. Sam. 1224 exp., Kamauli plate of Vijaya-

chandra of Kanauj, son and successor of Govindachendra, and of

his son the Yuvaraja Jayachchandra.—EI. iv, 117.

Chedi Sam. 919. Inscription from Malhar, Jajalladeva TI,

Kalachuri ruler of Ratnapura, son and successor of Prithvideva II.

—KEI. i, 39.

Vijjala or Vijjana, Kalachuri, abdicates in favour of his son

Sovideva or Someévara, according to an inscription at Balagimve,

§. 1091 cur. (probably April 24th, a.p. 1168), which mentions
Sovideva as then reigning. Sovideva’s latest known date, 8. 1099,
corresponds approximately to the 16th January, 1177.—FKD.,

Bom. Gas., 476, 486. Copper-plate of §. 1096 from Kokahnur,
Be]gaum, JBRAS. xvi, 269. PSOCI. 101, 185, 188, and 220.

BD. 95.

Bojikeya Kedsimayya governing the Tardavadi, Hanungal, and

Banavasi districts in this and the years 1169, 1170, and 1172

under Sovideva or Someévara the Kalachuri.— FKD., Bom.

Gaz., 485.

Wednesday, 19th March, V. Sam. 1225, Jaunpur inscription of

Vijayachandra, Gaharwar or Rathor of Kanauj, son of Govinda-

chandra. He issued another grant dated in the same year, in

conjunction with his son the Yuvardja Jayachchandra.—CASR. xi,

125. IA. xv, 7; xix, 182.

Thursday, 27th March, V. Sam. 1225, Phulwariya (?) inscription

of the Japiliya Wayake Pratapadhavala.—IA. xix, 179, 184.

. Valabhi Sam. 850, Ashadba, Somnathpattam inscription of Bhava

Brihaspati.—VOJ. iu, 1.
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' §, 1092, inscription at Aihole. Bijjala and Vikrama or Vikrama-
ditya, sons of the Sinda Chavunda II, by the Kalachuri princess

Siriyadevi, governing the Kisukad. Bigadage, and KeJavadi districts.

An inscription at Ron shows Vikrama to have been ruling in

4.D. 1179 as feudatory of the Kalachuri Sankama.—JBRAS. x1,

222, 274. PSOCI., No. 83. IA. ix, 96-7. FKD., Bom. Gaz.,

485, 576.

Vijaya-Pandyadeva ruling the NoJambavadi district at Uchchangi

in this and the following year under Sovideva, Kalachuri.—FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 486.

Lakmaya, feudatory of the Hoysala Narasimha.—FKD., Bom.

Gaz., 501.

Sunday, 21st June, V. Sam. 1226 exp., Kamauli plate of Jayach-

chandra of Kanauj, son and successor of Vijayachandra. — EI.

iv, 120.

V. Sam. 1226, Bijjholi and Menialgarh inscriptions. Prith-

viraja II, Chahamana, succeeds Somesvara. The Bijjholi inscription

is dated V. Sam. 1226, Phil. va., in the reign of Someévara; that of

Menilgarh in the same year, but in Chaitra va., in the reign of

Prithviraja, which apparently fixes the accession of the latter

between these months.~-J BA. lv, 32. VOJ. vii, 192.

Tejiraja governing the Belvola district under the Kalachuri

Sovideva.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 485.

S. 1093. Niagatiyarasa or Nagaditya and his son Ketarasa, lord
of Uchchangigiri, feudatory rulers, probably of the Santalige district,

under Vijaya-Pandyadeva.—PSOC1., No. 118. RMI. 51.

H. 565. Birth at Kot Karor m Multan of Shaikh Bahau-d-Din

Zakaria. He subsequently became a disciple of Shaikh Shihabu-d-

Din Suharwardi at Baghdad but returned to Multén where he

became intimate with Faridu-d-Din Shakarganj.— BOD. 97.

95th August, Laksh. Sam. 51, Gayé inscription. Agokavalla

of Sapaidalaksha: reigning also in a.p. 1194, and mentioned in the
Gopeévara trident inscription and in that of Purushottamasimha

(1175) at Gayé.—_JBRAS. xvi, 357. IA. x, 345; xxi, 107.

Tuesday, 4th January, V. Sam. 1228 exp., Kamauli plate of

Jayachchandra of Kanauj.—EI. iv, 121.

V. Sam. 1280 cur., 28th December. Ajayapiila, Chaulukya,

succeeds his uncle Kumarapala.—IA. xvin, 80 ff. (copper-plate of
V. Sam. 1282); #b. 344 (inscription of V. Sam. 1229).
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Vasudeva, son of Keégimayya, ruling us feudatory of Sovideva

the Kalachuri.—FKD.,,Bom. Gaz., 486.

Monday, 16th April, V. Sam. 1229, copper-plate of Ajayapala,

Chaulukya.—IA. xviii, 344.

Wednesday, 21st November, V. Sam. 1230, Kamauli plate of

Jayachchandra of Kanauj.—EI. iv, 124.

H. 569. Mu‘izzu-d-Din Muhammad-i-Sam,’ Ghiri (called in

his youth Shihabu-d-Din), takes Ghazni, of which he is appointed

governor by his brother Ghiyasu-d-Din.—BMC., Zhe Sultans of

Delhi, Ynt. xi. RT. 376-7; 449, n. 8.

S. 1095-1134. Ballaija II, Vira-BallaJa, Tribhuvanamalla or
Bhujabala-Vira-Ganga, Hoysa]a, succeeds his father Narasimha I.

First of his dynasty to assume royalty. Defeated Brahma, the

general of the Western Chalukya Somegvara IV, Bhillama, Yadava

of Devagiri, and established his supremacy over Kuntala by thie

defeat of Jaitrasimha, possibly Jaitugi I, son of Bhillama, but

possibly a minister of the latter. An inscription at Annigere of

a.D. 1202 represents Vira-Ballala as finally defcating Bhillama at

Lakkundi, an event which must have taken place soon after June,

A.D. 1191, and, according to the same record, Bhillama perished

in the battle. Vira-Ballila’s latest known date is a.p. 1211 —

PSOCL., Nos. 18, 98, 99, 106, 194, 199, 221, 224, and 233. REC.

14, iii, ete. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 501-2.

The feudatories Madhavayya; Vira-Rimadcvarasa of the lineage

of Nachariija; Vira-Gonkarasa of the Bana race, son of Udayaditya-

Vira-Kalarasa; Sovidevarasa and his pradhdna Acharasa, ruling
under the Kulachuri Sovideva.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 486.

March, Kollam era, 348, Minam. Inscription at Tiruvattar.

Vira Udaya Miartinda Varma Tiruvadi, king of Venid.—Refs.

a.D. 1125.

H. 569. Faridu-d-Din Shakarganj, the Muhammadan saint,

born: died 5th Muharram, n. 664=17th October, a.p. 1265.—

BOD. 129.

H. 670. Mu‘zzu-d-Din takes Gardaiz.—RT. 449.

Pandyadevarasa of the Kidamba lineage and Mahegvaradevarasa

‘ruling as feudatories of Sovideva, the Kalachuri. Mayidevarasn
holding the office of Suskaveggade of the Belvola and Huligere

1 The ‘‘Mahommed Ghori’’ of various writers. See RT. 446, n. 5.
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districts; and Indrakegidevarasa, that of Mahimandalesvara of the

Huligere district, under the same king.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 486.

H. 571, Ghiyiigu-d-Din invades Hirat. Bahiu-d-Din Tughril

evacuates the city and takes refuge with the Khwiarizm Shihis

the Ghiris obtaining meanwhile temporary possession of Hirit.

Mu‘izzu-d-Din encounters the Sanquran, a sept of the Ghuzz tribe,

and slays many of them (Fasihi). This same year he takes Multin

from the Qarimitah and, immediately afterwards, captures Uchh.—

RT. 374 n. 5; 377, n. 6; 879; 449. BMC., Sultans of Delhi,

Introd. xi. PK. 11. -

Monday 27th and Wednesday 29th October, V. Sam. 1232,

copper-plate of Ajayapala, Chaulukya.—IA. xviii, 80 ff.

Sunday 10th August and Sunday 3lst August, V. Sam. 1252,

Kamauli and Benares copper-plates of Jayachchandra, Gaharwir

or Rathor of Kanauj, son of Vijayachandra.—KI. iv, 126-7. IA.

xviii, 129.

Thursday, August 21st, Chedi Sam. 926, Rewa copper-plate of

the Mabhiéranaka Kirtivarman of Kakkaredi, son and successor of

Vatsaraja and feudatory of Jayasimhadeva, Kalachuni of Chedi,

the brother and successor of Narasiinhadeva.—IA. xvii, 224.

Sam. 1813, Gaya inscription—dated probably in the Peguan cra

(s.c. 638) of Buddha’s Nirvina—of Purushottamasimha, son of

Kiamadevasitnha and grandson of Jayatungasimha. Asokavalla, king

of Sapadalaksha, is mentioned in this inscription.—IA. x, 341.

Bittimayya, feudatory of the Hoysala Vira-Ballaja I1; and

Bammidevarasa of the Kalachuri Sovideva.—FKD., Bom. Gaz.,

486, 505.

Tuesday, 25th March, V. Sam. 1232. The poct Narapati, son

of Amradeva, a native of Dhiri, writes his Narapatiyayacharya ut

Anhilvid, in the reign of Ajayapala.—BR. 1882-3, pp. 35, 22U.

IA. xviii, 345.

V. Sam. 1282. Srichandrasiri writes a commentary on tlie

Shaddvasyaka.—PR. iui, 14.

H. 572. Mu‘izzu-d-Din crushes the rebellion of the Sanquran

tribe.—RT. 450.

V. Sam. 1238, Milarija II, Chaulukya, succeeds his futher

Ajayapala; till a.v. 1178.—IA. vi, 186, 213.

Somadeva, son of the Mahdpradhina Ammanayya, ruling as

feudatory of the Kalachun Sovideva.—FKD., Bom. Gat., 486.

ll
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Sunday, 25th December, V. 1234, Kamauli and Beng. As. Soc.

copper-plates of Jayachchandra of Kanauj.— EI. iv, 128. IA. xvii,

134, 137.

Sunday, 3rd July, Chedi Sam. 928, Tewar inscription of the

reign of Jayasimhadeva, Kalachuri of Chedi, brother and successor

of Narasimha. Jayusimha married Gosaladevi. He was reigning

in A.D. 1175 (g.v.), and there is an undated inscription‘of his reign

from Karanbel.—EI. ii, 17, and IA. xviii, 214.

V. Sam. 1235, 1236, Piplianagar grant. Harischandra, Para-

mira of Malava, son and successor of Lakshmivarman.—JBA. vii,

786. Sce a.p. 2738.

V. Sam. 1235. Bhimadeva, Chaulukya, defeats Mu‘izzu-d-Din

of Ghazni who had invaded Anhilvid by way of Uchh and Multan,

and suceceds his brother Milarija IIT in Gujardt: till a.p. 1241.

Merutunga mentions an attempted invasion of Gujarit by Subhata-

varman of Malava and the destruction of Girjaradega by Subhata’s

son Arjunadeva during Bhima’s reign. His throne seems to have

| been usurped for a short time by Jayantasimha who issued a grant

from Anhilvid, V. Sam. 1280, and some of his dominions were lost

before his death to the Vaghelis.—IA. vi, 187 ff. Inscriptions:

V. Sam. 1256-1296.—IA. vi, 194 ff.; xi, 71. AR. xvi, 288, 289,

and 299-301, No. xvi. Forbes, Rds dla, i, 65. RT. 451.

PK. 11. EHI. ii, 294. BG. 34.

13th September, 8. 1100. Sankama, NisSankamalla II, Kala-
churi, brother and successor of Somesgvara or Sovideva, with

whom he seems to have been associated in the government from

some time in a.p. 1176. Ruled apparently also in conjunction

with his brother Ahavamalla, their combined inscriptional dates

ranging from §. 1100-1106. Sankama’s latest date, 8. 1108,
corresponds approximately to the 24th December, 1180.—Inscrip-

tions: PSOCI., Nos. 122, 183, 189-193, and 230. BD.95. FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 486, 488.

Lakhmidevayya, feudatory of Sankama.—Jbid. 487.

S.1101, Balagathve inscription. Sampakarasa, Gupta or Gutta,
feudatory of Sankama, Kalachuri.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 487, 581.

PSOCT., No. 183. |

September-October, S. 1102, Vikrama, Sinda of Yelburga, son
of Chavunda II, ruling the Kisukid district under the Kalachuri
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Sankama, This is the latest extant notice of this branch of the

Sinda family.

S.1102, Balagatnve inscription, in which are mentioned Lakhmi-
deva, Chandugideva, Rechanayya, Sovanayya, and Kavanayya,
ministers of Sankama, the Kalachuri. Keéirija ruling as feudatory

of the same king. Mentioned elsewhere as governing the Banaviisi

district in conjunction with Kavana and Somana.—IA. v, 45.

FKD., Bom. Gaz., 487.

V. Sain. 1236. Rise of the Sardhapaurnamiyaka sect of the

Jains.— BR, 1883-4, 153.

Friday, 11th April, V. Sam. 1236, Beng. As. Society’s copper-

plate of Jayachchandra, Rathor of Kanauj.—IA. xviii, 139 ff.

Chedi Sam. 932, Kumbhi copper-plate of Vijayasimhadeva,

Kalachuri of Chedi, son and successor of Jayasimha. Was reigning

In A.D. 1195 (¢.v.).—J BA. xxxi, 111 ff.

S. 1103 current, Balagiinve inscription. Ahavamalla, Kala-
churi, brother of Sankama with whom he seems to have been

associated in sovereignty. Ahavamulla’s latest known date is

S. 1106 = a.p. 1183. See under Sunkama, a.p. 1178.—PSOCL,
Nos. 190-2. RMI. 115, 184. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 488.

Mallidevarasa, son of WHariharadevarasa, and Vira-Gonkarasa,

feudatories of Saunkama, Kalachuri.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 488.

H. 577. Mu‘izzu-d-Din takes Lahor from Khusri Malik, last

of the Ghaznivides. Other uuthorities give H. 575 and 676. To

this same year (H. 577) many authors ascribe Mu‘izzu-d-Din’s

conquest of Dibal; but others vary the date between 575, 578,

and even 581.—RT. 482.

Chedi Sam. 938, Kharod inscription. Ratnadeva ITI, Kala-

churi of Ratnapura, son und successor of Jajalladeva 11. —IA.

xxi, 82.

§. 1103. Inscription at Haralohal]i, Maisir. Joyideva, son of

Vira-Vikramiditya I, and grandson of Malla, Gutta feudatory

of the Kalachuri Ahavamalla.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 581.

S 1103-1126. Kamadeva or Kiivadeva, Tailamana-Ankakira,

Kadamba feudatory of the Banavasi, Hangal, and Puligere districts

under Someégvara LV, Chalukya. Marricd Ketaladevi. After 8. 1126,
his latest date, Kamadeva is lost sight of.—Inxeriptions of §. 1119,

his sixteenth year, and of S. 1126, etc. PSOCI., Nos. 106, 107.

FKD., Bom. Gaz., 563.
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Chandugideva, feudatory of the Kalachuri Ahavamalla. Said
to have burned the territory of Vijayaditya (II) of the family of

the Kidambas of Goa, and to have taken the kingdoms of the

ChoJa and Hoysalja.

Keéimayya, feudatory ruler of Banaviisi under the same king.

He ruled also the Hayve, Santalige, and Ededore districts. —FKD.,

Bom. Gazs., 489.

V. Sam. 1239. Prithvirija, the Chahamiina, conquers the

Chandella king Paramardideva (Parmal) of Jejakabhukti, according

to inscriptions from Madanpir. The Prithviraj; Rasaw places this

event in V. Sam. 1241 =a.p. 1184.—ASNI. ii, 124. CASR. x, 98.

V. Sam. 1239. The Mauhar Thakurs, according to local records,

conquer the Bhils in the Banda district.—JBA. xlvi, 280.

S. 1104-1136. Vira-Vikramiditya II, Gutta, ruler of the
Banaviasi province. He seems to have been at first a fendatory of

Ahavamalla, the Kalachuri. Later he may have become inde-

pendent or have acknowledged the supremacy of the Yidavas or

Hoysalas.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 581-2.

V. Sam. 1238. Ratnaprabhasiri writes a commentary on Dharma-

dasagani’s Upadegamiila.—PR. iv, Ind. cil.

§. 1105, copper-plate from Behatti, Dharvid. Singhana, Kala-

churi, succeeds his brother Ahavamalla. He was the last of his

line. succumbing probably to Somesgvara IV, Chilukya, son of

Tailapa III, who, in the same year, taking advantage of the

weakened power of the Kalachuris, regained, through his feudatory,

Brahma or Bomma, part of his dominions and established himself

at Annigeri. Bomma succumbing subsequently to an attack by

Vira-BallaJa, the Chalukya power came to an end, and after

§. 1111, the date of his latest inscription, Someévara 1V is lost
sight of. —BD. 91. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 468, 489. PSOCI., Nos.

233, 234.

§. 1106 (Lonid inscription), S. 1109 (Parel inscription). Apari-

ditya II, Silahara of the Northern Konkan, possibly the successor
of Mallikarjuna (¢.0., a.p. 1156). Bhagwianlal Indraji inclined to
identify him or Aparaditya I with the Silihira Aparirka who wrote
a commentary on Yajiavalkya’s Mitakshara.— Bom. Gaz. xiii, pt. 2,

427. JBRAS. xii, 332 ff. JRAS., o.s., ii, 386; v, 176.



A.D.

1184

1185

1186

1187

A.D. 1184—-1187. 165

Tejiraja, Tcjimayya, or Tejugi, governing the Miisaviidi district

with his assistants Chaikana and Revana or Revarasa under the

Western Chalukya Someévara IV.

Ballayyasahani, with his Sendpati, the Samanta Rima arid his

Dandandyaka Kesirijayya or Keéavabhattaya, feudatories of the

same king.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 465.

Gadada-Singayya, feudatory of the Hoysala Vira-Ballila II1.—

Ibid. 505.

H. 581. Mu‘izzu-d-Din advances a second time to Lahor and

pillages the surrounding districts. He retires by the northern part

of the Panjab, and on his way repairs anew the fort of Sialkot,

leaving there a garrison under the command of Husain-i-Khar-mil.

On his departure Khusri' Malik invests it, with the aid of the

Khokar tribe, but unsuccessfully.—RT. 453, 454.

V. Sam. 1243, Faizabad coppor-plate of Jayachchandra of Kanauj.

—IA. xv, 10.

H. 582. Mu‘izzu-d-Din takes Lahor, and dethroning Khusri

Malik sends him to his brother Ghiyaisu-d-Din, who imprisons him

in a fortress in Gharjistin. ‘Ali-i-Kar-makh, governor of Multan,

placed in charge of Lahor.—PK. 10, 11. RT. 112, 0. 5; 114-5;

379. EHI. ii, 281; iv, 211. BMC., Sultans of Delhi, Introd. xi.

S. 1108, Pithapuram inscription. Pyithvidvara, chief of Vela-
nandu, son and successor of Gonka III, whose wife Jayambika, the

mother of Prithviévara, incised the above inscription. —EI. iv, 32 ff.

V. Sam. 1242. Siddhasenasiiri writes a commentary on the

Pravachanasdroddhdra.—PR. iv, Ind. cxxx.

§. 1109. Bhillama, fifth of the Early, first of the Later Yidava
dynasty, succeeds his father Karnadeva: till a.n. 1191. Said to

have captured the town of Srivardhana from Antala; defeated
the king of Pratyandaka; slain Villana, ruler of Mangalaveshtaka,

and, having captured Kalyana, to have slain the lord of Hoysala,

probably Narasimha, father of Vira-Ballaja; after which he

founded Devagiri as his capital (Hemadri’s Vratakhanda). Jalbana’s

Saktimuktavali describes him as warring against the Girjara king

and defeating Muiija and Anna. Jaitrasimha, son or minister of

Bhillama, was defeated about 8. 1113, and apparently during the

latter’s lifetime, by the Hoysala ira-Ballila (¢.v.) at Lokkigundi,

Lakkundi, in the Dharvad district, in which battle Bhillama
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himself seems to have been killed.—EI. iii, 217 (Gadag inscrip-

tion, 8. 1118). FKD., Bom. Gas. 518. BD. 103, n. 8; 106.
§. 1110. Jayakesin III, Kadamba of Goa, succeeds his father

Vijayiditya II. It was probably during this reign that the

Kidambuas of Goa lost the district round Belgaum to the Rattas

of Saundatti.—JBRAS. ix, 241 (Halsi copper-plate, S. 1122);
ib. 304 (Kittiir inscription, 8. 1124). A gold coin dated S. 1120
is referable to this reign. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 570-1.

Rhiyideva, son of Tejiraja or Tejugi, governing the Kindi

district, and Barma, son of Bhiita or Ahavamalla-Bhitiga, ruling

the Lokapura, Holalugunda, Koleniru, and Navilugunda districts,

and the town of Doddaviada.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 465.

S. 1111, inscriptions from Muttagi, Bijipur district, and from
Annigere, Dhirvad. Peyiya-Sahani, Mahapradhana and Sendpats

of Bhillama of Devagiri, and Bachiraja or Bachana, governor of the

Belvola district.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 518.

Dec. Kollam era 365. Aditya Rima Varman ruling in Venid.—

Refs. a.p. 1125.

S. 1111. Govinda, the mathematician, writes his Balabodha,
a treatise on a logical work by Sindilya of Sirasena. Govinda was
the son of Lidama, and wrote under a king Mukuteévara.—

F. E. Hall’s Phil. Index, 28.

V. Sam. 1245, Jinegvarasiiri born. He was consccrated V. Sam.

1255 and died V. Sam. 1331. Author of a Chandraprabhasvami-

charitra. His pupil Abhayatilakagani composed, V. Sam. 1312,

iu commentary on the Drdsrayakosa.—VR. iv, Ind. xlv.

V. Sam. 1247 (?), inscription from Ratnapura. Prithvideva ITT,

Kalachuri or Haihaya of Ratnapura, son and successor apparently

of Ratnadeva IIT,—EI. 1, 45.

S. 1112-1127. Bhoja or Vira-Bhojadeva, Silihara of Kolhapur,
son and successor of Vijaviditya and apparently the last of this

branch of the Silihfiras. Was probably overthrown by Singhana IT
of Devagiri in, or soon after, 8. 1131, the beginning of the latter’s
reign. EI. ni, 213. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 549. BD. 107, 108.

The poet Chand flourished about this date, being contemporary

| with Prithviraja the Chihamina. The authorship of the Prithoiray

Rdsau has been attributed to him, but by some authorities this

poem is now regarded as a forgery of a much later date —VOJ.

vii, 189. JBRAS. xi, 283.
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Moggallina (Sangharakkhita Thera), Pali grammarian and lexico-

grapher, flourished in Ceylon: author of the Subedhdlaikdra, the

Khuddasikkhatika, the Vuttodaya, and the Sambandhachinta.—

JBA. xliv, pt. 1, p. 90.

H. 587. Mu‘izzu-d-Din takes the fortress of Tabarhindah, and

being himself abotit to return to Ghazni places Ziyiu-d- Din

Muhantmad in charge, with instructions to hold it until his return

after the hot scason. In the meantime Pithori, Rai (Prithviraja,

Chahamana of Ajmir), advances with other allied Hindu princes

and defeats Mu‘izzu-d-Din at Tari‘in, near Thinedar. The latter,

badly wounded, retires to Lahor, whence, on recovering, he returns

to Ghazni. Here Ghiyasu-d-Din summons him’ to joi him along

with Shamsu-d-Din of Bamiain and Taju-d-Din-i-Harab of

Sijistin against Sultin Shah Khwiarizmi, who had seized Merv

and plundered the frontiers of Ghar. Previous to these proceedings

against Sultin Shah, Ghiyasu-d-Din had ordered the murder of

Khusrii Malik and his son Bahram Sbah, thus putting an end to

the Mahmidi dynasty of Ghazni.—RT. 248, 379; 456, n. 2; 457 ff.

S. 1113, Gopegvar Trident inscriptions of Raja Anckamalla.
The older of the two inscriptions describes Anekamalla’s victories

in Kedarabhimi or Garhwil; the other (dated S. 1113) records
his erection of a palace.—ASNI. ii, 44. JBA. v, 347, 485.

§.1113. J aitugi I, Jaitrasimha or Jaitrapalu, Yadava of Devagiri,
succeeds his father Bhillama apparently just after the latter’s defeat

}at Lakkundi by the Hoysala Vira-Ballaja, and reigns till ap. 1210.

Said to have overcome Rudra, lord of the Tailangas ( Vratakhanda),

and to have released Ganapati from prison and made him lord

of the Andhra country (Paithan grant of Ramachandra and Baha]

inscription of Singhana). Inscriptions from Bijapur of S. 1118,
sixth year of reign, and two undated from Managoli and from

Deir.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 521. BD.106ff. 1A.xiv, 816. EI. iii, 113.

V. Sam. 1248. Asada, a son of Raja Katuka of the race of

Bhillam@a (Bhinmal, Maftwar), writes the Viuckamaijart—PR.

i, 68.

Lakshmidhara, son of the mathematician and astronomer Bhis-

karichirya, flourished, being Chief Pandit to Jaitrapala.—BD. 107.

EI. 1, 340.

H. 588. Sultin Shah, Khwarizmf, defeated on the Murgh-ib

by Ghiyasu-d-Din and his allies, retires to Marv. Qutbu-d-Din
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I-bak, the Turk, who had previously fallen into the hands of the

Khwéarizmi, is recaptured by the Ghiris.—RT. 248; 378-9; 456,

n.2; 515. JBA. xlv, 326, 327 ff.

H. 588, ¥V. Sam. 1249. Prithviraja besieges Tabarhindsh, and

Ziyau-d-Din, after holding it successfully for over thirteen months, is

forced to capitulate, when Mu‘izzu-d-Din, returning to Hindustan,

again encounters Pyithvirija and his allies near Thaneéar and

totally defeats them, thus becoming virtually master of the country.

Prithviraja, being captured, is put to death and his son appointed

governor of Ajmir. Mu‘izzu-d-Din, according to the Taju-l-Ma‘asir,

immediately proceeds to Delhi, then held by a kinsman of Gobind

Rai, but, on the Raja’s agreeing to submit and pay a heavy

tribute, he leaves him unmolested and, placing Qutbu-d-Din in

charge of the fort of Kuhram, prepares to return to Ghazni.

Towards the end of the year Qutbu-d-Din defeats the Jats

who, under a leader named Jatwan, had besieged Hansi; after

which he takes Mirat.—RT. 457 ff., 464 ff.; 466, n. 1; 469; 516 ff.

EHI. u, 216. PK. 38.

S. 1113, 1114, Gonamarasa, feudatory governor of the Tardavadi
country, probably under Jaitugi of Devagin.— FKD., Bom.

Gas., 521. ,

S. 1114. Ereyanna or Eraga governing the Banavasi and San-
talige districts under the Hoysala Vira-BallaJa II.—FKD., Bom.

Gasz., 505.

H. 589. Qutbu-d-Dim captures Delhi. Mu‘izzu-d-Din makes

it the capital of the Muhammadan power in Hindustan and

becomes the founder of the First or Turkish dynasty of the Delhi

Sultans.—RT. 469. JBA. xliv, pt. 1, 275; xlv, 325 ff. BMC.,

Sultans of Delhi, xii, xxx. PK. 23.

Qutbu-d-Din takes Kalinjar (Kalaijara) and Mahoba, returning

to. Delhi by way of Budaun. It was while Qutbu-d-Din was at

Mahoba on this occasion that, according to some authorities,

Muhammad-i-Bakht-yar, Khalji, having conquered Bihar, prosented

himself before Qutbu-d-Din. Later in the same year he left

Bihar and proceeded against Rai Lakhmantah of Lakhnauti.—RT.

628 ff.; 553. ERI. ii, 231.

In this year fell Chandrasena, last of the Dor Rajas of Baran.

Before his death he killed Khwajah Lal ‘Ali, one of the principal

officers of Qutbu-d-Din’s invading force.—Growse’s Bulandshahr,

42-8, ASNI. ii, 5. JBA. xliv, pt. 1, 275.



A.D.

1193

1194

A.D. 11983—1194. 169

May, Kollam era 368, Idavam, inscription near Arringal of

Keraja Varman Tiruvadi, possibly a king of Venad .—Refs. 4.D..1125.

H. 589. Birth of Minhaju-d-Din the Persian historian. In

H. 624 or 625 he went to Uchh, where the governor Nagiru-d-

Din Qabichah placed him in charge of the Firizi College

and made him Qéazi of the forces of his son ‘Alau-d-Din Bahrim

Shah. He subsequently ingratiated himself with Altamsh,

accompanying him to Delhi, and in H. 680 the latter made him

Qazi Qhatib and Imim of Gwaliar under the governor Rashidu-d-

Din-‘Ali. In H. 635 he was made superintendent of the Nasiriah

College at Delhi, to which uppointment was added that of the

Qaziship of the kingdom in the year H. 639. The latter post he

resigned in H. 640 and went on a visit to Lakhnauti,- where

he remained two years, On his return to Delhi in H. 643 the

influence of Ghiyasu-d-Din Balban (afterwards Ulugh Khan-i-

A‘zam and subsequently Sultin of Delhi) obtained for him his

reappointment to the Nagiriah College, the lectureship of the Jami‘

Masjid, and the Qaziship of Gwaliar. In H. 649 Minhaju-d-Lin

was again made Qazi of the Delhi kingdom and the capital, but

was deprived of that office in H. 651 on the successful issue of

‘Imadu-d-Din Rayhan’s conspiracy against Ulugh Khian-1-A‘zam.

On the latter's return to power Minhaju-d-Din was for the third

time made Qazi of the Delhi kingdom. He died during the reign

of Sultén Ghiyasu-d-Din Balban, but in what year 1s unknown.—

Raverty, Memoir of the Author of the Tabagat-1-Nasiri, JBA. hy,

pt. 1, 76 ff.

V. Sam. 1250. Silagana and Devabhadra found the Agamika or

Tristutika sect of the Jains.—BR. 1883-4, 153.

Thursday, 19th May, Laksh. Sam. 74, Gaya inscription of Asoka-

valla of Sapadaluksha.—IA. x, 346; xix, 7.

H. 590. Qutbu-d-Din, leaving Delhi, crosses the Jin and takes

the fort of Kol after an obstinate resistance. Later in the same

year he aids Mu‘izzu-d-Din in defeating Jayachchandra of Benares

and Kanauj and capturing his fortress of Asni.—RT. 470, 518.

H.590. Muhammad-i-Bakht-yar takes Nadiya,’ Rai Lakhmaniah

fleeing at his approach. Having destroyed the town, Muhammad-1-

Bakht-yar establishes himself at Lakhnauti as governor.—RT. 557 ff.

1 Blochmann assigns the conquest of Bengal to the Hijra year 594 or 585.
See JBA. xliv, 275 ff. ; xlv, 330 ff. .
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stone inscription of the Chandella Paramardideva.—EI. i, 207.

Friday, 27th October, V. Sam. 1253, Rewa copper-plate of Vijaya-

simhadeva, Kalachuri of Chedi, son and successor of Jayasimhadeva ;

and of his feudatory Salakhanavarmadeva, Maharinaka of Kakaredi,

son of Vatsaraja and brother and successor of Kirtivarman.—

TA. xvit, 227.

H. 591. Qutbu-d-Din having quelled a rising in Ajmir headed

by Bhiraj (or Hamir) a brother of the late Prithvirija, invades

Gujarat, and defeating Bhimadeva’s gencral near Anhilvad, sacks

the town and returns by Hinsi to Delhi.— RT. 519, note.

EI. 1, 22.

Armativaja, feudatory governor of the Taranid, Hadinad, and

Kunad districts under Vira-Ballaja 11, Hoysala—FKD., Bom.

Gaz., 505.

S. 1117. Pithipuram inscription of the Konamandala chiefs

Mallideva and Manma-Satya II.—EI. iv, 83.

H. 592. Qutbu-d-Din advances against the Mairs who had

combined with the army of Gujarét to attack the Musalmans.

They, however, force him to retreat to Ajmir and shut him up

there for several months. On Mu'‘izzu-d-Din’s sending to relieve

him they retire. According to the Zdju-l-Ma‘asir Qutbu-d-Din

about this time, having sent an account of his doings to Ghazni,

was summoned thither by Mu‘izzu-d-Din. He returned by way

of Gardaiz and Karman and married at the latter place a daughter

of Taju-d-Din Ildiz (I-yal-diiz).

In the same year, according to the same authority, he joined

Mu‘izzu-d-Din in an attack on Thangir (Biyinaé) which, when

captured, was made over to Bahau-d-Din Tughril. From Thangir

Mu‘izzu-d-Din proceeded to Gwaliar and, leaving its reduction

to Bahaiu-d-Din Tughril, returned to Ghazni. Gwaliar held out

about a year and was eventually surrendered to Qutbu-d-Din,

“whereupon Tughril, to whom it had been promised by Mu‘izzu-d-

Din, prepared to procecd against him but died suddenly before

he could accomplish it. Shamsu-d-Din Altamsh was appointed

governor of Gwaliar by Qutbu-d-Din.—RT. 470 and note 3; 517,

note; 518, 520, 546, 604. LEHI. ii, 226, 228.

V. Sam. 1258, Belkhara inscription of Raja Lakhayadeva of

Kanauj. Itis noteworthy that this inscription makes no mention of

the Musalmiin conquest of Kanauj, consummated three years before
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by the defeat and death of Jayachchandra, last of the Rathor

dynasty.—ASNI. ii, 252-3.

S.1118. Vira-Ballala, Hoysala, besieges Hangal but is tempo-
rarily repulsed by Sohani, general of Kamadeva the Kadamba.

Eventually Ballaja takes Hingal, and Kaimadeva, though actively

opposing him up to S. 1125, is lost sight of after that date.—

FKD., Bom. Gaz., 563.

Sankara, feudatory ruler of the Tardavadi district under Jaitugi I
of Devagiri —FKD., Bom. Gaz., 521.

May, Kollam era 371, Medam 25. Vira Rima Varman Tiruvadi

ruling in Venad.—Refs. a.p. 1125.

H. 592. The Jimi‘ Masjid (now known as the Qutbi Masjid)

at Delhi said to have been completed.— RT. 520, notes.

H. 593. Qutbu-d-Din, in the middle of Safar (January), invades

Gujarat to avenge his reverse of the previous year, and on the

18th Rabi‘ I (3rd February) wins a victory over Bhimadcva’s forces

which gives him temporary possession of Anhilvad, after which he

returns to Delhi.—RT. 521. EHI. un, 229.

Lakshma, Lakshmidhara, or Lakhmideva, feudatory of the Hoysala

Vira-Ballala I1.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 506.

S. 1121. Rayadeva or Rayadevarasa governing the Belvola
country under the Hoysaja Vira-Balléla 11.—IA. un, 298. FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 506.

S. 1121-1141. Kartavirya IV, Ratta, ruling at Belgaum; his
younger brother, Mallikarjuna, being associated with him during

part of his reign. Kartavirya’s wives were Echaladevi and Midevi.

JBRAS. x, 220 ff. (Kalholi inscription) ; 76. 240 tf. (Nesargi inserip-

tion). IA. xix, 242 (Bhoj copper-plate). FKD., Bom. Gaz., 556-7.

Sunday, 30th April, V. Sam. 1256, copper-plate from Bhopil.

Udayavarmadeva, Paramira of Malava, son of Harischandra, and

successor of Lakshwivarmadeva.—lLA. xvi, 252.

Jayaratha, Syingiira or Sriigiraratha, Kashmirian philosopher,

flourished: author of the Zuntrdlokavirekha, a commentary on

Abhinavagupta’s Zantraloka. His brother Jayadratha wrote the

Alankdravimargini, a commentary on Ruyyaka’s -dlankdrasarcasva,

also the Llaracharitachintamani.—BKR. 61, 81, 82. PR. i, p. 18.

AC. 200.
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The Marithi poct Mukundraj flourished, having been, according

to tradition, the guru of Jaitrapala or Jaitugi, Yadava of Devagiri.

Author of the Vivek Sindhu.—Trans. Ninth Oriental Congress,

i, 283-4.

April-May, H. 597, Rajab. Ghiyasu-d-Din and his brother

Mu‘izzu-d-Din, on the death of Takish of Khwarizm, despatch

Muhammad-i-Kharnak to Merv, and follow themselves with a large

army. After plundering the country about Tis they advance to

Shad-yakh, a part of the city of Nishipir, where they force ‘Ali

Shah, the Sultan’s brother, to capitulate, thus obtaining temporary

possession of the country as far as Bustéim and Jirjan. Leaving

a strong force at Nishapiir under Malik Ziyau-d-Din, Ghiyasu-d-Din

returns to Hirat, while Mu‘izzu-d-Din procecds to Quhistin against

the Mulahidah heretics with whom he comes to terms, and having

occupied Junabad leaves the Qazi of Tilak in charge.

Muhammad-i-Takish, setting out in Zi‘l-hijjah of the same year,

reaches Shad-yakh early in H. 598 and forces Malik Ziyau-d-Din

to surrender, treating him and his troops with honour. He then

proceeds by way of Merv towards Khwarizm to prepare for

advancing on Hirét.—RT. 255, n. 7; 393, n. 8.

Baijnath copper-plate of the Rajbar Indradeva of the Katyiri
line of Kumaun.— NWP. Gazetteer, xi, 519, 520.

§.1124. Jagadala-Bhattamadeva and Amritesvara, feudatories of
Vira-BalliJa II, Hoysala, the first governing the Kuntala country.

—FKD., Bom. Gas., 506; also Ist cd., p. 68.

Sunday, 16th June, S. 1124, Pithipuram inscription. Coronation
of Mallapadeva III, Eastern Chilukya of Pithapuram, son and

successor of Vijayaditya III. The Chalukyas of Pithapuram

claimed descent from Beta or Vijayiditya 1 of the Eastern Chalukyas

of Vengi.—EI. iv, 226 ff.

H. 599. The Khwarizmis invest Hirit and Ghiyasu-d-Din and

Mu‘izzu-d-Din advance to its relicf, the latter by way of Tal-qin.

Sultan Muhammad retreats to Merv, and halting at Sarakhs opens

negotiations with the Ghiris. On the 27th Jumada‘ I (11th Feb.)

Ghiyfsu-d-Din dies at Hirat, and Mu‘izzu-d-Din, leaving a large

force at Tis under Muhammad-i-Kharnak, withdraws from

Khurasin and goes to Badghais, where he assumes the supreme

power, appointing his nephew Mahmiid ibn Ghiyasu-d-Din to the
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charge of Bust, Isfiraér, and Farih; his cousin Ziyiu-d-Din

Muhammad to Firiz-koh and Ghir with the title of ‘Alau-d-Din;

and his sister’s son Niasiru-d-Din Alb (Arslin-)i-Ghizi, Saljiaqi,

to Hirat and its dependencies. Muhammad-i-Kharnak, in the mean-

time, being overthrown by a body of Khwarizmi troops is captured

and executed. The Khwarizmi nobles urge Sultan Muhammad

to march again against Hirat, and in Jumada‘ I, H. 600, he’ appears

before it for the second time, and Alp-i-Ghazi, the governor,
stipulating for the safety of life and property, surrenders it.—
RT. 257, n. 2; 383, 393, 397, 471, 472. PK. 31.

H. 600. Niasiru-d-Din-i-Aetamur, governor of Uchh, having

been slain in the engagement at Andkhiid of the previous year,

Mu‘izzu-d-Din appoints Nasiru-d-Din Qubachah (Qabi-jah) to

. 531-2. BMC., MS. xlv.

S. 1125. Kamathada-Mallisetti governing the Santalige and
Nagarakhanda districts in the Banavasi country under the Hoysnja

Vira-Ballaja 1[. Mallana acting as Mahapradhana and Dandanéyaka

of the same king.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 506.

S. 1125, 1161. Miandvi and Lon&d inscriptions of Keéideva,
son of Aparirka (possibly Apariditya II, Silahira of the Northern
Konkan).— Bom. Gaz. xiii, pt. 2, 427.

H. 601. Mu‘izzu-d-Din invades Khwarizm to avenge the

death of Muhammad-i-Kharnak; but is forced to retreat before

Muhammad-i-Khwirizm Shah to Hazir-Asp, where the Ghiris are

defeated, and in their retreat towards Andkhid encounter the

troops of Gir Khan of Qara-khita and sustain heavy loss, Mw‘izzu-

d-Din, himself, being only saved from captare by intervention of

Sultan ‘Usman of Samrqand. On his return to Ghazni he makes

a treaty of peace with Muhammad Khwirizmi.—RTY. 473-481.

H. 601. Muhammad-i-Bakht-yir starts on an expedition into.

Tibet and Turkistan, bis route lying along the bank of the river

Tista through Sikkim to Burdhin-kot. On reaching the table-

land of Tibet, he encounters the Turks and, after a hard-won

victory, Muhammad-i-Bakht-yar retreats. On the return march

the greater part of his troops are drowned in fording a river, and

he returns to Dib-kot heart-broken at his disaster.—KT. 560-573.

§. 1126-1131, Kalho]i inscription and Bhoj copper-plate. Mialli-

karjuna, Ratta, governing at Be]gaum with his brother Kartavirya 1V

(q.v., a.D, 1199).
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1204

1205

1206

V. Sam. 1261-1296. Tilakacharya, author of an Avasyakala-

ghucritts (V. Sam. 1296); of the Pratyekabuddhacharitra; and of

a commentary on the Dasavaikdlikasatra (V. Sam. 1261), ete.—

PR. i, 60; iv, Ind. xlviii.

Conquest of Constantinople by the Crusaders. This event is of

some importance in the history of the development of trade

relations between Europe and the East. The Venetians recciving

from the Crusaders a part of the Peloponnesos, began about this

time to secure a monopoly of the trade with the East, or at least

of that portion of it carried on by the Black Sea. Fifty-seven

years later the Greeks rose in rebellion and, with the aid of the

Genoese, expelled the Latin emperor from Constantinople. As

a reward for their services the Genoese received the suburb of

Pera at, Constantinople. The Venetians, thus deprived of their

monopoly of the overland trade, were forced to revisit Alexandria

and procure Indian articles by the Red Sea.—Gleig’s History of

the British Emptre in India, vol, i, 312 ff.

H. 602. The Khokar tribe rebel and devastate the country

round Lahor. Mu‘izzu-d-Din procecds against them from Ghazni,

5th Rabi‘ I (20th October) and on the 25th defeats them on the

Jhilam aided by Qutbu-d-Din I-bak and Shameu-d-Din Altamsh,

the latter of whom greafly distinguishes himself and is commended

by the Suitin.—RT. 481-4, 604.
H. 602. Khwajah Hasan Sadr Nizimi flourished, having in this

year begun his Taju-l- Mdasir. —EHI. u, 209.

8.1127. In the reign of Bhojadeva 1I, Silahara of Kolhapur, the
Sabdarnavachandrita composed by Somatleva.—IA. x, 75; 76, n. 2.
The Suduktikarnamrita, an anthology, compiled by Sridharadasa,

son of Vatudisa the friend and gentral of Lakshmartasena of

Bengal.—Riijendralal Mitra’s Notices of Sanskrit HSS., iii, 184.

EI, ii,-3832. PR. u, 69.

H. 602, 2nd Sha‘ban (14th March). Mu‘izzu-d-Din, on his

return from Lahor, is assassinated on the Indug by a Mulahidah
heretic or, a3 some writers say, by a band of Khokars. His nephew

Ghiyasu-d-Din Mahmid, son of Ghiyasu-d-Din Muhammad, secures

the throrie of Ghir and gains possession of Firtiizkoh. Qutbu-d-Din

I-bak esthblishes himself in Hindustan, being erowned at Lahor

18th Zilq‘adah (26th June), and Taju-d-Din diz takes possession

of Ghazni.—RT. 398; 484-493 ; 522-3, note,
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1206

1207

1208

1209

H. 603. Qutbu-d-Din I-bak advances into the Panjab against

Tiju-d-Din Ildiiz, who had sent the wazir of Ghazni against

Qubichah and driven him from Lahor, which he was holding for

Qutbu-d-Din. Taju-d-Din being defeated retires to Kirmin and

Shalazin, and Qutbu-d-Din tukes possession of Ghazni which he

holds forty days when, Ildiiz advancing, he retreats to Lahor.

Iyzu-d-Din ‘Ali-i-Maurdiu is said to have accompanicd Qutbu-d-Din

on tlis expedition and to have been captured by the partizans

of Ikdiz, though other writers represent him as having fallen into

the hands of Turks who carricd him off to Kashgar.—RT. 503 ;

526, n. 8; 576, n. 6.

H. 602. Izzu-d-Din Muhammad Shirin succeeds to the govern-

ment of Lakhnauti in Bengal on the assassination of Muhammad-i-

Bakht-yar by Ali-i-Mardin. The latter being imprisoned by

Muhammad Shirin escapes and takes refuge with Qutbu-d-Din

{-bak at Delhi.—RT. 575, n.9; 576. BMC., Muhummadan States,

. 3.

V. Sam. 1263. The Satapadika composed by Dharmaghosha.

A commentary on it was written in V. Sam. 1294 by Mahcendrasimha.

—PR. 1, 63; iv, Ind. Ixv.

August 9th, §. 1129, inscription at Pitna, Khandesh. Soideva,
Nikumbha, raling as fcudatory of Jaitugi I, Yadava of Devagiri.

He was succecded by his brother Hemiidideva, who ruled under

Jaitugi’s successor, Singhana.—KEIL. 1, 338.

Madhavayya, feudatory of the IloysaJa Vira-Ballija I1.—FKD.,

Bom. Gaz., 506.

Ballayya governing Annigere under the Woysala Vira-Balla]a IT.

—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 506.

V. Sam. 1265-85. Jinadattasiri of the Viyada gachchha

flourished. Author of the Vivekavilisa.—PR. iv, Ind. xxxvi.

S. 1130, inscription from Hannikeri, near Sampgaon. Lakshmi-

deva, Lakshmana, or Lakshmidhara, Ratta of Saundatti, son of

Kartavirya III, apparently reigning ; though this date is not easily

reconcilable with those of his sons Kartavirya 1V and Malli-

karjuna which fall carlier.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 556.

V. Sam. 1265, Aba inscription. Dharivarsha, Miéndalika of
Chandrivati, ruling as feudatory of Bhimadeva II of Gujarat.—
IA. xi, 220.
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A.D.

1209

1210

Kollam era 384, Idavam or Mithunam, and Thursday, 18th

Minam, 389. Vira Irdéman Kerala Varman reigning in Venid.—

P. 8. Pillai, Harly Sovereigns of Travancore, p. 42 ff.

H. 607. Qutbu-d-Din I-bak dies at Lahor and is succeeded by

Arim Shih, probably his adopted son. Altamsh, governor of

Budaun, a former slave and the son-in-law of Qutbu-d-Din, seizes

Delhi, and Aram Shah, advancing against him, is defeated in the

plain of Jiid and probably put to death by Altamsh, who becomes

ruler of Delhi.—RT. 528-9.

Nasiru-d-Din Qabachah takes possession of Sindh, Multan,

Bhakar, and Siwastin, to which he afterwards adds the territory

extending to the Sarasvati and Kuhram. He reigned independently

and until H. 625 =a.p. 1227.—RT. 529. JBA. lxi, pt. 1, 168.

BMC., Muhammadan States, xiv.

Ali-i-Mardin assumes independence at Lakhnauti with the title

of ‘Alau-d-Din.—RT. 577 ff. JBA. xlii, pt. 1, 349.

§. 1132. Singhana, Simha, Simhala, Tribhuvanamalla, Yadava
of Devagiri, succeeds his father Jaitugi. Singhana was one of the

most powerful of the Yadava sovereigns. Inscriptions state that

he defeated Jajalladeva; Ballajla the Hoysala; Bhoja of Kolhapur,

whose kingdom he annexed, and that he humbled the sovereign of

Malava, these and other victories being also mentioned in the

Vratakhanda. An inscription from Ambem describes the exploits

against the Girjara, Malava, and Abhira princes of the Brahman

chief Kholesvara, Singhana’s general, and relates how his son and

successor in command, Rama, led an unsuccessful expedition into

Gujarit, losing his life after a hard-fought battle on the banks of

the Narmadi. Two invasions of Gujarat in the time of Lavana-

prasida and Viradhavala by ‘‘Simhana, king of the south” are

mentioned by Somesvara in his Kirtikaumudt, and after one of these

a peace seems to have been concluded between Singhana and

Lavanaprasida. Rama’s expedition probably took place shortly

before S. 1160, when Visaladeva was reignjng at Dholka. The
post of chief astrologer was held under Singhana by Changadeva,

grandson of the astronomer Bhiaskaréchirya and by Anantadeva,

grandson of Bhaskara’s brother Sripati. The former founded
a college at Patna, Khandesh, for the study of Bhaskara’s Sidd-

hantagiroman?, and Anantadeva built and consecrated a temple

to Bhavani in the same district, S. 1144.
Sodhala, son of Bhaskara, a native of Kashmir who had settled
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1210

1211

1213

1215

in the Dekkan, was chief secretary or Srikaranddhipa, which office
he held under Jaitrapala ond Bhillama. His son Sirngadhara wrote
during this reign a treatise on music—the Sangitaratndkara—on

which King Singhana scems to have written a commentary.—

JBRAS. ix, 326 (inscription from Tiliva]}i of 8. 1160); xii, 1, 7 ff.
(inscriptions of 8S. 1136 from Khedrapiir); 2b. 2, 11 £f., or ASWI.

ii, pl. lxxiv, p. 233, and 7b. 3, 116 (from Munoli, 8. 1145); xv, 383

(from Harajahajja, §. 1160). ASWI. iii, 85 (Ambem inscription,

S.1162). EI. iii, 110 (from Baha], Khandesh, of $.1144). PSOCI.,

Nos. 87, 100, 112, 201. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 522. BD. 107 ff.

Niariyana-Lakshmideva and Vira-Bijjarasa, son of Ancgadeva,

ruling as feudatories of the Yadava, Singhana.—FKD., Bom.

Gaz., 523.

February 7th, 8. 1130 for 1131. Nagpur Museum inscription of

Jagadekabhishana- Maharaja or Somesvaradeva-Chakravartin, a king

apparently connected with some branch of the Sinda family.—

EI. ii, 314.

H.608. Sultan ‘Aliu-d-Din ‘Ali-i-Mardan of Lakhnauti murdered

by a party of Khalji Amirs, who elect Husimu-d-Din ‘Iwaz his

successor.—RT. 580. JBA. xlu, pt.1, 349. BMC., Afuhammadan

Slates, p. 3.

Thursday, February 24th, V. Sam. 1267 exp., Pipliinagar

copper-plate; V. Sam 1270 and 1272 on copper-plates from

Bhopal. Arjunavarmadeva, Paramara of Malava, son and suc-

cessor of Subhatavarman, whose predecessors were: his father,

Vindhyavarman, and grandfather Ajayavarman, the latter being

probably a son of Yusovarman and brother of Jayavarman whom

he .apparently deposed. Arjanavarman was the author of the

Rasikasatjivini, a commentary on the Amarusataka.—See a.p. 1138.

JBA. v, 377 ff. JAOS. vu, 25, 32. LA. xix, 24. ZDMG. xlvii,

92 ff.

V. Sam. 1269-1298. Trailokyavarmadeva, Chandella, son and

successor of Paramardideva. Ajaygadh inseription.—CASR. xxi,

50, 147.

| oH. 612. Taju-d-Din Tldiiz driven into Hindustan by the
| Khwérizmis who, under Muhammad Shih, had seized Ghazni,

| defeats Qabichah near Lahor and takes possession of the Panjab.

—RT. 505.

12
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§.1137. Tribhuvanachakravartin Rajarajadeva II, Chola, begins

to reign. Poygai temple mscriptions of S. 1160, 1161, and 1168,
in his 22nd, 24th, and 28th years respectively.. Tirumalai in-

scription of 20th year, and Gianganir inscription of 41st year.—

ASSI. in, 86 ff. and 105, No. 74; 128, No. 106; 143, No. 150.

MGO., Gth August, 1892, No. 544, 10.

Vira-Mallideva, or Mallikirjuna, of the Kiadamba lineage,

begins tu govern the Banavasi and Hangal districts. Inscriptions

of S, 1163 and 1178 show him to have been apparently independent.

—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 564.

Hemmeyaniyaka holding the office of Sunhadhikarin of the

Banavasi district under Mividevapandita, a feudatory of the Yadava

Singhana.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 523.

H.612. Taju-d-Din Tldiiz, now master of the Panjab, advances

against Shamsu-d-Din Altamsh to enforce certaim claims resisted by

the latter. Shamsu-d-Din encounters and defeats him near Tara‘in

3rd Shauwil (25th January), and Taju-d-Din taken captive is

shortly afterwards put to death at Budaun.—RT. 505, 608.

H. 613. <Altamsh proceeds in Jumida‘ I (August) from Delhi

to Lahor against Qabichah.— RT. 533.

V. Sam. 1273. Ajitadevasiiri writes a yogavidhi which is quoted

in the Vichdraratnasangraha.—VR. iv, Ind. 1.

H. 613, 24th January (14th Shauw4l). Altamsh crosses the

Biyaés, and Qabichuh retreating to Lahor 1s pursucd and routed.

He escapes to Uchh. Altamsh taking Lahor appoints his eldest

son, Nasiru-d-Din Mahmid, governor of it early in H. 614.—

RT. 533. PK. 42. EHI. ui, 240-1.

Saturday, 24th November, V. Sun. 1275, Harsaudi inscription.

Devapiladeva ruling at Dhari. Two inscriptions at Udepur give

him the dates V. Sam. 1286 and 128[/9]? The evidence of the

Harsauda inscription establishes his connection with the Paramara

rulers Lakshmivarman, Harischandra, and Udayavarmadeva.—

IA. xix, 24; xx, 83, 310 (Harsauda inscription).

Ballaijudeva governing the Masavadi country under Singhana of

| Devagiri.—FKD., Bom. Gas, 523.

H, 616 (coin date), Husimu-d-Din ‘Iwaz, who had sucreeded

‘Alau-d-Din as governor of Bengal in a.p. 1211, assumes inde-
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1219
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122]

pendence’ under the title of Ghiydésu-d-Din.—JBA. xlii, pt. 1,

354,

Rise of the Vyaghrapalliya or Vaghela branch of the Anhilvad

Chaulukyas. The founders of this dynasty, Lavanaprasida and

his son Viradhavala, having rebelled against Bhimadeva II and

seized part of his dominions, establish their independence at Dholka

about this date, appointing as their ministers the famous Jaina

brothers Vastupala and Tejahpala.—IA. vi, 190, 213. Kathvate’s

Kirtikaumudi, xiv, xv.

V. Sam. 1276. Sravasti inscription recording the erection of

a convent for Buddhist ascetics at the town of Ajavrisha by

Vidyadhara. Vidyadhara’s father, Janaka, was counsellor to

Gopala, the ruler of Gadhipura or Kanauj, and Vidyadhara seems

to have held u similar position under Madana, probably a successor

of Gopala.—ASNI. ii, 308.

Jinadatta, author of the Vivekavelasa, flourishes under Udaya-

simha, Chihumiana of Javalipura, a contemporary of Viradhavala

of Dholka (a.p. 1219-1235).—BR. 1883-4, 156,

H. 618, August (Rajab). Jalilu-d-Din Mang-barni, Khwarizmi,

defeated on the Indus by the Mughals under Chingiz Khan. He

then retires into Hindustan. The Mughals sent under Tirtae in

pursuit of him, invest Multan which holds out, and after ravaging

the provinces of Multan, Lahor, Peshawar, and Malikpir retire

again to Ghazni. Jalilu-d-Din, meanwhile, retreating towards

the frontiers of Delhi, sends an envoy to Shamsu-d-Din Altamsh

requesting shelter; but this being refused, he returns to Balalah

and Nikalah near Lahor, where he is joined by some of his old

soldiers. He sends a detachment against the Khokar chief in the

Hills of Jid which returns victorious with much booty, and then,

in alliance with the Khokar chief, proceeds against Qabachah whom

he totally routs near Uchh, after which he returns to the Salt Range

hills, taking on his way a fortress called Bisiram or Bisrim.—

RT. 285 ff., notes; 293, n. 5; 609.

1 Raverty pointa out in his translation of the Tabagat-i-Napiri, notes p. 772,
that Ghiydsu-d-Din ‘Iwaz never acknowledged Altamsh as his suzerain until

H. 622. He accounts for the presence of coins of the lgtter in Bengal by

supposing them to have been strack in Bihar, whither Alamsh on several

occasions had sent forces, and where he had established feudatories of his own.
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§. 1145. Jogadeva, feudatory of Singhana of Devagiri, and
younger brother of Jagadala-Purushottama who apparently ruled

the Toragale district.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 523.

V. Sam. 1278. The Jayantavijayakavya composed by Abhaya-

devasiri (Vadisimha), pupil of Vijayachandrasiri and third in

succession to Jinasekharasari who flourished V. Sam. 1204.—PR. iv,

Ind. vii.

H. 620. Chingiz Khin despatches another army against Jalalu-d-

Din Mang-barni who moves to Lower Sindh. Qabachah remaining

hostile, Jalalu-d-Din proceeds to Uchh which he fires, and thence

to Siwastin (now Sehwan) the governor of which, Fakhru-d-Din

Salari, surrenders. Jalalu-d-Din, leaving him in charge, marches

to Dibal and Damrilah, whence he despatches a force under

Khas Khan towards Nahrwalah (Anhilvad) which returns with

great booty.—RT. 294, note.

H. 621. Jalalu-d-Din Mang-barni, hearing of the establishment

of his brother Ghiyasu-d-Din Pir Shah in ‘Iraq and of the invest-

ment of Bardasir in Kirman by Burag, the Hajib, sets out for

‘Iraq by way of Makran and appoints Al-Hasan Qarlugh viceroy

of Ghir and Ghazni.—RT. 295. BMC., Muhammadan States, xlvi.

V. Sam. 1280-90 on coms. Malayavarmadeva of Narwar

reigning.—PK. 67, 74. JBA. xxxiv, 127.

V. Sam. 1280, copper-plate issued from Anhilvéd by Jayanta-

simha who seems to have usurped the throne for a short time from

Bhimadeva II.—IA. vi, 196 ff.

§. 1145-1157, inscriptions at Hérihar, etc. Narasimha II,
Hoysaja, son and successor of Vira-Ballaja; married Kalaledevi.

Retired, on the loss of his dominions to the Yadavas of Devagiri,

to his capital of Dvarasamudra. Said to have given the Pandya

king’s dominions to the Chola king. During his reign his Maha-

pradhana, Polalva, built a temple at Harihar to the god Harihara.—

FKD., Bom. Gaz., 506. PSOCI., No. 128. RMI., p. 30. REC.,

pt. i, No. Md. 121, 14, iii, etc. Inscriptions at Sravana Belgota,
No. 81.

H.622. Altamsh marches against Ghiyasu-d-Din ‘Iwaz of Bengal,

but a peace is arranged and ‘Iwaz agrees to give Altamsh 38
elephants and 80 lakhs of tangahs. On withdrawing, Altamsh

appoints ‘Izzu-d-Din Jani to Bihar, but Ghiyaisu-d-Din subsequently

reannexes it.—-RT. 593-4, 610. °
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1226

1227
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Y. Sam. 1282, inscription from Palanpur, N. Gujarat, recording

the death of Vanaraja of the Gedii family, possibly a local chief

of Gujarait.—EI. ii, 28.

H. 623. Altamsh takes the fort of Rantambhor. Nasiru-d-Din

Mahmiid, his eldest son, appointed governor of Oudh:s-RT. 610.

EHI. 11, 328. JBA. 1873, pt. i, 361.

H. 628. Malik Khan, with a body of Khalj fugitives, attacks

Mansiirah and Sehwin but is defeated and slain by Qabiachah.

His followers seck protection from Altamsh.—RT. 539 ff.; 615,

notes. PK. 100.

Mayidevapandita governing the Halasige district under Singhana,

Yadava of Devagiri. See a.p. 1215 under Hemmeyaniyaka.

H. 624. Altamsh takes Mandawar in the Siwalkh territory.—

RT. 611.

H. 624. Nasgirn-d-Din Mahmid, son of Altamsh and governor of

Oudh, seizes Lakhnauti during the absence of Ghiyisu-d-Din ‘waz

on an expedition to Kamriip and Bang. The latter returning 1s

defeated and put to death by Nasiru-d-Din Mahmid, who succeeds

him as governor of Lakhnauti.—RT. 594-5. BMC., dfuhammadan

States, 3.

H. 624. Minhaj-i-Saraj, the historian, arrives at Uchh, and in

Zi‘l-hijjah of the same year (November—December) is appointed to

the charge of the Firizi College and to the Qaziship of the forces

of ‘Alau-d-Din Bahrém Shah (son of Nasiru-d-Din Qabachah).—

RT, 541-2.

V. Sam. 1283. Birth of Ajitasimha, pupil of Simhaprabha and

guru of Devendrasimha in the Afichala gachchha.—PR. iv, Ind. i.

H. 625. Altamsh proceeds by way of Tabarhindah to Uchh

against Qabachah, while Ai-yitim, governor of Lahor, advances on

Multan. Altamsh reaches Uchh 1st Rabi‘ I (9th February), upon

which Qabachah flees to Bhakar. Ai-yitim meanwhile reduces

Multan. Altamsh sends his wazir Muhammad ibn Abii Sa‘td to

besiege Qabiichah at Bhakar and himself invests Uchh, which

surrenders 28th Jumada‘ I (5th May). Qabachah attempting to

escape from Bhakar is drowned, 22nd Jumada‘ II (29th May), the

fort surrenders and Sindh is annexed to the Delhi empire, Uchh

and its dependencies being conferred on Taju-d-Din Sanjar-i-Gazj-

lak Khiin,—RT. 542, n. 9; 611; 724. PK. 100.
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1228

1229

1230 ,

H. 625. Altamsh appoints his son Ruknu-d-Din Firiz Shah to

Budaun.—RT. 631.

H. 625. Altamsh assigns the Siwalikh country, Ajmir, Lawah,

Kasili, and Sanbhar Namak to Nisiru-d-Dip Ai-yitim.—RT. 728.

§. 1151, inscription from Saundatti. Lakshmideva II, Ratta,
son of Kartavirya IV, ruling at Belgaum. With Jakshmideva the

power of the dynasty seems to have ended. He was probably

subdued soon after this date by the Yadavas of Devagiri, Vichana,

Singhana’s viceroy, claiming, in the Haralaha]fi grant, a.p. 1238, to

have subdued the Rattas.—J BRAS. x, 260 ff., and ASWI. uu, 223;

iii, 107.

V. Sam. 1285. Jagachchandra founds the Tapiagachchha of the

Jains.— IA, xi, 254-5.

H. 626, 19th February (23rd Rabi‘ I). Altamsh receives the

diploma of investiture from the ‘Abbasi Khalifah of Baghdad,

Al-Mustansir B‘illah, confirming him in the sovereignty of Hindu-

stan. In this year occurred the death of his eldest son, Nasiru-d-

Din Mahmiid, governor of Oudh and Lakhnauti, and the birth

of another son whom Altamsh named after him.—RT. 616-7, 669.

The Sukritasankirtana written by Arisimha, son of Lavanyasimha

ot Lavanasimha, in honour of his patron Vastupala, the Jaina

minister of the Dholka Rana Viradhavala and his son Visaladeva.

Contemporary with Arisimha was Amarapandita, called also

Amarayati or Amarachandra, the pupil of Jinadattasiiri and author

of the Balabhdrata, the Kavyakalpalata, the Kavyakalpalataparimala,

and the Padmdnanda. Arisimha wrote a manual of Poetics called

the Kavitirahasya and apparently assisted Amarachandra with the

Kavyakalpalata..-— Biihler, Das Sukritasamkirtana des Arisimha,

Sitzungsberichte der KAdW. in Wien, Phil.-hist. Cl., Bd. cxix, 7.

PR. i, 58. BR. 1888-4, p. 6.

V. Sam. 1285, Birth of Jinaprabodhe, author of the Durga-

prabodhavydkhyd.—IA. xi, 249.

H. 627. Altamsh invades Lakhnauti to suppress the rebellion

of Balka Malik (Ikhtiyaru-d-Din Daulet Shih-i-Balk&) son of

Ghiydsu-d-Din ‘Iwaz, who had assumed sovereiguty on the death

of Nigirn-d-Din Mahmid.—RT. 617 ff. JBA. xlii, pt. 1, 364.

Valabhi or Gupta Sam. 911. Mangrol inscription of Rinaka,

son of Mili.—BI. 161.

Udayaprabhasiri, author of the Dharmabhyudayamahakacya and
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of an Arambhasiddht, probably flourished about this date, being

mentioned in an inscription of V. Sam. 1287 =4.p. 1231, and

patronized by Vastupala, minister of Viradhavala (d. a.p. 1241).—

PR. iv, Ind. xiii. Weber, Catal. ii, 942, note.

Krishnabhatta’s Ratnamala composed about this date.—Biihler,

IA. vi, 180, n. 8.

Chandapala, the commentator on Trivikramabhatta’s Damayanti-

kathd, may have lived about this date.—Weber, Catal. ii, 1205.

(V. Sam. 1288-1311 on inscriptions.) The poet Someévara

flourished. He was chaplain to Bhimadeva II of Gujarat and

to the Dholk& Ranas, Lavanaprasada and Viradhavala. Someévara’s

chief work, the Xirttkaumudi, was written in honour of the latter

and of his Jaina minister Vastupila.—Kathvate’s Xirtiskaumudi,

Introd. ix. EI. i, 20 ff.

H. 628. Altamsh, after defeating Balk& Malik and appointing

‘Izzu-l-Muluk ‘Alau-d-Din Jani to the government of Lakhnauti,

returns in Rajab (May) to Delhi. ‘Alaéu-d-Din Jani being shortly

after deposed, Saifu-d-Din I-bak-i- Yughan-Tat is appointed governor

from Delhi.—RT. 618; 774, notes.

H. 629. Altamsh besieges Gwaliar which, after being taken by

Qutbu-d-Din [-bak, had been lost to the Musalmans during the

disturbances that arose after thé latter’s death.— RT. 619.

Monday, 7th April, S. 1153 and 8. 1172, Ganapegvaram and
Ekamranatha inscriptions. Ganapati, Kakatiya of Orangal, son

and successor of Mahadeva. Claims to have defeated Simhana

(the Yadava Singhana II, a.p. 1210-1247), the king of Kalinga,

and to have had the Lata and Gauda kings as vassals. Ganapati’s

dates are stated by Professor Wilson (Mackenzie Coll., I, exxxi) to

range from 4.D. 1223-1261. On the other hand, tradition alleges

that he died in a.p. 1257, when his widow Rudrammaé succeeded

him. The Ganapegvaram inscription mentions Ganapati’s general,

Jaya or Jéyana, who built at Dvipa a temple to Siva called Gana-
peévara or Ganapatiévara in honour of his patron, King Ganapati.—

TA. xxi, 197. EI. iii, 82, and ASSI. i and u.

H. 629. Death of Sanjar-i-Gajz-lak Khan, governor of Sindh.

Saifu-d-Din I-bak appointed to Uchh to succeed him.—RT. 724,

730. EHI. i, 340.

H. 630, 12th December (26th Safar). Altamsh takes the fort

of Gwaliar after eleven months’ resistance.—RT. 620.
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1232

1233

1234

1235

H. 630. Ruknu-d-Din Firiz Shah appointed to Lahor.—

RT. 631.

H. 630. ‘Izzu-d-Din Tughril-i-Tughén Khan made governor of

Budaun.—RT. 736.

H. 631. Emissaries sent by Balk&é Khan, son of TiishT, son

of Chingiz Khan, arrive at Delhi from Qifchag (Kipchak) bringing

presents to Altamsh.—RT. 644, notes.

H. 631. Nugratu-d-Din, Tayasa‘l, invades Kilinjar from Gwaliar.

The Raja retreating discomfited, he plunders the towns and takes

vast booty. On his return Chihadadeva or Chihardeva, Raja

of Narwar, intercepts him, but Nusratu-d-Din defeats him and

returns to Gwaliar. In the same year he is appointed to Biyana

and Sultan-kot and to the superintendency of the Gwaliar territory.

—RT. 732-4. PK. 67.

H. 681. Death of Saifu-d-Din I-bak-i-Yughan-tat, governor

of Lakhnauti. Tughril-i-Tughin Khan succeeds him.—RT. 732,

736.

§. 1157. Vira-Someévara, Soma, or Sovideva, Hoysa]a, succeeds
his father Narasimha II. His inscriptions range from S. 1151,
during his father’s reign, to S. 1177. His wives were :— Somaladevi,

daughter of Vittarasa; Vijjala, Bijjala, or Bijjalaérani, mother of

Narasimha IJ]; and Devalamahadevi by whom he had a daughter,

Ponnambala, and a son, Vira-Ramanatha, who scems to have been

a feudatory of the Pandyas. The Pandya king Sundara-Pandya

or Jaétavarman claims in his Ranganatha inscription to have taken

Srirangam from Somegvara, whom he seems to have slain. According
to one of his own records, Someévara was an enemy of the Yadava,

Krishya of Devagiri—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 507 ff.

H. 632. Altamgh takes Bhilsa and Ujjain ——RT. 621.

H. 688, 24th Rabi‘ I (7th December). Death of Khwajah

Qutbu-d-Din, Bakht-yar, Kaki of Ush, near Baghdad, a famous

Muhammadan saint who came to Multin in the time of Nasiru-

d-Din Qabichah; he subsequently went to Delhi, where Altamsh

| offered him the post of Shaikhu-l-Islim which he declined. The

Qutb-Minirah at Delhi was erected tou his memory.—RT. 621-2,

notes.

Kollam era 410, 28th Medam, Vira Iravi Keraja Varman Tiruvadi

ruling in Venid.—Pillai, Early Sovereigns of Travancore, 49 ff.
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V. Sam. 1292, 1800. Aéadhara, son of Sallakshana of the

Vyaghreravala family, flourishes. He was a native of Sapida-

laksha, who, on the ‘Muhammadan conquest of his own country,

migrated to Malava, where he studied the Jaina doctrines and wrote

the Zrishashtismriti (V. Sam. 1292), the Bhavyakumudachandrika

(V. Sam. 1300), a commentary on his own Dharmamrita, composed

in the reign of Jaitugideva son of Devapala, Paramira; the

Jinayajnakdlpa, and various other works.—BR. 1883-4, 103 ff.

Death of Viradhavala, Vagheli of Dholka. It took place,

according to Raéjasekhara and Harshagani, not long before that

of his minister Vastupala, which occurred V. Sam. 1298. By the

influence of the latter Viradhavala’s younger son, Visaladeva,

succeeds his father. The elder Virama ficeing to his father-in-law

Udayasimha, chief of Javalipura or Jabali, is subsequently murdered

at Vastupila’s instigation. BD. 110, 111. IA. vi, 190.

H. 633. Altamsh leads an expedition to Banian, possibly

directed against Wktae, the Mughal, who had sent an army under

Mukani or Mukatii towards Hind and Kashmir to ravage the

country. On his return Altamsh is seized with illness, and

reaching Delhi in Sha‘bin (April) dics there later in the same

month and is succeeded by his son Ruknu-d-Din Firiiz Shih I.

Rebellion breaks out in different parts of the empire: in Oudh

under Muhammad Shah, a younger brother of Ruknu-d-Din; under

‘{zzu-d-Din Sialari, feudatory of Budaun, and under ‘Izzu-d-Din

Kabir Khan-i-Ayaz, feudatory of Multiin, Malik Saifu-d-Din Kaiji

of Hansi, and Malik ‘Alau-d-Din Jani of Lahor.

H. 634. Ruknu-d-Din deposed in Rabi‘ I (November) and

succeeded by his sister Raziyyat. ‘Aléu-d-Din Jani, Saifu-d-Din

Kaji, ‘Izzu-d-Din Kabir Khan-i-Ayaz, ‘Izzu-d-Din Muhammad

Salar, and the Nizamu-l-Mulk, Muhammad Junaidi, assemble

before Delhi and oppose Raziyyat. Nusratu-d-Din, Ta-yasa‘l, who

had been appointed to Oudh on the rebellion of Muhammad Shih,

advances to her aid, but being surprised by the enemy before

Delhi, is taken captive and dies, Kamaru-d-Din Khan-i-Qirin

being appointed governor of Oudh in his place.—RT. 623; 632-6;

639; 742; 1126, n. 6,

H. 638. Malik Saifu-d-Din Hasan, the Qarlugh, now master of

Ghazni, Kirman, and Banian, attacks Multan, but is defeated by

Saifu-d-Din I-bak, then feudatory of Uchh.—RT. 633, n. 6; 730.
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H. 634. ‘Alaéu-d-Din Jani killed at Nakawin in the district of

Payal.—RT. 640.

H. 634, Safar (October). Birth of Nizamu-d-Din Aulia, the

saint, at Budaun. He died at Delhi, 18th Rabi‘ I, H. 725. Amir

Khusrii, the poet, was one of his disciples.—BOD. 302.

H. 634, 6th Rajab (5th March). The Qirimitah and Mula-

hidah heretics, incited by the Turk Nuru-d-Din, rise against the

Musalmans of Delhi, but are successfully crushed.—RT. 646.

V. Sam. 1294, Mahendrasiri, a follower of the Aiichalika sect

of the Jains, writes the Satapadi, according to Dharmasigara’s

Pravachanapariksha.— BR. 1883-4, 148.

H. 636. Kabir Khin-i-Ayaz of Lahor rebels, and Raziyyat

advances into the Panjab against him. He retires towards the

Indus, and on Raziyyat crossing the Ravi submits, and is made

to exchange fiefs with Qara-Qash Khan of Multan.—RT. 644.

§.1160. Vichana, son of Chikka, governs the southern dominions
of Singhana, Yadava of Devagiri. Said to have humbled the

Rattas, the Kidambas (of Goa), the Guttas, Pandyas, and Hoysalas.

—J BRAS. xv, 383 ff.

S.. 1160, Hara]aha]]i copper-plate. Joyideva II, Gutta, son of
Vira-Vikramaditya I1, and feudatory of the Yadava Singhana.—

JBRAS. xv, 388. FKD., Bom. Gas., 583.

H. 636. Malik Saifu-d-Din Hasan, the Qarlugh, pressed by the

Mughals, abandons his territories and retires into Hindustan. His

son Nagiru-d-Din Muhammad presents himself before Raziyyat in

the Panjab and is appointed by her to the fief of Baran.—RT. 644,

n. 7. See also PK. 92 ff. BMC., MS., Int. xlvi.

V. Sam. 1297, Rewa copper-plate of the Maharanaka Kumara-

pala, of Kakaredi, son of Hariraija, and feudatory of the Chandella

Trailokyavarman.—IA. xvii, 230.

V. Sam. 1295. Kulachandra, pandita, flourished at Vijapura-

pattana in Gujarit.—PR. iv, Ind. xxi.

V. Sam. 1296. Gunikara writes a commentary on Nagarjuna’s

Yogaratnamala,PR. iv, Ind. xxvi. Weber, Catal. ii, 317.

H. 637, Ramazan (March-April). Ikhtiyaru-d-Din Altiniah,

governor of Tabarhindah, having rebelled, Ragiyyat proceeds

in person against him. Qu her reaching Tabarhindah the
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Amirs of the Court, themselves in league with Altiintah, seize

and imprison her, and returning to Delhi, set up her brother

Mu‘izzu-d-Din Bahram Shah as king on the 28th of the same

month. On account of Bahram §hih’s youth Ikhtiyaru-d-Din

Aet-kin is appointed vicegerent for a year, on the 11th Shauwal

(5th May).—RT. 645, 649.

H. 688. Ikhtiyaru-d-Din Aet-kin murdered’ 8th Muharram

(80th July), at the instigation of Bahram Shih. Badru-d-Din

Sungar, the Rimi, assumes the dircction of the government.—

RT. 651.

H. 638. Altiniah, having married Raziyyat, the two march

on Delhi to regain the kingdom. They are’routed by Bahram

Shah on the 24th Rabi‘ I (138th October), and being captured near

Kaithal, are put to death.—RT. 647, 649, 749, 751.

Ramadeva or Ramaraja ruling as feudatory of the Yadava

Singhana, probably in the neighbourhood of Amba near Auran-

cabad.

Parisagetti governing the Hagarattago district in the same year

under the same king. —FKD., Bom. Gaz., 524.

V. Sam. 1296. Tilakachirya completes Bhadrabihu’s com-

mentary on the Avasyakasitra.—PR. i, 60.

Devendrasiri, the Jaina writer, and author of the Laghunydsarritit

on Hemachandra’s Sabdanusasana, flourished.—AC. 262.

Arisimha and Amarachandra, joint authors of the Kdavyakalpala-

tikd, flourished under Visaladeva, Vaghela, before his accession

to the throne of Anhilvad. Arisimha wrote also the Sukritasan-

Kirtana and Amarachandra the Chhandoratnavali, the Kalakalapa,

the Balabharata, and the Jinendracharitram or Padmanabhakavyam.

—BR. 1883-4, 6. PR. i, 58, and App., p. 2. See a.p. 1229.

H. 639. A plot formed against Bahram Shah by Badru-d-Din

Sunqar and a party of the Sadrs and chief men of the capital, is

discovered in Safar (August), and Badru-d-Din is sent to govern

Budaun. Returning four months later he. is imprisoned by order

of Bahrim Shah, and put to death along with Taju-d-Din ‘Ali

Misiiwi.—RT, 652 ff.

H. 689 (638, Alfi), An army of Mughals from Khurasin and

Ghazni attack Lahor. The governor, Ikhtiydru-d-Din Qaré-Qash,

evacuates the city and escapes to Delhi, and Lahor is taken by the

Mughals on the 16th Jumada‘ II (22nd December).—RT. 655.
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Kabir Khan-i-Ayaz, on hearing of the Mughal invasion, assumes

sovereignty in Sindh and takes possession of Uchh, but dies later

in the same year, being succeeded by his son Taju-d-Din Abi-

Bikr-i-Ayaz.— RT. 727.

V. Sam. 1298, Rewa copper-plate of the Maharinaka Hariraja

of Kakaredi, son of Salakhanavarman and father of Kumarapala,

whese copper-plate was however issued in V. Sam. 1297. Was

feudatory of the Chandella Trailokyavarman (see a.p. 1213).—

IA. xvii, 234.

V. Sam. 1298. Death of Vastupala, minister of Lavanaprasida

of Dholké.—BR. 1883-4, 14.

Lahshmipdladevarasa governing the Nagarakhanda district under

Singhana of Devagiri.—FKD., Bom. Gasz., 524.

H. 639. Qutbu-d-Din Husain, son of ‘All, the Ghiri, accum-

panied by the wazir Muhazzabu-d-Din and other amirs, is sent by

Bahrém Shah with an army against the Mughals. On reaching the

Biyas the wazir incites the amirs to rebellion and they return with

the army in Sha‘ban (February) and besiege Delhi.

Qaré-Qash of Biyaéna and Ikhtiyaéru-d-Din Yiz-Bak-i-Tughril

Khan support Bahram Shah, but are imprisoned on the 9th Ram.

(13th March) at the instigation of the Farrash, Fakhru-d-Din

Mubarak Shah.

The confederate maliks take Delhi in Z1‘l-qa‘dah, Bahrém Shah

being captured and slain and Qaraé-Qash and Yiiz-Bak liberated.

On the capture of Bahram Shah ‘Izzu-d-Din Balban-i-Kashli

Khan proclaims himself sovereign; but the amirs repudiating him,

release the imprisoned sons and grandsons of Altamsh, and set up

‘Aliu-d-Din Mas‘id (son of Ruknu-d-Din Firiz Shah) as king.

Qutbu-d-Din Husain, son of ‘Ali, becomes Deputy of the kingdom,

Qaré-Qash Amir-i-Hajib (Lord Chamberlain), Muhazzabu-d-Din

retains the wazirship, ‘Izzu-d-Din Balban-i-Kashli Khan is ap-

pointed to the provinces of Mandawar, Nagaur, and Ajmir, and

Taju-d-Din Sanjar-i-Qiq-luq to Budaun.—RT. 657 ff., 762.

H. 640, 2nd Jumada‘ I (28th October). A body of Turk Amirs,

headed by Taju-d-Din Sanjar-i-Kuret Khan, jealous of the

increasing power of the wazir Muhazzabu-d-Din, assassinate him.

Najmu-d-Din, Abi Bikr, succeeds to the wazirship.—RT. 662,

757.

| H. 640. T&ju-d-Din Sanjar-i-Qigq-luq, feudatory of Budaun,

overthrows the Hindu tribes of Kithehr.
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Sanjar-i-Gurait Khan gains some successes over the Hindus in

Oudh.

Malik Taju-d-Din, Abi-Bikr, who had succeeded his father

Kabir Khan-i-Ayaz as feudatory, of Multan, several times attacks

and defeats the Qarlughs who had now advanced to the gates

of Multin.

Saifu-d-Din I-bak. the Shamsi, ‘Ajami, made Amir-i-Dad of Delhi.

Ikhtiyaru-d-Din Qaraé-Qush Khan-i-Aet-kin reappointed to Biyana.

—RT. 663, n. 9; 747; 790.

V. Sam. 1299. Copper-plate issued at Anhilvad. Tribhuvanapiila,

Chaulukya, who claims to be the lawful successor of Bhimadeva II.

A historical work calls him ‘lihunapala and says he succeeded

Bhimadeva II in V. Sam. 1298 and reigned four years, but

according to Merutunga, Visaladeva, Vaghela, ascended the throne

in ap. 1243.—IA. vi, 190, 210. BR. 1883-4, 11, 12; also

IA. xvii, 185 and xxi, 276.

V. Sam. 1298. Birth of Narahari, son of Mallinaétha and

commentator, under the name of Sarasvatitirtha, of the Kdvya-

prakdsa.—PR. i, 25.

H. 640. Malik Tughril-i-Tughin Khan attempts, at the insti-

gation of Bahau-d-Din Hilal, to take possession of Oudh, Karra,

Manikpir, and Upper An-des.—RT. 663, n. 8; 787.

H. 641. Mas‘iid Shah releases his uncles Jalalu-d-Din and

Nasiru-d-Din Mahmid, appointing the one to Kanauj and the

other to Bharaich and its dependencies.—RT. 665.

H. 641, 11th Rabi‘ II (28th September). Tughril-i-Tughan

Khan, governor of Lakhnauti, invested with the red umbrella

by Sultiin Mas‘id Shah of Delhi—RT. 664.

V. Sam. 1300. Visaladeva or Visvamalla, Vaighelé of Dholka,

usurps the throne of Anhilvid ofter deposing Tribhuvanapala:

reigns till a.p. 1263. Said to have defeated Singhana II of

Devagiri, the lord of Miluva (Pirnamalla), the king of Meviid,

possibly Tejahsimha the Guhila (a.p. 1267, g.v.), and to have

married a daugliter of the King of Karnita.—lInscriptions: One

from Dabhoi of V. Sam. 1311, EI. i, 20. Copper-plate of V. San.

1317, IA. vi, 212 ff. BD. 111. BR. 1883-4, p. 12. IA. vi,

191; xxi, 276.

H. 641. The Raja of Jajnagar having attacked Bengal, Tughril-

i-Tughin Khan marches against him in Shauwaél (March), but in
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the following month, after a temporary victory, he is defeated

on the Jajnagar frontier at Katasan, and sends to Delhi for aid.—

RT. 666, notes; 739. JBA. xlii, pt. 1, 237.

H. 642. Mas‘iid gains some successes over the independent

Hindu tribes in the Do-ib of the Jamna and Ganges.—RT. 809.

H. 642. Malik Ghiyagu-d-Din Balban made Amfr-i-Hajib of

Delhi and feudatory of Hinsi.—RT. 664, 809.

H. 642. The Raja of Jajnagar having taken Lakhanor and

slain the feudatory Fakhru-]-Mulk Karimu-d-Din Laghri, advances

13th Shauwal (14th March) to the gafes of Lakhnauti. Tamur

Khan-i-Qirfin proceeds from Oudh against him by command of

Mas‘iid. The Raja flees, and strife arising between Tamur Khan

and.Tughril, the former treacherously seizes the city 5th Zi‘l-hijjah

(4th May). Tughril agreeing to relinquish it, proceeds to Delhi,

and Tamur Khin takes possession.—KT. 666-7, 740.

H. 643, Rabi‘ I. Tughril-i-Tughan Khan appointed to Oudh.—

RT. 741.

H. 643, Rajab (November—-December). News reaches Delhi that

an army of Mughals under Mangiitah had advanced from Tae-qiin

and Qunduz into Sindh and invested Uchh. Mas‘id proceeds against

them, accompanied by Ulugh Khan.—RT. 809.

Ratnasimhasiri, author of the Pudgalashattringskad, must have

flourished about this date if, as Klatt conjectures, he was the guru

of Vinayachandra whose commentary on the Kalpasiitra is dated

V. Sam. 1825. According to Weber, however, he was a pupil of

the Munichandra who died in V. Sam. 1178 = a.p. 1122.—PR. iv,

Ind. xev, ciil.

H. 648. On the approach of Mas‘iid’s army to the Biyas the

Mughals take fright and raise the siege of Uchh. The news

reaches the royal camp 25th Sha‘bén (15th January). The army

proceeds, on the advice of Ulugh Khan, to the river Siidhara, and

from thence on the 27th Shauwil (17th March) sets out for Delhi.

—RT. 811-14.

H. 644. Mas‘iid Shah, having fallen under evil influences, the

nobles of Delhi invite his uncle, Nisiru-d-Din Mahmid Shah, to

occupy the throne and imprison Mas‘iid on the 23rd Muharram

(10th Jyne).—RT. 669.
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H. 644. The Mughals, after extorting 100,000 dirams from

Multan, move on to Lahor where they extort 30,000 dirams,

30 kharwars of soft goods, and 100 head of captives. Mahmid

Shah marches Ist Rajab (12th November) to the Indus against

them.—RT. 677, 814.

H. 644. Ikhtiyaru;d-Din Yiz-Bak-i-Tughril Khan succecds

Tamur Khan-i-Qiran at Lakhnauti.—RT. 778, notes.

H. 644. Death of Ikhtiyaéru-d-Din Qari-Qash Khin-i-Aet-kin,

feudatory of Karra.—RT. 679, n. 5.

H. 644. Tughril-i-Tughin Khan proceeds to Oudh, to which

he had been nominated the previous year.—RT,. 741.

S. 1168. Shashthadeva II, Kaidamba of Goa, succeeds his father
Tribhuvanamalla. Shiashthadeva was apparently the last of his

dynasty, enjoying very limited power under the encroachments of

the Rattas and Silaharas. He reigned as late as a.p. 1257.—Goa

copper-plate, Kali. 4848 for 4351 (S. 1172) of his 5th year. IA.

xiv, 288. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 571-2.

V. Sam. 1302. Devendrasiri, pupil of Jagachchandra, said to

have converted in this year Virahavala and Bhimasimha, sons of

the Mahebhya Jinachandra at Ujjayini. Author of the Sraddha-
dinakrityasttravritit, etc. Died in Malava, V.Sam. 1327 = ap.1271.

—PR. iv, Ind. lvii.

H. 644. 1st Zi‘l-qa‘dah (10th March). Mahmid Shah crosses

the Ravi, and Ghiyaisu-d-Din Balban, separating from the royal

army, leads an expedition into the Jiid Hills against the Rand who

had guided the Mughal army in the previous year. After ravaginy

this district and that round Nandana he rejoins Mahmiid on the

Siidharah or Chenab and the army returns 25th Zi‘l-qa‘dah (3rd

April) to Delh1.—RT. 677-8, 814-16.

H. 644, Shauwal (February). Tughml-i-Tughan Khan dies at

Oudh, and Tamur Khan-i-Qirin at Lakhnauti on the same day.—

RT. 741.

H. 645. Mahmid Shah I arrives at Delhi 2nd Muharram

(9th May), and in Jumada‘ II (October) marches to Panipat. He

returns to Delhi in Sha‘bin (December) and proceeds with his

army to the Do-ab.—RT. 679.

V. Sam. 1303-11 on coins. Chiahadadeva of Narwar, successor

of Malayavarmadeva.—PK. 75. JBA. xxxiv, 127.

§. 1169. Krishna, Kanhara, or Kandhara, Yadava of Devagiri,
succeeds his grandfather Singhaga, his father Jaitugi II having
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died without reigning. Said to have been the terror of the kings

of Malava, Gujarat, and the Konkan, to have establisltcd the king

of Telanga, to have been sovereign of the country of the Chola king.

According to the Vratakkanda, Kyishna destroyed the army of

Visaladeva of Gujarit. Lakshmideva, son of Janfrdana, one

of Krishna’s ministers, was in turn succeeded by his son Jahlana,

author of a Sanskrit anthology called the Saktimuktdval:.—_JBRAS.

xu, 3, 25, or IA. vii, 803 (inscription from Chikka.Bagivadi of

§. 1171). JBRAS. xii, 4, 34 (from Manoli, 8. 1174); #b. 4, 42
(from Behatti, Dharvad, §. 1175), IA. xiv, 68 (from Bendigere,
S.1171). FKD., Bom. Gaz., 526. BD. 112.

Bachiraja governing the Karnataka provinces under Singhana of
Devagiri.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 524.

H. 645, 24th Shauwal (21st February). Mahmid Shah I takes

the fort of Talsandah in the Kanauj territory. Ghiyadsu-d-Din

Balban having in the meantime completely routed Dalaki of

Malaki, a Kana in the neighbourhood of the river Jamnéa, rejoins

the Sultan on the 29th Shauwél, and on the 12th Zi‘l-qa‘dah they

reach Karra. Here Jalalu-d-Din Mas‘id Shah, the Sultan’s

brother, presents himself, and receives the fiefs of Sanbhal and

Budaun. On the 12th Zi‘l-hijjah the royal forces set out for

the capital, where they arrive 24th Muharram, 646 (19th May).

In Sha‘ban (November—December) Mahmiid Shah leads an army

to the Biyas, possibly in connection with the flight of his brother,

Jalilu-d-Din Mas‘id, who had in the meantime fied to Lahor,

probably to join the Mughals.

H. 646. (Ghiyasu-d-Din Balban proceeds to Rantambhor and

ravages the Koh-piyah of Mewat and the territory of Nahar Deva.

—RT. 681-4, 816 ff., 1224.

Death of Akshobhyatirtha, successor of Madhavatirtha.—AC. i.

H. 646, 9th Z1l-hijjah (25th March). Return of Mahmid Shah
to Delhi after ordering expeditions to be undertaken against the

Hindus in various quarters.

H. 646, Zi‘l-hijjah. The Khwajah, Malik Bahéu-d-Din I-bak,

slain by the Hindus near Rantambhor.

H. 646, Z1‘l-hijjab (March). Jamalu-d-Din, the Shabirghant,

deprived of the Qaziship and put to death at the instigation of

‘Imadu-d-Din-i-Rayhan.

H. 647. Ghiyagu-d-Din Balban returns with the royal forces
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to Delhi, 3rd Safer (18th May). On the 20th Rabi‘ II his

daughter is married to Mahmiid Shah, and on the 3rd Rajab

(12th Oct.) he is made Deputy of the Kingdom and leader of the

forces with the title of Ulugh Khan-i-A‘zam. His brother. Saifu-

d-Din J-bak-i-Kashli Khan becomes Amir-i-Hajib, Taju-d-Din

Sanjar-i-Tez Khan, Deputy Amir-i-Hajib and governor of Jhanj-

hanah, ‘Alaéu-d-Din Ayaz, the Zinjaini, Deputy Wakil-i-Dar and

Ikhtiyaru-d-Din Aet-kin, Amir-i-Akhur.—RT. 684-6, 759, 820-21.

H. 647. Malik Saifu-d-Din Hasan, the Qarlugh, attacks Multan,

but is slain in an engagement with the governor Izzu-d-Din

Balban-i-Kashli Khan, who advances against him from Uchh.

Balban enters Multan but is forced to surrender it, probably to

Nasiru-d-Din Muhammad, eldest son of Saifu-d-Din Hasan.

H. 647. Somewhat later Sher Khin-i-Sungar wrested Multan

from the Qarlughs and appointed Malik Ikhtiyaru-d-Din-i-Kurez

to the charge of it.—RT. 689, note; 783; 792.

H. 647. Ulugh Khan leaves Delhi in Sha‘bin (November) on

an expedition against the Hindus.—RT. 821.

Qazi Jalalu-d-Din Kasani arrives from Oudh 10th Jumada‘ 11

(20th September) and is made Qazi of the realm.—RT. 686.

8. 1171, Chikka-Bagivadi and Bendigere copper-plates. Mallisetti
or Malla, elder brother of Vichana or Bichana and governor of the

Kuhundi province under the Yadava Krishna. The same inscrip-

tions mention his son Chaundiéetti.—JBRAS. xii, 3, 25.

S. 1171, 1182, inscriptions near Urana. Someévara, Silahara
of the Northern Konkan, perhaps the successor of Kesideva.— Bom.

Gaz., xill, pt. 2, 427.

H. 647, 4th Shauwal (10th January). Ulugh Khan having

encamped on the left bank of the Jin, begins hostilities against

the Hindus. He returns to Delhi in Z1‘l-hijjah —RT. 686-7, 821.

H. 648, 6th Rabi‘ I (8th June). ‘Izzu-d-Din Balban-i-Kashli

Khan invests Multan, then held by Malik Kurez for Sher Khan-i-

Sungar, but retires to Uchh after two months’ unsuccessful sicge.—

RT. 688, 783. JBA. 1892, 172.

Kanda-Gopaéla, Madhurantaka-Pottappi-Chola begins to reign.—

IA. xxi, 122 (Kaiichi inscription of 8.1187). MGO., 6th August,
1892, No. 544, p. 12.

§. 1172. Yenamadala inscription of the princess Ganapamba,
daughter of Ganapati, Kikatiya of Orangal, and widow of Beta,
a local chief ruling the district of Konnatavidi.—EL. iii, 94 ff.

13
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S. 1172. Sundara-Pandya Jatavarman, Pandya king, begins to
reign. Claims to have conquered amongst other kings Kanda-

Gopala, perhaps of the Cho]a dynasty, and Ganapati, Kakatiya

(d. a.p. 1258). Identical perhaps with Marco Polo’s ‘‘ Sender

Bandi” and with the ‘Sundar Bandi’’ represented by Mu-

hammadan historians as dying a.p, 1293. He seems, from the

Ranganatha temple inscriptions, to have defeated and slain Vira-

Somesvara, Hoysa]lu, between a.p. 1253 and 1254, and another

inscription represents him as defeating Simhana and Rama, the

latter probably Ramanatha the Hoysaja.—IA. xxi, 121 (Jambu-

kesvara temple inscription, Srirangam, 10th year); 1b. 3438
(Tirukkalukkunram temple inscription, Chingleput, 9th year) ;

tb. xxii, 219 ff. B.ASSI. iv, 18, No. 22 (Vikiramangalam

inscription). MGO., 6th August, 1892, No. 544, p. 12, and 14th

August, 1893, No. 642 (Chidambaram temple inscription). EI. iui,

7 ff. (Ranganatha temple inscription). EHI. i, 69, 70.

Vidyipati, author of the Danavakydvali, flourishes under Nara-

simhadeva of Mithila, at the request of whose queen, Dhiramati,

he wrote the above work.— BR. 1883-4, 52.

Amalinanda flourished under the Yadava Krishna: author of

the Vedantakalpataru, a commentary on Vachaspatimisra’s Bhdmati.

— Trans. Ninth Cong. Ortentalists, i, 423. JBRAS. xviii, 89.

The Sara Sakgaha composed in the Dakkhina Arama in the

ChoJa country by Siddhattha, a pupil of Buddhapiya, author of

the Ripasiddht.—JRAS,. 1891, 350.

H. 649. ‘Izzu-d-Din Balban revolts at Nagaur, but, on Mahmid

Sbah I advancing against him, he submits.

H. 649. Sher Khan-i-Sungar advancing from Lahor and Tabar-

hindah invests Uchh, and on Balban appearing in his camp, detains

him until the surrender of the fortress. On being liberated Balban

returns to Delhi 17th Rabi‘ If (9th July) and is made governor

of Budaun.—RT. 689-90, 783.

H. 649, 25th Sha‘ban (12th November). Ulugh Khan proceeds

with the royal troops against Gwaliar, Chandiri, Narwar, and

Malava. Defeats Chaihardeva and captures Narwar.—RT. 690,

824. PK. 67, 126.

H. 648, 17th Zi‘l-qa‘dah (10th February). Death of Qazi Jalilu-

d-Din Kasini.—RT. 689.

V. Sar. 1308. Death of Tejahpala, brother of Vastupéla, the
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Jaina minister of Viradhavala and of his son Visaladeva of Gujarat.

—BR. 1883-4, 14.

Someévaradeva, royal preceptor to. Krishna of Devagiri.—FKD.,

Bom. Gas., 527.

H. 650. Ulugh Khan returns to Delhi after, his Malava

campaign, 28rd Rabi‘ I (8rd June). Mahmiid Shah proceeds 22nd

Shauwal (26th December) towards Uchh and Multan to oust Sher

Khan and restore these dependencies to Balban-i-Kashli Khan.—

RT. 692. PK. 125. EHI. ii, 352. JBA. 1892, 173.

H.650. ‘Imaidu-d-Din-i-Rayhan intrigues against Ulugh Khan.

—RT. 693.

Kollam era 427, 21st Idavam. Vira Padmanibha Martéinda

Varma Tiruvadi ruling in Venid.—Zarly Sovereigns of Travan-

core, 56.

S.1174. The Wydyasdravichara, a commentary on Bhiasarvajiiats

Nydyasdra, written by Bhatta Raghava, son of Siranga and pupil

of Mahadeva Sarvajiia Vadindra. Mention is made in it of Udavana,

Pragastapada, Vachaspatimisra, Ramabhatta, and of Bhasarvajiia’s

Bhishana.—Hall, Phil. Ind., p. 26. Raj. Mitra, Yoga Aphoriems,.

pref., Ixxvii.

H. 651, Muharram (March). Ulugh Khan ordered to his fiefs

Siwiélikh and Hansi. Mahmid Shah I returns to Delhi in Rabi‘ I

(May). Appoints Muhammad Jinaidi wazir. Deprives Saifu-d-

Din I-bak-i-Kashli Khan, brother of Ulugh Khan, of the offices

of Amir-i-Hajib and Ulugh Bar-bak and appoints him to Karra.

Makes ‘Imidu-d-Din-i-Rayhin Wakil-i-Dar, and in Jumida‘ I

proceeds to Hansi against Ulugh Khin, who retires to Nagaur.

The fief of Hansi and the office of Amir-i-Hajib are conferred on

Prince Ruknu-d-Din Firtiz Shah. The Sultan returns to Delhi

17th Sha‘bin (12th October). In Shauwal (November) he marches

to Uchh and Multin, and on reaching the Biyas sends.a force

towards Tabarhindah.—RT. 693-5.

H. 651. Ulugh Khiin invades the territory of Rantambhor,

Bhundi, and Chitrir, and defeats Nahar Deva of Rantambhor.—

RT. 828.

§. 1175. Chavunda or Chaundaraja, son of Vichana, governing

the southern dominions of the Yaidava Krishna.—JBRAS. xii, 4, 42.

H. 651. Yaminu-d-Din Muhammad Hasan Amir Khusri, the

poct, born. Amongst his most admired works are the Zuhfatu-e-
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Saghir, the Shatiu-l-Hayat, the Ghurratu-l-Kamal, the Bagia

Nagqia, etc., the Nuk Sipehr, completed 30th Jumada‘ II, H. 718,

Qirdnu-s- Sa‘dain, written Ram. H. 688, in praise of Sultan

Mu‘izzu-d-Din Kai-Qubad, king of Delhi, and his father Nasiru-d-

Din Bughré Khan of Bengal; the Magdla, written a.v. 1824,

the Iehqta, the Matla‘u-l-Anwar, etc. Amir Khusri died in Ram.,

H. 725 = September, 1825.—BD. 219. EHI. iti, 523-36, 566.

PK. 140, 177.

Newar (?) era 373. The Kriydsangrahapanjka composed by

Kuladatta.—JRAS. 1891, 688.

H. 651, 26th Zi‘l-hijjah (16th February). Mahmid Shah I

obtains possession of Uchh and Multén and confers them on

Arsalén Khan Sanjar-i-Chast, after which he returns to Delhr—

RT. 695, 767.

H. 652, Muharram (February). Mahmid gains many successes

and much booty in the neighbourhood of Bardar and Bijnor, and

crossing the Ganges at Miapiir, he advances as far as the river

Rahab. On the 15th Safar (6th April) Malik Raziu-l-Mulk

‘Izzu-d-Din Durmashi is slain and Mahmiid avenges his death

on the people of Kathehr, after which he proceeds to Budaun,

whence, after a nine days’ halt, he returns to Delhi, arriving there

26th Rabi‘ I (16th May).—RT. 697-9. PK. 126.

H. 652. <A confederacy of nobles, disgusted at the supremacy

of ‘Imadu-d-Din-i-Rayhin, negotiate for the return of Ulugh

Khan, and joining their forces, march on the capital. Mahmid

Shah marches towards Sunim against them. A skirmish takes

| place in Ramazan between the two armies, great confusion arising

among the Sultan’s forces, which retreat 8th Shauwal (21st

November) towards Hansi, Ulugh Khan and the allied Maliks

marching towards Kaithal. A peace is arranged, the condition

being the banishment of ‘Imadu-d-Din-i-Rayhan, who is forthwith

deprived of the office of Wakil-i-Dar and sent to Budaun, 22nd

Shauwal (5th December)—RT. 699, 700, 829 ff. EHI, ii, 354.

PK. 126.

H. 652. -Ikhtiyaru-d-Din Yuz-bak, governor of Bengal, assumes

independence probably about this date, with the title of Mughisu-d-

Din.—JBA. 1, 65, 69.

S. 1177-1212. Narasimha III, Hoysala, succeeds his father
‘| Vira-Somesvara at Dvarasamudra. Narasimha’s inscriptional dates

range from 8, 1177-1218, and an ftnscription at the Ranganatha
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temple, of the cyclic year Vijaya, perhaps corresponds to a.p. 1298.

During his reign Perumaledeva Raiittaraya or Javanike-Narayana,
his mahdpradhana, defeated and slew a king Ratnapéla.—PSOCL.,
Nos. 18, 19, 20, 124, 148, and 200, RMI. 323. FKD., Bom. Gas.,
509. MGO., 6th Aug. 1892, No. 544, p. 12. EL. iii, 11. For

list of inscriptions see REC. p. iv ( Classified List of Inscriptions).

20th January, H. 652, 9th Zi‘l-hijjah. Mahmiid Shah returns to
Delhi accompanied by Ulugh Khan. On the 6th Muharram (15th
February), 653, he banishes his mother, the Malikah-iJahan, with
her husband Qutlugh Khan to the fief of Oudh.—RT. 701, 834.

Ist June, 23rd Rabi‘ 1I, H. 653. The Nayab of Delhi, Malik

Qutbu-d-Din Husain, son of ‘Ali, the Ghiiri, arrested, imprisoned,

and subsequently put to death. His fief of Mirath conferred 7th

Jumada‘ [ (14th June) on Malik Kaghli Khan Saifu-d-dm I-bak,

on his return from Karra.—RT. 702.

H. 658, Rajab (August). Taju-d-Din-i-Sanjar-i-Mah-Peshani,

the Sihwastini, ousts ‘Imaidu-d-Din-i-Rayhan from Bharaich and

puts him to death.—RT. 703, 836.

Qutlugh Khan being ordered to proceed to Bharaich, refuses, and

Malik Bak-Tamur, the Rukni, is sent from Dehli to expel him from

;Oudh. An engagement takes place at Samré-mi, and Bak-Tamur

is slain.

18th August (18th Rajab). Jamalu-d-Din, the Bustimi, made

Shaikhu-l-Islim (patriarch) of Delhi.—RT. 702.

November (Shauwél). Mahmid Shah leaves Delhi with his

forces, and Ulugh Khan starts in Zi‘l-qa‘dah for Hansi to organize

his Siwalikh troops.—RT. 703.

Uchh and Multan restored some time during the present year to

‘Izzu-d-Din Balban-i-Kashli Khin.—RT. 784, n. 8.

§. 1179-1194 on inscriptions. Ramanatha, son of Vira-Someéyara,
Hoysaja, by the Chalukya princess Devalamahadevi, succeeds to the

southern dominions of his father between 16th June and 20th

'| July.—EL. iii, 9, 10.

V. Sat. 1811-1830 odd (coins and inscriptions), Asaladeva

of Narwar, son of Ngivarman, according to Gopila’s Narwar

inscription, successor apparently of Chahadadeva.—J BA. xxxiv, 127.

H. 653, 8rd Zi‘l-hijjah. Ulugh Khan-i-A‘zam returns to Delhi

with his Siwalikh forces, and on the 19th joins Mahmiid Shah. —

RT. 703.
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H. 654, Muharram (February). Mahmiid Shah I proceeds to

Oudh against Qutlugh Khan, but on the latter retiring, he moves

to Kalair. Ulugh Khan, after unsuccessfully pursuing Qutlugh

Khin, returns with great booty to the royal camp. Mahmiid

returns with the army to Delhi 4th Rabi‘ II (1st May).—RT.

708-4; 836 ff.

H. 654. Qutlugh Khin attacks Karra and Manikpir but is

defeated by Arsalin Khan, Sanjar-i-Chast. He moves towards the

Biyis and Lahor, and proceeding in the direction of Santiir, seeks

shelter among the independent Hindu tribes.—RT. 704-5, 839.

H. 654. Taju-d-Din Sanjar-i-Tez Khan made Wakil-i-Dar

and governor of Budaun.—RT. 759. _

H. 654. ‘Izzu-d-Din Balban tenders allegiance to Hulikii Khan

who, at his request, sends Ni-yin Salin with a body of Mughal

troops to Uchh.—JBA. lxi, 174. RT. 711.

Monday, 28th August, V. Sam. 1312. Jayasiznhadeva ruling at

Dhara. An Udepur inscription of Y. Sam. 1311 (Friday, 8th

January, 1255) is possibly to be. referred also to this king.—IA.

xx, 84,

H. 655, Rabi‘ I (March-April). Mahmiid Shah I proceeds to

Santir against the Hindu tribes of the Sub-Himalaya, among whom

Qutlugh Khan had taken refuge. Ulugh Khan-i-A‘zam devastates

the hill district of Sirmir, returning to Delhi 25th Rabi‘ IL.—
RT. 705-6, 889.

H. 655. ‘Izzu-d-Din Balban-i-Kashli Khan advances with

the troops of Uchh and Multan along the Biyds, and, joining
Qutlugh Khan, proceeds to Mansir-pir and Samanah, whence

they march on Delhi. Ulugh Khan marches against them 15th

Jumada‘ I (31st May) with the royal troops, but the rebels elude
him, and following secret instructions from the Shaikhu-]-Islam,

Jamélu-d-Din, the Sayyid Qutbu-d-Din, and the Qazi Shamsu-d-

Din, the Bharaichi, they reach Delhi by forced marches, only to
find it well defended, and the traitors already discovered. Ulugh
Khan arriving the following day the rebels retreat, and ‘Izzu-d-Din,

deserted by his troops, escapes and returns to Uchh. According

to some writers this took place in the previous year—RT. 707 ff.

JBA. Ixi, 174.

H. 655, 8th Ram. (19th September). Taju-d-Din made waztr
with the title of Niz&ému-l-Mulk. The Sadro-l-Mulk appointed
to the office of Ashraf-i-Mamalik.— RT. 710, 711.
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Death of Malik Saifu-d-Din Ban Khan I-bak, the Khita-i, 6th

Rabi‘ I (24th March) of this year.—RT. 706.

H. 655, Zi‘l-hijjah (December). An army of Mughals from

Khurasin descend on Uchh and Multén under Ni-yin Salin and

arc joined by ‘Izzu-d-Din Balban-i-Kashli Khan who had previously

visited Hulaki at ‘Iriq, and brought back a Mughal Shahnah or

Intendant to Multan.—RT. 711, 786, 844.

24th January, 8. 1179, 2nd year, Ranganatha temple inscription

at Srirangam of Vira-Rimanatha, the Hoysala.—El. iii, 9, 10.

Rudramadevi, wife (or daughter) of Ganapati, Kikatiye of

Orangal, succeeds to the throne on his death. Tradition says she

reigned thirty-eight years. Marco Polo mentions her as ruling at

the time of his visit to that part of the country.—For inscriptions

see ASSI. i and in.

H. 656, 2nd or 6th Muharram (January). Mahmiid Shah, with

the intention of advancing aguinst the Mughals, concentrates his

forces outside Delhi, where they remain until Ramaziin; the un-

settled state of Mewat and the independent Hindu tribes apparently

hindering further opcrations against the Mughals, who ravage the

fronticrs without advancing farther.

Ulugh Khan leads the main army towards the boundaries of

Karra and Manikpir with the intention of coercing Arsalan Khan-i-

Sunjar and Qutlugh (Qulich?) Khan Mas‘ad-i-Jani, son of ‘Alau-d-

Jin, Jani, Shah-zidah of Turkistan. Having made peace with

them he returns 2nd Ram. (2nd September) to Delhi, and on the

27th Shauwal (27th October) they present themselves at court

and are restored to favour.— RT. 845-8. EHI. i, 379.

H. 656, Zi‘l-qa‘dah or Z1‘l-hijjah (October-November). Arsalan

Khan Sanjar-i-Chast appointed governor of Karra, and Qutlugh

(Qulich) Khan (also called Jalilu-d-Din Mas‘iid Shah), son of

‘Alin-@-Din Jani, appointed to Lakhnauti in succession to [khtiyaru-

d-Dim Yiz-bak.—KT. 769; 775, notes.

H. 657, 29th May (4th Jumada' If). Two elephants and some
treasure arrive at Delhi from Lakhnauti sent by Malik ‘Izzu-d-

Din Balban-i-Yiz-baki;' who forthwith receives the investiture

1 From this it would seem that Qutlugh Khan, who had been appointed to
Lakhnauti the preyious year, had either died or been ousted by ‘Izzu-d-Din
Balbun.
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of Lakhnauti through the influence of Ulugh Khan. Arsalan

Khan Sanjar-i-Chast invades Lakhnauti during the absence of

‘Izzu-d-Din Balban in the country of Bang. The latter returns,

and an engagement takes place in which he is defeated and slai:.

—RT. 769; 775, notes.

H. 657, 18th Muharram (10th January). Mahmid Shah moves

with the army out of Delhi, intending to proceed against the

Hindus. Appoints Nusratu-d-Din, Sher Khan-i-Sungar to Biyana,

Kol, Baldraém, Jalisar, Baltarah, Mihir, Mahiwan, and Gwaliar,

2ist Sofar (17th February). Sends the Maliku-n-Nawwab I-bak to

Rantambhor against the Mughals, but procecds no farther himself.

—RT. 712-13; 788, n. 9; 794; 849.

H. 657. Badru-d-Din Sunqar, the Rimi, placed in charge of

Sunam, Tabarhindah, Jhajhar, Lakhwiil, and the frontiers as far as

the ferries over the Biyis, with the title of Nugrat Khin.—RT. 788.

H. 657, Rajab (June-July). Saifu-d-Din I-bak, Kashli Khan-i-

A‘zam the Bar-bak dies, and is succecded as Amir-i-Hajib by his

son ‘Alau-d-Din Muhammad.

Ist Ram. (22nd August). Death of Hamidu-d-Din Imim of

Mar-galah in the Panjab.

A son born to Mahmiid Shah by his wife, the daughter of Ulugh

Khan.

H. 657, Jumada‘ II (May-June). Death of Jamalu-d-Din, the

Bustémi, Shaikhu-l-Islim of Delhi, and of Qazi Kabiru-d-Din.

Malik Saifu-d-Din I-bak, Kashli Khan i-A‘zam, dics in Rajab

and is succeeded as Amir-1-Hajib by his son Malik ‘Alau-d-Din
Muhammad.—RT. 713.

H. 658, Safar (January). Ulugh Khan ravages the Koh-paiyah

of Mewéat, probably the district of Bharatpir, Dholpir, and parts

of Jaipir and Alwar; returning 24th Rabi‘ I (9th March) to

Delhi. TAju-d-Din Sanjar-i-Tez Khan of Oudh joins in the

expedition. RT. 715, 760, 851 ff.

Nasiru-d-Din Muhammad, son of Hasan the Qarlugh, having

requested to marry a daughter of his to a son of Ulugh Khan,

Jamalu-d-Din ‘Ali is despatched from Delhi with an answer. On

his arrival, Muhammad sents him to Hulékii who treats him

with favour and appoints the son of one of his nobles to

accompany him to Delhi. On reaching the capital they are

publicly received, 8th Rabi‘ II (28rd March), by Mahmiid Shih.

The statements made PK. 126 and EHI. ii, 381, as to the arrival
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of ambassadors from Hulakii Khan refer to these events.—RT. 851,

n. 7; 856 ff.

H. 658, Rajab (June). Ulugh Khan ravages the Koh-payah of

Mewiat a second time.—RT. 864-5.

S. 1182. Mahadeva, Ugrasirvabhauma, Yidava of Devagiri,
succeeds his brother Krishna. Conquered and annexed the Konkana

after totally defeating its king Somesévara; was contemporary with

the Kakatiya queen of Telingana, Rudrama. Said to have warred

against the Karnata and Girjara kings, the latter probably being

Visaladeva whom the Paithan grant represents as being cong

by Mahadeva —Inscriptions from §. 1184-1192. PSOCI., Nos.
110,111. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 527. BD. 114.

Hemadri, Srikaranadhipa (chief secretary) and councillor to
Mahfadeva, was a Brahman of the Vatsa gotra, a son of Kiimadeva,

grandson of Vasudeva, and great-grandson of Vimana. His chief

work is the Chaturvdrga Chintamant. The Ayurvedarasdyana,

a commentary on a medical work by Vagbhata; and a commentary

on Bopadeva’s Muktaphala, a work on Vaishnava doctrines, are also

ascribed to him.

Bopadeva, a protégé of Hemidri and author of the Harslila and

Satasloki, was the son of a physician named Keéava and the pupil of
Dhanega. He was a native of Berar, and seems to be identicél with

the Bopadeva, author of the grammatical treatise Mugdhabodha.—

BD. 116-7. BR. 1882-3, p. 36. Weber, Catal. 11, p. 824.

S. 1182, copper-plate from Teravan, Ratnagiri district, of the
Chief Kamvadeva of the Chalukya race and of his minister Keéava.

—FKD., Bom. Gasz., 466.

Approximate date of the composition of the Tamil grammar, the

Nannil. Inscriptions prove that the patron of its author, Stya-

Ganga Amaribharana, lived about the same time as Ganda-Gopila

(a.v. 1250-1265).—MGO., 14th August, 1893, Nos. 642, 643, p. 53.

Muhammad Arsalan Tatar Khan governor of Bengal after

‘Izzu-d-Din Balban. The Barahdaril inscription of Bihar of
H. 663 belongs to his time.—JBA. xlii, pt. 1, 247.

Thursday, 14th April, V. Sam. 1317. Ajaygadh inscription, Vira-

varman, Chandella, son and successor of Trailokyavarman: married

Kalyanadevi, granddaughter of a prince Govindaraja. Viravarman’s

datcs range to V. Sam. 1837.—EI. 1, 325 ff. CASR. xxi, 88, 51,

52, 74.
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V. Sam. 1318. Thohar Chand of the Chand dynasty of Kumaun

said to have begun to reign.— VWP. Gazetteer, xi, 500, 503.

14th December, 8. 1184, seventh year, Jambukeévar temple
inscription at Srirahgam of the Hoysala Vira-Ramanitha.—FI.
iii, 10.

VY. Sam. 1318. Arjunadeva, Vaghelé Chaulukya, succeeds his

uncle Visaladeva at Anhilvad: until a.p. 1275. Inscriptions

V. Sam. 1320, 1328. IA. vi, 191; xi, 241 ff.; xvi, 147; xxi,

277. BR, 1883-4, 12.

§. 1185, 1186, Chaudadampiir inscriptions. Guttarasa or Gutta IIT,
son of Vikramaditya III, governing as feudatory of the Yadava

Mahadeva of Devagiri.—PSOCI., Nos. 110, 111. FKD., Bom.

Gaz., 583.

H. 663, 9th Rabi‘ I. Death of Hulakii Khan the Mughal in
Azarbiijin, at the age of 48.—RT. 717.

Sunday, 25th May, H. 662, V. Sam. 1320, Valabhi Sam. 945,

Simha Sam. 151. Verawal inscription of the Vaghelaé Chaulukya,

Arjunadeva.—IA. xi, 241 ff.; xvi, 147-8.

Devariija, feudatory of Mahadeva of Devagiri, probably identical

with Toragaleya-Devarasa with dates in this and the year following.

—FKD., Bom. Gas., 528.
Singayya Devananayaka feudatory of the same king.

Ganapatidevarasa feudatory ruler of the Hagarattage district

under Mahadeva of Devagiri.—FKD., Bom. Gasz., 528.

2nd November, V. Sam. 3322. Balachandra finishes his com-

mentary on Asada’s Vivekamaityart, in writing which ho was assisted

by Vijayasenasiiri of the Nagendragachchha, Padmasiri of the

Brihadgachchha, and Pradyumnasiri, pupil of Kanakaprabhasiiri,

himself the pupil of Devananda. Pradyumnusiri corrected Dharma-

kumarasadhu’s Salibhadracharitra (composed V. Sai. 1334); Deva-
siri’s Sdntindthacharitra (a Cambay MS. of which is dated (V.)
Sam. 1338), and Prabhichandra’s Prabhdavakacharitra. This last

work, our earliest source of information on the Jaina monk Hema-

chandra, must therefore be referred to about the middle of the

thirteenth century.—Biihler, Uber das Leben des Jaina Monches
Hemachandra, Anmerkungen, 8: 52, 53.

18th February, H. 664, 11th Jumiida‘ I. Death of Mahmid
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1269
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Shih I. Ulugh Khan succeeds him as Ghiyasu-d-Din Balban.—

PK. 131. BF.i, 246. EHI. i, 341; iii, 97.

Muhammad Arsalin Tatar Khin, governor of Lakhnauti, sends

a tribute of elephants to Delhi.—EHI. iii, 103.

Prince Nagratu-d-Din Muhammad, eldest son of Ghiyasu-d-Din

Balban, appointed governor of Sindh, Lahor, and Multan.—EHTI. i,

341; iii, 109, 110.

§.1188. Birth of Ravivarman, Sangramadhira, or Kulagekhara-
deva, son of Jayasimha, a ruler of the Yadu race in the Kerala

country. He murried a Pandya princess and, at the age of 33

(A.D. 1299), took possession of Kerala. He defeated a certain

Vira-Pandya, made the Pindyas and Cholas subject to the Keralas,

and, at the age of 46 (a.p. 1312), was crowned on the banks

of the Vegavati.—EI. iv, 145, 148.

V. Sam. 1322, Dharmatilaka or Lakshmitilaka, a pupil of

Jinegvira (g.v., a.D. 1189), writes a commentary on Jinavullabha-s

Ollastkkama-stotram.—Weber, Catal. ii, 931.

7th November, H. 665, 7th Safar. Death of Shaikh Bahau-d-

Din Zakaria at Multin, at the age of 100 lunar years.—BOD. 97.

RT. 717, notes.

V. Sah. 1324, Chitor inscription, Tejahsimha (Riwal Tej Singh)

of Mevid.—JB.A. lv, pt. 1, 17.

§. 1190. Death of Jayatirtha, sixth pontiff of the Madhava
sect in succession to Anandatirtha. He was a native of Mangala-

vedhem, near Pandharpur, his pre-pontifical name being Dhondo

Raghuniitha, and wrote numerous commentaries on the works of

Anandatirtha.—BR. 1882-3, pp. 18, 103.

§. 1191, Tipparasa, feudatory of Mahadeva of Devagiri.—FKD.,
Bom. Gaz., 528.

V. Sam. 1826. Jinachandra, pupil of Jinaprabodha in the

Kharataragachchha, born. Died V. Sam. 1876.—PR. iv, Index,

XXXV.

24th March and 15th June, S 1192, 15th year. Ranganatha
temple inscriptions at Srirangam of the Hoysaja, Vira-Ramanitha.,
—EI. i, 10.

Vittarasa, feudatory of Mahideva of Devagin.—FRAD., Bom.

Gas., 528.
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1271

1272

1274

1278

S. 1198. Amana, apparently a son of Mahadeva, Yadava of
Devagiri, attempts to succeed his father, but is shortly afterwards

deposed by his cousin Ramachandra, a son of Krishna, who reigns

until a.p. 1809 or 1810.—IA. xiv, 314 (copper-plate from Paithan,

§.1193). PSOCI., Nos. 202-5. (Inscriptions from Balagamve of

S. 1204, 12th or 13th year; of §. 1206, 14th year; of §. 1208,
16th year.) Rattehal]i inscription of 8. 1221 cur., latest known
record of the dynasty. A MS. of Amarasimha’s Namalinga-

nuédsana dated K.Y. 4398 =a.p. 1297 is stated to have been

written during Ramachandra’s reign. FKD., Bom. Gasz., 529.

?S. 1198. Inscription at Divangere of Kiichiraja, leader of the
forces to Mahadeva of Devagiri.—PSOCI., No. 142.

2ist July, S. 1194, 17th year, Poysaleévara temple inscription

at Kannanir of the Hoysala, Vira-Ramanatha.—EI. iu, 10.

The Marathi poet, Jiianeévara, flourished under Rimadeva of

Devagiri. His Marathi commentary on the Bhagavadgita, the

Jiidnegeart, was finished §. 1212 = a.p. 1290.—BD. 118. Trans.
Ninth Orient. Congress, vol. i, 284 ff. IA. iv, 355.

S$. 1194. Copper-plate from Thiné. Achyutandyaka governing
the Sasati district, 7.e. Salsette, in the Konkan under Ramachandra

of Devagin.—JRAS., 0.s., 1, 388; v, 183.

V. Sam. 1331, Sarangadeva, Vaghelé Chaulukya, succeeds his

father Arjunadeva: till a.v. 1296.—Inscriptions, Cintra pragasti,

EI. i, 271. Inscription on Vastupdala’s temple at Aba of V. Sam.

1851, IA. vi, 191; 2. xviii, 185; xxi, 276.

8th June, V. Sam. 1331. Chitor inscription of the Guhila family.

of Medap&ta or Mevid composed by the poet Vedatarman, the

author of Samarasimha’s Mount Abi inscription of V. Sam. 1342.
~-ITA. xxii, 80.

§. 1199 (inscription from Harihar), and 8.1202. Saluva Tikka-
madeva, commander of the household troops to Ramachandra of

Devagiri. Claims, in the Harihar inscription, to have established

the Kadamba and plundered the Hoysala king, reducing Dvira-

samudra, the capital of the latter.~JBRAS. xii, 4. PSOCL,

‘No. 125. RMI, 44.

H. 677. Mughigu-d-Din Tughril made governor of Bengal.—

BMC., Muhammadan States, 4.
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1278

1280

1281

1282

1283

1285

| Y. Sam. 1835. Samara or Samarasimha, Guhila of Mevid, son
and successor of Tejahsimha. Said to: bave ‘lifted the deeply

sunk Girjara land high out of the Turushka sea,” #.¢., to have

defeated the Muhammadans (Abi inscription).—JBA. Iv, pl. i, 18

(Chitorgadh inscriptions of V. Sam. 1335 and1844). IA. xvi, 345 ff.
(inscription of V. Sam. 1342). A stone inscription from Chitor is

dated V. Sam. 1331 (Friday, 8th June, 1274, g.v.); but no mention

is made of the prince under whom it was incised. Another from

Chitor, of Samara’s reign, has lost the third figure, but may be

dated V. Sam. 13(3)2. JBA., loc. cit. See also Tod’s Annals of

Rajasthin, i, 200, ete. PUT. 257.

Nimdev (Namadeva), the Marathi poet, said to have been born.

His death is placed in the year a.p. 13838.—TZrans, Ninth Oriental

Congress, i, 295.

V. Sam. 1337. Jinakugala born. Author of the Chaityavan-

danakulavrittr.—PR. iv, Ind. xxxiu.

H. 680. Sultan Ghiyfisu-d-Din Balban proceeds to Lakhnauti

against Mughisu-d-Din Tughril the governor, who, after a suc-

cessful expedition against Jijnagar, had assumed independence

and already defeated two armies sent aguinst him. On Rualban’s

approach Tughril retreats towards Jajnagar, but being overtaken

is totally defeated and slain near Sunurgion.—RT. 589-90, notes.

JBA. xlii, pt. 1, 238.

H. 681. Ghiyisu-d-Din Balban appoints his younger son, Nagiru-d-

Din Bughra Khan, governor of Lakhnauti in place of Mughisu-d-

Din Tughril.—EHI. iii, 120. BMC., Alukammadan States, 4.

Ziyau-d Din Barani, the historian, born. Author of the Zartth

Firaz Shahi, completed in a.p. 1356 wher the author was seventy-

four years of age.—BD. 428. Growse’s Bulandshahr, p. 45.

V. Sam. 1388. The Santinathacharitram of Devasiri, the guru
of Hemachandra, translated from Prakrit into Sanskrit and abridged

by a later writer of the same name.—PR. 1, 59.

H. 682, 14th Muharram. Arrival in Egypt of an embassy sent

by Bhuvanekabahu I of Ceylon.—Magqrizi, ed. Quatremere, i,

pt. 1, 69, 60. IA, xiv, 61. JRAS., n.s., 1891, 479.

H. 683. An army of Mughals invade the Panjab. Prince
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Muhammad hastens from Delhi to oppose them. After guining

two victories, he is sluin towards the close of the year by a body

of the cnemy. The poet Amir Khusrii was taken prisoner

in the same action. Balban appoints Muhammed’s son Kai-

Khusri as his father’s successor in the Panjab.—EIH. 382.

EHI. in, 122.

V. Sam. 1842, Mount Abi inscription of Samarasimha, Guhila

Raina of Mevad, son and successor of Tejahsimha.—BI. 84. See

a.D. 1278.

H. 685. Ghiyisu-d-Din Balban summons Bughra Khin from

Lakhnauti, and appoints him his heir; but on the latter returning

thither without his leave, he revokes the appointment and nominates

Kai-Khusra, son of the deceased Prince Muhammad, as his successor.

—BH1. ii, 123 ff.

N. Sam. 406; 422 on MSS. Anandamalla, or Anantamalla, of the

2nd Thakuri dynasty of Nepil. Said to have reigned twenty-five

years at Bhatgion, which he is suid to have founded along with

other towns, while his clder brother, Jayadeva, ruled over Kintipura

and Lalitapattana. Kirkpatrick mentions an immigration into Nepal

during this reign in Nep. Sam 408 =a.p. 1288.—Bendall, BSM. xiii.

IA. vil, 91; xii, 414.

H. 686. Death of Ghiyaisu-d Din Balban. The party in power

at Delhi raise his grandson, Mu‘izzu-d-Din Kai-Qubad, son of

Bughra Khan, to the throne instead of Kai-Khusri, who rctains

his government of the Panjab until his murder shortly afterwards

by Kai-Qubad’s wazir Nizimu-d-Din, in furtherance of his own

designs on the throne.—PK. 138. EHI. in, 125.

H. 686, Rabi‘ I (April). Kai-Qubid leaves Dclhi in state for

Oudh, where he is met by his father Bughra Khan of bengal,

who renders him homage as his suzerain, un interview cclebratcd
-by Amir Khusréi in his Qirdnu-s-Sd‘dain.—EHI, iii, 180, 528.

PK. 140. JBA. 1860, 225-239.

V. Sam. 1345-1372. Bhojavarnian, ChandecHa, son and successor

of Viravarman.—JBA. vi, 882 ff. CASK. xxi, 52-54. EJ. i, 330 ff.

H. 689, 19th Muharram (Ist February). Kai-Qubad murdered

at the instigation of Jalilu-d-Din the Khalj, who had succecded to

the chief power on the assassination of the wazir Nizému-d-Din.
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Jalilu-d-Din places Shamsu-d-Din Kaiomurs, infant son of Kai-

Qubad, on the throne, but shortly afterwards murders him and

succecds him as Firtiz Shah II, first of the Khalj line of Sultans.!

—PK. 141.

§. 1212, copper-plate from Thina. Krishnadeva, feudatory ruler
of the Konkan undcr Ramachandra of Devagiri—JRAS., 0.8., ii;

388; v, 178. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 529.

H. 690. Revolt of Malik Chhaji, nephew of Ghiyisu-d-Din

Balban. On the accession of Firiz he had been appointed governor

of Karra. He is defeated, and: Karra bestowed on the Sultan’s

nephew and son-in-law, ‘Aliu-d-Din.—PK. 143. LEHI. iii, 137.

H. 690 (689, Ziyau-d-Din Barani). Firiiz Shah (11) advances

in person to take Rantambhor; but despairing of reducing it,

he proceeds to Ujjain, which he sacks. After plundering several

temples in Malava he returns, and invests Rantambhor, but sub-

sequently raises the siege and returns to Dehli.—EHI. ini, 146, 540.

PK. 144. BF.i, 301. EIH. 385.

H.691. The Mughals under ‘Abdu-llah, a grandson of Hulaki,

invade Hindustan. Firiz Shah defeats them but allows them to

retire, and permits Ulghi Khan, o grandson of Chingiz Khan,

to settle with 3,000 Mughals in Delhi. The latter embracing the

Muhammadan faith are known henceforth as New Musulmans.—

EHI. iii, 147. ELH. 386. BF.1, 302.

H. 691. Coin and inscription dates H. 691-697. Ruknu-d-Din

Kai-kaiig Balbani, governor of Lakhnauti (Bengal), succeeds his

father, Bughré Khan.—BMC., Muhammadan States, 4, Int. xi, xlii.

Thursday, 27th March, V. Sam. 1348, and V. Sam. 1355 (26th

September, a.p. 1298). Suarwaya and Narwar inscriptions of

Ganapati of Nalapura (Narwar), son and successor of Gopila.—

IA. xxii, 81-2.

S. 1213, Hemmaragal inscription. BalléJa or Vira-Ballija III,

Hoysala, succecds his father Narasimha III. Ballaja’s dates range

to §. 1260, but he probably exercised little real power after the
conquest of Dvarasamudra by ‘Alau-d-Din in a.p. 1810. On the

final annexation of the Hoysala kingdom to Delhi in a.p. 1327, he

seems to have retired to Tondanir, t.e. Tonnir, near Seringapatam,

1 Wassaf in the Tazjiyatu-l-Amsdr gives the date of Kai-Qubad’s death
7th Shauwal, 689 (EH. iii, 39), and that of Firiiz’s accession, 26th Zi‘l-hijjah,
689. Amir Khusra dates the latter event 3rd Jumida‘ IT, 689.
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where he and a successor kept up some semblance of power

for about fifty years longer. An inscription at Erode shows

a Ballaje (probably Ballaja III) to have been reigning in §. 1262;

while one at Whitefield, S. India, of Vira Viripaksha Ballija,

dated 8, 1265, may possibly belong to a Ballaja IV.—FKD., Bom.
Gaz., 509. MGO., 6th August, 1892, No. 544, p. 12, and 14th

August, 1898, No. 642, p. 52. REC., Int. 14, and Classified

List, 4, iv.

V. Sam. 1849-1369. Jinaprabhasiiri, the commentator, flourishes:

pupil of Jinasimhasiri and author of commentaries on the Bhaya-

harastotra (V. 1365) and on the Ayttasdntistava of Nandisheng

(V. 1865), and of a work Sarimantrapradesavivarana: assisted

Mallishenasiri with his commentary on Hemachandra's Syddvdda-

maijart (S. 1214), ete., ete.—PR. iv, Ind. xxxvii.

H. 692. Firiiz Shah devastates the country ahout Mandawar, and

invades and plunders Mialava a second time. Huis nephew ‘Alau-d-

Din having taken Bhilsa, and reduced Eastern Mialava, is rewarded

by Firiz with the government of Oudh.

H. 692. Firiiz appoints his son Arkali Khan governor of Uchh,

and Multan and Nasrat Khan governor of Sindh.—EHTI. i, 341;

iii, 148, EH. 386. BF. i, 303.

V. Sam. 1350. Jayanta writes his Jayanti or Commentary on

the Kavyaprakaga during the reign of Sarangadeva, Vaghela of

Gujarat.— BR. 1883-4, p. 17. PR. u, 20.

H. 698. ‘Alau-d-Din invades the Dekkan. He starts from

Karra and proceeds to Elichpir, whence he marches rapidly on

Devagiri, which he takes and pillages. The Raja, Ramadeva,

retiring to a fort close to the city is besieged by ‘Aliu-d-Din, and

is on the point of surrendering when his eldest son, Sankara,
advances to his relief; but being defeated, the fortress is surrendered,

and ‘Aliu-d-Din, after stipulating for the payment of a large sum

of money as well as the cession of Elichpir and its dependencies,

withdraws through Khandesh to Malava.—EIH. 386 ff.

Pratiparudradeva II, Ganapati of Orangal, succeeds his grand-

mother Rudrami, who, according to tradition, abdicates in his

favour.—For inscriptions see ASSI. i and ii.

19th September, §. 1217, 2ist year. Katak inscriptions of
Nrisimbadeva II of Utkala (Orissa).—JBA. Ixy, 229 ff.
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1295

1296
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§. 1217. Mallideva, feudatory governor of the Huligere district
under Ramachandra of Devagiri.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 530.

H. 695. Firiz Shah, growing suspicious of ‘Alau-d-Din’s pro-

longed absence, proceeds to Gwaliar, where he receives news of

his victory and intended return to Karra. Firiz, against the

advice of one of his nobles who urges his intercepting ‘Alau-d-Dm

with the army, returns to Delhi, and being inveigled by the latter

into meeting him near Karra, is assassinated in Ramazan (July),

when ‘Alau-d-Din seizes the insignia of royalty.

Ruknu-d-Din Ibrahith Shah succeeds his father at Delhi in the

absence at Multan of the rightful heir Arkali Khan, but is deposed

two months later by ‘Alau-d-Din who assumes sovereignty 22nd

Z\'1-hijjah (21st October) as Muhammad Shah I.—PK. 144, 154.

EHI. iu, 69, 150 ff. BF. i, 311 ff.

V. Sam. 1353. Karnadeva II, Vaghelé Chaulukya, succeeds his

father Saérangadeva: till a.p. 1804.—BR. 1883-4, p. 12. IA.

vi, 191.

13th July, 11th Ram., H. 695. Death of Hamidu-d-Din Nagauri,

author of the Zawdlau-s-Shamis.— BOD. 153.

H. 696. Sultan ‘Alau-d-Din sends his brother Ulugh Khin to

expel Arkali Khan from the government of Multan and Uchh.

According to the Zarikh-t-Firaz Shahi Arkali Khan and his brother

Ruknu-d-Din, who had fied to Multan on ‘Alau-d-Din’s accession,

gave themselves up under promise of safe conduct from Ulugh

Khan, but were subsequently blinded.—EHI. 1, 341; imi, 161.

BF. i, 325. .

H. 696. The Mughals under Dua invade the Panjab, but are

defeated near Jalandhar by Ulugh Khan and Zafar Khan.—JRAS.

.|xx, 98. EHI. iui, 71, 162. JBA. 1892, 180.

§.12(19). Hemalambin inscription at Narasaravupeta of Manma-
Ganda-Gopala, eldest. son of Nallesidhi and vassal of Pratapa-

rudradeva II, Kakatiya.—-MGO., 14th August, 1893, No. 642, p. 56.

§. 1219, 1248. Chanayagaon copper-plates of Narachandra,
a member probably of the Chand dynasty of Kumaun.—AS8NI,
ui, 48.

H. 697; 696 according to the Mirdt-i-Akmadi and 698 according

to the Zasjyatu-l-Amsir, the Tarikh-t-Ala‘t, and the Tarikh-t-Firaz

Shakt. Ulugh Khan and Nagrat Khan Jalesari invade Guj&rit,

14
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sack the temple of Somnath, and capture Nahrwala (Anhilvid)

and Kambiyat (Cambay). Tho Raja fices and takes refuge with

Ramadeva of Devagiri. On the return march the army mutinies

owing to Ulugh Khan and Nagrat Khan demanding from the

soldiers a fifth of the spoil. Ulugh Khan narrowly escapes assassi-

nation. Eventually the outbreak is quelled and the army returns

to Delhi.—EHI. ii, 48, 74, 163. BF.i, 827. BG. 37.

The eunuch Malik Kafir captured by Nagrat Khan at Kambayat.

H. 697. The Mughals undcr Saldi besiege Siwistan (Sehwan),

but are repulsed by Zafar Khan, Saldi being captured. The

Lubfatu-l-Kordm attributes their defeat to Nagrat Khan.—EHI. 1,

841; iii, 165.

H. 697. Towards the end of the year the Mughals under
Qutlugh Khwajah, son of Dua, advance as far as Delhi. ‘Alau-d-

Din moves against them and with the aid of Zafar Khan, totally

defeats them. The latter, abandoned during his pursuit of them

by ‘Alau-d-Din and Alp Khan, is cut to pieces by the enemy.—

EHTI. i, 165 ff. JRAS., n.s., xx, 98.

V. Sam. 1355. Somatilakasiri born. Died V. Sam. 1424=a.p.

1368. Author of a Stlatarangini (V. Sam. 1394), ete.—PR. iv,
Ind. cxxxiv.

H. 699. ‘Aldu-d-Din sends his brother Ulugh Khan with

Nasrat Khan against Rantambhor. They take Jhayin and invest

RKantambhor; but Nasrat Khan being slain, the garrison compel

the besiegers to withdraw to Jhayin. ‘Aldu-d-Din, starting from

Delhi to their relief, narrowly escapes assassination by his nephew

Sulaiman Shah (Akat Khan), who proclaims himself king, but is

shortly afterwarde captured and beheaded. The Sultan proceeds

to Rantambhor. During his prosecution of the siege two of his

nephews, Mangi Khan and ‘Umar Khan, revolt at Budaun, but

are speedily captured and put to death, and‘an insurrection which

breaks out at Delhi under Haji Maula is also successfully quelled.

—EHI. iii, 171 ff. EIH. 392. BF. i, 387 ff.

‘Aléu-d-Din Sayyid of Oudh comes to India from Khurdsan.

He became a pupil of Nizamu-d-Din Aulia. Wrote the Mamugiman.

|—BOD. 52.

Merutunga, the Jaina author, flourished, his Prabandha-

chintamant having been composed in V. Sam. 1862 und his
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1800

1301

1302

1303

1304

Viehdrasrent about a.p. 1310.—PR. ti, 87; iv, Ind. xeviii. IA. vi,

180, n. 4, 5. Weber, Catal. ii, p. 1024.

10th July, H. 700, 8rd Zi‘l-qa‘dah. Fall of Rantambhor after

a protracted siege. ‘Alau-d-Din appoints Ulugh Khin governor;

but the latter dies some six months later, just before undertaking

an expedition to Telingana and Ma‘bar.—EHI. iii, 75, 179.

EI. 393. BF. i, 342 ff. |

H. 701. Dua, the Chigatai Mughal, makes a raid on Lahor.—

JRAS., w.s., xx, 98.

H. 702-722 on coins and inscriptions, Shamsu-d-Din Firiz

Shah Balbani succeeds his brother Kai-kaiig as ruler of Bengal :

till a.p. 1818.—BMC., Muhammadan States, 4, and Int.xlii. JBA.

xlu, pt. 1, 249.

H. 702, ‘Alau-d-Din having sent an army against Telingana

under Fakhru-d-Din Jinan and Malik Chhaju, of Karra, nephew

of Nagrat Khan, procceds on the 8th Jumada‘ IT (28th January)

to Chitor, which he takes 11th Muharram, 703 (25th August).

He imprisons the Raja, Ratnasimha, and, appointing his eldest son

Khizr Khan governor, returns to Delhi, which is besieged shortly

after his arfival by an army of Mughals under Turgal. ‘Alau-d-

Din, unable to meet them in the open field, entrenches his camp,

but, after remaining before Delhi two months, the Mughals retire. —

BF. i, 353. EH. iii, 77, 189. EIH. 393-4. JRAS. xx, 99,

n.1. JBA. ly, pt. 1, 20.

H. 704. Ratnasimha of Chitor, who had been imprisoned the

previous year by ‘Aldu-d-Din, escapes. Subsequently the Sultan

confers Chitor on Maldeo, a nephew of the Raja, and he remains

tributary to Delhi until the end of ‘Aliu-d-Din’s reign.—E1H. 394.

BF. 368.

H. 704. (Firishtah) ‘Alt Beg and Khwajah Tesh, with an army

of Mughals, invade Hindustan and penetrate to Amroha, but are

defeated, captured, and put to death by Ghazi Beg Tughlaq Khan,

who is appointed governor of the Panjab. Great discrepancies

exist among the different accounts of this event.—EHI. iii, 47, 72,

198. BF.i, $61. JRAS. xx, 99, 0.1.

H. 704. Alp Khan Sanjar founds the fort of Kareth.—BG. 103.
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1305

1307

1308

1309

1310

H. 705. Aibak Khan or Kabik, general of the Mughal Dua,

ravages Multiin and Siwf@likh to avenge the death of ‘Ali Beg and

Khwiajah Tash. Ghazi Beg Tughlaq falls on their rear as they

depart and routs them.—BF. i, 363-4. JRAS., n.s., xx, 99, n. 1.

H. 706. Rimadeva of Devagiri having withheld tribute, ‘Alau-d-

Din sends Malik Kafir against him. The latter enters Devagiri

19th Ram. (24th March), and taking Rimadeva, prisoner, carries

him to Delhi, where he is received favourably and reinstated,

remaining tributary to Delhi until his deuth.—EHI. iii, 77, 200.

EIH. 394.

érd July, H. 708, 18th Muharram. ‘Alau-d-Din invests Siwina,

which surrenders 23rd Rabi‘ I (10th September), the Raja being

slain. This same year ‘Alau-d-Din reduces Jhalawar.—EHL. iii,

78. EIH. 396. BF. i, 370.

H. 709. His expedition to Telingana of H. 702 having failed,

‘Aléu-d-Din sends a second under Malik Kifir, which starts 25th

Jumada‘ I (31st October) by way of Devagiri.—EHI. 111, 78, 79.

EIH. 396.

H. 709. Birth of Firiz Shah, son of Rajab the brother of

Ghiyasu-d-Din Tughlaq. He eventually succceded Muhammad

ibn Tughlaq as Firiz Shih III.—EHLI. ii, 271.

V. Sam. 1366. Udepur temple inscription (Gwaliar) of the
Maharajadhiraja Jayasimhadeva, ruler of Udayapura and probably

Dhara.—IA. xx, 84.

V. Sam. 1865, 7th Phalgun. vad. Dida, Rawal of Dungarpur,

takes Galiakot.

§. 1231. Sankara, Yidava of Devagiri, succeeds his father
Ramadeva: till a.v. 1812.—BD. 119.

H. 709. Shaikh Sadru-d-Din, son of Shaikh Bahau-d-Din, dies

at Multin.— BOD. 340.

V. Sam. 1365. Vijayasimhasiri writes the Bhuvanasundarilatha.

——PR. i, 67.

H. 709. Malik Kafiir having left Devagiri 26th Rajab (30th

December, 1309), takes Sarbar, and proceeds 10th Sha‘ban

(18th January) towards Orangal. _He invests the town which

capitulates 16th Ram. (17th February). <A treaty having been

concluded with the Raja Laddar Deo (Prat&parudradeva II), Malik
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1310

1310

1311

Kafir leaves Orangal 16th Shauwil (19th March) with great booty,

and arrives at Delhi 11th Muharram (10th June), H. 710. He

leaves it again 24th Jumida‘ If (18th November) to reduce

Dvarasamudra, the capital of the Hoysala kingdom, and invade

Ma‘bar ' (Maaber).—EHI. 111, 78, 83, 84, 86.

H. 709. Sundara Pandya of Ma‘bar assassinates his father and

seizes the throne. His brother Vira Pandya opposes him but is

temporarily defeated.—EHI. iii, 63 ( Zazyiyatu-1-Amsdr).

H. 710(711-—22 on coins). Ghiyasu-d-Din Bahadur Shah, Balbant,

son of Firiiz Shah, governs Eastern Bengal till H. 719, when he

rules the whole country until H. 723.—BMC., Muhammadan States,

4, and Int. xlii.

H. 710. Vira Pandya attacks his brother Sundara. The latter

seeking refuge with ‘Alau-d-Din at Delhi, Vira Pindya? establishea

himself on the throne of Ma‘bar.—EHI. iii, 54.

H. 710. MRashidu-d-Din completes the Jami‘u-t-Zawdrtkh.

—EHI. iu, 5.

Tejahsimha, author of the Datvajidlankrits, flourished. Was

a son of Vikrama, Mantrin to Sarangadeva, Vaghelé of Gujarat

(a.p. 1274-1296).—BR. 1882-3, 32.

Vidyanatha, author of the Prataparudrayasobhishana or Prata-

parudriya, a work on Alankara, probably flourished about this date,

having been contemporary with Prataparudra II, Kakatiya of

Orangal.—IA. xxi, 198 ff.

H. 710. Malik Kafir’s expedition to Ma‘bar reaches Devagiri

13th Ram. (8rd February). It marches southward on the 17th

Ram., and reaches Dvarasamudra 5th Shauwil (25th February).

The Raja Vira-Ballija submits and gives up his treasure. Malik

Kafir proceeds southwards, and after reducing Ma‘bar returns

4th Zi‘l-hijjah (April 24th) to Delh1.—EIH. 396. BF. i, 878.

EHI. ii, 86 ff., 203-4.

H. 711. ‘Alau-d-Din having dismissed from the army the whole

of the Mughal converts known as the ‘“‘ New Musulmins,” a section

1 Usually, but wrongly, identified with Malabar. The name really applies te

the strip of country on the Madras Coast extending northward from Rameshwar.

—EIH. 896, n. 15.

3 According to the same authority he fled before Malik Kafar in a.p. 1311.
See EHI. iii, 86 ff.
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of these conspire to assassinate him. On the plot being discovered

‘Alau-d-Din massacres the whole of them.— EHI. iii, 205.

EIH. 397. BF. i, 376.

January, H. 711, Ramazin. Khizr Khan, eldest son and heir

of ‘Alau-d-Din, marries his cousin, the daughter of his maternal

uncle Alp Khan Sanjar.—EHI. iii, 558.

H. 712. Ramadeva of Devagiri being dead and his successor,

) Sankara, having refused tribute, Malik Kafir marches against him

and having slain him, reduces the whole of Mahbarashtra.—BF. i,

379. ETH. 397.

V. Sam: 1869. Traditional date for the destruction of Ghumlli

or Bhumli, the capital of the Jethvé Rajputs.—ASWL. ii, 178.

§. 1286. Vira-Champa reigning. Mentioned as the son of
a Chola king in an inscription of the above date at Tiruvallam.—

MGO., 6th August, 1892, No. 544, p.11. EI. iii, p. 70.

§. 1286. The Ratnakera composed in the reign of -Harasimha
of Mithila, under the supervision of his minister Chandeévara.

—Hall’s Sankhyapravachana, p. 86. BR. 1883-4, 48.

H.715. ‘Aldu-d-Din imprisons his son Khizr Khan and puts his

brother-in-law Alp Khan, governor of Gujarat, , to death at the
instigation of Malik Kafir. A revolt breaks out in Gujarat and

Kamalu-d-Din Garg, being sent to suppress it, is slain by the

adherents of the late Alp Khan.—EHI. uni, 207-8. BG. 39.

BF. i, 381.

January_ 5th, H. 715, 8th Shauwal. Death of ‘Alau-d-Din. '

Malik Kafir, having blinded Khizr Khan and his brother, places

Shihabu-d-Din ‘Umar, a third son of the late king, on the throne.

Malik Kafir, being assassinated 35 or 37 days later by a body of

| patke, Qutbu-d-Din Mubiarak. Shah, another son of ‘Alau-d-Din,

assumes the regency.— PK. 176, 177. EHTI. iii, 210.

14th April, H. 716, 20th Muharram. Mubarak Shah, having

deposed his brother Shihabu-d-Din ‘Umar, ascends the throne.

He sends ‘Ainn-l-Mulk Multini to suppress the disorders in

Gujarat, which had arisen on the death of Alp Khan, and which

Kamalu-d-Din Garg had failed to crush: ‘Ainu-l-Mulk restores

peace, and Malik Dinar, the Sultan’s father-in-law, to whom he had
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1318

1319

1320

1320

given the title of Zafar Khin, is appointed governor of Gujariit.—

PK. 177-8. EHI. iui, 211, 214, 555, 557. BG. 40. EIH. 400.

March, Kollam era 491, 22nd Kumbham. Sri Vira Udaiya

Martanda Varma II ruling in Venad. Apparently assumed the

title of Vira Pandya.— arly Sovereigns of Travancore, P.8. Pillai,

59 ff.

S. 1288, Muppidi, officer of Prataparudra IT, Kakatiya, conquers
Kainchi.—MGO., 14th August, 1893, No. 642.

25th May, H. 718, 28rd Rabi‘ I. Birth of Prince Sultan

Muhammad, son of Mubarak Shah I.—EHI. iii, 565.

H. 718. Harapala, brother-in-law of Sankara of Devagiri,
having revolted, Mubarak Shah defeats him in person and puts

him to death. With Harapila ends the dynasty of the Later Yadavas

of Devagiri. Mubarak Shah returns to Delhi in Jumada‘ II]. On

the conclusion of his expedition against Jevagiri he seems to have

sent part of his army under Malik Kbusrii to Ma‘bar. Khusri

reduced the country and returned the following year to Delhi.—

EHI. iii, 214, 215. EIH. 400. BD. 119.

H. 718 (coin). Shihabu-d-Din Bughra Shih, Balbani, son of

Firiz Shah, governs Western Bengal: till H. 719.—BMC.,

Muhammadan States, 4, Int. xlii.

H. 719. Malik Khusrii having reduced Ma‘bar, returns to

Delhi, where the administration of the government is conferred

on him. He gains complete ascendancy over the Sultan, and

inaugurates a reign of terror in Delhi ETH. 401.

H. 719. Ghiyagu-d-Din Bahadur Shih governs all Bengal: till

H. 723. See a.p. 1310.

H. 720. Mubarak Shah I assassinated in Rabi‘ I (April) by his

Hindu slave wazir (Nagiru-d-Din) Khusri who succeeds him after

exterminating all the descendants of ‘Aléu-d-Din, and reigns ao little

over four months, when Ghazi Malik Tughlaq, governor of the

Panjab, advancing on Delhi, defeats and executes him, and succeeds

to the throne carly in Sha‘ban as Ghiyisu-d-Din Tughlaq.—BMC.,

Sultans of Deihi, p. 50. EHI. i, 344; iii, 220 ff. JBA. xlii, pt. 1,

311. EIH. 401.

Lakha Phulini ruling at Khedakot. He subdued the Kathis and

conquered part of Kathiaviid. He is said by some accounts to have
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1320

1321

1323

1324

been murdered by his son-in-law, by others he is represented as

having been slain at Adkot in Kiathiiivid, perhaps in conflict with

Muluji Vaghelé aided by Siiihoji Rathod. Great discrepancies

exist as to his date —ASWI. ii, 197, 199.

H. 721.1. Ghiyasu-d-Din Tughlaq appoints his eldest son

Fakhru-d-Din Jinan governor of the Dekkan, with the title Ulugh

Khan, and sends him against Orangal. He invests it unsuccessfully

and is forced to retreat to Devagiri, but being reinforced from Delhi

four months later he takes Bidar, and capturing Orangal sends

Laddar Deo, Prataéparudradeva II, a prisoner to Delhi. Telingana

is completely conquered and the name of Orangal changed to

Sultanpir.—EHI. i, 231. PK. 187.

The Christian missionaries, Peter, James, Thomas, and Demetrius,

martyred by the Muhammadans at Thinaé. The authority for this

date is Odoricus of Friuli, who was in Thana in a.p. 1322, and

described the event as having taken place the preceding year.—

IA. x, 22, n. 3.

H. 723. Nagiru-d-Din, Balbani, son of Firiz Shah, governor of

Lakhnouti: till H. 726. ‘Izzu-d-Din A‘zamu-l-Mulk, governor

of Satgaon: till H. 740.—BMC., Muhammadan States, 4, and Int.

xi, xlii.

H. 724. Shihabu-d-Din Bughra Shah of Western Bengal,

having been ousted by his brother Ghiyaésu-d-Din Bahadur Shah,

appeals to Delhi for aid, and Tughlaq Shah I, having appointed

Fakhru-d-Din Jianén viceroy of Delhi in his absence, proceeds to

Bengal, and reinstating Shihabu-d-Din, takes Bahadur captive.

On his return Harisimhadeva of Simraon opposes him, but is

driven from his capital by Tughlag, who appoints Ahmad Khan

to the government of Tirhut. Harisimhadeva withdraws to Nepal

and establishes himself (S. 1245) at Bhatgion.—PK. 8, 188, 194,
199. BMC., Afuhammadan States, 4, differs. EIH. 403. BF. i,

406-7. {JBA. iv, 124. IA. xiii, 414. Pischel, Aat. d. Bibl. d.

DHG., ii, 8.

30th August, H. 724, 9th Ram. Death of Abi or Ba‘ Ali

Qalandar, Shaikh Sharafu-d-Din of Panipat, a native of ‘lriq.—

BOD. 17.

1 H. 722 according to EIH. 402; BF. i, 403; BMC., Muhammadan

States, |zii.



A.D.

1325

1325

1326

1327

1328

1330

A.D. 1825—1330. 217

February, H. 725, Rabi‘ I. Tughlaq Shah I, returning from

Bengal, is met at Afghinpir near Tughlaqibid by his son

Fakhru-d-Din Jinan, who builds a temporary pavilion for his

reception. This falling, by accident or design, kills the Sultan

and his favourite son, upon which Fakhru-d-Jiniin ascends the

throne as Muhammad ibn Tughlaq.—PK. 189. EHI. iii, 235.

BF. i, 406-7. Coins and inscriptions, BMC., Sultans of Detht, 55;

IA. xix, 320; ASNI. i, 21.

H. 725 (728, 730 on coins). Bahidur Shih, Balbani, restored
(with Bahram Khan) in Eastern Bengal by Muhammad ibn Tughlaq.
He was subsequently defeated and put to death, probably before

H. 733, in which year Muhammad ibn Tughlaq is found issuing

his own coin in Bengal.—BMC., Muhammadan States, 4, Int. xiii.

JBA. xli, pt. 1, 250. PK. 200.

4th March, H. 725, 18th Rabi‘ 1. Death of the saint Nizému-d-

Din Aulid at Delhi —BOD. 302.

Virabhadra, Kiikatiya of Orangal, succceds his father Prati-

parudradeva. He is said to have retired to Kondavidu, and with

hun the family disappcurs from history.—NO. in, pt. 2, 84.

H. 726. Qadr Khan succeeds Nasiru-d-Din, Balbani, as governor

of Lakhnauti: till H. 740.—BMC., Muhammadan States, 4, Int. x1.

H. 727. An army of Mughals under Tamashirin, son of Dua,

having subdued Lamghan and Multin, march on Delhi, but are

bought off by Muhammad ibn Tughlay.—E1H. 404. BF. 1, 418.

JKAS., n.s8., Xx, 99, n. 1; 111.

H. 727. Muhammad ibn Tughlaq introduces a forced copper

currency.— BF. i, 415.

H. 728. Muhammad ibn Tughlaq crushes the revolt of Kashkii

Khan in Multén.—EHI. 1, 341-2.

Friar Jordanus appointed Roman Catholic Bishop of Columbum,

or Quilon.—LA. iv, 8

H. 730. Muhammad ibn Tughlaq annexes Southern Bihir.—

JBA. xiii, pt. 1, 221.

H. 731. Bahrim Shah governs Eastern Bengal alone: till

H. 739.— BMC., Mukammadan States, 4, and Tut. xi.
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1831| H. 731. Death of Shaikh Burhanu-d-Din Gharib, a celebrated
Muhammadan saint of the Dekkan, and a disciple of Nizamu-d-Din

Aulia.— BOD. 111.

1382| §. 1254. Death of Vidyadhiraja, seventh High Priest of the
Madhva sect. His former name was Krishnabhatta. Wrote a

commentary on the Bhagavadgita.—BR. 1882-38, 19, 208.

1333| H. 784. ‘Abii ‘Abdu‘llah Muhammad ibn Batita, the historian,

visits India. He lived at the Court of Muhammad ibn Tughlaq

till about a.p. 1342. He was eventually sent by the Sultan on an

embassy to China, and wrote an account of his journey through

India to Malabar, where he embarked.—EHI. ii, 585. IA. in,

114 ff. JRAS., n.s., xix, 393.

1334| V.Sam.1390. Prabhanandasiri writes the Kehetrasangrahanivyitts

on Haribhadrasiiri’s Jambidcipasangrahani.—Weber, Catal. ii, 593.

1336| H. 737-740 on coins. Jalalu-d-Din Ahsan Shah king of Ma‘bar.

—JBA. lxiv, pt. 1, 51, 54.

V. Sam. 1393. Ratnadeva writes a Chhdyd or Sanskrit translation

of a Prakrit Vajjalaya (Anthology) by Jayavallabha.—BR. 1883-4,

p. 17.

1387| H. 788. Muhammad ibn Tughlaq sends an army under his

nephew Khusrii Malik to invade China. After many hardships

it reaclies the frontier, but is forced to retreat before the Chinese

army, and falling a prey to famine is almost completely destroyed.

—BF. i, 416.

H. 738. Muhammad ibn Tughlaq said to have taken Nagarkot

in this year.—EHI. iii, 570.

Sakalalokachakravartin Raj aniraiyana Sambuvariyar began to
reign, according to an inscription of S. 1268 quoted as the ninth
year of his reign.—ASSI. i, 180, No. 60; but see ¢d. iii, 77.

1338 H. 739. <A revolt breaks out, according to Firishtah, under
Bahiu-d-Din the nephew of Muhammad ibn Tughlaq. After
being twice defeated by the royal forces, he takes refuge with

Ballajadeva (?) of Dvarasamudra, who delivers him over to

Muhammad ibn Tughlaq by whom he is put to death.—BF. i,

418. EH. 406.
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H. 739 (741 according to Firishtah). A revolt under Bahram

or Bairam Abiya breaks out during Muhammad. ibn Tughlaq's

absence at Devagiri. The latter hastens to Delhi, collects an army,

and marching to Multan defeats and slays Bahram.—-EHI. iii, 242.

EIH. 406.

H, 7389-750 on coins. Fakhru-d-Din Mubarak Shah proclaims

himself independent king of Eastern Bengal on the death of his

master Bahram Shih, whom he killed according to Nizému-d-Din

Almad.—BMC., Muhammadan States, 5, Int. xi. JBA. xlii, pt. 1,

252. PK. 263.

H. 740. Muhammad ibn Tughlaq removes his capital from

Delhi to Devagiri, the name of which he changes to Daulatabad.—

BF. i, 419.

H. 740; 742-6 on coins. ‘Aliu-d-Din ‘Alt Shah reigns as

independent king of Western Bengal, but is opposed by Shamsu-d-

Din Ilyas Shah, who succeeds him in H. 746 (a.p. 13845).—BMC.,

Muhammadan States, 5, Int. xi. JBA. xlii, pt. 1, 252-3.

H. 740, coin date. ‘Alou-d-Din Arohar or Adiji Shah succeeds

Alisan Shih as king of Ma‘bar. A few months later Qutbu-d-Din,

a nephew of the late king, ascends the throne, but is murdered

forty days later by his subjects when Ghiyisu-d-Din Dimghani

succeeds him.—Refs. a.p. 1336.

S. 1261, inscription at Tattukoti Hamlet, near Badami. Harihara I,
of Vijayanagara, eldest son and successor of Sangama I. Of his

four brothers, Kampa seems to have established an independent

rule over the Nellore and Chuddapah districts, his son Sangama IT

having granted two villages there in S. 1278; Bukka, associated
with Harihara I in his re-establishment of Vijayanagara (about

A.D. 1350), eventually succeeded him. Of the remaining brothers,

Mirapa and Muddapa, we have as yet nothing but the names.—

IA. x, 62, No. Ixxxvii. Sewell mentions a doubtful grant of

§. 1258 which Hultzsch considers a forgery. ASSI.ii, 11; &b. 243.

EI. ii, 28, n. 2.

S. 1261. Death of Vadiraja, said to be the same as Kavindra,
eighth successor of Anandatirtha in the Madhva sect.—BR. 1882-3,

pp. 8, 203.

H. 741. Muhammad ibn Tughlaq solicits confirmation of his

sovereignty from the Khalifah of Egypt, as representative of the

race of ‘Abbas.— PK. 256.
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V. Sam. 1396. Devasundara of the Tapaégachchha born. He had

five pupils—Jiadnasagara, Kulamandana, Gunaratna, Sadhuratna,

and Somasundara.—IA. xi, 255-6. PR. iv, Ind. lv.

Khwéajah ‘Ainu-l-Mulk, author of the Zarstl ‘Ainu-l-Mulki and

probably of the Fath-Namd, flourished under Muhammad Shah

Tughlag of Delhi (a.p. 1825-51) and his successor Firiiz II

(a.p. 1851-88).—BOD. 45.

H. 742, An insurrection breaks out in Ma‘bar (Coromandel

Coast) under Sayyid Hasan. Muhammad ibn Tughlaq marches to

suppress it, but his army being attacked by pestilence at Orangal

he is forced to return to Daulatabid — BF. i, 423. EIH. 406.

Nem Shah, son of the Koli chieftain Jayappa Nayak Mukhne,

acknowledged independent ruler of Jawir, his territory extending

from the Damanganga to ncar the Ulas or Bor Ghit river, and

from the Sahyadri range to within a few miles of the sca. Jayappa

Nayak Mukhne is probably the Nag-nak of the fort of Kondhana

whom Firishtah represents as being attacked and subdued by

Muhammad ibn Tughlag in the previous year.—IA. iv, 66.

BF. i, 420.

H. 748. The Afghans cross the Indus and ravage the Panjab.

On their retirement the Gak‘kars under Mulik Haidar invade the

province and seize Lahor.—BF. i, 425. EIH. 406. JBA. xl, 79.

30th June, H. 743, 25th Muharram. Birth at Delhi of Muzaffar

Khan, afterwards Muzaffar Shah I of Gujarat.—BOD. 286.

H. 748. Death of Fakhru-d-Din Abu Muhammad ibn ‘Ali

Zailai, author of the Za‘ba‘inu-l-Haqdeqg, a commentary on the

Kanzu-l-Dagdeqg.— BOD. 127.

H. 744. Muhammad ibn Tughlaq receives the diploma of

investiture from the Khalifah of Egypt.—PK. 256. EHL. iii, 249;

but see 73. 568, n. 1.

V. Sam. 1400, Jinaprabhua of the Rudrapalliya gachchha flourished,

wrote a Shaddargant.—PR. iv, Ind. xxxvii-viii.

S. 1265. Death of Viagisatirtha, ninth High Priest of the
Madhva sect.—BR. 1882-3, 208.

8th December, Ist Sha‘bin, H. 745. Muhammad ibn Tughlaq

sends Badru-d-Din, or Badr-i-Chich, authur of the Aasdid, to
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Daulatabid to recall the governor Qutlugh Khin, and about the same

time appoints ‘Aziz Himar to Malava.—EHI. iii, 570-1. BG. 43.

H. 744. Revolt of the kingdom of Telingana under Krishna

(Krishn Naig), a son of Pratiparudra II, Kiakatiya of Orangal.—

BF. 1, 427.

H. 745, coin date. Nisiru-d-Din Muhammad or Mahmid Shah,

nephew and successor of Ghiyisu-d-Din Dimghin Shih in Ma‘bar.

-—Refs. undcr a.p. 1836,

A famine breaks out and rages for years in and around Delhi,

caused mainly by the enormous exactions of Muhammad ibn

Tughlaqg which completely paralyzed cultivation and ruined

thousands.—-EHI. i, 238 ff. JBA. lu, 284.

The governor of Sambhal revolts but is defcated and slain by

‘Ainu-]l-Mulk, siibadir of Oudh. Nagrat Khin of Bidar revolts

the same year, but is also subdued.—BF. 428-9. EIH. 407.

H. 745. A revolt breaks out in Gujarit, and Muhammad ibn

Tughlaq starts in person towards the end of Ramazin (February)

to suppress it. While halting at Sultanpir he receives news of

the defeat and death of ‘Aziz Himar, who had engaged the rebels.

He himself proceeds to Gujarat, where he eventually quells the

disturbance. —EHI. iii, 253 ff. IA. ii, 281.

H. 746. ‘Alau-d-Din ‘Ali Shih assassinated at the instigation

of Shamsu-d-Din Ilyas Shah, who succeeds him in Western Bengal.

—BMC., Muhammadan States, 5. IBA. xin, pt. 1, 254.

H. 746. The defeated nobles of Gujarit having taken refuge

in the Dekkan, Muhammad ibn Tughlaq summons the Dekkan

officers to Gujarat. The latter revolt under the leadership of

‘Iema‘ll Khan Afghan, who assumes sovereignty as Nasiru-d-Din.

Muhammad ibn Tughlaq advancing from Gujarat, is joined by

‘Imidu-l-Mulk Tabrizi and Malik Mugh governor of Mialava.

They engage the rebels who, at first successful, are forced
eventually, through panic, to retire. ‘Ismé‘tl retreats to Daula-

tabid which Muhammad ibn Tughlaq invests. The garrison is

about to surrender when news of a rebellion in Gujarat under

a slave named Taghi forces the Sultan to return thither, and the

Dekkan officers, encouraged by his absence, compel the Royalists

to raise the siege. Taghi having killed Muzaffar, the assistant

governor of Nahrwala (Anhilvad) plunders Cambay and attacks

Bharoch. He retreats before the Sultan’s advance and takes



222 THE CHRONOLOGY OF INDIA.

A.D.

1346

1347

1348
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refuge in Damrila.—BF. ii, 286. EHI. ii, 257 ff. BG. 50 ff.

JRA. Ixiv, pt. 1, 52-3.

In this same year Amir ‘Ali, the nephew of Zafar Khan, one

of the Amir Jadida (New Nobility), revolts at Kulbarga, whither

he had been sent to collect the revenue. He occupies Kulbarga

and Bidar, but is eventually defeated by and surrenders to Qutlugh

Khan.—BF, i, 429.

H. 748. Zafar Khan (Hasan Gangii), reinforced by the Raja of

Telingana and Nasiru-d-Din Isma‘il, defeats and slays ‘Imidu-]-

Mulk at Bidar. Niasiru-d-Din ‘Isma‘ll retirmg, Hasan Gangi ‘is

unanimously elected king, and on the 24th Rabi‘ II (8rd August),

assumes royalty as ‘Alaéu-d-Din, first of the Bahmani dynasty of

Kulbarga. The Bahmani dynasty held the Dekkan for about two

centuries. The kingdom of its founder, Hasan Giangi, stretched

from Berar to the Kistna, and from the sea on the west to Télingana

on the east. Under ‘Aléu-d-Din Ahmad IT, fresh conquests were

made, the Bahmani sovereignty being cxtended to the Konkan,

Khandesh, and Gujarat. Muhammad Shah II gained further

victories, the kingdom in his reign including the whole of the

Dekkan north of Maisir. The downfall of the dynasty occurred

shortly afterwards, through the different provincial governors

assuming independence. On its ruins sprang up five new dynasties

representing the new states into which the Bahmani kingdom had

been redivided.—BMC., Mfuhammadan States, 146, Int. lxii, lxvi.

EHI. iii, 261. BOD. 50. BF. ii, 283. Hist. of the Mahrattas,

by Grant Duff, i, 50 ff. PUT. 314. EIH., App. 755.

V. Sam. 1404. Inscription from the fort of Marpha (Madharpa)

near Kalafijara, of a king or prince Siddhitunga.—ASNI. ii, 155.

V. Sam. 1403. Merutunga of the Aiichalagachchha born. Author

of the Sarimantrakalpasdroddhara, and possibly identical with the

author of the Srikaikalayarasadhyayavritt’.—Weber, Catal. i, 297.
PI. xeviii. BD. 1883-4, 130.

H. 749. Muhammad ibn Tughlaq, hearing that Hasan Gingi

had assembled a large force at Daulatabid, gives up the idea of

opposing him, and passes the rainy season at Mandal and Tiri,

settling the affairs of Gujarat.—BG. 55.

H. 750. Muhammad ibn Tughlaq passes the rainy season near

Girnar, at the close of which he is said to have taken Junagadh,

the fort commanding thé pass.—BG. 55, notes.
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H. 750 (753 on coin). Ikhtiyaru-d-Din Ghizi Shih succeeds

Mubarak Shah in Eastern Bengal, being in all probability his

‘son. His place among the kings of Eastern Bengal rests on

numismatic evidence only.—JBA. xli, pt. 1, 254. BMC.,

Muhammadan States, 5.

V. Sam. 1405. Rajadekarasiiri composes his Prabandhakoéa at

Delhi. Weber identifies him with the author of the panjiké on

Sridhara’s Nyayakandalt.—PR. iv, Ind. cv. JBRAS. x, 31.
V. Sam. 1405. Jiianasigara born. Died V. Sam. 1460 = a.p.

1404. Was a pupil of Devasundara and author of avachirnis on

the Avagyaka and Oghantryukti (V. Sam. 1439), etc.—PR. iv,

Ind. xivi.

H. 751. Muhammad ibn Tughlaq on his way to Gondal hears

of the death of Malik Kabir, who had been left as one of his

vicegcrents at Delhi. He sends Ahmad Ayiz and Malik Makbil

to the capital to carry on the government, and proceeds himself to

Gondal, where he spends the rainy ‘season.—EHI. 11, 264. BG. 56.

Lakha Jam, son of Virji, and adopted son of Jam Jada of Thatta,

comes to Kachh at the invitation of Raji, widow of Puvaré Gahani

the late ruler. Jada, from whom the Jadejas take their name, was

the son of Sindha, a son or descendant of Tamachi Sammi, the

son of Jam Unad, the elder brother of Muda. See Appendix.—

ASWL. ii, 199.

The poet Amritadatta flourished, according to the Subhashitavali,

under Sultan Shihabu-d-Din of Kashmir (a.p. 1852-70).—Sbdhv.,

ed. Peterson, 3, 4.

‘Ainu-d-Din of Bijapiir, author of the Mulkagdt and of the

Kitabu-l- Anwar, flourished under ‘Aliu-d-Din Hasan Bahmant.—

BOD. 45.

Sayanicharya, the commentator, author of the Madhaviya

Dhatuoritts, flourished, having been minister to Sahgama II of
Vijayanagara and his cousin Harihara II. Between a.p. 1331 and

1386 Séyana was abbot of the monastery of Sringeri. He died
in a.pD. 1887. His brother Madhava, to whom many of Sayana’s

works ate attributed (amongst others the Sarvadaréanasaigraha
and the Vydyamala), was prime minister to Bukka I and Harihara I,

of the same dynasty.—AC. 711. WL. 42, note. Colebrooke’s
Misc, Essays, i, 301. Hall's Phil. Ind., 161. EL. ii, 23. JBRAS.

xii, 340. Sarvadarsanasatigraha, ed. Cowell, pref. vii, viii.
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H. 752. The rebel Taghi having taken refuge with the Jam

Khairu-d-Din of Thatta, Muhammad ibn Tughlaq advances against

the latter with a numerous army in Muharram (March); but

being seized with fever he dies near Thatta on the 2lst of the

month (20th March). His cousin Firiz Shah III succeeds him

three days later and repulses the Mughals and the rebels of Thatta

who had seized the opportunity of harassing and plundering the

army. The Khwajah-i-Jahin Ahmad Ayaz now in charge at

Delhi, crediting a rumour of Firiz’s death, places a supposed

son of the late Sultan on the throne. On Fjriz’s approach to

Delhi he meets him and craves pardon, but the former, yielding

to the pressure of the nobles, has him executed.—EHI. i, 225 ff. ;

iil, 263, 267, 278 ff. PK. 269. BMC., Sultans of Delhi, 4,

xxxv. JA. xx, 312 ff.

H. 758. Birth of Prnce Muhammad Khan, 8rd Jumada‘ I

(17th June). Kiwamu-l-Mulk Makbil made wazir with the title

of Khan-i-Jahin. Makbil, whose original name was Katti, was

by birth a Hindu and a native of Telingana. Muhammad ibn

Tughlag named him Makbil and gave him the title Kiwaému-l-

Mulk with the fief of Multan.—EHI. ii, 367 ff. ; iv, 7.

H. 758 (753-8 on coins). Shamsu-d-Din Ilyas Shah succeeds

Ikhtiyaru-d-Din Ghazi Shah of Eastern Bengal and rules the whole

of Bengal: till a.p. 1358.—BMC., Muhammadan States, 5. JBA.

xii, pt. 1, 254.

H. 754. Firiiz Shah III proceeds to Lakhnauti against Shamsu-d-

Din Ilys Shih. “The latter floes to Ikdala and the Sultan following,
besieges him there. Eventually Ilyaés Shah takes refuge in the

islands of Ikdala. Firiiz feigns retreat to Delhi, whereupon Ilyas

Shah pursues him, but an engagement taking place he is forced

to retreat. Firiiz returns to Delhi without annexing Bengal.—

EHI. iv, 7. JBA. xlii, pt. 1,254. PK. 268.

V. Sam. 1409. Kulamandana born, according to the Zupd-

gachchhapatiavali, Said to have been one of the five pupils of

Devasundara. Author of the Siddhintalapakoddhira, etc.—IA.

xi, 255. PR. iv, Ind. xxi.

§. 1276-1293. Bukka I, Bukkana, or Bukkaraya of Vijaya-
nagara, son of Sangama I and brother and successor of Harihara I ;

married Gauri or Gaurambiké,—JBRAS, xii, 336 #f., and RMI. 234,
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No. 131 (copper-plate of S. 1276 from Harihar), PSOCI., Nos. 149,

150 (inscriptions from Chiltaldurg, §. 1277 and 1278). IA. iv, 206

(inscription of §. 1290 from Madhukeévara temple, Banavasi). EI.

iii, 86, n. 1 (copper-plate of §. 1291 and inscription of 8. 1293

from Bhatkal).

H. 756. Firiiz Shah IIT cuts a canal from the Satlaj to Jhajhar.

—EHTI. iv, 8.

H. 757, Zi‘l-hijjah. Firiz Shih III receives a robe of honour

and diploma of investiture from the Khalifah of Egypt, Abi-1-Fath

al-Mutazid billah Abi Bakr ibn Mustakafi billah.—EHI. iv, 9.

PK. 258.

H. 757. This same ycar Firiiz cuts a canal from the river Jamnii

in the hills of Sirmir, and turning seven other streams into it,

brings it to Hansi, and thence to Abasin where he builds the

fort of Hisiir Firizah.—EHI. iii, 298; iv, 8. PK. 294.

S. 1278, copper-plate from Bitragunta. Sangama II, son and
successor of Kampa, or Kampana, a brother of Harihara I of

Vijayanagara. Sangama ruled the Nellore and Chuddapah

districts apparcntly independently of Bukka I.—EI. ii, 21.

The Ganitapatikaumudi composed by Narayana.—AC. 148.

H. 759. A Mughal force invades the neighbourhood of Dibialpiir,

but is defeated and forced to retreat by Malik Kabul.—EH1. iv, 9.

H. 759 (759-92 on coins). Sikandar Shah succeeds his father

Ilyas Shih in Bengal: till a.p. 1389.——-BMC., Muhammadan States,

§, Int. xii. JBA. xlu, pt. 1, 256.

Ajayapila of the Chand dynasty of Kumaun builds a palace at

Srinagar.—ASNI. ii, 46.

V. Sam. 1415, 7th Phalgun vad. YVirasimha, Rawal, takes

Dungarpur and makes it his capital.

llth February, H. 759, lst Rabi‘ I. ‘Alau-d-Din Hasan Gingii,

Bahmani of Kulbarga, dics and is succceded by his son Muhammad

Shih I: till a.p. 1375.—BF. ii, 297.

~—#. 759, coin date. ‘Adil Shih, the Meek, successor of Nasiru-d-
Din Muhammad Shah in Ma‘bar.—Refs. a.v. 1336.

H. 758. The city of Mu‘azamabid, in Bengal, said to have been

founded by Sikandar ibn Ilyas. —PK. 153.

15
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1360

1360

136]

1363

1866)

H. 760. Firiiz Shah III sets out to invade Lakhnautt, but

spends the rainy season at Zaferibad, after which he proceeds to

Panduah.: On the way he confers the insignia of royalty on his

son Fath Khan.—EHI. iv, 9,10. JBA. lvin, 33.

H. 761. Sikandar Shah having, on the approach of Firiiz Shah,

retired to Ikdila, the latter besieges it 16th Jumada‘ I (4th April)

and it surrenders. Firiz marches to Jaunpir, where he halts

during the rains.

Sanmiéra Miéarii writes his Vivddachandra at the order of Lakkhi-

madevi queen of Chandrasimha of Mithila.—BR. 1883-4, 48,

May, H. 762, Rajab. Firaz Shah III returns to Delhi from his

Lakhnauti campaign, and shortly afterwards takes Kot Kangra or

Nagarkot. He then proceeds to Thatta in Sindh and defeats the

Jam—Babiniya—in a pitched battle. But being unable to take

the fort he. retires to Gujarat for reinforcements. He is misled

on the way by his guides into the Rann of Kachh, and with his

army suffers great privations for six months, during which time

no news of him reach Delhi. On reaching Gujarit he dismisses

the governor Amir Husain for not having sent him aid, and

appoints Zafar Khan governor. He marches a second time on

| Thatta. Babiniya submits, and Firiz returns to Delhi. Elliot
(vol. i, 494) fixes H. 762 as the date of this expedition to Sindh,

probably because Firishtah and the Zérikh-:-Mubdrak Shahi repre-

sent it as taking place just after the capture of Nagarkot. According

to the Zartkh-t-Firas Shahi, however, it occurred at least four

years after the Sultan’s return from the Lakhnauti campaign,

while the 7uhfatu-l-Kirdm places it in H: 772.—EHI. i, 342, 494;

iii, $319; iv, 12. BF.i, 455. EIH. i, 411.

H. 765, coin date. Mubarak Shah successor of ‘Adil Shah in

Ma‘bar.—Refs. a.p. 1336.

Sarngadhara, son of Damodara, writes his Paddhati.—See Int.
to Hall’s Vasavadatid. ZDMG. xxvii, 1 ff.

H. 767, Jumida‘ I. Krishnaraja of Vijayanagara having taken

the fortress of Midkul, Muhammad Shah Bahmant marches against

him. Krishya retreats ‘precipitately to Adoni (Adhwani), and

Muhammad, crossing the Tungabhadra, invades Vijayanagara. He
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1366

1367

1368

1370

1371

1372

defeats the enemy on the 14th Zt‘l-qa‘dah (28rd July), after which

he advances against Krishnarija who had taken refuge in his

capital. The latter, sallying forth from Vijayanagara, is surprised

by the enemy, and flees. Muhammad plunders his camp and

devastates the district, but is at length prevailed upon to’ desist,

and returns to Kulbarga.—BF. ii, 310 ff.

S. 1288, 1291, Kaichipuram inscriptions. Kambana-udaiyar, son
of Vira-Kambana-udaiyar, reigning.— ASSI. iti, 117 £.

V. Sam. 1422. Sanghatilakichairya writes his commentary on

the Samyakivasaptatika.—PR. i, 58.

V. Sam. 1422. Jayasimha writes the Kumdrapdlacharita, a life

of Kumarapala, Chaulukya of Anhilvad.—BR. 1883~4, p. 6.

§.1289-1341 on inscriptions. Jiianachandra (Garur Gyan Chand)
of the Chand dynasty of Kumaun. Local tradition dates his reign

in Kumaun from V. Sam. 1431 =14.p. 1375.—N WP. Gazetteer, xi,

500, 503. ASNI. ii, 48, 49.

Da‘id Bidari acts as page and seal-bearer to Sultan Muhammad

Shah I, Bahmani. He afterwards wrote the Zuh/atu-s-Salatin

Bahmani.— BOD. 118.

H. 772 (770 according to Shams-i-Siraj ‘Afif). Death of Khan-

i-Jahan, Kiwamu-l-Mulk Makbil. His son Jiinén Shah succeeds

him as wazir with the title Khan-i-Jahan.—EHI. iii, 371; iv, 12.

PK, 272.

H. 772. Malik Raja made governor of Khandesh by Firiz

Shah JII: till H. 801 =a.p. 1899.—Lane Poole, Mohammadan

Dynasties, 315.

H. 772. Ghiyagu-d-Din A‘zam Shab of Bengal rebels against

his father Sikandar I.—BMC., Muhammadan States, 5.

V. Sam. 1426. Gunakarasiri writes the Bhaktamarastotratika.

—AC. 155. Weber, Catal. 1261.

H. 773. Death of Zafar Khan, governor of Gujarat. His eldest

son Darya Khan succeeds him.—BG. 58. EHTI. iv, 12.

H. 774, coin date. ‘Alau-d-Din Sikandar Shah successor of

Mubarak Shah in Ma‘bar.—Refs. a.p. 1336.

V. Sam. 1428. Ratnaéekharasiri, pupil of Hematilaka, composes

his Sytpdlacharitra. Harshakirti represents him as belonging to the
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1372

1373
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1376

Nagpuriya branch of the Tapfgachchha, and as a contemporary of

Firtz Shah Tughlaq III (a.p. 1851-88).—PR. iv, Ind. ciii.

V. Sath. 1429, Gaya inscription of Kulachandra, son of Hemariaja

and grandson of Dalaraja of the Vyaghra family.—IA. xx, 312.

V. Sam. 1429. Devendra Munidvara writes a commentary on

Vimalachandrasiri’s Praénottareratnamaid.— Weber, Catal. ii, 1118.

PR. iv, Ind. lviii.

H. 776. Firiiz Shah III makes a pilgrimage to the tomb of

Salar Mas‘id Ghazi at Bahraich.—EHI. ii, 362.

H. 776, 12th Safar (23rd July). Death of Fath Khan, the heir-

apparent, at Kanthir.—PK. 298. EHTI. iv, 12.

Nep. Sam. 494; 504 on MSS. Jayarjunamalla reigning in

Nepal.—Bendall, BSM. xiii.

V. Sam. 1430. Somasundarasiri born. Died V. Sam. 1499.0a.p.

1443. Wrote balivabodhas on Yogaédstra, Upadeéamdla, Shada-

vasyaka, Navatativa, etc.—PR. iv, Ind. cxxxvi.

S. 1296, 1800. Nadupuru and Vanapalli copper-plates. Ana-
Vema, Jaganobbaganda, etc., Reddi chief of Kondavidu, son of

Vema and grandson of Prola.—EI. iii, 59 (Vanapalli copper-plate,

Monday, 6th February, 1380) ; ¢b. 286 (Nadupuro copper-plate).

§. 1296. Trivandrum inscription of a prince Sarvanganatha;
possibly referable to the year 1375.—EI. iv, 203.

H. 777. Firiz Shah IIT abolishes the mustaghall, or ground

rent; the jasdri, or tax levied on butchers; and the ros?, or tax

levied on traders.—EHI. iii, 363, 364.

V. Sam. 1431. Madanapéla of the Taka race reigning at

Kashtha, or Kadha, on the Jamné, north of Delhi. His date is

furnished by a work called the Madanavinodanighanju. He also

patronized Visveévarabhatta, author of the Madanapdrijdta.— BR.

1883-4, p. 47. See Appendix.

2ist April, H. 776, 19th Zi‘l-qa‘dah (Firishtah). Muhammad
Shah Bahmani of Kulbarga dies, and is succeeded by Lis son

Mujahid Shah: till a.v. 1878.

, 1297, inscription at Tirumalai. Ommana-udaiyar, son of
Kambana-ndaiyar and grandson of Vira-Kambana-udaiyar, reigning.
—ASSI. iii, 102.

H. 778. Shams Damaghani, offering an increased revenue from
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1378

1379

Gujarat, is made deputy governor of that province by Firiz

Shih III. Being unable to raise the promised tribute, he rebels

but is defeated and slain, when Firiz appoints Farhatu-l-Mulk

(Muffarrah Sultant) to Gujarat.—EHI. iv, 12-14. PK. 350.

V. Sam. 1483. Jayakirti born. Pupil of Merutunga and guru

of Jayakegarin. Died V. Sam. 1500 =a.p. 1443.—PR. iv, Ind.

XX1X, XXX.

§. 1298. Death of Ramachandratirtha, tenth High Priest of
the Madhva sect.—BR. 1882-3, 204.

16th April, H. 779, 17th Zi‘l-bijjah. Da‘id Shah, Bahmant

of Kulbarga, son of Hasan Gangi, assassinates his nephew Mujahid

and succeeds him, but is himself murdered 21st Muharram, 780

(20th May), and succeeded by his brother Muhammad Shah II

or Mahmiid Shah I, who reigns till H. 799 = a.v. 1397.—BF. ii,

340 ff.

H. 781. Firiz Shah IIIT makes a progress to Simana. Going

thence by Ambila and Shahabad to the hills of Saharanpur, he

takes tribute from the kings of Sirmir and returns to Delhi.—

EHI. iv, 14.

H. 781, Muharram (April). Amir Timir makes himself master

of Hirit by a treaty of peace, and sends Ghiyasu-d-Din Pir ‘Ali

a@ prisoner to Samarqand. EAI. iv, 216.

§. 1801-1821. Harihara II of Vijayanagara, son and successor
of Bukka I; married Malimbiké.—JBRAS. xii, 8338 (Damba] copper-

plate of 8.1301). RMI. 55, No. 29 (Harihar inscription, 8. 1801);
‘b. 267, No. 146 (Belur copper-plate, 8. 1804); +3. 222, No. 125;

226, No. 128 (Belur undated inscriptions) ; 277, No. 149 (inscription

at Hassan). ASSI. iii, 155, No. 152 (Vijayanagar inscription,

S. 1807). Colebrooke’s Miso. Kesays, Madras, 1872, ii, 254 ff.
(Chitaldurg copper-plate of 8.1317). EI. iii, 118 (Nallar copper-
plate of §. 1821); sb. 229 (Kamakehi temple inscription, Kaficht-
puram, 8. 1315). JBRAS. xii, 340 ff. (Makaraval]i inscription,
Hangal, Dharv&d district).

V. Sam. 1436, Jayadéekharasiiri writes the Upadelachintadmant.—

BR. 1883-4, 130.

H. 781. Death of Shaikh Sharafu-d-Din Ahmad Ahié Maniri,

a celebrated saint of Bihar, and a contemporary of Shaikh Nigému-

d-Din Aulié. Wrote the Madanu-l-Madnt and Mukatibdt Ahia

Manirt.—BOD. 378.
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1380| H. 782. Khargi, Hindu chief of Kathehr, having murdered
Sayyid Muhammad of Budaun and his brother ‘Alau-d-Din, Firiiz

Shah III ravages Kathehr. Khargi takes refuge in the mountains

of Kumaun.—EHI. iv, 14.

Chinnabhatta, author of a commentary on Keéavamiésra’s Zerka-

bhdsha, flourished under Harihara II of Vijayanagara.—BR. 1882-3,

p. 26.

Y. Sam. 1436. Munisundara born. Died V. Sam. 1503 = a.p.

1447, Author of the Upadesaratnakara, etc.—IA. xi, 256. PR. 1Vv,

Ind. xevil.

1382; H. 784. Firiz Shah III builds the fortress of Firizpir near

Budaun.—EHI. iv, 14.

1388} H. 785. Ghiyasu-d-Din Pir ‘Ali of Hirat put to death by

1384

1385

Timir.—EHI. iv, 216.

§. 1805 for 1307. Alampindi copper-plate of Viriipaksha who
calls himself a son of Harihara II of Vijayanagara by his wife

Malladevi; and claims to have conquered for his father the Tundira,

Cho]a, and Pandya kings and the Simhalas.—EI. 11, 224.

§. 1806. Death of Vidyanidhitirtha, eleventh High Priest of
the Madhva sect.—BR. 1882-3, 204.

Nep. Sam. 505-515. Jayastithimalla of the 3rd Thakuri dynasty

of Nepal, son of Aéokamalla: married Rajalladevi. Made laws

for castes and families, built temples, and dedibated many images.

—Bendall, BSM. xiii. IA. vii, 91; ix, 184; xiii, 414. Wright’s

Hist. of Nepal, 182 ff.

§. 1807. Ganganii copper-plate of Narachandra of the Chand
dynasty of Kumaun.—ASNI. ii, 48.

§. 1307. Vijayanagara inscription of Iruga, or Irugapa, a Jaina
general of Harihara II of Vijayanagara, and author of the Nandrtha-

ratnamdla.—ASSI. iii, 156.

Dinakaramiéra, son of Dharmangada, writes the Subodhini Raghu-

vanéaftka and the Sisupalavadhaftha.—AC. 252. Raghuvamnda, Bom.
Sans, Series, pref. 5.

V. Sam. 1442. Sanghatilakasiri of the Rudrapalliyagachchha

| writes 8 commentary on the Samyakivasaptattka of an unknown
author.— PR. 1, 53, 92.



A.D. 1887—13889. 231

A.D.

1387

1388

1389

H. 789. Hostilities break out between Prince Muhammad

Khan, son of Firiz Shah III, and the wazir Khan-i-J ahan the

younger, owing to the latter’s usurpation of power in the State.

Being defeated by the prince in Rajab (July), Khan-i-Jahan flees

to Mewat, and Firdz in Sha‘ban appoints Muhammad his co-regent

with the title N dsiru-d-Din. Khan-i-Jahan, falling later into the
hands of Malik Ya (qiib Sikandar Khan, is put to death. EH iv, 15.

S. 1809. Mallana-Udaiyar living at Honnavura (Honavar)
and ruling the principality of Hayve as feudatory of Harihara II

of Vijayanagara.—EI. iii, 117.

H. 790. The slaves of Firiz Shah III stir up strife between

him and Prince Muhammad. Some skirmishing takes place, and

the latter being defeated, retires to Sirmir. ' The Sultan appoints

Prince Tughlag Shah, eon of the deceased Fath Khan, his heir,

and invests him with the government. Death of Firiz, 18th Ram.

(20th September), when Tughlaq Shah succeeds with the title

of Ghiyasu-d-Din. In the month of Shauwal an army under

Malik Firiz ‘Ali and Bahadur Nahir enters the hills of Sirmir in

pursuit of Prince Muhammad Khan, but being unsuccessful it

retreats and the prince retires to Nagarkot.—EHI. iv, 18.

H. 790. Birth of Shaikh Burhan, surnamed Qutbu-l-‘Alim,

a Bukhari Sayyid. He settled in Gujarat, and eventually founded

a religious establishment at Batok. He died probably in H. 856 =

a.D. 1452.—BG. 128.

H. 791. Owing to the misgovernment of Tughlaq Shah IT,

a party of the amirs and slaves of the late Sultan, headed by the

deputy wazir, Rukn Chand, conspire to raise Abi-Bakr Shih,

another grandson (son cf Zafar Khan) of Firiiz 111, to the throne.

Tughlag Shah attempting to escape, is killed 21st Safar ( 19th

February), when Abi-Bakr+ succeeds. Rukn Chand, conspiring

against Abii Bakr, is slain. A revolt having meanwhile occurred

at Samana, resulting in the death of the governor Sultan Shih,

Prince Muhammad Khan marches thither, and proclaims himself

king 6th Rabi‘ I[ (4th April), after which he proceeds to Delhf.

Having unsuccegsfully attacked Abi-Bakr 2nd Jumada‘ I (30th

April) at Firdzaibéd, and again at Kandali in Sha‘ban, he retires

to Jalesar and on the 19th Ram. (11th September) instigates a

general massacre of the slaves of the late Sultan Firiz throughout

the different districts and cities.—EHI. iv, 20 ff.
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(H. 790-799 on coins.) Ghiyfsu-d-Din A‘zam Shah of Bengal

succeeds his father, Sikandar I : till a.p. 1896.—BMC., Huhammadan

States, 5, Int. xii, xiy, xliii.

H. 792. Abi-Bakr having defeated Prince Humayin Khin,

son of Muhammad ibn Firiz, at Panipat, in Muharram (January),

marches in Jumada‘ I to Jalesar. During his absence Muhammad

Shah enters Delhi, but on Abi-Bakr’s return he escapes to Jalesar.

In Ramazan (August) some of the inhabitants of Delhi open

negotiations with Muhammad who, on the flight of Abi-Bakr,

returns and reascends the throne 19th Ram. (31st August). In

Muharram, H. 793 (December), Abii-Bakr attacks the royal forces

at Mahindwart, but being defeated he surrenders and is imprisoned

at Mirath.—EHI. iv, 23 ff.

H.793. A revolt having broken out in Gujarat under Farhatu-l-

Mulk Rastt Khan, Muhammad Shah III appoints Zafar Khan, son

of Wajiu-l-Mulk, to suppress it 2nd Rabi‘ IIT (9th March).—BG.

58, 73.

H. 798, 19th Zf-hijjah (17th November). Birth of Ahmad,

afterwards Ahmad I of Gujarat.— BG. 125.

§. 1313. Banavasi copper-plate of Harihara II of Vijayanagara,
in which mention is made of the capture of Goa from the Muham-

madans by Madhavanka (Madhavacharya).—JBRAS. iv, 107 ff.

H. 794. Harsing (Narsingh), Rija of Etawah, and other Hindu

Zamindars rebel, but are defeated by Islam Khan and Muhammad

Shah I1J. The latter destroys the fort of Etéwah. In this same

year he builds the fortress of Muhammadabid at Jalesar. In Rajab

(May-June) Islim Khan, being. falsely accused of desiring to stir

up rebellion in Multan, is put to death, and the Khwajah-i-Jahan

who had intrigued against him is made wazir.—EHI. iv, 26.

BF. i, 475.

. H. 794, 7th Safar (4th January). Zafar Khan defeats and slays

Farhatu-l-Mulk of Gujarat at Kambhi, near Nahrwiila, and founds

the village of Jitpair on the site of the victory.—BG. 75.

Nep. Sam. 512 on MS. Ratnajyotirmalla reigning in Nepal :

perhaps a petty chieftain.—Bendall, BSM. xiii.

H.795. Sarvadharan, Jit Singh, Rathor, Bir Bahin, Mukaddam

of Bhanugion, and Abhai Chand, Mukaddam of Chandi, revolt.
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Mugarrabu-l-Mulk advancing against them induces them to submit,

and afterwards treacherously murders all but Sarvadharan who

escapes to Etawah. In Shauwél (August) Muhammad Shah III

ravages Mewat. Bahadur Nahir having plundered several villages

in the vicinity of Delhi, the Sultan proceeds to Kitila and defeats

him, whereupon he flees to Jhar.—EHI. iv, 27. BF. i, 475, 476.

H. 796. Shaikha Khan, the Gakk‘har, having seized Lahor, Prince

Huméyin is sent against him. The prince prepares to start, but is

prevented by his father’s death, on the 17th Rabi‘ I (20th January).

Accession of Humayiin two days later as Sikandar Shah I. He

dies forty-five days later, and is succeeded by his brother Nasiru-

d-Din Mahmid Shah II. According to numismatic evidence

Sikandar’s accession took place in H. 795 =4.p. 1898. See

Appendix.—EHI. iv, 27, 28. PK. 311, note.

H. 796. Mahmid Shah II, leaving Delhi in charge of Muqarrab

Khan, departs in Sha‘ban (June) with Sa‘dat Khan (‘Abdu-r-Rashid

Sultani) for Gwaliar. The Sultan, discovering a plot against his

own life, seizes the ringleaders, with the exception of Mallu

Khan, who escapes and joins Muqarrab Khan at Delhi, where he

is subsequently put in charge of the fortress of Siri with the title

of Iqbal Khan. Sa‘dat Khan, with the Sultan, besieges Delhi.

In Muharram 797 (November) Mahmiid Sbah takes refuge in

Delhi, and Mugqarrab, making a sortie, is defeated by Sa‘dat Khan.

The latter, not being strong enough to take the city, retreats to

Firizabid.—EHI. iv, 30.

H. 796. Malik Sarwar, Khwijah-i-Jahan, appointed governor

of Kanauj, Oudh, Karra, and Jaunpiir, with the title of Maliku-s-

Sharg, assumes independence and founds the Sharq! dynasty of

Jaunpir.—EHI. iv, 29. BOD. 221.

H. 796. Zafar Khan of Gujarat subdues Idar and plans the
destruction of Somnath, but news reaching him of the invasion

of Sultinpir and Nandarbir by Malik Raja of Khandesh he

abandons the design and proceeds against the latter, who retreats.

—BG. 76.

The Mirat-s-Sikandari calls the ruler of Khandesh Malik Nasgtr

aitas Raja ‘Adil Khan, but Firishtah’s account makes him out to

be Malik Raja, father of Nagir Fariqi, and says he invaded
Gujarat, relying on the promised assistance of Dilawar Khin of

Malava.—BG. 76. BF. iv, 5.

H. 796. Sarang Khan, appointed to Dibilpir and sent to
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suppress Shaikha Khan, takes possession of Dibalpir in Sha‘ban

(June). He defeats Shaikha Khan near Lahor in Zi1-qa‘dah
(September), and appoints his own brother Malik Khandii governor
with the title ‘Adil Khian.—EHI. iv, 29.

H. 797, Rabi‘ I. Sa‘dat Khan sets up a rival king at Firizabad

in the person of Nasrat Shah, grandsvu (son of Fath Khan) of Firiz

Shah III, but shortly afterwards, finding his position untenable,

he takes refuge in Delhi, where he is said to have been slain’ by

Mugarrab Khan.—EHTL. iv, 31.

H. 797. Zafar Khan of Gujarat captures Jharand and destroys

the temple of Somnath.——BG. 76.

H. 798. Khizr Khan, governor of Multan, besieged and captured

by Sérang Khan. He flies to Blyana and eventually joins Timir

when the latter invades Delhi.—PK. 326. EHI. iv, 32.

V. Sam. 1451. Abhayadevasiri, a contemporary of Gunakara-

siiri, composes a Tijayapahuttastotra.—PR., Ind. vii.

H. 799. Zafar Khan of Gujarat assumes independence as

Muzaffar Shah I.—PMD. 312.

(H. 799, (80)4 on coins.) Saifu-d:Din Hamzah Shah of Bengal

succeeds his father A‘zam Shah: till a.p. 1406. —BMC., Muhammadan
States, 5; Int. xii, xliii.

H. 799. Ghalib Khan having been ousted from Samana in Ram.

(June) by Sirang Khan, joins Tatar Khan at Panipat. The latter,

reinforced by Sultan Nagrat Shah, defeats Sérang Khan at Kitila

15th Muharram, 800 (8th October), and pursues him as far as

Talwandi, when he sends Rat Kamalu-d-Din after him.—EHI. iv, 32.

H. 799. Muzaffar Shah I of Gujarat proceeds against the Raja

of Mandii (Mandal-garh Tab. Akbart) and besieges his fortress.—

BG. 77.

H. 800, Rabi‘ I (November—December). Pir Muhammad, grand-

son of Amir Timir, besieges Uchh.—JBA. lxi, 181. EHI. i, 343;

ili, 410; iv, 32.

* This could scarcely have been the case, seeing he is represented (EHI. iv, 32)
as aiding Tatir Khan two years later against Sarang Khan.
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Sam. 1454. Mokalasimha, first Rina of Mevid of the younger

branch, said to have supplanted his brother Chonda and to have

usurped the throne.—PK. 356. IA. iv, 349. See a.v. 1428.

S. 1319. Asargéon copper-plate of Bharata Chandra of the
Chand dynasty of Kumaun.—ASNI. ii, 49.

20th April, H. 799, 2ist Rajab. Death of Mahmid I or

Muhammad Shah II, Bahmani of Kulbarga. His son Ghiyisu-d-Din

succeeds him, but is blinded and imprisoned by Lalchin, a Turkish

slave, who places his younger brother, Shamsu-d-Din, on the

throne 17th Ram. (14th June). Shamsu-d-Din, after little more

than a five months’ reign, is deposed and succeeded by Taju-d-Din

Firtiz Shah, 23rd Safar, H. 800 (15th November), who reigns till

H. 825 = a.p. 1422. Coin dates of Firiz H. 804~-823.—BMC.,

Muhammadan States, 146, Int. lxvi. BF. ii, 352 ff.

H. 800. Iqbal Khan allies himself with Nagrat Shah in

Shauwal (June), but shortly afterwards attacks him. Nagrat

Shah escapes and joins Tatar Khan. Iqbal Khan captures

Firizabad, slays Muqarrab Khan, and takes possession of Mahmid

Shah II. In Zi‘l-qa‘dah he marches to Panipat against Tatar

Khan. The latter, hearing of his approach, marches on Delhi,

but is unable to take it, and hearing of the fall of Panipat, which

Iqbal had captured in three days, he escapes to Gujarat, whereupon

Iqbal returns to Delhi.—EHI. iv, 33-4.

H.800. Sarang Khan sends Taju-d-Din to relieve Malik ‘Ali in

Uchh, upon which Pir Muhammad raises the siege, and marching

against Taju-d-Din, defeats him on the Biyas. The latter retreats
to Multan, which the Mughals invest. After a six months’ siege

it surrenders in Ram. (May—June).—EHI. iv, 32-3.

H. 800. Timir having appointed ‘Umar, son of Prince Mirza

Shah, his viceroy in Samarqand, starts to invade Hindustan. He

subdues the territory of Kator (lying between the mountains of

Kabul and the confines of Kashmir) in Ram. (May).—EHL. in, 400 ff.

On the 8th Muharram, H. 801 (20th September), Timiir encamps

on the Indus, and having received ambassadors from various rulers,

amongst others from Sikandar Shah of Kashmir, he crosses the

river on the 12th Muharram. Shihabu-d-Din, described as the

ruler of an island in the Jhilam, having entrenched himself, is

besieged by the Mughals. He escapes towards Uchh, but is pursued

and defeated by Shaikh Niru-d-Din. Eventually he drowns himeelf.

Timir reaches the confluence of the Jhilam and the Chen&b 21st
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Muharram (8rd October); crosses and halts Ist Safar at Talamba

about seventy miles from Multan. After punishing some of the

inhabitants for having refused submission to Pir Muhammad he

leaves Talamba 7th Safar, and proceeds to Jal, whence he marches

against Jasrat Khan, the Gakk‘har. After totally routing him,

Timir returns to the Biyas 13th Safar.—EHI. ii, 409-16.

He crosses the Biyés 15th Safar and halts at Janjan: marches

to Sahwal, which he leaves 21st Safar (Friday, 2nd November),

and proceeds to Aswan, thence to Jahwal and Ajodhan: leaves

Ajodhan 26th Safar, and pushes on to Bhatnair.—EHI. iii, 419 ff.

H. 801. Timiir captures Bhatnair: surrender of the Raja (Dil

Chain) on Friday, 28th Safar (9th November). Timiir destroys the

town ist Rabi‘ I (11th November). Proceeds 3rd Rabi‘ I to

Sarsuti, and from there to Fathabad, which he reaches the 6th of

the same month. Continues his march to Ahrini, and thence

on the 8th to Tohina. Defeats the Jats in the neighbourhood of

Tohana on the following day. Proceeds to the river Khagar and

then to Kitila, where he is joined by Sultan Mahmiid Khan and

Prince Rustam. Leaves Kitila 18th Rabi I dnd proceeds to

Kaithal.—EHI. iti, 424~30.

Timir encamps at Aspandi 22nd Rabi I (2nd December), proceeds

the following day to Tughlaqpir and thence to Panipat, which he

reaches on the 24th of the same month. Raid on the palace of

Jahan-numa 28th Rabi‘ I. Capture of the fort of Loni—EHL. iii,

430 ff.

Timi continues his march to Delhi. Leaves Lon! 3rd Rabi‘ If

(18th December). Encamps at Jahin-numaé. Crosses the Jamné

on the 5th and captures Delhi on the 8th Rabi‘ II (18th December).

Escape of Mahmiid. Delhi sacked on the 16th Rabi‘ II (26th

December).—EHI. iii, 483 ff. BF. i, 490 ff PMH. ii, 262.

H. 800. Muzaffar Shah I of Gujarat and his son Tatér Khan

march against Idar and exact tribute. In the same year they crush

a revolt in Somnath. Mahmid Shah IT arrives in Gujarat to enlist
Muzaffar’s aid in regaining the Delhi throne. On Muzaffar’s

refusal he applies to Dilawar Khan of Malava.—BG. 79.

The Pdsintyatikehapakjska composed by Dharanidhara, pupil of

Mahideva.—AC. 268.

H. 801, Timiir proceeds on the 22nd Rabi‘ II (1st January) to

Firiizébad, thence to Baghpat, and on the 29th Rabi‘ II to Mirath,

which he captures Ist Jumada‘ I (9th January).—EHI. iii, 448 ff,
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Amir Jahin Shah ordered by Timir to march up the Jamna

Ist Jumada‘ I. Timiir proceeds to the Ganges, defeats a Hindu

force near Tughblaqpir, another under Mubarak Khan, and a third

under Malik Shaikha at Kitila (Hardwar). Timir starts 6th

Jumada‘ I (14th January) for Samarqand, marches to the Siwalikh

Hills, where he gains a victory on the 10th; continues his march

through Miyapiir, and crosses the Jamna& on the 14th; defeats

Ratan Sen (Ratnasimha) in the Siwalikh Hills on the 15th;

captures Nagarkot (Kangra).

801 (or 802). Timiir proceeds to the conquest of Jammi 16th

Jumada‘ II (28rd February); gains a victory at Baila the day

following; Jammi taken on the 21st; crosses the Chenab on the

24th, arrives in Kashmir on the 26th; continues his homeward

march, crosses the Indus 3rd Rajab (11th March), and encamps at

Bani.—EHI. iii, 460-77.

H. 801. Nagrat Shah, who had fled into the Do-ab from Iqbal

Khan, advances to Mirath, and being joined by ‘Adil Khan, captures

Delhi in Rajab (March), but is forced to retire to Mewat before the

advance of Iqbal Khan in Rabi‘ I, H. 802 (November—December),

who takes Delhi and the surrounding territories and subdues Biyaina

and Kithehr.—EHI. iv, 36-7.

H. 802. Mubarak Shah, adopted son of Malik Sarwar, Khwajah-

i-Jahan, succeeds on the latter’s death to the kingdom of Jaunpir.

—EHI. iv, 37. BMC., Muhammadan States, 88.

H. 801. Death of Malik Raja Fariqi of Khandesh 22nd

Sha‘ban (29th April). His son Nasir Khan Fariiqi succeeds him.

—PMD. 315. BOD. 239.

Thursday, 10th July, V. Sam. 1455, S. Sam. 1321. An in-
scription of Sivasimha, a king of Mithila, granting the village of

Bisapi to the got Vidyapati, author of the Purushaparikshd,

written under Sivasimha’s father, Devasimha; and of the Durgd-

bhaktitarangint and the Ddnavakyavali, written under Sivasitnha’s
cousin, King Narasimha, the latter work being composed at the
request of his queen Dhiramati; author also of the Virddawdra,

the Gaydpattana, etc. ‘Ayodhya Prasida gives Sivasimha the
initial date of a.p. 1446, assigning him a three years’ reign,

while to his father Devasimha he gives one of 61 years (4.D.

1385-1446).—Grierson, IA. xiv, 182 ff.; xix, 1. BR. 1883-4, 2.

December, H. 808, Jumida‘ I. Iqbal Khan again marches to

Hindustan, and is joined by Shams Khan, governor of Biyana and
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by Bahidur Néhir. He gains a victory at the village of Patiala

on the Ganges, his opponents being, according to Firishtah, the

Raja of Bilgram and some zamindars of the district.—BF. i, 499.

EHI. iv, 37-8.

V. Sam.1456. Sadhuratna writes the Yatyttakalpavritit.— Weber,

Catal. ii, 1210.

23rd February, H. 803, 9th Rajab. Khizr Khan defeats Taghi

Khan, son-in-law of Ghalib Khan governor of Samana, at Ajodhan.

Taghi Khan flees, and is subsequently killed by Ghalib Khin.—

EH], iv, 38.

H. 803 (803-843 on coins), Shamsu-d-Din Ibrahim Shah,

Sharqi, succeeds his father Mubarak Shah at Jaunpir.—BMC.,

Muhammadan States, Int. xlix.

H. 804. Mahmud Shah returns to Delhi and joins Iqbal

Khan in an expedition against Ibrahim Shah, Sharqi of Jaunpir.

Mahmid deserts to the side of Ibrihim, but being ignored by the

latter, he retires to Kanauj. Iybal Khan returns to Delhi and

Ibrahim to Jaunpir.—EHI. iv, 38-9. PK. 315.

H. 804. Dilawar Khan, Ghiri, governor of Malava, assumes

independence, and founds the Ghiiri dynasty of Malava: till H. 808

=a.). 1405.—BMC., Muhammadan States, 114, Int. lii.

V. Sam. 1457. Ratnasekharasiri born. Died V. Sam. 1517=

A.D. 1461. Wrote the Sraddhapratikramanavritti (V. Sam. 1496).

—BR. 1888-4, 156. IA. xi, 256. PR. iv, Ind. cii.

December, H. 805, Jumada‘ I. Iqbal Khan marches against

Gwaliar, which had been wrested from the Muhammadans during

Timir’s invasion by Nar Singh (Narasimha). Narasimha’s son

having succeeded him, defends the fort successfully against Iqbal,

who returns, after plundering the country, to Delh1.—EHI. iv, 39.

Friday, 10th February, V. Sam. 1458, stone inscription from

Raypur; and V. Sam. 1470, wrongly for 1471 (Saturday, 19th

January, 1415), on Temple inscription from Khalari, Raypur.

Haribrahmadeva, of the Kalachuri branch of the Haihaya family,

son and successor of Ramadeva the son of Simhana.—CASR. xvii,

77. EL. ii, 228, or IA. xxii, 83.

H. 806, Tatar Khan deposes and imprisons his father Zafar

Khan of Gujarit and assumes sovercignty as Nasgiru-d-Din

Muhammad Shah. He raises an army to march against Delhi,
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but is poisoned on the way thither by his uncle Shams Khan.

Submission of the army to Zafar Khan (Zartkh-i-Mubarak Shaht).

—EHI. iv, 39. BG. 81.

H. 807. Iqbal Khan besieges Etawah where the Raja of Sirinagar

or Bilgram and the Rajas of Gwaliar and Jalhar (Jhalawar?) had

entrenched themselves. After a four months’ siege they pay tribute

and make peace.—EI. iv, 39. BF. i, 501.

April, H. 807, Shauwal. Iqbal Khan leaving Etawah besieges

Mahmiid Shah IT in Kanauj, but failing to take the city he returns

to Delhi.—EI. iv, 40.

July, H. 808, Muharram. Iqbal Khan marches against Bahréim

Khan of Simana who flees to the mountains, whither Iqbal follows

him. Shaikh ‘Alamu-d-Din having effected a reconciliation between

the two, Iqbal marches to Multin. The Zarthh-t-Mubarak Shahi

represents him as putting Bahram to death on the way. At Ajodhan

he is met by Khizr Khan, governor of Multén. A battle takes

place between them on the 19th Jumada‘‘I (12th November), in

which Iqbil is defeated and slain. Restoration of Mahmid to the

throne of Delhi in Jumada‘ IT.—EHI. iv, 40, 41.

20th February, H. 807, 19th Sha‘ban. News of the death of

Timir reaches Gujarat.—BG. 83.

H. 808. Muzaffar Shah I of Gujarat prepares to march on

Delhi in support of Mahmid Shah II, but desists on hearing of

the death of Iqbal Khin.—BG. 83.

H. 808. Hiishang (Alp Khan), Ghiri of Malava, succeeds his

father Dilawar Khan: till H. 888 =a.p. 1434.—BMC., Muhammadan

States, 114, Int. lin.

V. Sam. 1461. Jinavardhanasiri succeeds Jinaraéja as High

Priest of the Kharataragachcbha: till V. Sam. 1475.—BR. 1882-3,

p. 295.

October, H. 809, Jumada‘ I. Mahmiid Shah II sends Daulat

Khan Lid! against Simana where, according to the Zartkh-+-
Mubarak Shahi, he defeated Bairim Khan, the successor of Bahrim,
on the 11th Rajab of this same year, though Firishtah says the year

following. Khizr Khan of Multan, hearing of Bairam’s defeat,

marched against Daulat Khan who fled across the Jamné, his

amirs and maliks deserting him to join Khigr Khin. Mahbmid

returns meanwhile to Kanauj, where he is attacked by [brahim
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Shah Sharq! of Jaunpiir, and forced to retreat to Delhi. Ibrahim

besieges Kanauj which surrenders after a four months’ siege.—

EHI. iv, 41. BF. 1, 502.

§. 1328. Virapratiépa, Bukka II of Vijayanagara, son and suc
cessor of Harihara II.—ASSI. iii, 80, No. 55 (Temple inscription

at Veppambatta near Veli, 8. 1328), Ekamranatha temple inscription
(Kaiichi) of same date quoted EI. iii, 36, n. 3.

H. 809. Death of Shaikh ‘Abdu-llah Shattaéri in Malava.—

BOD. 9.

H. 809, The Jami‘ Masjid of Kanauj built by Ibrahim Shah,

Sharg!, by rearrangement of a Jaina temple.—JBA., xxxiv, pt. 1,

210; xiii, pt. 1, 163.

H. 809. Shamsu-d-Din, Ilyas Shahi, of Bengal succeeds his

father Hamzah; till a.v. 1409.—BMC., Muhammadan States, 5,

Int. xl.

October, H. 810, Jumada‘ I. Ibrahim Shah, Shargi, heariug

that Mahmiid Shah had been deserted by his troops on retreating

from Kanauj, marches on Delhi. On reaching the Jamna he learns

that Muzaffar Shah, of Gujarat, having defeated Hiishang Ghirt

of Malava (Alp Khan), is marching on Jaunpiir. He accordingly

proceeds thither to defend it.—EHI. iv, 41. BF. i, 502.

H. 810. Muzaffar Shah I of Gujarat conquers Mialava. Alp

| Khan besioged in Dhara, surrenders and is taken captive by Muzaffar

who places Nagrat Khan on the throne.—BG. 84.

H. 810. Meng-tsau-mwun, king of Arakan, flees to Bengal,

where he witnesses the war between Raja Kans and Jaunpir.

He was ultimately restored to his throne with the help of Bengal

troops, and became tributary to Bengal.—JBA. xlii, pt. 1, 284.

H, 810. ‘Abdu-llah of Kulbarga writes the Furs-ndma. —

BOD. 7.

H. 810. Firtiz Shah. Bahmani, builds an Observatory near

Daulatibid.—BF. ii, 388.

April, H. 810, Zi‘l-qa‘dah. Mahmid Shah II marches against

Baran and defeats and slays the governor on the part of Ibrahim

Shah, Sharg!,’ after which he marches to Sambhal against Tatar

1 Firishtah calls him Malik Mir Zia; the Tarikh-i- Mubarak Shaht, Marhaba

Khan,
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Khin who evacuates the fort and retires to Kanauj. Mahmiid
returns to Delhi, and in Rajab of the year 811 (November~

December) marches against Kiwim Khan, governor of Hisar
Firizah, on the part of Khizr Khan. Kiwam Khan making

proposals of peace, Mahmid withdraws towards Delhi—EHI. iv,

42. BF. i, 503.

H. 811. Khizr Khan advances by way of Rohtak to Delht and
besieges it, but is eventually compelled by scarcity of food to

withdraw to Fathpir.—EHLI. iv, 48. BF. i, 503.

8. 1380 to 1334. Devaraya I of Vijayanagara, son of
Harihara II, and brother and successor of Bukka II: married

Hemimbiké.—EI. iii, 36. For list of inscriptions see JBRAS.

xii, 341.

V. Sam. 1464. Lakshmiségarasiiri born.—IA. xi, 256a.

H. 812. Bairdém Khan deserts Khizgr Khan, but while pro-

ceeding to join Daulat Khan he is overtaken by Khizr Khan and

submitting to him is pardoned.—EHI. iv, 43.

H. 812 (812-16 on coins). Raja Kans, Zamindar of Bhatiiriah,

dethrones and kills Shamsu-d-Din, Ilyas Shahi, and places Shihabu-

d-Din Biayazid on the throne of Bengal. Bayazid reigns until

| H. 817.—BMC., Mukammadan States, 5, Int. xii, xvi, xliii.

H. 813. Khizr Khan besieges Idris Khan in the fort of Rohtak.

The latter surrenders after a six months’ siege and Khigr Khan

returns to Fathpir.—EHI. iv, 43.

V. Sam. 1467, inscription from Suhaniya of Bilangadeva, Tomara

prince of Gwaliar.—JBA. xxxi, 404, 422 ff. CASR. ui, 401.

H.814. Khizr Khan, after plundering several towns in Mevad,

procéeds a second time to Delhi, and besieges Mahmid in the fort
of Sirt. Through the defection of Ikhtiyaér Khan he gains possession

of the fort of FiriizSbad, and so becomes master of the fiefs of the

Do-&b and of the neighbourhood of the capital.—EHI. iv, 44.

BF. i, 504.

January 10th, H. 813, Ram. 14th. Muzaffar Shah I of Gujarat

abdicates in favour of his grandson Nasiru-d-Din Ahmad I. Death

{of Muzaffar five months and sixteen days later, therefore in Safar

814 (Zartkh-s-Alft).—BG. 87.

H. 814. Maudiid, son of Firiiz Khan, governor of Baroda, and

others rebel against Ahmad I of Gujarat, but sabmit and are pardoned.

16
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Later on they conspire with Ran Mal, Raja of Idar, and entrench

themselves in the fort of Morisah. They are besieged by Ahmad

and forced to capitulate 5th Jumida‘ I (25th August). Maudiid

and the Raja of Idar escape._-BG. 89, 93-5.

Nep. Sam. 532, 588, MS. and inscription. Jyotirmalla, or Jaya-

jyotirmalla, of the 3rd Thakuri dynasty of Nepal, and son of

Jayastithimalla. Mentioned in MSS. dated a.p. 1396 and 1400 as

reigning in conjunction with his brothers (Yayadharmamalla and

Kirtimalla).—Bendall, BSM. xiii, and JRAS., n.s., xx, 551. TA.

ix, 183.

April, H. 815, Muharram. Khizr Khan proceeds by Panipat to

Firizpir.—EHI. iv, 44.

October, H. 815, Rajab. Death-of Sultan Mahmiid IT of Delhi.

The nobles elect Daulat Khan Lidi as their leader, but he does

not assume royalty: rules till H. 817=a.p. 1414. Mubarak Khan

and Idris Khan desert Khizr Khan and join Daulat Khan Lidi.—

EHI. iv, 44. BMC., Sultans of Delhi, 4. PK. 325.

April, H. 816, Muharram. Daulat Khan Lidi proceeds to

Kathehr, where he is joined by Harsingh (Harasimha) and other

rajas who acknowledge his supremacy. Ibrahim Shah, Sharqi,

besieges Kalpi, and Daulat Khan, unable to relieve it, marches to

Delhi. Khizr Khan leaves Delhi in Jumada‘ I (August) with

his forces, and besieges Rohtak.—EHI. iv, 45. BF. i, 505.

PK. 325.

H. 816. ‘Usman Ahmad Sarkheji, Sher Malik, and others

invite.Hiishang of Mialava to attack Gujarat. Ahmad I sends

‘Imadu-l-Mulk Khiasah-Khel to attack Hiishang, who retreats

without fighting. —BG. 95-7.

§. 1(38)5 and 1838. Vira-Vijaya, Vijayabhiipila, son and suc-

cessor of Devaraiya I of Vijayanagara: married Naréyanimbiké.—

MILS. 1881, 249 ff. (Vandavasi copper-plate of 8.1338). MCCM.,
March, 1892. See ET, iii, 36.

February, H. 816, Zi‘l-hijjah. Khizr Khan proceeds to Delhi

and posts himself in front of the gate e of Siri.
28th May, H. 817, 8th Rabi‘ I. Daulat Khan Lidi surrenders

after a four months’ siege and Khizr Khan ‘establishes himself at

Delhi as the first of the Sayyid line of Sultans: reigns till H. 824

= A.D. 1421.—BMC., Sultans of Delt, 4 and Int, xxxvi. EHI.

iv, 45.
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H. 817. Khizr Khan sends his wazir Maliku-s-Sharq Taju-l-

Mulk to Kathehr which he reduces. Muhabat Khan, governor of

Budaun, tenders his allegiance. The wazir continues his march,

and having taken Jalesar marches to Etéwah which he subdues.—

BF. i, 508. EHI. iv, 47-8.

H. 817. Jalalu-d-Din Muhammad Shah, son of Raja Kans,

succeeds Baiyazid Shah as king of Bengal: till H. 835, a.p. 1431.

—BMC., Mukammadan States, pp. 5, 31, Int. xii, xiii.

H. 817. Ahmad I of Gujarat marches against Girnir; defeats

Raja Kenghan (Khangira V) and captures his fort.—BG. 98.

H. 818. Khizr Khan appoints his son Maliku-s-Sharq Malik

Mubarak governor of Firizpir and Sirhind with Malik Sadhi

Nadira as his deputy.—EHI. iv, 48.

July, H. 818, Jumada‘ I. Ahmad I of Gujarat destroys the

temple of Sidhpir.—BG. 98.

The poet Baka flourished under Zainu-l-‘Abidin of Kashmir

(A.D. 1417).—Sdhv. 61-2.

H. 819. Khizr Khan sends Maliku-s-Sharq Taju-l-Mulk with

an army to Biyana and Gwaliar. He plunders Gwaliar and, after
exacting tribute from Hurasimha of Kathehr, returns to Delhi.—
EMI. iv, 48.

July, H. 819, Jumada‘ I (817, Firishtah). Malik Sadhi Nadira,
deputy governor of Sirhind, slain by Turki adherents of the late

Bairam Khin who seize Sirhind. Khizr Khin sends Malik Da‘id

and Zirak Khan against them. Da‘iid, after pursuing them into

the mountains, is eventually forced to return without subduing

them.—EHI. iv, 48. BF. i, 509.

H. 819. Ahmad I of Gujarat besieges Nagaur, but on the

‘approach of Khizr Khan of Delbi he raises the siege and returns

to Ahmadabad. He then marches against Nasir Khan of Khandesh

who had invaded Sultaénpiir and Nandarbar. Nasir Khan retreats
tu Asir, and Ahmad reduces the hill fort of Batnol (Tanbol).

He then proceeds to Mordsah against Hishang of Malava, who

at the instigation of the zamindars had invaded Gujarat in his

absence. He arrives at Morisah 16th Rajab (9th September),

but Hiighang flees without fighting.—BG. 99, n. 100-1. EHI.

iv, 49. BF. i, 509 ft.
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H. 820. Zitrak Khan, governor of Samana, suppresses the

rebellion of Tughaén Rais, who with other Turk-bachas had

murdered Sadhi, the deputy governor of Sirhind in the previous

year.— EHI. iv, 49.

H. 820. The fortifications of the city of Ahmadabad said to

have been finished in this year. The building of the city was

apparently begun in H. 813.—BG. 90.

§. 1889, epoch year of Damodara’s Aryabhatatulya Karanagrantha,
a work based on the astronomical data given by Aryabhata.—

BR. 1882-3, 28.

Shaikh Mali writes a history of the Yusufzai in Pushto, the

earliest known work in that language.-—JRAS. 1885, p. 389.

H. 821. Maliku-s-Sharq, Taju-l-Mulk sent by Khizr Khan

to suppress a revolt of Harasimha of Kiathehr, defeats the latter,

and pursues him to the mountains of Kumaun, After ravaging

Etawah, Taju-l-Mulk returns in Rabi‘ II (May) to Dethi.—EHI.

iv, 49, 60. BF. i, 510.

December, H. 821, Zi‘l-qa‘dah. Ahmad I of Gujarat besieges

Champanir, but is bought off by the Raja.

H. 822. Khizr Khan marches against Kathehr. After scouring

Kol and the jungles of the Rahib and of Sambhal, he proceeds in
Zi‘l-qa‘dah (November—December) towards Budaun.—EHI. iv, 50.

17th March, H. 822, 19th Safar. Ahmad I of Gujarat marches

to Sonkherah, and after capturing it proceeds to Mandi. On

‘arriving at Dhara, Hishang of Malava sues for peace. Ahmad

grants it, and withdraws through Champanir, which he lays waste,

to Ahmadabad, where he arrives in Rabi‘ II1.—BG. 104-5.

H. 822. The Persian Dictionary called the .4dabu-l-Fusald,

written by Badr Muhammad of Delhi, and dedicated to Qadr Khan

‘ibn Dilawér Khin.— BOD. 93.

H. 822. Khizr Khan invests Budaun in Zi‘l-hijjah (December,

1419, or January, 1420). Six months later, in consequence of

a conspiracy formed against him by Kiwam Khan and Ikhtiyar

Khan, he raises the siege and repairs to Delhi. On his way thither

he captures Kiwam Khan and Ikhtiyar Khan, and puts them to

death, 20th Jumada‘ I, H. 823 (2nd June).—EHI. iv, 50, 51.

H. 828. A rebellion breaks out, headed by an impostor who

calls himself Sarang Khan. Malik Sultén Shah Lidi of Sirhind,.

being deputed by Khigr Khan to suppress him, starts in Rajab with
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his own forces for Sirhind, where in Sha‘ban he defeats and puts

to flight the pretender who is joined by Khwajah ‘Ali Indarabt,

while Zirak Khan, governor of Samana, and Tughan, éhief of the

Turk-bachas of Jalandhara, join Sultan Shah. The latter, reinforced

by Malik Khairu-d-Din Khani in Ramazan (September), pursues the

pretender into the mountains; but he escapes, and Sultan Shah is

{forced to retreat. Sarang Khan was eventually captured by

Tughan, chief of the Turk-bachas, who put him to death. It was

apparently during this year that Malik Taju-l-Mulk marched to

Etaéwah, subduing Baran and Kol on his way. After collecting

tribute from the Rajas of Etawah and Kathehr, he plundered and

laid waste the district of Chandawar, and returned .to Delhi.-~

EHI. iv, 51 ff. BF. i, 511.

H. 823. Ahmad I of Gujarat establishes order in the kingdom,

erecting forts and military posts in various quarters.—BG. 105.

The Assamese, under Chu-dangpha, conquer North-Eastern Bengal

as far as the Karataya.—JBA. xlii, pt. 1, 235.

12th January, H. 824, 7th Muharram. Death of Taju-l-Mulk,

wazir of Khizr Khan. His son Maliku-s- Sharg Sikandar succeeds

him as wazir.

Khizr Khan captures and destroys Kiitila, after which he invests

Gwaliar, and having overryn the country and levied contributions,

he takes tribute from Etéwah and returns to Delhi. Dies lith

Jumada‘ I (20th May), and is succeeded two days later by his

son Mubarak Shah II.—EHI. iv, 53.

H. 824. Jasrat, the Gakk‘har, having defeated and captured

Sultan ‘Ali of Kashmir, proceeds, on hearing of Khizr Khan’s death,

to Talwandi where he attacks Kamalu-d-Din. After plundering the

country between Ludhiana and Ripar, he proceeds to Jailandhara

and takes Zirak Khan prisoner 2nd Jumada‘ II (June 4th). On the

20th of the same month he marches to Sirhind where he besieges

Sultén Shah Lidi. Mubarak Shah II marching to the aid of

the latter, Jasrat raises the siege 27th Rajab (28th July) and

retreats to Ludhiana, The royal army pursues him as far as

Jammi, the Raja of which—Bhima—guides Mubarak Shah to

the chief stronghold’ of the Gakk‘hars. The latter destroys it and

returns to Lahor.—EHI. iv, 54 ff. JBA. xl, pt.1, 80.

1 Called variously. “ Tékhar,”’ “ Thankar,”’ ‘6 Talhar,”’ “< Bisal.”” See

EHI. iv, n. 2.
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and from thence to Sonkherah.— BG. 105.

January, H. 825, Muharram. Mubarak Shah II begins the

restoration of Lahor.

Jumada‘ II. Jasrat, the Gakk‘har, advances to Lahor, but is

repulsed on the 1ith of the month (2nd June). He attacks the fort

again, but is again defeated. Retreats to Kalanor where he engages

in desultory hostilities with Raja Bhima of Jammi. Ultimately

he flees before the united forces of Sikandar Tuhfah and Malik

Mahmiid Hasan. The latter, after defeating a body of Gakk‘hars

on the confines of Jammii, returns to Lahor. Maliku-s-Sharq

Mahmiid Hasan appointed to Jalandhara and Malik Sikandar, the

wazir, placed in charge of Lahor, and his office given to Maliku-s-

Sharg Sarwar.—EHI. iv, 56 ff.

February-March, H. 825, Rabi‘ I. Ahmad I of Gujarat invests

Maheévar and captures it in the absence of Sultan Hishang of

Mialava. He invests Mandi 12th Rabi Il (5th April), but retires

at the end of seven weeks to Ujjain. After the rainy season he

renews the siege of Mandi, but Hiishang having in the meantime

entered the fort, defends it so vigorously that Ahmad retires to

Sarangpir. In response to a message from Hishang, Ahmad

agrees to leave the country. The former, however, treacherously

attacks him by night, 12th Muharram, 826 (26th December),

but is repulsed and retires to Sérangpiir.—BG. 106 ff.

H. 825. Firiiz Shah, Bahmani, invades Vijayanagara, but is

unsuccessful, and appeals to Gujarat for help. Ahmad sends an

army to his aid. In Shauwal (September) of the same year Firiz

Shah abdicates in favour of his brother Ahmad Shah, and dies

himself ten days later, upon which his brother sends the army

back to Gujarét.— BG. 114. BF. ii, 389 ff. BMC., Mukammadan

States, 146, 149.

H. 826. Mubarak Shah II, after levying contributions in the

territory of Kathehr, and waging war upon the Rathors, subdues the

Raja of Etéawah and returns Jumada‘ II (May) to Delhi. Confers

the office of “dAris-i-Mamalik on Malik Mahmiid Hasan.

Death of Malik ‘Alau-l-Mulk, Amir of Multan.

Raja Bhima of Jammii defeated and slain by Jasrat, the Gakk‘har,

in Jumada‘ I (April). Jasrat attacks Dibalpir and Lahor, but

retreats before the advance of Malik Sikandar,
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Shaikh ‘All, according to Firishtah one of the nobles of Mirza

Shah Rukh, then established at Kabul, advances from Kibul to

attack Bhakkar and Siwastén. Mubarak Shah appoints Malik

Mahmud Hasan governor of Multan and sends him against him.—

EHI. iv, 58, 59. :

March-April, H. 826, Rabi‘ IJ. Ahmad I of Gujarit dofeats

Hishang of Malava and returns 4th Jumada‘ II (15th May) to

Ahmadibéd.—BG, 110.

H. 827. Hishang of Malava having attacked the Raja of

Gwaliar, Mubarak Shah proceeds against him. On arriving at

Ilyana he is opposed by Auhad Khan who eventually submits.

Mubarak Shah continues his march to Gwaliar. His troops plunder

Hiishang’s army and take some of his men prisoners. Hishang

sues for peace, which Mubarak grants on condition that he leaves

the country and sends tribute to Delhi. Mubarak Shah returns in

Rajab (June) to the capital—EHI. iv, 60.

November-December, H. 828, Muharram. Mubarak Shah II

starts for Kathehr. After receiving tribute from Raja Harasimha

he crosses the Ganges and proceeds to the hills of Kumaun. He

then marches homewards by the banks of the Rahib, but, owing

to the presence of famine, gives up his intention of marching on

Kanauj. A rebellion breaks out in Mevad and the Sultan,

marching thither, ravages the district. Unable to cope with the

inhabitants who had fled to their mountain stronghold, Mubarak

Shah returns to Delhi.— EHI. iv, 61.

S. 1846-1371. Devariya II, Abhinava-Devariya or Vira-
Devaraya of Vijayanagara, son and successor of Vtra-Vijaya.—

EI. iii, 85 (Satyamangalam copper-plate, §. 1346). ASSI. iii, 79,
No. 54 (Iévara temple inscription at Tejlir near Velir, S. 1353);
ib. 82, No. 56 (Virifichipuram temple inscription, 8. 1347 exp.);
éb. 109, Nos. 79, 80 (Ammaiappesvara temple inscriptions, Pada-

vedu, §. 1856 and 1357); #. 110, No. 81 (Somanatheévara temple
inscription, 8. 1371); #3. 160, No. 153 (Jaina temple inscription
from Vijayanagara, 8. 1349). :

‘The Jami Masjid of Ahmadabad finished.—BG. 92.

H. 829. Mubarak Shih II starts for Mevad, and attacks Jalli

and Kaddi, grandsons of Bahadur Nahir, who had fortified

themselves in Andwar. The Sultan destroys the fort, and pursucs

them to Alwar where they eventually surrender.—E1. iv, 61.
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H. 829. Abmad I of Gujarat marches against ‘Idar, drives
the Raja into the hill country, and lays waste his territory.—BQ. |

110, 111. ,
‘12th November, H. 830, 11th Muharram. Mubarak Shah IT

reduces Mevad, after which he marches to Biyina.—EI. iv, 62.

February, H. 830, Rabi‘ II. Muhummad Khan of: Biyina

surrenders to Mubarak Shah II who appoints Mukbil Khan to

the fief, and bestows Sikri (Fatehpur Sikri) on Malik Khairu-

d-Din Tuhfah. Mubarak returns to Delhi in Jumfda‘ I, , when

he confers Hisar Firazah on Mahmid Hasan and Multiin on
Malik Rajab Nadira.—EI. iv, 62.

H. 831. Muhammad Khan, son of Auhad Khin, taking advantage

of the absence of Mukbil Khan seizes Biyana, and Malik Khairu-d-

Din, unable to defend it, surrenders. Mubarak Shah appoints

Malik Mubariz to Biyana and sends him against Muhammad Khan.

The latter escaping from Biyéna, joins Ibrahim Shah Sharqt.

Mubarak starts in person for Biyana, but is withheld by news
that Tbrabtm was then marching on Kalpi. He sends Maliku-s-
Sharq Mahmiid Hasan against Mukhtass Khan, Ibrahtm’s brother,

who had entered Etawah. The latter, hearing of his approach,

retreats and joins his brother while Mahmiid Hasan joins the

royal army.

H. 830. Ahmad I of Gujarat founds the city of Ahmadnager
on the Hatmati.—BG. 111.

The Reddi dynasty of Kondavidu overthrown by the Muham-

madans.—ASSI. ii, 187.

V. Sam. 1484. The Mitrachatushkakatha composed by Muni-

sundara, the disciple of Devasundsra and Jiianasigara. The

Sahasrandmasmrits is by the same author.—BR. 1883-4, p. 155.

H. 831. Ibrahim Shah retreats before Mubarak to Rapri in

Jumada‘ I I (February-March). They fight near Chandéwar 17th
Juméda‘ II (April 8rd). Ibrahim returns to Jaunpir. The Sultan

marches to Biyina and besieges Muhammad Khan. Capitulation of

the latter in Rajab. Mubarak appoints Malik Mahmid Hasan

governor of Btyna and returns to Delhi 15th Sha‘ban (30th May).

Kaddi of Mevéd seized by Mubarak Shah in Shauwal (July)

and afterwards put to death.

Sarwaru-l-Mulk, sent to Meviid against Jalil Khan and other

chiefs, captures the fort of Alwar.
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Malik Sikandar Tuhfah having been defeated near Kalanor by

Jasrat, the Gakk‘har, defeats the latter at Kangra, after which he

returns to Lahor.—EHI. iv, 62-7.

H. 831. Piinja, Raja of Idar, pursued by a party of foragers

belonging to the army of Gujarat, whom he had attacked, falls

over a precipice and is killed.—BG. 111.

13th November, H. 832, 4th Safar. Ahmad I of Gujarat

marches against Idar; flight of Bir Rai. Abmad garrisons the

place and returns to Ahmadabid.—BG. 112, note.

Nep. Sam.549-574 on MSS. and 573 on inscription. Yakshamalla,

of the 3rd Thakuri dynasty of Nepal, son and successor of Jyotir-

malla. Said to have died n.s. 592=a.p. 1472. Left three sons,

the eldest and youngest of whom founded two separate dynasties

at Bhatgion and Katmandu, while the second, Ranamala, held

Banepa. —- Bendall, BSM. xiii. IA. vii, 91; ix, 184; xii, 414.

Wright, 27st. of Nepal, 189.

V. Sam. 1485, Udepur inscription. Mokalasimha or Mokalji of

Mevad, son and successor of Lakshasimha. Represented as having

supplanted his brother Chonda in a.p. 1398.—BI. 96.

Citadel of Ahmadabad Bidar founded.—ASWI. ii, 42.

H. 832. Mubarak Shah II makes a progress through Mevad.

Death of Malik Rajab Nadira, amir of Multan. Maliku-s-Sharq

| reappointed to the fief with the title of ‘Imadu-l-Mulk.

H. 833. Mubarak Shah subdues Gwaliar, after which he defeats

the Raja of Hathkant.—EHI. iv, 67 ff.

H. 838. Mubarak Shah takes Rapri and returns in Rajab

(March-April) to Delhi.

Death of Sayyid Salim, one of the nobles of the late Khizr Khan,

and governor of Sirhind. Pilad, a Turk-bacha and one of his

slaves, rebels in Shauwal (June) and fortifies himself in Sirhind.

Mubarak Shah II procecds thither and summons ‘Imaédu-l-Mulk

(Mahmiid Hasan) from Multan. Arrival of the latter in Z1‘l-hijjah.

He negotiates with Pilad, but unsuccessfully. The Sultan orders

him in Safar 834 (October-November) to return to Multin and

proceeds himself to Delhi, leaving Islam Khan, Kamal Khin, and

Rai Firiz Mayin to carry on the siege.—EHI. iv, 68-70.

H. 838. Muhammad Khia, son of Ahmad I of Gujarat, defeats

the-combined forces of Kanha, Raja ef Jhalawar, and Sultan Ahmad

Bahmani near Daulatébad.—BG. 115, 116.
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L.K. 5. Samsfrachandra of Kot Kangra succeeds his father

Karmachandra, according to the Kangra Jvaélamukhi pragasti.—

EI. i, 191.

January, H. 834, Jumida‘ I. Shaikh ‘Ali Beg, governor of

Kabul under Shah Rukh Mirza, relieves Pilid at Tabarhindah and

returns through Jalandhara to Luhor. He proceeds to Talwira,

but retreats before the advance of ‘Imadu-l-Mulk. The latter

proceeds 24th Sha‘bin (7th May) to Multin and sends Shih

Liidi against Shaikh ‘All, who had in the meantime advanced

thither. Defeat and death of Shah Liidi and occupation of

Khairibid near Multin by Shaikh ‘Ali 8rd Ram. (15th May).

‘Ali Beg, advancing on Multan on the 25th of the same month

and again on the 27th, is on both occasions successfully repulsed

by ‘Imadu-l-Mulk. The latter, reinforced by Mubirak Shih II,

eventually defeats Shaikh ‘Ali, who flees to Kabul (3rd Zi‘l-qa-dah,

13th July).—EHI. iv, 70, 71.

H. 835. Malik Khairu-d-Din Khani appointed to Multan in

place of ‘Imidu-]-Mulk (Maliku-s-Sharq Mahmiid Hasan).—EHI.

lv, 72.

H. 835. Jasrat, the Gakk‘har, defents and takes prisoner Mahk

Sikandar Tuhfah near Jalandhara, after which ho lays siege to
Lahor.—Jb. 73.

Shaikh ‘Ali meanwhile attacks the frontiers of Multin and on

the 17th Rabi‘ I, H. 835 (23rd November), he takes and destroys

the fort of Talamba.

H. 834. Khalf Hasan, Maliku-t-Tojjir, seizes the island of

Mahiim (Bombay) on behalf of Ahmad Shah Bahmant. Zafar

Khiin, son of Ahmad 1 of Gujarit, sent by his father against him,

defeats him near Thani and recaptures Mahaim.—BG. 116-118.

H. 835 (836 on coin). Shamsu-d-Din Ahmad Shih, of the

house of Raja Kins, succeeds his father Muhammad Shih as king

of Bengal: till a.p. 1442.—BMC., Muhammadan States, 5, and

Int. xii, xliii.

S. 1353. Rayamukuta writes the Padachandrika, a commentary
on the Amarakoia.—BR. 1883-4; 61.

H. 835. Rat Firiiz defeated and slain by Pilid, Turk-bacha.

Malik Sarwar sent by Mubarak Shah II against him.

Khén-i-‘Azam Nasrat Khin appointed to Lahor in place of

Maliku-s-Shargq, Shamsu-l-Mulk.
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Maliku-s-Sharg ‘Imidu-l-Mulk sent in Rajab (March) to punish

the rebels in Kiyana and Gwaliar.

Jasrat, the Gakk‘har, attacks Nasrat Khan in Zi‘l-hijjah (August)

at Lahor, but is defeated.

September, H. 836, Muharram. Mubarak Shah II marching

from Delhi to Samiina is recalled to the capital by the illness of his

mother, Makhdima-i-Jahan, who dies a few days after his arrival.

On rejoining his army he sends Malik Sarwar to besiege Pilad in

the fort of Tabarhindah. At the same time he takes Lahor and

Jilandhara from Nagrat Khan and gives them to Malik Allah-dad,

who no sooner reaches Jilandhara than he is attacked and defeated

by Jasrat, the Gakk‘har.

Mubarak Shih proceeds, Rabi‘ I (October-November), to Mevad,

and prepares to attack Jalil Khan in the fort of Andara (Andwar ?).

The latter retreats to Kitila. The Sultan devastates Mevad;

submission of Jalal Khan.—EHI. iv, 73-5.

H. 835. Ahmad Shah, Bahmani, in revenge for his defeat of

the previous year, ravages Baglinah, near Sarat. Ahmad I of

Gujarit leaves Chimpinir for Nidot and joins Prince Muhammad

Khan at Nandarbar. The Bahmani king, hearing of his approach,

retreats to Kulbarga, leaving an army on the frontier. The King

of Gujarat returns to Ahmadabad. On his way he hears that

Ahmad had attacked Tambol. He proceeds against him and, after

un engagement, the Bahmani king retreats, leaving the Gujaratis

in possession of the fort.—RBG. 118-9.

H. 836. The citadel and fort of Ahmadabad Bidar completed.—

BOD. 44. ASWI. iii, 42. See ap. 1428.

H. 835. Shaikh Azuri (Jalilu-d-Din Hamzah of Khurisan)

visits the Dekkan in the reign of Ahmad Shih I, Bahmant.

Author of the Jawahiru-l-Asrar, etc.—BOD. 57, 90.

H. 886. Mubarak Shih IT sends Malik Kamilu-l-Mulk to

coerce the rebels in Gwualiar and Etiwah ond returns himself to

Delhi. in Jumada‘ I (January). News reaching him in the

following month of the capture of Lahor by Shaikh ‘Alt, he

proceeds against him, being jomed by ‘Imadu-l-Mulk Mahmid

Hasan and other chiefs. He advances to the Ravi and Shaikh ‘Alt

retreats. The royal forces march to Shor, which surrenders in

Ram. (April) after a month’s siege.

Surrender of Lahor to Maliku-s-Sharq Sikandar Tubfsh in

Shauwil (May). ‘he latter had shortly before received the fiefs
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of Dibalpir and Jalandhara from the Sultan with ,the title of

Shamsu-l-Mulk, but these were subsequently taken from him and

given to ‘Imadu-l-Mulk.

The Sultan transfers the office of Diwan-i-Ashraf from Sarwaru-l-

Mulk to Kamialu-l-Mulk, thereby rousing the hostility of the former.

17th Rabi‘ I, 1st November, H. 837. Mubarak Shih founds the

city of Mubaérakabid or Mubarakpir. News reaching him of the

fall of Tabarhindah and death of Pilad, he sets out to restore order

in that district.—EHI. iv, 75-9. BF. i, 527 ff. PK. 3382.

March, H.836, Rajab. Ahmad I of Gujarat sets out on a campaign

against Mevad, Nagaur, and Koliwarah. JMeaching Sidhpir he lays

waste towns and villages in all directions and proceeds to Diingarpir,

the Raja of which (Ganega) submits. Subsequently Ahmad invades

the Rathor country and receives the submission of the Rathor chicfs

of Bindi and Nowlat (Firishtah).— BG. 120-1.

H. 8386 or 837. Mirkhond Mir Khawand or Muhammad ibn

Khawand Shah ibn Mahmid, the Persian historian, born. Author

of the Rausatu-s-Safa. Died 2nd Zi‘l-qa‘dah, H. 903 = 22nd June,

1498.— BOD. 216. EHI. iv, 127.

January, H. 837, Jumada‘ II. Mubarak Shah II proceeds with
an army against Ibrahim Shah of Jaunpiir and Alp Khan Hishang

of Malava, who had broken into hostilities over Kalpi. He reaches

Mubéarakabad, where he is murdered 9th Rajub (19th February) at

the instigation of his wazir Sarwaru-l-Mulk. The latter places

Mubarak’s nephew, Muhammad Shah IV, on the throne, and the

following day puts to death Malik Su, Amir of Koh, and imprisons

Malik Makhdim, Malik Mukbil, Malik Kanauj, and Malik Bira.

Rani, slave of Sidhi Pal, sent by Sarwaru-l-Mulk to take possession

of Biyana, is defeated and slain by Yisuf Khan Auhadi in Sha‘bin

(March—A pril).

Malik Allah-dad Kala (or Kaka), Amir of Sambhal, Ahar Miyan
of Budaun, ‘Alf Gujarati, and Amir Kambal Turk-bacha form

a league against Sarwaru-l-Mulk, who in Ram. (April) sends

Kamalu-d-Din and Khian-i-‘Azam Sayyid Khan against them.

Kamialu-d-Din being secretly hostile to Sarwaru-l-Mulk is joined

by Allah-did and the other amirs, and together they march on

Delhi. They besiege the fort of Siri, which holds out for three

months.

July, Zt‘l-hijjah. Death of Zirak Khin, Amir of Simina. His

fief conferred on his eldest son Muhammad Khan.
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14th August, H. 838, 8th Muharram. Sarwaru-l-Mulk intending

to assassinate Muhammad Shah IV, is himself slain, and Kamalu-

| d-Din, at the invitation of Muhammad, enters the city. The Sultan

appoints him wazir; bestows the ficfs of Amroha and Budaun

on Malik Jiman, with the title of Ghaziu-l-Mulk; confers the fief

of Hisar Firizah, with the title of Iqbal Khan, on Malik Khinraj

Mubarak Khani; and makes Maliku-s-Sharq Haji Shudani governor

of the capital. ‘He then sets out for Multan, reaching Mubara-
kaibad, on his way thither, in Rabi‘ II (November).—EHI. iv,

79-84. BF. i, 532 ff. PK. 334 £f.

H. 838. Muhammad Ghazni Khan, Ghiri, of Malava, succeeds

his father Hiishang: till a.p. 1436.—BMOC., Muhammadan States,

p. 114, Int. lili. BF. iv, 189 ff.

V. Sam. 1490. The Patchadanddtapachattrabandha composed by

Ramachandra.— Weber, Catal. i1, 166.

S. 1356. The astronomer Gangadhara flourished.— Ganaka/a-
rangini, ed. Sudhakara. The Pandit, n.s., xiv, p. 170.

February, H. 838, Rajab. ‘Alau-d-Din Ahmad Shah IT, Bahmant

of Kulbargn, succeeds his father Ahmad I: till H. 862 = a.p. 1458.

—BMC., Afuhammadan States, 146, Int. xvi. PK. 345. BF,

ii, 417.

V. Sama. 1491. Stlaratnasiri, pupil of Jayakirti, writes a com-

mentary on Merutunga’s Meghaduta, at Anhilvad.—PR. iv, Ind. cxx.

H. 840. Muhammad Shah IV sends an army against Jasrat,

the Gakk‘har, and ravages his country.—EHL. iv, 85.

16th May, H. 839, 29th Shauwil. Muhammad Ghazni Khin,

of Malava, murdered by his wazir, Mahmid Khalji, who succeéds

him as first of the Khalji dynasty of Malava. Flight of Prince

Ma‘sid Khin of Malava to Gujarét.—BMC., Iuhammadan States,

114, Int. Ixvi. BF. iv, 193 ff. |

V. Sam. 1492. Jinamandanasiri completes the Kumdrapdlacharita,

a life of Kumarapala of Gujarit.—BR. 1883-4, 17. IA. vi, 180.

H. 841. Abmad Shah I of Gujaraét besieges Mahmiid Khalji

of Nalava in Mandi. His son Muhammad Khan gains possession

of Sirangpir. ‘Umar Khin, son of Hiishang Shah, raises a revolt

in Chanderi.— BG. 123.

2ist September, H. 841, 20th Rabi‘ I. Death of Nagir Khan

of Khandesh. His son Miran ‘Adil Khiin I succeeds him: till

H. 844-2a.D. 1441.—PMD. 315.
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H. 842. Mahmiid Khalji of Malava leaving Mandi marches to

Sarangpir; defeats Malik Haji of Gujarat. ‘Umar Khan, marching

from Chanderi, is defeated and slain by Mahmiid at Sarangpir.

A pestilence, possibly cholera, breaks out in Ahmad Shah’s army

and compels him to return to Gujarat.—BG. 123-5.

H. 842. Restoration of the Ilyas Shahi dynasty in Bengal by

Nagiru-d-Din ‘Mahmiid Shah J. The date hitherto accepted for

this event is H. 846, but Dr. Hoernle has discovered a coin of

Mahmiid bearing the date H. 842 which proves that H. 846

is too late for his initial date. His reigr may have begun even

earlier, since native historians say it lasted twenty-seven or

thirty-two years.— JBA. xlii, pt. 1, 269; lxii, pt. 1, 282 ff. BMC.,

Muhammadan States, p. 6.

“¥. Sam. 1494, 1496, Nigada and Ranapura inscriptions. Kumbha-

karna of Meviid son and successor of Mokaljii—BI. 112, 118.

Mandana, an architect and author of the Rdjavallabhamandana

and the Vastumandana, flourished under Kumbha.—BR. 1882-3, 37.

H. 842. Death of Shaikh Ruknu-d-Din, according to the

Mirat-1-Ahmadi, which mentions him as one of the holy men

buried at Nahrwalah (Anhilvad), and says he was fifth in descent

from Shaikh Farid Ganj-i-Shakar.—BG. 126 and note.

V. Sam. 1494. Jinakirti, pupil of Somasundara, composes the

commentary on his Wamaskarastava. Author also of the Ddna-

kalpadruma, the Srtpalagopalakatha, and the Dhanyasdlicharitra
(composed probably V. Sam. 1497).—PR. iv, Ind. xxxiii.

§. 1860. Makaranda (Marakanda?), the astronomer, flourished.
— Ganakatarangini, ed. Sudhikara, The Pandit, w.s., xiv, 172.

H. 844. Mahmid Khalji of Malava. marches against Delhi.

Buhlal Lidi sent against him by Muhammad Shah IV. A battle

takes place, after which Muhammad makes proposals of peace.

Mahmid Khaljt, hearing that Ahmad Gujarati was marching on

Mandi, accepts these and returns home.—EH1. iv, 85.

H. 844 (844-63 on coins and inscriptions). Mahmid Shih,

Sharqi, succeeds his father Ibrahim Shah as king of Jaunpir.—

BMC., JIuhkammadan States, 88, 95 ff., Int. xlix f. JBA. xliu,

pt. 1, 305 ff. .

S. 1862, 1383. Dadagadon copper-plates of Kalyanachandra,
probably a member of the Chand dynasty of Kumaun.—ASNI.

ii, 48.
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V. Sam. 1497, 1510, inscriptions from Suhaniya, Gwaliar.

Dungarendradeva, Tomara of Gwaliar.—JBA. xxxi, 404, 422 ff.

CASR. ii, 400. JBA. viii, 693 ff.

H. 845. Buhlil Lidi appointed to Dibalpir and Lahor by

Muhammad Shah IV and sent against Jasrat, the Gakk‘har. The

latter makes — peace with Buhlil, who, aspiring te the throne,

marches against Delhi, which he besieges though unsuccessfully.—

EI. iv, 85-6.

H. 845. Mahmid Khan of Malava, intending to march against

Chitor, turns aside and proceeds to Kalpi against Nisir Khan, who

had assumed independence. Nasir Khan submits, and Mahmid

continuing his march, reduces a strong fort belonging to Kumbha-

karna of Mevad, after which he proceeds to Chitor.—BF, iv, 207 ff.

30th April, H. 844, 8th Zi‘l-hijjah. Murder of Miran ‘Adil

Khan I, of Khandesh, at Burhinpir. His son Mirin Mubarak

Khan I succeeds him: till a.p. 1457.—BF. iv, 296.

12th August, H. 846, 4th Rabi‘ II. Ahmad Shah I of Gujarat

dies, and is succeeded by his son Muhammad Karim Shah: till

A.D. 1451.—BG. 125. BMC., Muhammadan States, 132, Int.

lviii, Lxi.

§. 1364. Death of Raghunithatirtha, twelfth High Priest of
the Madhva sect.—BR. 1882-3, 204.

H. 847. Muhammad Shah IV of Delhi dies, and is succeeded

by his son ‘Alau-d-Din ibn Muhammad ‘Alim Shah: till a.p. 1451.
—BMC., Sultans of Delhi, 4,96. PK. 336. KHT. iv, 86.

26th April, H. 846, 25th Zi‘l-hijjah. Kumbhakarna of Mevad

attacks Mahmid Shah of Malava anid, according to Firishtah, is

defeated with great loss. According to Thomas, Kumbha won

a great victory over the combined armics of Malava and Gujarat

in A.D. 1440, in honour of which he erected his pillar of victory

at Chitor.—BF. iv, 210. PK. 344.

H. 847. Shaikh Yisuf establishes himself as king in Multén.

—BOD. 422-3.

H. 847. Devaraya II of Vijayanagara invades the Bahmani

kingdom. He besieges Midkul! and plunders the country as far as

Sagur and Bijapir. ‘Alau-d-Din Ahmad Shah, Bahmoni, marches

against him. Soveral engagements take place and Devaraya, at

first successful, is eventually forced to conclude a treaty with the
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Bahmani king, by the terms of which he agrees to pay him an

annual tribute.—BF. 11, 482 ff.

April, H. 846, Zi‘l-hijjah. ‘Abdu-r-Razzaq arrives at Vijaya-

nagara on an embassy to Devaraéya II from Sultén Shah Rukh of

Samarqand. He remains until Sth December (12th Sha‘ban, 847).

—EHI. iv, 95, eto. IA. xx, 301. ASSI. iii, 161.

VY. Sam. 1500, ingcription in the reign of Guhila Sarahgaji at
Mahowa.—BI. 162. "

H. 849. Qutbu-d-Din Mahmiid Langah deposes and succeeds

Shaikh Yisuf as king of Multan. —BOD. 321.

H.849. Muhammad Karim of Gujarat subdues Idar and Bagar.

Birth of his son Fath Khan, afterwards Mahmid Baigarah, on the

20th Ramazan (20th December).—BG. 129.

H. 849. ‘Abdu-l-‘Aziz writes and dedicates to Ahmad Shah IT,

Bahmani, the Zarikh-1-Husainit, containing the life of the famous

Sadru-d-Din Muhammad Husaini Gesii-Daraz who is buried at

Kulbarga.—BOD. 3.

H. 850. ‘Alim Shah of Delhi sets out for Samana, but hearing

that Mahmid Shah of Jaunpir was marching to Delhi he returns

to the capital.— EHI. iv, 86. BF.1, 540.

H. 850. Nasiru-d-Din Mahmiid Shah I, Ilyas Shahi of Bengal,

removes his capital to Gaur. Later on, owing to the unhealthy

site of the latter, Tandah is made the capital._—J BA. xlii, pt. 1, 213.

7th January, H. 849, 8th Shauwial. Death of Shaikh Ahmad

Khatti of Gujarat. His Memoir, the Malfazat Shatkh Ahmad

Maghrabi, was written by Muhammad Ansaér.—BOD. 41, 261.

BG. 90.

H. 851. Buhlial Liidi invades Delhi a second time, but again

unsuccessfully.—BF. i, 541. PK. 3388.

H. 852. Sultan ‘Alim Shah removes his capital to Budaun

against the advice of his ministers. He disgraces his wazir Hamid

Khin who conspires with Buhlil Liidi for the Sultan’s deposition.

—EHI. iy, 87.

V. Sath. 1505. Chichikadeva, of the Bhatti dynasty of Jesalmir,

reigning. A Xheratarapattdvalt in the temple at Jesalmir is dated

in this year during his reign.—-BR. 1888-4, 152.
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S. 1370. Jonaraja of Kashmir writes his commentary on the
Kirdtarjuniya, in the reign of Zainu-l-‘Abidin of Kashmir.

Author also of commentaries on the Prithvirdjavtjaya and Srikan-

thacharita and of a Rdyjatarangini, written in continuation of

Kalhana’s and brought down to a.p. 1412.

Srivara, a pupil of Jonaraja and author of the Aathakautuka,
the Jainatarangini, and of a Subhdshitavali, belongs to the sume

period. He continued the Rdjatarangini of his master, bringing

it down to the year a.p. 1477.—BR. 1883-4, 54. Sbhv. 43.

AC. 107, 674. BKR. 61.

V. Sam. 1504. Somachandra, pupil of Ratnasekhara (q.v., A.p.

1401), writes the Kathimahodadht.—PYR. iv, Ind. cxxxiv.

H. 8538. Muhammad Karim of Gujarat besieges Champiinir.

Mahmiid Khalji of Malava marches to the relicf of the Raja

(Gangadasa). Muhammad Karim raiscs the siege and retreats

towards Ahmadébad.— BG. 130. IA. i, 1 ff.

A Mughal invasion of Orissa said to have occurred in this year.

—JBA. lii, pt. 1, 233.

V.Sam. 1506. Jayachandrasiri, a pupil of Somasundara, writes the

Pratikramanavidht.—PR. iv, Ind. xxx. Weber, Catal. 11, No. 1955.

V. Sam. 1506. Rimachandracharya composes the Aundanianda-

palakshana.— Weber, Catal. i, pp. 319, 320. AC. 513..

V.Sam. 1507. Junagadh inscription of Mandalika V, Chiidisama

of Girnar.—AS. Reps., No. 2, p. 14.

Maulana ‘Ali flourished. Author of the Ma‘asir Mahmidi,

dedicated to Sultan Mahmiid Shah Khalji of Malava.—BOD. 248.

Ramachandra, author of the Prakriyadkaumudi and the Kala-

nirnayadipika, flourished.—BR. 1883-4, 59, 60.

19th April, H. 855, 17th Rabi‘ I. Buhlal Lidi deposes and

succeeds ‘Alim Shah of Delhi as first-of the Pathan or Afghan

line of Sultans: till H. 894=a.p. 1489.—BMC., Sultans of Delhi, 4,

and Int. xxxvi. PK. 357.

H. 855. Mahmid Khalji of Malava invades Gujarat. Mu-

hammad Karim attempting to flee 1s poisoned 10th Muharram

(12th February). His son Qutb Shah or Qutbu-d-Din succeeds

him on the 11th of the same month, and in Safar (March) of the

same year defeats Mahmid Khalji at Kapadvanaj.—BG. 133-146.

BF. iv, 36. IA. viii, 183.

17
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V. Sam. 1508, The scribe Lumpaka founds the Lumpaikamata

sect of the Jains.—BR. 1883—4, 145. .

H. 857. Mahmiid Khalji of Malava sets out to attack Nagaur,

but retreats.— BG. 148.

§. 1875, 1387. Mallikarjuna of Vijayanagara, son and successor
of Devaraiya II.—IA. xxi, 321 ff. MGQO. 1892, 544, 18.

The Turks conquer Constantinople ; and by the expulsion of the

Genoese from Pera, the Venetians enjoy the whole trade with the

East: Constantinople being no longer a mart for produce, nor open

to the countries of the West.—Gleig, History of the British Emptre

in India.

§. 1377. Ganganai copper-plate of Narachandra of the Chand
dynasty of Kumaun.—ASNI. ii, 48.

§. 1377. Taiijavir temple inscription of Tirumalaideva, possibly
to be identified with Timma, the founder of the Second Dynasty

C Vijayanagara.—ASSI. iv, 117. MGO. 1892, 13 (inscription of

, 1885).

S. 1877, copper-plate of Ganadeva of Kondavidu, son of Guhi-
devapatra and grandson of Chandradeva. Possibly a descendant

of Kapila Gajapati of Orissa, though Hultzsch inclines to make

the latter his contemporary.—IA. xx, 390.

H. 860. Kumbhakarna having attacked Nagaur, Qutbu-d-Din

of Gujarat invades Mevad and defeats Kumbha at Kumbhbalmir.

He invests the fort, and Kumbha eventually submitting, Qutbu-d-

Din returns to his capital. Malik Sha‘bin ‘Imadu-l-Mulk having

been sent meanwhile to recover the fort of Abi in the interest

of the Raja of Sirohi, is defeated with great loss and forced to

retreat.—BG. 149. BF. iv, 40.

H. 860. Death at Saharanpir of Is-haq Maulana, a learned

Musalman. He was a native of Uchh and a pupil of his uncle

Sayyid Sadru-d-Din Raji Qattél.—BOD. 181.

H. 860. Death of Shaikh Firiz. He wrote a poem on the

war between Buhlil Lidl of Delhi and Husain Shargi of Jaunpir,

and was the grandfather of Shaikh Rizqu-llah Mushtaqi (¢.0.,

a.D. 1492).—EHI, iv, 535.

Chandiipandita, son of Aliga and pupil of Vaidyanatha and

Narasimha, writes the Watshadhiyadipaka, under Sanga, chief of

Dholka.—AC. 177.
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H. 861. Qutbu-d-Din of Gujarit and Mahmiid Khaljt of

Malava attack Kumbha of Mevad. According to his own state-

ment on the Pillar of Victory the Rana gained the day and took

Mahmid prisoner. The Mirat-i-Sikandart, however, states that
Qutbu-d-Din first reduced Abi and then captured Chitor.—BG.

150-1. PK. 354.

H. 861 (861-3 on coins). Muhammad Shah, Sharqi, becomes

joint king of Jaunpir with his father Mahmid.—BMC., Muham-

madan States, 88, 102 ff., Int. xlix ff.

5th June, H. 861, 12th Rajab. Death of Miran Mubarak I of

Khandesh. His son ‘Adil Khan II succecds him: till a.p..1508.

—PMD. 315. BF. iv, 297.

The Admasamiha composed by Ananta, son of Mandana.—AC.

14. AOC, 218, n. 2.

H. 862. Kumbha of Mevid, having broken the peace of the

previous year and invaded Nagaur, Qutbu-d-Din of Gujurat. marches

to Sirohi, and thence to Mevéd which he ravages. According to

the Zab. Akbari, the Raja of Sirohi fled at his approach and, after

destroying the town, Qutbu-d-Din invaded Mevid und besieged

Kumbha in Kumbhalmir. Finding the fort impossible to take,

he afterwards raised the siege and marched to Chitor where, after

ravaging the neighbouring districts, he returned to Ahmadabaéd.—

BG. 151-2, BF. iv, 43.

H. 862 (863, 865 on coins), ‘Aléu-d-Din Humiayiin Shah,

Bahmani, succeeds his father Ahmad Shah IT: till a.p. 146].—

BMC., Muhammadan States, 146, 158, Int. lxvi. BF. u, 452.

V. Sam. 1514. Lakshminivasa, son of Sriranga and pupil of
Ratnaprabhasiri, writes his Stshyahitatshipt Meghadatatika.—AC.
5389. Weber, Catal. 11, 144.

V. Sam. 1514. Hemahamsa, pupil of Ratnaéekhara, writes

a commentary on Udayaprabhadeva’s Arambhasiddht. —Weber,

Catal. 1, No. 1741.

H. 863, Rajab. Death of Qutbu-d-Din of Gujarat. His uncle

Di‘id Shah succeeds but, after reigning seven days, is deposed and

succeeded Ist Sha‘ban (3rd June) by Mahmiid Shah I, Baigarah,

who reigns till a.p. 1511.—BMC. 132, 185. JBA. 1889, pp. 5, 6.

BG. 158. BF. iv, 43.

H. 863. Husain Shah ibn Mahmiid succeeds his brother Mu-

hammad Shah of Jaunpir: till a.v.1476.—BMC., MMuhammadan

States, pp. 88, 104 ff.; Int. li, li, BF. iv, 375.
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H. 864 (860-878 on inscriptions and coins). Ruknu-d-Din

Barbak Shih, Ilyas Shah!, succeeds his father Mahmiid Shah I of

Bengal: till a.p. 879 ma.v. 1474.—BMC., Mukammadan States, 6,

Int. xii, xliii.

28th December, H. 866, 25th Rabi‘ I. Jam Nizimu-d-Din or

Nanda, of the Samma dynasty of Sindh, succeeds Jém Sajijar. He

was contemporary with Sultan Husain Langah of Multan (a.p.

1469). Towards the end of his reign he defeated an army sent

against him by Shah Beg from Qandahar.—EHI. i, 233.

§. 1883, Dadagaon copper-plates of Hariéchandra and Pratapa-
chandra, members of the Chand dynasty of Kumaun.—ASNI. ii, 48.

September, H. 865, Zi‘l-qa‘dah. Humayiin Shah, Bahmani,

assassinated by his servants. His son Nizim Shah succeeds: till

a.D. 1468.—BMC., Muhammadan States, 146. BF. 11, 464.

H. 866. Mahmid Baigarah marches to the relief of Nizim

Shah, Bahmant, against Mahmid Khalji of Malava. In the mean-

time Mahmiid defeats Nizim Shah near Bidar, but hearing of

Mahmiid Baiqarah’s approach, he retreats to his own country.—

BG. 175-7. BF. ii, 468.

H. 867. Mahmid Khalji of Malava again invades the Dekkan,

ravaging the country as far as Daulatabad, but retires on the

advance of Mahmiid Baiqarah to Nandarbar.—BG. 178.

July 30th, H. 867, 18th Zi‘l-qa‘dah. Death of Nizém Shah,

Beahmani. His brother Muhammad Shah IT (or IIT) succeeds him:

till a.p. 1482.— BF. ii, 476. BMC., Muhammadan States, 146.

H. 869. Mahmid Baiqarah reduces Bawar and receives the

submission of the Raja.— BG. 178.

V. Sam. 1520. Birth of Aniruddha, son of Bhiavasarman and

author of a commentary on Sataénanda’s Bhdsvatikarana (8. 1417).
—BR. 1883-4, 82.

Sakalakitti, author of the Tattedrthasdradipaka, probably

flourished, since a pupil of his successor, Bhuvanakirti, wrote in

V. Sam. 1560, and Subhachandra, fourth High Priest of the sect

after Sakalakirti, wrote in V.Sam. 1608 and 1613.—BR. 1883—4, 106.

S. 1387, inscription from Little Kaiichi of Mallikarjuna, eon
and successor of Devardya IT of Vijayanagara.—IA. xxi, 321-2.
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V. Sam. 1521. Subaéilagani, pupil of Munisundara and of

Lakshmisigara, writes the Paichasatiprabodhasambandha. Author

also of the Sndtrtpaichasika.—PR. iv, Ind. exxi.

H. 871. Mahmid Baiqarah besieges Junigadh (Girnar), but

does not take the fort.—BG. 181-6.

§. 1390. Dadagion copper-plate of Sutiranamalla, Raja of
Kumaun.—ASNI. ii, 48.

H. 874. Husain Langah of Multan succeeds his father

Qutbu-d-Din Mahmid Langih.—BOD. 165.

Nanak, founder of the Sikhs, born at Talwandi near Lahor,

He died in a.p. 1538. No trustworthy account of his life exists.—

JBA. 1 (1881), p. 72.

§. 1391. Tyarsai copper-plate of Bharatachandra of the Chand
dynasty of Kumaun.—ASNI. ii, 49.

§.1392. Viripaksha I of Vijayanagara, son of Devaraiya II and
brother and successor of Mallikarjuna.—IA. xx, 321 ff.

Kshemfankara, a contemporary of Jayachandra or Jayasundara,

and perhaps the author of the Jaina version of the Simhasanadcd-

trimstka, flourished.—IA. xi, 256, n. 65.

H. 876. Mahmid Baiqarah captures the fort of Junagadh

(Girnar), and confers on the Raja Mandalika the title of Khan-i-

Jahan. Firishtah represents him as invading Kachh in the same

year and reducing the inhabitants to submission.— BG. 198. BF.

iv, 57-8.

H. 876. Malik Suhrab Hot, coming from Kachh Makran, enters

the service of Husain Langah of Multan, who gives him land on

both sides of the Indus nearly corresponding with the present

district of Dera Ismail Khan.—JBA. xl, 11.

H. 876. Muhammad Shah III, Bahmani, subdues Orissa.—

BF. ii, 487.

H. 877. Mahmiid Baigarah invades Sindh a second time and

defeats an army of Hindu zamindirs.—BG. 195.

H. 877. The Hindu governors of Be]gaum and Bankapur march

to retake the island of Goa at the instigation of the Raja of

Vijayanagara. Muhammad Shah Bahmani III procceds to Be]gaum

which surrenders after a short siege.—BF. ii, 491 ff.
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AD.

1472

1473

1474

1475

Nep. Sam. 592. Jayarfyamalla, eldest son of Yakshamella of

Nopal, establishes himself, on his father’s death, at Bhatgaon, his

immediate successors being: Suvarnamalla, Pranamalla, Viéva-

malla, Trailokyamalla, and Jagajjyotirmalla or Jayajyotirmslla

Ratnamalla, youngest son of Yakshamalla, founds a separate

dynasty at Katmandu. He is said to have defeated in

N. Sam. 611 =a.p. 1491, the Thakuris of Navikot and later, with

the aid of Stina, king of Palpé, the Bhotiyas (Tibetans). His

immediate successors were: Amaramalla, Siiryamalla, Narendra-

malla, Mahindramalla, Sadagivamalla, and Sivasithamalla.—IA.
xii, 415.

H.878. Mahmiid Baigarah takes Jagat (Dwarka) and Sankhodar

and destroys Bhima, the Raja of Jagat.—BG. 195 ff.

§. 1895-1418, Virifichipuram inscriptions. Immadi-Narasimha-

raya Maharayar (of Vijayanagara) reigning. Son of Iévara.—

ASSI. iii, 181, Nos. 115, 116; «b. 182, No. 119.

January—February, H. 878, Ram. Mahmiid Baiqarah ravages

Champanir.— BG. 200.

H. 879 (879-885 on coins and inscriptions). Shamsu-d-Din

Yiisuf Shah, Ilyas Shahi, succeeds his father Barbak as king of

Bengal: till a.p. 1481.—BMC., Muhammadan States, 6, Int. xu,

xliil.

5th December, H. 880, 6th Sha‘ban. Birth of Khalil Khan,

fourth son of Mahmid Baiqarah, and his eventual successor as

Muzaffar Shah II. Furishtah gives the date of bis birth as 20th

Sha‘ban, H. 875.—BG. 239. BF. iv, 79.

H. 880 (880-905 on coins). Ghiyaés Shah, Khalji of Malava,

succeeds his father Mahmiid Shah I: till av. 1500.—BMC.,

Muhammadan States, Int. liii.

H. 880. Khondamitr, the historian, born at Hirt. He was the

son of Amir Khawand Shah (Mirkhond) and author of the

Khulisatu-l- Akhbar (H. 904), the Habibu-s-styar, ete. Compelled

in H, 933 = a.p. 1426-7 to quit Hirat, he visited Hindustan with

Maulana Shihabu-d-Din and Mirza Ibrahim Qéniini, arriving at

Agra 4th Muharram, H. 935 (18th September, 1528). He remained

at Babar’s court and died in H. 942 (a.p. 1535) on an expedition

to Mandi on which he had accompanied the Emperor.—BOD. 217.

H. 880. Death of Shaikh Shah ‘Alim of Gujarat, son of the

Sayyid Burhanu-d-Din Bukhiri.— BG. 198.
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A.D.

1477

1478

1479

1480

1481

V. Sam. 1583 (or 1531 according to others). Rise of the Vesha-

dhara sect of the Jains (a branch of the Lumpakas) under Bhanaka.

—BR. 1883-4, 145, 153-4.

H. 888. ‘Alau-d-Din ibn Muhammad ‘Alim Shah, ex-Sultan of

Delhi, dies at Budaun whither he had retired on Bublil’s accession

to the throne.—BF. i, 543. PK. 339.

H. 884. Amir Zii‘n-Niin, governor of Ghir, Zamin-i-Diwar, and

Qandahar under Sultin Husain Mirzé of Khurdsan, subdues the

warlike tribes of Hazaéra and Takdari. Being made absolute ruler

of Ghir and the. other provinces by the Sultan, he later on estab-

lishes his independence there.—EHI. 1, 308.

S. 1401-8. RajaSekhara of Vijayanagara, son of Mallikarjuna.
—EI. iii, 36.

V. Sam. 1535. Vallabha, the Vaishnava reformer, said to have

been born.—BR. 1883-4, 76.

H. 885. Khudawand Khan forms a plot to place Prince Ahmad,

son of Mahmid Baigarah of Gujarat, on the throne, but it fails.—

BG. 201 ff. Fora somewhat different version of the same event,

see BF. iv, 62 ff.

11th May, Kollam era 655, Varkkalai inscription of King

Marténda.—EI. iv, 203.

H. 886. Sikandar Shah II, Ilyas Shahi, succeeds his fathor

Yusuf Shah of Bengal. Reigns two days and a half, when he

is succeeded by his grand-uncle Jalilu-d-Din Fath Shih, who

reigns till a.p. 1487 (coin and inscriptional dates H. 886-92).—

BMC., Muhammadan States, 6, Int. xii, xliii.

5th April, H. 886, 5th Safar. Mahmiid Gawan, Maliku-t-Tajjar,

Khwajah Jahan, falsely accused of a plot against his master, the

Bahmant Sultan Muhammad Shah II, is executed by the latter.

Mahmiid Gawain had been wazir to Nizém Shah, Bahmani, and

under Muhammad held the office of Wakslu-s-Sultanat. He wus

the author of the Rausetu-l-Jneha and other poems.—BF. 11, 505 ff.

BOD. 231. BG. 217.

H. 886. ‘Abdu-l-Karim, Sindhi, flourished. He served under

Mahmid Gawan and wrote the Zurtkh-é-Mahmid- Shahi, ‘a history

of Mahmid Shah II, Buhmani.—BOD. 5.
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A.D.

1482

1483

1484

1485

1487

H. 887. A Gujarati expedition to Champanir under Malik Sida

having failed, Mahmud Baiqarah determines in Zi‘l-qa‘dah to invade

the district.—BG. 207.

Birth of Zahiru-d-Din Muhammad Babar, founder of the

Mughal Empire in India: died a.p. 1580.—EHI. iv, 219.

22nd March, H. 887, 1st Safar. Deuth of Muhammad Shah ITI

(or III), Bahmani; his sun Mahmiid Shah II succeeds him: till

a.p. 1518.—BF. ii, 518.

8rd February, 8. 1403. Jambukeévara inscription of the chieftain

Valaka-Kamaya or Akkalaraja, probably a feudatory of one of the

later kings of the First Vijayanagara dynasty. Though claiming

to be the rightful successor of the Cholas, his real connection with

the dynasty is doubtful.—EL. iu, 72.

17th March, H. 888, 7th Safar. Mahmid Baiqarah invests

Champanir.—BG. 208-210.

S. 1405. Viripaiksha II of Vijayanagara, son of Mallikarjuna.
—MGO. 1892, No. 544, p. 13. EI. ii, 36, 72, note.

24th November, H. 889, 5th Zi‘l-qa‘dah. Mahmid Baiqarah

captures Chimpanir.—BG. 210. IA.vi, 4.

VY. Sam. 1540. The Hammirakdvya composed.—JBA. 1886, 24.

H. 890. Mahmid Baigqarah puts to death the Raja of Chimpanir.

In the same year he founds the city of Muhammadabad on the site

of Champanir.—BG. 211, 212. IA. vi, 4.

H. 890. Fath-Allih, governor of Berar, assumes independence

of the kingdom of Kulbarga —BOD. 132.

S. 1407. Chaitanya, the Vaishnava reformer, born at Nadiya
in Bengal. Died a.p. 1527.— BR. 1883-4, 76. JRAS., n.s.,

xiv, 305.

H. 892. Barbak murders and succeeds Fath Shah of Bengal,

assuming the title of Shahzadah. He is slain shortly afterwards and

succeeded by Saifu-d-Din Firtiz Shah I1, who reigns till a.p. 1489.

Coins of the latter are dated H. $93 and 895.—BMC., Muhkammadan

States, 6, Int. xiii.

H. 892, Barbak Shah ibn Buhlil of Delhi appointed governor

of Jaunpir on its reannexation to the Empire: removed H. 899

=a.D. 1493. Coin dates H. 892 and 898.—BMC., Muhammadan

| States, 88, 112.
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A.D.

1487

1488

1489

1490

1490

Ahmad Nizim Shah Bahri, while besieging the fort of

Dundrijpir, receives news of his father’s death, when he returns

and assumes the titles of the deceased. He subsequently became

independent and founded the Nigam Shahi dynasty of the Dekkan.

—BOD. 41,

H. 892. Mahmiid Baigarah appoints his son Prince Khalil Khan

(afterwards Muzaffar II) governor of Sorath and Junagadh. —

BG. 216.

H. 892. The Raja of Sirohi plunders a party of Gujarati

merchants. They appeal to Mahmiid, who proceeding against the

Raja, forces him to give them redress.—BG. 217.

Bikaji or Bhikaji, son of Jodha, begins to rule at Bikanir as

first of the Bikanir Raj. See Appendix.

Ist July, H. 894, 2nd Sha‘bin. Death of Buhlil Liidi of Delhi.

His son Sikandar II succeeds him: till av. 1517.—BMC.,

Sultans of Delhi, 4. YUGHI, iv, 444.

H. 895. Nagiru-d-Din Mahmid Shah.II, Ilyas Shahi, succeeds

Firtz Shah, Habsht, as king of Bengal: till H. 896 =a.p. 1490.—

BMC., Muhammadan States, p. 6.

V. Som. 1545. Udepur inscription. Rajamalla of Mevad, son

and successor of Kumbhakarna, whom he is said to have succeeded

in a.D. 1474.—BI. 117.

H. 895. Yisuf ‘Adil Shah founds the ‘Adil Shahi dynasty of

Bijapir.—JBA. 1883, 40. PMD. 821.

23rd May, H. 895, 3rd Rajab. Ahmad Nigém Shah Bahri defeats

Sultan Mahmiid Shah II, Bahmani, assumes independence, and

founds the Nizam Shahi dynasty of the Dekkan: till a.p. 1508.

—BOD. 41.

H. 896. Shamsu-d-Din Abi-n-Nagr Muzaffar Shah succeeds

Nagiru-d-Din Mahmid Shah II in Bengal.—BMC., 2uhammadan

States, p. 6.

The Hindi poet Kabir flourished about this date, being con-

temporary with Sikandar Shah Lidt of Delhi—BOD. 204.

The Oriya poet, Din Krishna Das, author of the Rasakallola,

probably flourished, being a contemporary of Purushottamadeva

of Orissa (said to have reigned a.p. 1478-1503).—LA. 1, 215 #.
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A.D

1492

1493

1494

1494

1495

1496

1497

H. 897. Sikandar II of Delhi conquers Bihir and dispossesses

Husain Sharqi of Jaunpiir.—PK. 365.

H. 897. Qasim Barid Shah rebels against Mahmid Shab II,

Bahmani, and founds the Barid Shahi dynasty of the Dekkan: till

4.D. 1504.—PMD. 321.

H. 897. Shaikh Rizqu-Ilah Musht&gl born: author of the

Wakt‘at-+-Mush-tagi.—EHI. iv, 534.

H. 899. Bahadur Gilani defeated and slain by the troops of

Mahmid Bahman!.—BG. 218-20.

H. 899 (899-925 on coins and inscriptions). ‘Aldu-d-Din Husain

Shih defeats Muzaffar Shah, Habshi, of Bengal, at Gaur and

succeeds him.—-BMC., Muhammadan States, 6, Int. p. xiii.

H. 899. Alaf Khan, ruler of Morasah, having rebelled, Mahmid

Baigerah proceeds to Mordsah against him. On the Sultan’s ap-

proach Alaf Khan flees to Ghiyagu-d-Din Khalji, but is refused

shelter. Subsequently Mahmiid pardons him.— BG. 220.

Srutasagara, the Jain, flourishes: author of the Zattedrthadipiha.
—BR. 1883-4, 117.

H. 900. Ahmad Nizim Shah Bahri founds the city of Ahmad-

nagar.— BOD. 41-2.

S. 1417, Aniruddha, son of Bhavagarman, writes a commentary
on Satananda’s Bhasvatikarana.—BR. 1883-4, p. 82.
Wednesday, 13th January, Lakeh. Sam. 376. The Gaiga-

krityaviveka composed in the reign of Riimabhadra, son of Hari

Narayana or Bhairavasimha of Mithila.—JRAS., n.s., xx, 554.

H. 901. Mahmid: Baigarah marches against Idar and Bagar,

and after exacting tribute returns to Delhi. In the same year

he pardons Alaf Khin.—BF. iv, 72. BG. 220.

V. Sam. 1553. Padmamandiragani writes his oritts on the Risht-

mandalaprakarana.—BR. 1883-4, 138.

20th November. The Portugucse navigator Vasco da Gama

doubles the Cape of Good Hope, arriving on the 22nd May, 1499,

at Calicut on the Malabar Coast and returning by the Cupe to

Lisbon in September of the same year.—Uleig’s Zistory of the

British Empire in India. JBRAS., xii, 68. JBA. 1878, 193.
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1497

1498

1499

1500

1502

15038

S. 1419. Death of Raghuvaryatirtha, thirteenth High Priest
of the Madhva sect.—BR. 1882~3, 204.

H. 904. Husain Shah of Bengal having reduced the rajas of the

districts as far as Orissa, invades Assam, subduing it as far as

Kamaripa, Kamtah, and other districts. The Raja of the country

retreats to the mountains and Husain, leaving his son Prince

Danyal with a large army to settle the country, returns to Bengal.

The following rainy season the Raja issues from the hills and

Danyal and his forces are cut to pieces.—JBA. xli, pt. 1, 79, 335;

ib. xii, pt. 1, 240. BMC., Muhammadan States, xxix.

H. 904.. Mahmid Baiqarah invades Asir to enforce tribute from

‘Adil Khan Farigqi, who sends tribute.

H. 905. Husain Shah ibn Mahmiid, king of Jaunpiir, dies in

Bengal, whither he had fled in a.p, 1476.—BMC., Muhammadan

States, 88. PMD. 309.

H. 906 (906-15 on coins). Nasir Shah, Khalji of Malava,

succeeds his father Ghiyaés Shih.— BMC., A/uhammadan States, 114,

Int. hii. BG. 221.

S. 1422, copper-plate from Pai near Champavat of Kirtichandra
of Kumaun.—ASNI. un, 48.

13th September. In consequence of Vasco da Gama’s success,

a Portugucse expedition under Pedro Alvarez Cabral arrives at

Calicut; formed the first European factory in India at that place

and returned to Lisbon July 1st, 1501, discovering on its homeward

voyage the island of St. Helena.—Gleig, Picture of India. Bruce’s

Annals of the East India Company.

August, H. 908, Safar. Mahmid Khan, Langah, succeeds his

grandfather Husain Langah as king of Multan.— BOD. 231.

V. Sm. 1559. Hari Vans Hit Ji, founder of the Radha Vallabhis,

born. Author of the Hindi poem Chaurdsi Pada and the Radha

Sudha Nidhi in Sanskrit.—JBA. 1878, pp. 98, 102.

H.909. Sikandar II of Delhi fixes his residence at Agra, which

henceforth supersedes Delhi as the capital of the Empire. —PK. 365.

6th September, H. 909, 14th Rabi‘ I. ‘Adil Khan of Khandesh

dies, and is succeeded by his brother Di‘id Khin: till H. 916=

a.D. 1510.— PMD. 315.
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Alphonso de Albuquerque erects the first European fortress in

India at Cochin, and re-establishes the factory at Calicut. He

settled a trade at Kulam and a factory at St. Thomé.

H. 910. Amir. Barid I succeeds his father Qasim I as ruler of

Bidar: till H. 945=:a.p. 1538.—PMD. 321.

H. 910. ‘Alau-d-Din, ‘Imad Shahi, succeeds his father Fath-

Allah of Berér.—PMD. $20.

Naroji of Bikanir succeeds his uncle Bhikhaji; but dying the

same year is in turn succeeded by his brother Lankharaiiji.

6th July, H. 911, 3rd Safar. A terrible earthquake occurs at

Agra.—EHI. iv, 465.

H. 911. Death of Sayyid Muhammad, Jaunpiri, a son of Mir

Sayyid Khan of Jaunpir. He claimed to be the Imam Mahdi or

‘‘ Restorer of Islim.’’ His disciples still exist im India under

the name of Ghair-Mahdvis.—BG. 240.

H. 912. Dilshad, wazir of Jim Nanda of Sindh, conquers Uchh.

—EHI. i, 275.

H. 912. Death of ‘Abdu-l-Ghafir of Lahor, pupil of ‘Abdu-r-

Rahman Jami.—BOD. 3.

Alphonso de Albuquerque, the founder of the Portuguese Eastern

Empire, now commences a career on a larger scale, with a squadron

| of sixteen ships, having troops on board. He defeated the Zamorin

of Calicut, formed a settlement at Goa, which he fortified, sailed

to the Straits of Malacca, and took the place of that name in

February, 1510, reduced the Molucca and Banda islands, at that

time the gardens of the East for cloves, nutmegs, etc., and at last, in

1514, finally reduced Ormus, the chief seat of Persian commerce.

In twelve years he raised the Portuguese Empire in India to the

greatest height it has ever attained; all the principal emporia

from the Cape to the China frontier, an extent of 12,000 miles

of coast, being in his possession.

H. 913. Sikandar II of Delhi, aided by Jalal Khan, governor

of Kalpi, invests the fort of Narwar.—EH1. iv, 466-7.

May, H. 913, Muharram. Muhammad Khan Shaibaint Uzbak

invades Khurasin. Amir Zi-n-Niin marches against him in

support of Sultan Badi‘u-z-Zaman Mirza, but is defeated and

slain, his son Shah Beg Arghiin succeeding him as ruler of

Qindahar.—EHI. i, 304. |
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A.D.

1507

1508

1509

1510

1511

H. 913. Malik Ayaz, governor of Dia. defeats the Portuguese
at Chaul.— BG, 222.

V. Sam 1564, Rise of the Katuka sect of the Jains.—BR.

1883-4, 154.

H. 914. ‘Alim Khan, claimant for the throne of Khandesh,

appeals for aid to Mahmiid Baiqarah. The latter proceeds in

Rajab (October) to Nandarbar, spending the month of Ramazin

at Sambali on the Narmadai.—BG. 222-3.

H. 914. Burhin I Nizim Shahi of Ahmadnagar succeeds his

father Ahmad Nizém Shih I: till H, 961=a.p. 1554.—PMD. 320.

S. 1430-1449. Krishnariya of the Second Vijayanagara dynasty,
reigning, son of Nrisimha, and brother and successor of Vira-

Nrisimha or Vira-Narasimha.—KEI. i, 361 (Hampe inscription of

S. 1430). BR. 1883-4, 55. JBRAS. xii, 343.

H.915. Shah ‘Isma‘il Safwi having defeated and slain Shaibani

Khan (Shahi Beg Uzbak), takes Khurasin. Warash Khan marches

upon Kara.—EHI. 1, 306.

Sangramasimha I (Singram Singh) of Meviid succeeds his father

Rajamalla.— PK. 356.

H. 916. Sikandar II of Delhi acknowledges the independence

of Gujarit.— BG. 226.

6th August, H. 916, Ist Jumada‘ I. Da‘id Khan of Khandesh

dies and is succeeded by ‘Adil Khin III.—PMD. 315. BF. iv,

302 ff.

H. 916. Mahmid IT, Khalji of Malava, succeeds his father

Nasir Shih: till H. 987—a.p. 15380.—PMD. 311.

H. 916. Ismi‘il ‘Adil Shih of Bijapir succeeds his father

Yisuf ‘Adil Shah: till H. 941 =4.p. 1534.—PMD. 321.

H..917. Shah Reg Arghiin, in alarm at the threatened invasion

of Shih ‘Iema‘il, Warash Khin, and Babar, prepares to seize Siwi.

He subsequently takes the tort, and appointing Mirzi ‘Is& Tarkhin
| governor, returns to Qandihiir.—EH1. 1, 306.

March, H. 916, Zi'‘l-hijjuh. Mahmid Baiqarah visits Maulana

Mu‘inu-d-Din Kazeriini and Maulinai Taju-d-Din Siwi at Pattan

(Anhilviid).—BG. 226.

28rd November, H. 917, 2nd Ram. Mahmiid Shah I Baiqarah,

of -Gujarit, dies and is succeeded by his son Muzaffar Shih II:

till H. 9382 =a.p. 1526.—PMD. 313. BG. 227,
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A.D.

1511| 8. 1438, 1484, 1441, 1455, copper-plates from Champavat of

1512

1513}

1514

1515

Vishnuchandra of Kumaun.—ASNI. ii, 48.

H. 917. Birth of Abi-l-Fath Shaikh Kamil, Qazi of Bilgrim

under Akbar. He died in H. 1001 =a.p. 1592.—BOD. 23.

V. Sam. 1568. The Nagapuriya branch of the Lumpaka sect

of the Jains formed by Riparshi of the M&lasivada Gotra. His

followers took the name of Nagapuriya to distinguish them from

those of a rival Riparshi of the Indra Gotra.— BR. 1883-4, 154.

15th January, H. 917, 25th Shauwal. Muzaffar II of Gujarat

receives an embassy from Ismé‘il Shah of ‘Iriiq. Founds the city of

Daulataébad, and in Shauwal 918 (December) invades Milava, but

turns aside to assist ‘Ainu-l-Mulk, governor of Nahrwalah, against

Bhimarija of Idar.—BG. 244, 248.

H. 918. Sultin Quli assumes independence of the Bahmani

; kingdom and founds the Qutb Shahi dynasty of Golkonda.—

PMD. 321.

H. 919. Muzaffar II of Gujarat ravages Idar and, after making

peace with the Raja, continues his march to Malava.—BG. 250.

H.919. Theemperor Bibar marches on'Qandahir, but negotiates

a peace with Shah Beg Arghin and returns to Kabul. Shah Beg

prepares to retreat to Sindh.—EHTI. i, 307.

V. Sam. 1570. Rise of the Bijamata sect of the Jains.—BR.

1883-4, 154.

H. 920. Death of Bhimaraja of Idar. His son Bihar Mal
succeeds him, but is deposed by his cousin Raja Mal, aided by

Rana Sangha of Chitor. Muzaffar II of Gujarat sends Nizimu-l-

Mulk, governor of Ahmadnagar, against Raja Mal.—BG. 252.

24th December, H. 920, 7th Zi‘l-qa‘dah. Shah Beg Arghin

sends a force from Siwi to Sindh which takes the villages of Kakan

and Baghbin.—EHI. i, 307.

H. 921. Babar again besieges Qindahar, but, his army being

weakened by fever, he again makes peace and returns to Kabul. —

EHI. i, 308.

H. 921. Bihar Mal reinstated in Idar.—BG. 258.

S. 1487. Kondavidu captured by Salva-Timma, minister of
Kyishnaraya of Vijayanagara.—MGO., 14th August, 1898, p. 53.

V. Sam. 1572. Rise of the Pasachandra sect of the Jains.—

BR. 1883-4, 135.
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A.D.

1516

1517

1518

1519

1520

H. 922. Babar besieges Qandahir a third time. Shih Beg sues

for peace through Shaikh Abi Sayyid Purani and agrees to surrender

Qandaéhar in the following year to the officers of the emperor.

Babar returns to Kabul.—EHI. i, 308.

H. 923. Shih Beg surrenders Qandahar to the Emperor Babar

in accordance with the treaty of the previous year.—EHI. i, 308.

21st Noveinber, H. 923, 7th Zi‘l-qa‘dah. Death of Sikandar IT,

Lidi. His son Ibrahim IT succeeds him: till a.v. 1526.—EHL. iv,

471. BMC. 4, 104, Int. xxxvi. PK. 375.

H. 923. Nasratu-l-Mulk sent by Muzaffar 1I of Gujarat against

Raja Mal of Idar instead of Nizimu-l-Mulk. Rija Mal attacks

Idar ond slays the governor Zahiru-l-Mulk. Nasratu-l-Mulk

attacks Bijanagar.— BG. 253.

18th November, 4th Zi‘-l-qa‘dah. Muzaffar II of Gujarat

proceeds to Mandi which he reaches and invests on the 23rd of

the month.—BG. 256.

H. 923. Mahmiid II of Malava flees to Gujarat.— BG. 256.

H. 923. Death of ‘Abdu-llah Maulana of Delhi, author of the

Sharh Mizani-l-Mantiqg.—BOD. 7.

The Portuguese take possession of Point de Galle and Colombo.

H. 924. Muzaffar II of Gujarat captures Mandi.—BG. 258.

H. 924. Death of Man Singh, Raja of Gwaliar.— BOD. 242.

H. 924. Shah Beg Arghiin prepares for the conquest of Sindh.

—EHI. i, 308.

H. 924. Birth of Handal Mirza, son of Babar and brother of

Humayiin.—BOD. 154.

H. 924. Death of Mahmiid Shah II, Bahmani. His minister

Amir Barid places Mahmiid’s son Ahmad Shih III on the throne.

He reigns until H. 927 = a.p. 1521.—PMD. 318.

Albuquerque recalled. The decline of the Portuguese Empire

may be dated from this event.

H.925. Nasiru-d-Din Nasrat Shih ibn Husain succeeds ‘Alau-d-

Din Husain as king of Bengal: till H. 9389 =a.p. 1532.—-PMD. 308.

H. 925. Mahmiid Khalji of Malava defeats and slays Bhim

Karan at Gagrin. The Rana of Chitor proceeds against Mahmid

and takes him prisoner, but afterwards releases him.—BG, 268.

26th December, H. 927, 15th Muharram. Shah Beg Arghin

marches on Thatta where he defeats and slays Daryi Khan, the
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A.D

1520

1521

1522

1523

1524

1524

1525

adopted son of Jam Nanda. Jam Firiiz flees, but submitting later,

is pardoned, and has conferred on him the government of the hulf

of Sindh. Shah Beg then takes Sistin and proceeds to Bhakkar.

—EHI. i, 309-11.

September, H. 926, Shauwal. Muzaffar II of Gujarat proceeds

against the Rana of Chitor; encamps at Harsil Muharram, H. 927

(December); appoints Malik Ayaz to the command. He and

Kiwamu-l-Mulk proceed to Dhamolah and defeat the Rana.—

BG. 271-8.

H. 926. Miran Muhammad Shah I of Khandesh succeeds ‘Adil

Khan III.—PMD. 315.

H. 927. Malik Ayaz and Kiwamu-l-Mulk besiege Mandasor on

behalf of Muzaffar II of Gujarat.— BG. 273.

H. 927. Death of Ahmad Shah III, Bahmani. Amir Barid

raises his brother ‘Alaiu-d-Din Shah to the throne: he reigns until

H. 929=a.p. 1523.—PMD. 318. BMC., Muhammadan States, 146.

H.928. Shah Beg Arghiin leaving Payinda Muhammad Tarkhan

in. charge of Bhakkar, invades Gujarat. Falling ill on the way

he dies 28rd Sha‘ban (18th July) and is succeeded by his eldest

son Shah Husain. Shah Beg’s death being hailed with joy

by the people of Thatta, Husain sends an army thither which

completely defeats Jim Firiiz who flees to Gujarit.—EHI. 1,

811, 502.

H. 929. Amir Barid deposes ‘Alau-d-Din Shah, Bahmani, and

places his brother Wali-Allah Shah on the throne. He reigns till

H. 982 =a.p. 1525.—Refs. a.p. 1521.

H. 929. Muzaffar II of Gujarat proceeds against Chitor.—

BG. 275.

H.930. Muzaffar IT of Gujarat rebuilds and refortifies Morasah.

—BG. 276,

H. 930. ‘Alim Khan Lidi seeks refuge in Gujarait.—BG. 276.

H. 981. Babar Shah entrusts Husain Arghiin, governor of

Thatta, with the affairs of Multan. The latter proceeds against

Mahmiid Khan, who dies before his arrival, and is succeeded by

his son Husain Langah II.—BOD. 165.
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1525

1526

1527

1528

1529

H. 931. Shah Husain Arghin invades Multan and captures

Uchh. Mahmiid Langih, while marching against him, is assassi-

nated, his son Husain Langah II succeeding him. A temporary

peace is arranged by the Shaikh Bahau-d-Din, but in the following

year Shah Husain takes Multan after a fifteen months’ siege.—

EHL i, 314 ff.

H. 931. Prince Bahadur Khan, son of Muzaffar II of Gujargt,

visits Dungarpir, Chitor, Mevad, and Delhi.

H. 982. Amir Barid poisons Wali-Allah Shah and places his

nephew Kalim-Allah Shah on the throne, the last: of the Bahmanis

of Kulbarga.

H. 931. Death of Shaikh Jia of Gujarat.—BG. 305, note.

19th April, H. 932, 7th Rajab. Babar defeats and slays

Ibrahim II of Delhi at Panipat and founds the Mughal Empire

in Hindustan.—PMD. 322. PK. 376.

H. 932. Multan taken after a fifteen months’ siege by Husain

Arghin of Thatta, acting under Babar.— BOD. 165.

March, H. 932, Jumiada‘ II. Death of Muzaffar Shah IT of

Gujarat. His son Sikandar Shab succeeds him, but is assassinated

in Sha‘ban, when his youngest brother Nasir Khan ascends the

throne as Mahmud Shah IJ. He is in turn deposed and succeeded

14th Zi‘l-qa‘dah (22nd August) of the same year by his elder

brother Bahadur Shah, who reigns till H. 943.—BG. 281, 3 7,

318, 334.

Jaytsiji of Bikanir succeeds his father Lankaraiiji.

V. Sam. 1582, 8. 1449. Harishena writes the Jagateundart-

yogamala.— PR. i, 52, 91.

An English merchant, Robert Thorne, long resident in Spain,

asserts the practicability of a north-west passage to India. His

attempt and six others in the succeeding reigns failed.

V. Sah. 1585. Nemidatta writes the Sripdlacharita: author

also of the Sudaréanacharita.—BR. 1883—4, 117.

H. 936. Darya succeeds his father ‘Alau-d-Din as indepeadent

ruler of Beraér.—PMD. 320.

H. 986. Fazlu-liah Khan, an amir at the court of Babar, builds
a mosque at Delhi.—BOD. 134.

18
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1529 Kyishnadeva of’ Vijayanagara endows the statue of N arasimha.

—ASSI. ii, 249.

1530| 26th December, H. 937, 6th Jumada‘ I. .The Emperor Babar

dies and is succeeded by his eldest son Humiayiin.—BOD. 92.

H. 937. Bahadur Shah of Gujarat annexes Milava.

V. Sar. 1587. Ratnasimha of Mevad, successor of Sangrama-

simha.—BI. 134.

Bakshu a singer at the court of Bahadur Shah-of Gujarat,

flourished —BOD 101.

The Portugucse driven by the natives from Ternate.
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DYNASTIC LISTS.

The object of the Dynastic Lists contained in this Appendix is to

supplement the Chronology by supplying links necessarily omitted

there, and to give what recent research has made imperative—

a revised list of Indian dynasties. The arrangement chosen is as brief

as possible. The dates given are as a general rule to be found in the

Tables and serve thus as an index to these. All merely approximate

dates arrived at by calculation are avoided.

The Rajas of Assam.'\—PUT. 273.

Indrayansa Dynasty.
A.D.

1230 P Chu-kapha, became independent and spread conquests.
1268 Chu-toupha, son, defeated the Raja of Kachar.

1281 Chu-benpha.

1293 Chu-kangpha.
1332 Chu-khampha ; valley invaded by Muhammad Shah, 1337.
1364-9 Interregnum of five years when the ministers installed
1369 Chu-taopha, a relation.
1372 Chu-khamethepa, a tyrant, killed by his ministers.

1405~14 Interregnum of nine years.

1414 Chu-dangpha.
1425 Chu-jangpha, his son.
1440 Chu-pha pha, his son.
1458 Chu-singpba, his son.
1485 Chu-hangpha, his son.
1491 Chu-simpha, a tyrant, put to death.
1497 Interregnum, Husain Shah’s invasion, 1498.
1506 Chu-humpha, a brother, various conquests.
1549 Chu-klunpha, his son, built Gurgram.
1563 Chu-khrunpha.
1615 Chu-chainpha, introduced reforms ; protected Dharmanirain.
1640 Chu-rimpha, a tyrant, dethroned.
1643 Chu-chinpha.?

1 Given in the Appendix only. ;
2 A.S. 1570, a.p. 1648.—Svarganariynn, also called Pratapasimha, the Hindu name

of Chusiigph. (Jenkins) ; he was ot the Dehingia family, who took the game of Narain ;
the other branch, Toughonent, took the title of Simtha.—JP.



276 THE CHRONOLOGY OF INDIA.

A.D. ,
1647 Kuku-raikhoya Gohani, dethroned for his brother.
1665 P Chukum or y ayadhvajasitnha, adopted Hindu faith; defeated Aurangzib’s

gene :
1621! Chakradhvaja (or Brija) Sithha; built fort of Gohati.
1665 Kodayadityasithha.

1677 Parbattia Kunria.

1681 Lorargja, for some reigns confusion prevailed until
1683 ! Gadadharasimha; his son Kana set aside.
1689-1713! Rudrasithha, built Rangpar and Jorhat; his coins first bear Bengali

__ inscriptions.

1715-21 } §'ivesimha, established Hindu festivals.
1723-26! Phuleévari, his wife, acquires sovereign rule.
1729-30! §Pramatheévaridevi acquires sovereign rule.
1732-36! §$Ambikadevi acqpires sovereign rule.

1738-431 § Sarvedvaridevi acquires sovereign rule.
1744! Pramathasimha, made equitable land settiement.
47651} Rajeévarasithha, embellished Rangpir, allied with Manipar.

1771! Lakebmisizhha Narendra, younger son, raised and deposed by minister.
1779! Gaurinathasimhu, his son.
1792) Bharatasithha Mahamari, conquers Rangpur.
1793! Sarvanandasithha, usurps power at Baingmara.
1796} Bharatasithba attempts to regain power, but is killed.

Gaurinathasithha, restored by British; died at Jorhat.
1808 ! amaleévarasimhe or Kinnaram, not crowned.

R&ja Chandrakantasimha Narendra, fled to Ava.
Purandharasimha, great-grandson of Rajesvarasituha, expelled by

Burmese, and

Chandrakanta restored, but deposed again, and
Yogeévarasithha, raised by Assamese wife of an Ava’ monarch under

Menghi Maha Theluah, the Burmese general and real governor.
1824 Burmese expelled by the English.

List of the Bana Kings, from the Udayendiram Plates? of Vyayabahu

A.D.

Vikramaditya IT.—EI. iii, 75. IA. xv, 172 ff.

Jayanandivarman.
Vijayaditya I, son of 1.

Malladeva, son of 2.

Banavidhyadhara, son of 3, married a granddaughter of the Ganga king
S‘ivamaharaja, who reigned between a.p. 1000 and 1016.

Prabhumerudeva, son of 4.
Vikramaditya I, son of 5.

Vileyaditya II, or Pugalvippavar-Ganda, son of 6.
Vijayabahu Vikramaditya 11, son of 7.

' These dates are confirmed by coins in Marsden’s Numiemata Orientalia and others
in Ca tain euking collection. 5 aa

e Udayemdiram plates are undated, but may be assigned to about the middle

of the twelfth Century a. y "
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The Bikanir’ Raj, a scion of Jodhpir.

A.D.

1488 t Bikaji Bhikhaji, son of Jodha.

1504 (2) Naroji, nephew of 1.

1504 (8) Jankarafiji, brother of 2.

1526 (4) Jaytsiji, son of 3.

1645 (5) Kalyanasimhba, son of 4.

1673 (6) Rayasimha, son of 5.
1611 = (7 Dalpatsithha, son of 6.
1613 (8) Surasimha, brother of 7.

1631 (9) Karnsimha, son of 8.

1669 (10) Anupasimha, son of 9.

1698 (11) Sarupsimha, son of 10.

1700 (12) Sajjansimha, brother of 11.

1736 (13) Jorawarsimnha, son of 12.

1746 (14) Gajasimha, cousin of 13.

1787 (15) Rajasimha, son of 13, poisoned in 13 days by
1787 (16) Suratsiniha, regent, who usurped the throne.
1828 (17) Ratnasitmha, son of 16.

1851 19 Sardarsimha, son of 17.
1872 Maharaja Dungasimha, descendant of Joraéwarsinha.
1887, (20) Maharaja Gangasimha.

The Chahamanas or Chohans of Ajmir.—VOJ. vii, 191. ET. ii, 116 ff.

A.D.

(1) Samantaraja.
2) Jayaraja, son of 1.

3) Vigraharaja I, son of 2.

(4) Chandraraja I, son of 3.

(5) Gopendraraja, son of 3.

tn Durlabha I, son of 4.

Chandraraja II, son of 6.

(8) Govaka or Guvaka, son of 7.

(9) Chandana, son of 8.

(10) Véakpati I, son of 9.

950 (11) Simbharéja, son of 10.
974 (12) Vigraharaja II, son of 11.

13) Durlabha II, son of 11.

14) Govinda, son of 13.
16) Vakpati II, son of 14.

1030 (16) Viryarama, son of 15.
1085 (17) Durlabha IIT, son of 16.

(18) Vigraharaja III, son of 16.
(19) Pyithviraja I, son of 18.

1130 (20) Ajayaraje or Salhana, son of 19.
1150 (21) Arnoraja, son of 20, not of Prithviraja I, as in the Tables.

22) Vi araja IV, son of 21.

1166 (23) Prithivibhata, son of an unnamed son of 21.
24) Someévara, son of 21 by Kaiichanadevi of Gujarat.

1170 (25) Prithviraja II, son of 24.
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Chihamanas or Chohans of Nadole, from the Insoription of Alhanadeva.

JBRAS. xix, 34.
A.D.

968 (1) Sri Lakshmana.
(2) Sohiya or Lohiya, son of 1.

(3) Balirija, eon of 2.
Viyrahapala, son of 1.

(5) Muhendra, son of 4.

3 Anahila, son of 5.
Balaprasdda, son of 6.

8) Jendraraéja, son of 6.

(9) Phithivipala, son of 7.
(10) Jojjalla, son of 7.

ie Asaraja, son of 7.
1162 (12) Alhanadeva, son of 11.

The Early and Western Chalukyas of Badami.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 386.

BD. 61.
A.D.

(1) Jayasimhe.
5@5 (2) Ranardaga, son of 1.
550 (3) Pulikeéin I, son of 2.
667 (4) Kirtivarman I, son of 3.
597 (5) Mangalida, son of 3.

609 (6) Pulikeéin 1I, Western Chalukya, bon of 4.

655 (7) Vikramaditya I, Western Chalukya, son of 6.
680 (8) Vinayaditya, Western Chalukya, son of 7.

696 (9 Vijayadit a, Western Chalukya, son of 8.
733 (10) Vikramaditya II, Western Chalukya, son of 9.
747 (11) Kirtivarman IJ, Western Chalukya, son of 10.

Traditional connection between the Chalukyas of Baddamt and Kalydna.

‘3 8

Vikramaditys IT, a.p. 738. Bhine.
Kirtivarman IT, a.p. 746. KE weiearmen ITT.

Tatia I.

Vélramaditye ITT.
Bhima II.

Ayyana I.

Vilramaditya IV.
Ahavamalla Nirmadi-Taila II.

A.D. 973.
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The Western OChalukyas of Kalydna.—FKD., Rom. Gaz., 428.
A.D.

973 (1)

997 (2)

1009 (3)

1018 (4)

1040 (5)
1069 (6

1078 (7

1127 (8
1138 (9

1160 (10

1183 (11)

A.D.

1)
2

643 3)

52)

671 (1)

67L (2

731 (3)
739 = (4)

A.D.

615 (1)

633 (2)

668 (3

663 (4

672 (5

696 (6

ee
709 «(8

746 0

764 (10

799 (11)
843 (12

844 (13

gss (14

918 (15)

918 (16)

Ahavamalla Nirmadi-Taila IT.
Satyaéraya, son of 1.
Vikramaditya V, grandson of 1.

Jayasiibha II, grandson of 1.
Somedvara I, son of 4.
Someévara IT, son of 6.

Vikramaditya VI, son of 6.

Somesvara ITI, son of 7.

Jagadekamalia II, son of 8.

Nirmadi-Taila III, son of 8.
Someévara IV, son of 10.

Chalukyas of Gujardt.—EI. iii, 2.

First Branch.

Jayasimharaja.
Buddhavarmaraja, son of 1.

Vijayavarmaraja, son of 2.

Second Branch (doubtful).

DharaSraya Jayasitzhavarman, son of Kirtivarman I.

Jayaéraya, Nagavardhana, son of 1.

Third Branch.

Dharaéraya Jayasimbavarman, son of Pulikeéin IT.
S'iladitya S’ryaéraya, gon of 1.

Yuddhamalla Jaydéraya Mafgalaraja Vinayaditya, son of 1.
Janaéraya Pulikedin, son of 1.

The Eastern Chalukyas.—IA. xx, 12.

Vishnuvardhana I, brother of Pulikedin IT.

Jayasimha I, son of 1.

Indra-Bhattaraka, brother of 2.
Vishnuvardhana II, son of 3.
Mahgi- Yuvaraja, son of 4.
Jayasimha II, son of 5.

Kokkili, brother of 6.

Vishnuvardhana III, brother of 7.

Vijayaditya I, Bhattdraka, son of 8.

Vishnuvardhana IV, son of 9.

Vijayaditya II, son of 10.

Vishnuvardhana VY, eon of 11.

Vidavaditya IIT, son of 12.
Chi ukya. Bhima I, son of the Yuvaraja Vikramaditya I, a younger brother

of No. 13.

Vijayaditya IV, son of 14.

Amma I, son of 15.
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A.D.

925 (17) Vijaydditya V, son of 16.
925 (18) Today son of Yuddhamalla I, younger brother of Vikramaditya I

uvaraja).

925 (19) Vikresnaditye Ti brother of 15.
926 (20) Bhima III, brother of 17.
927 (21) Yuddhamalla II, son of 18.
934 (22) Chalukya-Bhima II, brother of 16.
945 (23) Amma II, son of 22.

970 (24) Déandrnava, brother of 23. ’
Unexplained interval; according to the records of 27, but in reality of

about 30 years.

1003 (26) S’aktivarman, son of 24.
1015 (26) Vimaladitya, brother of 26.

1022 (27) Réajaraja I, son of 26.
1070 re Kulottniga Chodadeva, son of 27; see under Chole kings.
1108 (29) Vikrama Choda, son of 28; see under Chola kings.
1127 (30) Kulottuiga Chodadeva II, son of 29; see under Chola kings.

The Eastern Chalukyas of Pithapuram: a line of Princes descended from

the Eastern Chalukya Beta or Vijaydditya .—EI. iv, 229.

1158 (13)

1202 (14)

Beta, Kanthika-Beta or Vijayaditya I.

Satydsraya, Uttama-Chalukya, son of 1.
Vijayaditya II, son of 2.
Vimaliditya, son of 2.

Vikramaditya, son of 2.
Vishnuvardhana J, son of 2.

Mallapa I, son of 2.

Kama, son of 2.
Rajamartanda, son of 2.
Vishnuvardhana IJ, son of 3.

Mallapa II, son of 3.

Samideva, san of 3.

Vijayaditya IIT, son of 11. coronation date, Saturday, 11th January, 1158.
Malla, Mallapa III, or Vishnuvardhana III, son of 13.

Chalukya Feudatories of the Rashtrakitas, as given in Pampa’s Bharata.

BR. 1888-4. JRAS., n.s., xav, 19.

Yuddhamalia.

Arikeéarin, son of 1.
Narasimha. son of 2.

Dugdhamalla, son of 3.
diga, son of 4.

Yuddhamaila II, son of 5.

Narasimha II, son of 6.
Arikegarin II, son of 7.
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The Chand Dynasty of Kumaun, from a list compiled by Rudradatta Pant of

A.D.

1261) °

1276

1297

1304

1322

1345

1367 !
1420

1421

1422

1423

1424

1438

1462

1488

1504

1518

1634

1543

1552

1556

1561

1569

1597

1621

1624

1625

1638

1678

1698

1708

1720

1726

1730

1748

1777

1779

1786

1788

1788-80

1790

Almora.—NWP. Gazetteer, xi, 500. ASNI. un, 48, 49.

Thohar Chand.
Kalyan Chand.

Triloki Chand.
Damara Chand.
Dharma Chand.

Abhaya Chand.
Garur Gyan (Jiiina) Chand, inscr. dates 8’. 1289, 1320, 1834, 1341, 1356.

Harihar Chand.

Udbyan Chand.
Atma Chand.

Hari Chand.
Vikrama Chand.

Bharati Chand, inscr. date S’. 1391 = 4 p. 1469.!
Ratana Chand.

Kirati Chand, inser. date 8’. 1422 =a.n. 1500.!

Partab Chand.

Tara Chand.

Manik Chand.
Kali Kalyan Chand.

Puni or Puran Chand.

Bhikhma or Bhishma Chand.

Balo Kalyan Chand.

Rudra Chand, inscr. date 8’. 1519.
Lakshmi Chand.

Dhalip Chand.
Bijaya Chand.

Trimal Chand.
Baz Bahadur Chand, inecr. dates S’. 1566, 1586.

Udyot Chand, inecr. dates 8’. 1609. 1613.
Gyan Chand.

Jagat Chand.
Debi Chand.

Ajit Chand.
Kalyan Chand, inscr. date 8’. 1655.

Dip Chand.

Mohan Chand.
Pradhaman Chand.

Mohan Chand restored.
Sib Singh (Chand).

Mahendra Singh (Chand).

Kumaun conquered by the Ghorkhalis; extinction of the Chands.

The Chandellas.—CASR. ii, 451. JBA. tu (Hist. of Bundelkhand by

A.D.

900

V.A. Smith), p. 7 ff.
1) Nanika.

Vakpati.

Vijaya.

Rahila.

Harsha, son of 4.

1 See Tables.
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A.D.

925 (6 x oon

955 7 hahga, son .
8) Ganda, son of 7.

1025 (9) Vidhya&dharadeva, son of 8.
1037 (10) Vijayapéaladeva.
1050 (11) Devavarmadeva, son of 10.
1098 (12) Kirtivarmadeva, brother of 11.
1100 (13) Sailakshanavarmadeva, son of 12.
1117 (14) Jayavarmadeva or Kirtivarman 11, son of 13.

15) Prithivivarmadeva.
1129 (16) Madanavarmadeva, son of 15.
1167 (17) Paramardideva, son of 16.
1213 (18) Trailokyavarmadeva, son of 17.

1261 20} Viravarman, son of 18.

1289 Bhojavarman, eon of 19.

Chapotkata or Chivada Dynasty of Anhilvad.

BR. 1883-4, pp. 10, 150.

A.D

746 «(1) +‘Vanaraja.
806 3} Yogaraja, son of.1!.
841 (3) Kshemaraja.

867 (4) Bhiyada.
895 (5) Virasimha.

920 (s Ratnaditya.
935 (7) Séamantasimha.

The Chaulukyas of Anhtlvdd.—IA. vi, 213.

A.D.

941 t Malaraja I, son of King Raji of Kalyana.

996 (2) Chamundaraja, aon of 1.
1009 (3) Vallabharaja, son of 2.
1009 (4) Durlabharaja, son of 2.

1022 3 Bhimadeva I, grandson of 2, son of Nagadeva.
1068 (6) Karnadeva I, son of 6.

1093 (7) Jayasitnha Siddharaja, son of 6.
1143 (8) Kumarapala, great-grandson of 5.
1172 = (9) Ajavepé a, nephew of 8.
1176 (10) Mularaja II, son of 9.
1178 (11) Bhimadeva II, son of 9.
1242 (12) Tribhuvanapala, son of 11.

Chaulukyas of Anhiludd : Vydghrapailt or Vaghela Branch.
A.D.

t Dhavala, married to Kumiarapala’s mother’s sister.
2) Arnoraja, son of 1.

(3) Lavanaprasada, Chief of Dholka, son of 2.

1219 (4) Viradhavala, independent Rana of Dholka.
1235 (5) Visaladeva, son of 4, usurps the throne of Ayhilvad, a.p. 1243.
1461 (6) Arjunadeva, nephew of 6.

1274 = (7) Birahgadeva, son of 6.
1296 (8) Karnadeva II, son of 7.
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Chola Kings.—ASSI. iii, 112, and MG@O. as quoted below.

A.D.

1) Vijaydlaya of the Siryavarhéa.

2) Aditya I.

900 (8) Parantaka I, Viranarayina, Madirai-konda Ko-Parakesarivarman, son

of 2.

940 (4) Réajaditya, eldest son of 3.
5) Gandaraditya, son of 2.

(6) Arifijaya, son of 2.

(7) Parantaka II, or Rajendra, son of 6.
(8) Aditya II or Karikala, son of 7.
(9) Mnadhurantaka I, son of 5.

985 (10) Réajaraja, the Great, Rajisraya or Rajakesarivarman, son of 7.

1002 (11) Parakesarivarman, Raijendra-Chola I, son of 10.

(12) Réajakesarivarman, Jayaikonda-Chola, son of 11, according to the
Kalingattu-Parani. Reigned at least 32 years. Among his enemies

were the Pandya kings Manabharana, Vira-Kerala, and Sundara-

Pandya ; the Western Chalukya Ahavamalla (Someévara I, a.v.
1040-69) ; Vikrama-Pindya, who had undertaken an expedition

against Vikramabahu of Ceylon; and the Singhalese kings Vira-
K damega and S'rivallabha-Madanaraja.—MGU., 6th Aug., 1892,

o. 644, 9.

(13) Parakesarivarman Rajendradeva, probably identical with the Rajendra of
the Solar race whose daughter Madhurantaki married Kulottuiga I
(Chellir Grant). Contemporary with Vira-S’ilamega of Ceylon and
Ahavamalla Somedvara I. Inscriptions duted between 3rd and 9th
ears. —MGO., 6th Aug., 1892, Nu. 544, 9; ¢b., 14th Aug., 1893,

vo. 642, 56. IA. xxii, 296. .

(14) Rajakesarivarman Vira-Rajendradeva I. Contemporary Ahavamalla
Someévara I, each claiming to have defeated the other. Claims
to have defeated the Dandandyakas Chamundaraya aud Keéava and
the Pandya king Vira-Kesarin. A daughter of Vira-Rajendra
married Vikramaditya VI, Western Chalukya, who, on her father’s
death, was instrumental ‘in placing her brother Parakesarivarman
Adhirajendradeva ou the Chola throne.—MGO., 6th Aug., 1892,
No. 544, 9.

(15) Parakesarivarman, Adhirajendradeva.
1070 (16) Rajendra-Chola II, Rajukesarivarman, or Kulottuiga Chodadeva I; see

under Eastern Chalukyas.

1108 or 1111 (17) Vikrama Choda or Parakesarivarman.
1127 (18) Kulottuiga Chodadeva II, see under Eastern Chalukyas.
1216 Tribhuvanachakravartin Rajarajadeva If.

Tribhuvanachakravartin Rajendra Choludeva ITT.

1260 Kanda-Gopaladeva.

The Chidasama Princes of Girnar (Junégadh).'\—ASWI. u, 164.

MS. dates Probable
Sathvat. date a.v.

904? Ra Dyas or PDyachh, third in descent from Ra Gariyo, the
grandson of Ra Chudachand, and first of the Chiidisamas

of Junagadh. Ra& Dyas was defeated and slain by the
King of Pattan, 8. 874 (? 917 a.p.).

1 Given in the Appendix only.
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MS. dates Probable

Samvat. date a.p.

894 937? Navaghana or Naughen, his son, reared by Devait Bodar, the
Ahir; during a severe famine he invaded Sindh and defeated

‘‘ Hamir,’”? the Sumra prince.
916 959? Khangéra, his son, defeated ‘‘ Graharipu the Abir’’ of Vanthali,

and was killed at Bagasaré by the Anhilvad Raja (possibly

by Milarija, a.p. 941).
952 968? Miularaja, son of Khangara (perhaps of Anhilvad).
1009 992? Navaghana II, his son, ‘‘ruled for 38 (18°?) years.”
1047 O11? Mandalika, son of Navaghana, joined Bhimadeva of Gujarat

in pursuit of Mahmid of Ghazni, 8S. 1080, H. 414.
1095 1038 Hamiradeva, son of Mandalika, 13 years.
1108 1061 Vijayapala, son of Hamiradeva.

1162 1085? Navaghana ITT, subdued the Raja of Umeta.

1107? Khangaéra II, slain by Jayasimha Siddharaja of Anhilvad

(omitted by Amarji).
1184 1127 Mandalika II, 11 years,
1195 1138 Alansimha, 14 years.

1209 1152 Ganeda, 5 years.

1214 1157 Navaghana or Naughan IV, 9 years.

1224 1167 Khangara III, 46 years.
1270 12}3 $Mandalika III, son of Khangara III (mentioned in a Girnar

inscription), 22 years.

1235? Navaghana or Naughan V.

1302 1245 Mahipaladeva (Ra Kavat), 34 years, built a temple at Somnath
attan.

1336 1279 #Khangaéra 1V, his son, repaired the temple of Somnath,

conquered Dia, etc.
Shams Khan took Junagadh.

1390 1333 §§Jayasimhadeya, son of Khangara IV, 11% years.

1402 1345 Mugateitiha or Mokalasimha, 14 years.

1416 1359 Melagadeva or Megaladeva.

1421 1871 | Mahipaladeva II or Madhupat.
1439 1376 Mandalika IV (son of Mahipaladeva).

1450 1393 § Jayasimhadeva IJ (apparently the Raja of Jehrend or Jiran
mentioned by Firishtah as defeated by Muzaffar Khan of
Gujarat in a.p. 1411).

1469 1412 Khangara V, war with Ahmad Shah.

1489 1432 Mandalika V;!} Junagadh inscription, V. Sam. 1507; subdued by
Mahmid Baigarah in a.v. 1471.

After their subjugation by the Ahmadabad kings the Chiidasamas seem to have

been preserved as tributary jagirdars for another century. ‘The list of these princes

stands thus :—

A.D.

1472

1503

1524

1561

1585

Bhapat, cousin of Mandalika V, 32 years,

Khangara VI, son of Bhapat, 22 years.

Naughana V1, son of Khangara, 25 years.
S'ri Simba, 34 years, Gujarat subdued by Akbar.

Khangara VII, till about 1609.

1 See Tables, ap. 1450.
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A.D,

1097
1109

1115

1143

1168

1170

A.D

983

1005

1031

1065

3201

1134

1152

1186

1199

1206

1220

1267

1330

1341

1365

1380

1399

1446

1447

1466

1472

1493

1523

1524

1530

1542

1562

1581

1599

1618

1653

1676

1681

1705

1726

1730

1761

1837

1837

1865

Gaharwars or Rathors of Kanay.

(1) Yaéoyigraha.

2) Mahichandra or Mahitala, son of 1.
ta Chandradeva, son of 2.
(4) Madanapala, son of 3.

(5) Govindachandra, son of 4.
(6) Rajyapaladeva, son of 6.

Vijayachandra, son of 5.

Jayachchandra, son of 7.

The Gakk‘hars or Khokars.

A few only of these are given in the Tables.

(1) Zain Khan or Kabul Shah.

(2) Gakk‘har Shah.

3) Baj Khan.

4) Mahpal Khan.

5) Mu‘azzam Khan.

(6) Ashi Khan.

Rajar Khan.
(8) Sipehr Khan..

(9) Surkeah Khan.
(10) Fida‘i Kivin.

(11) Mang Khan.

(12) Lahar khan.

(18) Lakk‘han Khan.
(14) Haidar Khan.

(15) Kad Khan.

(16) Shaikha Khan.
17) Jasrat Khan.

18) Malik Gullu.
19) Sikandar Khan.

(20) Firaz Khan.
(21) Malik Bir.
(22) Malik Pili.
(23) Tatar Khan.

24) Malik Hati.
25) Sultan Sarang.
to Sultan Adam.

27) Kamal Khan.

(28) Mubarak Khan.
(29) Ajmir Khan.

(30) Jalal Khan.

(31) Akbar Quli Khan.

32) Murad Quli Khan.
33) Allah Quli Khan.

(84) Dala Dilawar Khan.

(35) Mu‘azzam Khan.
(36) Mugarrab Khan.

(37 dud 38) Nadir ‘Ali Khan and Sa‘du-lah Khan.
(89 and 40) Mansiir ‘Ali Khan and Shadman khan.
41) Hayatu-llah Khan.

42) Karamdad Khin.
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Guhila Princes of Mevad, from the Mount Aba Inscription of Samarasimha,
1A. xvi, 345. Seo also JBA. lv, 19. BI. 67-143; Tod’s Annale
of Rajasthan, 1, 248.

A.D.

736 (1) Bappa or Bappaka.
Gu Ma, son uP 1

3) Bhoja, son of 2.

4) Sila.

(6) Kalabhoja, son of 4.
6) Bhartyibhata.

7) Simba or Aghasimha, son of 6.
8) Mahayika, son of 7.

9) Shummana or Khumana.

963 (10) Allata, son of 9.
972 i } Naravahana, son of 10.

S'aktikumara.

S‘uchivarman, son of 12.

(14) Naravarman.

(16) Kirtivarman.

(16) Vairate or Hamsapala.
(17) Vairisimha.

(18) Vijayasimha, married S'yamaladevi, daughter of Udayaditya o
f Malava,

by whom he had a daughter, Albanadevi, married to 
Gayakarpa

of Chedi.
(19) Arisiinhe.
20) Choda, son of 19.
91) Vikramasimha, son of 20.
22) Kshemasimha. 

.

23) Samantasimha, son of 22, identified with the Samantasimnha described
in an Aba inscription of Teyabpéla and Someévara (V. Sam. 1287)
as being defeated by Prahladana, lord of Aba.

(24) Kuméarasimha.

(25) Mathanasimbe.
(26) Padmasimha. ;

(27) Jaitrasimba, said to have eradicated Nadila (probably Nagal or Nadole),
defeated a Turushka army, and engaged in battle with tho Sindhuka
army.

1267 (28) Tejahsimba.
1278 (29) Samarasimha, son of 28.

ts0 Ratnasimha.
(81) S'ri Jayasimha.

3 Lakshmesimiha-
83 jayasimha.

Arisim ymha.
Hammira.

(or Khetaidahe Kshetrasicihe.
Lakshasimha.

1428 Ce Mokala, said to have supplanted his brother Chonda in A.D. 1398.
1438 (39) Kumbha, son of 38. . . . ;

40) Udaya, murdered his father Kumbha ; killed by lightning.
1489 43) Rajamalla. . ;

1509 Sahgrimasimhe Siigram Singh I, son of Rajamalia.
1627 “ Retna ee eon of Biigrae
1532 (44 i Aditya, son of Suvgram.

1e35-7 (4 ) Anarchy; Banbir, bastard brother of V, agknowledgel by some of the
Rajputs.
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(637 (46) Udayasiraba II, son of 81537 (46 ir , son of Siigram.
1572 (47) Protapa, son of Udaya. TM
1597 (48) Amra, son of Pratapa.
1620 (49) Karna, sow of Amra.
1628 9 Jagatsiinha, son of Karna.
1652 (61) Rajasimha, son of Jagatsimnha.
1680 (52) Jayasimha, son of Rajasimha.
1699 (53) Amra II, son of Jayasimha.

1711 (64) Saftgrémasimha II, son of Amra IT.
1734 (655) Jagatsimha, son of Sangrimasintha [1.

1752 6 Pratapa Il, son of Jagatsimha.
1764 (57) Rajasimha II, son of Pratapa IT.

1761 (68) Arsi Rana, son of Rajasimha II.

1773 (59) Hamira, son of Arsi Rana.

1778 tet Bhimasimha, brother of Hamira.

1828 (61) Javansimha, son of Bhimasimha.

1888 (62) Sirdarsimha, son of Javansitnha.

1842 (63) Sarupsiniha, son of Sirdarsimha.

1861 (64) SambBhusjmha, son of Sarupsithha.

1874 (65) Sajjansimha, son of Sambhusimha.

The Gupta Dynasty.—ClI. iii, Introd. 17. JRAS. 1893, 82.

A.D.

290 (1) Gupta or S'rigupta.

305 (2) Ghatotkacha, son of 1.

319 (3) Chandragupta I, son of 2.

4) Kacha or Kacha, son of 3.

350 (6) Samudragupta, son of 3.

401 (6) Chandragupta ITI, son of 5.

416 "7 Kumaragupta I, son of 6.
455 (8) Skandagupta, son of 7.

480 (9) Sthiragupta or Puragupta, son of 7, md. Vatsadevi.

490 (10) Narasimhagupta, son of 9.
520 (11) Kumaragupta II, son of 10.

484 (12) Budhagupta reigning in Eastern Malava.

610 (13) Bhanugupta, his son and successor, possibly allied to the above dynasty.

Guptas of Magadha.—CI. iii, 200-220. JBA. lviii, pt. 1, chart, p. 100.

A.D.

Krishnagupta. .
Harshagupta, son of 1, contemp. Adityavarman, Maukhari.
Jivitagupta I, son of 2.

Kumaragupta, son of 3.
Damodaragupta, son of 4.
Mahasenagupta, son of 5; said to have conquered Susthitavarman,

brother-in-law of Adityavardhana of Thanesar.
Madhavagupta, son of 6, contemp. Harshayardhana: md. S‘rimatidevi.
Adityasena, son of 7.
Devagupta, son of 8, md. Kamaladevi.
Vishpugupta, son of 9, md. 1jjadevi.

Jivitagupta IE, son of 10.
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The Gurjaras of Bharoch.—IA, xvii, 191. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 313.

A.D.

478

580

629

704

‘3
(5)
(8)

Dadda I.
Jayabhata-I, Vitaraga.
Dadda II, Pragantaraga I, son of Jayabhata I.

Dadda IIT.

Jayabhata II, Vitariga IT, son of 1.
Dadda IV, Prasantaraga IT, son of 2.

Jayabhata IIT, son of 3.

Dadda V, Bahusahaya, son of 4.
Jayabhata IV, son of 6.

Fleet, who considers the plates upon which the above list is partly based as spurious,

gives the following table of the Gurjaras :—

A.D.

629

706

1115

1181

1182

1238

1262

11)

12)

Dadda I.
Vitariga-Jayabhata I, son of 1.

Praéantaraga-Dadda II, son of 2.
Jayabhata IT, son of 3.

Bahusahaya-Dadda III, son of 4.

Jayabhata ITI, son of 5.

The Guttas of Guttal—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 579/

Magutta or Mahagutta.

Gutta I, son of 1.

Malla or Mallideva, son of 2.
Vira- Vikramaditya I, son of 3.
Joma, Jomma, or Joyideva I, son of 4.
Gutta II, son of 4.

Ahavaditya, Vira- Vikramaditya IT, son of 6.
Jovideva or Joyideva IT, son of 7.
Vikramaditya I1I, son of 7.

Gutta III, son of 9.
Hiriyadeva, son of 9.

Joyideva III, son of 9.

The Hoysalus of Dedrasamudra or Dorasamudra.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 493.

A.D.

1048

1103

1117

1159

1173

1224

1234

1264

1292

Vinayaditya.

Ereyanga, son of 1.

Ba)laja 1, son of 2,

Tribhuvanamalla Vishnuvardhana, son of 2,
Tribhuvanamalla Narasimha IJ, son of 4.

Tribhuvanamalla Vira-Ballila I1, son of 5.

Narasimha IJ, son of 6.

Vira-Someévara, son of 7.

Vira-Narasimha III, son of 8.

Vira-Ballala [II, son of 9.

19



290

1250

1270

1295

1300

1320

L344

1350

1365

L385

L405
1430

1450

1470

1510

1525

1156

1168

1200

1219

1250

1270

1275

1276

1293

1306
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Jadgya or Jhadgya Princes of Kachh.\—See ASWI. ii, 196 ff.

Lakha Ghurara, Gudara, or Dhodara of the Samma tribe, rules as Jam

of Nagar Thatta in Sindh. Of his eight sons, the eldest, Jam Unad
or ‘Umar, succeeded his father, but was afterwards put to death by

his brothers Moda or Muda and Manai, who, fleeing with Sandha

and Phula to Kachh, defeated the Chavadas of Pétgadh and the
Vaghelas of Kanthkot and established themselves there as rulers.

Jam Muda slays his maternal uncle Wagam Chavada and establishes him-
self at Gunthari.

Sara, son and successor of Muda.

Phula, son and successor of Sara.

Lakha Phulani, see Tables.
Pura or Puvaré Gahani, nephew and. successor of Lakha Phulani. Killed

after a short reign bythe Yakshas. His widow Raji invites Lakha
Jam to Kachh.

Lakha Jam, see Tables.

Rata Rayadhan, son and successor of Likhi. He had four sons, of whom
the third, Gajan, ruled at Bara near Thera in the west of Kachh ;

his son Hala gave to his son Riyadhan (a.p. 1450) and descendants
the name of Hala. With the Jam of Navanagar they now possess
Halar in Kathiavad. Rayadhan’s eldest son, Deda or Dadar, ruled

at Kanthkot.

Athoji, second son of Rata Rayadhan, ruling at Ajapur to the north of
uj.

Gahoji or Godaji, son of Atho.
Vehanji, son of Gaho.

Mulvaji or Madvaji, son of Vehan.
Kanyoji, eon of Mulva.

Amarji, son of Kanyoji.

Bhim}]i, son of Amarji.

Jam Hamirji, son of Bhimji, murdered in 1537 by Jam Raval Hala, who
was atterwards driven out of Kachh and fouhded Navanagar or
Jamnagar in Kathiavad.

Jesalmir Mahardwals.'

Devaraj.

Munda.
Vachuji.

Dusaj.

Vijayaraij. ;

Bhojadeva, killed by his uncle.

Jaisalji.

Salivahan.

Kailan, elder brother, repelled the Khan of Baloch.
Chachikdeva.
Karan.

Lakharsene, insane, replaced by his son
Panpal, dethroned by nobles.
Jaitsi, recalled from Gujarat, defended the fort eight years.
Mulraj III.
Gharsi.

Kehar.

1 Given in the Appendix only.
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Lakshman.

Berai.
Chachuji.
Davedas.

Jaitsi.
Karangi.

LankarG.

Baladeva.
Hararaj.
Bhima.

Manohardas.

Kamachandra.

Sabalsimha.
Amrasimha.

1702 Jeswant.

Buddhasimha.

Tejahsimha.
1722 Akhayasimha.
1762 Mulraja.

1819 Gajasimha.

1846 Rantjitsimha.

1864 Bairisal.

Kachchhapaghata Princes, from the Dubkund Inscription of Vikramasimha,

EI. ii, 234,

AD.

(1) Yuvaraja.
(2) Arjuna, son of 1. Said to have slain Rajyapala of Kanauj (?) in the

interests of the Chandella Vidyadhara.

(3) Abhimanyu, son of 2; contemp. Bhoja of Malava.

(4) Vijayapala, son of 3.

1088 (65) Vi asimha, son of 4; see Tables.

Kachchhapaghata Princes, from Mahipala’s Sasbahu Inscription.

IA. xv, 35.

A.D.

(1) Lakshmana.

977 iB Vajradaman, son of 1.

3) Mangalaraja.

ts Kirtiraja.
5) Mialadeva or Bhuvanapala, son of 4.

" Devapala, son of 5.

7) Padmapala, son of 6.

1093 (8) Mahipala.

The Kadambas of Goa.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 565.

A.D.

1) Gihalla.

1007 B Chatta or Shachthadeva I, son of 1.
1062 (3) Jayakeéin I, son of 2.

(4) Vijayaditya I, son of 3.
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&.D.

1119 (6)

1147 (6)

1147 7
1187 (8

(9

1246 (10)

A.D

(1

2
1068 (3)

1075 4
1099 (5

1131 (6)

1132 "
1147 (8)

1181 (9)
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Jayakedin IT, son of 4.
8'ivachitta Permadi, son of 5.
Vishpuchitta Vijayaditya II, son of 6.
Jayakes'in III, son of 7.
Tribhuvanamalla, son of 8.
Chattaya, S'ivachitta Shashthadeva II, son of 9.

The Kadambas of Hangal.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 559.

Mayiravarman I.
Krishnavarman.

N égavarman I.
Vishpuvarman.
Mrigavarman.

Satyavarman.

Vijayavarman.

Jayavarman I.
Nagavarman IT.

S'antivarman I.

Kittivarman I.

Adityavarman.
Chatta, Chattaya, or Chattuga.
Jayavarman II, or Jayasimha. son of 1.
Kirtivarman II, grandson of 2.

S‘antivarman II, son of 2.
Taila or Tailapa II, son of 4.
Mayiravarman II, son of 5.

Mallikarjuna, son of 6.

Tailama, son of 6.

Kamadeva, son of 8.

The Mahardnakas of Kakaredi, from the Rewa Copper-plates of Kumarapdala

A.D.

5

1175 (6)
(7

and Harwrdja.—1A. xvii, 235.

Dhahil. '
jaya, son of 1.

Shojavarman, son of 2.
Jayavarman, son of 3.
Vatsaraja, son of 4.
Kirtivarman, son of 5.

Salashanavarman, son of 6.
Vv )aha(da)varman, son of 7.
ariréja, son of 7; see Tables.

Kumarapala, son of 9.

The Kakatiyas of Orangal.—NO. iii, pt. 2, 84. ASSI. ii, 172 ff,

(8

1241 (9)

1239 (10)

A.D.

(1)
1150 (2)

1163 (3)

4)
1931 (5)

1257
1294 = (7)

1325 (8)

Betmaraja, Tribhuvanamalla.
Prodaraja, son of 1.

Rudra or Pratéparudradeva, son of 2.
Mahadeva.
Ganapati, son of 4.

Rudramadevi, wife or daughter. of 5.

Prataparudradeva II, grandson of 6.
Kyishns (Virabhadra in Sir W. Elliot’s list, NO.:loe. cit.).
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The Kalachuris of Chedi.—CASR. ix, 112. ETI. nn, 304.
A.D.

(1)
(2)

580 (3)

875 (4)

900 (5)

(6)
925 (7)

950 (8)

970 (9

975 (10

1000 (11)

1038 (12)

1042 ti
1122 (14)

1151 (18)

1155 (16)

1177 (17)
1180 (18)

Kakavarna.

Sankaragana.

Buddharaja, son of 2.

Kokkiulla I.

Mugdhatunga Prasiddhadhavala, son of 4.

Balaharsha, son of 6.

Keyiiravarsha Yuvarijadeva I, son of 5.

Lakshmanarfja, son of 7.

S’ankaraganadeva, son of 8.
Yuvarajadeva II, son of 8.

Kokkalladeva IT. son of 10.
Gangeyadeva-Vikramiaditya, son of 11.

Karnadeva, son of 12.

Yad4ahkarnadeva, son of 13.

Gayakarnadeva, son of 14.

Nurasimhadeva, son of 15.

Jayasimhadeva, son of 15.

Vijayasimhadeva, son of 17.

The Kalachuris or Kalachuryas of Kalyana.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 471.

A.D.

(1)
1128 (2)

1155 (3)

1168 (4)

1178 (5)

1180 (6)

1183 (7)

A.D.

(1)

(2)
(3)

(4)
1114 (5)

(6)
1145 (7

1168 (8

1181 (9

1190(P) (10)

Jogama,

Permadi, son of I.

ribhuvanamalla-Bijjala, son of 2.
Somesvara or Sovideva, son of 3.

Nissankamalla Sahkama, son of 3.

Viranadrayana-Ahavamalla, son of 3.

Singhana, son of 3.

Kalachurt Rulers of Ratnapura.—EI. i, 46.

Kalingarija, claims descent from Kokkalla of Chedi, being called in one
lace his son, in another the descendant of one of his sons. Said to

hare settled at Tummana in Dakshinakoéala.
Kamala, son of 1, described as lord of Tutnmana.

Ratnaraja Ratnadeva I or Ratneéa, son of 2, founded Ratnapura, married
. Nonalla, daughter of Vajjaka, prince of the Komomandla.
Prithvideva I or Prithviga, son of 3, married Rijalla.

Jajalladeva I, son of 4. ; oo.

Ratnadeva II, son of 5, claims to have defeated Chodagaiiga of Kalinga.
Prithvideva II, son of 6.

Jajalladeva II, son of 7.

Ratnadeva III, son of 8.

Prithvideva III, son of 9.

The Kings of Kashmir, from Kathana’s Rajatarangint.

A.D

(1)
(2)

713 (3)

Karkota or Naga Dynasty of Kashmir.

Durlabhavardhana, Prajiaditya.
Durlabhaka, Pratapaditya.

Chandrapida.

Tarapida.
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726

813

850

853

A.D.

855

883

902

904

904

906

921

923

933

934

935

936

936

937

939

939

948

949

950

958

972

97°

975

980

1003

1028
1028

1063

1081

1089

1089

1101

1111

1112

1120

1127
1128
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Lalitiditya I.
Kuvalayapida.

Lalitaditya LI,
Prithivyapida I.

Sahgrimapida IT.
Jayapida.

Ajitapida.

Anangapida.

Utpalapida.

The Utpala Dynasty of Kashmir.

Avantivarman. .

S'ahkaravarman.

Gopalavarman.

Suganiké, mother ofa, mother of 3.

Partha.
Nirjitavarman, father of 6.

Chakravarman.
S’iravarman.
S'firavarman dethroned, Partha restored.

Partha again dethroned, Chakravarman restored.

8‘émbhuvardhana usurps the throne.

Chakravarman regains the throne.
Unmattavanti.

S’tiravarman II, last of the Utpala Dynasty.

Yasaskaradeva.
Sangramadeva, son of 1.

Parvagupta.

Kshemagupte, son of 3, married Didda.
Abhimanyu, son of 4.

Nandigupta, son of 5.

Tribhuvana, grandson of Didda.
Bhimagupta, grandson of Didda.
idda.

Sahgramaraja, adopted son of Didda.

Hariraja, son of 10.
Anantadeva, son of 10.

Anantadeva abdicates in favour of Kalada,
Kalaéa’s actual reign begins on his father’s death.
Utkarsha, son of 13.

Harshadeva, son of 13.

Uchchala, first of the younger branch of the Lohara family.

Radda, king for one night, succeeded by Salhana, a step-brother of Uchchala.
Sussala, brother of 1. .
Bhikshachara.

Jayasimba, son of Sussala, crowned during his father’s lifetime.
: Jayasitnhe succeeds his father.
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List of the Taka Princes of Kashtha or Kadha on the Jamna, north of Delhi,

Srom the Madanavinodanighantu and Visvesvarabhatta’s Madanaparidata:

see BR. 1883-4, p. 47.

A.D.

Ratnapala.
Bharahapala, son of 1.

Harischandra, son of 2.

Sadharana, son of 3.

Sahajapala, son of 4.
Madanapala, brother of 5.

The Rajdnakas of Kiragrama from the Baijndth Prasgasti.—EI. i. 101.

A.D.

Kanda.

Buddha, son of 1.

Vigraha, son of 2.

Brahman, son of 3.

Dombaka, son of 4.

Bhuvana, son of 5.

Kalhana, son of 6.

Bilhana, married to Lakshanika or Lakshana, daughter of Hridayachandra
of Trigarta.

Rama, son of 8.

Lakshmana, or Lakshmanachandra, son of 8, married Mayatalla.

The Chiefs of Konamandala, from the Pithapuram Inscription of Mallideva

A.D.

1128

1135

1153

1195

A.D

1262
1318

and Manma-Satya IJ.—KI. iv, 85.

Mummadi-Bhima I, tributary to Kulottuiga-Choda I.
Venna, son of 1.

Rajaparendu J, son of 1.

Mummadi-Bhima II, son of 3.

Rajendra-Choda I, Vikrama-Rudra, son of 3.

Satya I, Satyaéraya or Kona-Satyuraja, son of 3,
Beta, son of 5.

Mallideva, son of 56. An inscription dated S’. 1077 probably refers to
this king.

Manma-Choda IT, son of 7.

Sirya, son of 7.

Lokabhbapalaka or Lokamahipala, son of 4.
Rajaparendu IT, son of 6.

Bhima III, son of 6.
Vallabha, son of 12.

Manma Satya II or Manma-Satti, son of 14.
Mahipalarendu, son of 14.

8’. 118(4)-1222. Kona-Ganapatidevamaharaja.
8’. 1240. Kona-Bhima-Valla

Probably successors to the above chiefs.
haraja.



296

A.D.

119

126

150

178

180

200

222

222

226

232

236

238

238

250

254

258

276

278

294

309

318

348

388

A.D.

635

654

706

733

754

A.D.

862

903

917

948
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(16

(17

(18

(19

(20

(21

22

23

(24)
(25

(26

(27)

The Western Kehatrapas.—JRAS. 1890, 642 ff.

Nahapana.
Chashtana.

Jayadiman, son of 2.
Rudradaman, son of 3.

Damazada, son of 4.

Jivadaman, son of 5.
Rudrasimha 1, son of 4.
Rudrasena I, son of 7.
Sanghadaiman, son of 7.

Prithivisena, son of 8.
Damasena, son of 7.
Damajadaéri I, son of 8.

Viradaman, son of 11.
Yaégodiman I, son of 11.

Vijayasena, son of 11.

lévaradatta.

Damajadaéri II, son of 11.
Rudrasena II, son of 13.

Viévasimha, son of 18.
Bhartridaman, son of 18.

Simhasena, son of 18.
Vidvasena, son of 20.
Rudrasimha II, son of Svami Jivadaman.

Yaéodiman IT, son of 23.
Simhasena, sister’s son of Rudrasimha.
vami Rudrasena, son of Svaimi Rudradiman.

udrasimha, son of Satyasnitha.

Lhe Lichehhavis of Eastern Nepal.—Cl. in, App. iv, 189.

1)

(3

(4

S‘ivadeva I.
Dhruvadeva.

Vrishadeva, preceded by 11 unnamed ancestors and Jayadeva I.
S’ankaradeva, son of 1.

Dharmadeva, son of 2.

Manadeva, son of 3.
Mahideva, son of 4.

Vasantasena, son of 5.

Kings of Mahedaya or Kanayj.—¥l1. i, 170.

Bhoja, son of Ramabhadra or Rimadeva of Kanauj.
Mahendrapala, son of 1.
Mahipala or Kshitipala, son of 2.
Devapala.
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A.D.

1399

1423

1458

1478

1518

1652

1671

1676

1578

1617

1637

1638

1659

1672

1704

1714

1731

1212

1381

1408

1427

1489

1616

1532

1584

1595

1620

1638

1680

1726

1750

1751

1752

1792

1803

1843

1873

The Rajas of Masir.\—ASSI. ii, 194.

Vijaya.

Hire: Bettada Chima Raja, eon of 1.

Timma Raja, son of 2.
Arberal Chama Raja, son of 3.
Bettada Chima Raja, son of 4.

apene Timma, son of 5.
ire Chama Raja, son of 5.

Betyada Udaiyér, relationship not stated, called a cousin of Hire Chima
iija.

Raja Udaiyar, brother of 8.
Chama Raja I, grandson of 9.

Immadi Raja, son of 9.
Kanthirava Narasa Raja, son of 8.

Kempa Deva Raja, grandson of 7.

Chikka Deva, great-grandson of 7.

Kanthirava Raja (Mikarasu), son of 14.

Dodda Krishna Raja, son of 15.

Chama Raja.

The Raos of Marvad or Jodhpir.

Sivaji
Ashtama.

Duhar or Dhaula. Rai.
Rayapala.
Kanhal.

Jalbansi.

Chada.

Thida.
Salkha.

Viramdeva.
Chonda.
Rinmal.

Rao Jodha.

Rao Suja or Surajmal.
Rao Gahga.

Rao Maldeo, invaded by Akbar in a.p. 1551.

Udayasiinha: the Rafthors acknowledge the supremacy of the Mughal
emperors, marriage alliance with Akbar.

Surasimha, called Siwai Raja, a general in Mughal armies.
Raja Gajasimha, slain in Gujarat.

Jeswantsimha, died in Kabul. _

Ajitasimha, posthumous von of Jeswant. Rathor conflict at Delhi,
th July, 1679 (7th S'ravaga, V Sam. 1716) ; 30 years’ war against
the Empire. Murdered by his son.

Abhayasimha ; entitled Maharaja Rajesvar, 1728.

Ramasimha, son of Abhaya, deteated by his uncle.
Bakhtsithha, poisoned 1752 (V. Sam. 1809).

Vijayasithha, disputed possession with Ramasimha.

Bhimasimha, usurps throne on his grandfather’s death, by defeat of
Zalim Sifih.

Manasitiha, feud for Krishna Kumari, the Udepur princess.
Takhtsimha, brought from Ahmadnagar.

Jeswantsimha.

1 Given in the Appendix only.
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The Princes of Nalapura (Narwer), from the Narwar Inscription of

Ganapati.—IA. xxii, 81. PK. 67 ff. CASR. ii, 314 #f.
A.D.

1224 Malayavarmadeva.']
1247 (1) Chahadadeva.

3 Nyivarman, son of 1.

1255 (8) Asaladeva, son of 2.
4) Gopéla, son of 3.

1292 (6) Ganapati, son of 4.

The Nikumbhas of Khandesh: a line of Chieftains the later members of which

were feudatories of the Yadavas of Devagiri.—IA. viii, 39. EI. i, 339.

AD.

RI Krishnaraje I.

Govana I, son of 1.
3) Govindarija, son of 2.
4) Govana II, son of 3.
(5) Kryishnaraja II, son of 4, possibly the Kannaradeva whose name is inscribed

on ihe Kailasa temple at Elura.—ASWI., Reps., Elura Inscriptions,

1163 = (6) Indreyaja, son of 6.
1166 (7) Govana III, son of 6.
1207 (8) Soideva, son of 7.

Hemadideva, son of 7.

The Pala Dynasty of Bengal.—IA. xxi, 99. CASR. xi, 181, ete.

A.D.

(1) Gopala TI.

840 (2) Dharmapala, son of 1.
(3) Devapala, nephew of 2, but represented as his son in the Mungir copper-

plate, issued by him in the year 33.—CASR. iii, 114, 120. EBA.
xvii, 492 (undated inscription from Ghosrawa). IA. xxi, 253.

(4) Vigrahapila I or Surapala, nephew of 3: married Lajja, a Haihaya
princess.—IA. xxi, 99. El. ii, 161.

(5) Néar&yanapaila, son of 4: issued the Bhagalpur plate in the 17th year

of his reign.—CASR. iii, 117, and El. ii, 160 (Badal pillar

inscription) ; 46. 121 (Gaya inscription of 7th year). IA. xv, 304
(Bhagalpur plate).

(6) Rajyapala, son of 6: married Bhagyadevi, a daughter of the Rashtrakita
uhga, possibly Jagattuiga.—IA. xxi, 99.

(7) Gopala ITI, son of 6.—IA. xxi, 99.
(8) Vigrahapala II, son of 7.

1026 (9) Mahipiila, son of 8.
(10) Nayapala, son of 9. A Bengal MS. of the Pafcharaksha is dated in his

14th year and a Gaya inscription in his 15th year.—Bendall, BSM.,

Int. iii and p. 176. CASR. iii, 123 and pl. xxxvii.
i Vigrahapiéia III, son of 10.

(12) Ramapala, son of 11.—CASR. iii, 124 (inscriptions from Bihar of the

year 2); #5. xi, 169 (Chendi-mau inscription of the year 12).

1 Not mentioned in the above-named list. Numismatic evidence points to his having
been the predecessor of Chahadadeva, though possibly not of the same line.
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1161

(18) Kuméarapala, son of 12, mentioned in the copper-plate of his minister

Vaidyadeva, King of Kamaripa, issued possibly a.p. 1142. —
EI. 1i, 347.

Mahendrapala.—CASR. i, 4 (Ram-Gaya inscription of the year 8);
ib. ili, 1238, 124; xi, 181; xv, 154. JBA. xvi, 278 (Gunariya

inscription of the year 9); xvii, pt. 1, 234 (inscription of 19th

year).

Madanapala.—CASR. iii, 124 (Bihar Hill inscription of the year 3); 45. 125

(Jajnagar inscription of the year 19); xi, 181; id. xix, 30 (Baijnath

inscription of the year 9). IA. xiv, 99.

Govindapala.

Indradyumna, according to tradition the last Pala king of Bengal.—

ASR. xi, 181.

List of the Pala-Rathor Dynasty of Budaun, as given in Lakhanapdla’s

10

11

Inseription.— ASNI. in, 20.

Chandra.
Vigrahapdladeva, son of 1.

Bhuvanapala, sou of 2.
Gopaladeva, son of 3.

Tribhuvana, son of 4.

Madanapaila, son of 4.
Devapala, son of 4.

Bhimapala, son of 7.

Surapila, son of 8.
Amritapala, son of 9.

Lakhayapila, son of 9.

Genealogy of the Pallavas, according to the Hiram and Kasakidi Grants.

A.D.

642

660

680

695

FKD., Bom. Gas., 323. ASSI. iii, 144; iv, 342.

Sithhavishnu, son of an unnamed ancestor.
Mahendravarman I, son of 1.

Narasimhavarman I, son of 2.

Mahendravarman II, son of 3.
Parameévaravarman I, son of 4.
Narasimhavarman II, son of 4.

Paramesvaravarman IJ, son of 6.

Mahendravarman III, son of 6.

Genealogy of the Pallava, Nandivarman, according to the Kasdkidt Grant.

A.D.

735

ASSI. iv, 344. FKD., Bom. Gaz., 323.

Bhimavarman.

Buddhavarman.

|
Adityavarman.

Govindevarmun,
Hirapyavarman.

Nandivarman.
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The Paramaras of Malava.—EI. i, 224. IA. xix, 345 ff.

A.D.

825 (1) Krishna-Upendra.
(2) Vairisimha I, son of 1.
(3) Siyaka I, son of 2.

(4) WVakpati I, son of 3.

(5) Vairisimha II, Vajratasvamin, son of 4.

950 (8) Harshadeva, Siyaka II, son of 4.
974 i Vakpati L1, Mufijya, son of 6.
995 (8) Sindhuraja, son of 6.

1010 (9) Bhoja, son of 8.

1055 (10) Jayasimha.

1080 (11) Udayaditya.

1085 (12) Takehmadeva or Lakshmideva, son of 11.
1104 (13) Naravarman, son of 11.

1133 (14) Yasovarmun, son of 13.

1138 (15) Jayavarman, son of 14.

(16) Ajayavarman, son of 14.
1160 (17) Vindhyavarman, son of 16.

| 18) Subhatavarman.
1211 (19) Arjunavarman, son of 18.

The Parivrdjaka Mahirdjas.—CI. iii, 93-112. JBA. lviu, pt. 1, 100.

A.D.

476

528

754

760

183

794

814

877

915

918

918

9.3.4

940

971

972

982

Devadhya.

Prabhanjana, son of 1.

Damodara, son of 2.

Hastin, son of 3.

Sankshobha, son of 4.

The Rashtrakatas.—BD. 78. EI. iii, 54.

Dantivarman.

Indra I, son of 1.
Govinda I, son of 2.

Karka I, son of 3.
Indra IJ, son of 4.

Dantidurga, son of 5.
Kyishna I , son of 4.
Govinda IT, son of 7.

Dhruva Nirupama, son of 7.
Govinda II, son of 9.

Amoghavarsha I, son of 10.

Krishna II, Akalavarsha, son of 11.

Indra ITI], grandson of 12.

Amoghavarsha IT, son ot 13.
Govinda IV, son of 13.

Baddiga or Amoghavarsha III, son of 12.
Krishna ITI, son of 16.
Khotika, son of 16.
Kakkala, Karka II or Amoghavarsha IV, grandson of 16 and nephew of 18,
Indra Ratta-Kandarpa, grandson of 17.
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Rashtrakitas or Rathors of Gwarat.—EI. iii, 54. JBRAS. xvi, 105.

A.D. '

1

5
ta

767 = (4)

A.D.

807 (1)

812 (2)

812 (3)

835 (4)

850 (5)

867 (6)

First Branch.

Kakkaraja.

Dhruvarajadeva, son of 1.

Govindaraja, son of 2.

Kakkaraja II, son of 3.

Second Brauch.

Indraraja.

Karkaraja Suvarnevarsha, son of 1.
Govindaraja Prabhitavarsha, son of 1.

Dhruvarija Nirupama Dharavarsha I, son of 2.

Akalavarsha S‘ubhatuaga, son of 4.
Dhruvaraja Nirupama Dharavarsha IT, son of 5.

867 (7) ? Dantivarman.

888 (8) ? Krishnardja Akalavarsha, son of 7.

The Ratta Chieftains of Saundattt.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 551,

(1)
875 (2)

(3)
980 (4)

A.D.

(1)
980 (2)

(3

(4

1040 (6

1048 (6

(7)
1069-76 (8)

1069-76 (9)

1096 ? (10)

1143 (11)

1209 ? (12)

1199 (13)

1204 (14

1228 (15

1 The dated inscriptions of Kannakaira II and Kartavirya II belong to the years 1082
As, however, they are stated to have been feudatories of Someévara IT,and 1087 a.p.

the Later Chalukya, their joint rule must have begun between a.p. 1069 and 1076, the

First Branch.

Merada.

Prithvirima, son of 1.

Pittuga, son of 2.

S‘antivarman, son of 3.

Second Branch.

Nanna.

Kartavirya J, son of 1.

Davari or Dayime, son of 2.

Kannakaira J, son of 2.

Erega, son of 4.

Anka, son of 4.

Sena I, son of 5.

Kannakaira IJI,' son of 7.

Kartavirya II, son of 7.

Sena I], son of 9.

Kartavirva III, son of 10.

T.akshmideva I, son of 11.
Kartavirya IV, son of 12.

Mallikarjuna, son of 12.

Lakshmideva 1I, son of 13.

period of the latter's reign.
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The Reddit Chiefs of Kondavidu.'—ASSI. u, 187.
A.D.

1328 Poliya (Prole or Prolaya) Vema Reddi, said to have been a son of Donti
Alla Reddi.

1339 Ana Vema Reddi.

1369 Aliya Vema Reddi.

1381 Komaragiri Vema Reddi.
1395 Komati Venka Reddi.
1423 Racha Venka Reddi.
1427 Overthrow of the dynasty by the Mubammadans.

Sammas of Sindh.—ASWI. ii, 198.

A.D.

(2)
(3)

(4)

(5

8
(7)

1367 (8)
1380 (9)

(10

(11

12

(13
(14)
(15)
(16)
17)

14612 {18)

1509 (19)

1397

Tarikh-i-M‘asimi, ERI. i, 223 ff.

Armil having usurped the throne of the Sumras in Sindh is slain towards

the end of the thirteenth or beginning of the fourteenth century by
Unar, a member of the Samma tribe, some of whom had come from
Kachh and settled in Sindh. Unay is slain after a short reign by
his own subjects.

Jém Jaina, Sammi, succeeds Unar.

Tamachi succeeds Jam Juana. One MS. of the 7Grikh-i-M‘agtimi calls
him son of Jam Unar.

Malik Khairu-d-Din succeeds Tamachi; was reigning during Muhammad
ibn Tughlaq’s invasion of Thatta in a.p. 1361.

Jam Babiniya, son and successor of Malik Khairu-d-Din.
Jam Tamachi II, brother and successor of Babiniya.
Jam Salahu-d-Din succeeds Tamachi 11.

Jam Tamachi II, brother and successor of Babiniya.
Jam Salahu-d-Din succeeds Tamachi II.

Jam Nizamu-d-Din, son and successor of Salahu-d- Din.
Jam ‘Ali Sher succeeds Nigimu-d-Din ; reigned 7 years.
Jam Karan succeeds ‘Ali Sher.

Jam Fath Khan succeeds Karan.
Jaém Tughlaq, brother and successor of Fath Khan; reigned 28 years.
Jam Sikandar, son and successor of Tughlaq : reigned a year and a half.
Jam Rayadhan, from Kachh.

Jam Sanjar succeeds Rayadhan ; said to have reigned 8 years.
Jam Nizamu-d-Din succeeds Sanjar.
Jam Firiz, son and successor of Nizimu-d-Din.

The Sena Kings of Bengal,’ according to Abi-l-Fazl.—PUT. 272.
A.D.

Sukh Sen, é.e. Sukhasena.

Belal Sen, t.¢. Ballalasena.

Lakshman Sen Lakshmanasena.
Madhava Sen.

Kesava Sen.
Sura Sen.

Narayana, i.e, Noujeb, last raja of Abi-]-Fazl’s list.
Lakshmana.

Lakeshmaniya,

1 Given only in the Appendix.
® See Tables

3 The chronol of the Sena kings is at present so unsettled that tment of
it has been attempicd, P nt no ‘reatment 0
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List derived from the Deopara Inscription of Vijayasena and the Tarpan-

dight Inscription of Lakshmana.—EI. i, 306. JBA. xliv, 1 ff.;

ab. lxv, 6 ff.

A.D

ty2)
(3)
(4)

1119 (5)

(6)

Samantasena.

Hemantasena, son of 1.

Vijayasena, son of 2.

Ballalasena, son of 3.

Lakshmanasena, son of 4; see Tables.

Viévaripasena (see JBA. lxy, 6 ff.).

Hindu Shahiya Kings of Kabul.—Sachau, <Alberuni’s India, 1, 13.

JRAS., ix, 177. NC., 3rd ser., vol. ii, 128; ix, 285 ff. IA. xv, 185.

A.D.

902

950

1001

1013

Kallar, a Brahman, deposed Laga Turman, last of the Turkish Shahiyas
of Kabul. Tle was succeeded by Samand (Samanta).

Kamali.

Bhima (I).

Jajpal.

Anandpal.

Tarojanapala, é¢.e. Trilochanapala.

Bhimapala (LI), died a.p. 1025 (H. 416 or 417).

The Silaharas of the Northern Konkan.—JBRAS. xiii, 10 ff. IA. ix,
45, 46.

A.D.

815 (1)

843 (2)

651 (3)

(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)

997 (8)

(9)
1917 (10)

1026 (11)

(12)
1060 (13)

1095 (14)

1138 (15)

1149 (16)

1156 (17)

1184 (18)

1203 (19)

1249 (20)

FKD., Bom. Gaz., 539, and Bom. Gaz., xiii, pt. 2, 426-7.

Kapardin I,
Pulaéakti, son of 1.

Kapardin II, son of 2.

Vappuvanna, son of 3.

Jhanjha, son of 4.

Goggi, son of 4.

Vajjada, son of 6.

Aparajita, son of 7.

Vajjada II, son of 8.
Arikesarin or Keésideva, son of 8.

Chhittaraja, son of 9.
Nagarjuna, son of 9.

Mummupi, son of 9.

Anantadeva, son of 12.

Apariditya I.
aripéla.

Malhikarjuna.
Aparaditya IT.

Keéideva.

Somesvara.
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The Silaras, Silaras, or Silaharas of the Southern Koikan, from the
Kharepatan Copper-plate of Rattardja.— El. in, 294. FD,

Bom. Gaz., 537.
A.D.

) Sanaphulla.

) Dhammiyara, son of 1.

) Aiyaparaja, son of 2.
) Avasara I, son of 3.

)
)

)

l

(2

3

(4

6) Adityavarman, son of 4,

6

7

8

9

(

(

(
(6) Avasara IT, son of 5,

) Indraraja, son of 6.

Bhima, son of 7.

) Avasara ITI, son of 8.

0) Rattardja, son of 9; see Tables.

(
(
(
1

Silaharas of Kolhapur —FKD., Bom. Gaz., 104, 545. BD. 125.

(1) Jatiga I.

(2) Nayimma or Nayivarman, son of 1.
Chandraraja, son of 2.

(4) Jatiga IT, son of 3.
(5) Gonka or Gonkala, son of 4.

(6) Givala I, son of 4.

(7) Kirtiraja, son of 4.
(8) Chandraditya, son of 4.

1068 (9) Marusimbha, son of 5.
} Givala IT, son of 9.

Bhoja I, son of 9.

(12) Ballala, son of 9.

1110 (13) Gandaraditya, son of 9.
1143 (14) Vijayaditya or Vijayarka, son of 13.
1190 (15) Bhoja II, son of 14:

Note.—Vijayaditya’s Kolhapur inscription of 8’. 1065 inserts a Ganhgadeva, represented
as another son of Marasimha, between Givala II and Bhoja I, but his name is omitted
in the grants of Gandaraditya and Bhoja IT.

The Sindas of Yelburga.—FKD., Bom. Gaz., 573.
A.D.

(1) Unnamed ancestor.
(2) Achugi I, son of 1.

Naka, son of 1.
(4) Singa I, son of 1.

(6) Dasa, son of 1.

(6) Dama, son of 1.
(7) Chavunda I, son of 1.

Chava, son of 1.

9) Bamma, son of 2.
1076 in Siiga I7, son of 2.

1122 Achugi IT, son of 10.

1144 a Permadi I, son of 11.
1163 (13) Chavunda II, son of 11.

1163 (14) Achugi ITI, son of 13.

(16) Permadi II, son of 13.

1169 (16) Bijjala, son of 13.

1169 and 1179 (17) Vikrama, son of 13.
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Genealogical Table of the Family of Raja Sivasimha, compiled from the

A.D.

1399

(4)

Paiyas of Mithila. See IA. xiv, 187, 196.

Adhiriipa Thakur.
Visvarupa Thakur, son of a.

Govinda Thakur, son of 6.

Lakshmana Thakur, son of ec.

Raja Pandita Kame4vara Thakur, son of d (first king).

Bhogeévara, son of 1.
Bhavasimha or Bhavedvara, son of 1.

Devasimha, son of 3,

S’ivasimha, son of 4; see Tables.
Lakhimadevi, wife of 6.

Viévasadevi, wife of 5.

Narasimha or Darpa Narayana, cousin of 5 and grandson of 3.

Dhirasimha or Hridaya Narayana, son of 8.

Bhairavasimha or. Hari Narayana, son of 8.

Ramabhadra or Ripa Narayana, son of 10.

Lakshminathh or Kaméa Narayana, son of 11.

The Somavamsi Kings of Katak.—E1. iii, 327.

S‘ivagupta.

Janamejaya Maha-Bhavagupta I, son of 1.

Yayati Maha-S'iva upta, son of 2.
Bhimaratha Maha-Bhavagupta IT, son of 3.

Note.—The records of these kings are not dated in any era, but Fleet has assigned
them on palewogri phical grounds to some

For Stircenturies.

eriod between the eleventh and twelfth

ing’s list of the kings of Orissa, see AR. xv, 256, or ASSI. ii, 204 ff.
For Fleet’s remarks on the sources from which it is compiled see EI., doc. cit.

The Simras of Sindh, according to the Tuhfatu-l-Kirdm.—EHI. i, 344-5,

A.D.

1053 (1)

2)
1069 (3)

1092 (4)

483 ff.

Siimra, raised to the throne of Sindh; see Tables.
Bhingar I, son of 1, reigned 15 years.

Dida I, son of 2, reigned 24 years.
Singhar, reigned 15 years.

Khafif 1, reigned 36 years.

‘Umar, reigned 40 years.
Dida II, reigned 14 years.

Phati, reigned 33 years.

Genhra I, reigned 16 years.

Mubammad Tir, reigned 15 years.

Genhra II.
Dida III, reigned 14 years.

Tai, reigned 24 years.

Chanesar, reigned 18 years.

Bhingar IT, reigned 15 years.
Khafif I1, reigned 18 years.
Dada IV, reigned 25 years.
‘Umar Simra, reigned 35 years.

Bhingar III, reigned 10 years.

Hamir, overthrown by the Samma tribe.

20
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Thakurt Dynasty of Western Nepal.—CL. iii, App. iv, 189. JBA.lvii, 100.

A.D.

635 (1

654 (2

3

4

725 (5

751 (P) (6)

A.D

(1)
(2)
3

ss OB
605 (5

606 (6

Tichwupentas
is ta

Udayade va.
Narendradeva, son of 3.
S‘ivadeva IT, son of 4.

Jayadeva II, son of 6.

Kings of Thigegar.—JBA. lviii, 100. EI. i, 68.

Naravardhana, married Vajrinidevi.

Bal vardhana I, son of 1, married Apearoderi.
difyarardhana, son of 2, married Ma asenaguptadevi.
Prabhakaravardhana, son "of 3.
Rajyavardhana ITI, son of 4.

Harshavardhana, son of 4.

Tomara Princes of Guwaliar from the Rohtas Insoription, JBA. viii, 693;

xxxi, 404; and Narwar Piliar Inecription, CASR. iy 324.
A.D. i

F3)
(4)

1440-53 (6)

7
8

9

a-D.

1316

1330

1346

1360

1375

1390

1406

1420

1435

1460

1466

1480

1495

1510

10

12

(13E

Virasimha,
Uddharanadeva, son of 1.
Virama, son of 2.
Ganapatideva, son of 3.

Dungarendradeva, son of 4.

Kirtisimha, son of 6.
Kalyanamalla, son of 6.
Mana Shahi, son of 7.

Vikrama Shahi, son of 8.
Rama Shahi, son of 9.
Salivahana, son of 10.
Syama Shahi, son of 11.
iramitrasena, son of 12.

Sankarendra

Nagasizhha.

The Réjas of Trigarta’ or Kot Kangra.—CASR. v, 152.

J ayasimka.
Prithvi.

Parva.

Ripa.

Sringara.
Megha.
Hari.

Karma.

Samaara; see Tables, a.p. 1430.

Devi
Nare

Suvira.
Prayaga.
Rama.

1 Given in the Appendix only.
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A.D.

1528 Dharma.

1563 Manikya.
1570 J aya.

1685 Vriddhi.
1610 Triloka.
1630 Hari.
1650 Chandrabhan.
1670 Vijaya Rama.
1687 Bhima.
1697 Alama.

1700 Hamira.
1747 Abhaya.
1761 Ghamanda.
1778 Tega.
1776 Sansara.
1823 Aniruddha.

1829 Ranavira.

The Rajas of K or Jalandhara ruled the district known as Trigarta lyin

between the Ravi and the Satlaj and were probably feudatories of their more powertl
neighbours, the extent of their kingdom varying from time to time. They lost their fort

of Kangra to the Muhammadans in the rei of Muhammad ibn Tughlaq, but f
later, at the tinte of Timir’s invasion, they regained their independence and kept it

anil ute time of Akbar, when they again became feudatories of the Delhi Empire.—
ABR. v, 145 ff.

Maharajas of Uchchhakalpa.—Cl. iii, 117-135. JBA. lviii, pt. 1, 100.

A.D.

(1) Oghadeva, married Kumaradevi.

(2) Kumiaradeva, son of 1, married Jayasvamini.

(3) Jayasvamin, son of 2, married Ramadevi.

(4) Vydaghra, son of 3, married Ajjhitadevi.

422 (5) Jayanatha, son of 4.
441 (6) S‘arvanatha, son of 6.

The Vakataka Mahérdjas.—Bihler, IA. xii, 239 ff. CI. ili, 283-243;

Int., p. 15. JBA. lviii, 100. ET. iii, 258.

The Vakataka Maharajas seem from their grants to have ruled in dently a tract
of country bounded by the Mahadeva and Ajanta Hille on the north and west, the
sources of the Mahadnadi on the east and the Godavari on the south. The village of
Charmaika in the Bhojaketa kingdom, mentioned in the grant of Pravarasena ITI,
is the modern Chammak in the Elichpur district. The dynasty belonged to the Vishnu
vridha gotra. Biihler placed Vindhyaéakti about a.p. 275. Fleet fixes the dates of the
dynasty by the allusion to Devagupta as father-in-law of Rudrasena II, this Devagupta
being according to his view the king of Magadha who reigned about a.p. 675.
A.D.

(1) Vindhyaéakti. ;

(2) Pravarasena I. His son Gautamiputra married a daughter of King
Bhavaniga Bhiradiva, and apparently died before his father.

(3) Rudrasena I, son of Gautamiputra. ae

(4) Prithivishena, son of 3, mentioned in two inscriptions from Nachne-ki-
talai with his feudatory Vyighradeva.
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(5)

(6)

8
(8

(9)
(10)

Rudrasena II, eon of 4, married Prabhavatigupta, daughter of the King
of Kings Devagupta.

Pravarasena II, son of 5. Copper-plates from Chammak and Seoni of his
eighteenth year, and a copper-plate from Dudia of his twenty-third
year.—Kielhorn, EI. iii, 258.

Rudrasena III, son of 6.
Unnamed son of 7.
Devasena, son of 8.

Harishena, son of 9.

The Valabhi Dynasty.—CI. iii, Introd. 41. JBA. lviii, pt. 1, 100.

667

691

722

760

766

(1)
(2

16)

1

18

(19)

IA. v, 208.

Bhatarka.

Dharasena I, son of 1.
Dtonasimha, son of 1.

Dhruvasena I, son of 1.

Dharapatta, son of 1.
Guhasena, son of 5.
Dharasena II, aon of 6.
Siladitya 1, son of 7.

Kharagraha I, eon of 7.

Dharasena III,.son of 9.
Dhruvasena II, son of 9.
Dharasena IV, son of 11.

Dhruvasena III, grandson of 8.
Kbaragraha I], grandson of 8.

S’iladitya II, nephew of 14.
S‘iladitya III, son of 15.
Siladitya IV, son of 16.
S'iladitya V, son of 17.

S‘iladitya VI, son of 18.

The Maukharit Varmane.—CASR. ix, 27; xv, 164-166; xvi, 81. IA. xiv,
68. CI. iii, 219-228. JRAS., n.s., xxi, 186. JBA. lviii, 100.

A.D.

550

A. Dd,

423

437

ta
3)

i}

7
(8)

(0

Harivarman, married Jayasvamini.

Adityavarman, son of .1, married Harshagupta.

Tévaravarman, son of 2, married ‘Upsgupta (undated inscription from
Jaunpir). .

Téinevarmen, gon of 3. temo. D
‘arvavarman, son of 4, contemp. Damodaragupta of Magadha (undated

seal from Aéirgadh). P J “6 (
Susthitavarman, contemp. Mahasenagupta of Magadha.
Avantivarman.

Grahavarman, son of 7.
Bhogavarman.

Yaéovarman.

Varmans of Western Malava.—Cl. iii, 79 ff.

Naravarman.
Viévavarman, son or brother of 1.

Bandhuvarman, son of 2.
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The Chiefs of Velanindu, from the Pithapuram Inscription of Prithvtévara.

A.D.

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
tn
(7

(9

10

11)

12)

(13)
14)

15)

(16)
(17)

1186 (18)

A.D.

(1)
1339 2}

1364 (3)

1379 (4)

1406 (5)

1408 (6)

1413. (7)

1424 (8)

1453 (9)

1470 (10)

1479 (11)

1483 (12)

EI, iv, 35.

Malla I.

Eriyavarman, son of 1.
Kudiyavarman I, son of 2.

Malla II or Piduvaraditya, son of 3.

Kudiyavarnian or Kudyavarman II, son of 4.

Erraya, son of 5.

anniraja, son of 6.

Vedura I, son of 7.
Ganda, son of 7.
Gonka I, son of 7.

Mallaya, son of 7.

Panda, son of 7.

Vedura IT, son of 9.

Choda, son of 10.
Gonka IT, son of 14.

Vira~Rajendra-Choda, son of 15.
Gonka IIT or Kulottuiga-Manma-Gonkarija, son of 16.

Prithvidévara, son of 17.

The First Dynasty of Viayanagara.—-El. iii, 36.

Sangama I.

Hanhara I, son of 1.

Bukka I, son of 1.

Harihara II, son of 3.

Bukka IT, son of 4.
Devaraya I, son of 4. “

Vira Vijaya, son of 6.
Devaraya IT, son of 7.
Mallikarjuna, son of 8.

Virupaksha, son of 8.
Rajasekhara, son of 9.

Viripaiksha II, son of 9.

The Second Dynasty of Vijayanagara.—EI. i, 362; ii, 147; iv, 3.
A.D.

1456 (?) (1

31473 (3)

(4)
1508 (6

1630 (6

i

1542 (8

Timma.

Iévara.

Narasa or Nrisimha, son of 2.
Vira-Nrisimha.
Kyishnaraya, son of 3.

Achyutaraya.

Venkataraya.

Sadaéivaraya.

The Karly Yadavas or Yadavas of Seunadeéa.—BD. 104. EI. in, 217, 218.

“25

FKD., Bom. Gas., 519.

Dridhaprahara.

Seunachandra I, son of 1.
Dhadiyappa I, son of 2.
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(4) Bhillama I, son of 3.
(6 Rajagi or S‘riraja, son of 4.

Vadugi or Vaddiga I, son of 5.
Dhadiyappe II, son of 6.
Bhillama II,

(9) Vesugi I, son of 8.

1026 (10) Bhillama ITI, eon of 9.
9 Vadugi II, son of 10.

son of 6.

Vesugi II.
Bhillama lV. -
Seunachandra IIT or Sevanadeva.

Mallugideva, son of 14.
16) Amaragaiiga, son of 15.

17) Karnadeva, son of 15. -.

18) Bhillama V, son of 17, afterwards first of the Later Yadavas of Devagiri.

1069 (14

Hemadri’s list of the Yadavas after Seunachandra II differs from the above and is
as follows :—

(14) Seunachandra ITI.

(15) Parammadeva, son of 14.
Singhans, son of 14.
Mallugi, son of 16.

18) Am hgeya, son of 17.

Govindara)ja, son of 18.

‘Amaram i, son of 17.
Ballala, son of 20.

Bhillama V, son of 17.

See BD. 103, n. 8.

The Later Yadavas of Devagiri.—FKD., Bom. Gas., 519. BD.
A.D.

1187 (1)_s«Bhillama I.

1191 (2) Jaitugi or Jaitrapala I, son of 1.
1210 Sihghana, son of 2.

Jaitrapala or Jaitugi IT, son of 3.
1247 (4) Krishna, son of Jaitugi IT.

1260 (6 Mahadeva, son of Jaitugi II.
1271 (6) Ramachandra or Ramadeva, son of 4.

1309 (7) S’ahkara, son of 6.

(8) Harapala, son-in-law of 6, put to death a.p. 1318.

List of Princes from the Dighwa-Dubault Copper-plate of Mahendrapdala

and the Bengal Asiatic Society’s Copper-plate of Vinayakapdla.—

IA. xv, 105 ff.

A.D,

0 Devaéakti, married Bhiyika.

2) Vatsarija, son of 1, married Sundari.

3) Ndagabhata, son of 2, married Isata.

4) Rémabhadra, eon of 3, married Appa.
5) Bhoja I, son of 4, married Chandrabhattarika.

761 6} Muahendrapala, son of 5.

(7) Bhoja II, son of 6.
794 (8) Vinaynkapila, brother of 7.
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MUHAMMADAN DYNASTIES.!

Rulers of Ghasnt.—See 8. Lane-Poole, Zhe Mohammadan Dynasties, p. 289.

A.D.

962

963

966

973

977
997

999

1030

1031

1041

1042

1048

1048

1048

1053

1053

1059

1099

1114

1116

1117

1150

1160

1

1

1

l

(1

:

20

21)

4)
5

6

7
8

9

Alp-Tigin.
Hepa fon of : “sof
alka-Tigin, slave of 1. .

Piri or Pirey, slave of 1, f Rulers of Ghazni alone.
Sabuk-Tigin, slave of 1.

Ismé‘il, son of 5.

Mabmid Yaminu-d-Daulah, son of 5.
Muhammad, son of 7.
Mas‘id I, son of 7.
Mubammad restored.
Maudid, son of 9.

Mas‘id IT, son of 10.
Bahau-d-Din ‘Ali, son of 9.

Tepheil Gore yarad-Dauiah, son of 7.
ughril (usurper).

Paenih sad nes of 9.
Zahiru-d-Daulah Ibrahim, son of 9.

‘Alau-d-Daulah Mas‘id III, son of 15.

Kamilu-d-Daulah Shirzad, son of 16.
Malik Arsalan, son of 16.

Bahram Shah, son of 16.
Khusri: Shah, son of 19.

Khusri Malik, son of 20.

Rulers of Ghar —See 8. Lane-Poole, The Mohammadan Dynastves, p. 291 ff.

A.D.

1148

1149

1156

1163

1203

1206

1210

1210

1216 (1

1

;3
(4)
5

© 6 @o-1 2

)

)

tiie
ed

‘Izzu-d-Din Hasan.

Saifu-d-Din Sari.
‘Alau-d-Din Husain Jahansoz.

Saifu-d-Din Muhammad.

Ghiyasu-d-Din Muhammad.
Shihabu-d-Din, Mu‘izzu-d-Din Muhammad ibn Sim (Sultan of Delhi).

Mahmid.

Bahau-d-Din Sam.
‘Alaéu-d-Din Utsuz.

‘Alau-d-Din Mubammad.

The Sultans of Delht.—BMC., Sultans of Delhi, xxxiii ff. and 3 ff., etc.

A.D.

1193

1206

1210

1210

First Dynasty—Turks.

(1) Mu‘izzu-d-Din, Muhammad ibn Sim.

|
2) Qutbu-d-Din I-bak, slave of 1.
3

4

Aram Shah, aon of 2.
Shameu-d-Din Altamsh (I-yal-timish), slave of 2.

1 Some of the dates given Kere will be found to differ slightly from those in the BMC.
lists. For explanation or justification the reader is referred to the references in the
Chronological Tables.
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A.D.

1236 «= (5) ~Ruknu-d-Din Firaz Shih I, son of 4.
1236 6 (6 Raziyyat (Bisiyah) daughter of 4.
1240 (7) Mu‘izgu-d-Din Bahram Shah, son of 4.
1242 (8) ‘Aléu-d-Dia Mas‘ad Shah, son of 6.
1246 (9) Nagiru-d-Din Mahmid Shah I, son of 4.
1266 tH Ghiyagu-d-Din Balban, father-in-law of 9.
1287 (11) Mut‘izzu-d-Din Kai-Qubad, grandson of 10.

Second Dynasty—Khaljis.
A.D.

1290 (1) Jalalu-d-Din Firiz Shah IT.
1296 (2) Ruknu-d-Din Ibrabim Shab J, son of 1.
1296 §(8) ‘Alau-d-Din Muhammad Shih I, nephew of 1.
1316 (4) Shihabu-d-Din ‘Umar Shah, son of 3. :
1316 (6) Qutbu-d-Din Mubarak Shah I, son of 3.
1320 (6) Nagiru-d-Din Kbusra Shah, slave of 5.

Third Dynasty—Tughlaq Sbahis.
A.D.

1300 = (1) Ghiydsu-d-Din Tughlaq Shah I.
1826 (2) Muhammad II, ibn Tughiag, son of 1.
1351 (8) Firiiz Shab III, nephew of 1.
1388 (4) Tughlaq Shah II, grandson of 3.
1389 (5) Abu-Bakr Shah, grandson of 3.
1389 (6) Muhammad Shah III, son of 3.
1394 (7) Sikandar Shah J, son of 6. (Coin date H. 795.)
1394 (8) Mabmiad Shah II, son of 6. (Coin date H. 795.)
1395 (9) Nasrat Shéh (Interregnum), grandscn of 3.

1399 Mahmid restored.
1412 (10) Daulat Khan Lidi.

Fourth Dynasty—Sayyids.
A.D.

1414 (1 higr Khan.
1421 ts Oe ea Din Mubarak Shah IT, son of 1.
1434 $8) Mubammad Shah IV, grandson of 1.
1443 4 ‘Alim Shah, son of 3.

Fifth Dynasty—Afghins
A.D.

1451 (1) Bublal Lidi.
1489 (2) Sikandar II, jbn Buhliil, son of 1.
1517 (8) Ibraibim II, ibn Sikandar, son of 2.

1626 Mughals: Babar and Humayun.

Sixth Dynasty—<Afghans.
A.D.

1539. (1) Faridu-d-Din Sher Shah.
1545 (2) Islim Shah, son of 1.
1h6¢ (3) Muhammad ‘Adil Shah, nephew of 1.
1458 + =(4) Tbrahim Sir, nephew of 1.
1654 ts} Sikandar Shah ILI, brother of 1.
1554 Mughals: Humayan, etc.
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Muhammadan Rulers of Bengal.—BMC., Muhammadan States, 3 ff.

A. De

1194

1206

1210

1211

1227

1231

1231

1234

1246

1246

1258

1258

1260

1278

A. D.

1282

1292

1302

1318

1310

1319

1323

1826

1330

1825

1393

A.D.

1338

1349

1839

A.D.

138389

1846
1352

1358

1870

1389

1396

1406

(1)

;
(10)

(1)

8

Governors of Bengal.

Muhammad-i-Bakht-yar, the Khalj.
‘Izzu-d-Din Muhammad Shiran.
‘Alau-d-Din ‘Ali-i-Mardan.
Husamu-d-Din ‘I-wag (Ghiyasu-d-Din).

Nagiru-d-Din Mahmid.
‘Izzu-l-Muluk ‘Alaéu-d-Din Jani.

Saifu-d-Din 1-bak-i- Yughin-Tat.

Tughril-i-Tughan Khan.
Tamur Khan-i-Qiran.
Ikhtiydru-d-Din Yis-Bak-i-Tughril Khan (Mughisu-d-Din).
Qutlugh (Qulich) Khan (also called Jalalu-d-Din Mas‘id Shah).
‘Izzu-d-Din Balban-i- Yiiz-baki.

Muhammad Arsalan Tatar Khan.

Fiera Khaz, } doubtful, and dates uncertain.
Mughisu-d-Din Tughril.

House of Balban.

Nagiru-d-Din Bu Khan, son of Ghiyasu-d-Din Balban of Delhi.
Ruknu-d-Din Kai-Kaius, son of 1.

Shameu-d-Din Firiz Shah, son of 1.

Shihabu-d-Din Bughra Shah, son of 3 (West Bengal).

Ghiyagu-d-Din Bahadur Shah, son of 3 (East Bengal).
Ghiyagu-d-Din Bahadur Shah (all Bengal).

Nasiru-d-Din, son of 3, governor of Lakhnauti.
Bahadur Shah, son of 3, restored (with Bahram Khan) in East Bengal.
Bahram Shah alone (East Bengal).

Kadar Khan (Lakhnanti),
‘Izzu-d-Din A‘zamu-l-Mulk (Satgion).

Independent Kings of Bengal.

Fakhro-d-Din Mubarak Shah (Bast Bengal).
Ikhtiyaru-d-Din Ghazi Shah ¢ t Bengal).

‘Alau-d-Din ‘Ali Shah (West Bengal).

House of Ilyas Shah.

Shamsu-d-Din Ilyas Shah contending in West Bengal.
Succeeds ‘Ali Shah in West Bengal.
Rules all Bengal.
Sikandar Shah I, son of 1.
Ghiyasu-d-Din.A‘zam Shah, son of 2, rebels.
Ghiyasu-d-Din A‘zam Shah reigns.

Baifa- -Din, Hamzah Shah, son of 3.
Shainsu-d-Din;'son of 4.
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House of Ilyas Shah restored.
A.D.

1438 (6) Ndasiro-d-Din Mahmid Shab I, slave of 3.
1460 (7) Ruknu-d-Din Barbak Shah, son of 6.
1474 (8) Shamsu-d-Din Yisuf Shah, son of 7.
1481 9 Shah II, son of 8.
1481 (10) Jalalu-d-Dio Fath Shah, son of 6.

Muhammadan Kings of Bengal.

House of Raja Kans.
A.D.

1409 (1) Shihabu-d-Din Bayazid Shah, son of Raja Kans (?) (with Raja Kans).
1414 (2) Jajalu-d-Din Muhammad Shah, son of Raja Kans.
1431 Shamsu-d-Din Ahmad Shah, son of 2.

Habshi Kings.
A.D.

1487 Sultan Shahzadah Barbak.
1487 Saifu-u-Din Firiz Shah.
1489 Nasiru-d-Din Mahmid Shah II (of the House of Ilyas).
1490 Shamsu-d-Din Aba-n-Nagr Muzoffar Shah.

House of Husain Shah.
A.D.

14938 §= (1): ‘ Aléu-d-Din Husain Shah.
1519 (2) Nasgirv-d-Din Nasrat Shah, son of 1.

1632 (3) ‘Alau-d-Din Firaz Shah, son of 2.
1532 (4) Ghiydgsu-d-Din Mahmid. Shah ITI, gon of 1 (partial rule H. 933).

1537 Conquest by Sher Shah.

House of Muhammad Siir.
A.D.

1562 (1) Shamsu-d-Din Muhammad Sir Ghazi Shah.
1564 (2) Bahadur Shah (Khigr), son of 1.
1660 (3) Ghiyagu-d-Din Jalal Shah, son of 1.
1663 (4) Ghiyasu-d-Din Jalal Shah, son of 3.

House of Sulaiman Karéarani.
A.D.

1563 (1) Sulaiman Khan Kararani of Bihar and Bengal.
1572 (2) Bayazid Shah, con of 1.
1572 (8) Déa‘id Shah, son of 1.

1576 Finel annexation by Akbar.

The Muhammadan Governors of Sindh.—BMC., Huhammadan States, 62,

A.D.

1203

1224
1239

1230

-Nagira-d-Din Qabachah (Qabi-jah) : until a.p. 1298.
Saifu-d-Din al-Hasan Qarlugh governs Ghir and Ghazni.
Governs Sindh.
Nasiru-d-Din Mubammad ibn al-Hasan: until at least a.v. 1259.
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Huhammadan Kings of Kashmir.—NC., 1st ser., vi, and BMC.,

Muhammadan States, 68 ff.

A.D.

1334 Shams Shah Mir.

1337 Jamshid.
1339 ‘Alau-d-Din ‘Ali Sher.
1352 Shihabu-d-Din. ~~
1370 Qutbu-d-Din.
1386 Sikandar Shah, H. 792, 810 on coins.
1410 Amir Khan ‘Ali Shah.

1417 Zainu-l-‘Abidin, H. 841-851 on coins.
1467 Haidar Shah Hajji Khan, H. 874 on coins.
1469 Hasan Shah, H. 876-87- on coins.
1481 Mubammad Shah, H. 896.
1483 Fath Shah, H. 896-89-.
1492 Muhammad (2nd reign), H. 898 (?).
1613 Fath Shah (2nd reign).
1514 Muhammad (3rd reign).
1517 Fath Shah (3rd reign).

1620 Muhammad (4th reign).
1627 Nazak Shah.
1630 Muhammad (5th reign).

1587 Nazak Shah (2nd reign).
1541 irzi Haidar Doghlat (Humayin’s governor).

1552 Ibrahim. cat ( yun 6
1655 Isma‘il.

1656 Habib.

1662 Husain Shah Chakk, H. 970, 972, on coins.

1678 Yasuf Shah Chakk, H. 987..

1586 Akbar annexes Kashmir, H. 987.

Owing to the great uncertainty of the Mubammadan chronology of Kashmir and
the absence of authentic material for testing the accuracy of the historical records, a list
of the kings is given in the Appendix only, no attempt being made to deal with the
history in the Tables.

The Shargit Dynasty of Jaunpir.—BMC., Muhammadan States, 88.
A.D.

1394 (1) Khwajah-i-Jahan assumes independence.
1399 (2) Mubarak Shah, adopted son of 1.
1401 (3) Shamsu-d-Din [brahim Shah Sharqi, son of 2.
1440 (4) Mahmiad Shah ibn Ibrahim, son of 3.
1467 AI Muhammad Shah ibn Ibrahim (joint king with preceding), son of 4.
1459 (6) Husain Shah ibn Mahmid, son of 4.
1476 Husain Shah ibn Mabmid fled to Bengal.

1500 Husain Shah ibn Mahmiad died there. —
1487 Barbak Shah ibn Bublal of Delhi appointed Governor of Jaunpir.
1493 Removed.

Mukammadan Kings of Malava.—BMC., Muhammadan States, 114, Int. lvi.

A. Ghiris.

A.D. . -

1401 (1) Dilawar Khan Ghiri assumes the title of Shab.
1406 RI Hashang (Alp Khan), son of .
1434 (3) Mubammad (Ghazni Khan), son of 2.
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B. Khalijs.
A.D.

1436 (1) Mahmid Shah I Khalji.
1475 (2) Ghiyds Shab Khalji, son of 1.
1500 ; Nasir Shah Khalji, son of 2.
1510 (4) Mahmid IT, son of 3.
1530 Malava annexed by Behadur Shah of Gujarat.

1569 Malava annexed by Akbar.

Kings of Gujarat. —BMC., Muhammadan States, 182, Int. lxi.
A.D.

1396 (1) Mugaffar Shah I assumes independence.
1411 (2) Ahmad Shah I, grandson of 1, son of Tatar Khan.

1442 (8) Muhammad Karim Shah, son of 2.
1461 Qutbu-d-Din, son of 3.
1459 (5) Da‘id Shah, son of 2.

1459 (6) Mahmid Shah I, Baigarah, son of 3.
1611 (7) Mugaéffar Shah IT, son of 6.
1526 ; Sikandar Shah, son of 7.
1626 (9) Nasir Khan Mabmid II, son of 7.
1626 (10) Bahadur Shah, son of 7.

16386 (11) Miran Mubammad Shah Fariiqi, of Khandesh, grandson of 7.
1537 (12) Mabmid Shah III, ibn Latif, grandson of 7.
1653 (18) Ahmad Shah IT.
1561 (14) Muzaffar Shah III, Habib, son of 12.
1672 Submits to Akbar.
1583 Gujarat a Mughal province.

The Kings of Khandesh.—S. Lane-Poole, The Mohammadan Dynasties,

A.D.

1370

1399

1437

1441

1457

1508

1510

1520

1585
1566

1576
1596

A.D.

1347

1368

1875

1378

1378

1397
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Malik Raja.

Nasir Khan.

Miran ‘Adil Khan I.
Miran Mubarak I.

‘Adil Khan IT.
Da‘ud Khan.
‘Adil Khan ITT.
Miran Muhammad Shah I.
Miran Mubarak II.

Mirén Muhammad II.
‘Ali Khan.

Bahadur Shah.

The Bahmanis of Kulbarga.—BMC., Huhammadan States, 146.

(1) ‘Alau-d-Din Hasan Gangi.
Muhammad Shah I, son of 1.

Mujahid Shah, son of 2.
Da'‘ad Shah, son of 1.
Mahmid Shah I (or Muhammad Shah II), son of 1,
Ghiyasu-d-Din, son of 6,
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A.D.

1397

1397

1422

1436

1458

1461

1463

1482

1618

1521
1523

1525

A.D.

1336

1339

1339

1339

1344

1368

1363-68 (7)

1372-77 (8)

1346 (11

A.D.

1485

1604

1529

1560

1568

A.D.

1490

1508

1554

1566

1688

1589

1590

1594

1595
1695

[|
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Shamsu-d-Din, sonof 5.
Taju-d-Din Firaz Shah, son of 4.
Abmad Shah I, son of 4.
‘Alau-d-Din Ahmad Shah IT, son of 9.

‘Alau-d-Dia Humayun Shah, son of 10.
Nigam Shah, son of 11.
Muhammad Shah IT (or ITT), son of 11.

Mahmid Shah IT, son of 13.
Ahmad Shah ITI, son of 14.
‘Alau-d-Din Shah, son of 14.
Wali-Allah Shah, son of 14.

Kalim-Allah Shah, son of 15, died a.p. 1526.

HMukammadan Kings of Ma‘bar.—JBA. \xiv, pt. 1, 49-54.

Jalalu-d-Din Absan Shah.
‘Alau-d-Din Arohar or Adaiji Shah,
Qutbu-d- Din Firiz Shah.

Ghiyisu-d-Din Muhammad Damghan Shah.
Nasgiru-d-Din Muhammad Shah.
‘Adil Shah, the Meek.

Mubarak Shah, King of the World, etc.
‘Alau-d-Din Sikandar Shab.
Nasgratu-d-Din (in Bidar ?).
Shameu-d-Din.

Nasiru-d-Din Isma‘il Fath (in Kulbarga).

S. Lane-Poole, The Mohammadan Dynasties, 320 ff.

The ‘Imad Shahis of Berar.

Fath-Allah.
‘Alau-d-Din.

Darya.

Burhan.

Tufal (usurper).

Nizim Shahis of Ahmadnagar.

Ahmad ibn Nizam Shah.

Burhan I.

Husain.

Murtada.

Miran Husain.
Iema ‘il.

Burhan II.
Ibrahim.

Ahmad IT.
Bahadur.
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Barid Shahis of Bidar.
A.D.

1492 t Qésim I.
1504 2) Amir I.
1638 (8) ‘Alf. H. 946.
1682 4) Ibrahim. H. 990.

1689 (5) Qasim II. H. 997.

1592 (6) Mirza ‘Ali. H. 1000.
1609 (7) Awir II.

‘Adil Shahis of Btjapir.
A.D.

1490 (1) Yasuf ‘Adil Shah.
1610 2) Isma‘il.

1634 3 alla.

1536 = (4 rahim I.

1567 5) ‘Ali l.
1579 6) Ibrahim IT.
1626 Hi Muhammad.

1660 8) ‘Ali II.

The Qutb Shahis of Golkonda.
A.D.

1612 Sultan Quili.
1638 H. 940 Jamshid.
1560 Subhan Quli.

1660 Ibrahim.

1681 Muhammad Quii.

1611 Abdu‘llah.

1672 Abi-]-Hasan.

The Sovereigns of Ceylon, with approximate dates of their retgne.

B.C.

543

605

504

474

464

437
367

307

267

257

247

237

215

205

161

137

119

119

160

See L. C. Wijesinha’s Mahdvaméa.'

Vile

Up vafvesa (Regent).
ee eeehite

Abhaya.
Interregnum.

Pandukabhaya.
Mutasiva.

Devanampiya Tissa.
Uttiya.

Mahasiva.
Sira Tissa.

Bona and Guttika (foreign usurpers).

Elara (a' Tamil usurper).

Thulletthana or Tuluna.

Lajji Tissa.
Khallata Naga.

1 Given in the Appendix only.
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B.C.

104

103

100

98

91

90

88

76
62

19)

20)

(64)

Vattagathani Abhaya or Vala-gam-baha.
Pulahettha TM =
Bahiya |

Panayamara > Tamil usurpers.

Pilayamara

va ve Abha Val bahattagamant a or Vala-gam-bahu resumes sovereignty.

Mahachila or Mahstiass. 8 ey
Choranaga.

Tissa or Kuda Tissa.

Makalop Tissa or Kalakapyi Tiss.akalap Tisesa or Ka ni Ti

Bhatikbhaya,
Maha Dathiya or Mahanaga.

amani Abhay.
Kenijanu Tissa.
Chijabhaya Tissa or Kuga Aba.
Sivali.

Interregnum of three years.

Tlandga or Eluna.
Chandamukha Siva or Sandamuhunu.
Yasalalaka Tissa.
Subha Raja.

Vasabha or Vahap.

Vapka-nisike Tissa,
Gajabahu I.
Mahallaka Naga or Mahula Na.
Bhatiya or Bhatika II.

Kanittha Tissa or Kapitu Tis.
dlanaga or Sulu Na.

a Nay

Abhaya Tisass.
Siri age II.
Vijaya II or Vijayitidu.
Sangha Tissa I.

Siri Sanghabodhi I or Daham Siri Satigabo.
Gothabhaya or Meghavarnabhaya.
Jettha Tissa or Detu Tis.

Mahasena or Maha Sen.
Kittissiri Meghavanne or Kit Siri Mevan.
Jettha Tissa IT or Detu Tis.
Buddhadasa or Bujas..
Upatissa IT

Paérinda } Tamil usurpers.

Pithiya
Dhitusena or Disenkeliya.
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The Sovereigns of Ceylon from Kasyapa I.—L. C. Wijesinha’s Mahdvaméa.

A.D.

479

497

515

524

524

525

626

639

540

560

561

564

598

608

608

614

623

623

624

640

652

661

664

673

689

691

691

726

732

738

741

781
787

807

812

816

827

843

846

866

901

912

929

939

' 940

952

955

964

972

975

991

roal

1037

110

1h

112)

115

116)

118

(1k4

Kassapa I (Kaéyapa), son of 64 (Dhatusena).
Moggallana I (Maudgalyayana), brother of 65.

Kumara Dhatusena, son of 66.
Kittisena (Kirtisena), son of 67.
S‘iva, maternal uncle of 68.
Upatisea ITT (Upatishya), brother-in-law of 69.

Amba. Samanera, Silakala, son-in-law of 70.

Dathappabhuti, son of 71.

Moggallana II (Maudgalyayana), elder brother of 72.
Kittissiri Meghavanna (Kirtiéri Meghavarna), son of 73.

Mahanaga, a descendent of the Okkaka race.

Aggabodhi I (Agrabodhi), maternal nephew of 74.

Aggabodhi IT (Agrabodhi), son-in-law and nephew of 76.

Sepghatissa (Saighatishya), brother of 77 (according to the Rajavalz).
Dalla Moggallana (Maudgalyayana), general of 77.

Silimeghavanna or Asiggahaka (ASiggrahaka S’ilimegha), son of Dalla

Mo pallana’s general.
Aggabodhi 1IT (Agrabodhi) or Sirisagghabodhi IT, son of 80.

Jetthatissa, son of 78.
Aggabodhi III restored.

Dathopatissa I, of the Lemeni family.
Kassapa IL (Kasyapa), brother of 81.
Dappula I, brother-in-law of 84.

Hatthadatha or Dathopatissa II, nephew of 83.

Aggabodhi IV Sirisapghabodhi (Agrabodhi), younger brother of 86.
Datta. a member of the Royal Family.

Unhanagara Hatthadatha.

:.Manavamma (Manavarman), son of 84.
Aggabodhi V (Agrabodhi), son (?) of 90.

Kassapa III (Kaéyapa), brother of 91.

Mahinda I (Mahendra), son of 92.
Aggabodhi VI Silamegha (Agrabodhi), son of 93.
Ag abodhi VII (Agrabodhi), brother of 94.

ahinda IT Silamegha, nephew of 95.

Da pula II, son of 96.
Mahinda III or Dhammika Silamegha (Dharmika S‘ilamegha), son of 97.
Aggabodhi VIII, cousin of 98.

Dappula III, younger brother of 99.
Aggabodhi 1X, son of 100.

Sena I or Silamegha Sena (S‘ilameghavarna), younger brother of 101.
Sena II, grandson of 102.
Udaya I, youngest brother of 103.
Kassapa IV (Kaéyapa), nephew and son-in-law of 104.
Kassapa V (Kasyapa), son-in-law of 105.

Dappula IV, son of 106.
Dappula V, brother of 107.

Udaya II.
Sena III, brother of 109.

Udaya IIT.
Sena IV.
Mahinda IV.
Sena V, son of 113.
Mahinda V, brother of 114.

Tnterregnum while the heir to the threne, Prince Kaéyapa or Vikramabahu,
was alive,
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A.D.

1049 (117
1049 (118

1052 (119

1058 (120

1057 (121)

1059 (122)

1066 (123)

1120 (124

1121 (126

1142 (126

1164 (127)

1197 (128

1198 a
1198 (130)

1207 (131)
1207 (132

1207 (133

1208 (134

1200 1 (135

1202 (186

1208 (137)

1209 (138

1209 134
1210 (139)

1211 (134

1212 (140

1215 (141

1236 (142

1240 (143

1275 (144)

1277 (146

1288 (146

1298 (147

1295 (148

149

150

1347 (151

1351 (152)

153)

154)

155)

1410 (156

1462 (157
1464 (158)

1471 (159)

160)

161)

162)

1542 (163

164

165)
1592 (166

Kitti (Kirti), the general, usurper.
Mahalana Kitti (Mahajana Kirti), usurper.

Vikkamu Pandu (Vikrama Panpdu), usurper.
Jagatipala, usurper.
Parakkama (Parakrama), usurper.

Loka or Lokissara (Lokeévara), usurper.
Vijayabahu I Sirisanghabodhi, grandson of 115.
Jayabahy, brother of 123.

Vikkamabahu I (Vikramabahu), son of 123.
Gajabahu IT, son of 125.
Parakkamabahu I Parakramabahu, cousin of 126.
Vijayabahu II, nephew of 127.

Mahinda VI, usurper. |
Kitti N iasahka (Kirti Niséahka Malla), a prince of the Kaliaga

Chakravarti race.
Virabahu I, son of 130.

Vikkamabahu II (Vikramabahu), brother of 130.
Chodaganga, nephew of 130.

Lilavati, widow of 127.
Sahasanialla, half-brother of 130.

Kalyanavati, chief queen of, 130.

Dhammasoka (DharmaSoka).

Anikanga, chief governor.

Lilavati restored.

Lokissara (Lokesvara), usurper.

Lilavati restored.
Parakkama Pandu, usurper.

Magha or Kalinga Vijayabahu, usurper.

Vijayababu ITI, descendant of the Snrisapghabodhi family. ;
Para kamabahu II (Kalikala Sahitya Sarvajiia Pandita Parikramabahu),

son of 142.

Vijayabahu IV, son of 143.

Bhuvanekabahu I, brother of 144.

Parakramabahu IIT, son of Bosat Vijayabahu.

Bhuvanekabahu II, son of 145.
Parakramabahu IV, son of 147.

Bhuvanekabahu III.
Jayabahu I.

Bhuvanekabahu IV.

Paraékramabahu V.

Vikramabahu ITI.
Bhuvanekabahu V, a descendant of the Girivarhéa family.

Virabahu II, uterine brother of 154.
Parakramabahu VI.

Jayabahbu IT.
Bhuvanekabahu VI.
Parakramabahu VII.

Parakramabahu VITTI.
Vijayabahu V.
Bhuvanekabahu VII.
Vira Vikkama (Vira Vikrama).
Mayadhanu.
Rajasiha (Rajasithha).
Vimala Dhamma Suriya I (Vimala Dharmasfrya).

1 The Sahasamalla inscription gives 1743 a.z. as his date of accession; error
11 years, adjusted accordingly.

21
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A.D.

1620

1627
1679

1701

1734
1747

1780

1798

ig
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169

170)
(171

|
172

178)

174)

Sendratna, brother of 166.
Rajasiha II (Rajasivnha), son of 167.
Vimala Dhammasuriya IJ (Vimala Dharmasarya), son of 168.

Siri Vira Parakkama Narinda Siha (S’ri Vira Parékrama Narendrasimhha),
son of 169.

Siri Vijaya Raja Stha (S'rt Vijaya Rajasitha), brother-in-law of 170.
Kitti Sirt Raja Siha (Kirti 8'ri Rajasimha).
Siri Rajadhi Raja Siha (S’ri Rajadhi Rajasimha), younger brother of 172.

Siri Vikkama Raja Siha (S'ri Vikrama Rajasimha), nephew of 173.
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INDEX.

A.

A-li-yé-po-mouo visits India, 51.

Abastanoi, subjugated by Perdikkas, 9.

Abdagases, 19, 20.

‘Abdu-l-‘Aziz, author, 256.

‘Abdu-l-‘Aziz, governor of Sistan, defeats

king of Kabul, 58.

‘Abdu-]-Ghafir of Lahor, 268.
‘Abdu-1-Hirs, Farighini, 109.

‘Abdu-l-Karim, Sindhi, 263.

‘Abdu-l-Majid, 141.

‘Abdu-]-Malik, governor of Hirat, 93.

‘Abdu-l-Malik ibn Shihabu-l-Musamma‘i,

expedition commanded by, 68.
‘Abdu-l-Malik, Simani, captured by Abi-1-

Hasan, 104.

‘Abdu-llah of Golkonda, Dynastic List, 318.
‘Abdu-llah of Khurdsin, subsequently ruler

of all Persia, 74.
‘Abdu-lah of Kulbarga, author, 240.

‘Abdu-llah of Sistan, invasion of Kabul, 59.
‘Abdu-llah, son of Ashkan, rebellion against
Nah, 90.

‘Abdu-llah ibn ‘Abdu-llah ibn ‘Unan, con-
quest of Makran ascribed to, 52.

‘Abdu-llah ibn ‘Amar defeats Yasdijard ITI,
63.

‘Abdu-llah ibn ‘Amar ibn Rabi, conquests
of, 62.

‘Abdu-llah ibn ‘Omar Khattab, conquest of
Sistén ascribed to, 62.

‘Abdu-llah Maulana of Delhi, author, 271.
‘Abdu-llah Shattari, 240.
‘Abdu-r-Rahman, governor of Sindh, 65.
‘Abdu-r-Rahman, governor of Sistan, re-

bellion and suicide, 59.
‘Abdu-r-Rahman Jimi, 268.

‘Abdu-r-Rahman Samiri, king of Malabar,
74.

‘Abdu-r-Rahman ibn Samrah, invades
Sistin, 64.

‘Abdu-r-Rahman ibn Shimar, Kabul ex-
dition, 56.

‘Abdu-r-Raghid Izzu-d-Daulgh, of Ghazni,

122, 123, 124.

Dynastic List, 311.

‘Abda-r- azziq, embassy to Devaraya II,

‘Abdu-r-Razzaq, father of Abii Mangir, 93.

‘Abdu-r-Razzaq, governor of Peshawar, 118.
‘Abdu-r-Razzaq, governor of Sindh, 113, 114.

Abhai Chand, revolt, 232.

Abhaya Chand, Dynastic List, 281.

Abhaya of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 307.

Abhaya Vattagamini, 17.
Abhayadevasiri, author, founder of the

Brihat Kharatara Gachehha, 126.

Abhayadevasiri, author, 180.

Abhayadevasiari, author, 234.

Abbayasimha, 297.

Abhayatilaka, 152.

Abhayatilakagani, author, 166.

Abhichara kills Gopalavarman, 83.

‘¢ Abhidhanachintamani,” 162.

‘6 Abhidhanaratnamala,” 71.
‘¢ Abhidharmakoéa,’’ 35, 49.

‘* Abhilashitartha-Chintamani,”’ 145.

Abhimanyu, -Kachchhapaghat: prince,
D tic List, 291.

Abhimanyu of Kashmir, 98, 96.
Dynastic List, 294.

Abhinanda, 76.

Abhinava Pampa, 146, 154.

Abhinavagupta, S’aiva philosopher, 102.
Induraja, teacher of, 96.
Jayaratha’s commentary on, ‘171.

Kshemaraja, a pupil of, 115.
Vamana quoted by, 68, 70,

Abhira princes, Kholeévara’s exploits against,
176.

Abhiras, empire of Samudragupta, 28.
Abhyishakas, 72.

Abisarés, 8.
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Aba, fort of, 258.

Abia: inscriptions, 204, 205.

Aba ‘Abdu'llah Muhammad ibn Batiita, 218.
Aba ‘Ali-i-Lawik, 88.

Aba ‘Ali-i-Simjir, attacked by Amir Nib
and Sabuk-Tigin, 101, 102.

Abii (or Bia‘) Ali Qalandar Shnikh Sharafu-
d-Din, death, 216.

Abi-Bakr Shah, king of Delhi, 231, 232.
Dynastic List. 312.

Aba Hakim Shaibini, expedition against
Kanauj, 60.

Abii Ilbrahim-i-Isma‘il, Samani, 104, 105,
104.

Abia Is-haq al Istakhri, 92.

Abi Is-haq-i-Tahiri, 93.

Aba-1-Abbis, Al-Fazl-i-Ahmad, wazir, 98,
104.

Abi-l-Abbis-i-Mamin, Farighini, 110.
Abi-1-Faraj Rani, poet, 125.

Abi-l-Fath-al-Mutazid hillah Aba Bakr
ibn Mustakafi billah, Khalifah of Egypt,
225.

Aba-I-Fath Busti, Shaikh, 119.
Abia-l-Fath Lidi, 107.
Abi-1-Fath Shaikh Kamal Qazi of Bilgrim,

270.

Abi-1]-Fawiris-i-‘Abdu-l-Malik, 92, 193.
Aba-1-Fazl, king of Bengal, Dynastic List,

302.

Aba-1-Fazl-i-‘Aziz, sent as deputy to Hirat,
90,

Abi-1l-Fazl-i-Muhammad, author, 130.

Aba-l-Hasan of Golkonda, Dynastic List,
318.

Abi-l-Hasan of Hirat, 94.
Abia-l-Hasan, 1-lak-i-Nagr, 104.
Abi-l-Hasan-i-Nasr, 86, 90.

Abi-1]-Hasan-i-Simjir, governor of Hirat,
94,

Abi-]-Hirs-i-Mansir II, 103.

Abi-1-Khattab, governor of Sindh, 65.

Abi-l-Qasim Hasan Ahmad ibn ‘Unsari,
123.

Abii-1-Qasim-i-Nah II: see title Nah IT.
Abi-1-Qasim, defeat by Bak-Tizin, 103.
Abi-1-Qasim-i-Simjar, 104, 106.

Abia-l-Qasim ‘Ubaidu-llah ibn Ahmad ibn
Khurdadbhih, author, 84.

Abi-l-Ma‘ali or Nasru-llah, author, 141.
Abi-Mansir, retires from Government of

Hirat, 93.
Aba-Muhammad Nasib!, author, 117.

Aba Muslim, governors of Sindh appointed
. 65,

Abe Nasr-i- Ahmad, 84.
Abi Nasr Shar of Gharjistin, 104.

Abi-Biban Al-Birini, 115.
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Abi Sayyid Purani, Shaikh, 271.
Abit Salih-i-Mangir TI, 93.
Aba Suhail Hamadini, expulsion from Rai,

117.

Aba Sulimaén-i-Da‘id, father of Jaghar
Beg, 117.

Aba Turib, Governor of Sindh, 69.
Abi Zaidu-l-Hasan of Siraf, 85.

Aba Zakrifa-i- Yahya, expels Shabasi from
_ Hirat, 87. 7

Achagi: see title Achugi.

‘‘ Achiranga Sitra,’’ commentary on, 79.

Acharasa, 160.

‘¢ Achdrasara,”’ 154.

Achugi, General under Vikramaditya VI
_ repels Vishnuvardhana’s invasion, 130.

Achugi I, Sinda of Yelburga, 130.

Dynastic List, 304.
Achugi II, Sinda of Erambarage, over-

_ throws Bhoja I, 135.

Achugi II, Sinda of Yelburga, 141, 143, 144.

7 Dynastic List, 304.

Achugi III, Sinda of Yelburga, 157.
Dynastic List, 304.

| Achyuta, conquered by Samudragupta, 28.
Achyutanéyaka, governor of the Sasati

district, 204.

Achyutapuram copper- plate of Indravarman,
131.

Achutaraya, Dynastic List, 309.

‘* Adabu-l-Fuzala,’’ 244.

Adam, Sultan, Dynastic List, 285.

Adaragufichi inscriptions, 95, 96, 98.

Addaka of Vardhamana, 84.

Adhiraja Indra, 55.
Adhirapa Thakur, 3035.

Adigai Ojha, 75.

an Khan, governor of Dibiélpir, 234,

237.

‘Adil Khau IT of Khandesh, 259, 267.

7 Dynastic List, 316.

‘Adil Khan III of Khandesh, 269.

. Dynastic List, 316.
‘Adil Khan Farigi, 267.
‘Adil Shah the Meek of Ma‘bar, 225.
. Dynastic List, 317.

‘Adil Shahis of Bijapur :
Dynastic List, 318. |

__ Founded by Yasuf ‘Adil Shah, 265.
‘* Adipurdna,’’ 71, 90.
Aditya I, Chola, 89.
. Dynastic List, 288.

Aditya Il or Karikala, Chola, Dynastic List,

283.

Aditya Rama Varman, ruler in Venad, 166.
Adityasena, Gupta of Magadha, 57, 62.

Aphsad, inscription of, 41.

Dynastic List, 288.
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Adityavardhana of Thaneéar, 43.
_.. Dynastic List, 306.

Adityavarman, Early Chalukya, 46.
Adityavarman of Hangal, Dynastic List, 292.
Adityavarman, Pallava, Dynastic List, 299.
Adityavarman (Maukhari Varmans), Dynastic
. List, 308.
Adityavarman, S'ilahara, Dynastic List, 304.
Adiyama or Idiyama, conquest by Ganga-
_ Taja, 141.

Adir inscriptions, 65, 80.
Afghanian, Mahmid’s raids, 113.
Aighanistan, Parthian rulers in, 19.
Afghans :

Delhi, rulers, Dynastic List, 312.

. Panjab raid, 220.
Agamika or Tristutika sect of Jains,

+ foundation, 169.

Agashi inscription, 151.

Agathokleia, wife of Strato, 16.
Agathoklés, 14.

Aghasimha or Simha of Mevad, Dynastic

List, 287.

Agnamitra, 16.

Agra:

Earthquake at, 268.

Sikandar IT fixes his capital at, 267.
Agrammés, troops of Alexander refused

entry to territory of, 8.

Ahadanakaram, grant from, 76.

Ahar Miyan of Budaun, 252.

Ahavaditya, feudatory ruler of Kuppeya-

_ Puligere province, 78.

Ahavaditya, Vira- Vikramaditya II, Dynastic

. List, 289.

Ahavamalla, ruler in conjunction with

Sankama, 162, 163, 164.

. Feudatories under, 150, 163, 164.

Ahavamalla Nirmadi-Taila II: see title
Tailapa II, Chalukya.

Abmad, murders Mas‘id, 121.
Ahmad, governor of Farghanah, 73, 79.

Ahmad, prince, plot to place on throne of
Gujarat, 263.

Ahmad, Shaikh, 137.

Ahmad (II) ot Ahmadnagar, Dynastic List,

317.

Ahmad, governor of Sijistan, 86.
Ahmad Ayaz, governor of Delhi, 223.

Death, 224.

Ahmad ibn Hasan Maimandi, prime minister
to Mahmud, 104

Ahmad ibn Nizam Shih of Ahmadnagar,
Dynastic List, 317.

Ahmad ibn Yahya ibn Jabir Al-Biladuri,
death, 81.

Abmad Khan, governor of Tirhut, 216.
Ahmad Khatti, Shaikh, death of, 256.

Abmad Nizém Shah Babri, 265, 266, 269.

Ahmad Nizam Shahis, Dynastic List, 317.
Ahmad Samani, 86.

Abmad Shah, Bahmani, 246, 249, 251.
Dynastic List, 317.

Ahmad Shah III, Bahmani, 271, 272.

Dynastic List, 317.
Ahmad Shah I of Gujarat:

Ahmadnagar, founded by, 248.
Birth, 232.

Campaigns, 248, 244, 246, 247, 248,
249, 251, 252, 253, 254.

Death, 255.

Dynastic List, 316.

Forts and military posts erected by,

245.
Manudid’s rebellion, 241.

Temple of Sidhpur destroyed by, 243.

Ahmad Shah IT of Gujarat, Dynastic List, 316.
Ahmad-i-Nial Tigin, rebellion, 116.
Ahmad-i-Saffar, 90.

Ahmadabad :
Fortifications finished, 244.
Jam‘i Masjid, completion, 247.
Karnavati founded on site of modern

city, 128.

Ahmadabad Bidar, citadel founded, 249, 251.
Ahmadnagar, city of, founded by Ahmad

Shah I, of Gujarat, 248.

Ahmadnagar, city of :
Ahmad Nizam Shah, founder of, 266.
Almad Nizam Shahis, Dynastic List,

317.

Ahsan Shah, succeeded by ‘Alau-d-Din
Arohar, 219.

Ahwaz, Alexander the Great at, 10.

Ai-Yitim, reduces Multan, 181.

Aibak Khan, ravages Multén and Siwialikh,
212,

Aihole Inscriptions :
Bijjala and Vikrama, 159.

Durga Temple, 63.

Huehchima i-gudi, 59.
Krishna, 80.

Mangaliga, 44.

Pulikesin, 46.

Satyidsraya, 41.

Aihole Meguti inscriptions, 46, 47.

Ainu-d- Din, 223.

Ainu-}-Mulk, governor of Nahrwalah, 270.
Ainu-l-Mulk Multani, Gujarat expedition,

214.

Ainu-l-Mulk, siibadar of Oudh, 221.
Aivaparaja, Silahara, Dynastic List, 304.
‘¢ Ajadapramatrisiddhi,’* 87,
Ajanta baves, portraits in, 48 (note).
Ajitadatra, murders his father and succeeds

to the throne, 5, 6.
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Ajavrisha, Buddhist convent at, 179.

Ajayameru, founded by Ajayarija, 146.

juyapila, temple erected in reign of, 153.
jayapala, Chaulukya, 169.

Copper-plates of, 169, 160, 161.
Dynastic List, 282.
N arapati flourishes under, 161.

Ajayapala of Kumaun, palace built by, 225.

Ajayaraja or Salhana, 146.
Dynastic List, 277.

Ajayasinuha of Mevad, Dynastic List, 287.

Ajayavarman of Malava, 147, 177.

Dynastic List, 300.
A} aygadh inscriptions, 177, 201.

Ajit Chand, Dynastic List, 281.
Ajitadevasiri, author, 178.
‘* Ajitasantistava,” 208.

Ajitépida of Kashmir, 72.
Ajitapida of Kashmir:

Deposition, 76.

__ _ Dynastic List, 294.
Ajitasimha, gurt of Devendrasimha, 181.
Ajitasimhe of Marvaéd, Dynastic Lists, 297.
jmur :

Bhiraj’s rebellion, 170.
Chahamanas of, Dynastic List, 277.
Inscription, 154.

Ajmir Khan, Dynastic List, 285.
Ajodhan, battles fought at, 238, 239.
Akelanka or Akalanka-Chandra, 68, 72.

Rathor of

o> be

Akalavarsha S'ubhatunga,
Gujarat, 76, 78, 301.

Akat Khan, attempt to assassinate ‘Alau-d-
Din, 210.

Akbar, conquests of :
Bengal, 314.
Gujarat, 316.
Kashmir, 315.
Malava, 316.
Marvad, 297.

Akbar Quli Khan, Dynastic List, 285.
Akesjnés, Alexander the Great crosses, 8.
‘* Akhyénakamanikoda,’’ 129, 147.
Akhayasimha, Dynastic List, 291.
Akkadevi, governor of Kisukid district, 112.
Akkalaraja or Vilaka-Kamaya, 264.
Akshobhyatirtha, death of, 192.
Al-Hasen Qarlugh, viceroy of Ghir and

Ghazni, 180.
Al-Hnueain, 73.
Al-Mahd!, Khalifah, 68.
Al-Mimin, Khalifah, governors of

Khurasén appointed by, 73, 74.
Al-Mangir, Hhaltfah, 64, 66, 68.
Al-Mas‘idi, historian, 93.
Al-Mi‘tdsim Billah, Khalifah, 75,
A]-Qédir B‘illah, Khalifah, 104.
Alaf Khan, revolt, 266.

THE CHRONOLOGY OF INDIA.

Alakadatta, 148.

Alakhana, 80.
Alama of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 307.
Alumanda copper-plate of Anantavarmadeva,

131

Alampindi copper-plate, 230.
‘Alanuu-d-Dit, 239.
Alankira :

Divan under Sussala-Jayasitiha, 148.
Sabha held by, 139, 147.
Writers on, 80, 213.

‘¢ Alankarachidamani,’’ 152.

‘« Alankéralikasastra,’’ 22.

‘¢ Alankarasarvasva,’” 142.
*¢ Alankaraéastra,’’ 68.

‘¢ Alankaravimardéini,’’ 171.

Alansimha, Chidasama, Dynastic List, 284.

‘Alau-d-Daulah ibn Kakiyah, rebellion,
117.

‘Alau-d-Daulah Mas‘id III, ruler of

Ghazni, 126, 135, 136.

Dynastic List, 311.
‘Alau-d-Din of Berar, Dynastic List, 317.

‘Alau-d-Din of Budaun, murder of, 230.

‘Alau-d-Din Ahmad Shah II Bahmani,

222, 253, 255.

Dynastic List, 317.
‘Alau-d-Din, ‘Ali-i-Mardan of Bengal, 176,

177.

Dynastic List, 313.

‘Alau-d-Din ‘Alj Shah of Bengal, 219, 221.

Dynastic List, 313.

‘Alau-d-Din ‘Ali Sher- of Kashmir,

Dynastic List, 315.

‘Alau-d-Din Arohar or Adaji: Shah of
Ma‘bar, 219.

Dynastic List, 317.
‘Alau-d-Din Ayaz, 193.

‘Alau-d-Din Bahrim Shah, 169.

“Minhaj -i-Saréj, office held under,
1.

‘Alau-d-Din Firtaz Shah
Dynastic List, 314.

‘Aliu-d-Din Hasan Gangi, 222, 223, 225.

D ic List, 316.
‘Alau-d-Din Humayin Shah Bahmani,

259, 260.

Dynastic List, 317.

‘Alau-d-Din Husain of Ghiri, 144, 150,
151, 153, 156.

Dynastic List, 311.
‘Alaw-d- in Husain Shah of Bengal, 266,

267.

D ic List, 314.
‘Alau-d-Din ibn Muhammad ‘Alim Shah of

Delhi, 256, 256, 263.
Dynastic vonrltion
Samana expedition, 256,

of Bengal,
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‘Alau-d-Din ‘Imad Shahi of Berar, 268.

‘Alau-d-Din Jani, governor of Lakhnauti,
183, 185, 186.

‘Aliu-d-Din Mas‘id Shah of Delhi, 188.

Dynastic List, 312.
‘Alau-d-Din Muhammad Anir-i-Hajib,

200.

‘Alau-d-Din Muhammad of Ghir, Dynastic

List, 3] 1.

‘Alau-d-Din Muhammad Shah I of Delhi,
209.

Alp Khan slain by, 214.

Campaigns, 208, 210, 211, 212.

Death, 214.

Delhi, throne seized by, 209.
Dynastic List, 312.
Firaz Shih, assassinated by, 209.
Karra governed by, 207.

Khizr Khan imprisoned by, 214.
‘sNew Musulmans’’ massacred, 213.

Oudh governed by, 208.
Sulaiman Shah attempts to assassi-

nate, 210.

Alau-d-Din Sayyid, author, 210.

‘Alau-d- Din Shah Bahmani, 272.
Dynastic List, 317.

‘Alau-q-Din Sikandar Shab of Ma‘bar, 227.

Dynastic List, 317.

‘Alau-d-Din Utsuz of Ghir, Dynastic List,
3ll,

‘Alau-l-Mulk, Amir of Multan, 246.

Albuquerque, Alphonso de, Portuguese

Eastern empire founded by, 268, 271.

Alexander of Epeiros, 12.

Alexander the Great, Indian conquests, 7-10.
Seleukos Nikator’s treaty with Chan-

dragupta, 11.

Alexander’s Haven, 9.
Alfred the Great sends Sighelmas to visit

church of St. Thomas, 80.

Alha-Ghat inscription of Narasimhadeva, 155.
Alhana or Silhana, 147.

Alhanadeva the Chahamina, 166.
Dynastic List, 278.

Alhanadevi, wife of Gayakarnadeva, 153,
154, 287.

‘Ali, followers of, expelled from Kandabel,
767.

‘Ali of Bidar, Dynastic List, 318.
‘Ali I of Bijapir, Dynastic List, 318.
‘Ali II of Bijapir, Dynastic List, 318.

‘Ali of Kashmir, defeat by Jasrat, 245.
‘Ali of Khurasan, 73.
‘ali Beg, Mughal invasion under, 211.

‘Ali Beg Shaikh, expeditions, 247, 260, 251.
‘Ali Gujarati, league against Sarwaru-l-
Mulk, 262.

‘Ali ibn ‘Isa ibn Haman, 76.

‘Ali Malik sends expedition to relief of Uchh,

6.

‘Ali Khan of Khandesh, Dynastic List,
316.

‘Ali Khweshéwand, conspiracy and death,
1165.

‘Ali Shab capitulates to Ghiyagu-d-Din and
Mu‘izzu-d- Din, 172.

‘Ali-abid, Da‘id routed at, 119.

‘Ali-i-Kar-makh, governor of Lahor, 165.

‘Ali-i-Mardan, 175, 176.

‘Ali-Tigin subdued by Altin-Tash, 116.

Aliga, 258.

‘Alim Khan:

Claimant to the throne of Khandesh,
269.

Flees to Gujarat, 272.

‘Alim Shah of Delhi: sce title ‘Alau-d-Din

ibn Muhammad ‘Alim Shah.

Alina copper-plates, 67.

Aliya Vema Reddi, Dynastic List, 302.
Allah Quli Khan, Dynastic List, 285.

Allah-dad, league against Sawaru-]-Mulk,
252.

Allahabad inscriptions, 28, 114.

Allata of Mevad, 92, 96.

Dynastic List, 287.

Alor, Muhammad ibn Qasim seizes, 60, 61.
Alp Arsalan, 121, 123, 126.

Alp Khan Hishang; see title Hishang,
Ghiri.

Alp Khan Sanjar, 211, 214.

Alp-Tigin :

Birth, 80.

Conquest of Ghazni, 88, 94.

Dynastic List, 311.

Firat governed by, 93.

Altamsh: sco title Shamsu-d-Din Altamsh.

Alti Sakman attacks Balkh, 119.
Altun-Tash, governor of Khwarizm, 109,

110, 116.

Altuniah, 186, 187.

Aluka, subdued by Kirtivarman I, 42.

Alupas, 46, 128.

Alar, inscriptions from, 108.

Alwar fort, Sarwaru-l-Mulk captures, 248.

Amalachandragayi, ony of ‘* Kathdratna-
koéa’’ written by, 137.

Amalananda, author, 194.
Amana Yidava of Devagiri, 204.
Amarachandra, author, 182, 187.

Amaragaige of Seupadeda, Dynastic List,

Amara Dynasti 310.maragifhgeya, Dynastic List,
Ja, conversion, 65.

‘¢ Amarakoéa,’’ commentary on, 250.
Amaramalla of Katmandu, 262.
Amaramaljlagi, Dynastic List, 310.
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Amarapandita or Amarayati. author, 182,187.
Amarasimha's ‘‘ Namalihganuéésana,’’ 204.
Amarji of Kachh, Dynastic List, 290.
‘* Amaruéataka,’’ commentary on, 177.
Ambada, defeats Mallikarjuna, 166.
Ambarnath inscription, 125.

Ambein inscriptions, 176, 177.
Ambikidevi, Dynastic List, 276.
Amgachhi copper plate, 129.
Amin Khan of Bengal, Dynastic List, 313.
Amirs, see second title, as Amir Nih

Samani, see Nath Samani.
Awitagati, 102.

Amitrochates, 11.

Amitraghata, 11.
Amma grants, 70, 76, 86.

Amma I, 85, 87, 88.

Dynastic List, 279.

Amma II or Vijayaditya VI, 90.
Dynastic List, 280.

Ammaiappesvara temple inscription, Pada-
vedu, 247

Ammanafya, 161.

Ammnaigadevi, wife of Rajaraja I, 112.
Amoghavajra, travels and translations, 61.

Amoghavarsha I, Nyipatuhga, Durlabha,
Rashtrakita, 72.

Abdication, 79.

Dynastic List, 300.

Eastern Chalukyas, war with, 70.
Feudatories under, 73, 76, 77, 78.

‘* Jayadhavalatika ” written during
reign of, 75.

Jinasena, tutor of, 71.
Karkaraja aided by, 72.

Amoghavarsha IT, 86.

Dynastic List, 300.
Amoghavarsha III or Baddiga, 88.

Dynastic List, 300.
Amoghavarsha IV or Kakkala Karka II,

Dynastic List, 300.

Amra I of Mevad, Dynastic List, 288.
Ana IT of Mevad, Dynastic List, 288.

Amradeva, 161.
Amradevasiri, anthor, 147.

‘Amran, governor of Sindh, 75.

Amrasithha, Dynastic List, 291.
Amritachandrasiri, author, 83.

Amritadatta, poet, 223.
Amritapala of Budaun, Dynastic List, 299.

‘¢ Amritartha-sitra,’’ transiation of, 35.
Amriteévara, 172.

‘Amrit ibn al-Tamimi, conquest of Sistan
ascribed to, 52.

‘Amri ibn Jamal, 67.
‘Araru ibn Lais, 63.
“Amru ibn Mubammad ibn Qasim, governor

of Sindh, 64.
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‘Amrai ibn Muslim al-Bahali, commander
of Indian frontier, 61, 62.

Avbéuvarman of Western Nepal, 50, 51.
Dynastic List, 306.

Vamadeva a descendant of, 126.

Ana-Vema Reddi, 228.

Dynastic List, 302.

Anahila of Chulukiévara family, 161.
Anahila of Nadole, Dynastic List, 278.

Anamkond :
Inscriptions, 155, 157.

J eva’s attack, 152.
Ananda, Buddhist council under, 6.
Ananda or Nandadeva of Nepal, 155.
Ananda Naiyayika, 148.

Ananda, eon of S‘ambhu, 148.

Anandadeva, 87.

Anandamalla or Anantamalla of Nepal, 206.

Anandatirtha, pontiff of Madhava sect, 203.
Anandavardhana :

Commentaries on, 87, 99, 102.

Verse on Yamana, 70.

Works by, 76.

Anandpal of Kabul, 105, 107, 108, 110.

Dynastic List, 303.

Anaiga, Dor Raji, copper-plate of, 180.
Anahgapida of Kashmir, 76, 77.

ynastic List, 294.

Ananta, author, 259.
Anantadeva, astrologer, 176.

Anantadeva of Kashmir, 114, 125, 131, 132.
Dynastic List, 294.

Anantadeva or Anantapala, S‘ilahara, 134.

Dynastic List, 303.

Anantapalayya, 136.
Anantavarmadeva, Alamanda_ copper-plate

of, 131.

Anantavarman Chodagangadeva. Later
Ganga of Kalinga, 130.

Dynastic List, 286.

Grants of, 128, 286.

Aiichala Gachchba of the Jains. foundation,
131, 137.

Andhra kings:

Defeat of, 79, 143, 144.

Gautamiputra reconquersterritory,22.

Andhrabhritya or Satavahana dynasty, rise
of, 14.

Andwar, Mubarak Shah attacks, 247.
Anegadeva, father of Vira-Bijjarasa, 177.
Anekamalla, Raja, Gopeévar inscription, 167.
‘+ Anekarthasangraha,’’ 162.

Anga kings:

Amoghavarsha worshipped by, 72.
Bimbisira conquers, 5.

Kirtivarman subdues, 42.
Adganadeva, daughter of, marries Indra IIT,

85.
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Angas, commentaries on, 126.

Anhilvad :

Bhoja captures, 109.
Chapotkatas or Chivadas, Dynastic

List, 282.
Chaulukyas, Dynastic List, 282.

Copper-plates, 180, 189.
Dhruva II subdues, 78.

Foundation of, ascribed to Vanaraja,
65.

Govinda III seizes Lata, 71.

Mahmid’s invasion, 113.

Mu‘izzu-d-Din’s invasion, 162.

Qutbu-d-Din sacks town, 170.
Vigrahariaja attacks, 97.

Well at, built by Udayamati, 122.

Aniruddha, author, 260, 266.
Aniruddha of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 307.

Ajijaneri, inscription from, 148.

Anka of Saundatti, 122.

Dynastic List, 301.

Ankideva, Ratta Mahasamanta, 146.

Ankulefvara temple inscriptions, 122.
Anna, Bhillama defeats, 166.

Annigeri :

Bijjala’s expedition against, 156.
Inscriptions, 156, 160, 166.

Anérat‘azo, identical with Anuruddha, 124.
Antala, Bhillama captures town from, 165.

Antarvedi, Sallakshanavarmadeva'’s war
against, 136.

Antialkidas, 15. ,
Antigonos attacked by Eudémos and Eumenés,

10

Antigonos Gonatos, mentioned in edict of
Asoka, 12.

Antimakhos I, 14,
Antiokhos IT, 11, 12.

Antiokhos III, incursion into Baktria and
India, 13.

Antoninus Pius, Indian embassy to, 23.

Antroli-Chharoli grant, 66.

Anupasimnha, Dynastic List, 277.

Anupura, siege of, 63.

Anuruddha conquers Thaton, 124.

«< Anyoktimuktalatasataka,” 136.

Aparaditya I, S'ilabara, 147.
Dynastic List, 303.

Aparaditya II, Siilihara, 164.
Dynastic List, 303.

Inscription, 173.

Aparajita, Silahara, 103.
Dynastic List, 303.

Aperajita, Udepur inscription, 55.

Apararka, 164, 173.
Aphsad inscriptions, 41, 57.

Apollodotes I, 15.

Apollodotes Philopatér, 15.

Apollonios of Tyana visits India, 20.
Appa, Dynastic Liat, 310.
Appana Timma, Dynastic List, 297.
Appayika, repulsed by Pulikesin II, 46.
Aprameya, defeats Naganna, 107.
Apsarodevi, wife of Rajyavardhana, 306.

Arabios (Purali), Alexander the Great at, 9.
Arabs or Tajikas: see title Tajikas,

Arakan or modern Burmese era begins, 51.

Arakhésia :
Kozulo Kadphises captures, 18.

Krateros passes through, 9.

Persian subjection, 5.

Seleukos’ treaty with Chandragupta,

il

Aram Shah, 176.
_ astic List, 311.

‘¢ Arambhasiddhi,”’ 183, 259.
Arasiha, author, 182.

Arbera] Chima Raja, Dynastic List, 297.
Archebios, 15.

Arikesarin, Chalukya, 74.
Dynastic List, 280.

Arikeégarin IT, 90, 93.

Dynastic List, 280.

Arikeéarin or Kedideva, S‘ilahara of the
Northern Konkan, 108, 110.

Dynastic Lists, 303.

Arinjaya, Chola, Dynastic Liat, 283.

Arisimha, author, 187.

Arisitnha of Mevad, Dynastic List, 287. _

Arjuna of Chedi, granddaughter marries

Indra tl 100. 5
Arjuna, Kache ata prince :

Dynastic Lists 291.
Rajyapala destroyed by, 105, 113.

Arjuna Senapati seizes supreme power in

hinegar, 63.

Arjunadeva destroys Gurjaradefa, 162.
Arjunadeva, Vaghelé Chaulukya, 202.

Dynastic List, 282.

Arjunavarman, author, 177.

Arjunavarmun, VParaméra of Malava, 148,
177.

Dynastic List, 300.

Arjunayanas, empire of Samudragupta, 28.
Arkali Khan, governor of Uchh and Multan,

208, 209.

Armativala, districts governed by, 170.
Armil of Sindh, 302.
Amoraja, Chahamiana, 152, 157.

ypastic List, 277.

Arnoraja of Anhilvid, Dynastic List, 282.
Arnoraja of S‘akhambhari-Sambhar, de.

feated by Kumarapala, 149.

Arrian, author of the ‘* Indika,” 24.
Arringal inecription, 169.

Arsakés, 19, 20.
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Arsakides, invasion by Kozulo Kadphises, 18.
Arsalan Khan, campaigns, 198, 199, 200.
Arsalan Shéh of Ghazni, 139, 140.

Dynastic List, 311.
Arsalan-1-Bala, defeat by Nasr, 1065.
Arsalain-i-Jazib :

Abi-1-Qasim-i-Simjar, war with,
4.

Arei Rane of Mok} Dow tic List,ina of Mevad, ic List, 288.
Artabanos [1], 20. TM
Aryabhata, author, 34.

ryabhevatulya Kerayagranthe,”‘* Aryabhatatulya D a,’’ 244.
rakshita, "founder of the Afichala

Gachchha, 131.
‘* Aryashtaka,’’ 34,
Aryasirhha, murder of, 38.
Aryavarte kings , exterminated by Samudra-

gupta, 28.Asad. Samini, 73.
Asada, author, 167.

ommen on, 202.
Asadhara, author, 186.
Asadi Téasi, author, 105.
Asaladeva of. Narwar, 197.

Yoastic List, 298.
Asatga, 35.
Asiraja of Nadole, Dynastic List, 278.
Asargaon copper-plate, 235.
Ashadha inscription, Sogal, 99.
Ashi Khan, Dynastic List, 285.
“‘ Ashkalu-]-Bilad,’’ 90.
Ashkan Khwarizm Shah, 90.
Ashtama, 207. Pra .
** Ashtasahasriké Prajfiaparamita,”’ 114.
‘* Ashtasaptatika,” 138.
‘« Ashtaéati,” 63.

** Ashtavritti,’’ by Jineévara, 113.
Asi or Asni, 111.
Asir, invasion by Mahmiad Baigarah, 267.
‘Asjudi, poet, 105.

Asni fort, capture by Mu‘izzu-d-Din, 169.
Asni inscription, 86.
Aéoka, 11.

Pirgavarman lest descendant of, 43.
Afokamalla, 230.
Aéokavalla of Sap&dalaksha, 159, 161.

Gaya inscription, 169.
Aibasians, conquest by Alexander the Great,7,
Aspavarma, 17.
Aspionis, capture by Mithridatés I, 13.
Assakenoi, 5, 7.

Awan Shah’s expediti 7usain 8 expedition, 267.
Norch- Eastern Bengal conquered by,

45,

Rajas, Dynastic Lists, 275,

Assembly of allied Rajis at Srinagar, 133.

Assyria, tribes subject to, 5.
Astakenoi, subjection to Syria, Persia, 6.
Astronomy, Hindo, in ction to Arabs,

68

Aévaghosha, Buddhist patriarch, 21.
Atakur inscriptions, 89, 91.

Athoji of Ajapur, Dynastic List, 290.
Atigupta visits China, 53.
Atiéa, Buddhist sage, 100.
Atma Chand, Dynastic List, 281.

‘¢ Atmanusaéana,’’ 77.
** Attakatha,’’ translation, 30.
Augasi copper-plate of Madanavarmadeva,

146.

Augustus, Emperor, receives Indian em-
bassy, 19.

Auhad Khan, 247.
Avalladevi, wife of Karnadeva, 121.
““ Avalokite$vara - bodhisattva - Mahiastha -
maprapta - bodhisattva-vyakarana-sitra,’’
translation, 31.

Avanivarman, 87.
Avantivarman of Kashmir, 77, 80.

Dynastic List, 294.
Avantivarman (Maukhari), Dynastic List,

308.

Avasara I, S'ilihaira, Dynastic List, 304.
Avasara II, S'ilahara, Dynastic List, 304.
Avasara III, S'ilahara, 108.

Dynastic List, 304.
Avasyaka, Jiianasigara’s work on, 223,
** Avaéyakalaghuvritti,’’ 174.
‘« Avasyakasitra,’’ works on, 156, 187.
Ayaz, Malik, expeditions, 269, 272.
Ayodhya, siege of, 17.
** Ayurvedarasayana,”’ 201,
Ayyana I, Chalukya, 86.

Dynastic List, 278.
Ayyappa, death, 88.
Azes, 17, 20.

Zeionises connected with, 20.
Azilises, 17, 18.

‘Aziz Himar of Malava, 221.
Azuri Razi, poet, 105.
Aguri, Shaikh, author, 251.

Babar, Sultan of Delhi, 269, 270, 271,
273, 274.

Birth, 264.
Dynastic List, 312.
Khondamir visits court of, 262.

Babiniya, 226.
Bachaladevi, wife of Some4vara I, 119.
Bachaladevi, wife of Tailapa Ti, 135.
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Bachiraja, governor of Karnataka provinces,
192,

Badaémi :
Cave inscription, 42.

Chalukyas (see under that title).
Baddiga, Dynustic List, 280.

Baddiga Amoghavarsha, 88, 300.

Badghais: _
‘Abdu-llah ibn ‘Amar reduces, 53.
Ya‘qib ibn Lais subdues, 78.

Badi‘u-z-Zaman Mirza, 268.
Badr Muhammad, 244.
Badr-i-Chach, mission to Daulatabad, 221.

Badru-d-Din Sungar, 187.

Badru-d-Din Sungar the Rimi, 200.

Bagar, expeditions against :
Abt Turab, 69.

Mahmid Baiqarah, 266.

Muhammad arm. 256.
Baghban, capture by Shah Beg, 270.

Baghdad :
Drought, famine, plague, 116.
Embassy from Sindh, 68.

Baglanah, ravaged by Ahmad Shah
ahmani, 251.

Bagrari or Bate4var inscription, 170.
Bayumra copper-plates, 35, 64, 78, 81.
Bahadur Gi ani, 266.
Bahadur Khan, Prince of Gujarat, 273.
Bahadur Na&ahir, campaigns, 231, 233,

238.

Bahadur Shah of Ahmadnagar, Dynastic
List, 317.

Bahadur Shah of Gujarat, 273, 274.
Dynastic List, 316.

Babadur Shah of Khandesh, Dynastic List,
316.

Bahadur Shah Balbani of Bengal, 217.
Dynastic List, 313.

Bahadur Shah (Khigr) of Bengal, Dynastic
List, 314.

Bahia] inscriptions, 167, 177.
Bahau-d-Din, revolt and death, 218.

Bahau-d-Din ‘Ali of Ghazni, 122.
Dynastic List, 311.

Bahau-d-Din Hilal, 189.
Bahau-d-Din I-bak, Malik, death, 192.

Bahau-d-Din of Ghir, 150, 151.
D tic List, 311.

Bahau-d-Din, Shaikh, 273.

Bahau-d-Din Jughril :
Flight from Hirat, 161.
Gwaliar attacked by, 170.

Bahau-d-Din Zakaria, Shaikh, 169, 2038.
Bahman? D r

Deveraya EH, invasion, 255.
Dynastic List, 316.
Extent of dominions, 222.

Bahram or Bairam Abiya, revolt and death,
219.

Bahram Khan of Bengal, 217.
Dynastic List, 313.

Bahram Shah, 187, 188.
Bahram Shah of Bengal, 217.

Dynastic List, 313. .

Bahusahaya-Dadda III, Dynastic List,
289.

Raijnath copper-plate, 172,

Baijnath Prosacts :
Dynastic List from, 296. _
S‘arada writing, oldest specimen, 71.

Bail-Hongal, inscription from, 149.

Baila, Timir victorious at, 237.

Bairam Khan, 239, 241.

Buirisal, Dynastic List, 291.

Baj Khan, 1156.

Dynastic List, 285. -

Bajaur, Alexander’s conquest, 8.
Bak-Taghdi, 117.

Bak-Tamur, 197.

Bak-Tiazin :

Abi-]-Qasim defeated by, 103.
Flight trom Nishapar, 104.

Mansir II dethroned by, 103.
Baka poet, 243.

Bakhtsitnha, 297.

Bakhurz, 78.

Bakshu, 274.

Baktria :

Alexander the Great in, 7.

Antiokhos J11, invasion, 13.

Diodotes founds Graeco - Baktrian
kingdom, 12.

Sse, Sek, or S’aka tribe, invasion, 15.

Yueh-ti tribe established in, 16,
‘¢. Balabharata,’’? 82, 182, 187.

‘¢ Balabodha,’’ 166.

Balachandra, commentary finished by, 202.

Baladeva, Dynastic List, 291.

Baladitya of Magadha, attacks and defeats
Mihirakula, 38, 40.

Balagarive inscriptions, 57, 68, 111, 121,

128, 154, 165, 162, 163, 204.

Balaharsha, Dynastic List, 293.
Balaprasada of Hastikupdi, 103. ;

Balaprasida of Nadgole, Dynastic List,
278.

‘¢ Balaramayaha,” 82.

Balavarman, Chalukya, 72.

Balban, House of, Dynastic List, 313.

Balirija of Nadole, Dynastic List, 278.
Balka Khan, embassy to Shameu-d-Din

Altamsh, 184.

Balka, Malik, rebellion, 182, 183.

Balka-Tigin, governor of Ghazni, 89, 95.
Dynastic List, 311.
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Balkh : Bankshera inscription, 46.
‘Abdu-lah ibn ‘Amar reduces, 53. Bannir inscription, 156.
Alti Sakman attacks, 119. Bappa or Bappaka of Mevad, Dynastic List,
Coins of Eukratidés found in, 13. 2387.

I-Jak Khan and Qadr Khan defeated | Bappabhattisiri, 66.
by Mahmid, 107. Bappuka, subjugated by Krishna ITI, 89.

Ye‘gab ibn Lais subdues, 78. “6 ba ia Nagia,’’ 196.
Ballaja I, Hoysala, 137, 138. B :

Dynastic List, 289. ‘Abdu-1-Malik captures, 68.

Ballajla II, Vira-Ballaja, Tribhuvanamalla Hasham’s expedition, 66.

or Bhujabala-Vira-Gaiga, Hoysala, 160.
Brahma succumbs to, 164.

Dynastic List, 289.

Feudatories under, 161, 165, 168,

170, 171, 172, 178, 175.

Hangal besieged by, 171.
Jaitrasisiha defeated by, 165.
Siighana defeats, 176.

Ballala or Vira-BallaJa III, Hoygala, 207.
Dynastic List, 289.

Ballala, S'ilahara, Dynastic List, 304.
Kallala Yadava, Dynastic List, 310.

Ballaladeva, governor of Masavadi country,
78

Ballaladeva, Bahau-d-Din flies to, 218.
Ballailadeva-Velabhata or Boddiya, feudatory

of Amma II, 90.

Ballélasena, Dynastic List, 303.

Ballayya, governor of Annigere, 176.

Balla achani, 165.
Balo Kalyan Chand, Dynastic List, 281.
Balsaér grant, 63.

Bamani inscription, 149.
Bamma of Yelburga, Dynastic List, 304.

Bammanayya or Barmadevarasa,, districts
governed by, 149.

Bammarasa, 138.

Bammidevarasa, 161.

Bampir, 9.

Bana, poet, 44.
Baga kings:

Dynastic List, 276.

Parantaka conquers, 82. ;

Banaéala castle, Bhikshachara killed in, 146.

Banavasi :
luscriptions from, 225, 232.

Kirtivarman I subdues, 42.

Pulikeéin II subdues, 46.
Rajendra-Chola subdues, 105.

Banavidhyadhara, Dynastic List, 276.

Banbir of Mevad, Dynastic List, 287.

Banda Islands, captured by Albuquerque,

268.

Bandhuvarman, 33.

Dynastic List, 308.

Banifin, expedition against, 185.
Bankapir inscription, 124.
Bankeyarasa, 73.

Barahdari inscription of Bihar, 201.
Baran :

Capital city of Chandraka, 70.

Mahmiad Shah II, expedition against,
240.

Barapa, ruler of lLéatadeéa or Central

Gujarat, 97, 98.
Trilochanapala descended from, 123.

Barbak Shah ibn Buhlal of Delhi, governor
of Bengal, 262, 264.

Dynastic List, 315.

Bardar, Mahmid Shéh’s expedition against,
196.

Bardasir, besieged in Kirman, 180.

Bardoli, Bharoch kingdom, 32.
Barid, Amir, ruler of Bidar, 268, 271, 272.

Dynastic List, 318.

Barid Shahi dynasty, 266, 318.

Barma, districts ruled by, 166.

Barmadeva, feudatory of Jayasimha IT, 113,
130.

Barmarasa, governor of the Banavasi

districts, 156.

Baroda copper-plate, 75.

Baroda grant of Dhruva II, 72.

Baroda State, Bharoch kingdom, 32.

Bartar fort, Mas‘id captures, 111.

Basahi copper-plate, 137.

Bashir ibn Da‘id, governor of Sindh, 73, 75.

Bassein inscriptions, 74, 127, 166.
Hatnol, fort of, Ahmad I reduces, 248.

Batok, religious establishment founded by
Shaikh Burhan, 231.

Batpira or Bappira family, 41.
Bawar, reduced by Mabmud Baiqarah, 260.
Baward, Saljiiqs receive land from Mas‘id,

119.

Bayazid Shah of Bengal, Dynastic List, 314.

Baz Bahadar Chand, Dynastic List, 281.
Beghram, coins of Gondophares found in, 20.
Beghii, 117, 121, 123.

Beir inscriptions, 88, 91.
Behatti, Dharvad, inscriptions from, 164,

192.

Belal Sen or Bellalisena, Dynastic List, 302.
Belgaum, subdued by Muhammad Shah
Bahmani ITT, 261.

Belkhara inscription, 170.
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Belupura, captured by Permadi I, 141.
Belair inscriptions, 112, 229.

Benares :

Copper-plates, 121, 137, 143, 146,
148, 161,

Fa-hien’s travels, 29.
Bend Mahendrapila’s dominion near, 67.

endigere copper-plate, 193,Beng a pper-p

Assamese conquest of North-Eastern

Bengal, 243.

Capital cities, 256.

Dynastic Lists, 298, 302, 313, 314.

Firaz Shah’s expedition against, 224.

Jajnagar Raja attacks, 189, 190.

yas ynasty, restoration, 254.
eng-tsau-mwun tributary to, 240.

Muhammedan conquest, 169 (note).

Bengal Asiatic Society’s copper-plate of
Maharaja Vihayakapaladeva, 70.

Berar, ‘Imad Shabis of, Dynastic Lists, 317.
Bersi, Dynastic List, 291.

Beta, Dynastic List, 295.

Beta or Vijayaditya I of Vengi, ancestor of
Chalukyas of Pithapuram, 172, 280.

Betmaraja Tribhuvanamalla, 292.

Bettaida Chama Raja, Dynastic List, 297.

Bettida Udaiyar, Dynastic List, 297.

Bhadana copper-plate, 103.
Bhadrabaihu, 7.

Tilakacharya completes commentary
- 187.

Bhadrapada. intercalary month, 136.
Bhadraséra, 11.

Bhagalpur plate, Dynastic Lists from, 298.
‘* Bhagavadgita,’’ 218.
‘¢ Bhagavadgitatika,’’ 96.

Bhagyadevi, wife of Rajyapala, 298,
Bhairanmatti inscriptions, 101, 116, 127.
Bhairavasirhha of Mithila, 266.
Bhairavasimha or Hari Niriyana, 305.
‘* Bhairavastotra,’’ 102.

Bhakkar :
‘Abdu-r-Razzaq captures, 114.

Qabachah besieges in, 181.
Shah Beg captures, 272.

Shaikh ‘Ali's expedition against,
247.

‘¢ Bhaktamarastotra,”’ 44.

‘¢ Bhaktamarastotratika,’’ 227.

‘*‘ Bhamati,” commentary on, 194.

Bhambar, captured by Abi Turab, 69.
Bhinaka, founder of Veshadhara sect, 268
Bhandandditya or Kuntaditya, 85.

Bhandip copperplate, 114,
Bhanugupta, king of Eastern Malava 38.

ynastic List, 288.

Bhapat, Chidasama, 284.

Bharahapala, Dynastic List, 295.

Bharaich, expedition against, 116.

Bharata Chandra, copper-plate, 235.
Bharatachandra of Kumaun, 261.

‘¢ Bharatamafijari,’’ 118.
Bharati Chand, Dynastic List, 281.

Bharavi, poet, 47.

Bharoch :

Dharasena IV occupies, 48, 51, 53.

Gurjaras of, 32, 289.

Hakim attacks, 50.

Junaid attacks, 62.
Taghi attacks, 221.

Bhartyibhata of Mevad, Dynastic List, 287.
Bhartridaman, 27.

Dynastic List, 296.

Bhartrihari, 50.

Bhasarvajiia’s ‘‘ Nyayaséra,’’ commentary

on, 195.

‘‘Bhashya” on the ‘‘Vajasaneya Samhita,”
109.

Bhaskara, author, 115.

College founded for study of the
** Siddhantasiromani,’’ 176.

Trivikrama, ancestor of, 85.

Bhaskarabhatta, 85.

Bhaskaracharya, astronomer, 139, 167, 176.

‘¢ Bhasvatikarana,’’ 135, 260, 266.

Bhatarka, 37, 39.

Dynastic List, 308.

Bhatgaon :

Anandamalla founds, 206.
Harasitnha seizes, 216.

Jayarayamalla seizes, 262.

Bhatiah fortress, Mahmid seizes, 107.

Bhatindah, Anandpal defeated at, 108.

Bhatkal copper-plate, 225.

Bhatnair, Pirie captures, 236.
Bhatta Kallata, S’aiva philosopher, 70, 76,
80

Bhatta Narayana, 75, 87, 92.

Bhatta Raghava, commentary by, 195.
Bhatta Udbhata, 68.
Bhattotpale, identical with Utpala, 95.
Bhava Brihaspati, inscription, 168.

Bhavabhiti, poet, 68, 62.
Bhavanaga Bharadiva, daughter marries

Gautamiputra, 307.

Bhavani, temple built by Anantadeva, 176.
Bhavasarman, 260, 266.

Bhavasimha or Bhavedvara, 306.

Bhavaviveka, 49.
‘¢ Bhavyakumudachandrika,”’ 185.

Bhawalpur inscription, 21.
¢¢ Bhayaharastotra,’’ 208.

Bhiayideva, governor of the Kandi district,
166.

Bhera-ghat inacriptions, 121, 143, 154.



$34 THE CHRONOLOGY OF INDIA.

Bhikhaji of Bikanir, 268.
Bhikhma or Bhishma Chand, Dynastic List,

281.

Bhikhuraja or Kharavela, 16.
Bhikshachara of Kashmir, 142, 145.

Dynastio List, 294.

Bhillama f of Devagit, 160, 166,
Dynastic List, 310.

Bhillama I of Seunadeéa, Dynastic List, 310.
Bhillama IT of Seunadeda, 104.

Dynastic List, 310.
Bhillama II1 of Seugadesfa, 113, 127.

Dynastic List, 310.

Bhillama IV of Seupadesa, Dynastic List,
310.

Bhillama V of Seunadeéa, Dynastic List, 310.
Bhillamala, Bhinmal or S'rim4l, 32.
Bhils, conquered by Mauhar Thakurs, 164.
Bhilsa: Captured by Altamsh, 184.

Captured by ‘Alau-d-Din, 208.

Bhim Karan, defeat by Mabmad Khalji, 271.
Bhim Narayan, ahbmid’s expedition

against, 108.

Bhima, repulsed by Rudra, 157.
Bhima I, Chalukya, 85, 86, 91, 109.

Dynastic List, 278.

Bhima Ii, Chalukya, Dynastic List, 278.
Bhima III, Chalukya:

Dynastic List, 280.
Vikramaditya conquered by, 87.

Bhima, Jesalmir Maharawal, Dynastic List,
291,

Bhima of Kabul, Dynastic List, 303.
Bhima IIT of Konamandala, Dynastic List,

295.

Bhima, Raja of Jagat, destroyed by Mahmid
Baiqarah, 262.

Bhima, Raja of Jammi, 245, 246.

Bhima, g'ilahara, Dynastic List, 304.
Bhima of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 307.
Bhimadeva 1, Chaulukya, 112, 113, 114,

121, 284.

Dynastic List, 282.

Bhimadeva II, Chaulukya, 162, 179, 180,
183.

Dynastic List, 282.

Bhimagupta of Kashmir, 98, 99.
Dynastic List, 204.

Bhimapala of Budaun, Dynastic List, 299.

Bhimapala of Kabul, 112, 113.
ynastic List, 303.

Bhimaraja of Idar, 270.
Bhimaraja of Konamandala, 154.
Bhimarasa or Bhimaraja, districta governed

by, 103.
Bhimaratha Maha-Bhavagupta IT, 306.
Bhimasitha, conversion, 191.
Bhimasimha of Marvad, Dynastic List, 297.

Bhimasithha of Mevad, Dynastic List, 288,
Bhimavarman, 34.
Bhimavarman, Pallava, genealogy of, 299.
Bhimber, Alexander’s conquests, 8.

Bhimji, Dynastic List, 290.

Bhiré Rae, 107.
Bhiraj or Hamir, 170.
Bhivanayya, 1365.

Bhogavarman, 62.

Dynastic List, 308.

Bhogeévara, 305.
Bho] copper-plates, 171, 173.

Bhoja, invasion of Kashmir, 149, 150.

Bhoja I, Dynastic List, 310.

Bhoja II, Dynastic List, 310.

Bhoja or Bhojadeva of Dhara, Paramara of
dlava, 109.

Bhaskarabhatts a contemporary of,

Death, 136.
Dhanapala a protégé of, 96.
Dynastic List, 300.

Ereyanna subjugates territories of,

Jayasimha IT subdues, 111.
Karna of Chedi and Bhimadeva I

attack, 112.

SomeSvara I defeats, 120.
Viryarama slain by, 115.

Bhoja or Bhojadeva of Kananj, 67, 70, 77,

Dynastic List, 296.
Bhoja of Mevad, Dynastic List, 287.
Bhoja I, Silahaira of Kolhapur, 136, 148.

Dynastic List, 304.
Bhoja Il or Vira-Bhoyadeva, Siilahara of

olhapur, 166, 176.
Dynastic List, 304.

Bhojadeva, Jesalmir Maharawal, Dynastic
List, 290.

Bhojadeva, ruler of Nepal, 110.

Bhojavarman, Chandella, 206.
Dynastic List, 282.

Bhopal copper-plates, 171, 177.

Bhota, to of, image of Vishnu obtained

¥, OF.
Bhotiyas, defeat by Ratnamalla, 262.
Bhudda, poet, 148.
Bhumara pillar, 31, 33.

Bhimli, Ghimlj, or Bhimilika, 64.
Destruction of, 214.

Bhundi territory, invaded by Ulugh Khan,
195.

Bhingar I of Sindh, Dynastic List, 805.
Bhingar IT of Sindh, Dynastic List, 306.
Bhingar IIT of Sindh, Dynastic List, 306.
Bhapalasiziha, 134.
Bhiraga, Bhiyada, or Bhiavada, 58.
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** Bhishana,’’ 195.
Bhitarya, 89.
Bhuvana, Dynastic List, 295.
Bhuvanadevi, wife of Vijayapala, 118.
Bhuvanaditya, governor be Ralyana, 58.
Bhuvanakirti, 260.
Bhuvanapale of Budaun, Dynastic List,

Bhuvanapila of Gwaliar, 137.
Bhuvanapéla or Muladeva,: Dynastic List,

291.

‘* Bhuvanasundarikatha,’’ 212.

Bhuvanekabahu I of Ceylon, embassy to

Egypt, 205.

Bhayata of Anhilvad, 78.
Dynastic List, 282.

Bhiyiké, wife of Devasakti, Dynastic List,

310

Bichana or Vichana, 193.
Bidar :

Amir ‘Ali’s revolt, 222.

Barid Shahis, Dynastic List, 318.
Nasrat Khan’s revolt, 221.

Nizam Shah defeated near, 260.

Bihar :
Inscriptions, 131, 201.

Muhammad ibn Tughlaq annexes,
217.

Muhammad-i-Bakht-yar conquers,
168

Sikandar II conquers, 266.
Bihar Mal of [dar, 270.
Bijamata sect, rise of, 270.

Bijanagar attacked by Nasratu-l-Mulk, 271.

Bijapur :

‘Adil Shahis of, 265, 318.

Inscriptions, 103, 153, 167.

Bijaya Chand, Dynastic List, 281.
Bijayagadh inscription, 28.

Bijja, death of, 88.
Bijjala or Vijjala, wife of Vira Someévara,

34.

Bijjala or Vijjana, Kalachuri, 154.

Abdication, 158.

Daughter marries Chavunda, 157.
Feudatories under, 152, 153, 154,

155, 156, 167, 158.

Western Chalukyas. conquered by,

145, 149, 161, 162, 155, 156.

Bijjala Sinda of Yelburga, 159.
__ Dynastic List, 304.

Bijjaladevi, 133.
Bijjholi inscription, 159.
Bijner, Mahmiad Shah attacks, 196.
Bikaji or Bhikhaji, 266.

; Dynastic List, 277.
Bikanir Raj, Dynastic List, 277.
Bilahgadeva of Gwaliar, 241.

Bilgram, Raja of, defedted by Iqbal Khan,

Bilhana, Dynastic List, 295.

Bilhana, poet, 128.
Bilhari inscriptions, 82, 92, 98.

Bilsad inscriptions, 30.

Bimbisara, S'renya, king of Magddha, 5.
Bindusara, Maurya, 11.

Bir Bahan, revolt, 232.
Bir, Malik, Dynastic List, 286.

Biré, Malik, imprisonment, 252.

Bisel, destroyed by Mubarak Shah II, 246
note).

Bisapi, granted to Vidyapati, 237.
Bisiram, fort, seized by Jalalu-d-Din, 179.
Bitragupta copper-plate, 225.

Bittiga: see title Vishnuvardhana. Hoyasala.
Bittimayya, 161.

Biyana, expeditions against, 237, 248, 261,
252.

Biyas:
Alexander’s conquests, 8.

Mahmid Shab’s expedition, 192.
Bodh-Gaya :

Inscription, 43, 47.

T-taiug visits, 56.

‘* Bodhapafichasika,’’ 102.
Bodhi Tree :

Branch sent to China, 38.
Pairnavarman restores, 43.

Bodhidharman, Buddhist patriarch, 39.
‘* Bodhipatha Pradipa,’’ 119.
Bodhiruchi, travels and translations, 38.
Bodhiruchi or Dharmaruchi, travela and

tvanslations, 58.

Boladevayya, 128.

Bolikeya Kesimayya, governor of the
‘Tardavadi district, 168.
Bomma or Brahma, 160, 164.

Bonthadevi, wife of Vikramaditya, 92, 97.
‘¢ Book of Roads and Kingdoms,’’ 84.
Bopadeva, author, 201.

Borioli inscription, 151.

Boukephala, founded by Alexander the
Great, 8.

Brahma or Bomma, defeated by Ballaja,
160, 164.

Brahmadatta, conquered by Bimbisara, 5.

Brahmadeva’s ‘‘ prakaée,’’ epoch year
of, 133.

Brahmagupta, astronomer, 44, 46.

Brahman, Dynastic List, 206.
Brahmans:

Chibdia, granta to, 80.

Settlement in Bengal, 81.
‘* Brahmasphutasiddhanta,” 44, 48.

Brihadratha overthrown by Pushyamitra, 14.
‘* Brihajjatakam,’’ commentary on, 96,
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Brihat Kharatara Gachchha, foundation, 126.
Ba-l Hasan-i-Khalaf, alliance with

Mes‘ad, 111.

Budaun :
Capital city of ‘Alim Shah, 256.
Khizr Khan invests, 234.

Mahmiid’s expedition, 196.
Mangi Khan and ‘Umar Khan revolt

against ‘Alau-d-Din, 210.
Pala Rathor Dynasty, List, 299.

Taju-d-Din put to death at, 178.

Buddha, 4, 6, 10.
Tooth sent to China, 38. (See also

title Buddhism.)

Buddha, Rajanaka of Kiragrama, Dynastic
List, 296.

Buddhabhadra, translator, 29, 31.
‘* Buddhacharitakavya,’’ 22.

Buddhaghosha, 30,
Buddhajiva, 31.
Buddhapala, 57.

Buddhapiya, 194.

Buddharaja, 43, 44.
Dynastic List, 293.

Buddhasanta, 39.
Buddhasimha, Dynastic List, 291.

Buddhavarasa, 72.

Buddhavarman, Dynastic List, 299.

Buddhavarmaraéja of Gujarat, Dynastic

List, 279.

Buddhayasgas, 30.
Buddhism ;

Aéoka’sa conversion, 12.

Buddha, 4, 6, 10, 38.
Ceylon, 12, 17, 54.

China (see under that title).
Councils, 6, 7, 12, 21.

Hinaydna sect, Valabhi convents, 36.
Japan, introduction into, 41.

Kalachakra system, 95.

Korea, introduction into, 28.
Mahayana doctrines, revival in Tibet,

100, 119.

Mihirakula’s persecution, 38.

Pushyamitra’s persecution, 16.

Siam, introduction into, 51.
Budhagupta, 36.

nastic List, 288.

Bughra Khan, embassy to Mahmiad, 114.

Bughra Khan of Bengal, 206.
Dynastic List, 313.
Succeeded by Ruknu-d-Din, 207.

Buhliil Ladi of Delhi:
‘Alim Shih deposed by, 254, 255,

266, 257, 258. 265.
Dynastic List, 312,

Bukhara :

Abi-l-Hasan captures, 104.

Bukhara:

‘Ali-Tigin subdues, 116.
Ibn Muhalhal visits, 90.
Isma‘il defeats Nasr near, 81.
Shihabu-d-Daulah Bughré Khan,

expedition, 102.

Bukka I of Vijayanagara, 219, 223, 224,
220.

Dynastic List, 309.

Bukka Il, 240, 309.
Burak, establishes Bardasir,in Kirman, 1890.
Burhan I of Ahmadnagar, 269.

Dynastic List, 317.
Burhan II of Ahmadnagar, Dynastic List,

317. .

Burhan of Berir, Dynastic List, 317.
Burhan, Shaikh, 231.

Burhanu-d-Din Gharib, Shaikh, 218.
Burmese civilization, rise of, 124.

Burmese, expulsion by English, 276.

Burmese, modern or Arakan era, 61.

Barhong, subdued by Ya‘qitb ibn Lais, 78.
ust :

‘Abdu-r-Rahman conquers, 54.

Da‘iid’s invasion repulsed by Tughril,

123.

Sabuk-Tigin captures, 99.

Ya‘qitb ibn Lais subdues, 78.

Butarasa, governor of Kongalnad and
Pinad districts, 78.

Biatuga, 91, 94.

C.

Cabral, Pedro Alvarez, establishes European
factory at Calicut, 267.

Calicut :
Albuquerque at, 268.

European factory, 267, 268.

Vasco da Gama at, 266.

Cambay, plundered by Taghi, 221.
Canals cut by Firaz Shih, 225.
Ceylon:

Al-Mas‘idi’s visit, 93,
Amoghavajra visits, 61.

Buddhist religion, 12, 17, 54.
Dipavaméa Chronicle, 27.

Embassy to Claudius, 20.

Embassy to Egypt, 205.
Fa-hioen’s travels, 29.

Moggallana flourishes in, 167.
Narasimhavarman’s conquest, 52.

Parautaka’s conquest, 82.
Rajardja’s conquest, 100.
Rajendra-Chola’s conquest, 105.
Sovereigns, Dynastic List, 318-322.

Tripitaka texts collected by Na-thi,
4.
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Chach, throne of Sindh usurped by, 37, 50.
‘“* Chach-nama,’’ 59.
Chachikadeva, 256.

Dynastic List, 290.
Chachuji, Dynastic List, 291.
Chada, Dynastic I.ist, 297.

Chahadadeva of Narwar, 184, 191, 194.

Dynastic List, 298.

Chahamanas or Chohans, 95.
Ajmir, Dynastic List, 277.

Nadole, 95, 278.

Chaitanya, reformer, 264,

‘¢ Chaityavandanakulavritti,’’ 205.

Chaityavasins, 113.

Chakana, 165.

Chakiraja, 72.

Chakradhura temple, destruction, 142.

Chakradhvaja or Brija Simha, Dynastic

List, 276.
Chakrakotta, conquest by

Choladeva I, 128.

Chakrapini, 129, 147.

Chakravarman of Kashmir, 86, 88, 89.
Dynastic List, 294.

Chakrayudha, 75.

Chalukya feudatories of the Rashtrakitas,
Dynastic List, 280.

Chalukya Vikramavarsha era, beginning of,
129.

Chalukyas :

Amoghavarsha I defeats, 72.

Kulottunga

Badami, Early and Western Chalukyas
of, 36.

Bharoch attacked by, 32.

Dynastic List, 278.

Kalyana, connection with, 278.
Bhima seizes part of duminions, 157,

Decline of power, 147, 164.

Divisions, 49.

Dynastic Lists, 278, 279, 280.

Eastern, 49, 86.

Anarchy, 96,
Dynastic List, 279.

Rashtrakitas’ war with, 69, 70.

Gujarat, 48.
Dynastic List, 279.

Hoysala sovereignty over part of

domiuions of, 122.
Jayakesin I reconciles with the

Cholas, 123.

Krishna I reduces, 67.

Maharashtra, supremacy in, over-
thrown by Rashtrakitas, 64.

Later dynasty éstablished by Tatlapa,

86, 97.

Pithapuram, 172.
ynastic List, 280.

Vishnuvardhana’s invasion, 141.

Chalukyas :

Western :
Dynastic Lists, 278, 279.

Kalachuris of Dekkan, feuda-

tories of, 145.

Rajaraja conquers, 100.

Vijjana or Bijjala congners,

145, 149, 151, 152, 153, 156.

Chalukya-Bhima I, 81.
Dynastic List, 279.

Chalukya-Bhima II, 90.

yuastie List, 280.

Chalushparna Vasishtiputra, 25.

Chima Rija, Dynastic List, 297.

Chamaladevi, wite of Tailapa I1, 135.
Chamanda, 134.

Champanir:
Ahmad I attacks, 244, 246.

Mahmid Baiqarah attacks, 262, 264.

Malik Sida attacks, 264.
Muhammad Karim attacks, 257.

Muhammadabad founded vn site of,

264.

Champaranya devastated by Yasahkarna-

deva, 143.

Champavat copper-plates of Vishnuchandra,

270,

Chamunda, 108, 115.

Chamundaraja. Chanlukya, 102.
Dynastie List, 282.

‘¢Chamundaraja Purana,”’ 99.

Chimundaraya or Chamundaraja, 99.
Chanayagaon copper-plate, 209.

Chaiichhnb, king of Tibet, 119.
Chand, 166.

Chand dynasty of Kumaun, 281.

Chandudanda expedition against Kanarese
Mauryas, 46.

Chandalakabbe, wife of SomeSvara, 120.
Chandana of Ajmir, Dynastic List, 277.

Chandapala, author, 183.

Chandar, king of Sindh, 50.

Chandawar:
Malik Taju-l-Mulk ravages, 24.5,

Mubarak Shah and Ibrahim Shah
fight near, 248. °

Chandellas :
Dynastic List, 281.

Foundation of dynasty, 75.
Kingdom, extent of, 92.

Chanderi, revolt of ‘Umar Khan, 253.
Chandegvara, 214.

Chandiri, Ulugh Khan’s expedition against,
194.

Chandi-man inscription, 131.
Chandikabbe, wifc of S’antivarman, 99.
«s Chandikaéataka,” 44.
Chandiyana, death, 83.

22



838 THE CHRONOLOGY OF INDIA.

Chandra, author, 66.
Chandra of Budaun, Dvnastic List, 299.
Chrandrabhan of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 307.
Chandrabhattarika, wife of Bhoja I, 310.
Chandradeva, visits India, 53.
Chandradeva of Kanauj, 134.

tic List, 286.
Chandradeva Kondavidu, 258.
Chandraditya, 46, 54, 58.

Vijayabhattarika, wife of, 64.

Chandraditya S‘ilahara, Dynastic List, 304.

Cpngradityapura, 74
Chandragache » new branch, formation,

37.

Chandragani, 132.

Chandragupte, founder of Maurya dynasty,
0, 11.

Chandragupta I, Vikramaditya, 27, 29.
Dynastic List, 288.

Chandragupta 1I, Vikramaditya II, 30.

Dynastic List, 288.

Chandraka, rise of Dor Rajputs under, 70.
Chandrakantasiinha Narendra, Dynastic List,

276.

Chandrakirti, 49.

Chandramukhaégiva, embassy to Rome, 20.

Chandrapal, 111.
Chandrapida, 60.

Dynastic List, 293.
Chandraprabacharya, 137.
‘* Chandraprabhasvamicharita,’’ 166.

Chandraraja I of Ajmir, Dynastic List, 277.

Chandraraja II of Ajmir, Dynastic List, 277.

Chandrardéja S‘ilahara, Dynastic List, 304.
Chandrasena, 153, 168.

Chandrasimha of Mithila, 226.
Chandrasiri, 156.

Yasodevasiari, a pupil of, 143.
Chandravarman, exterminated by Samudra-

gupta, 28.

Chandugideva, 163, 164.

Jayakedin IT attacked by, 150.
Chandipandita, 258.

Chanesar of Sindh, Dynastic List, 305.

Changadeva, astrologer, 176.
Chapotkata or Chavada dynasty, 65, 282.

Chashtana, 23: .

Dynastic List, 296.

Chatta, slain by Permadi, 150.

Chatta, Chattaya, or Chattuga, Dynastic List,
292.

Chatta or Shashthadeva, Dynastic List, 291.
Chattaladevi, wife of Vijayaditya, 133.
Chattaya, S’ivachitta Shashtadeva II, 292.
Chattimarasa, 154.
Chatushparna Visishtiputra IT, 24.

‘* Chatuvarga Chintamayi,’’ 201.
Chaudadimpur inscription, 202.

Chaul:

Ibn Muhalhal’s visit to, 90.

Portuguese defeat by Malik Ayaz, 269.

Chaulukyas of Anyhilvad:
Dynastic Lists, 282.
Foundation, 58, 89.

Vaghela branch, rise of, 179.

Chanundisetti, 193.
‘¢‘ Chaurapafichasika,’’ 128.

‘‘ Chaurasi Pada,’’ 267.
Chava of Yelburga, Dynastic List, 304.
Chavada or Chapotkata dynasty, 65, 282.
Chavadas of Patgadh, defeat Muda and
Manai, 290.

Chavotaka, invaded by Tajikas, 64.

’ Chavunda I of, Yelburga, Dynastic List,
304.

Chavunda IT of Yelburga, 157, 169, 162.
Dynastic List, 304.

Chavunda or Chaundaraja, 195.

Chavundaraya, Kadamba, 121.

Chedi :

Bhoja attacks king of, 109.
Chandradeva quella disturbances in,

135.

Dynastic List, Kalachuris, 293.

Epoch of era, 26.

Madanavarmadeva defeats king of,
145.

Sallakshanavarmadeva subdues, 136.
Someévara attacks, 120.

Tailapa defeats king of, 97.
Vakpati IL conquers Yuvarajadeva,

98.

Yagovarman subdues, 87.
Chellur inscriptions, 131, 144.

Chen-to-lo-pi-li identical with Chandrapida,
60.

Chengiri, subdued by Vishnuvardhana, 140.

Cheras :

Cheruman Perumal, last king of, 74.
Govinda III captures king of, 69.

Nambiris and Nairs, rebellion, 29.

Jayasimha II reduces, 111.

Cheruman Perumal, king of Cheras, 74.

Chhaju, Malik:
Revolt, *207.

Teliigana expedition, 211.
‘‘ Chhandonusasana,” 152.
‘* Chhandoratnavali,’’ 187.
Chhismaka, dynasty founded by, 14.

Chhittaraja, S‘ilahdra, 114.
Dynastic List, 308.

Chibdia Brahmans, granta to, 80.
Chicacole copper-plates, 131.
Chi-chi-siang, Jiidnaéri, visit to China, 124.

Chidambaram temple inecription, 194.
Chikka, 186.
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Chikka-Bagwadi inscriptions, 192, 193.

Chikka Deva, Dynastic List, 297.

Chiltadurg inscriptions, 225.
China:

Al-Mas‘adi visits, 93.
Buddhist teachers and translators :

Amoghavajra, 61.

Atigupta, 53.
Bodhidbarman, 39.

Bodhiruchi, 38.

Buddhabhadra, 31.

Buddhacharitakavya, 22.

Buddhajiva, 31.

Buddhapala, 57.

Buddhasanta, 39.

Buddhayatas, 30.

Chi-chi-siang Jiianagri, 124.

“* Dasgasahasrika praujhapara -

mita,’ 29.

Dharmadeva, 97.

Dharmagupta, 44.

Dharmakala, 25.

Dharmamitra, 31.

Dharmaraksha, 30.

Dharmaruchi, 60.

Divakara, 57.

F:-chi, 41.

Fa-ha Dbharmaksha, 106.

Fa-yung, 31.

Gautama Dharmajiiana, 42.

Gautama Prajnaruchi, 40.

Gautama Sanghadeva, 29.

Gunavarman, 32.

Gunavpiddhi, 36.

Hiuen Tsang, 49.

I-tsing, 56.

Jiianagupta, 42.

Jiiinayasas, 42.

Kalayasas, 31.

Kadyapa and Fa-lan, 21.
Narendrayasas, 41.

Na-thi, Nadi, or Punyopaya, 54.

Paramartha, 41.

Prabhakaramitra, 48.

Prajna, 68.

Pramiti, Megasikha, and Huai
Ti, 60.

Ratnachinta, 58.

Ratnamati, 38.

Sanghabhiti, 29.

Sanghavarman, 26, 32.

S-eng-ki-po-mo, 44.

Shih Ch‘-mang, 30.

Shi’-hu Danapala, 99.

S‘ubhakara, 61.

Sung Yun and Hui-sang, 39.

Tao-shéng, 53.

Thien-si-tsai, 99.

China: Buddhist teachers and translators :

U-K‘ong, 66.
Upasunya, 40.

Vajrabodhi, 61.
Vimaldkshas, 30.,

Vimokshaprajna Rishi

Prajiiiruchi, 41.
Vinitaruchi, 43.

Embassies to, 22, 24, 28, 31, 35, 37,
38, 39, 41, 42, 92 218.

Mubammad ibn Tughlaq sends
expedition against, 218.

Suluiman’s voyage to, 77.

Wang Hstian-teé’s expedition to
Thanedgar, 58.

Chinghiz Khan, 179, 184.

Chinnabhatta, 230.

Chiplan inscription, 1565,

Chippata-Jayapida, 72.

Chipurupalle grant, 47.

Chitaldurg copper-plate, 229.

Chitor :

‘Alau-d-Din captutes, 211.
Bahadur Khan visits, 273.

Guhila conguest, 63.

Inscriptions, 203, 204, 205.

Kumbhakarna’a Pillar of Victory. 255.
Mahmud Khan’s expedition, 255.
Muzaffar 1I of Gujarat, expedition,

272.

Qutbu-d-Din’s expedition, 259.

Chitorgudh inscription, 149, 205.

and

’ Chitramaya, 63.

Chitrur territory, invaded by Ulugh Khan,

195,

Choda or Vikrama-Rudra of Konamandula,
140.

Choda of Mevad, Dynastic List, 287.

Choda of Velanandu, Dynastic List, 309.
Choda princes wait upon Karnadeva, 121:

Whohans: see tithe Chahamanas.

Chola kingdom :
Bhima seizes part of, 157.
Chanduyideva conquers, 164,

Dynastic List, 283.

Eastern Chalukyas invaded by, 96.
Jayakegin I subdues, 123.
Jayasitnha IT subdues, Lil.

Kakkala conquers, 90.

Krishna, sovereign of. 192.

Pandya dominions added to, 180,
Pulikerin IT, invasion, 46.

Rajendra-Chola 1 seizes, 128.
Ravivarman subdues, 203.

Somesvara attacks, 120.

Toilnpa attacks, 97.

Vakpati Il subdues, 97.

Vengi kingdom merged in, 49.
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Choja kingdom : Constantius, Indian embassy to, 28.
. Vikramaditya Chalukya proceeds | Coorg conquered by Rajaraja, 100.

against, 127 Copper currency introduced by Muhammad
Vikramaditya I, rebellion against, 54.
Vikramaditya II subdues, 63.
Vinayaditya subdues, 57.

Viriipaksha conquers, 230.

Cholapuram inscription, 144.

Choliya kings, subdued by Kirtivarman I, 42.

Chonda, supplanted by Mokalasimha, 235,
249, 287.

Chonda of Marvad, Dynastic List, 297.

Chorasi and Bardoli, Bharoch kingdom, 32,
Christian missionaries martyred at Thana,

216.

Chu Fa-Hu, translations by, 26.
Chu-benpha, Dynastic List, 275.
Chu-chainpha, 275.
Chu-chinpha, 275.

Chu-dangpha, 275.

orth-Eastern Bengal conquered by,

245.

Chu-hangpha, 2765.
Chu-humpha, 275.

ta pha, 275.

Chu-kapha, 276.
Chu-kangpha, 275.

Chu-khaimethepa, 275.

Chu-khampha, 275.

Chu-khan, invasion of Khurasian, 34.
Chu-khrunpha, 275.

Chu-klunpha, 276.

Chu-lo-ta, ambassador to China, 37.

Gpu-Phukpha, 276.
Chu-riampha, 275:
Chu-simpha, 275.

Chu-singpha, 275.

Chu-taopha, 275.

Chu-toupha, 275.
Chidagama of Girnar, Dynastic List, 283.

Chukum or Jayadhvajasimha, Dynastic
List, 276.

Chitavana, battle of, 64.
Cintra praéasti, 204.

Claudius, embassy from Ceylon, 20.
Cochin :

Albuquerque establishes fort at, 268.
Indian embassies pass through, 24.

Jewish colony, 68.
Colombo, Portuguese take possession of,

271.

Columbum, Friar Jordanus, Roman Catholic
Bishop of, 217.

Constantine, Indian embassy to, 27.
Constantinople :

Crusaders conquer, 174,
Indian embassy to, 40.
Turks conquer, 258.

ibn Tughlaq, 217.

Crusaders, conquest of Constantinople, 174.

D.

Dabhoi inscriptions, 48, 189.

Dadagéon copper-plate, 254, 260, 261.

Pane Ts snzatio List, 289tic List, :

Dadda I). 35.
Dynastic List, 289.

Dadda III, 43.
Dynastic List, 289,

Dadda IV, 45, 48, 51.

Dynastic List, 289.

Dadda V, Dynastic List, 289.
Dahala attacked by Someévara I, 120.
Dahir, king of Sindh, 50, 59, 60.
Dahrasena, Traikita, 26, 34.

Dailwada, Jaina temple at, 116.

Daimachos, embassy to Bindusara, 11.
‘© Daivajiialankriti,’’ 213,
Daivaputras, conquered by Samudragupta,

28

Dalaki, defeat by Ghiyagu-d-Din Balban,
192.

Dalaraja, 228,
Dalpataimha, Dynastic List, 277.

Dama of Yelburga, Dynastic List, 304.

Damajadasri I, 26.

Dynastic List, 296.
Damajadaéri II, 26.

Dynastic List, 296.

Damana of Erandapalla, conquered by

Samudragupta, 28.

Damara Chand, Dynastic List, 281.

Damaras, rebellion against Sussala, 142.

Dimasena, 26.

Dynastic List, 296.

Damayada, 24.

Dynastic List, 296.
“* Damayantikatha,” 85,

ommentary on, 188.

Dambal] inscriptions, 134, 229.
Damodara, author, 244.
Damodara, father of Sirigadhara, 226.
Damodara, inscription, 147.
Damodara, Parivrigaka Maharaja, 34.

Dynastic List, 300.
Damodaragupta, Dynastic List, 288,
Damodaragupta, poet, 68.
‘¢ Dinakalpadruma,’” 264.
Danarpava, Eastern Chalukya, 96, 106.

Dynastic List, 280.
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Danirnava of Kalinga, Dynastic List,

‘‘ Danavakyavali,” 194, 237.
Dandapur inscription, 86.
Dandin, author, 44.
Dantidurga, Rashtrakita, 65, 66, 67.

Dynastic List, 300.
Dantiga, 69, 89.
Dantivarman, 78.

Dynastic List, 300.
Dontivarman of Gujarat, Dynastic List,

Danyal, Assam expedition, 267.
Darbhaka, 6.

Dareios Hystaspés, subdues races on right
bank of Indus, 5.

Darpa Narayana or Narasimha, 305.
Darvabhiséra, king of, alliance with San-

karavarman, 80.

Darya of Berar, 273.

pyaastic List, 317.
Darya Khan, governor of Gujarat, 227.
Darya Khan ot Thatta, death, 271.

Iasa of Yelburga, Dynastic List, 304.
Dadgabala, author, 109 (note).

‘‘Dasabala Sutras,” Sanskrit text taken to

China, 66.

‘¢ Daésabhumi,” Sanskrit text taken to China,
66.

“ Dasagitika,” 34.

“© Dasakumaracharita,” 44.

Dasapura, temple at, 33.
Jasuratha, 147.

Daéaratha Maurya, 13.

‘¢ Dagariipa,”? 100.

‘* Dasaripavaloka,” 100.

‘‘ Dasasihasrikaprajiaparamita,”’ translation
of, 29.

‘* Dadavaikalikasitra,’? commentary on, 174.

‘¢ Dasavataracharita,’’ 118.
Datta, 84.

Da‘ad Bidari, 227.

Da‘ad ibn Yazid ibn Hatim, Muhallabi,
governor of Sindh, 70.

Da‘ad Khan of Khandesh, 267, 269.
Dynastic List, 316.

Da‘id, Malik, Sirhind expedition, 243.

Da‘ad, Saljaqi:
Ghazni invaded by, 123, 125.

Khurasan ruled by, 120, 125.

Mas‘iid’s war with, 117, 119.

Da‘id Shah of Bengal, Dynastic List, 314.
Da‘ad Shah of Gujarat, 259.

Dynastic List, 316.

Da‘ad Shah of Kulbarga, 229.
tie List, $16.

Daulat Khan Lidi, 239, 242,
Dynastic List, 312.

Daulatabad :
Battle near, 249.

Capital city of Muhammad ibn
ughlaq, 219.

Founted ty Mugaffar II, 270.
Observatory near, 240.

Siege of, 221.

Davaka, empire of Samudragupta, 28.
Davahgere inscriptions, 126, 143, 204.

Davari or Dayima of Saundatti, Dynastic

List, 301.
Davedas, Dynastic List, 291.
Debi Chand, Dynastic List, 281.

Deda or Dadar of Kanthkut, Dynastic List,

290.

Dehanaga, wife of Mahendrapala, 67.
Dehingia family, 275 (note).

Dekkan, The:

‘Alau-d-Din’s invasion, 208,

Bahmani dynasty, 222, 316.

Barid Shihi dynasty, 266.

Chalukya dynasty, 36, 49, 279.
Hoysala dynasty, 122, 289.

Nasiru-d- Din’s revolt, 221, 222.

Nizam Shahi dynasty, 265, 317.

Rashtrakitas of, 66, 300.
Shaikh Azuri visits, 251.

Delhanadevi, 148.
Delhi:

Agra supersedes, as capital city, 267.

Amirs league againat Sarwaru-l-

Mulk, 2.52,
Bahadur Khan visits, 273.

Buhlil Lidi besieges, 255, 246.

Dynastic Lists of Sultans, 311, 312.

Famine, 221.

Fazlu-llah Khan builds mosque at,
273.

Haji Maula’s revolt, 210.

Hoysala kingdom, finul annexation,
207.

Tqbal Khan captures, 237.

‘Jzzu-d-Din Balbaun-i-Kashla Khan
attacks, 198.

Khizr Khan besieges, 241, 242.

Khusri’s reign of terror, 215.

Khwajah Qutbu-d-Din visits, 184.

Mahmid Khalji’s expedition against,
204.

Mughal invasions, 188, 207, 211, 217,
273

wiv.

Mu‘izzu-d-Din, invasion, 168,
Nasiri‘ah College, 169.
Nasrat Shah, invasion, 237.

Pathan line of Sultana, rise of, 257.
Qiramitah and Mulabidah heretics,

rising of, 186.

Quibu-d-Din captures, 168.
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Delhi:
Sindh, annexation, 181.
Siwialikh temple inscription, 154.

Timur, invasion, 234, 234.

Demaladevi, wife of Chavunda, 157.
Demetrios, conquest of the Panjab, 13.
Demetrius, martyrdom, 216.
Deo- Bdranirk inscription of Jivitagupta, 36.

Deogadh inscriptions, 77, 135.
Deofi grants, 79, 81, 88, 89.
Deopara inscription, Dynastic List from, 303.

Dera Ismail Khan bestows territories on
Malik Suhrab Hot, 261.

‘* Desinamamala,’’ 96, 152.

Dettadevi, wife of Samudragupta, 28.

Deir inscription, 167.

Devabhadra, sect of Jains founded by, 169.
Devabhadriacharya, consecrates Jinavallabha,

128.

Devadhya, Dynastic List, 300.

Devagiri :
‘Alau-d-Din attacks and pillages, 208.
Bhillama captures, 165.

Dynastic List, Later Yadavas, 310.
Harapila’s revolt, 215.

Name changed to Daulatabad, 219.
Devagupta of Eastern Malava, 44.

uughter married to Rudragena IT,
308.

Dynastic List, 288.
Devait Bodnar, 284.
Devalamahadevi, wife of Vira-Someévara,

184, 197.

Devanimpiyatissa, Buddhism introduced
into Ceylon during reign of, 12.

Devananda, 202.

Devanandin, identical with Pijyapada, 57.
Devanayya, governor of Belvola district, 78.
Devanga of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 306.

Devapula of Bengal, Dynastid List, 298.
Devapala of Budaun, Dynastic List, 299.

Devapala, Kachchhapaghata prince, Dynastic

List, 291.
Devapala of Kanauj, 91.

Dynastic List, 296.
1 of Vishnu belonging to, 87.

Devapala, Paramara, 185.
Devapaladeva, ruler of Dhara, 178.
Devaraj, Dynastic List, 290.
Devaraja, feudatory of Mahadeva, 202.
‘* Devaram,”’ 45.
Devaraya I of Vijayanagara, 241, 242.

ynastic List, 309.

Devaraya II of Vijayauagara, 247, 256,
266, 258,

Dynastic List, 309.

Devarddhiganin Kshamaéramana, Jaina
Canon revised by, 83.

Devarmadeva, Chandella, 123.
Dynastic List, 282.

Devagakti, Dynastic List, 310.
Devasena, Dynastic List, 308.

Devasihiha, 237, 305.

Devasundra, 220.
Pupils of, 223, 224, 248.

Devasiri’s ‘‘ S’antinathacharitra,” 202, 205.
Devendra Munisvara, 228.

Devendragani or Nemichandra, 129.
Devendrasimha, 181.

Devendrasiri, 187, 191.

Devendravarman, copper-plate of, 131.
‘¢ Devisataka,” commentaries on, 87, 99.

Dewal inscription, 101.
Dhadiadeva or Dhadibhandaka, governor of

Sitabaldi, 133.

Dhadiyappa I, Dynastic List, 309.

Dhadiyappa IT, 104.

Dynastic List, 310.
Dhbahilla, Dypastic List, 292.

Dhalaga, slain by Chalukya-Bhima, 88.
Dhalip Chand, Dynastic List, 281.

Dhamma vr Sacred Law, adoption by

Aéoka, 11.

Dhammamahdamatras, 12.
‘*‘ Dhammapadasutta,’’ translation, 25.

Dhammiyara, Silahara, Dynastic List, 304.

Dhamolah, defeat of Rana of Chitor at, 272.

Dhanajijaya, author, 100.
Dhananijaya, Jaina poet, 146.
Dhananjaya of Kusthalapura, conquered by

Samudragupta, 28.

Dhanapala, author, 92, 96.

Dhanega, 201.

Dhanga or Dhangadeva, Chandella, 92,
103, 105.

Dynastic List, 282.

Dhanika, author, 100.
Dhanyakataka, shrine of, 24.
‘‘ Dhanyagalicharitra,’’ 254.

Dhanyavishnu, 37.

Dhara:
Mugaffar Shah I besieges, 240.

Someévara seizes, 109, 120.
Dharanivaraha, 103.

Dharanivaraha, chief of Vardhamana, 84.
Dharapatta of Valabhi, 41, 42.

Dynastic List, 308.

Dharasena I, Dynastic List, 308.
Dharasena II, 36, 42, 45.

Dynastic List, 308.

Dharasena III, 47.
ynastic List, 308.

Dharasena IV, 36, 48, 51, 53.
Dynastic List, 308.

Dhariéraya Jayasimhavarman, Chalukya of
Gujarat, Dynastic List, 279.
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‘¢ Dharmabhyudayamahakavya,”” 182.
Dharma Chand, Dynastic List, 281.
Dharma of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 307.

Dharmadasagani’s ‘‘ Upadesamila,” com-
mentary on, 164.

Dharmadeva of Nepal, 60.

Dynastic List, 296.

Dharmadeva Fa-thien, translations by, 97.
Dharmadhata, travels of, 66.

Dharmaghosha, author, 153, 175.

Dharmagupta, translations by, 44.
PDharma)atayagas, 35.

Dharmajfnana, 41.

Dharmakala, 25.
Dharmakumiarasadhu’s

charitra,” 202.

Dharmamnitra, 31.

‘s Dharmamrita,” 185.

Dharmingada, 230.

Dharmapala, hend of Nalanda College, 49.
Dharmapala of Bengal, 75.

Dynastic List, 298.

‘* Dharmapariksha,” 102.

Dharmapriya, 29.

Dharmaraksha, 26, 30.
Dharmaruchi, 37, 48.

‘¢ Dharmasiksha,” 138.

Dharmatiluka, 203.

‘* Dhatupatha,” 68.

Dhavala of Anhilvid, Dynastic List, 282.

Dhavala, Rashtrakita of Hastikundi, 103.

Dhavalappa, 84.

Dhiniki grant of Jaikadeva, 64.

Dhiramati, wife of Narasitnhadeva, 194,
237:

Dhirasimha or Ilyidaya Nariyana, 305.
Dholka, Lavanprasada and Viradhavala

establish their independence at, 179.

Dhondo Raghunatha, 203.
Dhorasamudra attacked by Permadi I, 141.
Dhruva, 69. ,

Dhruva I of Gujarat, 75, 76.
Dynastic List, 301.

Dhruva II, 78, 81.
Baroda grant of, 72.
Dynaatic List, 301.

Dhruvabhata or Dhruvasena:
Dhruvasena IT.

Dhruvabhata of Vardhamana, 84.
Dhruvadeva, 54.

Dynastic List, 296.

Dhruvaraja Nirupama Dharavarsha I: see
title Dhruva I.

Dhruvaraja Nirupama Dharavarsha II of
Gujarat, Dynastic List: see tithe Dhruva lI.

Dhruvarajadeva of Gujarét, 66, 301.

Dhruvasena I of Valabhi, 36, 40, 41.
Dynastic List, 308.

‘¢ Salibhadra-

see title

343

Dhruvasena IT of Valabhi, 45, 48, 51.

Dynastic List, 308.

Dhruvasena I11 of Valabhi, 51, 53, 54.
Dynastic List, 308.

‘* Dhvanyaloka,’’ 77.

Commentary on, 102.

Dibal:

Mughirah attacks, 50.

Muhammad ibn Qasim reduces, 60.

Mu‘izzu-d-Din conquers, 103.

Dibalpir :

Jasrat attacks, 246.

Mughal raid, 225.

Dida, Rawal of Dungarpur, seizes Galiakot,

212.

Didda of Kashmir, wife of Kshemagupta,

91, 93, 96, 98, 99.

Death, 106.

Dynastic List, 294.

Digambara sect of Jains, rise of, 22.

Dighwa-Dubauli copper-plates, 67.

Dynastic List from, 310.

Dignaga of Kafichi, 39.

Dilawar Khan of Malava, 233, 236, 238,

239. ;

Dynastic List, 315.

Dilshiid conquers Uchh, 268.
Vin Krishna Das, poet, 265.

Dinajpur copper-plate, 114.

Dinakaramiéra, 230.
Diodotos, founder of

kingdom, 12, 13.

Dip Chand, Dynastic List, 281.
Dipaikara S'rijiiana, Buddhist sage, 100,

119.

Dipavarnéa chronicle of Ceylon, 27.

Divakara, 44, 57.

Divakara, father of Bhaskara, 115.

Divakaramitra, Buddhist teacher, 49, 56.

Dodda-Homma inscription, 99.

Dodda Krishna, Raja, Dynastic List, 297.
Dohad inscription, 134.

Dombaka, Dynastic List, 295.

Domma, conquered by Rudra, 157.

Donti Alla Reddi, Dynastie List, 302.

Dor Rajputs, 70, 168. oo,

Dorasamudra, Hoysalas of, Dynastic List,
289.

Dramila, kings of :
Kirtivarman subduea, 42.

Nandivarman, alliance against, 63.

Drangiana, invasion by Kozulo Kadphises,
§

Graeco - Baktrian

18.

Dravida, king of :
Wrayareahe’s alliance with, 130.
Someévara subdues, 144.

Dridhapralrara, Yadava, 74,
Dynastic List, 309.
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Dronasimha of Valabbi, 39, 40.
Dynastic List, 308.

Drought in Southern Asia, 116.
Dua, invasions, 209, 211.

Dubkund inscriptions, 113, 133.
Dynastic List from, 291.

Dada I of Sindh, Dynastic List, 305.
Dada II of Sindh, Dynastic 1.ist, 305.
Dida 111 of Sindh, Dynastic List, 306.
Dida IV of Sindh, Dynastic List, 305.
Dudda, Buddhist monastery founded by,

36.

Dugdheamalla, Dynastic List, 280.
Duke or Dhaula Rai, 297.
Dail Chain, surrender to Timér, 236.

Dili Dilawar Khan, Dynastic List, 285.
Dundhgarh, Rajpits expelled from, 115.
Dufgarendradeva, Tomara of Gwaliar, 255.

Dynastic List, 306.

Dangarpur :
hmad I subdues, 252.

Babadur Khan visits, 273.
Virasimha captures, 225.

Duigasituha, Maharaja, Dynastic List,
277

Durga temple inscription, 63.
‘‘ Durgabhaktitarangini,’’ 237.
Durgagana, inscription from, 64,
‘‘ Durgaprabodhavyakhya,” 182.
Durgaraja, 60.

Durjaya, Dynastic List, 292.
Durlabha I of Ajmir, Dynastic List, 277.
Durlabha II of Ajmir, Dynastic List, 277.

Durlabha III of Ajmir, 132.
Dynastic List, 277.

Durlabha of Anbilvad, 108, 1138.
Durlabhadevi, wife of Satya4raya, 41.
Durlabhaka, Pratapaditya, Dynastic List,

293.

Durlabharaja, 103, 112.
Dynastic List, 282.

Durlabhavardhana, 60, 62.
Dynastic List, 293.

Dusaj, Dynastic List, 290.

‘¢ Dvadadakulaka,”’ 138.
Dvarasamudra :

Malik Kafir’s expedition against,

213.

Saluva Tikammadeva reduces, 204.
Dviravatl or Papas 78

yada conquers, 78.

Farly Yadavas migrate from, 74.
Dvarévatipura or Dvarasamudra, Hoysala

capital, 122,
‘* Dvadrayakoéa,” commentary on, 166.
Dvipa, temple to S‘iva, 183.
** Dvyaérayakavya,” 152,

E.

Early Chalukyas: see title Chalukyas.
Early Yadavas, 74, 309.

Earthquake at Agra, 268.

Fastern Chalukyas: sce title Chalukyas.
KEchaladevi, wife of Ereyanga, 126.

Echaladevi, wife of Kartavirya IV, 171.
Echaladevi, wife of Narasimha J, 155.

Edatore, conquest by Rajendra-Chola I, 105.
Eyypt, embassy to, 205.

Ekamranatha inscriptions, 183, 240.

Ekbatana, Alexander the Great at, 10.

Elichpir ceded to ‘Alau-d-Din, 208.

Elura inscriptions, 66.
Ephthalites : see title Huns.

Eran inscriptions, 35, 37, 38.

Erega or Ereyamma of Saundatti, 120.

Dynastic J.ist, 301.
Ereyaiga, Hoysala, 122, 126, 137.

Dynastic List, 289.
Ereyanna or Eraga, governor of Banavasi

and Santalige districts, 168.

Ercyappa, 82, 91.
Ereyapparasa inscription, 88.

Eriyavarman of Velanandu, Dynastic List,

309.

Erode inscription, 208.
Erraya of Velanandu, Dynastic List, 309.

Etawah :

Iqbal Khan besieges, 239.

Kamalu-!-Mulk, expedition, 251.

Khizr Khan takes ttibute from, 246.
Maliku-s-Sharq Taju-l-Mulk, ex-

pedition, 243, 244, 245.
Mubarak Shah II, expedition, 246.
Mubammad Shah III destroys, 232.

Eudémos, administrator of the Panjab, 9, 10.
Eukratideia, founded by Mithridates I, 13.
Eukratidés, 13, 15.

Eulaios, Alexander the Great at, 10.

Euménes, attack upon Antigonos, 10.
Euthydémos IT, 13, 14.

F.

Fa-chi or Dharmajiiana, 41.
Fa-chien, 34.
Fa-hien, Travels, 29.
Fa-ha, Dharmaraksha, 106.
Fa-lan, 21.

Fa-yung, 31.
Factories, European, 267, 268.
Faizabad copper-plate, 165.
Fakhru-d-Din Abu Mubammad ibn ‘Ali

Zailai, death, 220.
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Fakhru-d-Din Jinan: see title Muhammad

ibn Tughlaq.

Fakhru-d-Din Mubarak Shah, 188, 219.
Dynastic List, 313.

Fakhru-d-Din Salari, surrender to Jalilu-

d-Din, 180.

Fakhru-l-Mulk Karimu-d-Din Laghri, 190.

Famine :

Delhi, 221.

Kashmir, 85, 135.

Southern Asia, 116.
Farawah :

Beghi receives, from Mas‘ad, 117.
Saljuqs receive land near, from

Mas‘ad, 119.

Farhatu-l-Mulk, governor of Gujarat, 229.

Revolt and death, 232.

Farid Ganj-i-Shakar, Shaikh, 254.

Faridu-d- Din Shakarganj, 159, 160.

Furidu-d-Din Sher Shah of Delhi, Dynastic
List, 312.

Farrukhi, 105.

Farrukh-zad, ruler of Ghazni, 124.

Dynastic List, 311.

‘¢ Fars-nama,’’ 240.

Fath-Allah of Berar, 264, 268.

Dynastic List, 317.

Fath Khan: see title Mahmud Shab I,
Baiqarah.

Fath Khan of Delhi, 226, 228.

Fath Khan of Gujarat, birth of, 256.

‘* Fath-Nama,” 220.

Fath Shah of Benyal, 263, 264.
“Dynastic List, 314.

Fath Shah of Kashmir, Dynastic List, 315,
Fayiq-i-Khasah, 103, 104.
Faziu-llah Khan, mosque built by, 273.
Fida‘i Khan, Dynastic List, 285.

Firdausi, 105, 111.

Firiz ‘Ali, Malik, expedition against
Muhammad Khan, 231.

Firaz Khan, Dynastic List, 285.

Firtiz Khan, governor of Baroda, 241.
Firtiz Shah Bahmani, 216.

‘Observatory built by, 210.
Firtiz Shih II (Jalalu-d-Din Firaz Shah)

of Delhi, 207, 208, 209.

Dynastic List, 312.

Firaz Shah ITI of Delhi:
Ahmad Ayaz put to death by, 224.
Birth, 212.

Campaigns, 224, 226, 229, 230.
Canals cut by, 225.

Death, 231.

Diploma and robes of honour sent by

halifah of Egypt, 225.

Dynastic List, 312.

Firdzpir fortress built by, 230.

Firiz Shah [II of Delhi:

uhammad Khan, co-regent, revolt
and flight, 231.

Pilgrimage to tomb of Salar Mas‘id
Ghazi, 228.

Taxes abolished by, 228.

Firaz, Shaikh, death of, 258.

Firazabad :

Tqba#l Khan seizes, 235.

Khizr Khan seizes, 241.

Muhammad Khan attacks, 231.
Nasrat Shih declared king, 234.

Firazi College, Uchh:
Minha}-1-Saraj, head of, 181.
Minhaju-d-Din, head of, 169.

Firazpir fortress built by Firaz Shah ITI,
230. °

Flood in Kashmir, 135.

‘“Fo-kwo-chi,’’ compiled by Fa-hien, 29.

Fushanj, subdued by Va'qab ibn Lais, 78.
‘* Futahu-l-Buldin,” 81.
“¢ Futahu-s-Sindh,’’ 81.

G.

Gadada-Singnyya, 165.

Gadadhar Gaya inscription, 156.

Gadadharasitiha, Dynastic List, 276.

Gadag inscriptions, 97, 106, 66.

Gadaphara or Gondophares, 19, 20.

Gadhwa inscriptions, 30.

Gagaha copper-plates, 149.

Gaganasimhadeva, 142.

Gagrin, Mahbmid Khalji defeated at, 271.

Gahawirs or Rathors of Kanauj, Dynastic

List, 285.

Gahoji or Godaji, Dynastic List, 290.
Gajan, of Bara, Dynastic List, 290.

Gajasiruha, Bikanir Raj, Dynastic List, 277,

Gajasimha, Jesalmir Maharawal, Dynastic
ast, 291.

Gajasimha, Raja of Marvad, Dynastic List,
297.

Gakk‘har Shah, 106.
Dynastic List, 285.

Gakk‘hars or Khokars :
Dynastic List, 285.
Panjab raid, 220.

Galagnath inscription, 108.
Galiakot, captured by Dida, 212.
Gama, Vasco da, voyage of, 266.

Gambhirasangama, battle of, 143, 146.
Gamundabbe, wife of Govinda III, 69.
Ganadeva of Kondavidu, 268.

‘“¢ Ganadharasardhadatakn,’? 138.

Ganapamba, princess, inscription, 193.
Ganapati, lord of the Andhra country, 167.
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Ganapati of Narwar :
Dynastic List, 298.

Inscriptions, 207, 298.

Ganapati of Orangal, 183, 193, 194, 199.
Dynastic List, 292.

Ganapatideva of Gwaliar, Dynastic List, 306.

Gapapatidevarasa, feudatury of Mahadeva,
202.

Ganapatinéga, exterminated by Samudra-
gupta, 28.

Ganapesvaram temple inscription, 183.

Ganda or Nanda, Chandella of Kalajfijara,
108, 113.

Dynastic List, 282.
Ganda of Velanaéndu, Dynastic List, 309.

Ganda Gopala, 201.

Gandaraditya, Chola, 91.

Dynastic List, 283.

Gandaraditya, Silahara, 138, 149.

Dynastic List, 304.
Gandhara :

Dareios Hystaspis subjugates, 5.
Little Kushanae of, 32, 34.
Prabhakaravardhuna tights with king

of, 43.

Sung Yun’s visit, 39.
U-K‘ong’s visit, 66.

‘Waihand identified with Udabhinda-

ura, 80.

Ganega, Chidisama, Dynastic List, 284.

Ganesa, Raja of Dingarpir, submission to

Ahmad I, 252.
Gunga Kings:

Eastern Chalukyas, war with, 70.

Kirtivarman I subdues, 42.

Krishna II subdues, 79.

Later Gangas of Kaliiga, Dynastic

List, 286.
Pulikegin’s alliance with, 46.
References, general, for dynasty, 131.
Vijayaditya 11] conquers, 76,

: YVishnuvardhana conquers, 140.

Gangadisa of Champanir, attacked by

Muhammad Karim, 257.
Gangadeva S’ilahara, 184, 135.

Dynastic List, 304.
Gangadhara, astronomer, 253.
Gangidbura, poet, 121, 129, 147.

Gaigaikonda Ko- Rajaraja - Rajakesari -
varman, 110.

“‘ Gahgakrsityaviveka,’’ 266.
Ganhganat copper-plates, 230, 258.
Ganganir inscription, 178.

Gahgapadi conquered by Rajaraja, 100.
Gange-Ferminadi, governor of the Karnata,

Gahgepermanadi- Bhuvanaikavira - Udaya -
ditya, 129.

Gangapermanadi - Vikramaditya, districts
governed by, 124.

Gangarija or Gahgarasa, 141, 156.
Gangasimha, Maharaja, 277.

Gangdhar inscription, 31.
Gangeyadeva of Chedi, 118, 121.

Dynastic List, 293.

‘¢ Ganitapatikaumudi,’’ 225.

Gardaiz, captured by Mu‘izzu-d-Din, 160.
Garga, poet, 148.

Garmsir, Saljiq invasion, 121.

Garur Gyin Chand, 227.
Dynastic List, 231.

Gauda Kings:
Ganapati receives homage from, 183.

Karnadeva waited upon by, 121.

Krishna II fights against, 79.
Vikramaditya invades, 120.

Yasovarmian subdues, 87.

‘¢ Gaiidavaho,’’ 58, 62.

Gaur, capital city of Nasiru-d-Din Mahmid
Shah, 256.

‘Aliu-d-Din Husain Shah defeated
at, 266.

Gauri or Gaurimbika, wife of Bukka I,

224.

Gaurimathasimha, Dynastic List, 276.

Gautama, the Buddha, 4, 6: see also title

Buddhism.

Gautama Dharmagiiéna, governor of Yang

Chuan district, 42.

Gautama Prajiiiruchi, translation by, 40.
Gautamiputra, 22.

Dynastic List, 307.

Gaya inscriptions, 101, 119, 159, 161, 69,
928, 298.

Gayakarnadeva of Chedi, 153.

Alhanadevi, wite of, 154, 287.

Dynastic List, 293.

‘* Gayapattana,’’ 237.

Gedrosia, 9, 11.

Genhra I of Sindh, Dynastic List, 305,
Ghair-Mahdvis, 268.

Ghalib Khan, 234, 238.

Ghamanda of Trigarta, Dynastie List, 307.
Gharsi, Dynastic List, 290.

Ghassin of Khurisan, 73, 75.

Ghatotkacha, founder of Gupta dynasty, 27.
Dynastic List, 288.

Ghazi Beg Tughlaq Khan repels Mughal
invasion, and is made governor of the
Panjab, 211.

Ghazi Malik Tughlagq : see title Ghiyasu-d-
Din Tughlagq.

Ghazi Mujain, name by which Salar Mas‘id
Ghazi is commemorated, 116,

Ghazni:

Alp-Tigin seizes, 88, 94.
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Ghazni:

Bahram Shih seizes, 140.

Dynastic List, 311.
Ghuzz tribe invades, 153, 157.

IIind, force from, invades, 97.

Is-hagq ousts Lawik, 95.

Khusru Malik last of Ghaznivides,
163.

Muhammad Shih seizes, 177.
Qutbu-d- Din invades, 175.

Saljiiq invasions, 123, 124, 125.

Sanjar invades, 147.

Taipal- invades, 99.

Taju-d-Din Idiiz seizes, 174.
Ya‘qub ibn Lais subdues, 78.

Ghazni Khan Muhammad of Malava, 263.

Dynastie List, 315.
Ghiyas shah Khalji of Malava, 262, 267.

Dynastic List, 316.
Ghiyfigu-d-Din, 165, 167, 172.

Ghiyagu-d-Din A‘zam Shah of Bengal, 227,

232.

Dynastic List, 313.
Ghiyégu-d-Din Bahadur Shih of Bengal,

213, 215, 216.

Dynastic List, 313.
Ghiyasu-d-Din Bahmani of Kulbarga, 235.

Dynastic List, 316.

Ghiyasu-d-Din Balban or Ulugh Khan-i-
A‘zam of Delhi, 169, 198.

Amir-i-Hayjib, 190.

Campaigns, 172, 191, 192, 198, 194,

195, 198, 199, 200, 201, 205.

Daughter marries Mahmid Shah, 193.
Death, 206.

Delhi, throne seized by, 203.
Dynastic List, 312.

Honours conferred on, 193.

‘Imadu-d-Din-i-Rayhan intrigues
against, 195.

Mughals, settlement in Delhi under,
Os.

Nasiru-d-Din’s marriage nevotia-
tions, 200.

N asira-d-Din Bughra Khan, son of,

Rebellion against ‘Imadu-d-Din, 196.
Ghiyagu-d-Din Damghani, of Ma‘bar, 219.

Dynastic List, 317.
Ghiyasu-d-Din ‘Iwaz, 179, 180, 181, 182.

Dynastic List, 313.
Ghiyésu-d-Din Jalal Shah of Bengal,

Dynastic List, 314.
Ghiyfigu-d-Din Jala} Shih II of Bengal,

Dynastic List, 314.
Ghiyasu-d- Din Khalji, 266.

Ghiyasu-d-Din Mabmid of Ghir, 174.
Dynastic List, 311.

Ghiyasu-d-Din Mahmid Shab III of

Bengal, Dynastic List, 314.

Ghiyisu-d-Din Muhammad of Ghar, 157.

Dynastic List, 311.

Ghiyasu-d-Din Pir ‘Ali, 229, 230.

Ghiyasu-d-Din Pir Shah, 190.

Ghiyasu-d-Din Tughiaq, 212, 215, 216,

217.

Dynastic List, 312.

Ghorkhalis, conquest of Kumaun by, 281.

Ghamli or Bhiimli, 64.
Destruction, 214.

Ghar ;
* ‘Abdu-llah ibn ‘Amar reduces, 63.

Dynastic List of Rulers, 311.
Mahmid’s expedition, 108.

Mas‘id’s expedition, 111,
Sultan Shih Khwarizmi seizes, 167.

Ghurak, fort ot, Aba-‘l-Fath Lidi im-
prisoned in, 108.

Ghiris :

Hirat seized by, 161.
Malava dynasty, 238, 315.

Ghurratu-l-Kamal, 196.

Ghuzz tribe :
Ghazni expedition, 153, 167.

Ghiyasu-d-Din vanquishes, 157.

Sanjar taken prisoner by, 153.

Girnar (Junagadh) :
Ahmad I’s expedition against, 243.

Chidasama, princes of, Dynastic
List, 283.

‘« Gitagovinda,’’ 136.

Glausai, conquest by Alexander the Great, 8.
Goa :

Achagi II captures, 143.
Achagi repulses invasion by king of,

130.

Albuquerque’s settlement, 268.

Grant, copper-plate, 47, 191.

Hindu governors attempt to re-

capture, 261.

Kadambas of, Dynastic List, 291.
Madhavanka captures, 232,

Vijayaditya reinstates ralers of, 149.

Gobind Rai, 168.

Godavari grants, 55, 86. .

Goggi, S‘ilahara, Dynastic List, 803.
Gohati, fort of, built by Chakradhvaja,
276

Gokarga, king, 187.
Golkonda, Qutb Shahis of, Dynastic List,

318.

Gonamarasa, governor of the Tordavidi
country, 168.

Gondala copper-plate, 61.

Gondophares or Yudopherres, 19, 20.
Guiiviraja, 123.
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Gonka or Gohkala, S'ilahara, Dynastic List,
304

Gonka or Gonkidevarasa, inscription, 143.
Gonhka I of Velanandu, Dynastic List, 309.
Gonka II of Velanéndu, Dynastic List, 309.

Gonka III or Kulottuhga-Manma-Gonka-
raja, 165.

Dynastic List, 309.
Gonir, Marasimha victorious at, 94.

Gopadri, fort of, conquered by Vajraddiman,
98.

Gopakattana, capital of Jayakesin T, 123.
Gopala defeats Kurna of Chedi, 121, 135,
Gopala I, 76.

Dynastic List, 298.

Gopala II of Bengal, Dynastic List, 298.

Gopala of Kanan, 179.

Gopala of Nalapura or Narwar, 197, 207.
Dynastic List, 298.

Gopaladeva of Budaun, 299.

Gopadlavarman of Kashmir, 83.

Dynastic List, 294.
Goparaja inscription, 38.

Gopendraraja of Ajmir, Dynastic List, 277.
GopeSvara inacriptions, 159, 167.

Gosaladevi, wife of Jayasithha, 162.

Gouraians, conquest by Alexander the
Great, 7.

Govaka or Guvaka of Ajmir, Dynastic List,
277.

Govana I, Dynastic List, 298.

Govana II, Dynastic List, 298,
Govana ITI, 158.

Dynastic List, 298.
Govinda, king, defeated by Prodaraja, Prola,

152.

Govinda, mathematician, 166.

Govinda, poet, 148.

Govinda of Ajmir, Dynastic List, 277.

Govinda I, Rashtrakita :

Dynastic List, 300.

Pulikesin repulses, 46.

Govinda II, Rashtrakita :

Dynastic List, 300.

S‘ri_ Vallabha sometimes identified
with, 69.

Govinda III, Rashtrakita, 69, 71, 72.

Bharoch, kingdyum conquered by, 32.
Dynastic List, 300.

Eastern Chalukyas, war with, 70, 88.

Govinda 1V, Rashtrakita, 86, 88.

Dynastic List, 300.
Govinda Thakur, Dynastic List, 305.
Govindachandra of Kanauj, 137, 139, 158.

Dynastic List, 285.

Inscriptions, 137, 138, 140, 141, 142,

143, 145, 146, 148, 149, 154.

Vatsarija, feudatory of, 147.

Govindapala of Bengal, 156.
ynastic List, 298.

Govindaraja, Maurya chieftain, 127.
Govindaraja, Nikumbha of Ehandesh,

Dynastic List, 298.

Govindaraja, Rashtrakita, 60.

Govindaraja, Rishtrakita of Gujarat, 66.
Dynastic List, 301.

Govindaraja, Yadava, Dynastic List, 310.

Govindaraja-Prabhitavarsha, Rashtrakata
' of Gujarat, 72.

ynastic List, 301.

Govindarasa, ruler of the Banavasi district,

Govindpur inscription, 147.
Graharipu the Ahir, defeat by Khangara,

284.

Grahavarman, Maukhari, 43, 44, 45.
Dynastic List, 308.

Great Development Series, Buddhist books,
39

Greek kingdom in India:
Alexander’s conquests, 7-10.

Chandragupta destroys Greek power

in the Panjab, 10, 11.

Graeco- Baktrian kingdom, 12-16.
Kadphises destroys, 15, 18.

Gudikatti inscription, 107.
Guduphara, 19, 20.

Guhalla, Dynastic List, 291.

Guhasena, Valabhi, 36, 42.
I)ynastic List, 308.

Guhidevapatra, 258.

Gubila family, 204, 287.

Guhila of Mevad, 204.
Dynastic List, 287.

Guhila Saraigaji, inscription, 256.

Gujarat :

Akbar annexes, 316.
Alp Khan, revolt following on death

of, 214.

Anhilvad (see that title).

Arabs conquer, 59.
Bharoch kingdom, parts included, 32.
Chalukyas of, 48, 52, 58.

Dynastic Lists, 279.
Chapotkata or Chavada dynasty, 65.
Chibdia Brahmans, villages bestowed

on, 80.

Dynastic Lists, 279, 301, 316.

Farhatu-l-Mulk, revolt, 232.
Hishang of Malava, expedition,

Indepentionce acknowledged by Kndependence acknow in

of Melb, 269. ged by 8
Mahmiad Khalji, invasion, 257.
Malik Raja, invasion, 233.
Marasiniha invasion, 94.
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Gujarat :
Mularaja conquers, 58.

Qutbu-d-Din, invasions, 170.

Rajendra-Chola conquers, 106.

Rama’s invasion, 176.

Rashtrakitas of, 32, 69, 81.
Dynastic Lists, 301.

Singhana’s invasion, 176.

Subhatavarman’s invasion, 162.

Taghi’s revolt, 221, 222.

Tatar Khan assumes sovereignty,
238.

Ulugh Khan’s invasion, 209.

Valubhi rule, 36.

Western Kshatrapas, dominions, in-

clusion in, 23.

Gullu, Malik, Dynastic List, 285.

Gunabhadra, author, 33, 77, 82.

Gunachandra, author, 132.

Gunakara, author, 186.

Gunakarasiri, author, 227, 234.

Gunamaharnava of Kalinga, Dynastic List,

286.

Gunamati, Buddhist scholiast, 49.
Gunaprabha, 39, 49.

Gunaraja, Mahaaamantadhipatis, 83.

Gunarnava IT of Kaliiga, Dynastic List, 286.
Gunavarman, translator, visits Nanking, 32.

Gunavriddhi, translations by, 36.

Ginda:

Inscription from, 25.

Prodaraija, Prola, conquers, 152, -
Gundama I of Kalinga, Dynastic List, 286.

Gundoferos, probably identical with Gondo-
phares, 20.

Gundir inscriptions, 95, 96, 98.

Gupta or S‘rigupta, 27.

Dynastic List, 288.

Gupta (or Valabhi) era, epoch of, 27.

Gupta kingdom, 27.

Dynastic List, 288.

Extension, 30.

Mihirakula overthrows Gupta power

in Western and Central India, 38.

Valabhi princes originally feudatory
6to, 36.

Guptas of Magadha, Dynastic List, 288.

Gir Khan defeats Ghiris, 173.
Girjaradeéa, destroyed by Arjunadeva, 162.
Gurjaras, 32.

Arabs overrun, 64.

Bhillama attacks, 165.

Dyharasena IV seizes Bharoch, 36.
Dhruva II subdues, 78.

Dynastic List, 289.
Govinda III attacks, 69.
Jayabhata IV, latest known Gurjara

of Bharoch, 59.

Gurjaras :

Kakkala conquers, 96.
Kholesvara attacks, 176.

Krishna II attacks, 79.
Kingdoms of, 32.

Mahadeva, Ugrasarvabhauma, wars
against, 201.

Prabhakaravardhana attacks, 43.

Pulikesin conquers, 46.
Sankaravarman subdues, 80.

Yasovarman subdues, 87.

Guruchandra, author, 132.

(rutta I, Dynastic List, 289.

Gutta II, Dynastic List, 289.

Gutta IIT, 202.

Dynastic List, 289.

Guttas of Guttal :
Dynastic List, 289.

Vichana humbles, 186.

Gutti inscription, 130.
Guvaka of Ajmir, Dynastic List, 277.

Givala, Kadamba feudatory, 1365.

Givala I, S‘ilahara, Dynastic List, 304.
Givala II, S'ilabara, Dynastic List, 304.

Gwaliar:

Dynastic List, Tomara princes, 306.

Gadhinagara, fort conquered by, 98.

Hlishang attacks, 247.

Juscriptions, 77, 137.

Iqbal Khan subdues, 239.
amalu-l-Mulk attacks, 251.

Khizr Khan attacks, 245.

Mahmid Shah II, expedition, 233,

Maliku-s-Sharq ‘Imadu-l-Mulk,
expedition, 251.

Maliku-s-Sharg Taju-l-Mulk,
expedition, 243.

Mubarak Shah 1I subdues, 249.
Mu'‘izzu-d- Din, expedition, 170.

Qutbu-d-Din J-bak, disturbance
after death of, 183.

Shamsu-d-Din Altamsh attacks, 183.
Ulugh Khan, expedition, 194.

Gyan Chand, Dynastic List, 281.

H.

Habib of Kashmir, Dynastic List, 315.
Habib ibn al Muballab, governor of Sindh,

Gl.

‘¢ Hahibu-s-siyar,’’ 262.

Habshi kings, Dynastic List, 314.

Haddala. grant trom, 84.

Haidar Khan, Dynastic List, 286.
Haidar, Malik, Panjab raid, 220.
Haidar Shih Hajji Khiu of Kashmir, 315.
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Haidarabad grants, 46, 64.

Haihaya :
Established in Central India, 26.
Vinayaditya subdues, 57.

Haji, Malik, deteated by Mahmid Khalji,
64.

Haji, Maula, revolt against ‘Alau-d-Din,
210.

Hajjaj, governor of, ‘Iraq, 59, 60, 61.
Hakim, governor of Bahrain, 50. ,

aHakim al Kalabi, governor of Sindh, 63, 64.

Hala, name given to descendanta of
Rayadhan of Kachh, 290.

‘* Halasya-Mahatmya,’’ Tamil version, 123.

Halayudha, 71, 100.
Halebid, capital of Hoysala dynasty, 122.

Hallakavads eyasenga, subdued by Achugi,
43

¥lalsi copper-plate, 166.
Hamawiyah, Mansir expedition, 84.
Hamid Khan, conspiracy against ‘Alim

Shah, 256.

Hamidu-d-Dih Imam, death, 200.
Hamidu-d-Din Napauri, death, 209.

Hamir, defeat by Navaghana, 284.

Hamir or Bhiraj, subdued by Qutbu-d-Din,
170.

Hamir of Sindh, Dynastic List, 305.
Hamira of Mevad, Dynastic List, 288.

Hamira of Trigarta, [ynastic List, 307.
Hamiradeva, Dynastic List, 284.

Hammira of Mevad, Dynastic List, 287.
Hammira or Hamvira, 93.

‘‘ Hammirakavya,’’ 264.
Hampa or Pampa, poet, 83, 90.
Hampe inscription, 269.

Handal Mirza, 271.

Hangal :

Dynastic List, Kadambas, 292.
Makaravalli inscription, 229.
Vira-Ballala besieges, 171.

Vishnuvardhana attacks, 135, 140.
Hannikeri inscription, 176.
Hansi :

Jat invasion repulsed, 168,
Mas‘id captures, 118.

Saifu-d-Din Kaji, rebellion, 185.
‘¢ Haracharitachintamani,’’ 153, 171.
“+ Harakeli-Nataka,’’ 154.
Haralahalla inscriptions, 163, 177, 182, 186.
Harapiila of Devagiri:

Dynastic List, 310.

Revolt and death, 215.
Hararaj, Dynastic List, 291.
Harasimhe of Kathehr, rebellion, 242, 243,

244,

Harasimha of Mithila, 214.
Harasithha of Nepal, 134.

Harauvatis, subject to Dareios Hystaspés, 5.

Haravarsha, Yuvaraja, 76.

‘s Haravijaya,’’ 75.
Harchand of Thanefgar, 61.
Hardat or Haradatta, Dor Raja of Baran,
‘111,

Hari Chand, Dvnastic List, 281.
Hari Narayana, 266, 305.

Hari of Trigarta, 307.
Dynastic List, 306.

Hari Vans Hit Ji, 267.

Haribhadrasiri, 218.

Haribrahmadeva, 238.
Harihar :

Juscriptions, 57, 180, 204, 226, 229.
Temple built by Polalva, 180.

Harihar Chand, Dynastic List, 281.
Harihara I, 219, 223.

Dynastic [ist, 309.

Mallana-Udaiyar, a feudatory of, 231.

Harihara II, 229, 230, 240.
Dynastic, List, 309.

Inséription, 232.

Sayanacharya, minister to, 223.
Hariharadevarasa, 163.
Hnrikesarideva, Kadamba, 124,
‘¢ Hurilila,’’ 201.

Haripala, S‘ilahara, 151.

Dynastic List, 303.

Hariraja of Kakaredi, 186, 188.

Dynastic List, 292.

Hariraja of Kashmir, 114.
Dynastic List, 294.

Harischandra of Kumaun, 260.

Haridchandra, Parnamara of Malava, 148,
162, 171, 178.

Flarigchandra, Taka prince, 295.

Harishena, Dynastic List, 308.

Harishena, author, 273.

Harisimhadeva of Simraon,
Ghiyisu-d-Din Tughlaq, 216.

‘¢ Harivamsa Purina,’’ 68, 71.

Harivarman, Maukhari, Dynastic List, 308.

Harivarman, Rashtrakuta, 85, 103.
Harivira-Pindya, 123.

Harsanda inscription, 178.
Harsha inscription, 97.

Harsha of Thaneégar, 39, 43.

Harsha or Harshadeva, Chandella, 79, 82,
86.

Dynastic List, 281.
Harsha or Harshadeva of Kashmir, 133,

136.

Dynastic List, 294.

Harshadeva, Siyaka II of Malava, Dynastic
List, 300.

Harshagupta, Dynastic List, 288.
Harshagupta, wife of Adityavarman, 308.

defeat by
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Harshavardhana of Kanauj, 44.
Harshavardhana of Thanegar, 45, 46, 48, 61.

_ _ Dynastic List, 306.
Harsing or Narsingh of Etawah, rebellion,

232.

Harun, governor of Khwarizm, rebellion,

117.

Harinu-r-Rashid, 70, 71.

Hasan Gangi, king of the Dekkan, 222,

223, 225.

Dynastic List, 316.

Hasan Shah of Kashmir, Dynastic List,

315.

Hasham ibn ‘Amri Al-Taghlabi, governor

of Siudh, 66.
Hashim, Khalifah, 62.

Hasnak Shaikhu-l-Khatir, death, 116.

Hassan inscription, 229.

Hastimalla, identical with Prithivipati IT,

82.

Hastin, 34, 40.

Dynastie List, 300.
Hastivarman of Veigi, defeat by Samudra-

gupta, 28.

Hathigumpha inscription, 14.

Hathkant, Raja of, defeat by Mubarak
Shah, 249.

Hati, Malik, Dynastic List, 285.
Hatti-Mattir inscription, 85.

Hayatu-lah Khan, Dynastic List, 285.

Hazamard, 67.

Mazir-Asp, Ghuris defeated at, 173.

Hazara tribe:

Amir Ati'n-Niin subdues, 263,

Gopalavarman killed on expedition

against, 83.

Hebbal, inscription at, 91.

I{é@lioklé@s, 15.

Hemachandra, Jaina monk, 152.
Commentaries on works of, 187, 208.

Earliest source of information on, 202.

Hemiadideva, 175.

Dynastic List, 298.

Hemadri, 201.

List of Yadavas, 310.

Wemahathsa, author, 259.

Hemalambin inscription, 209.
Hemambika, wife of Devaraya I, 241.
Hlemantasena, Dynastic List, 303.
Hemardja, 228.

Hemmaragal inscription, 207.
Hemmeyanayaka, 178.

Hephaiston, 9, 10.

Herambapala, image of Vishnu belonging
to, 87.

Heraiis, 18.
Hermaios, conquered by Kozulo Kadphises,

8.

Hinayana sect:

Texts collected by Na-thi, 54.

Valabhi convents, 36.
Hind : B '

eghu seizes parts of, 121.

Dharmadeva Fa-thien reduces force
from, 97.

Sabuk-Tigin’s expedition, 101.
Sukpal’s revolt, 107.

Uktiée’s expedition, 185.
Hindu Shahiya kings of Kabul, 303.

Hippalus, discoverer of South-West Mon-
s00n, 20,

Hiranyavarman, 63.

Dynastic List, 299.

Hirat : .
‘Abdu-lah ibn ‘Amfr reduces, 53.

Abi Is-haq-i-Tihiri, deposition, 93.

Amir Nih and Sabuk-Tigin, ex-

pedition, 101.
Ghari invasion, 161.
hhwarizmi expedition, 173.

Muhammad, deposition, 88.
Qari-Tigin, deposition, 90.

Saljiiqi invasion, 118.

Shahasi, deposition, 87.

Ya‘qiib ibn Lais subdues, 78.
Hire Bettada Chama, Raja, Dynastic List,

297

Hire Chama Raja, Dynastic List, 297.

ILiriyadeva, Dynastic List, 289.

Hisar Firaizah, fort, 225.

Hiuen Tsang, Indian travels, 45, 49, 51,

52, 56.

Ho-Ti, emperor of China, sends embassy to
India, 22.

Hoei-yé, visits India, 51.
Holalaraja or Holalamarasa, 155.

Honvad inscription, 124.

Hooémo Kadphises, 19.

Hooerkes, 22.

Hottir, Bankapar Talukd, inscription, 126.
Hoysala kingdom, 122.

Achagi subdues, 143.

Ballala II, first Hoysala to assume
royalty, 160.

Chandugideva conquers, 164.

Deihi, final annexation to, 207.
Dynastic List, 289.

Saluva Tikkamadeva plunders, 204.
Vichana humbles, 186.

Vishnuvardhana seizes, 135.

Hridaya Narayana or Dhirasimha, Dynastic
List, 305.

Hyidayachandra of Tri , 71.
Bilhana marries daughter of, 295,

Haiian chao:
Teachers of, 49, 56.
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Haitian chao:
Travels of, 53.

Hsiian-tai, visits Central India, 54.
Hsiian Tsung, embassy to, 63.
Huai Ti, translator, 60.

Huan Ti, embassies to, 24.
Huchchimalli-gudi inscription, 59.
Hui-sang, travels of, 39.
Hulaka Khan, 198, 199, 200, 202.
Hulla or Hullamayya, 156.
Humiayin (Mughal) Sultan of Delhi, 274.

Dynastic List, 312.
Humiayin (Tughlaq Shah) of Delhi:

Abu Bakr defeats, 232.

Accession as Sikandar Shah I, 233.
Dynastic List, 312.

Hiyas :
Gupta empire invaded by, 27.
Kakkala conquers, 96,
Karnadeva conquers, 121.
Prabhakaravardhana fights with, 43.
Rajjavardhana fights with, 43.
Senapati Bhataka fights with, 36.
Sindhuraja conquers, 102.
Skandagupta fights with, 33.

S’ri- Harshadeva conquers, 92.
Huns, White :

Little Kushanas

Gandhara by, 34.

Persian provinces conquered by, 34.
Varahran V defeats, 32.

Yazdijard defeats, 33, 34.
Husain of Ahmadnagar, Dynastic List, 317.
Husain, governor of Gujarat, dismissal, 226.

Husain, Al-Baihaqi, 130.

Husain ‘Ali, governor of Hirat:

Rebellion against Nasr IT, 84.
Husain Arghun, governor of Thatta, 272.

Husain ibn Sim, governor of Ghir, 136.
Imprisonment by Sanjar, 137.

Husain-i-Khar-mil, Sialkot invested by, 165.

Husain Langih of Multan, 260, 261, 267.

Husain Langah II, 272, 273.

Husain Shah of Bengal, 266, 267, 314.

Husain Shah, House of, Dynastic List, 314.

Husein Shah Chakk of Kashmir, Dynastic
List, 315.

Husain Shih ibn Mahmiad of Jaunpur, 259,

266, 267.
Dynastic List, 315.
Poem on, 258.

Husimu-d-Din ‘Iwaz, 177, 178, 179, 180,

181, 182.

Dynastic List, 313.

Hiashane (Alp Khan), Ghiri of Malava, 239.
Ahmad I of Gujarat, wars with, 242,

244, 246, 247.

Dynastic List, 315.

expelled from

Hishang (Alp Khan), Ghiri of Mialava:
Mubarak Shah II, dispute with, 247,

252.

Mugzaffar Shah IT conquers, 240.

Nasir Khan’s expedition against, 243.

Hushka or Huvishka, 21, 22.

Husukiaru, inscription at, 78.

Hydaspés river, Alexander founds cities
near, 8.

Hydrastés river, Alexander at, 8.

Hyphasis, Alexander’s conquests near, 8.

I.

T-bak, expedition against Mughals, 200.
Ibn Muhalhal visits Bukhara and Chaul,

90.

Ibrihim of Ahmadnagar, Dynastic List,
317.

Ibrahim of Bidar, Dynastic List, 318.

Ibrahim I of Bijapar, Dynastic List, 318.
Ibrahim II of Bijapir, Dynastic List, 318.
Ibrahim II of Delhi, 271.

Dynastic List, 312.

Ibrahim of Ghazni, 131, 135.
Dynastic List, 311.

Ibrahim of Golkonda, Dynastic List, 318.

Ibrahim of Hirat, 90, 104.

Ibrahim of Kashmir, Dynastic List, 315.
Ibrahim Shab Sharqi: see title Shamsu-d-

-_Din Ibrahim Shah Shargi.
Idar :

Ahmad I, invasion, 248, 249.

Grants from, 70, 76, 85.

Mabmid Baigarah, invasion, 266.

Muhammad Karim subdues, 256
Mugaffar Shah, invasion, 236, 270.

Raja Mal, invasion, 271.

Zatar Khan subdues, 233.
Idhus, subject to Dareios Hystaspis, 5.

Idiyama or Adiyama, conquered by Guhga-

raja, 141.
Idris Khan, 241, 242.

Ikhtiyar Khan, 241, 244.

Ikhtiyéra, vice-regent of Delhi, murdered

by Bahram Shah, 187.

Ikhtiyéru-d-Din Aet-kin, honours conferred

on, 193.

Ikhtiyaru-d- Din Altiniah :

Death, 187.

Rebellion against Raziyyat, 186, 187.

Ikhtiyaru-d-Din Daulat Shah-i-Balka, re-

bellion, 182, 183.

Ikhtiydru-d-Din Qaré-Qash, governor of

Lahor, 187.

Ikhtiyaru-d-Din Qaraé-Qash Khan-i-Act-

kin, governor of Biyana, 189, 191.
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Ikhtiyaru-d-Din Ghazi Shah of Bengal,

223, 224.

Dynastic List, 313.

Ikhtiyéru-d-Din Yaz-Bak-i-Tughril Khan,
188, 191, 196.

Dynastic List, 313.

Ikhtiyaru -d - Din-i- Kurez, governor of
~Maltan, 193.

J-lak Khan, 107, 109.
Daughter of, marries Mas‘iid, 110.

Tao copper-plate, 35.

Ilyas, governor of Hirat, 73.

Ilyas Shahi Dynasty :

List, 313.
Restoration, 254.

‘Imad Shahis of Berar, Dynastic Lists, 317.

‘Imadu-d-Din-i-Rayhan, 195.

Conspiracy against Ulugh

169, 195.

Expulsion and death, 196, 197.

‘Imadu-l-Mulk Khaisah Khel, Hishang

retrents before, 242.

‘Imadu-l-Mulk Tabrizi, Dekkan expedition,
221.

‘Imadu-l]-Mulk or Mahmid Hasan: see title
Mahmid Hasan.

Imam Mahdi, 268.

Immadi, Raja of Maisur, Dynastic List,

297.

Immadi - Narasimharaya Mahiriyar of
Vijayanagara, 262.

Immadi- or Irmadi-Nolambadhiraja, 98..

‘‘ Indika,’’ authors of:

Arrian, 24.

Ktesias, 7.

Megasthenés, 11.

Indor copper-plate, 34.
Indra I, Rashtrakiita, Dynastic List, 300.

Indra II, Rashtrakita, Dynastic List, 300.

Indra III, Rashtrakita, 80, 85, 86.
Dynastic List, 300.

Indra IV, or Indrarija, Ratta-Kandarpa,
97, 100.

Dynastic List, 800.

Indra or Indrarija, founder of second branch
of Rashtrakitas of Gujarat, 32, 69, 72.

Dynastic List, 301.

Indra-Bhattaraka or Indraraja, Chalukya,
65.

Dynastic List, 279.
Indrabala, 70.

Indradeva, copper-plate of, 172.
Indradyumna of Bengal, Dynastic List, 299.

Indrakesidevarasa, 161.
Tndraraj net Kanauj, conquered by Dharma-

ala, 75.

Indraraja, Nikimbha, 154, 158.
Dynastic List, 298.

Khan,

Indraraja S‘ilihara, Dynastic List, 304.

Indravarman of Kaliiganagara, 53.
Grant and copper-plate, 47, 131.

Indrayansa dynasty, Rajas of Assam, List,
275.

Indrayudha, 68.

Induraja, poet, 96.

Indus, river:

Alexander the Great at, 7, 8, 9.

Dareios Hystaspés, expedition, 5.

Intercalary mouth in year 4177, 136.

Igbal Khan:

Campaigns, 235, 237, 238, 239.

Death, 239.

‘Iriiq :

Karmatian heretics, downfall, 101.
Mahmiid conquers, 115.

Ya‘qib-i-Lais invades, 80.

Iriva-Nolambadhiraja or Ghateya-Anka-

kara, Pallava, 108.

Trivabedangadeva, 111.

Irivabedanga-Marasithha, Nadgimundu of
Puligere district, 119.

Trivabedanga-Satyasraya, 108.

Iruga, or lrugapa, 230.

[sanavarman, 41.

Dynastic List, 308.

Ysata, wife of Nagabhata, 310.

Isdivird, defeats White Huns, 33, 34.
Isfahan, drought, famine, and plague in,

116

Is-haq of Ghazni, 94, 96.
Dynastic List, 311.

Is-haq Maulana, death of, 258,
‘¢Ishqia,’’ 196.

Islam Khan, 232.

Islam Khan, 2/9.

Islam Shah of Delhi, Dynastic List, 312.

Isma‘il of Almadnagar, Dyuastic List, 317.
Isma‘il of Bijapur, Dynastic List, 318.
Isma‘il of Bukhara, 79, 81, 84.
Iswa‘il of Ghazni, 102, 103.

Dynastic List, 311.

Isma‘il of ‘Iraq, embassy to Mugaffar IJ,
270.

Isma‘il of Kashmir, Dynastic List, 315.
Iswii‘il of Khwarizm, ousted by Shah Malik,

117.

Isma‘il Khan Afghan, assumes title ot
Nasiru-d-Din, 221.

Isra-il-i-Begha, 114, 117.

svara, Dynastic List, 309.

Tévara, Sinda, districts governed by, 157.
Iévara temple inseription, Tellar, 247. _

javaradatta, founder of Traikutaka era, 26.
_ Dynastic List, 296.

Isvaravarman, 41.

Dynastic List, 308.

23
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I-tsing :
‘Teachers of, 49.

Travels and translations, 56.
‘Izzu-d-Din ‘Ali-i-Mardin, Panjab expedi-

tion, 175. |

‘Izzu-d-Din A‘zamu-l-Mulk, governor of
Natgaion, 216.

Dynastic List, 313.
‘Izzu-d- Din Balban-i-Kashla Khan:

Allegiance to Hulaki: Khan, 198.
Death, 200, 201.

Delhi attacked by, 198.
Imprisonment, 194.
Multan expedition, 193, 199.
Provinces governed by, 188, 194, 197.

Qarlugh invasion, 193.

Rebellion against Bihram Shah, 188.
Rebellion against Mahmid Shah, 194.

‘Izzu-d-Din Balban-i-Yaz-baki of Bengal :
Dynastic List, 313.

Lakhnauti governed by, 199.

‘Izzu-d-Din Hasan of Ghir, Dynastic List,

311.

‘Izzu-d-Din Jani, governor of Bihar, 180.

‘Izzu-d-Din Kabir Khan-i-Ayaz, rebellion,
185.

‘Izzu-d-Din Muhammad Shiran of Bengal :
Dynastic List, 313.

Lakhnauti governed by, 175.

‘Izzu-d-Din Salari, rebellion, 185.
‘Iazu-d-Din Tughril-i-Tughan Khan,

governor of Budaun, 184.

‘Izzu-l-Muluk ‘Alau-d-Din Jani of Bengal,

Dynastic List, 313.

J

Jabalpur copper-plates, 121, 143.

Jadeja or Jhadeja of Kachh, Dynastic List,
290

Jidejas, name derived from Jam Jada, 223.

Jagachandra, founder of the Lapagachchha

sect, 182.

Teacher of Devendrasiri, 191.
‘¢ Jagachchandrika,’’ 95.
Jagadala - Bhattamadeva,

untala country, 172.

Jagadala-Purushottama, ruler of Toragale
istrict, 180.

Jagaddeva, S‘antara of Patti- Pombuchcha-

para, 138, 137, 140, 162.
Jagadekabhishana-Maharaja, 177.

Jagadekamalla II, Western Chalukya, 147,
161:

Dynastic List, 279.
Feudatories ander, 137, 146, 148,

149, 150, 161.

governor of

Jagadekamalla-Permadi : see title Permidi,

Sinda of Yelburga.

Jagajjyotirmalla or Jayajyotirmalla, 262.
Jagat, captured by Mahmid Baiqarah, 262.

Jagat Chond, Dynastic List, 291,

Jagatsimha of Mevid, Dynastic List, 288.
‘* Jagatsundariyogamala,’’ 273.

Jagattunga, 80, 85.

Jaghar Keg, quarters at Merv, 117.

Jahan Shih, Timir’s invasion, 237.

Jahan-numa, palace, Timir’s raid on, 236.

Jablana, 192.

Jaikadeva of Saurashtra, 64.

Jaina Sect :

Agamika or Tristutika sect, founda-

_ tion, 169.

Asadhara’s works, 185.
Bhadrabahu, death of, 7.

Bijamati sect, rise af, 270.

Branches formed, 137.

Canon or Siddhanta, revision, 33.

Di¢ambara sect, rise of, 22.

Founder’s death, 4.

Katuka sect, rise of, 269.
Kbaratara sect, rise of, 95.

Lumpika sect, 258, 263, 270.

Pagachandra sect, 270.

Tapagachchha, foundation of, 182.
Temples, 116, 247.
Veshadhara sect, rise of, 263.
Written scriptures, introduction, 23.

“‘ Jainatarangini,’’-257.
‘¢ Jainendram,”’ 57.

Jaipal, king of Kabul and Lahor, 99, 101,
108.

Dynastic List, 303.
J aipal IT, name erruneously given to Trilo-

chanapala, 110.

Jaisalji, Dynastic List, 290.
Jaitrapala or Jaitugi : see title Jaitugi I of

Devagiri.

Jaitrasimha of Mevad, Dynastic List, 287.
Jaitrasimha or Jaitugi: see title Jaitugi I of

Devagiri.

Jaitsi, Dynastic List, 290.
Jaitsi, Dynastic List, 291.
Jaitugi I of Devayiri, 167, 176.

Ballala II defeats, 160, 168.
Dynastic List, 310.
Feudatories under, 168, 171, 175.
Lakshmidhara, chief pandit to, 167.
Sodhala, chtef secretary to, 176.

Jaitugi IT of Devagiri, 191.
Dynastic List, 310.

Jaitugideva, 185.
Jajalladeva, defeated by Singhana, 176.
Jajalladeva I of Ratnapura, 139.

Dynastic List, 293.
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Jajalladeva If of Ratnapura, 158, 163.

Dynastic List, 293.
Jajja inscription, 151.
Jajnagar, Raja of, attacks Bengal, 189, 190.

Jaikabbe or Jakaladevi, wife of Tailapa, 97.

Jakkaladevi, wife of Vikramaditya VI, 134.

Jalal Khan, 248, 251, 268.
Dynastic List, 285.

Jalalpir, Alexander the (reat at, 8.

Jalélu-d-Din Ahsan Shah of Ma‘bar, 218.

Dynastic List, 317.

Jalalu-d-Din Fath Shih of Bengal, 263.

Death, 264.

Dynastic List, 314.

Jalalu-d-Din Firaz Shab,II of Delhi:
Accession, 207.

Campaigns, 208.

Death, 209.

Dynastic List, 312.

Kai-Qibad, murder of, 206.

Kanauj governed by, 189.

Jalilu-d-Din Hamzah of Khurasin, author,
251,

Jalalu-d-Din Kasani, 193, 194.

Jalalu-d-Pin Mang-barni, Khwarizmi,
attacked by Mughals, 179, 180.

Jalalu-d-Din Mas‘id Shih: see
Qutlugh Khau Mas‘ud-i-Jani.

Jalalu-d-Din Muhommad Shah of Bengal,
243.

Dynastic List, 243.

Jalalu-d-Din Tughlaqg Shah of Khwarizm,

131,

Jalandhara :
Dynastic List, Rajas of, 307.
Jusrat’s expedition, 245.

Malik Sikandar Tubfah, defeat near,

200.

Mughal defeat, 209.

Jalhana, poet, 148.

Jaliansi, Dynastic List, 297.

Jalesar, subdued by Malika-e-Sherq, 243.
Jalhar, Raja of, subdued by Iqbal Khan,

239.

Jalla, rebellion, 247.
Jam, subdued by Ya‘qib ibn Lais, 78.

Jam ‘Ali Sher of Sindh, Dynastic List,
302.

Jim Babiniya of Sindh, Dynastic List, 302.
Jam Firiz of Sindh, 272.

Dynastic List, 302.

Jam Hamirji, Dynastic List, 290.
Jam Jada of Thatta, 223.
Jam Jina of Sindh, Dynastic List, 302.

Jam Karan of Sindh, Dynastic List, 302.
Jam Khairn-d-Din, revolt against Mu-
hammad ibn Tughlag, 224.

Jam Muda, Dynastic List, 290.

title

Jam Nizimu-d-Din or Nanda of Sindh,
260, 268.

Dynastic List, 302.
Jam Raval Hala, 290.
Jam Rayadhan of Sindh, Dynastic List, 302.
Jim Salahu-d-Din of Sindh, Dynastic List,

302.

Jam Safijar of Sindh, Dyuastic List, 302.
Jam Sikandar of Sindh, Dyhastio List, $02.
Jam Tamachi of Sindh, Dynastic List, 302.
Jim Tughlag of Sindh, Dynastic List, 302.
Jam Unad, 223.
Jim Unar of Sindh, Dynastic List, $02.
Jamélu-d-Din, Bustami, 198, 200.
Jamalu-d-Din, Shabarghani, death of, 192.
Jamialu-d-Din ‘Ali, embassy to Niagiru-d-
Din Muhammad, 200.

‘¢ Jambiidvipasangrahayi,’’ 218.
Jambukesévara inscriptions, 194, 202, 264-
James, martyrdom at Thana, 216.

Jamhir, last Amir of Sindh, 64.
Jam‘i Masjid, Ahmadabad, 247.
Jam‘i Masjid, Delhi, 171.
Jam‘i Masjid, Kanauj, 240.
‘‘ Jami‘u-t-Tawarikh,’’ 213.

Jammi, captured by Timir, 237.
Jamna river, canal from cut by Firs
Shah III, 226.

Jamnagar, founded by Jam Raval Hala, 290.
Jamshid of Golkonda, Dynastic List, 318.

Jamshid of Kashmir, Dynastic List, 315.

Janaka, 179.

Janakaraja, grammarian, 148.

Janamejaya Mahé-Bhavagupta I, 306.
Jananathanagari, capital city of Vira:

Chodadeya, 131.

Janardana, 192.

Janasraya Pulike4in, Chalukya of Gujerat,
Dynastic List, 279.

Janaéraya Pulikeéivallabha, 64.
Jaiijavir temple inseription, 258.

Japan, Buddhism introduced into, 41.
Jaris, Mas‘id’s invasion, 111.

Jasrat Khan:
Campaigns, 236, 245, 246, 249, 260,

261, 253, 255.

Dynastic List, 2865.

Jatiga I, S'ilahara, Dynastic List, 304.
Jatiga II, S'ilahara, Lynastic List, 304.
Jatinga-Rameévara hill, inscription from,

126.

Jats:
Amran’s expedition against, 75,
Mabmid’s expedition, 114.
Qutbu-d-Din defeats, 165.
Timur defeats, 236.

Jaunpir: .

Dynastic List (Shargi dynasty), 315.
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Jaunpir :
Inscription, 158.
Iqbal Khan, expedition, 238.
Mugaffar Shah’s expedition, 240.
Raja Khan’s war, 240.

Sikandar II conquers, 266.

Java, Fa-hien’s travels, 29.

Javansimha of Mevad, Dynastic List, 288.
‘¢ Jawahira-l-Asrar,’? 251.
Jawsjanan territory annexed by Mahmid,

109

Jaya of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 307.
Jaya or Jayana, temple built by, 183.

Jayabbe, wife of Nolambadhiraja, 81.
Jayabhata I, 35.

Dynastic List, 289.

Jayabhata 11, 48.
Dynastic List, 289.

Jayabhata III, Dynastic List, 289.

Jayabhata IV, 59.
Dynastic List, 289.

Nausari grant, 48.

Jayachandra of Kanauj, 158.

Defeat and death, 169, 170.
Dynastic List, 285.

Inscriptions, 159, 162, 163, 166.
S‘riharsha flourishes under, 153.-

Jayachandra of Trigarta, 71.

Jayachandra or Jayasundara, 261.

Jayachandrasiri, author, 257.

Jayadiman 23, 24.
Dynastic List, 296.

Jayadeva, author, 136.
Jayadeva I, Dynastic List, 296.
Jayadeva IT, 66.

Dynastic List, 306.

Jayadeva, ruler of Kantipur and Lalita-
attana, 206.

«¢ Jayadhavalatika,” 75.
Jayadhvajasitnha, Dynastic List, 276.
Jayaditya, Buddhist spholar, 49.

Jayadratha, author, 171.
Jayadratha, Mahamaheévaracharya, Raja-

naka, t, 153.
Jayajyotirmalla or Jagajjyotirmalla, 262.
Jayajyotirmalla or Jyotirmalla of Nepal,

242, 249.

Jayakarna, 136.

Jayakedin, Nadgamundu of Puligere district,
119

Jayakedin I, Kadamba of Goa, 123, 127, 133.
Daughter marries Karna I, 125,
Dynastic Liat, 291,

Jayakedin II, Kadamba of Goa, 140, 142,
144, 150.

Dynastic List, 292.
Jayakesin ILI, Kadamba of Gos, 166.

“Dynastic List, 292.

Jayakirti, 229.

Jayambika, wife of Gohka III, 165.
Jayanandivarman, Dynastic List, 276.

dayanatha, 31.
Dynastic List, 307.

Jayahkondan, author, 139.
Jayanta, commentator, 208.

Jayantasimha :
Bhimadeva’s throne temporarily

usurped by, 162.

Copper-plate, 180.

“‘ Jayantavijayakavya,’’ 180.

Jayapala of Yahor, 93.
Jayapida of Kashmir, 68, 70.

Dyuastic List, 294.

Jayappa Nayak Mukhna, 220.

Jayaraja of Ajmir, Dynastic List, 277.

Jayaratha, 153, 171.

Jayariyamalla of Nepal, 262.

Jayarjunamalla of Nepal, 228.
Jayasekhara of Pafichasar, 58, 65.
Jayaéekharasiiri, author, 229.

Jayasena, Chandragomin, 49.

Jayasitiha, author, 227.
Jayasimha (Chalukya), 126, 128, 130, 131.

Jayasimha (Chalukya) of Baddmi, Dynastic
ist, 278,

Jayasimha of Chedi, 163.

Jayasimha of Gujarat, 46, 52.

Jayasimha of Kashmir, 144, 145. .

Bhoja’s rebellion, 149, 150.
Dynastic List, 294.

Lothana crowned in opposition to,
145, 149.

Mallarjuna defeated by, 146, 147.

Sujji and his adherents murdered by
order of, 146.

Jayasimnha (Paramara) of Malava, 124.
Dynastic List, 300.

Jayasimha of Mevad, Dynastic List, 288.

Jayasimha of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 306.

Jayasimha I, Eastern Chalukya, 60, 56.
Dynastic List, 279.

Jayasimha II, Eastern Chalukya, 58, 60.
J ayesiriha II, Western Chiélukya of

lyana, 111, 119.

Akkadevi, sister of, 112.

Dynastic List, 279.

Feudatories under, 107, 118, 114,

116, 117, 118, 120.

Rajendra-Chola’s expedition, 106.
Jayasimha III, Bhoja fights with, 109.

Jayasimha Dharaéraya, 52, 56, 63.
Jayasimba Siddbaraja, Chaulukya of

Anhilvad, 134, 149.
Dynastic List, 282.

Khangara II slain by, 284.

Poets flourishing ander, 134, 136, 152.
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Ja asiihadeva, Chidisama I, Dynastio
ist, 284.

Ja asimhadeva II, Chidasamaé, Dynastic

, 284.

Jayasimhadeva, Kalachuri of Chedi, 161,

162, 170.

Dynastic List, 293.

Jayasimnhadeva, ruler of Dhara, 198.
Jayasimhadeva, ruler of Udayapura, 212.

Jayasimharaja, Chalukya of Gujarat,

ynastic List, 279.

Jayaéraya, Nagavardhana, Chalukya of
Gujarat, Dynastic List, 279.

Jayastithemalla, 230, 242.
Jayasvamin, 31.

Dynastic List, 307.
Jayasvamini, wife of Harivarman, 308.
Jayasvamini, wife of Kumdaradeva, 31, 307.
Jayatirtha, pontiff of Madhava sect, 203.

Jayatuigasimha, 161.

Jayavallabha’s Anthology, translation, 218.
Jayavarmadeva or Jayavarman, Chandella, 1.

Dynastic List, 282.
Inscription, 140.

Jayavarmadeva or Kirtivarman II: see title
Kirtivarman II, Chandella.

Jayavarman, Kadamba of Hahgal, Dynastic
ast, 292.

Jayavarman II, Kadamba of Hangal :
Dynastic List, 292.

S’antivarman, son of, 129.

Jayavarman Paramara of Malava, 147, 177.
Dynastic List, 200.

Jaytsiji of Bikanir, 273.
Dynastic List, 277.

Jazari, abolition by Firiz Shah III, 228.
Jendrarija of Nadole, Dynastic List, 278.
Jesalmir Maharawals, Dynastic List, 290.
Jesalmir temple, ‘‘ Kharatarapattavali,’’ in,

256.

Jeswant, Dynastic List, 291.

Jeswantsimha I of Marvad, Dynastic List, 297.
Jeswantsitnha II of Marvad, Dynastic List,

297.

Jethvas, Bhimli or Ghimii, ancient capital,
64, 214.

Jewish settlements, 21, 68.
Jhafigha, 104.

Dynastic List, 303.

Jharand, captured by Zafar Khan, 234.
Jhisi copper-plate of Trilochanapaladeva,

114,

Jih-chéng, Indian S'ramana, 106.
Jihonisa or Zeionises, 19, 20.
Jiman, Malik, honours bestowed on, 253.

Jinabhadramuni, 151.

Jinachandra, author of the ‘‘Samvegarahga-
éalé,” 128.

J inachandre of the Kharatara Gachcha,

L48, lod.
J inachandra, Mahebhya, sons of, conversion,

Jinachandra, pupil of Jinaprabodha’, 208.
J inachandragani or Devaguptasiri, author,

Jinadatta, author, 179.
J inadattacharya, founder of Kharatara sect,

95.

Jinadattasiri, author, 130.

Jinadattasiri, author, 1756, 182.
Jinakirti, author, 254.

Jinakusala, author, 205.

Jinamandanasiri, 253.

Jinapati, author, 154,
Jinaprabha, 53.

Jinaprabha, author, 220.

Jinaprabhasiri, commentator, 208.

Jinaprabodha, 182, 203.

J inaréja, author, 257.
Jinaréja, high priest, 239.

Jinasekharasun, 151, 180.

Jinasena, 68, 71, 72, 77.
Jinasimhastri, 298.

Jinavallabha, 138, 140, 161.

Commentary on work by, 203.
Jinavallabhapraéasti, 138.

Jinavardbanasiri, high priest, 239.

‘¢ Jinayajiiakalpa,’’ 185.

Jinduka, Mimamsaka, 148.

‘¢ Jinendracharitram,’’ 187.

Jinesvara, founder of Kharatara sect, 95.
Jineévara, Jaina pontiff, 113.

Jinapati’s commentary on, 154.
Jineévara or Jinesvarasiri, 166.

Dharmalilaka, a pupil of, 203.
Jineévarasiri, 126.

Jishnugupta of Western Nepal, 54.
Dynastic List, 306.

Jit Singh, revolt, 232.

Jitahkuséa of Kalihga, Dynastic List, 286.

Jitpir founded by Zafar Khan, 232.
Jia, Shaikh, 273.

Jivadaman, 25.

Dynastic List, 296.
Jivitagupta :

oT mastic List, 288.
Inscription, 36.

Jivitagupta t Dynastic List, 288.
Jianachandra, 49, 56.

Jianachandra, 227.
Jiiinagupta, translator, 42.

Jhanasdgara, 220, 223, 248.

Jianayastas, translator, 42,
Jiianeévara, poet, 204.
Jodhpur, Bikanir Raj, Dynastic List, 277.
Jodhpur, Raos of, Dynastic List, 297.
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Jogadeva, foudatory of Siighana, 180,
Jogama, Dynastic List, 293.
Jujjalla of Nadole, Dynastic List, 278.
Joma, Jomma, or Joyideva I, 163, 289.

Jorawarsimha, Dynastic List, 277.
Jordanus, Friar, Roman Catholi¢ Bishop of
Columbum, 217.

Jorhat, built by Rudrasimnha, 276.
Jovideva or Joyideva Il, 186, 289.
Juvo Atidéa, 119.

Joyideva I, 183.
Dynastic List, 289.

Joyideva IT, 186..
Dynastic List, 289.

Joyideva III, Dynastic List, 289.
Jad Hills :

Ghiydgu-d-Din Balban, expedition,

Jalailu-d-Din Mang- barni, ex-
pedition, 179.

Jad, plain of, defeat of Aram Shah by
Altamsh, 176.

Julian, emperor, embassy to, 28.
Junabad, occupied by Mu‘izzu-d-Din, 172.
Junagadh (or Girnar) :

Ahmad I, expedition, 243.
Dynastic List, Chidasama princes,

283.

Inscriptions, 24, 38, 267, 284,
Mahmiid Baiqarah besieges, 261.
Muhammad ibn Tughlaq besieges,

222,

Junaid ibn ‘Abdu-r-Rahman al Marri, .
governor of Indian frontier, 62.

Janan Shah, 227, 281.
Jurjistan :

‘Abdu-llah ibn ‘Amar reduces, 53.
Arsalan Khan reduces, 109.

Justinian, emperor, embassy to, 40.
Juzdez, fortress of, Khalaf confined in, 107.

Fazjanda, fortress of, Isma‘il confined in,
103.

Jyotirmalla or Jayajyotirmalla of Nepal,
$42, 249. my me

K.

Kabir, Malik, death, 223.
Kabir, poet, 265.
Kabir Khin-i-Ayaz, rebellion, 186, 188.
Kabiru-d-Din, death of, 200.
Kabul:

‘Abdu-l-‘Aziz, defeats king’ of, 58.
‘Abdo-llah, invasion, 59.
‘Abdu-r-Bahman, invasion, 64, 56,

Coins found in, 18, 14, 16.

Kabul :

Dynastic List, Hindu Shahiya kings,
303.

Ya‘qib ibn Lais, invasion, 78.
Kabul, Malik, defeats Mughals, 225.

Kabul Shah, 106.

Dynastic List, 285.
Kacha, 28.

Dynastic List, 288.

Kachchapaghata princes, Dynastic List, 291.

Kachh;

Arab conquest, 59, 64.

Dynastic List, Jadeja princes of, 290.
Mahmid Baiqarah, invasion, 261.

Western Kshatrapa dominions, in-

clusion in, 23.
Kad. Khan, Dynastic List, 285.
Kadab, Maisir, copper-plate, 72.

Kadamba king established by Saluva Tikki-

madeva, 204.

‘* Kadambari,”’ 44.

‘¢‘ Kadambarikathasara,’’ 76.

Kadambas of Banavasi :

Kirtivarman | subdues, 42.

Pulikeéin II subdues, 46.
Relationship to Early Kadambas

unknown, 127.
Kéadambas of Goa:

Anantadeva expels, from Northern

Kofikan, 134.

Belgaum, district round seized by

Rattas of Saundatti, 166.

Dynastic List, 291.

Vichana subdues, 186.
Kadambas of Hangal, Dynastic List, 292.
Kadatr Khan of Lakhnauti, Dynastic List,313.
Kadaram conquered by

106. °

Kadaroli, inseription from, 136.
Kaddi of Mevad, rebellion, 247, 248.
Kadphises, destroys Greek kingdom in

India, 15.

Kafur, Malik, 210, 212, 218, 214.
Hoysala dominion overthrown by,

122,

Kahaum inscription, 34.
Kehror, defeat of Mibirakula at, 38.
Kai-kats, 211.
Kai-Khisri, 206.

ajendra-Chola,

Kai-Qubad, 206.
ic List, 290._ 7ynasti

Image of Viehnu from, 87.
Temple to S‘iva, 67.

Kaira copper-plates, 48, 52.
Kakan, captured by Shah Beg, 270.
Kakaredi » Mahiranakas of, Dynastic List,
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Kakas, empire of Samudragupta, 28.
Kakatiya, ally of Vijjala, 152.
Kakatiyas of Orangal, Dynastic List, 292.

Kakavarna, Dynastic List, 293,
Kakka II, 94, 97.

Kakkala, Karka II, Amoghavarsha IV, 96.

Dynastic List, 300.
Kakkaraja I, 66.

Dynastic List, 301.
Kakkaraja II, 66.

Dynastic List, 301.
Kala, king of, subdued by Vishnuvardhana,

140.

Kalabhoja of Mevad, Dynastic List, 287.

Kulabhras, subdued by Vikramaditya, 63.

Kalachakra system, rise of, 95.

Kalachuri era, foundation, 26.
Kalachuris :

Dynastic Lists, 293.

Rise to power, 145.

Singhana last of line, 164.

‘* Kalakalapa,” 187.

Kialakampa, 86.

Kalaledevi, wife of Narasimha IJ, 180.

Kalambbras subdued by Vinayaditya, 67.

“ Kalanirnayadipika,’’ 257.
Kalanjara :

Ismi‘il imprisoned in fort of, 103.

Mahmid attacks, 112.

Nusratia-d- Din invades, 184.

Qutbu-d-Din captures, 168.

Yaéovarman conquers, 87.

Kalanos, suicide of, 10.
Kalas, Bahkapur Taluka, 86.
Kalas-Budrikh, copper-plate, 113.

Kalaéa or Kalaéadeva, 125, 128, 132, 133.

Dynastic List, 294.

‘‘ Kalavitasa,” 118.

Kalayaéas, visits China, works at translations,

$l .

Kalhana, ‘‘ Rajatarangini” completed by,
141.

Dynastic List from, 293.

Kalhana Kiragrama, Dynastic List, 295.

Kalholi inscriptions, 171, 173.
Kali Kalyan Chand, Dynastic List, 281.
Kali-Vitta, governor of Banevasi, 91.

Kulidass, post, 47.
Kaligalankuéa of Kaliiga, Dynastic List,

286.

‘¢ Kalila Damna,’’ 141.

Kalim-Allah Shah of Kulbarga, 273.
Dynastic List, 317.

ne soka conquers, 11.
Dantidurga subdues, 66.

Dynastic List, Later Gangas of, 286.
Ganapati defeats kirig of, 183.

Kalinga :

Karnadeva subdues, 121.

Kerunakera's conquest, poem on,
139.

Kirtivarman subdues, 42.

Krishna II subdues, 79.

Kulottuiga Choladeva conquers, 128.
Pulikegin subdues, 46.
Rajaraja conquers, 100.

Kalingaraja, Dynastic List, 293.

“ Kalihgattu Parani,’’ 139.
Kalinjar: see title Kalafijara.

Kaliyammaraga, 121, 129, 132, 158.

Kaliyuga era, dating of, 4, 37.

Kalyur, Maisir inscription, 107.

Kallamatha inscription, 59.

Kallar of Kabul, Dynastic List, 303.
Kallar or Samanta, 80.
alpi:

Ibrahim Shah Sharqi, expedition, 242.
Mahmid Khan, expedition, 255.

Kalyan Chand, Dynastio List, 281.

Kalyana :

Bhillama captures, 165.

Chalukyas of, 278, 279.

Dynastic List, 279, 293.

Foundation by Somesvura I, 120.
Kalachuris of, Dynastic List, 293.

Kalyana, poet, 148.

Kalyaénachandra copper-plates, 254.

Kalyanadevi, wife of Viravarman, 201.
- Kalyanamalla of Gwaliar, Dynastic List,

306.

Kalyapasimha, Dynastic List, 277.
Kalyanavarman, astronomer, 42.

Kama, Chalukya of Pithapuram, Dynastic
List, 280.

Kama, daughter of, marries Amma II, 90.

Kamachandra, Dynastic List, 291.
Kamadeva, Chalukya, 201.

Dynastic List, 292.
Kamadeva Kadamba opposes Vira-Ballala,

171.

Kamadeva or Kavadeva, Tailamana-Anka-
kara, 163.

Kamadevasirhha, 161.

Kamakshi temple inscription, 229.
Kamal Khan, 249.

Dynastic Liat, 285.
Kamala of Turhmana, Dynastic List, 203.
Kamaladevi, wife of Permadi, 150,
Kamalapiéla, 147.

Kamaleévarasiinha or Kinnaram, Dynastic
Liat, 276.

Kamali of Kabul, 83.
Dynastic List, 303.

Kamalu-d-Daulah Shirzad of Ghazni, 139.
Dynastic List, 311.
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Kamilu-d-Din, 246, 252, 253.
Kamila-d-Din Garg, Gujarét expedition,

214.

Kamiilu-l-Mulk, 261, 252.
Kamaluka, 83.
Kamarnava I, rnastic List, 286.
Kamérnava IT, Dynastic List, 286.
Kamarnava III, Dynastic List, 2-6.
Kamérpava IV, Dynastic List, 286.
Kamarpava V, 119.
Kamaru-d- Din Khan-i-Qirin of Oudh, 185.
Kéamaripa:

Samudragupta’s empire, 28.
Vikramaditya invades, 120.

‘¢Kamasamiha,” 259.
Kamathada-Mallidetti, 173.
Kamauli plates :

Govindacbandra 140, 141, 142, 146,

148, 149, 154.

Jayachchandra, 169, 160, 161.
Vatsaraéja, 147.
Vijayachandra, 158.

Kambana-udaiyar, 227, 228.
Kambha, battle of, 232.

Kammara, 101.

Kampa or Kampana, 219, 225.
Kamea Narayana or Lakshminatha, 305.

Kanakaprabhasiri, 202.
Kunarese Mauryas, Chandadapda’s expedi-

tion against, 46.

Kanaswa, inscription from, 64.
Kanauj or Mahodaya, 67.

Brahmans, settlement in Bengal, 81.
Dharmapala conquers, 75.
Dynastic Lists, 286, 296.
Fa-hien visits, 29.
Ibrahim Shah Shargi besieges, 240.
Igbal Kha ie °
Tami Meni, bung of 240.
Lalitaditya conquers,
Mabmad caprares, 111.
Muba ibn Qasim, expedition,

Musélman conquest of, 170.
Nanda attacks, 112.
Rathors of, 135, 2865.
Vajradiman defeats ruler of, 98.

Konan), alik, imprisonment, 252.
Kofichhuka, wife of Harehadeva, 82.

Kaiichi*
Dantidurga subdues king of, 66.
Mention 193. 5
uppidi 215.

Para crarivexnen’ placed on throne
by Vikramaditya, 127.

Vikramaditya I seizes, 54.
Vikramaditya II conquers, 63.
Vishouv attacks, 140.

Kafichipuram :
nscriptions, 227, 229.

Pulikedin besieges, 46.

Kanda, Dynastic List, 296. .

Kanda - Gopala Madburantaka - Pottappi,

Chola, 193, 194.

Dynastic List, 283.

Kandabel, Arabs expelled from, 67.

Kandali, Mubammad Khan attacks, 221.

Kandavara, inscription from, 98.

a:

8 Jasrat defeated at, 249.
Mahmid despoils, 108.

Rajas of, 307.

Kanha, Raja of Jhalawar, 249.

Kanhal, 297.
Kanheri inscriptions, 25, 73, 76, 77, 79.
Kanishka, 21.

Kannakaira I, 120, 122.
Dynastic List, 301.

Kannakaira II, 132.
Dynastic List, 301.

Kannanir, inscription at, 204.

Kannaradeva, inscription, 298.
Kanneévar, Dharvad, inscription at, 103.

Kans, Raja, Dynastic List, 314.
Kanthirava Narasa Raja, Dynastic List,

297.

Kanthirava Raja, Dynastic List, 297.
Katva dynasty, rise of, 18.
Kanyakubja, I-tsing visits, 56.
Kanyoji, Dynastic List, 290.

‘¢ Kanzu -1- Dagéeq,’’ commentary on,
220.

Kapadvana) :
ped Tnscriptions, 80, 81, 84.

Mahmid Khalji defeated by Qutb
Shab at, 257.

Kapardikadvips, king of, alain by JayakedinI,
128.

Kapardin I, 73, 76.

Ka Dyneatic List, $03.
pardin Il, 77.

Dynastic List, 303.

Kapila Gajapati of Orissa, 258.
Kapilavastu :

Fa-hien visits, 29.
Sakya clan, extermination, 6.
Siddhartha born at, 4.
U-K‘ong visits, 66.

Kappadevarasa, 149.

Kara, Warash Khan's expedition against,
269.

Karabata, capital of Kolhipur branch of
S‘ilabara family, 124.

Keramdad Khan. Dynastic List, 285.
Karan, Dynastic List, 290.
‘¢ Karapakutabala,’’ 139.
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‘* Karanaprakaéa,”’
year of, 133.

Karanbel, inscriptions, 121, 162.
Karanei, Dynastic List, 291.
Karda copper-plates, 72, 96.
Kareth, fort of, founded by Alp Khan

Sanjar, 211.
Karitalai copper lates, 31, 92.
Karka I, Rashtrakita, Dynastic List, 300.
Karkaraja-Suvarnavarsha, Rathor, 72.

Dynastic List, 301.
Karkota or Naga dynasty of Kashmir,
K List, 288 D
arma of Trigarta, astie List, 306.

Karmachandra, 250. m
** Karmakriy akanda,’”’ 129.
Karmania, Alexander the Great at, 9.
Karmatian heretics, driven out of ‘iraq settle

in Sindh, 101.
Karna or Karnadeva of Chedi, 121, 143.

Bhimadeva I, alliance with, 112.
Chandradeva guells disturbances on

death of, 135.
Dynastic List, 293.
Gopala defeats, 135.
Kirtivarman defeats, 133.
Someévara I said to have deposed,

Udayaditya deteats, 131.
Karna or Karpadeva I of Gujarat, 126, 128.

. Dynastic List, 282.
Karna or Karnadeva II of Gujarat, 209.

Dynastic Ligt, 282.
Karna of Mevad, Dynastic List, 288.
Karna’s Meru, built by Karpadeva, 121.
Karnadeva of Seunadeda, Dynastic List, 310.
Karnata :

Mahadeva Ugrasirvabhauma wars
against, 201,

Vakpati IT subdues, 97.
Visaladeva marries a daughter of

Karnata king, 189.
Karhavati,’ founded by Karnadeve, 128.
Karysimha, Dynastic List, 277.
Karnal inscriptions, 64, 57.
‘‘ KarpOramapjari,’’ 82.
Karra, attacked by Qutlugh Khan, 198.
Kartavirya 1, 99.

Dynastic List, 301.
Kartavirya II, 132, 1438.

ynastic List, 301.

Kartavirya ITI, 149, 157, 176.
Dynastic List, 301.

Kartavirya IV, 171, 173, 175, 182,
Dynastic List, 301.

Kartyipura, 28.
Kara wpakare Topgaimsiy, conquers Kaliiga,

Brabmadeva’s” epoch Karya, Maisir, inscriptions, 94, 95.
Kaéakidi grants, 63, 64.

Genealogy of Pallavas taken from,
299.

Kasapayyanayaka, governor of Banavisi,
152.

Kashka Khan, revolt, 217.

Kashli Khan Saifu-d-Din I-bak, 197.
Kashmir :

Akbar annexes, 315.

Alexander the Great tonquers, 8.
Bhikshachara's rebellion, 142.
Bhoja‘s invasion, 149, 150.

Didda‘’s murders, 96, 98, 99.

Dynastic List of Kings, 293, 315.
Famine in, 85, 135.
Flood in, 135.
Hasham invades, 67.
Jasrat defeats Sultan ‘Ali, 245.

Kalachakra system of Buddhism,
rise of, 95.

Mahmid’s invasion, 110, 112.
Masik Arsalan seizes throne, 139.

Muhammad ibn Qasim, invasion, 60.
Muhammadan Kings, Dynastic List,

315.

‘‘ Rajatarafgigi’® or Chronicles of
Kashmir, 151.

Sussala seizes throne, 138.

Uchchala’s invasion, 136.

U-K‘ong, visit ta, 66.

Uktae’s expedition, 185.
Kasi, king of, subdued by Madanavarma-

deva, 346.

<‘¢ Kasika Vyitti,’? commentary on, 49.
Kaémiras, subdued by Yaéovarman, 87.
Kassapa V, conquered by Parantaka I, 82.

Kasyapa, Buddhist council uuder, 6,

Kaéyapa I of Ceylon, Dynastic List, 320.
Kaéyapa or Kaéya Matahga, visite China, 21.

Katachchuris, subdued by Mangaliéa, 44.

Dynastic List, kings of, 305.

Inscription, 208.

Katasan, battle of, 190.

Kathaians, subjection to Alexander the
reat

“‘ Kathakeutuka,” 257.
‘* Kathimahodadhi,” 257.
« Katharatnakoéa,”’ copy, 137.
« Kathisaritedgara,’’ 126.

MathenFirhs Shih IIT, expedition, 230? e I 9 @

Iqbal Khan captures, 237.
hie Khan, expedition. 244.
spmid Shih, expedition, 196.

Maliku-s-Sharq Taju-l-Muik, ex-
pedition, 243, 244, 245.
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Kathehr : Keéavadityadeva, 129.
Mubarak Shah II, expedition, 246, Keéavamict

247. on, 230.
Taju-d-Din Sanjar-i-Qiq-luk over-

rows Hindu tribes, 188.

Kathiavad :
Arab conquest, 59.

Lakka Phulaifii conquers part of, 215.
Katmandu :

Inscriptions, 60, 66.

Ratnamalla founds a dynasty at, 262.
Kator, subdued by Timir, 235.

Kattu, original uame of Makbil, 224.
Katuka, Raja, 167.
Katuka, sect of Jains, rise of, 269.
Kauthem, inscription, 108.
Kauthem plate, 36.
Kavadeva or Kamadeva, Tailamana-~Anka-

kara, 163.

Kavana, 168.

Kavanayya, 163.

Kavi inscriptions, 69, 72.

Kavindra, 219.

‘* Kavirahasya,” 71.

“‘ Kavigeksha,” 136.

“« Kavitarnhasya,”’ 182.

‘“« Kivyadaréa,’’ 44.
‘« Kavvakalpalata,’’ 182.

‘¢ Kavyakalpalataparimala,’’ 182.
‘“« Kavyakalpalatika,” 187.
‘* Kavyakautuka,”’ 1092.
‘* Kavyalankara,” 77, 127.
‘¢ Kavyalankaravritti,” 68, 70.

‘« Kavyaprakaga,’’ 189, 208.
Kayachchandra of Kanauj, copper-plate of,

160.

Kayyata, 87, 99.

Kedarabhimi or Garhwal, Anekamalla’s
victories in, 167.

Kehar, Dynastic List, 290.

Keleyaladevi, wife of Vinayaditya, 122.
Kempa Deva Raja, Dynastic List, 297.
Kerala :

Kirtivarman subdues, 42.
Pandyas and Cholas made subject to,

203.

Parafitaka I, marries daughter of
king of, 82.

Pulikesin II invades, 46.
Vakpati II subdues, 97.
Vikramaditya I. rebellion against, 54.
Vikramaditya II subdues, 63.
Vinayaditya subdues, 57.

Kerala Varman Tiruvadi, inscription, 169.
Keéava, 201.
Kedava or Keéiraja, 155.
Kedava Sen of Bengal. Dynastic List, 302.
Kedavabhattaya or Kedivya, 163.

Keéideva or Arikesarin, 108, 110.

Dynastic List, 303.

Inscription, 173
Keéideva, S'ilahara, Dynastic List, 303.
Keéimayya, 150, 160, 164.

Kesiraja, 163.

Keéiraja or Kedara, 155.
Keéiraja or Kesimayye, 150, 160, 164.
Kesirayya or Keéavabhattaya, 1665.

Ketaladeyi, wife of Kamadeva, 163.

Ketaladevi, wife of Somesvara, 120, 124.
Ketarasa, lord of Uchchanyigiri, 159,
Keyaravarshu- Yuvarajadeva I, 87.

Dynastic List, 293.
Khafif I of Sindh, Dynastic List, 305.

Khatif II of Sindh, Dynastic List, 305.

Khaibar Pass, Alexaader’s urmy passes

through, 7.

Khairabad, occupied by Shaikh ‘Ali Beg, 250.

Khairu-d-Din, Malik, of Sindh, Dynastic

List, 302.

Khairu-d-Din Khani, 245, 248, 250.

Khairu-d-Din Tubfah, 248.

Khajuraho inscriptions, 82, 87, 91, 92, 93,
140, 155.

Khalad, governor of ‘Trig, 63.

Khalaf, ruler of Sijistan, 90, 95.
Intrigue with I-lak Khan, 107.

Mahmid attacks, 104, 106.
Khalari, Raypur, temple inscription, 238.
Khalf Hasan, Maliku-t-Tajjar, seizes
Mahaim, 250.

Khalil Khan, identical with Muzaffar
Shah II, 262.

Khalimpur inscriptions, 76.
Khaljis :

Delhi, 207, 312.

Malava, 253, 316,
Khamadeva, conquered by Javakeéin I, 123.
Khan, Amir of Kashmir, Dynustie List, 315,

Khan, Malik, defeat, death, 181.
Khan-i-‘Azam Nasrat Khan, of Lahor, 250.
Khin-i-‘Azam Sayyid Khan, league against

Sawaru-l-Mulk, 252.

Khan-i-Jahan: see title Makbil.
Khan-i-Jahin the younger, 227, 231.
Khanapur inscriptions, 145, 149.

‘‘ Khandana-Khandakhadya,”’ 163.
Khandesh, rulers of, Dynastic Lists, 298,

316.

Khandi, Malik, 234.
Khangara I, Chadisama, Dynaatic List, 284.
KkangaraI{, Chidisama, Dynastic List, 284.
Khangira III, Chidisama, Dynastic List,

284.
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Khangara lV ,Chiadasama, I ynastic List, 284.

Khangara V, Chidasama, Dynastic List, 284.
Khangara VI, Chidisama, Dynastic List,

284,

Khangara VII, Chiidasama, Dynastic List,
284.

Kharagraha J of Valabhi, 47.

Dynastic List, 308.

Kharagraha IJ of Valabhi, 61, 54, 56.
Dynastic List, 308.

Kharaparikas, 28.

Kharavela, 14, 16.

Kharatara, sect of Jains, origin, 95.

‘¢ Kharataragachchha,”’ origin, 113.

Kbaratarapattavali, in Jesalmir temple, 256.
Kharepatan copper-plates, 108, 134.

Khargu, murders committed by, 230.

Kharijis, ‘Ali defeated and alain by, 73.

Kharod inscription, 163.

Khas Khan:

Nahrwalah expedition, 180.

Khasas, subdued by Yasovarman, 87.

Khawand, Shah, 262.

Kheda copper-plate, 48.

Khedrapir inscription, 177.

Khemaraja of Kulinga, 16.

Khetsithha Kshetrasiiha of Mevad, Dynastic

List, 287.

‘¢ Khettasamasa,’’ 156.

Khizgr Khan, governor of Chitor, 211, 214.

Khigr Khan of Delhi:
Campaigns, 234, 238, 239, 241, 242,

243, 244, 245,

Death, 245.

Delhi besieged by, 241, 242,
Dynastic List, 312.
Etawuh pays tribute to, 245.

Marriage with daughter of Alp Khin
Sanjar, 214.

Khoh copper. plates, 31, 33, 34, 40.
Khokar or Gakk‘har tribe :

Dynastic List, 285.

Jalalu-d-Din Mang-barni, expedition,
179.

Mu‘izzu-d-Din quells rebellion, 174.
Panjab raid, 220.

KholeSvara, general under Sihghana, 176.

Khondamir, historian, 262.

Khottiga or Khotika, Rashtrakita, 92, 94,
96

Dynastic List, 300.

Khudéwand Khan, conspiracy, 263.

«¢ Khuddasikkhatika,’’ 167.
‘6 Khulasatu-1l- Akhbar,” 262.

Khumaua or Shummina of Mevad, 92.
Dynastic List, 287.

Khiorij] Mubarak Khaini, Malik, fief and

title bestowed on, 243.

Khurasan :
Amir Nih and Sabuk-Tigin, ex-

pedition, 101.
Iqbal Khan, invasion, 107

Mahmid, independent governor, 104.
Mansir’s rebellion, 84.

Muhallab ibn Sufra at, 56.

Muhammad Khan, invasion, 268.

Salyaqi invacions, 117, 118, 120.

White Huns, invasion, 34.

husria, Amir, 186, 206.

Khusrt I] of Persia, 48, 60.
Khusri (Nasiru-d-Din), of Delhi, 215.

4 Dynastie Last, 312.

}
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|

Khusrii Mahk, Chinese expedition, 218.

Khusri Milik, of Ghazni, 166,

Death, 167.

Dynastic List, 311.

Ghuzz expedition, 158.

Mutizzu d-Din defeats and = im-

orisons, 163, 168.

Khusrii Nushirvan, 37.

Khusra Shah of Ghazni, 161, 156.

Dynastic List, 311.

Khwajah ‘Ainu-l-Mulk, 220.

Khwajah ‘Ali Indarabi, 245.

Khwajah Hagan Sadr Nigami, 174.

Khwajah Lal ‘Ali, 168,
Khwajah Mas‘ud ibn Sa‘d ibn Salman, 146.
Khwajnh Qutbu-d-Din, Bakht-yar, 184.

Khwajah Tash, 211.

Khwajah-i-Jahan, 232.
Khwajah-i-Juhan of Jaunpir,

Jast, 315.

Khwarizmis:

Gshazni seized by, 177.

Flirat expedition, 172.

Mahmid bolds lands in Khwarizm,
107, 110.

Mu‘izzu-d- Din invades, 173.
Tughril annexes Khwanzm, 121.

Kidara, establishes kingdom of Little
Kushanas, 32.

Kiggatnad inscriptions, 78, 81, 99,

King-ching, translations by, 68.

Kinnaram or Kamalesvarasimha, 276,
Kipiv, conquests of, 18.

Kirayrama :

Prasastis on temple at, 71.

Rajanakas, Dynastic List, 295.

‘¢ Kiratarjuntya,” commentary on, 257.

Kirati Chand, Dynastic List, 281.

Kirman :
Chach invasion: boundary-line fixed,

50. ;
‘Abdu-IIah ibn Amar ibn Rabi,

invasion, 42.

Kirtichandra of Kumuun, 267.

Dynastic
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‘¢ Kirtikaumudi,’’ 183.
Kirtimalla of Nepal, 242.
Kirtiréja, Kachchhapaghata prince,

Dynastic List, 291.
Kirtiraja, S'ilahdra, Dynastic List, 304.

Kirtisimha of Gwaliar, Dynastic List, 306.
Kirtivarmadeva, Chandella, Dynastic List,

282.

Kirtivarman I, Chalukya of Badami, 42.
Dynastic List, 278.

Kirtivarman II, Chalukya of Badami, 66,

66.

Dynastic List, 278.
Vakkaleri grant of, 64.

Xirtivarman IlI, Chalukya, Dynastic List,
278.

Kirtivarman II or Jayavarmadeva, Chandella,
133, 135, 186, 139.

Dynastic List, 282.

Kirtivarman of Mevaid, Dynastic List, 287.

Kirtivarman IT or Kirtideva, Kadamba, 126.

Dynastic List, 292.
Kartivarman, Maharanaka of Kakaredi, 161,

170.

Dynastic List, 292.

ac Kitabuel-Akalim,” 92.
‘¢ Kitabu-l-Anwar,’’ 223.
“« Kitabu-l-Buldan,’’ 81.
Kittir inscription, 166.

Kiu-to, sends embassy to China, 37.

Kiwam Khan, 241, 244.
Kiwamu-|-Mulk Makbal : see title Makbil.

Kochre grant, 46.
Kodayadityasiinha, Dynastic List, 276.
Kodikop inscription, 143.
Koinos, death of, 8.

Kokahnur, inscription, 158.
Kokkalla or Kokkalladeva I of Chedi, 79, 82.

Dynastic List, 293.
Kokkalladeva II of Chedi, 105.

Dynastic List, 293.
Kol:

Malik Taju-l-Malk subdues, 245.
Quibu-d- Din seizes, 169.

Kolavennu grant, 88.
Kolhapur inscription, 149.
Kolhapur, S‘ilahara princes, 73.

astic List, 304.
Kollam Andu, epoch of, 74.
Kollipake, conquered by Rajendra-Chola I,

05.

Komaragiri Vema Reddi, Dynastic List, 302.
Komati Vehka Regdi, Dynastic List, 302.

Kona~Bhima-Vallabhara} a, Dynastic List,

Kona-Gapa tidevamahiaraja, Dynastic
List, 205. we rns

Kona-Satyarija, 154.
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Konadevi, wife of Adityasena, 57.
Konamandala, chiefs of, Dynastic List, 295.
Kondavidu :

Reddi, chiefs of, 248, 302.
Salva-Timma captures, 270.

-Kongalivarman, 122.

Kongu, attacked by Vishnuvardhana, 140.
Konkan :

Achugi fights with king of, 130,.140.
Dynastic Lists, 303, 304.

Jévaradatta established in, 26.

Kirtivarman subdues Mauryas of, 42.
Krishna, ‘‘ the terror of kings of,’’

192.

Mahadeva Ugrasaérvabhauma annexes,
201.

S‘ilaharas of, 67, 73.
Dynastic Lists, 303, 304.

Vishnuvardhana attacks, 140.

Konir inscription, 132.

Korea :

Buddhism introduced into, 28.

8'ramanas visit India, 61.

Kosala :

Dantidurga subdues, 66.

Lakshmanarajadeva subdues, 92.
Mudhalunga-Prasiddhadhavala seizes

Pali, 82.

PulikeSin II subdues, 46.
Rajendra-Chola conquers, 106.

Sindhuraja conquers, 102,
Yasovarman subdues, 87.

Kosam inscription, 34, 35.

Kosmas Indikopleustes, 40.
Kot Kamilia, capture by Alexander the

Great, 8.

Kot Kangra or Nagarkot: see title Na-
garkot.

Kot Kangra or Trigarta, Rajas of, Dynastic
List, 306.

Kotiwarah, Ahmad I, expedition, 252.

Kottatti inscription, 99.

Kotyacharya, identical with Silahka, 79.
Koyatur, Vishnuvardhana attacks, 140.

Kozulo Kadphises, 18, 19.
Krateros, 9.

Krek, King of Siam, introduces Buddhism,
l

Krishoa Akalavarsha of Ankuleévar, 81.
Kyishya of Orangal, Dynastic List, 292.

Krishna I, Rashtrakita, 67, 68.
Dynastic List, 300.

Krishna 11, Rashtrakita, 79, 81, 86.
Chalukya war, 69, 81.

Dynastic List, 300.
Feudatories under, 78, 84.

Gujarat recovered by, 81.
Gujaras village, grant, 71,
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Krishna II:
Gunabhadra, tutor of, 77, 82.
‘* Kavirahasya,” hero of, 71.
Marries daughter of Kokkalladeva I,

Vijayaditya I1I subdues, 76.
Krishna III, Rashtrakita, 89.

Dayghter marries Ayyana, 86.
Deoli grants, 79, 88.
Dynastic List, 300.
Feudatories under, 91.
Gujarat expedition, 94.
Ra) aditya Chola killed in battle with,

i

“ Yoéastilaka,” written during reign
or, 93.

Kyishya, Yadava of Devagiri, 191, 201.
Amalananda flourishes under, 194.
Dynastic List, 310.
Feudatories under, 198, 195.
Someévara, an enemy of, 184.
Someévaradeva, preceptor to, 195.

Krishna Naig, revolt, 221.
Krishpa Salavahana, 14.
Krishna-Upendra of Malava, 74.

Dynastic List, 303.
Kyishnabhatta, author, 183.
Krishnabhatta, former name of Vidyadhi-

raja, 218.

Krishyadeva of Vijayanagara, 274.
Krishnagupta, Dynastic List, 288.
Krishpamiéra, 133.

Kyishnaraja Akalavarsha of Gujarat, Dy-
nastic List, 31.

Krishnaraja I, Nikumbha of Khandesh, 105.
K nye! tio List, 298. 5
ris aja Il, tic List, 298.

Krishparaya of Vijayanagara, Muhammad
Shah’s expedition against, 226, 227.

Krishnaraye of Vijayanagara, 269.
Dynastic List, 309.

Krishpavallabha: see title Krishna II,
Rashtrakita.

Krishpavarman, Dynastic List, 292.
‘¢ Kriya jika,” 196.
Kshaharita race, conquered by Gautami-

tra, 23.

Kahatrape, Western :
dragupta conquers, 29,

Coins, dated, first issue, 25.
D , 28, 296.

Tévaradatta’s conquest, 26.
Kshatriyas :

autamiputra’s inscription, 23.
S‘ri- Harshadeva conquers, 92.

Kehemagupts, 91, 93.
ic List, 294.

Kshemaitera, 261.

Kshemaraja of Anhilvad, 76, 78.

Dynastic List, 282.
Kshemaradja or Kshemendra, Kashmirian

Saiva ? ilosopher, 115.
Kshemasimha of Mevad, Dynastic List, 287.
Kshemendra Vijisadasa, poet, 118.
Kshetrajiia or Rehatraujas, 6.
‘* Kshetrasahgrahanivyitti,” 218.
Kshirasvamin, 68.
Kshitipala of Kanauj: see title Mahipala

Kshitipala.

Ktesias, author, 7.
Kubera of Devarashtra,

Samudragupta, 28.
Kichiraja, general, 204.

Kudiyavarman I of Velandndu, Dynastio
List, 309,

Kudiyavarman II of Velanandu, Dynastic
List, 309.

Kukkanur inscription, 166.
Kuku-raikhoya, Gohani, Dynastic List, 276.
Kulachandra, inscription, 228.
Kulachandra, Pandita, 186.
Kuladatta, 196.
Kalagere, inscription, 84.
Kulam, Albuquerque's settlement, 268,
Kulamandana, 220, 224.
Kulaéekharahka, subdued by Permadi, 150.
Kulbarga :

Amir ‘Ali's revolt, 222.

Bahmanis of, 273, 316.
Kulotrunga, Chogadeva I: see title Rajendra-

Chola IT.

Kulottuhga Choiladeva II, 144, 146.
Dynastic Lista, 280, 283.

Kulottuiga-Manma-Gonkaraja, 165.
Dynastic List, 309.

Kumara, 147.

Kuméradeva, 31.

Kumaradevi, of Uchchhakalpa, 307.
Kumaradevi, wife of Oghadeva, 31, 307.
Kumaragupta I, 31, 33.

Dynastic List, 288.

K sragapte 11°89, 41um ta Ii, 89, 41.
Dyuastic List, 288.
Seal of, 35.

Kumarajiva, 29, 30.
Kumarapala of Anhilvad, 149, 150, 153.

ynastic List, 282.
S‘ripala, laureate to, 134, 136.

Kumérapéla of Bengal, 148, 152, 159.
ynastic List, 299.

Kumérapéla of Kakaredi, 186, 188.
ynastie List, 292.

“‘ Kumarapilacharita,’’ 227, 263.

‘¢ Kumadrasambhavatika,” 87.
Kumirasimha, Dynastic List, 287,

conquered by
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Kumiarilabhatta, 62.

Kumaun, Chand dynasty, ‘281.

Kumbhakarna of Mevad, 254, 265.
Campaigns, 256, 258, 259.

Dynastic List, 287.

Kumbhalmir, Qutbu-d-Din besieges, 259.
Kumbhi copper-plate, 163.
Kundakadevi, wife of Baddiga, Amogha-
Varsha, 38.

Kundama, 111.
‘* Kundamandapalakshana,’’ 257.
Kindava, wife of Vimaladitya, 100.

Kindavamahadevi, wife of Vimaladitya, 110.
Kindi or Kuhundi, boundaries fixed, 99.
k ufgas, subdued by Karnadeva, 121.
Kiimika or Ajasatru, 5, 6.
Kuntiditya, identical with Bhandandaditya,

8).

Kuntala :

Ballala IT subdues, i60.
Kulottuiga Choladova I subdues, 128.
Tuilapa subdues, 97.

Kura inscription, 37.

Kiram grants, 54, 55.

Genealogy of Pallavas taken from,
299.

Kurus, subdued by Yasovarman, 87.

Kusdar, captured by Sabuk-Tigin, 101.
Kushanas :

Kadphises destroys Greek power in
India, 15, 18.

Little Kushanas, 32, 34.
Kushka, 21.

Wusinagara, travellers visiting, 29, 56, 66.

Kusumapura, birthplace of Aryabhata, 34.
Kusumba Kshatriyas, 16.

Kitila :

Khigr Khan captures, 245.
Tatar KhandefeatsSarang Chan, 234.

‘« Kuttanimata,’’ 68.
Kuvalayapida, Dynastic List, 294.

Kyasanur inscription, 91.

Kyros, tribes subject to, 5.

L.

Lachchhiyavva or Lakshmi, 104.

Ladama, 166.

ddar Deo:
Fakhru-d-Din Janin conquers, 216.

Malik Kafar, treaty with, 212.
Laelih, expels Little Kushapas from Gan-

dhira, 34.

Laga Tirman, 303.

‘* Laghiyastraya,’’ 68.
Laghman, 101.

‘* Laghuménasa,’* 55.

“6 Laghundeavritti, 187.
Lah-Pahad inscription, 155.

Lahar Khan, Dynastic List, 285.

Lahor :
Abmad-i-Nial-Tigin, rebellion, 116.

‘Alau-d-Din Jani, rebellion, 185.
Jasrat’s invasion, 246, 260, 251.

Khokarsor Gakk‘hars, invasions, 174,
220.

Mahmid annexes, 112.

Maliku-s-Sharq Sikandar Tuhfah

captures, 251.

Maudiid quells insurrection, 121.

Mubarak Shah II begins restoration
of, 246.

Mughal invasions, 179, 187, 191, 211.

Mu‘izzu-d.Din’s invasion, 163, 165.

Shaikh ‘Ali captures, 251.

Shaikha Khan captures, 233.
Lahshmipaladevarasa, 188.

Lajja, wife of Vigrahapala, 298,

Lakha Ghuraraé, Gudara, or Dhodari, Dy-
nastic List, 290.

Lakha Jam, 223.

Dynastic List, 290.

Lakha Phulani, 215.
Dynastic List, 290.

Lakhanadeva of Kanauj, 170.

Lakhanapala of Budaun, Dynastic List, 299.

Lakhanor, captured by Raja of Jajnagar, 190.
Lakharsena, Dynastic List, 290.

Lakhimadevi, wife of Chandrasithha, 226.
Lakhimadevi, wife of S'ivasiriha, 305.

Lakhmideva, minister of Saikama, 163.
Lakhmidevayya, 162.

Lakhnauti:

‘Alau-d-Din ‘Ali-i-Mardain, murder
of, 177.

Arsalan Khan, invasion, 200.
Balka Malik, rebellion, 182.
Firiz Shah III, invasion, 226.
Mughisu-d-Din Tughril, rebellion,

205.

Nasiru-d-Din Mahmid seizes, 181.
Tamur Khan-i-Tiran seizes, 190.

Lakk‘han Khan, Dynastic List, 285.
Lakmaya, 159.

Lakshanika or Lakshané, 71.
Dynastic List, 295.

Lakshasiriha of Mevad, 249.
Dynastic List, 287.

Lakshma, Lakshmidhara, or Lakhmideva,
feudatory of Vira-Ballila, 171.

Lakshmadeva, Paraméra of Malava, 132,
187, 143.

Dynastic List, 300.

Lakshman Jesalmir Maharawal, Dynastic
List, 291.
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Lakshman Sen Lakshmanasena, of Bengal,
ynastic List, 302.

Lakshmana of Bengal, Dynastic List, 302.

Lakshmana or Lakshmanachandra of Kira~

grama, 71.

Dynastic List, 295.

Lakshmana, father of Vajradiman, 98.
Lakshmana, Maharaja, Kosam inscription,

35.

Lakshmana Thakur, Dynastic List, 3065.
Lakshmanogupta, Saiva philosopher, 92.

Lakshmanaraja or Laksbmanarajadeva, of
Chedi, 92, 95, 96, 97.

Dynastic List, 293.

Lakshmanasena of Bengal, 136, 141.

Dynastic List, 303.

Lakshmaniya of Bengal, Dynastic List, 302.

Lakshmaraga, ruler of Belvola and Puligere
districts, 128,

Lakshmasimha of Mevad, Dynastic List,

287.

Lakshmeévar inscriptions, 57, 59, 63, 95,
144.

Lakehmi or Lachchhiyavvea, wife of Bhillama
, 104.

Lakshmi, wife of Jagattunga, 80.

Lakshmi Chand, Dynastic List, 281.
Lakshmideva, Minister to Krishna, 192.

Lakshmideva I of Saundatti, 175.
Dynastic List, 301.

Lakshmideva II of Saundatti, 182.
Dynastic List, 301.

Lakshmideva, Vaidika, 148.

Lakshmidevi, wife of Sena IT, 134.

Lakshmidevi, wife of Vijayaditya, 150.
Lakshmidhara, chief Pandit to Jaitrapéla,

167.

Lakshmikama of Nepal, 110, 119.
Lakshminatha or Kamiéa Naréyana, 3065.
Lakshminivasa, author, 259.

Lakshmisigarasiiri, 241, 261.

Lakshmisimha, Dynastic List, 276.
Lakshmitilaka or Dharmatilaka, 203.
Lakshmivarmadeva, Paramara of Malava,

150, 171.

Lakshmivarman, Paramara of Malava, 148,
162, 178. _

Lakshmivati, wife of léanavarman, 41.
Lakumadevi or Santaladevi, wife of Vishnu-

vardhana, 140.

Lalaka, 1s.

Lalchin, deposes Ghiyasu-d-Din, 2365.
‘s Lalita-Vigraharaja-Nataka,” 154.

Lalitaditya Muktapida Karkota of Kashmir,
62.

Dynastic List, 294.

Lalitaditya II of Kashmir, Dynastic List,
294.

Lalla, astronomer, 37.
Lalla the Chhinda, 101.

Lalliya S’ahi, 80, 83.
Lamghan, Mughal invasion, 217.

Lanka, conquered by Parantaka I, 82.

Landkaraiji of Bikanir, 268, 273.

Dynastic List, 277.
Lankaru, Dynastic Liat, 291.

Lata or Central Gujarat :

Bhoja attacks, 109.

Dantidurga subdues, 66.

Durlabha conquers, 108.

Ganapati receives homage from

kings of, 188.

Krishna attacks, 79, 81.

Pulikesin conquers, 46.

Rashtrakita dynasty, 69, 71, 301.
Sindhuraja conquers, 102.

Vakpati II subdues, 97.
Later Yadavas of Devagiri, Dynastic List,

310.

Laukika or Saptarshi era, initial date, 4.
Lavana, 92.

Lavapaprasad, 176, 179, 183.
Jynastic List, 282.

Lavanyasimba or Lavanasimha, 182.

Luwik, seizes Ghazni, 95.

Lendeyarasa, ruler of Puligere district, 85.

Leyden copper<prate, 101.

Lichcbhavis of Eastern Nepal, 50.
Dynastic List, 296.

<< Lilavati,” 113.

Little Kaiichi, inscription, 260.

Little Kushanas, 32, 34,

‘s Lochana,” 102.

Lohara, 145, 146.

Lohara family, younger branch, 136.
Lohiya or Sohiya of Nadole, Dynastic List,

278.

Lohkot, attacked by Mahmid, 110, 112.
Lokabhipalaka or Lokamahipals, Dynastic

Liat, 295.

Lokaditya, ruler of Banavasi, 82.
Lokakala cycle, initial year, 62.
Lokamahadevi, wife of Chalukya- Bhima IT,

88.

Lokamahadevi, wife of Vikramaditya II, 63.
Lokasena, 82.

Lokkiguadi, Lakkundi, Jaitrasimha defeated
at, 165.

Lonad inscriptions, 164, 173.
Loni, fort of, captured by Timar, 236.
Loraraja, Dynastic List, 276.

Loshthadeva, poet, 148.
Lothana of Lohara, 145, 146. 149.

Lumpaka sect of Jains, 258.

Branches, 263, 270.

Lupivada copper-plate, 87.
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Lus Bela tribes, subjected by Alexander the
Great, 9.

Lysias, 15.

M.

Ma‘bar:
Dynastic List Muhammadan kings,

317.

Kbusri’s expedition against, 215.

Malik Kafir’s expedition, 213.
Sayyid Hasan insurrection, 220.

Sundara Pandya and Vira Pandya
struggle for throne, 213.

‘‘ Madélasichampa,” 85.
Madanapala of Kengal, Dynastic List, 299,
Madanapala of Budaun, Dynastic List, 299.

Madanapéla of Kanauj, 137, 138, 139.
ynastic List, 286.

Madanapala of Kashtha, 228.
Dynastic List, 295.

Madanapaladeva, copper-plate of, 134.

‘* Madanaparijata,’’ 228.

Madanavarman or Madanavarmadeva,
Chandella, 145, 168.

Dynastic List, 282.

Inscriptions, 146, 155.

‘‘ Madanavinodanighantu,” 228.

Dynastic List from, 296.
Madanpir inscription, 164.

‘“*« Madanu-l-Maani,’’ 229.

Madevi, wife of Kartavirya, 171.

Madhariputra Sukasena or Serisena, 24.

Madhava, 38, 93.

Madhava, Prime Minister to Bukka I, 223.
Madhava Sen of Bengal, Dynastic Lust,

3(12.

Madhavagupta, 57.

Dynastic List, 288.
Madhavanka, captures Goa, 232.
Madhavitirtha, 192.

Madhavayya, 160, 176.

‘* Madhaviya Dhatuvgitti,’’ 223.
Madhu Kamarnava VI, 119.
Madhuban inscription, 46.
Madhukergadh inscription, 137.

Madhukeévara temple, inscription, 225.

*¢ Madhura Purana,” 123.
Madhurantaka I, 100.

Dynastic List, 283.
Madhirantaki, wife of Kulottuiga Chola-

deva, 128.
Madhusudana, 137.
Madhuveni, battle of, 83.
Midhva Anandatirtha, Parnaprajiia, founder

of .Madhva sect, 141,
Midhyamikas, conquered by Yavanas, 17.

Madraka :
Kirtivarman subdues, 42.
Samudragupta’s empire, 28.

Madura, granted to Vikrama Pandya, 144.
Magadha:

Alexander’s troops refuse to enter, 8.

Amoghavarsha worshipped by lords
of, 72.

Asanga settles in, 35.

Dynastic List, 288.
Kharavela’s invasion, 16.

Kirtivarman subdues, 42.

Krishna JI subdues, 79.
Somesvara IIT subdues, 144.

S'unga dynasty, rise of, 14.

Magha, 70, 84,
Magutta or Mahagutta, Dynastic List, 289.
Mah-Rie assussinates Ibrahim-i-Isma‘il,

106.

Mahaban inscriptions, 151, 153.

‘© Mahabhashya,”’ 17.

Mahadeva, governor of Belvola
Puligere districta, 147.

Mahadeva, Kakatiya of Orangal, 183.
Dynastic List, 292.

Mahadeva Sarvajiia Vadindra, teacher of

Bhatta Raghava, 195.
Mahadeva, Ugrasarvabhauma, of Devagiri,

201, 202, 203, 204.

Dynastic List, 310.

Mahadeva temple, Kanaswa, inscription

from, 64.

and

Mahadevarasa, feudatory ruler under
Bijjala, 154.

Mahadevi or S'rimatidevi, wife of

Narasimhagupta, 36.
Mahaim, seized by Khalf Hasan, 250.

Mahakshatrapa, title bestowed on Rudra-
daman I, 24.

Mahakita inscription, 42.

Mahakitesvara inscription, 59.
Mahamandalesvaras, war with Eustern

Chalukyas, 70.
Mahanama, 34.
Mahanaman inscriptions, 43, 47.

Mahanandin, 6.

Maharagakas of Kakaredi, Dynastic List,
292.

Maharashtra :
Chalukya supremacy overthrown by

Rashtrakitas, 65.

Hiuen Tsang visita, 51.

Malik Kafir reduces, 214.
Maharawals, Jesalmir, Dynastic List, 290.
Mahasamantadhipatis Gunaraja, 83.
Mahasenagupta, Dynastic List, 288.

Mahisenaguptadevi, wife of Adityavardhana,
306.
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‘« Mahavamfa,’’ 34, 52.

Mahavira Vardhamana J fidtaputra, 4.

Mahaviracharita,’’ 132.

Mahayana sect :

Asaiga, master of Yogachara system,

Tibet, revivals in, 100, 119.
Tripitake texts collected by Na-thi,

“ Mahiyanebudabi Shatparamita - sitra,”’
translation, 68.

Mahayika of Mevad, Dynastic List, 287.
Mahendra, introduces. Buddhist religion

into Ceylon, 12, 13.
Mahendra of Kosala,

Samudragupta, 28.

Mahendra of adole, Dynastic List, 278.
Mahendra of Pishtapura, conquered by

Samudragupta,

Mahendra Singh “Ghana), Dynastic List,

conquered by

Maherdrachandra, inscription, 93.
Mahendradhiraja, 82.
Mahendrapala of Bengal, Dynastic List,

299.

Mahendrapala, Maharaja, 67, 70.

Dynastic List, 310.

Mehendrapala of Kanauj, $2, 83, 85.
Dynastic List, 296.

Mahendrasimha, author, 153, 175.
Mahendrasiri, author, 186.

Mahendravarman I, Pallava, 44, 45, 46, 52.

Dynastic List, 299.

Mahendravarman II, Pallava, 52, 65.

I ynastic List, 299.
Mahendravarman Ill, Pallava, Dynastic

List, 299,

Maheévar, captured by Ahmad I, 246.
Maheévara, 138, 139.

Maheévaradevarasa, 160.
Mahfagah, built by Hakim, 64.

Mahichandra or Mahitala of Kanauj, 135.
Dynastic List, 286.

Mahideva of Nepal, 63, 66.
Dynastic List, 296.

Mahidevi, 67.

Mahidhara, 147.

Mahindramalla of Katmandu, 262.

Mahindwari, defeat of Aba-Bakr at, 232.

Mahipéla of Bengal, 113, 119.
D tic , 298.

Mahipéla of Gwaliar, 137.
Mahipala, Kachchhapaghata prince, 98.

D List, 291.

Mahipéla, Bhuvanaikamalla, 133.
Mahipala Ksbitipala or Herambapila of

Kanauj, 82, 84, 85, 91, 94.

Dynastic L t, ‘298.

M ahipéladeva Chidasama, Dynastic List,

Mahipaladeva II, Dynastio List, 284.
Mahipalarendu, Dynastic List, 205.
Mahmid of Ghir, Dynastic List, 311.
Mahmid Gawun, Maliku-t- -Tajjar, Khwajar

Jahan, execution, 263.

Mabmiud Hasan:

Campaigns, 246, 247, 248, 249, 250,

Offices held by, 246, 248, 249.
Mahmid ibn Ghiyagu-d- Din, 172.
Mahmad Khan wei Malava, 255.
Mabmiad Khan Langah of Multan, 267.

Mahbmid Shah I of Delhi: see title Nasiru-

d-Din Mabmid Shah I.
Mahmid Shah II of Delhi, 233.

Campaigns, 233, 235, 238, 239, 240,

241.

Death, 242.

Dynastic List, 312.

Mugqarrab’s revolt, 233.

Restoration, 236, 239.
Mahmid Shah I, Bahmani of ‘Kulbarga, 2 229.

Death, 235.
Dynastic List, 316.

Mabmid Shah II, Bahmant of Kulbarga,

264, 265, 266.

Death, 271.
Dynastic List, 317.
History of, by *Abdu-l-Karim, 263.

Mahmid Shah I, "Baigarah of Gujarat, 256,
2.59.

Alaf Khan’s revult, 266.

Campaigns, 260, 261, 262, 264, 265,
266, 267, 269.

Death, 269.

Dynastic List, 316.
Pattan, visit to, 269.

Mahmid Shah II of Gujarat, 273.
Dynastic List, 316.

Mabmid Shah ibn Latif of Gujarat,
Dynastic List, 316.

Mahmid Shah of J aunpir, 254, 259.
Dynastic List, 3165.

Mabmiid Shab I, Khalji of Malava, 253.
Campaigis, 263, 254, 265, 257, 258,

259, 260.

Dynastic List, 316.
Mabmad Shah IT, Khalji of Malava, 262,

269, 271.

Dynastic List, 316.

Mahmad Yaminu-d-Daulah of Ghazni, 96,
102, 103, 104, 106,

Anton flourishing under, 106, 111,
123

Campaigns :
Abi ‘Ali-i-Simjar, 102.

24
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Mahmid Yaminu-d-Daulah of Ghazni:
Campaigns:

Abt Nasr, 104.
Afghanian raid, 113.

Fayiq-i- Khagah and Bak-Tizin,
0%

Ghar, 108,
I-lak Khan and Qadr Khan,

107, 114.

Indian, 105, 107, 108, 109,

110, 111, 112, 114.

Jawsjanan, 109.
Jurjistan, 109.
Khalaf, 104, 107.

Khawanin, 110.
Nandanah, 110.
Nishapur, 104.

Nir and Kirat, 112.

Somnath, 113, 114.
Sukpal, 107.

Death, 115.
Dynastic List, 311.
Imprisonment, 101.
Isra‘il’s audience with, 114.

Majdu-d-Daulah slain by, 115,
Mahmidi dynasty of Ghazni, end of, 167.
Mahoba :

Inscriptions, 93, 113.
Parihars of, overthrown’ by Nanika,

75.
Qutbu-d-Din seizes, 168.

Mahodaya: see title Kanauj.
Mahommed Ghori, identical with Mu‘izzu-
d-Din Muhammad-i-Sam, 160 (note).

Mahowa inscription, 256.

Mahpal Khan, 126.

Dynastic List, 285.

Mahrat, Rina of Chitor, slain by Chach, 50.

Muiledevi, wife of Jayakedin IT, 142, 144.

Mailadevi, wife of Someévara, 120, 124.
Mailarayya, ruler of Tardavadi district, 153.

Mailigideva, conquered by Rudra, 157.

Maisir :

Dynastic List, Rajas of, 297.
Inscriptions, 57, 100, 103.
Pulikedin II, alliance with Gangas of,

46.

Quibu-d-Din, expedition against,

Maitrakas, war with Senapati Bhatarka, 36.
Majdu-d-Daulah, slain by Mahmid, 116.
Majdad ibn Mas‘ad, 7.
ajhgawain copper-plates, $4.

Makarende astronomer, 254.
akaravalli inscription, ahgal, 229.

Makbul, vicegerent at Delhi, 223, 224.
Death, 227.

Makedonian empire, 7, 10, 11.

Makhdum, Malik, imprisonment, 252.
Makhdima-i-Jahaén, death, 251.

Makran:
‘Abdu-llah ibn ‘Amar ibn Rabi,

invasion, 52.

Muhammad ibn. Harin, invasion, 60.
Mala, subdued by Vishnpuvardhana, 140.

Malabar :

Jewish settlement, 21.

Nambiaris and Naire seize territory

of king of Chera, .29.

Rajendra-Chola I cohquers, 106.
Malacca, captured by Albuquerque, 268.

Malambika, wife of Harihara Il, 229.

Malapas, subdued by Achugi, 143.
‘‘ Malatimadhava,’’ “58, 62.
Maélava:

Akbar annexes, 316.

‘Alau-d-Din reduces, 208.

Aéadhara wigrates to, 185.

Bahadur Shah annexes,.274, 316.

Chandradeva quells disturbances in,
136.

Chashtana annexes, 23.

Dantidurga subdues, 66.

Dynastic Liste, 300, 308, 315.

Firiz Shah II, invasion, 207, 208.
Govinda III subdues, 69.
Ghiri dynasty, 238, 315.

Khalji dynasty, 253, 316.

Kholeévara’s exploits against, 176.

Kumarapala conquers, 149.

Madanavarmadeva defeats king of,
145.

Muhammadan kings, Dynastic List,
315.

Muzaffar II invades, 270.

Mugzaffar Shah conquers, 240.

Paramara dynasty, 74, 148, 300.
Prabhakaravardhana fights against

king of, 43.

Pulikeéin II conquers, 46.

Rajyavardhana, invasion, 45.

Sallakshanavarmadeva subdues, 136.

Samudragupta’s empire, 28.
Samvat era, 18.

Sihghana subdues, 176.
Ulugh Khan, invasion, 194.

Vallabha invasion, 108.

Varmans, Dynastic List, 308.
Vikramaditya aids king of, 120.

Vinayaditya subdues, 57.

Visaladeva defeats lord of, 189.
‘‘ Malavikagnimitra,”’ 15.

Malayas, subdued by Rishabhadatta, 23.

Malayavarmadeva, 180, 191.

Dynastic List, 298.

Maldeo, ruler of Chitor, 211.
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‘‘ Malfazat Shaikh Ahmad Maghrabi,’’ 256,
Malhana, 101. a
Malhér inscription, 158.
Maliya copper-plates, 36, 39.
Malkhed, Later Chalukya dynasty of, 97, 279.
Mali, Shaikh History by, 244.
Molik. see second title, as Malik Gullu, see

U.

Malikah-i-Jahan, banishment, 197.
Malikpir, Mughal invasion, 179.
Maliku-s-Sharq Haji Shudani, 253.
Maliku-s-Sharq ‘Imadu-1-Mulk, expeditions,

261.

Maliku-s-Sharq Mahmid Hasan: see title
Mahmid Hasan.

Maliku-s-Sharq Malik Mubarak, governor

of Firazpur and Sirhind, 243.

Malhku-s-Sharq Sarwar, 246.
Maliku-s-Sharg Sikandar, 245, 246, 251.
Maliku-s-Sharqg Taju-l-Mulk, 243, 244,

24

Malla or Mallideva, of Gutta, 140, 163.

Dynastic List, 289.
Malla, Lohara, 135, 136.

Malla, Mallapa IIT, or Vishnuvardhana ITI,

Chalukya of Pithipuram, 172.
Dynastic List, 280.

Malla I of Velanandu, Dynastic List, 309.

Malla II or Piduvariditya of Velanandu,

Dynastic List, 309.

Malladeva, bina king, Dynastic List, 276.
Malladevi, wife of Harihara II, 230.

Mallana, 173.

Mallana-Udaiyar, 231.

Mallapa 1, Chilukya of Pithapuram,
Dynastic List, 280.

Mallapa II, Chalukya of Pithapuram,
Dynastic List, 280.

Mallarjuna, 146, 147.

Mallaya of Velanindu, Dynastic List, 309.

Malleyamadevi or Malayamatidevi, 134.
Mallideva, governor ot Huligere district,

209

Mallideva of Konamandhu, 170.

Dynastic List, 295.

Mallidevarasa, 163.

Mallikarjuna, Kidambha, 146.

Dynastic List, 212.

Mallikarjuna, Ratta of Saundatti, 171, 173,

175.

Tynastic List, 301.

Mallikaérjuna, S‘ilihara, 155, 164.
Dynastic List, 303.

Mallikarjuna of Vijayanagara, 258, 261,
268, 264.

Dynastic List, 709,
Inscription, 260.

Mallinatha, 189,

Mallisetti, governor of province of Kuhundi,

Mallishena-Maladharideva, 145.
Mallishenasiri, author, 208.
Malloi, conquered by Alexander the Great, 8.
Malla of Bijapur, Dynastic List, 318.
Malla Khan, revolt against Mahmiad
Shah II, 233.

Mallugi, Dynastic List, 310.
Mallugideva of Seunadeéa, Dynastic List,

10.

Mammata, Rashtrakita of Hastikundi, 89,
103

‘¢ Mamugiman,” 210.
Mamvani, 123.
Man Singh, Raja of Gwaliar, 271.
Mana Shahi of Gwaliar, Dynastic List,

306.

Manadeva, Lichehhavi of Nepal, 60, 63, 66.
Tynastic List, 296.

Manadeva, Thakuri of Nepal, 148, 155.
Managoli inscription, 167.

Manalarata, lord of Valabhi, 91.
Manasimha, 297,

‘¢ Manasollasa,’’ 145.

Manatuiga, author, 44,
Manavamma, 62.

Mandalika I, Chidasama, Dynastic List,
284.

Mandalika IT, Chidisama, 284.
Mandalika IIT, Chidasama, 284.

Mandalika [V, Chidasama, 284.
Mandolika V, Chidasamda, 284.

Inscription, 257.

Mandulika, Raja, title conferred on, 261.
Mandana, 148.

Mandana, architect and author, 254, 259.

Mandar inscription, 57.

Mundasor :

Inecriptions, 38, 40, 47.

Maltk Ayaz and Kiwamu-l-Mulk
attack, 272.

Mandawar:

Firtiz Shab II attacks, 208.
Shameu-d-Din Altameh seizes, 181.

Mandhata, copper-plate, 124.

Mandir inscription, 173.

Mandi :
Ahmad Shih I hesieges, 244, 246,

263, 204.

Muzaffar Shah I besieres, 234.
Muzaffar IT besieges, 571.

Mang Khan, Dynastic List, 235.
Manzala, 64.

Maigalaraja, Dynastic List, 291,
Muigalisa, 43, 44.

Dynastic List, 278.

Maagi, conquered by Vijayaditya ITI, 76.
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Mangi-Yuvaraja, 57, 58.

Dynastic List, 279.

Mahgirah, death of, 115.

Maingrol inscription, 182,

Manga Khang, revolt, 210.
Manik Chand, Dynastic List, 282.
Manikba, physician, 71.
Ménikpir, attacked by Qutlugh Khan, 198.
Manikya of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 307.

Manikyala, inscription, 21.

Manimangala, battle of, 52.

Man, captured by Mahmad, 111.
Manhkha, 139, 142, 148.

Mankuwar inacri fion, 30.
Manma-Choda ai Dynastic List, 295.
Manma-Ganda-Gopala, inscription, 209.

Manma- Manda, 146.

Manma-Satya IT:

Dynastic List, 295.

Inecription, 170.

Man’ mori, 63.
Mannai, conquered by Rajendra-Chola, 105.

Mannaiku. defeat of andya army at, 64.
Manohardas, Dynastic List, 291.

Manoratha, 77, 147.

Manpir copper-plate, 130.
Mangir, governor of Sindh, 64, 65, 66.

Mansir, son of ‘Ali, governor of Hirdt, 88.

Mansir, son of Is-haq, rebellion, 84.

Mansir I, Samani, 94, 95, 98.

Mansir II, Samani, 103, 104.

Mansir ‘Ali Khan, Dynastic List, 285.

Mansira:
Independence established, 80.

Malik Khan defeated by Qabachab,
181.

Mangiriysah :
Founders, different names assigned, 64.

Mabmiid, expedition, 114.
Muhammad Abi-l-Qasim ibn
Hangal at, 90.

Mantaraija, conquered by Samudragupta, 28.
Mantrakuta, Prodaraja, Proja, defeats ruler

of, 162.

Maytur inscription, 120.
M snyakheta, capital city of Amoghavarshe I,

2

Marasiritha conquers, 94.
§’ri- Harsbadeva plunders, 92.

“« Magila,”’ 196. .
‘« Maqamatu-l-‘Amid-i-Abt Nagr-i-Mish-
went re 9

draps of Vija: vara, 219.
Mirssarva, subdued by Govinda ITI, 69.
Mirasimha, 146.
Marasuhnha, Gohkana-Atkakara, Guheyana-

Sifga, Siilahéra, 124, 138,
Dynastic List, 304.

Marasitaha-Permanadi, 94, 96, 97, 98.
Mariyane, 137.

Marpha fort, inscription, 222.

Martanda, inscription, 263.

Marvad or Jodhpair, Raos of, Dynastic
List, 297.

Marvad, Southern, Gujara kingdom, 32.
Marwan II, governors of Sindh under, 66.
Masika, conquered by Kharavela, 16.
Massaga, conquered by Alexander the

Great, 7.

Mas‘ad I of Ghazni, 115.
Abmad ibn Hasan released by, 104.
Betrothal to daughter of Khan,

114.

Campaigns, 110, 111, 116, 117, 118,
119, 120.

Deposition and death, 120, 121.

Dynastic List, 311. .

Marriage with daughter of 1-lak
Khan, 110.

Mas‘iid IE of Ghazni, 121, 122.
Dynastic List, 311.

Mas‘ad Khan of Malava, flight to Gujarat,
253.

Mas‘iid Shah of Delhi, 189, 190.
Dynastic List, 312.

Mas‘idi meets Abi Zaidu-l-Hasan at Basra,
85.

‘6 Mas‘adi,’” 117.

Masulipatam grants, 85, 88, 90.

Matanges, destroyed by Mangalida, 44.

Mathanadeva, 93.

Mathanasiithha of Mevad, Dynastic List,

287.

Mathura :

Council, 33.
Early Yadavas of, 74.
Fa-hien visits, 29.

Inscriptions, 17, 21, 22, 24.
Mahmid captures, 111.

Matila, exterminated by Samudragupta, 28.
‘¢ Matia‘u-l-Anwar,’’ 196.

Matrivishnu, 37.
Mattewada grant, 55,
Mau inscription, 146.
Maudid of Baroda, rebellion, 241, 242.
Maudid of Ghazni, 121, 122.

Dynastic List, 311.

Maues, Moas, or Moga, 17.
Mauhér Thakurs, conquer Bhils, 164.
Maukhbari Varmans, Dynastic List, 308.
Me lana ‘Ali, author of the ** Ma‘asir

Mabmici,’’ 267.
Maulana Mu‘inu-d-Din Kazerini, 269.
Meulana Shihabu-d-Din, visits -Hindustan,
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Maurya dynasty, 10.

Aéoka, extent of kingdom under, 12.

Fall, 14.

Invasions, 42, 46, 64.

Mausil, drought, famine, and plague in, 116.

Mawariu-n-Nahr, 114.

Mayanalladevi, wife of Karna I, 125.

Mayidevapandita, 178, 181.

Mayidevarasa, 160.
Mayira, author, 44.

Mayitravarman I, Kidamba, 117.
Dynastic List, 292.

Mayiravarman II, Kadamba, 146.

Dynastic List, 292.
Meds, ‘Amran’s invasion, 75.

Megasikha of Udyana, 60."

Megasthenes, ambassador to Chandragupta,
]il.

Megha of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 306.

Meghachandra, author, 146, 154.

‘« Meghadita,’’ 253.

‘*‘ Meghaditatika,”’ 87. |

Mekkuh, ‘Abdu-llah ibn ‘Amar at, 53.

Melagadeva or Megaladeva, Chidasami, 284.

Meligani inscription, 94.

Melamba, wife of Vijayaditya, 85.

‘* Memorials of S’akya-Buddha Fathagata,’’
38

Menalgarh inscription, 159.

Menander, 16.

Meng-tsau-mwun, of Arakan, 240.
Merada, 79.

Dynastic List, 301.
Merutunga, author, 210, 222, 229.

Commentary on, 253.
Merv, invasions of: |

‘Abdu-llah ibn ‘Amar, 53.

‘Abdu-r-Rabman, 56.
Ghiyagu-d-Din, 172.
Sultan Shah Khwarizmi, 167.
White Huns, 32.

Mevad:

Abmad I invades, 252.
Bahadur Khan visits, 273.

Dhavala protects ruler of, 103.
Dynastic List. Guhila Princes, 287.
Mubarak Shab II, rebellion against,

247, 248, 249, 251.

Qutbu-d- Din invades, 258, 259.
Sarwaru-l-Mulk, expedition, 248.

Visaladeva defeats king of, 189.

Mewat, Koh-payah, invasions:
Ghiyagu-d- Win, 192.

Muhammad Shah, 233.

Ulugh Khan, 200, 201.

Miaiis, reign of, 18.

Mihira, su by Dhruva II, 78.
Mihirakula, 27, 36, 38, 40,

Mikwil, father of Tughril Beg, 118.
Milinda, identical with Menander, 17.

Ming-Ti, invitation to Buddhist teachers, 21.

Minhaj-i-Saraj, 181.
Minhaju-d-Din, historian, 169.

Mir Sayyid Khan of Jaunpir, 268.

Miraj plate, 36.
iran ‘Adil Khan I of Khandesh, 253, 255.

Dynastic List, 316.

Miran Husain of Ahmadnagar, Dynastio
List, 317.

Miran Mubarak Khan I of Khandesh, 2565,
209.

Dynastic List, 316.

Miran Mubarak II of Khandesh, Dynastic
List, 316.

Miran Muhammad II of Khandesh, Dynastic
List, 316.

Miran Muhammad Shah I of Khandesh,

272.

Dynastic List, 316.

Miran Muhammad Shah Far agi of Khandesh,
king of Gujarat, Dynastic List, 316.

Mirat, captured by Qutbu-d- Din, 168.

Mirath :

Abi-Bakr imprisoned at, 232,

Timir captures, 236.

Mirkhond Mir Khawand, 262.
Mirza ‘Ali of Bidar, Dynastic List, 318.
Mirza Haidar Doghlat of Kashmir, 316.

Mirza Ibrahim Qanini, visits Hindustan,

262.

Mirza ‘fea Tarkhan, governor of Siwi, 269.
Mirza Shab Rukh, 247.

‘* Mitaksbura,’’ 133, 164.

Mithila, Pafijas of, Genealogical Table
from, 308.

Mithilas, subdued by Yasovarman, 87.

Mithridates I, 13.

‘« Mitrachatushkakatha,’’ 248.

Mitrasena, teacher of Hiuen Tsang, 49.

Mlechchha invasions of Kashmir, 38.

Moggallana, lexicographer, 167.

Mohan Chand, Dynastic List, 281.

Mokala or Mokalasimha of Mevad, 235, 249.

Dynastic List, 287.

Mokalasimha or Mugatsimha, 284.
Mokalji, 254.

Molucca Islands, captured by Albuquerque,

268.

Mong, founded bv Alexander the Great, 8.

Monsoon, Seuth- West, discovery by Hippalus,
20.

Morasab :
Muzaffar II rebuilds, 272.

Nasir Khan, expedition. 243.

Mosque, Delhi, built by Fazlu-llah Khan,
273.
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Mount Abia, inscriptions of Samarasimha,

Miigetarman, Dynastic List, 292rigavarman, c , 292.

Mu‘awiyah ibn Aba Sufyan, Khalifah, 65.
Mu‘azamabad, founded by Sikandar ibn

Ilyas, 2265.
Mu‘azzam Khan, Dynastic List, 285.
Mubarak Khan, 227, 242.

Dynastic List, 285.

Mubarak Shah I of Delhi: see ditle Qui bu-
ad-Din Mubarak Shah I.

Mubarak Shah II of Delbi: sed title Mu‘izzu-
d-Din Mubarak Shah IT. .

Mubarak Shah of Jaunpir, 237.
Dynastic List, 3165.

Mubarak Shah of Ma‘bar, 226.
Dynastic List, 317.

Mubiariz, Malik, Biyina expedition, 248.

Muda, 223.

Muddapa of Vijayanagara, 219.
Midkul, fort seized by Krishnaraja, 226.
‘‘ Mudrarakshasa,” 10.

Mugatsimha or Mokalasimha, Chadisama,

Dynastic ].ist, 284.
‘¢ Mugdhabodha,’”’ 201.
Mugdhatunhgu-Prasiddhadhavala, 82.

Donastic List, 293.
Mugh, Malik, Dekkan expedition, 221.

Mughals:
Babar founds Mughal empire in

India, 264, 273.
Dynastic List, rulers of Delhi, 312.
Invasions, 179, 180, 187, 190, 199,

200, 205, 207, 209, 210, 211, 212,

217, 225, 257, 264, 273.

New Musalmans murdered by order
of ‘Aldu-d-Din: see also titles of

Mughal leaders.
Mughirah, Libel expedition, 50.
Mughisu-d-Din of Bengal: see title

\khtiyaru-d-Din Yiaz-Bak-i-Tughril

Khan.
Mughisu-d-Din Tughril, 204, 206.

Dynastic List, 313.

Muh Ti, official memoirs, 28, _
Muhabat Khan of Budaun, 243.
Muhallab ibn Sufra, 56.
Muhammad the Sijizi, 90.
Mubhemmad, son of Hasan, governor of

Hirat, 88.
Mubammad, son of Muhammad Al-Jihani,

89.

Muhammad of Bijapir, Dynastic List, 318.
Mubammad of Ghazni, 114, 115, 120, 121.

Dynastic List, 311.
Muhammad, Prince Sultan, 215.
Mubsmmad, Sultan, invasion of Hirit, 172,

Muhammad Aba-!-Qisim ibn Haugal, 90.
Mubammad ‘Adil Shah of Delhi, Dynastic

List, 312.
Mubammad Al-Isfaraini, 98.

Mubammad Ansar, author, 256.

Muhammad Arsalan Tatar Kban of Bengal,
201, 203.

Dynastic List, 313.
Mubammad Bahlim, defeated by Babréam

Shah, 141.

Muhammad Ghazni Khan of Malava, 253.
Dynastic List, 315.

Muhammad-i-Bakht-yaér of Bengal, 168,
169, 173, 176.

Dynastic List, 313.

Muhammad ibn' Abii Sa‘id besieges Bhakar,
181.

Muhammad ibn Harin, Makran expedition,

060.

Muhammad ibn Khawand Shab ibn Mabmiid,
252.

Muhammad ibn Qasim, 60, 61.

Muhammad ibn Siri, suicide, 108.

Muhammad ibn Tughlaq of Delhi, 217,

219, 220.

‘Aba ‘Abdu'llah Muhammad flourishes
under, 218.

Accession to throne of Delhi, 217.
Bahau-d-Din, revolt and death, 218.

Bahraim, revolt and death, 219.
Campaigns, 211, 216, 217, 218,

220, 221, 222, 224.

Capital city removed from Delhi to
evagiri, 219.

Copper currency introduced by, 217.
Death, 224.

Dekkan governed by, as Fakhru-d-

Din Jinan, 216.

Dekkan nobles revolt, 221, 222.
Dynastic List, 312.

Famine in Delhi, 221.
Khwajah ‘Ainu-l-Mulk flourishes

under, 220.

Southern Bihar annexation, 217.
Muhammad-i-Kharnak, 172, 173.
Mubammad-i-Khwarizm Shah, 178.
Mubammad Jinaidi, wazir, 195.
Muhammad Karim of Gujarat, 255, 256,

257.

Dynastic List, 216.

Mubammad Khan of Biyina, 248.
Mubammad Khan of Delhi, 224, 231.
Mubammad Khan of Gujarat, 249, 261, 258.
Mubammad Khan of Samana, 252.
Muhammad Khan Shaibant Czbak, invasion

of Khurasain, 268.

Muhammad Madini of Ghir, 161.
Muhammad Nisa‘i, 94.
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Muhammad Quli of Golkonda, Dynastic
List, 318

Mubammad Shah, Ghagni seized by, 177.
Mubammad Shah, rebellion in Oudh, 185.
Muhammad Shah, Prince, slain in Mughal

invasion, 206.

Muhammad Shah I of Delhi: see title
‘Aléu-d-Din Muhammad Shah I.

Mubammad Shah III of Delhi, 231, 282,

233.

Dynastic List, 312.
Muhammad Shah IV of Delhi, 252, 253,

254, 255.

Dynastic List, 312.

Muhammad Shah of Jaunpir, 259.
Dynastic List, 315.

Muhammad Shah of Kashmir, Dynastic
List, 316.

Mubammad Shah I (Bahmani) of Kulbarga,

226, 226, 227, 228.

Dynastic List, 316.

Mubammad Shah II (Bahmani) of Kulbarga,
222, 229, 232, 235.

Dynastic List, 316.

Muhammad Shab ILI (Bahmani) of Kul-
barga, -260, 251, 263, 264.

Dynastic List, 317.

Muhammad §hiran imprisons ‘Ali-i- Mardin,
175.

Muhammad Sar, House of, Dynastic List,
314.

Mubammadabad, city, foundation, 264.
Muhammadans :

Christian missionaries martyred at
Thana, 216.

Dynastic Lists, 311.

Delhi, 311.

Bengal, 318, 314.

Ghazni, 311.

our, 311.

Kashmir, 315.

Ma‘bar, 317.

Malava, 316.

Sindh, 314.

Mabmid founds empire in India,
112.

Mughals of Delhi embrace Mubam-
madan faith, 207.

Reddi dynasty of Kogdavidu, over-
throw, 302.

Samara defeats, 205.

Muhazzabu-d- Din, 188.
Mu‘izzu-d-Din Bahram Shah of Delhi, 187.

Dynastic List, 312.
Mu‘izzu-d-Din Bahram Shah of Ghazni,

139, 140.

Campaigns, 141, 144, 147, 150,

161.

Mu‘izzu-d-Din Bahram Shah of Ghazni:
tic List, 311.

“‘ Kalila Damnd’’ written for, 141.
Mu‘izzu-d- Din Kai-Qubad, Delhi, 196, 206.

Dynastic List, 312.

Mu‘izzu-d-Din Mubarak Shah IT of Delhi,
245.

Campaigns, 245, 246, 247, 248, 249,
250, 261, 252.

Death, 252.

Dynastic List, 312.

Lahor, restoration commenced, 246.
Mubirakabad founded by, 252.

Mu‘izzu-d-Din Muhammad-i-Sim, 160,
172.

Campaigns, 160, 161, 162, 163, 165, :

167, 168, 169, 170, 172, 173,

174.

Death, 174.

Delhi, throne seized by, 172.
Dynostic List, 311.

Mujahid Shah of Kulbarga, 228, 229.
Dynastic List, 316.

66 Mujmalu-t-Tawarikh,” 144.
Mukani or Mukatu, 185.

‘¢Mukatibat Alia Maniri,’’ 229.
Mukbil Khan of Biyana, 248.

Mukbil, Malik, imprisonment, 252.
Mukdul, attacked by Devaraya, 205.

Mukhtass Khan, 248.

Muktakana, 77.

‘‘ Muktaphala,’’ 201.

Mukula, 80.

Mukundraj, 172.

Mukuteévara, 166.

Muladeva Bhuvanapala, Dynastic List, 291.
Mulabidah heretics, rising of, 186.

Milaraja I of Ayhilvaéd, 58, 89, 97, 102,

103.
Barapa apparently related to, 98.
Dynastic List, 282.

Malarije {I of Anhilvad, 161, 162.
ynastic List, 282.

Malarija of Girnar, Dynastic List, 284.

Mulgund inscriptions, 80, 97.

‘« Mulbagat,” 223.
Muliasar inscription, 25.

Mulraj III, Dynastic List, 290.

Mulraja, Dynastic List, 291.
Multii, inscription, 60.

Multan, invasions and rebellions :
Aibak Khan, 212.

Ai-yitim, 181.

Alexander the Great, 6.

‘All Beg, 250.

Hasham, 67.

Husain, Shah, 272, 273.

Independence established, 80.
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Moltan, invasions and rebellions :
Iqbal Khan, 239,
‘Jgzu-d-Din Balban-i-Kashla, 193.
‘Izzu-d-Din Kabir Khan-i-Ayiaz,

rebellion, 185.
Kashkiéi Khan, revolt, 217.
Khwajah Qutbu-d-Din, Bakht-yar,

visits, 184.

Mahmid, 107, 108.

Mabmid Shah, 195, 196, 197.
Mughrls, 179, 191, 199, 217.
Muballad ibn Sufra, 56.
Muhammad ibn Qasim, 60.

Mubammad ibn Tughlagq, 219.
Qarlughs, 189, 193.

Shaikh ‘Ali Beg, 250.

Mummadi- Bhima I, Dynastic List, 295.
Mummoadi- Bhima IT, Dynastic List, 295.

Mummuni, Mamvani, S‘ilahara, 128, 134.
Dynastic List, 303.

Munda, Dynastic List, 290.

Munisundara, author, 230, 248, 261.

Mujfija, 166.

Muiija, Sinda, 132.
Muiija or Vakpati: see title Vakpati IT.
Mufijala, 55.

Mufijaladeva, 156.

Munoli inscription, 177.

Muppaladevi, wife of Prodaraja Prola, 152.

Muppidi conquers Kajichi, 215.
Mugarrab Khan, 233, 234, 235.

Dynastic List, 286.

Mugarrabu-l-Mulk, revolt against, 232, 233.

Murad Quli Khan, Dynastic List, 285.

Muralas :

Karnadeva subdues, 121.
Sindhuraja subdues, 102.

Murtada of Ahmadnagar, Dynastic List,
l317.

‘¢ Muraju-l-Zahab,” 93.
Murundadevi or Murundasvamini, wife of

dayanatha, 31.

Murundas, conqucred by Samudragupta, 28.
Misé ibn Ka‘abu-t-Tamini, governor of

Sindh, 66.
Miisé ibn Yahya, governor of Sindh, 75.

Musilmans, 186, 207, 213.
Mushaka kings, subdued by Kirtivarman, 42.
Mustaghall, abolition by Firiz Shah III,

228.

Mu‘tamid, Khalifah, 78, 79.
Mu‘tasim Billah, Khalifah, 75.
Mu‘tagid, Khalifah, 80.
Mu-to-pi, identified with Lalitaditya, 62.
Muttag inseription, 166.
Muttai, 63.
Muwaffiq, Khalifah, 80.
Mugaffar, governor of Aphilvad, 221.

Muraffar Shih Habshi of Bengal, defeat by
‘Alau-d-Din Husain, 266.

Muzaffar Shah I of Gujarat, 220, 234.

Abdication and death, 241.
Campaigns, 234, 236, 239, 240.

Dynastic List, 316.

Mugaffar Shah II (Khalil Khan) of Gujarat,
262, 265, 269.

s, 270, 271, 272.Campai

Daulate d founded by, 270.
Death, 273.

Dynastic List, 316.

Tsma‘il Shah sends embassy to, 270.

Morasah rebuilt and fortified by,

272.

Mugaffar Shih III (Habib) of Gujarat,
Dynastic List, 316.

N.

Nadagam inscriptions, 119, 286.

Nadir ‘Ali Khan, Dynastic List, 283.

Nadiya, seized by Muhammad-i-Bakht-

yar, 169.

Nadole :

Chahamanas of, 95, 278.

Inscription, 156.

Nadupura coppersplate, 228.

Naga, grammarian, 148.

Naga or Karkota dynasty of Kashmir, Dy-
nastic List, 293.

Nagabhata, Dynastic List, 310.

Nagada inscription, 254.

Nagadatia, exterminated by Samudragupta,

28.

Nagaditya or Nagati, 126, 127.

Nagaditya or Nagatiyarasa, 159.

Naganna, defeat by Aprameya, 107.
Nagapuriya branch of Lumpaka sect, 270.

Nagarahara, 39.

Nagarjuna, Buddhist patriarch, 24.
Nagarjuna Chaturmudranvya, commentaries

on works of, 132, 186.

Nagarjuna, S‘ilibara, 125.

Dynastic List, 303.

Niagarjunadeva of Nepal, 126,

Nagarkot or Kot Kajigra:
Firtiz Shah II] seizes, 226.
Mahmiid despoils, 108.

Muhammad fbn Tughlaq seizes, 218.
Timir seizes, 237.

Nagarle, inscription, 95.
Nagasena, conquered by Samudragupta, 28.
Nagasiiha of Gwaliar, Dynastic List, 306.

agaur :

5 Ahmad I, expedition, 243, 259.
‘Izzu-d-Din Balban, revolt, 194.
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Nagaur :

Kumbhakarna, expedition, 258, 259.
Mahmid Khalji abandons expedi-

tion, 258.

Nagavardhana, 46, 62.

Nagavarman, Dynastic List, 292.

Daughter marries Govindaraja, 66.
Nagavarman II, Dynastic List, 292.

Nagavarmaya, 140.

Nag - nak, subdued by Muhammad ibn
ughlag, 220.

Nagpur praéasti and inscriptions, 121, 131,
132, 137, 143, 177.

N agrahar, defeat of Muhammad at, 121.

Nahapana, 23.
Dynastic List, 296.

Nahar Deva, defeat by Ulugh Khan, 195.

Nahrwala: see title Anhilvad.

Nairs, rebellion, 29.

‘* Naishadhiyadipaka,’’ 268.

‘¢ Naishadiya,’’ 153.

Naka of Yelburga, Dynastic List, 804.

Nakawan, ‘Alau-d-Din Jani kilied at, 186.

Nakimayya, 129.

Nalanda, Buddhist monastery at, 49.

A-li-yé-po-mouo and Hoei-yé,
death at, 51.

Dharmadeva Fa-thien, S’ramana of,

97.

Hstian Chao visits, 53.

I-teing studies at, 56.

U-K‘ong visits, 66.

Nalapura: see title Narwar.

Nalas, subdued by Kirtivarman I, 42.

Nallesiddhi, 209.

Nallur copper-plate, 229.

‘s Namalinganusasana,’’ 204.

“ Namamafa,” 152.
‘« Namaskdrastava,” 264.

Nambiaris, rebellion, 29.

Namdev or Namadeva, poet, 205.

Nami S'vetémbara, 127.

Nanaghat inscriptions, 14, 24.

Nanak, founder of the Sikhs, 261.

‘‘ Nanartharatnamala,’’ 230.

Nanda or Ganda, 105, 113, 282.

Nandadeva or Ananda, 155.

Nandana, 148, 191.

Nandanah, Ninduna, or Nardin, captured
by Mahmid, 110.

Nandaraja Yuddhasura, copper-plate, 60.

Nandarbar, invasions of, 233, 243.

Nandas, 6.
Nandigupta of Kashmir, 96.

Dynastic List, 294.

Nandin, exterminated by Samudragupte, 28.
Nandipotavarman, Pallava, 63.

Nandishena, 208.

Nandivardhana, 6.
Nandivarman, Pallava, 63.

Dynastic List, 299.
Grants of, 52, 56.

Nandwadige inscription, 80.

Nanghana VI, Chidasama, Dynastic List,
284.

Nanika, Chandella, 75.
Dynastic List, 281,

Nanna of Saundatti, 99.
Dynastic List, 301.

Nannadeva, 70.
Nanniraja of Velanindu, Dynastic List, 309.
‘¢ Nannul,” 201.

Nanyaura copper-plate, 123.

Nanyupa or Nanyadeva, founder of Simrion,
134

Narachandra of Kumaun, 230.
Copper-plates, 209, 258.

Narahari, author, 189.

Narain, captured by Mahmiid, 108.
Narapati, poet, 161.

oN arapatijayacharya, 161.
Narasa or Nrisimha of Vijayanagara, 269.

Dynastic List, 309.

Narasaravupeta inscription, 209.
Narasimha, king, subdued by Vishguvar-

dhana, 140.

Narasimha, teacher of Chandipandita, 258.
Statue endowed by Krishnadeva, 274.

Narasitnha or Darpa Naérayaga, 305.

Narasimha I, Chalukya, Dynastic List, 280.

Narasimha IJ, Chalukya, Dynastic List, 280.

Narasimita I, Hoysala, 155, 169, 160.
Dynastic List, 289.

Narasimha II, Hoysala, 180, 184.
Dynastic List, 289.

Narasimha ITI, Hoysala, 184, 196, 207.

Dynastic List, 289.

Narasiniha of Mithila, 237, 238.

Narasimhadeva of Chedi, 164, 155, 161, 162.
Dynastic List, 293.

Narasithhadeva of Mithila, 194.
Narasimhadeva of Nepal, 155.

Narasimhagupta, 27, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40.

Dynastic List, 288.

Narasimhavarman 1, 52.

Dynastic List, 299.

Pulikedin 11 defeated by, 46.
Narasiruhavarman II, 48.

Dynastic List, 299.

Paramesvaravarman defeate, 58.
Naravahana of Mevad, 96.

Dynastic List, 287.

Naravardhana of ThancSur, Dynastic List,
506.

Naravarman of Malava, 137, 147.
Dynastic List, 300.
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Naravarman of Mialava (Western), 31.
Dynastic List, 308.

Naravarman of Mevad, Dynastic List, 287.
x ariyan, captured by Mabmid, 108.

drayans, 226.

Narayana, i.e. Noujeb, 302.
Nariyans-Lakshmideva, 177.
Niarayanambiké, wife of Vira-Vijaya, 242.
Niriyanapala of Bengal, Dynastic J.ist, 298.

Neronire of Trent ‘Dyasstio Listarendra 0 » Dynastic List, 306.

Narendradeva, 62. y
Dynastic List, 306.

Narendragupts of Ganda,. 45.
Narendramalle of Ratmandu, 262.
Narendrayaéas, translator, 41.
Narmada, empire of Chandragupta, 27.
Naroji, 268.

Dynastic List, 277.

x Dynasti List, 298ic List, 298.
Inscriptions, 142, 197, 207, 298,

Ulugh Khan captures, 194.
Nasik insctfion 22. P
Nasir Fariqi, 233.

Nasir Khan of Gujarat, 273.
Dynastic List, 316.

Nasir Khan of Khandesh, 237, 243, 253,

Dynastic List, 316.
Nagir Shah of Malava, 267, 269.

ynastic List, 316.
Nagiriah College, Delhi, 169.
Nagiru-d-Din Ahmad I: see title Abmad
Shah I of Gujarat.

Nasiru-d- Din Al-yitim, governor of Siwalikh

country, 182.

Nagiru-d-Din Alp-i-Ghazi, governor of

Hirat, 173.

Nasiru-d-Din Bughra Khan of Bengal, 196.
Dynastic List, 313.

Nagiru-d-Din Bughra Khan of Lakhnauti,

205, 216.

Dynastic List, 313.
N asira-d-Din Isma‘il, Dekkan revolt, 221,

Nagiru-d-Din Isma‘il Fath of Ma‘bar,
Dynastic List, $17.

Nasiru-d-Din Khusri Sah of Delhi,
Dynastic List, 312.

N girard-Din Mabmid, governor of Bengal,

Nasgiru-d-Din Mahmid, governor of Lahor,
178, 181, 182.

Nasira-d-Din Mahmid Shah I of Bengal,
254, 256.

Dynastic List, 314.
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Nasiru-d-Din Mahmid Shih II of Bengal,
265.

Dynastic List, 814.

Nagiru-d-Din Mahmid Shak I of Delhi,
190.

Bharaich governed by, 189.
Campaigns, 191, 192, 195, 196, 198,

199, 200.

Death, 202.

Dynastic List, 312.

‘Jzzu-d-Din Balban, revolt, 194.
Marriage with daughter of Ghiyagu-

ad-Din, 192.

Qutlugh Khan and Malikah-i-Jahan,
banishment, 197.

Nasiru-d-Din Mubammad ibn Al-Hasan of
Sindh, 314.

Nasiru-d- Din Muhammad, Qarlugh :
Baran governed by, 186.

Marriage negotiations with family of
Ulugh Khan, 200.

Multan surrendered to, 200.
Nasiru-d-Vin Muhammad Shah: title

assumed by Tatar Khan, 238.
Nasiru-d-Din Muhammad Shah of Ma‘bar,

221, 225.

Dynastic List, 317.
Nasiru-d-Din Nasrat Shah of Bengal, 271.

Dynastic List, 314.

Nasiru-d-Din Qabachah, governor of Uchh,
169, 173, 181.

Dynastic List, 3 4.

N ésiru-d-Din-i- Aetamur, slain at Andkhid,
178. “

Nasr I, 79, 80, 81.
Nasr LI, 84, 87, 89, 90.
Nasr, general under Mahmiad, 104, 105.

Nasgrat Khan of Bidar, revolt, 221.
Nasrat Khan of Malava, 240, 261.
Nasgrat Khan of Sindh, 208, 209, 210.
Nagrat Shah of Delhi, 234, 236, 237.

Dynastic List, 312.

Nasratu-d-Din of Ma‘bar, Dynastic List,
317.

Nagratu-d-Din Mubammiad, governor of
Sindh, Lahor, and Multan, 203.

Nasratu-l-Mulk, 271.

Nasru-llah, identical with ‘Abu-l-Matali,
141.

Na-thi, Nadi, or Punyopéya, texts of the
Tripitaka collected by, 5¢.

Natta, wife of Kokkalladeva I, 79.
Nausiiri grants and copper-plates, 48, 56,

59, 64, 85.

Tajikas’ invasion, 64.
Navaghana I, Chiddsama, Dynastic List,

284.

Navagnana II, 284.
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N; avaghane IIT, 284.
Navaghana IV, 284.

Navaghana V, 284.

Navakot Thakuris, expelled by Vamadeva,
126.

Navanagar, founded by Jam Raval Hala,
290.

Navangavyittikyit, 126.
‘‘ Navapaya,”’ 110.

‘¢ Navasahasankacharita,’’ 92, 100.
‘« Navatattva,’’ 228.

‘* Navatattvaprakarana,’’ 143.
Nayamamba, wife of Amma IT, 90.
Nayanakelidevi, wife of Govindachandra,

141.

Nayanika, wife of S’atakarni, 14.

Nayapala of Bengal, 119, 129.
Dynastic List, 298.

Nayimma or Nayivarman, Dynastic List,
304,

N azak Shah of Kashmir, Dynastic List,
315.

Nearkhos, 9.
Nellore grant, 56.

Nelveli, battle, 64.
Nem Shah, ruler of Jawar, 220.

Nemichandra, 147, 153.

Nemidatta, 273.

Nepal:

Chandragupta’s empire, 27.

Dynastic Lists, 296, 306.
Era, commencement, 80.

Harshavardhana conquers, 45.

Haiian-t‘ai’s travels, 54.

Immigration into, 206.
Kalachakra system, rise of, 95.

Lichchhavis, 50, 296.

Rajput dynasty, rise of, 126.
Samudrayupta'’s empire, 28.

Someévara III subdues, 144.

Tao-shéng dies in, 53.

Thakuris, Dynastic List, 306.

Neriin Muhammad ibn Qisim, expedition, 60.
Neri inscriptions, 44, 46, 54, 59, 63.

Nesargi inscription, 171.
New Musalmans :

Delhi settlement, 207.
Massacre by ‘Alau-d-Din, 213.

Nial-Tigin, rebellion, 110.
Nidagundi inscription, 130.

Nikaia, Alexander the Great at, 7, 8.

Nikumbha of Khandesh, Dvnastic List, 298.

Nilaraja, conquered vy Samudragupta, ‘28.

Nimbadevarasa, 138.
Nimbavana, battle, 64.

Niralgi inscription, 129.

Niravadyapandita, 57.
*‘ Nirayavali,’’ 156.

Nirbhaya of Nepil, 107.

Nirgrantha sect: see title Jaina sect.
Nirgund inscription, 122.

Nirjitavarman of Kashmir, 86.
Dynastic List, 294.

Nirpan grants, 46, 52.

Nirapaksha II of Vijayanagara, 264.
Nifvana-sitra, translation, 30.

Nishapir :

Abi Ibrahim seizes, 106.

Ghiyagu-d-Din, expedition, 172.
Mabmid seizes, 104.
Mansir’s rebellion, 84.

Mubammad-i-Tukish seizes, 172.
Saljiqs receive tracts about, 119.

Tughril receives, from Mas‘id, 117.
Nissaikamalla Satkama, Dynastic List, 293.

Nitimarga, 81, 82, 84.

Nizam Shah of Kulbarga, 260.
Dynastic List, 317.

Nigam Shahi dynasty, 317.

Foundation, 266.

Nizému-d- Din, 206.

Nigamn-d-Din Aulia, 186, 210, 217.

Contemporaries of, 218, 229.

Nizimu-l-Mulk, governor of Ahmadnagar,
270.

Nobala, wife of Kvyiravarsha- Yuvaraéjadeva,

87.

Nolamba- Pallava- Bommanayya, Pallava,
120.

Nolambadhirija Pallava, 81.

Nolambavadi, conquered by Marasimha, 94.

Nonalla, wife of Ratuaraja, Dynastic List,
293.

Nrisiniha, 134.

Nrisimha of Vijayanagara, 269.

Dynastic List, 309.

Nyisimhadeva I1, inscription, 208.

Nyivarman, 197.

Dynastic List, 298.

Nih, governor of Samrqand, 73.

Nuh 1, Simani, 90, 92.

Noh II, Sdmaui, 95, 98, 101, 103.

‘¢ Nah Sipehr,’’ 196.

Nulambapadi, conquered by Rajaraja, 100.
Narmadi-Taila ILI of Kalyana, Dynastic

List, 279.

Niaru-d-Din, slays Shihabu-d-Din, 2365.
Vish-Tigin, slays Tughril, 124.
Nashirvan, 41.

Nusratu-d-I)in, Sher Khan-i-Sanqgar, 200,
Nusratu-d-Din Ta-yasa‘t of Oudh, 184, 184,
Ni-yin Salin, invasion of Uchh and Multan,

198, 199.

‘¢ Nyayakandali,"’ 101, 2238.

‘« Nyayakumudachandrodaya,”’ 72,

‘+s Nyayamala,’’ 223.
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«¢ Nydyasara,’’ 195.
‘‘ Nydyasaravichéra,”’ 195.
‘¢ Nyayavinidchaya,”’ 68.

Nysaians, conquered by Alexander the
Great, 7.

0.

Observatory, built by Firiz Shah, 240.
Oddas or Odras, conquered by Rajendra-

Chola I, 106.
Oghadeva, 31.

Dynastic List, 307.

‘¢ Oghaniryukti,’’ 223,
Ommana-udaiyar, 228,

Omphis, submission to Alexander the Great,

Orangal :

Dynastic List, Kakatiyas, 292.

Malik Kafar besieges, 212.

Name changed to Sultanpir by

Fakhru-d-Din, 216.
Oreitai, subjugated by Alexander the

Great, 9.

Orissa :
Mughal invasion, 267.

Muhammad Shah ILI subdues, 261.

Rajendra-Chola I conquers, 106.
Ormus, captured by Albuquerque, 268.

Oradés I, coin of, 20.

Orthagnes, 19, 20.

Qssadioi, conquered by Alexander the

(sreat, 9.

Oudh :

Mahmid Shah, expedition, 198.
Mubammuad Shah, rebellion, 184.

Sanjar i-Gurait Khan defeats [indus
in, 189.

Oxyartés, governor of the Paropamisos, 10.

Oxydrakai, conquered by Alexander the

reat, 8,

Oxvkanos, attacked by Alexander the

treat, 9.

P.

‘¢ Padachandrika,” 250.
Padavedu, temple inscription, 247.
“ Paddhati,” J arigndhara author of, 226.
Padjung, visits Tibet, 65.
Padma, 72.
Padma Sambhava, 65.
Padmadeva, identical with Pradyumna-

kamadeva, 126.
Padmagupta or Parimala, poet laureate, 100.
Padmamandiragani, author, 266,

‘‘Padmanabhakavyam,’’ 187.
Padmanabhayya, governor of Banavasi

district, 135.

‘¢ Padmananda,” 182.

Padmapila, 133.
ynastic List, 291.

‘‘Padmapurana,’’ 54.

Padmarija, poet, 148.

Padmarasa, 154.

Padmasitnha of Mevad, Dynastic List, 287.
Padmasiri, 202.

Padmavati or Padmaladevi, wife of Karta-
virya IIT, 149.

Paganavaren grant, 88.

Pajthan copper-plate and grant, 69, 167, 204.
‘¢ Paiyalachchhi,’’ 92, 96.

Pakoros, 19.

‘¢ Pakshikasutravritti,’’ 143.

Pala dynasty of Bengal, Dynastic List, 298.

Pala-Rathor dynasty of Budaun, List, 299.

Paladeva, 148.

Palalva, 180.

Palanpur inscription, 181.

Palembang in Sumatra, 56.

Pali, conquered by Mugdhatuhga-Prasiddha-

dhavala, 82.
Pallavadhiraja, 81.

Pallavaditya-N olambadhiraja,inscription 94.

Pallavas :

Dynastic List, 299.
Govinda III subdues, 69.

Kirtivarman IT subdues, 65.

Marasimha conquers, 94.
Pullkesiu attacks, 46.

Vikramaditya I, rebellion against, 54.
Vikramiditya 1] defeats, 63.

Vinayaditya subdues, 57.

Pammava, 90.

Pampa or Humpa, poet, 838, 90.

Dynastic List taken from, 280.
Pampur, built by Padma, 72.
‘¢ Paficha-Raksha,’? 119.

‘¢ Panchadunditapachattrabandha,” 243.

Pafichaladeva, 97.
‘¢ Pafichalifiguprakarana,’’ 154,

‘¢ Pahcharaksha,” 298.

Pajichasar, 58.
‘+ Panchasatiprabodhasambandha,”’ 261.

‘© Panchasiddhantika,’’ 38.

“ Pafchatantra,’’ translation, 41.

Panda of Velananda, Dynastic List, 309.

Pandion or Poros, embassy to Augustus, 19.
Pandit Chandranatha, 113.

Pandita Kimesvara, Thakur, Raja, Dy-
nastic List, 306.

Pandya country:

Achugi defeats king of, 130, 143.

Chola king receives, 180.
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Pandya country :

Kakkaly conquers, 96.
Karnadeva subdues, 121.

Kirtivarman subdues, 42.
Pulikesin 11 invades, 46.

Ravivarman subdues, 203.

Vichana subdues, 186.

Vikramaditya I, rebellion against, 54.

Vikramaditya [1 subdues, 63.

Vinayaditya subdues, 57.

Virtipiksha conquers, 230.

Vishnuvardhana subdues, 110.

Pandyadevarasa, Kadamba, 160.

Pangu, title given to Nirjitavarman, 86.

Pini, grammarian, 7, 19, 68.

Pauipat :

Humayun Khiin defeated at, 232.

Tbrahim Il of Delhi deteated at, 273.

Igbal Khan, expedition, 235.

Mahmiad Shah, expedition, 191.

Timiir, expedition, 258.

Panjab, The:
Afghan raid, 220.

Alexander the Great in, 5.

Coins found in, 18,'14, 17, 18. 20.

Dimétrios conquers, 13.

Eudémos seizes, 10.

Gak‘kar raid, 220.

Mughal invasions, 205, 209.

Philip murdered in, 9.

Panjos of Mithila, Genealogical Tuble from,
30d.

Pantaenus of Alexandria, mission to India,

25.

Pantaleon, 14.

Parakesarivarman or Vikrama Choda, Dy-
nastic List, 283.

Parakesarivarman Adhirajendradeva, Chola,

Dynastic List, 283.

Parakesarivarman Rajendradeva, 127, 128.
Dynastic List, 283

Parakesarivarman, Vira-Rijendradeva IT,

Tribhuvanaviradeva, identical with Ku-

lottuiga Chodadeva II, 141.

Paramiras of Malava, 74, 148.

Dynastic List, 300.

Paramardideva, Chalukya, identical with
Vikramaditya VI, 127.

Paramardideva, Chandella, 158, 164, 177.
Dynastic List, 282.

Inscription, 170.

Paramartha, 41.

‘s Parameéastotravali,’’ 87.

Parnamesvara or Paramesvaravarman I, 52,
54, 64, 58.

Dynastic List, 299.

Paramesvaravarman II, 458, 63.

Dynastic List, 299.

Parammadeva, Dynastic List, 310.

Paraintaka I, 82, 89, 91.

Dynastic List, 283.
Parantaka LI: see title Raijendra-Chola I.
Pirasikas, king of, tributary to Vinayaditya,

57.

Parbattia Kunria, Dynastic List, 276.

Pardi copper-plate, 34.
Parel inscription, 164.

Parihars of Maheba, overthrown by Nanika,
78.

Parihasapura, Inttle of, 186.

Parimala or Padmagupta, 100.

Parisnsetti, governor of Hagarattage district,
187.

Paritakai, invasion by Alexander the Great, 7.

Parivrijaka Maharajas, Dynastic List, 300.

Pariyala, battle of, 42.

Parli-Kimedi, copper-plate, 119, 131.

Parnadatta, governor of Surashtra, 33.

Taropamisos, The, Seleukos’ treaty with
Chaadragupta, 11,

“ Parsvabhvudaya,” 71.

Partab Chand, Dynastie List, 281.

Partha ot Kashmir, 83, 80, 88.

Dynastic List, 294.

Paruijoti, author, 128.
Parvagupta of Kashuwir, 91.

Dynastic List, 294.

Pasachandra sect, rise of, 270.

Pasargadai, Alesauder the Great passes

through, 10,

Patala, Alexander the Great at, 9.

Patuliputra :

Aryabhata born at, 134.

Aéokha crowned at, PL.

Buddhist comic, 12.
Chandragupta marries princess of, 27.

Dharmapala at, 73.
Fa-hien’s travels, 29.

Maurya dynasty ‘see that title).
Shih Ch’-Mang's travels, 30.

Patanhjali, author, 17.

Patiala, Iqbal Khan victorious at, 238.

atika. 17.

« Patimokkha ”’
translation, 20.

Patna:
Colleve, 176.

Inscription, 175.

Patrakesarm or Vidyananda, 72.

Pattadakal :
Lnscriptions, 59, 63, 157.
Temple ot S‘iva, 69.

Patu, poet, 148.

Pau copper-plate, 267.
Paurnamiyakapaksha, foundation of, 137,

«: Paushadhavidhi,’’? 133.

of the Mahisanghikas,
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Pedda-Maddili, grant from, 50.

Pehoa inscription, 77.
Feithon, governor of Cis-Indian territory,

1

Perdikkas, subdued by Abastanoi, 8.
Perma-Jagadekamalla II, 143.

Permadi, Jimitavahana, governor of Basa-

vura district, 142.
Permadi, Kalachuri, 145.

Dynastic List, 293.

Fermidi , Sinda of Yelburga, 141, 142, 144,
150

Dynastic List, 304.
Permagi II, Sinda of Yelburga, Dynastic

List, 304.

Permiadi or Paramardi, Sivachitta, Kadamba

of Goa, 150
Permatiadi-Marasitnha: see title Satyavakya-
Kopgunivarman-Permanadi-Marasimha.

Persia :
‘Abdu-llah proclaimed ruler of, 74.

Embassy from Pulikesin If, 48.

Provinces south of Oxus captured by
White Huns, 34.

Tribes subject to, 5.
Yazdijard.era, commencement, 50.
Yazdijard defeated by ‘Abdu-llah, 53.

Persian dictionary compiled by Badr

Muhammad of Delhi, 244.
Perumiledeva Raitittaraya or Javanike-

Narayana, 197.

Peruvalanalli, 55.

Peshawar :

Kidara establishes his son at, 32.
Mahmid’s victories, 105, 107.

Mughal invasion, 179.

Sabuk-Tigin places governor at, 101.
Sung Yun visita, 39.

Peter (Christian missionary), martyrdom at

Thana, 216.

Peukeladtis, conquered by Alexander the

Great, 7.
Peyiya-Sahani, 166.
Phalguna inscription, 99.

Phatu of Sindh, Dynastic List, 305.

Philip, murdered in the Panjab, 9.
Philoxenes, 16.
Phula of Kachh, Dynastic List, 290.
Phuleévari, Dynastic List, 276.
Phulwariya inscription, 158.
Pidwan inscription, 118.
Piduvaraditya or Malla II of Velananda,

Dynastic List, 309.
Pi-lo-mi-lo, 32.
Pili, Malik, Dynastic List, 285.
‘: Pindaviduddhidviprakarana,’’ 138.
‘« Pingulachhandashttka,’’ 100.

Raya Siharas defeated by king of, 37. |

Piplianagar copper-plate and grant, 162,
1

Pir Muhammad, 234, 236.
Piri or Pirey, governor of Ghazni, 97.

Dynastic List, 311.

Pithapuram :
Eastern Chalukyas of, 172, 280.
Inscriptions, 86, 165, 170, 172, 295,

309.

Pittuga, 99.
Dynastic List, 301.

Plague in Southern Asia, 116.
Pogilli inscription, 58.

Point de Galle, capture by Portuguese,
271.

Polasinda, 127.
Polavasa, conquered by Rudra, 157,
Poliya (Prole or Prolaya) Vema Reddi,

Dynastic List, 302.

Po-lo-ho, embassy to China, 92.

Ponnambala, daughter of Vira-Someévara,
184.

Poros, 8, 10,
Portuguese empire in India :

Albuquerque founder of, 268, 271.

Malik Ayéz defeats Portuguese at

Chand, 269.

Pedro Alvarez Cabral, voyage of,

267.

Point de Galle and Colombo,
acquisition, 271.

Ternate, expulsion from, 274.
Vasco da Gama, voyage, 266.

Potarasa, 154.

Poura, Alexander the Great at, 9.
Poygai temple inscription, 178.

Poysaleévara temple inscription at Kanna-

nur, 204.

‘« Prabandhachintaémani,’’ 210.

‘¢ Prabandhakoda,” 223.

Prabhichandra, 202.

Prabhakaradeva, 83.

Prabhakaramitra, translator, 48.
Prabhakaravardhana of Thaneédar, 43.

Dynastic List, 306.

Prabhanandasiri, author, 218.

Prabhafijana, Dynastic List, 300.
‘‘ Prabharakacharita,’’ 202.
Prabhavatigupta, wife of Rudrasena, 308.

Prabhumerudeva, Dynastic List, 276.
“ Prabodhachandrodaya,”’ 133.
Prachanda, 84.
‘* PradeSav akhyatippanaka *» on the

‘s Avadéyakasiitra,’’ 156.
Pradhaman Chand, Dynastic List, 281,
Pradiyumnasiri, 202.

Pradyumnakamadeva of Nepal, 126.
Prajiia, translator, 68.
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Prajfiaruchi, translator, 41.
Prakiéamati, identical with Hsiian Chao, 53.
Prakata, S’aiva philosopher, 148.
Prakataditya, inscription, 36.
** Prakriyakaumudi,’’ 267.

‘* Pramana-Samucbchaya,” 39.

Pramar dynasty, Man’ mori last of, 63.

Pramathasimha, Dynastic List, 276.

Pramatheévaridevi, Dynastic List, 276.
Pramiti, translator, 60.
Pranamalia, 262.

Prarjunas, empire of Samudragupta, 28.
Praédntaréga-Dadda IT, Dynastic List, 289.

Praéasta’s ‘‘ Praéastabhashya,” commentary

on, 101.

Praéastapdda, 195.
Prasenajit, 6.
<¢ Prasnottara-ratnuamulika,’’ 72.

‘¢ Prasnottarasataka,’”’ 138.

‘¢ Praénottararatnamala,’’ 228.

Prataipa I of Mevad, Dynastic List, 288.
Pratapa II of Mevad, Dynastic List, 288.

Pratapachandra of Kumaun, 260.

Pratipadhavala, inscription, 158.

Prataparudradeva I or Rudra, of Orangal,

167.

Dynastic List, 292.
Prataparudradeva II of Orangal, 208, 209,

212, 216, 217.

Dynastic List, 292.

‘‘ Prataparudrayaéobhiishana,” or ‘‘ Prata-
parudriya,” 213.

Pratapasimha or Svarganarayan, 275 (note).
‘¢ Pratikramanasdmachari,’’ 138.

‘* Pratikramanavidhi,’” 267.

‘< Pratyabhijfiasitra,” 87.

“s Fratyabhi) fidvimarsini, brihati vritti,’’
2.

Pratyabijiia system, S’aiva philosophy, intro-

duction, 82.
Fratyandaka, king of, defeated by Bhillama,

‘* Pratyekabuddhacharitra,’’ 174.
*< Pravachanasaratika,’’ 83.

‘* Pravachanasaroddhara,’’ 165.

Pravarasena ], Dynastic List, 307.

Pravarasena II, I)ynastie List, 308.

Prayaga, conference at, 45, 49.
Prayaga of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 306.

Prithivibhata, Chahamana, 157.

_._. Dynastic List, 277.

Prithivipala of Nadole, Dynastic List, 278.
Pyithivipati I, Ganga, 73.
Prithivipati II, Ganga, 82.

Prithivisena, 25.
Dynastic List, 296. ..

Prithivivarmadeva, Chandella, Dynastic List,

Prithivivyaghra of Nishadha, 64.

Prithivyadpida, Dynastic List, 294.

Prithvi of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 306.

Prithvideva I or Prithviéa, 139.

Dynastic List, 293.

Prithvideva II, 158.

Dynastic List, 293.

Prithvideva III, 166.

Dynastic List, 293.

Prithvimula, Feat of, 65.
‘¢ Prithviraj Rasau,’’ 166.

Prithviraja I of Ajmir, 146, 162.

Dynastic Iast, 277.

Prithviraja 1] of Ajmir, 159, 164, 166,

167, 168.

Dynastic List, 277.

“ Prithvirajavijaya,’’ 257.
Pyithvirama of Saundatti, 78.

Dynastic List, 301.

Inscription, 79.

Prithvisvara of Velanandu, 165.
Dynastic List, 309.

Prithvivarman, 145.

Prodaraja, 162, 157.
Jynaatic List, 292.

Prola, 228.

Prolaraja, 152, 165.

Ptolemy Philadelphos, 9, 11, 12.

Pugalvippavar-Ganda or Vijayaditya II,
Jynastic List, 276.

Pijyapada or Devanandin, 57.

Palad. 249, 250, 251, 262.
Pulakeéin of Vardhamana, 84.

Puladakti, 77.

Dynastic List, 303.

Pulikala, 127.

Pulikesin I, Chalukya, 42, 44.

Dynastic List, 278.

Pulikeéin II, Chalukya, 44, 45, 46, 48, 51,

54.

Dynastic List, 278.

Inscriptions, 47, 59.

Pullagakti or Pulasakti, 76.

Pulumayi, Vasishtiputra, 23.

‘« Pufichasiddhantika,’’ 43.

Puni or Puran Chand, Dynastic List, 281.
Panji, Raja of Idar, 249.

Punpal, Dynastic List, 290.

Punyalara, translator, 30.

Punyopaya, identical with Na-thi, 54.
Puppa, wife of Yaéovarman, 86.

Pura or Puvaré ahaa, Dynastic List, 290.
Puragupta or Sthiragupta, 35.

Dynastic List, 288.
Purandharasimha, Dynastic List, 276.
Puravacheri inscription, 158.

Purbandar, capture of, 68.

Puri, reduced by Pulikedin IT, 46.
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Pairnamalla, defeated by Visaladeva, 189.
Piryavarman, king of Western Magadha,

43.

‘¢ Purushapariksha,’’ 237.
Purushottama, 147.

Purushottautadeva of Orissa. 265.

Purushottamasimha, inscriptions, 159, 161.
Purva of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 306.

Pushyamitra, founder of S’uhga dynasty,
14,

Pushyamitras, conquered by Skandagupta,
33

Puvara Gahani, ruler of Kachh, 223,

Q.

Qabachah, 176. .

Jalalu-d-Din Mang-barni, defeats,

179, 180.

Malik Khan defeated by, 181.

Shamsu-d-Din Altamsh defeats, 178,

181.

Taju-d-Din Ildiz defeats, 177.
Qadr Khan, 107, 114, 116.

Qadr Khan, governor of Lakhnauti, 217.
Qadr Khan ibn Dilawar Khan, 244.

Qandahar:
Babar’s invasion, 270, 271.

Coins found in, 14, 15, 20.
Qara-Qash of Biyana, imprisonment, 188.

Qara-Qash Amir-i-Hajib, 188.
Qara-Qash Khan of Multan, 186.
Qara-Tigin, governor of Hirat, 87, 90.

Qaramitah of Multan, 161.

Qarlughs, invasion of Multan, 189, 193:

see also titles of Qarlugh leaders.

Qasim I of Bidar, 266, 268.

Dynastic List, 318.

Qasim II of Bidar, Dynastic List, 318.

Qaya Khan, embassy to Malamid, 114.

Qiramitah heretics, rising against Musul-

mans of Delhi, 186.

‘* Qirinu-s-Sa'dain,” 196, 206.

Quhistan, attacked by Mu‘izzu-d-Din, 172.

Quilon:
Friar Jordanus,

bishop of, 217.
Rajaraéja conquers, 100.

Qui, Suljan of Golkonda, Dynastic List,

Qutb Minarah, Delhi, 184.
Qutb Shah or Qutbu-d-Din of Gujar&t, 257,

258, 259.

Dynastic List, 316.
Quip Shéhis of Golkonda, Dynastic List,

Qutbi Mes; id, Delhi, completion, 171.

Roman Catholic

Quphu-d-Din of Gujarat: see title Qutb
wnan,

Qutbu-d-Din of Kashmir, Dynastic List, 315.
Qutbu-d-Din Firiz Shah of Ma‘bar, 219.

Dynastic List, 317.

Qutbu-d-Din Husain, 188, 197.

Qutbu-d-Din I-bak of Delhi, 174.
‘Ali-i-Mardan flees to, 175.
Cumpaigns, 168, 169, 170, 171, 174,

175.

Death, 176, 183.

Dynastic List, 311. .

Marriage with daughter of Taju-d-

Din ‘laa, 170.
Qutbu-d-Din Mahmid Langah of Multan,

256, 261.

Qutbu-d-Din Mubarak Shah I of Delhi,

214, 215.

Dynastic List, 312.

Qutbu-d-Din, Sayyid, treachery of, 198.

Qutbu-l-‘Alim, Shaikh Burhan, 231.
Qutlugh Khan Mas‘id-i-Jani or Jalalu-d-

Din Mas‘ud Shah of Bengal, 192, 197,

198, 199.

Dynastic List, 313.

Qutlugh Khan, governor of Daulatabad,
221, 222.

Qutlugh Khwajah, leader of Mughal

expedition against Delhi, 210.

R.

Ra Dyas or Dyachh, Dynastic List, 283.
Racha Venka Reddi, Dynastic List, 302.

Rachamalla, death of, 91.

Rachamalla, Western Ganga, 156.

Rachchaganra, 94.

Rachhyama‘ia, subdued by Krishna ITI, 89.

Rachias, embassy to Rome, 20.

Radda, 138.

Dynastic List, 294.

‘¢ Radha S’udha Nidhi,” 267.

Radha Vallabhis, founded by Hari Vans
Hit Ji, 267.

Radhanpur copper-plate and grant, 69, 70.

Radupati, lord of, conquered by S'ri-
Harshadeva, 92.

“¢ Raghavapandaviya,” 146, 154.

Rachunathatirtha, 254.

‘* Raphuvaméapafiyika,’’ 87.

Raghuvaryatirtha,” high priest, 267.

Rahada, wife of Lakshmanarajadeva, 92.
Rahan copper-plate, 138.
Rahappa, conquered by Krishna I, 67.
Rahib, Trilochanapala defeated at, 112,
Rahila, Chandella, 82.

Dynastic List, 281.
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Rahulamitra, high priest, 56.
Rai Firiz Mayin, 249, 250.

Rai. Kamalu-d-Din, 234.
Rai Lakhmaniah, 168.
Raiwan capper-plate, 146.
Raja, Malik, governor of Khandesh, 227,

233, 237.

Dynastic List, 316.

Raja Kans, 240, 241, 243.
Raja Kenghan jyenangare V), 243, 284.

Raja Mal of Idar, 270, 271.

Rajab, 212.
Rajab Nadira, Malik, 248, 249.
Bajaditya, Chola, 89, 91.

ynastic List, 283.

Rajagi or S‘riraja of Seunadeéa, Dynastic

ist, 310.

Rajagriba:

Ajatasatru, founder of New Raja-

priha, 6.
Asaniga dies at, 35.
Buddhist council, 6.

I-tsing visits, 56.
Kharavela attacks, 16.

Rajakesarivarman, Jayankonda - Chola,
ynastic List, 283.

Rajakesarivarman Vira - Rajendradeva [,
127, 283.

Rajalladevi, wife of J ayastithimalla, 230.

Rajamalla of Mevad, 265, 269.
Dynastic List, 287.

Rajamalla or Rachamalla, 99.

‘‘ Kajamartanda’’? on the ‘‘ Yogasastra,’’

109.

Rajamartanda, Chalukya of Pithapuram,

ynastic List, 280.

Rajamayya, slain by Chalukya-Bhima I],

88.

‘¢ Rajamrigankakarana,” 109.
Rajanaka or Ratnakara Vagiévara, 75.

Rajanakas of Kiragrama, Dynastic List, 299.
Rajaparendu I, Dynastic List, 295.
Rajaparendu II, Dynastic List, 296.
Rajapuri, attacked by Sussala, 141.
Rajar Khan, Dynastic List, 285.
Rajaraéja, Later .Ganga of Kaliaga, 128,

130, 131.

Dynastic List, 286.

Rajaraja the Great, alias Rajaéraya or

&jakesarivarman Chola, 100, 108.

Aprameya, an officer under, 107.

Dynastic List, 283.

Rajardya I, Eastern Chalukya, 112.
ynastic List, 280.

Rajara@ja II, Viceroy of Vengi, 130.
Rajarajadeva II, 144.
Rajas, allied, assembly at Srinagar, 133.

Rajas of Assam, Dynastic List, 275.

Rajasekerasiri, author, 223.
Rajaéekhara of Vijayanagara, 268.

Dynastic List, 309.

Rajaéekhara, poet, 82, 83,
Rajasiinha (Bikanir Raj), Dynastic List,

277.

Rajasimha I of Mevad, Dynastic List, 288.

Rajasimha II of Mevad, Dynastic List, 288.

Rajasimha, Pandya, conquered by Paran-
taka I, 82.

Rajaéraya or Rajakesarivarman Chola: see
title Rajaraja the Great.

Rajasundari, wife of Anantavarman Choda-

gaiigadeva, 130.

Rajasundari, wife of Rajaraja, 128.

‘ Rajatarahgini,” 161, 257.
‘¢ Rajavallabhamandana,’’ 254.
Rajendra - Choda I, Vikrama - Rudra,

Dyneatic List, 295.
Rajendra-Chola I, 105, 111.

Daughter marries Rajaraja I, 122,
128.

Dynastic List, 283.

Sister marries Vimaladitya, 110.
Rajendra-Chola II or Kulottuiga Chola-

deva I, 125, 128, 129.

Chola crown seized by, 128.
Dynastic Lists, 280, 283.

Poem deseribing conquest of Kalinga,

139.

Sons of, 130, 1381, 138.

‘¢ Rajendrakarnapira,’’ 136.

Rajendravarman, 131.

Rajeévarasiinha, Dynastic List, 276,

Raji of Kalyana, 58, 89, 282.
Raji, widow of Puvara Gahéni, 223.
Rajim, grant and inscription, 70, 150.
Riajor inscription, 93.

Rajput or Second Thakuri dynasty, founded
by Vamadeva, 126.

Rajputina, Western, annexed by Chashtana,
23

Rajuvula or Rafijubala, 17.

Rajyamati, wife of Jayadeva IT, 66.

Rajyapala of Bengal, Dynastic List, 298,
Réjyapila of Kanauj, 105, 113, 114, 291,
Rajyapaladeva of Kanauj, Dynastic List,

286.

Rajyapaéladeva, copper-plate of, 149.
Rajyaéri, wife of Grahavarman, 43, 44, 49.
Rajyhvardbana of Thineéar, 43, 44, 45.

Dynastic List, 306.

Rajyavardhana II of Thagedar, Dynastic
ist, 306.

Rajyavati, wife of Dhurmadeva,. 60.
Rama, praéastis composed by, 71.
Rama or Ramanatha, Hoysala, defeated by

Sundara-Pandya, 194.

26
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Rama, Rajanaka of Kiragrama, Dynastic
List, 296.

Rama, Samanta, 165.
Rama Shahi of Gwaliar, Dynastic List,

306.

Rama of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 306.
Rama, Yadava, Gujarat expedition, 176.
Ramabhadra or Ramadeva of Kanauj, 77.

Dynastio Lists, 296, 310.
Ramabhadra of Mithila, 266.

Dynastic List, 306.
Ramabhatta, 196.
Ramachandra, author, 253, 257.

Ramachandra, grant of, 167.

Ramachandra or Ramadeva of Devagiri,

204, 208, 209, 212.

Dynastic List, 310.
Ramachandracharya, author, 257.
Ramachandratirtha, high priest, 229.

‘¢ Ramacharita,’’ 76.
Ramadeva, author, 140.
Ramadeva or Ramabhadra;

Ramabhadra of Kanauj.
Ramadeva or Ramachandra : see title Rama-

chandra of Devagiri.

Rimadeva, Kalachuri, 238.
Rimadeva or Ramariaja, 187.

Ramadevi, wife of Jayasvamin, 31.

Dynastic List, 307.
Ramakantha, 94.
Ramanatha, 197.

Ramanuja, reformer, 145.
Ramapila, author, 132.

Ramapala of Bengal, 131.

Dynastic List, 298.

Ramaraja or Ramadeva, 187.

Ramasimha, 134.

Dynastic List, 297.
Ramyadeva. Vaidika, 148.
Ran Mal, Raja of Idar, rebellion, 242.
Ranakea inscription, 182.
Ranamala, 249.

Ranapura inscription, 254.

Ragarige, Chalukya, 40, 41.
ynastic List, 278.

Ranarahgabhima, 106.

Ranarasika,destroyed by Paramedvaravarman,
55.

Ranarnava of Kaliaga, Dynastic List, 286.

Rinas of Parbandar, modern representatives
of Jethva clan, 64.

Hanavigraha, 80. ta bie L .
Ranavira of Tri » Dynastic List, 307.
Ranbal of Kathe 59.
Rahganatha inscriptions, 184, 194, 196,

199, 263.

Rangpir, built by Rudrasithha, 276:
Ranjitsimiha, Dynastic List, 291.

see title

Ranmal or Ranamalla, governqr of Rama-
rajaya, 59.

Rannadevi, wife of Dharmapala of Bengal,
75

Rantambhor :

‘Alau-d-Din, invasion, 210, 211.
Firaz Shah IT, invasion, 207.
Ulugh Khan, invasion, 195,

Rani, defeat and death, 252.
Rao Gahga, Dynastic List, 297.

Rao Jodha, 297.

Rao Malden, 297.
Rao Suja, 297.

Raos of Marvad or Jodhpir, Dynastic List,
297.

Rapti, captured by Mubarak Shah, 249.
‘* Rasakallola,’’ 265.

Rashidu-d-Din, author, 213.

Rashidu-d-Din ‘Ali of Gwaliar, 169.

Rashtrakitas : .
Belgaun and Kaladgi districts, feuda-

tories under, 72.
Bharoch kingdom, conquest, 32.

Chalukya feudatories, Dynastic List,
280.

Chalukyas, war with, 65, 69, 70, 81,

97.

Dekkan, power in, established by
Dantidurga, 66.

Dynastic Lists, 280, 300, 301.
Gujarat Rathors, 32, 69, 71, 81, 301.

Indra founds second branch of
dynasty, 69, 71.

Krishna I1 recovers Gujarat, 81.

Lata province seized by, 71.

Marasimha attempts restoration of

Rashtrakita sovereignty, 94.

Multai copper-plates, 60.

Silaharas ot Northern Koakan
feudatory to, 73.

Tailapa overthrows, 97.
Vengi reconquered from, 81.

‘¢ Rasikasaiijivini,’’ }77.

Rata Rayadhan, Dynastic List, 290.

Ratana Chand, Dynastic List, 281.

Rathors or Gaharwars of Kanauj, 134, 171.
Dynastic List, 285.

Rathors or Rashtrakiitas of Gujarat: see
under title Rashtrakitas,

Ratnachinta, translater, 58.
Ratnadeva, translator, 218.

Ratnadeva II, Dynastic List, 293.

Ratnadeva III, 163. 166.

Dynastic List, 293.
Ratnaditya of Anhilvid, 86, 88.

Dynastic List, 282.

Ratnajvyotirmalla ot Nepal, 232.
‘s Ratnakara,’? 214.
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Ratnakara, or Rajanake Ratnakara Vagié-
vara, 76.

Ratoamalla of Nepal, dynasty founded by,

‘+ Ratnamali,”’ 183.

Ratnamati, translator, 38.

Ratnapala, 197.
Dynastic List, 295.

Ratnuprabhasiri, author, 164.

Kutnaprabhasirs teacher of Lakshminivasa,

Ratnapura :

Dynastic List, 293.

Inscriptions, 139, 150, 166.
Ratnaraja Ratnadeva I, Dynastic List, 293.
Ratnasekharasiri, author, 227, 238.
Ratnasitnha (Bikanir Raj), Dynastic List,

277.

Ratnasimha, Buddhist acholiast, 49, 53,
56:

Ratnasitnha of Chitor, 211, 237.
Ratnasimha of Mevad, 274.

Dynastic List, 287.

‘+ Ratnavali,” 152.

Rutta chiefs of Saundatti, 79.
Belgaum, district round, seized by,

166.

Dynastic List, 301.

Lakshmideva, last of, 182.

Vichana humbles, 186.

Rattapidi :
Rajarija conquers, 100.

Rajendra-Chola I conquers, 106.
Rattara i S‘ilahara, 108.

ynastic List, 304.

Rattehalli inscription, 204.
“© Rauzatu-l-Inshi,’’ 263.

‘+ Rauzatu-s-Safa,”’ 262.

Ravaleyanayaka, 155.

Ravikirti, poet, 47.
Ravishena, author, 55.
Ravivarman, Sangramadhira or Kulaéekhara-

deva, 203.

Rawal Tej Singh, 203.

Rawar, defeat of Dahir at, 60.
Raya dynasty of Sindh, 37, 50.
Rayadows or Rayadevarasa,

elvola country, 171.

Rayadban of Kachh, Dynastic List, 290.
Rayamukuta, author, 250.

Rayapala, D ic List, 297.
Rayesithha, Dynastic List, 277.
Raypur inscription, 238.

Raziu-]-Mulk ‘Sgga-d-Din Durmashi,
death, 196.

Ragiyyat of Delhi, 185, 186, 187.
Dynastic List, 312.

Rechanayya, 163.

governor of

387

Reddi chiefs of Kondavidu :
Dynastic List, 302.

Overthrow, 248.

Ren copper-plate of Govindachandra of
Kanauj, 146.

Revakantha, Baroch kingdom, 32.
Revarasa; 124.

Revarasa or Revana, 165.
Revatidvipa, conquered by Manvalisa, 44.
Rewa copper-plates, 161, 170, 186, 188.

Dynastic List from, 292.

Ribal, 93.

Rinmal, Dynastic List, 297.
Rishabhadatta, 23.

‘© Rishabhapafichisika,” 96.
“ Rishimandalaprakarana,”’ 266.
‘+ Ritusnmhara,” 47.
Rizqu-llah Mushtaqi, author, 266.
Rock Aornos, captured by Alexander the

Great, 7.

Rock of Khoriénés, captured by Alexande
r

the Great, 7.

Roh, coins found at, 18.
Rohtak, besieged by Khizr Khan. 241, 2

42.
Ruhtas inseription, Dynastic Li-t from, 

306.
Rozi, abolition by Firte Shah TIT, 228

.
Rudra, part ruler in Nepal, 110.
Rudra or Pratiparudradeva I, Kakatiya

 of
Orangal, 157.

Dynastic List, 292.

Rudra, lord of the Tailangas. defeated
 by

Jaitugi I, 167.

Rudra Chand of Kumaun, Dynastic Lis
t.

281.

Rudrabhatta or Rudrata Satanauia. 77, 12%.
Rudradaman, 24, 25.

Dynastic List, 296.

Rudradatta Pant of Almora, Dynastic
 List

from, 281.

Rudradeva, exterminated by Samudrag
upta,

28.

Rudradeva, Anamkond inscription. 182.
Rudradeva, part ruler in Nepal. 107...

Rudrama or Rudramadevi, 183, 199, 208.
Dynastic List, 292.

Mahadeva, a contemporary. 201.
Rudrapalliyakharatarasakha, founded by

Padmachandra, 151.

Rudrasena I, Kshatrapa, 25, 26.
Dynastic List, 296.

Rudrasena I1, Kshatrapa, 26.
Dynastic List. 296. . ;

Rudrasena I, Vakiataka Maharaja. Dynastic
List, 307.

| Rudragena II, Vakataka Maharaja. Dynastic
List, 308.

Rudrasena IIT, Vakitaka Mahara
ja, Dy-

nastic List, 308.
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Rudrasimha I, Kshatrapa, 25, 26.
Dynastic List, 296.

Rudrasimha IT, Kshatrapa, 27.
Dynastic List, 296.

Rudrasimha I1I, Kshatrapa, 29.
Dynastic List, 296.

Rudrasishha, Raja of Assam, Dynastic List,
276.

Rudrata Saténanda, 77, 127.
Rah ibn Hatim, governor of Sindh, 68.
Rukh Mirza Shah, 260.

Rukn Chand, conspiracy and death, 231. _
Ruknu-d-Din, Ulugh Khan’s expedition

against, 209. .

Ruknou-d-Din Barbak Shah of Bengal, 260.
Dynastic List, 314.

Ruknu-d-Din Firiz Shah of Delhi, 185:
Appointménts formerly held by, 182,

184

Dynastic List, 312.

Ruknu-d-Din Firaz Shah, Prince, appoint-
ments conferred on, 195.

Ruknu-d-Din [brahim Shah of Delhi, 209.
Dynastic List, 312.

Ruknu-d-Din Kai-Kais of Bengal, 207.
Dynastic List, 313.

Roknu-d-Din, Shaikh, 254.

Rupa of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 306.
Rapa Narayana or Ramabhadra of Mithila,

266.

Dynastic List, 305.

Riparshi, founder of Nagapuriya branch of
umpaka sect, 270.

‘* Rupasiddhi,”’ 194,
Rupnath edict, 11.

Ruyyaka, author, 142, 148, 171.

8.

Sabalsiinha, Dynastic List, 291.

“« §‘abdabhedaprakaéa,” 138.
* Sabdanusisana,’’ 187.

“< §’abdarnavachandrika,’’ 174.
“ Sabdavidyasastra,” 51.
Sabuk-Tigin, governor of Ghazni, 98.

Birth of Mahmiéd, 96.

Campaigns, 93, 95, 97, 99, 101, 102.
Death, 102. -
Dynastic List, 311.

Imprisonment of Mahmid, 101.
Zain Khanh takes service under, 100.

Sachin, Baroch kingdom, 32.

Sadidivamalla of Katmandu, 262.
Sadaéivaréya, Dynastic List, 309.
Se‘dat Khan, 233, 284.
Sidhirana, Dynastic List, 295.
Sadha Nidira, Malik, of Sirhind, 243, 244, |

Sadhuratna, 220, 238.

Sadru-d-Din, death-of, 212.
Sadru-d-Din Mubammed Husaini Gesi-

Daraz, 256.

‘¢ Saduktikarnamrita,’”’ 147, 174.

Sadu‘Ilah Khan, Dynastic List, 286.

Saha-Risala, 148.
Saha- Yasovardhana, 154.
Sahajapala, Dynastic List, 295.
Sahajiga, 150.

‘* Sahusankacharita,’’ 138.

Sahasriim edict, 11.
Sahasramalla, founder of Digambara sect, 22.
‘* Sabasranamasmriti,’’ 248.

Sahi of Kira, 87.
Sahi of Udabhandapunra, 83.
Sahi Trilochanapala, 106.
Saifu-d-Daulah Mahmid, imprisoned by
Ibrahim, 131.

Saifu-d-Din of Bahraich,_116.
Saifa-d-Din Ban Khan I-bak, death, 199.
Saifu-d-Din Firiz Shah II of Bengal, 264.

Dynastic List, 314.
Saifu-d-DinHamzah Shah of Bengal,234,240.

Dynastic List, 313.
Saifu-d- Din al-Hasan, Qarlugh, 180.

Campaigns, 185, 186, 193.
Dynastic List, 314.

Saifu-d-Din I-bak, governor of Sindh, 183,
185, 189. |

Saifu-d-Din I-bak-i-Kashli Khan, 193,
195, 200. _

Saifu-d-Din I-bak-i-Yughan-Tat, 183,184.
Dynastic List, 213.

Saifu-d-Din eat, rebellion, 185.
Saifu-d-Din Muhammad of Ghar, 155, 157.

ypastic List, 311.
Saifu-d-Din Siri of Ghir, 150, 151.

Dynastic List, 311.
Saimir, Ibn Mulhalhal’s visit to, 90.
St. Thomas, Church of, Bishop Sighelmas

visits, 80.

St. Thomé, factory established by Albu-
querque, 268.

Saiva philosophy :

ymmnsa, 45.

Pratyabijna system, rise of, 82.
_. Temple at Vyagbragrahara, 82.

Sa) jansithha (Bikanir Raj), Dynastic List,

Sajjansimh, of Mevad, Dynastic List, 288.Siva or 92 ivahana era, 21.
S‘aka tribe

Ba] tris invaded by, 15.
Sa: pta conquers, 28.

Sakalakir , author, 260.
obachakravartin Rajanarayana Sam-

buvaré ar, 218.
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Sakastene, attacked by Kozulo Kadphises, 18.

Saketa, siege of, 17. °
S‘aktikumara of Mevad, Dynastic List, 287.

S‘aktisimha, 134.

S‘aktivarman, Eastern Chalukya, 106, 110.

Dynastic List, 280.
S‘akya clan, extermination, 6.

S‘akyakirti, 56.

Salakhanavarmadeva,
Kakaredi, 170.

Salakhanavarman, 188.

Salar Mas‘id Ghazi, 115, 116.
Firiz Shah’s pilgrimage to tomb of,

228.

Salashanavarman, Dynastic List, 292.

Saldi, captured by Zatar Khan, 210.

Salhana or Ajayaraja, Chahamana of Ajmir,

146.

Maharinaka of

Dynastic List, 277.

Salhana of Kashmir, 138.
Bhoja, son of, 149.

Dynastic List, 294.

S‘alibhadra, 151.

‘¢ S‘alibhadracharitra,’’ 202.

Salih, Amir, deputy governor of Sijistan, 78.

Salivuahan, Jesalmir Maharawal, Dynastic
List, 290.

Salivahana of Gwaliar, Dynastic List, 306.
Saljaq, grandfather of Tughril Beg, 118.

Sal ugs :

Garmsir, invasion, 121.

Ghazni invasion, 123, 124, 125.

Khurasan, sovereignty in, 118, 120.
Mas‘ud’s wars with, 116, 117, 118,

119, 120.

Salkha, 297.

Sallakshana, 185.

Sullakshanavarmadeva, Chandella, 136.
Dynastic List, 282.

Sallakshanavarman, 140.

Salotgi inscription, 89.
‘* Salsilatu-t-Tawarikh,” completion, 85.
Saluva Tikkamadeva, 204.

Salva Timma, captures Kondavidu, 270.
Sam, Ghiri, 137.

‘* Samadhisataka,” commentaries on, 146,
164.

Samana, expeditions against :
Daulat Khan Lidi’s, 239.
Firiz Shah ILI, 229.

Mubarak Shah II, 261.

Muhammad Khan, 231.
Sarang Khan, 234.

Samanis, Abi Lbrahim-i-Ismi‘il, last of,
106.

Saimand or Samanta of Kabil, Dynastic
Last, 303.

Samangad copper-plates, 66.

Samanta or Kallar, 80.
Samantadeva, 83.
Saimantarija of Ajmir, Dynastic List, 277

Samantasena, Dynastic List, 303.

Samantasimha of Anhilvad, 88.
Dynastic List, 282.

Simantasinhs of Mevad, Dynastic List,
287.

Samara or Samarasithha of Mevad, 205.

Dynastic List, 287.

Inscriptions; 204, 206, 287.

‘‘Samaradngana,’’ 109.

Samatata, empire of Samudragupta, 238.

‘* Samayamatrika,”’ 118.

“« Sumayasaratiki,’’ 83.

‘¢ Sumbandhachinta,’’ 167.

Sambhal :

Mahmud Shah IT, expedition, 240.

Revolt, 221.

‘¢ S’ambhalimata’’ or ‘‘ Kuttanimata,’’ 68.

S‘ambhu, poet, 136, 148.

S’‘ambhu (Siva), temple built by Dhanga,
92

Sambhusiiuha of Mevad, Dynastic List,
288

S’ambhuvardhana, 88.

Dynastic List, 294.

Sambos, attacked by Alexander the (rreat, 9.

Samideva, of VPithapuram, Dynastic List,

280.

Sammias of Sindh, Dynastic List, 302.
Samos, Indian embassy received at, 19.

Sampakarasa, Gupta or Gutta, 162.

Samra-mia, battle of, 197.

Samrgand, ayzreement between Ali-Tigin
and Altin-Tiish, 116.

Sarnsirachandra of Kot Kangra or Trigarta,
250.

Dynastic Liat, 306.

Samudrayupta, 28.

Dynastic List, 288.

Samvat cra, commencement, 18.

Samvegarangasala, 128.
“ Samyaktvasaptatika,’’ 227, 230.

Sanakanikas, empire of Samudragupta, 28.
Sanaphulla, S'ilahara, 67.

Dynastic List, 304.

Safichi inscriptions, 30.
** Sandehadolavali,’’ 130.
Sandha, 223.

Sandilya of S’iirasena, 166.

Sandrakottos or Chandragupta, founder of
the Maurva dynasty, 10, 11.

Saaga, of Dholka, 258.
Saigala, destroyed by Alexander the Great,

8

Safgama I, 219, 224.
Dynastic List, 309.
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Sangama II, 219, 223, 225.
Sahgamner copper-plate, 104.
Satigha Rana of Chitor, 270, 271.
Saighabhiti, translator, 29.

Sanghadiman, 25.

Dynastic List, 296.
‘‘ Sahghapattaka,’’ 138.

Sanghatilakacharya, 227.

Sanghatilakasiiri, 230.

Saighavarman, translations by, 26.

Sahghavarman, visits Nanking, 32.
Sanghavarman, visits India, 54.
‘¢ Sahghayanirayana,’’-156.

Sang-hwui, visits kingdom of Wu, 26.

5 Safgiteralndkara,” 177.
aicli copper-plates, 72, 86.

Sangramadeva if tester 91.
Dynastic List, 294.

Sangrimapida II, ‘Dynastic List, 294.

Sangramaréja of Kashmir, 106, 114.

‘Dynastic List, 294.
Sahgramasitoha of Mevad, 269, 274.

Saigrimseitihe Site, wm Sitgh I of M denyramasimha Siigram Sih of Mevad,

Dynastic List, of .
Sanjar, Saljiiqi, 140.

Babraim Shah aided by, 139.

Ghazni expedition, 147.

Ghuzz expedition, 153.

usain taken prisoner by, 137.
Sanjar-i-Gajz-lak Khan, 183.
Sanjar-i-Gurait Khan, 189.

B’ehkams Nissankamalla, Kalachuri, 162,

Dynastic List, 293.
Feudatories under, 159, 162, 163.

S’ahkara, encounter with Udayachandra, 64.
S’atkara, ruler of Tardavadi district, 171.
Bahkara, Yadava of Devagiri, 208, 212,

4.

Dynastic List, 310.
S'ahkaricharya, Brahmanical reformer, 69.
S'ankaradeva of Nepal, 60.

_ Dynastic List, 296.
S'arkaradeva (Thakuri) of Nepal, 126.
S'ankaragana, 79.

S‘ahkaragana of Chedi, 43, 44.
Dynastic List, 293.

B’ankarage na or S‘ahkaraganadeva of Chedi,
9 @

Dynastic List, 293.
S’ahkaraganda, 73.

Inscription, 80.
S'ahkaragrama, battle of, 64.
S‘ankaravarman of Kashmir, 80, 83.

Dynastic List, 294.
Wahkarendra of Gwaliar, Dynastic List,

Sahkata, 83.

Dynastic List, 294.
Sankheda :

Copper-plate and grants, 43, 48.

Mahmid Baiqarah captures, 262.
,Saakshobha, 40.

Dynastic List, 300.

Sankuka, 64.

Sanmiéra Midari, 226.

Sanguran, encounter with Mu‘izzu-d-Din,
161.

Sansara of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 307.

Santaladevi or Lakumadevi, wife of Vishnu-
vardhana, 140.

‘‘ §antinathacharitra,’’ 202.
S’antinathacharitram, 205.
S’antistri or Vadivetala, 120.

S‘aitivarman I, Kadamba, Dynastic List,
292.

S'antivarman II, Kadamba, 129, 130.
Dynastic List, 292.

S‘antivarman of Saundatti, 99.
Dynastic List, 301.

Saptarshi or Laukika era, 4.

Saptarshi or Lokakala cycle, 62.

Sara of Kachh, Dynastic List, 290.

‘* Sara Sahgaha,” 194.

S‘arabha king, ancestor of Gopnraja, 38.

S‘arada writing, oldest discovered specimen,

71,

S’dradasimha, 142.

Sarakhs, subdued by ‘Abdu-lahibn ‘Amar, 53.
Sarang Khan, governor of Dibalpir, 233,

234, 236, 244, 245.

Saranga, 195.

Sarangadeva of Anhilvad, 204, 208, 209.

Dynastic List, 282.

Barangpar :
abmid Khalji victorious at, 254.

Muhammad Khan seizes, 253.

‘‘ Sarasangraha,” 72.
“ Sarasvatikanthabharana,’’ 109.

‘¢ Sarasvatistotra,” 65.

Sarasvatitirtha, name assumed by Narahari,

Sarbar, captured by Malik Kafir, 212.
Sardarsimha, Dynastic List, 277.

Sarnath inacriptions, 36, 113.

8’arhgadhara, author, 177, 226.

Sarupsithha (Bikanir Raj), Dynastic List,

277.

Sarupsimha of Mevad, D ic List, 288.
‘‘ Sarvadaréanasangraha,’’ 223.
Sarvadharan, rebellion, 232.
Sarvajfiadeva, visits Central India, 54.

Sarvaniga, governor of Antarvedi, 34.
Sarvand of Uchchhakalpa, Dynastic List,

07.
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Sarvahganatha, inscription, 228.
‘*‘ Sarvastivadavinaya,’’ translation, 30.

S‘arvavarman, Dynastic List, 308.
Sarveévaridevi, Dynastic List, 276.

Sarwar, Malik, expedition against Pilad,

250, 261.

Sarwar Khwajah-i-Jahan, Malik, 233, 237.

Dynastic List, 315.
Sarwaru-l-Mulk, 248, 252, 253.

Sarwaya inscription, 207.

Sasan, villages in, bestowed on Chibdia

Brahmans, 80.
S‘asanka of Karnasuvarna, 43, 45.

Sasbahu inscriptions, 98, 133.

Dynastic List from, 291.

S‘asiprabha, wife of Sindhuraja, 102.
Sasgiva, 129.

S’aSivardhana, poet, 133.

S‘atakarni, Andhra king, 14, 16.

S‘atakarni, Lord of the Dekkan, 24.

S‘atananda’s ‘‘ Bhasvatikarana,’’ 135, 260,

266.

‘« S’atapadi,” 186.

‘* S’atapadika,” 153, 176.
Satara copper-plate and grant, 46, 47.

‘© S’atagloki,”’ 201.

Satavahanas, inscription, 23.

Sattagydai, subjection to Persia, 5.

Sattaru inscription, 155.

Satya I, Satyaéraya or Kona-Satvaraja,

ynastic List, 295.

Satyadeva, 132.

Satyamangalam copper-plate, 247.

Satyasimha, 29.

Satyaéraya Dhravaraja Indravarman, 47.

Satyaéraya, Ranavikrama, S’ri Pulikesin or

VPolekegin, Vallabha, 41.

Satyasraya, Sattiga or Irvibhijanga,

Chalukya, 103, 108.
Dynastic List, 279.

Feudatories under, 103, 104, 106,

108.

Rajarija the Great conquers, 100.

SatyaSrayu, Uttama-Chalukya of Pithd-

puram, Dynastic List, 280.

Satyavakya - Koigunivarman - Permanad,

, 81.

Satyavakya - Kongunivarman - Permanadi

Batuga, 88, 91.

Satyavi ya - Koneunivarman - Permainadi - |

Marasimha, 94, 96.

Satyavakya - Kotigunivarman - Rachamalla -
Permanadi, 09.

Satyavakya - Kohgunivarinan - Rajamalla -
ermianadi, 78.

Saundatti :
Inscriptions, 78, 99, 132, 182.

Ratta chicttuins (see that title).

Saurashtra, invaded by Tajikas, 64.

Savata, 94.

Sayanacharya, 223.

Sayyid Burhanu-d-Din Bukhari, 262.
Sayyid Hasan, rebellion, 220.

Sayyid Muhammad of Budaun, 230,

Sayyid Muhammad of Jaunpur, 268.
Sayyid Sadru-d-Din Raja Qattal, 258.
Sayyid Salim, 249.

Sayyids, Sultans of Delhi, 242.

Dynastic List, 312.

Sehwan or Siwastan :

Aucient capital of Sambos, 9.
Jalalu-d-Din attacks, 180.
Malik Khan defeated at, 181.

Mughal invasion, 210.

Muhammad ibn Qasim, expedition,
060.

Shaikh ‘Ali, expedition, 247.

‘¢ Sekaniradusapadjika,’’ 132.
Seleukos Nikator, treaty with Chandragupta,

11.

Sena kings of Bengal, Dynastic List, 302.
Sena I of Saundatti, Dynastic List, 301,
Sena II of Saundatti, 134.

Senapati Bhatarka, 36.

‘¢ Sender Bandi,” 194.

S‘eng-ki-po-mo, Indian visit, 54.
Seunachandra I, Yadava, Dynastic List, 309.

Seunachandra II, 127.

Dynastic List, 310.

Grant, 74.

Seunadeéa, Yaduvas of, 74.
Dynastic List, 309.

Seunadeva, ruler of Dvaéravati, 148.

Sevyarusa, 116, 127.

Sha‘tban ‘Imadu-l-Mulk, Malik, 268.

Shabasi, seizes Hirat, 87.

‘« Shadasiti,’’ 138.

** Shadasitikachirni,’’ 140.

‘« Shadavasyaka,’’ 161, 228.

Shadman Khan, Dynastic List, 285.

Shad-yakh, invaded by Ghiyagu-d-Din,
172.

Shah ‘Alim of Gujarat, Shaikh, 262.

Shah Beg Arghin of Qandaéhar, 268.
Campaigns, 260, 269, 270, 271, 272.
Deuth, 272.

Shah Husain of Qandahar, 272.

Shah ‘Isma‘il, 269.
Shah Ladi, Sultan, 244, 245, 250.

Shab, Mulik:
Isma'il ousted from Khwirizm, 117.

Saitu-d-Daulah Mahmiid conapires
with, 131.

Shahanushahis, conquered by Samudragupta,
28.

‘‘ Shahnama,’’ 111.
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Shahis, conquered by Samudragupta, 28.
Shahiya kings of Kabul :

Bhimapala last of, 113.
Dynastic List, 303.

Shahpur inscription, 57.
Shahzidah Barbak, Sultan, Dynastic List,

314.

Shaibani Khan, defeat and death, 269.

Shaikha Khan, 233, 234.

Dynastic List, 285.
Shaikhs : see second title, as Shaikh Ahmad

Khattai, see Ahmad Khatta.

Shams Damaghani, governor of Gujarat,
revolt, 229.

Shams Khan, captures Junagadh, 284.

Shams Khan of Biyana, 237, 239.
Shams Shah Mir of Kashmir, Dynastic List,

31d.

Shamsu-d- Din, treachery of, 198.

Shamsu-d-Din of Bamian, expedition against
Sultan Shah Khwarizmi, 167.

Shamsu-d-Din of Kulbarga, 235.

Dynastic List, 317.
Shamsu-d-Din of Ma‘bar, Dynastic List,

317.

Shamsu-d-Din Aba-n-Nasr Mugaffar Shah
of Bengal, 265.

Dynastic List; 314.

Shamsu-d-Din Ahmad Shah of Bengal, 250.

Dynastic List, 314.
Shameu-d-Din Altamsh of Delhi, 176, 182.

Campaigns, 174, 178, 180, 181, 182,
183, 184, 185.

Death, 185.

Delhi throne seized by, 176.

Dynastic List, 311.

Embassy from Balka Khan, 184.

Gwaliar governed by, 170.
Jalalu-d-Din refused shelter by, 179.
Minhaju-d-Dia, offices conferred on,

169.

Sindh, annexation, 181.

Shamsu-d-Din Firiz Shah of Bengal, 211.

Dynastic List, 313.

Shamsu-d-Din Ibréhim Shih Sharqi of
Jaunpir, 238, 254.

Campaigns, 238, 239, 240, 242, 248,
52.

Dynastic List, 315.
J ami: Masjid of Kanauj built by,

Shamsu-d-Din Ilyas Shah of Bengal, 219,
221, 224.

Dynastio List, 313.
Shameu- -Din Ilyas Shahi of Bengal, 240,

Dynastic List, 313.
Shamsu-d-Din Kaiomurs, 207.

Shamsu-d-Din Muhammad Sar Ghazi Shah
of Bengal, Dynastic List, 314.

Shamsu-d-Din Yisuf Shah, Ilyas Shahi of
Bengal, 262, 263,

Dynastic List, 314.

Shamsu-l-Ma‘ali Qabus, 105.

Sharafu-d-Din Ahmad Ahié Maniri, 229.
‘Sharh Mizani-l-Mantiq,’’ 271.
Sharqi dynasty of Jaunpar :

Foundation, 233.
List, 315.

Shashtha, Pandit, 148.

Shashbthadeva I, or Chatta, Kadamba of
Goa, 107.

Dynastic List, 291.

Shashthadeva I1, Kidamba of Goa, 191.
‘‘ Shattu-l-Hayat,’’ 196.

Sher Khan of Bengal, Dynastic List, 313.

Sher Khan-i-Sungar, 193, 194, 195, 196.

Sher Malik, 242.
Sher Shah, 314.
Sheriyar, 50.

Sher- wan, alliance with Mas‘ad, 111.
Shib Ch’- Mang, travels and translations, 30.

Shibabu-d-Daulah Bughra Khan, Bukhara
expedition, 102.

Shihabu-d-Din, Mughal invasion, 236.

Shihabu-d-Din of Kashmir, 223.

Dynastic List, 315.

Shihabu-d-Din Baiyazid of Bengal, 241.
Dynastic List, 314.

Shihabu-d-Din Bughru Shah of Bengal,

215, 216.

_ Dynastic List, 313.

Shihabu-d-Din Mu‘izzu-d-Din Muhammnad-
i-Sam of Delbi: see title Mu‘izzu-d-Din
Muhammad ibn Sam.

Shihabu-d-Din Suharwardi, 159.
Shibabu-d-Din ‘Umar of Delhi, 214.

Dynastic List, 312.
Shi-hu Dimapala, travels and translations,

99.

Shi-yu, Buddhist council held under, 21.
Shojavarman, Dynastic List, 292.
Shulo-Puchin, loss of Persian provinces, 34.

Shummaiina or Khumana of Mevad, 92.
Dynastic List, 237.

Sialkot, fort, invested by Khusra Malik, 165.
Siam, introduction of Buddhism, 61.
Sib Singh, Chand, Dvnastie List, 281.

Sihyrties, governor of Gedrosia and <Arn-
Khosia, 10.

Sida, Malik, Champanir expedition, 264.
Siddapur inscription. 150.

‘> Siddhinta,’”” revision, 33.
‘¢ Siddhantalapakordhira,’” 224.

‘* Siddhantadiromani,” 139.

College founded for study of, 176.
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Siddhapayya, governor of Hanungal district,

Siddharshi, author, 83.
Siddhartha: see title Buddha.

Siddhasenasiri, author, 165.
Siddhattha, author, 194.

Siddhituiga inscription, 222.
Sichpar temple, destroyed by Ahmad I,

43.

Bighelmas, Bishop of Shirburne, visita India,
0.

Sijistan :
Mahmid proclaimed ruler, 106.

Tughril defeats ruler of, 123.

Ya‘gitb-i-Lais seizes, 78.
Sikandar ibn Ilyas, founder of Mu‘azamabad,

225.

Sikandar Khan, Dynastic List, 285.

Sikandar Shah I of Bengal, 225, 226, 227,

232.

Dynastic List, 313.

Sikandar Shih II of Bengal, 263.
Dynastic List, 314.

Sikandar Shah I of Delhi: see title Humayiin
(Tughlag Shah) of Delhi.

Sikandar Shah II of Delhi, 265, 266, 268,

269.

Agra made capital city, 267.
Death, 271.
Dynastic List, 312.

Sikandar Shah III of Delhi, 312.
Sikandar Shah of Gujarat, 273.

Dynastic List, 316.

Sikandar Shab of Kashmir, 235.
Dynastic List, 316.

Sikandar Tubhfah, war with Jasrat, 246,
249, 250.

Sikhs, founded by Nanak, 261.
S’ila of Mevad, Dynastic List, 287.

S‘ilabhadra, head of Nalanda College, 49.
Siladitya (S'ryasraya) of Gujarat, 66, 63,

ynastic List, 279.

S‘iladitya of Malava, 40, 48.

S‘iladitya I of Valabhi, 45, 47.
ynastic List, 308.

Grandson succeeds Dharasena IV,
51.

S‘iladitya II of Valabhi. 52, 56, 58.
ynastic List, 308.

S'iaditya IIL of Valabhi, 58, 61.
ynastic List, 308.

S‘iladitya IV of Valabhi, 61, 6&7.
ynastic List, 308.

S‘iladitva V of Valabhi, 67.
Dynastic List, 308.
Jayabhata subdues (conjecture), 59.

Siladitya VI of Valabhi, 67.
ynastic List, 308.

S'iladitya VI of Valabhi:

Latest known prince of Valabhi line,
Siilagana, part founder of Agamika sect,
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S'ilahara or Silara dynasty, 73.
Kolhapur, 124, 166, 304.

Lists, 303, 304.

Northern Konkan, 134, 303.

Southern Konkan, 67, 108, 304.

Silaij, 37.

Silanka or Kotyacharya, 79.

S‘ilaratnastri, author, 253.
‘* Silatarangini,’’ 210.

Simha or Aghasimha of Mevad, Dynastic
List, 287.

Simhala :
Mihirokula invades, 39,
Samudragupta conquers, 28.

Vinayaditya, subjection to, 57.

Virupaksha conquers, 230.

Simhana, 194, 238.
Simhana or Siighana: see title Singhana IT.
Simhaprabha, 181.

Simharaja of Ajmir, 91, 92, 97.
Dynastic List, 277.

‘* Simhasanadvatriméika,” 261,
Sunhasena, Dynastic List, 296.

Simhavishnu, 44.
Dynastic List, 299.

Simjar, 90.
Simraon, founded by Nanyupa, 134.
Simuka Satavahana, founder of the Andbra-

bbritya dynasty, 14.
Stna, king of Palpa, 262,
Sinda inscription, 141.

Sindaraja, 132.

Sindas of Yelburga:

Dynastic List, 304.

Vikrama, latest known member, 162.
Sindh : .

‘Abdu-llah ibn ‘Amar ibn Rabi
defeats army from, 52.

Arab invasions, 59, 64.

Bashir ibn Da‘id, revolt, 75.

Coins of Apollodotos found in, 16.
Dynastic Lists, 302, 305, 314.
Embaszy to Baghdad, 68.
Hajjaj, expedition, 60.
Jamhir last Amir of, 64..
Karmatian heretics settle in, 101.
Muhmiad Baiqarah, expedition, 261.
Mansirg and Multan, independence

established, 80.

Mihirakula, expedition, 89.
Mughal invasion, 190, 191.
Mulammadan Governors, Dynastic

List, 314.
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Sindh : Siro Polemios, identical with Pulamayi, 23.
Navaghana, invasion, 284. Sirohi :
Prabhakaravardhana fights against

king of, 43.

Ptolemy wounded in, 9.
Ranmal expedition, 59.

Raya Sibaras, dynasty, 37, 60.
Sammas of, 302.
Shah Beg Arghin, expedition, 270,

271, 272.

Stmras of, 124, 3065.

Valaobi overthrown by army from,
67.

Ya‘qib ibn Laig, asserts independence
of Sindh, 78.

Sindhuka, founder of Andhrabhritya dynasty,
14,

Sindhuraja of Malava, 102, 109.
Dynastic List, 300.

Padmagupta fipurishes under, 100.

Sindigere inscription, 122.

Singa I of Yelburga, Dynastic List, 304.

Singa II or Singana of Yelburga, 130.
Dynastic List, 304.

Singanadevarasa, 121.

Siigayya Devananayaka, 202.

Singhana, Kalachuri, 164.
Dynastic List, 293.

Singhana I, Yadava of Devagiri, 166, 167.
Dynastic List, 310.

Singhana II (or Sithhana), Yadava of Deva-
giri, 176, 183, 189, 191.

Dynastic List, 310.

Feudatories under, 175, 177, 178,
180, 181, 186, 187, 188, 192.

Rattas subdued by Viceroy of, 182.

Singhar of Sindh, Dynastic List, 305.

Sinhoji Rathod, 216.
Sipehr Khan, Dynastic List, 285.
S‘ipraka, founder of Andhrabhritya dynasty,

id.

Sipur inscription, 70.
S‘irah'sita, capture of, 149.

Sirdasimha of Mevad, Dynastic List, 288.

Sirhind :
Bairaém Khan’s adherents seize, 243.
Jasrat’s expedition, 245.

Pilid, rebellion, 249, 250.
Sarang Khan, rebellion, 244, 245.
Tughan Rais, rebellion, 244.

Birinagar, Raja of, subdued by Iqbal Khan,

Siriyadevi, wife of Chavunda, 157, 159.
Siriyadevi, wife of S’antivarman II, 129.
Sirmir :

Fire Shah IIT receives tribute from,
229.

Ulugh Khan devastates, 198.

Mabmiid Baiqarah attacks, 265.
Qutbu-d-Din attacks, 269.

Sirur inscriptions, 72, 78.

‘‘ S‘ishyahitaishini Meghaditatika,” 259.

Sistan : !
‘Abdu-llah ibn ‘Amar ibn Rabi,

invasion, 52,

‘Abdu-r-Razzaq established in, 114.

Coins found in, 13, 20.

S‘isuka, founder of Andhrabhritya dynasty,

14.

‘« S’iéupdlavadha,” 70.

‘¢ Siéupalavadhatika,’’ 230.

Sitabaldi inscription, 133.

S‘iva Simha era of Gujarat, 139.

S’iva, temples of :
Dvipa, 183.

Elapura (conjecture), 67.
Govana III, builder of, 158.

Patna, 154.
Pattadakul, 59.

S‘iva-Vaidyanatha temple at Kirayrama, 71.

S‘ivabhiti, founder of Digambara sect, 22.
S‘ivachitta Permadi, Dynastic List, 292.

S'ivadeva I of Eastern Nepal, 50, 51.
Dynastic List, 296.

S‘ivadeva II of Western Nepal, 62, 66.
Dynastic List, 306.

‘¢ S’ivadrishti,” 82.

S’ivagana, inscription, 64.

Sivagupte of Katak, 305.
Sivaji, Dynastic List, 297.

S‘ivamaharaja, daughter of, marries Bana-
vidhyadhara, 276.

S'ivamara, 73.

S'ivasitiha of Assam, Dynastic List, 276.

S’ivasimha of Mithila, 237.
Genealogical Table. 305.

S‘ivasimhamalla of Katmandu, 262.
Siwai Raja, Dynastic List, 297.

Siwalikh :

Aibak Khan ravages, 212.
Inscription, 154.

Siwana, subdued by ‘Alau-d-Din, 212.
Siwastan or Sehwan: see title Sehwan.

Siwi, fort, seized by Shih Beg Arghin,
269.

Siya-Gahga Amarabharana, 201.
Siyadoni inscriptions, 83, 91, 94.

Siyaka I of Malava, 74.

Dynastic List, 300.

Skandagupta, Kramaditya, Vikramaditya,

eS ranstic List, 288ynastic List, 288.

Skandila, 33.

Skylax, explores the Indus, 5.
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‘ Snatyipafichasika,’’ 261.
Sobhanarasa, governor of Belvola and

Puligere districts, 106.
Sodhala, 176.
Segal, inscription from, 99.
0 .

Alexander the Great conquers, 7.

Yueh-ti established in, 15.
Sogdoi, Alexander the Great conquers, 9.

Sohani, besieged by Vira-Ballala, 171.

Sohiya or Lohiya of Nadole, Dynastic List,

278.

Soideva, Nikumbha, 175.

Dynastic List, 298.

Solanki dynasty of Anhilvad, identical with

Chaulukya dynasty, 89.
Somachandra, author, 257.

Somadeva, author of the ‘“ Kathasaritsigara,”’
120.

Somadeva, author of the ‘‘ Lalita-Viyraha-

raja,’’ 154.

Somadeva, author of the ‘‘S’abdirnava-

chandrika,’’ 174.

Somadeva, author of the ‘‘ Yasastilaka,”’

74, 93.

Somadeva, feudatory under Sovideva, 161.

Somaditya, governor of Kalyana, 58.

Somaladevi, wife of Vira-Somesvara, 184.

Somalekhi, wife of Ajayaraja, 146.

Somana, 163.

Somananda, philosupher, 82, 87.

Somanatheévara temple inscription, 247.

Somaéambhu, 129.

Somasundara, 220, 254, 257.

Sumasundarasiri, 228.

Somatilnkasiri, 210.

Somavamsi kings of Katak, Dynastic List,

305,

Somesvara, Jajalladeva defeats, 139.

Somesvara, Lakshmanarajadeva worships, 92.

Sumefvara, poet, 176, 183.

Somesvara, Shabamaina of Ajmir, 159.
Dynastic List, 277.

Somegvara I, Chalukya of Kalyana, 119.

Dynastic List, 279.

Feudatories under, 117, 121, 122,

123, 124, 126.

Karnadeva conquered by, 121.

Sons of, 126.

Wives and son, districts ruled by, 124.

Someévara II, Chalukya of Kulyina, 127,
128, 129.

Belvola and Puligere districts ruled
by, 124.

Bhoja fights with, 109.

Dynastic List, 279.
Feudatories uuder, 116, 128, 129,

130, 182.
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Someévara III, Chalukya of Kalyana, 144,

147.

Dynastic List, 279.

Feudatories under, 135, 145, 146,
147.

Somedvara 1V, Chalukya of Kalyana:
Dynastic List, 279.

Feuduatories under, 163, 165.

Kalachuris subdued by, 145, 164.
Somefvara or Sovideva, Kalachuri of

Kalyana, 158, 162.

Dynastic List, 293.

Fendatories under, 158, 159, 160,

161.

Someévara, S‘ilahira of the

Konkan, 193, 201.

Dynastic List, 303.

SomeSvarabhatta, 129,
Somesvaradeva, 195.

Somedvaradeva - Chakravartin, inscription,
177.

Somnath :
Mahipaladeva builds temple at, 284.
Mahmiad invades, 113, 1)4.

Muzaffar Shah invades, 236.

Zafar Khan destroys temple at,

234.

Somnathpattam inscription, 158.
Senkheruh, invaded by Abinad I, 244, 246.

Sonpat seal, 46.

Sopara, inscription, 151,

Sophagasenos, treaty with Antiokhos ITY,
13.

Suphytes, subject to Alexunder the Great, 8.
Soratar inscriptions, 78, &Y.

So-to-po-ho tamily, member of, patronizes
Nagarjuna, 24,

Sovanay ya, 163.

Sovarasa, 104.

Suvideva, governor of Panuirgal district,
Tal.

Sovideva or SomeSvara: see title Somesévara,
Kalacburi.

Sovidevarasa, 160.

Spalahores, 17, 18.

Spalirises, 17, 18.

Spalyris, 17, 18.

‘+ Spandakariki.”” 70.

‘+ Spandanirnayis,’* 116.

‘< Spandasandyha,’’ 115,
‘¢ Spandasarvasva, ’ 76, 94.
‘¢ Spundasitravartika,” 115.

‘*S raddhadinakrityusatravritti,” 191.

‘¢ S‘raddhapratikramanavyitti,’? 238.

S‘tamanacharva, embassy to Augustus, 19,
‘¢ S’ravakinanda,’’ 110.

S‘ravana Belgola, inscriptions, 94, 145, 155,
166, 180.

Northern
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S’ravasti :
Fa-hien visits, 29.

Inscription, 179.

I-tsing visits, 56.

U-K ‘ong visits, 66.

§'ri-Harshadeva, Siyaka IT or Simhabhata,
Paramara of Malava, 92.

Dynastic List, 300.

S'ri Jayasinha of Mevid, Dynastic List,
287.

S'ri Lakshmana of Nadole, Dynastic List,

278.

§’ri Sahara, 150.

S‘ri S‘aila, king of, subdued by Dantidarga,
66

S'ri Sibha, Chidasama, Dynastic List, 284.
S'ri Vallabha, 69.

Sri Vira Udaiya Martanda Varma IT of
Venad, 215.

S'ri Vyaghramukha, 48.

S'ribhoja, I-tsing visita, 56.
Srichandrasiri, author, 161.

Sridevi, wife of Indraraja, 154, 168.
S‘ridhara, astronomer, 58.

S'ridhara, author, 101, 223.
S‘ridhara, ruler in neighbourhood of Anni-

geri, 155.

Sricharadiss, anthology composed by, 147,
174.

S'rigarbha, poet, 148.

S'rigupta, 27.
Dynastic List, 288.

S'rigunna, 148,
S‘riharsha, author, 153.

‘¢ S‘ribarshacharita,’’? 44, 45.

S'riharshadeva, of Gauda, 66.

‘+ Srikankalayarasadhyayavyitti,’? 222.

S'rikantha, 148.
** S'riknnthacharita,” 139, 148, 257.

Srimal, 32.

S‘rimatidevi or Mahadevi, wife of Nara-

sitihagupta, 36.

S‘rinagur :

Assembly of allied rajas at, 133.

Burned by rebels, 143.

Harsha’s flight from, 136.

Palace built by Ajayapila, 225.
Sugandha attacks, 84.

S'rinagara, capital city of Dyidhaprahara,
a4 i

ia,

S'riigara, holds office under Sussala, 148.

Srifgara of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 306.

“ S'nhgaramafijarikatha,’’ 109.

* S'ridyvaragtaka,’’ 138.

“¢ Srihgaratilaka,’? 77.
Sringeri, Sévanacharya, abbot of, 223,
S'ripila, poet, 134, 136.
** S'ripilacharita,”’ 273.

‘¢ S'ripdlacharitra,” 227.

“‘ S'ripalagopalakatha,’’ 264.

S‘ripat Rathor, of Kanauj, 80.
S‘ripati, 176.
S‘ripatiyarasa, governor of Belvola and

Puligere districts, 139.

S‘riraja of Seunadesa, Dynastic List, 310.
S'riranga, 269.

S‘riraigam :

uscriptions, 199, 202, 203.

Sundara-Pandya seizes, 184.

S‘rivallabha-Senananda, 42.

S‘rivara, author, 257.

S‘rivardhana, captured by Bhillama, 165.

S‘rivatsa, poet, 148.

‘“¢ S'riviracharita,” 132.

Srong-btvan-sgam-po, 50, 63.

S‘rutakirtti-Traividya, author, 146, 154.

S‘rutasagara, author, 266.

Stambha, confederacy of kings under, 69.
‘¢ Stavachintamani,’’ 87.

Sthiragupta or Puragupta, 35.

Dynastic List, 288.

Sthirapala, 114.

Strato I, 15, 16.

Strato II, 16.

Su, Malik, Amir of Koh, 252.
Subandhbu, 43.

S'ubaéilarani, author, 261.

Subhachandra, 260.

Subhagasena, treaty with Antiokhos IT, 18.

S‘ubhakara or S'ubhakarasimha visits China,
61.

Subhan Quli of Golkonda, Dynastic List,

318.

S‘ubbanhkara, 84.

‘¢ Subhashitaratnasandoha,’’ 102.

“¢ Subhashitavali,” 257.

Subhatavarman of Malava, 148, 162, 177.

Dynastic List, 300.
‘¢ Subodhalankara,’’ 167.

‘¢ Subodhini Raghuvaméatika,’’ 230.

S‘uchivarman of Mevad, Dynastic List,

287.

Sudarsana, Lake, bursting of embankment,
33.

‘+ Sudaréanacharita,’’ 273.

S‘udasa, 17.

Sudhava, wife of Arnoraja, 152.

Siidi inscription, 108.
S‘udravayuntyiira, battle, 64.

| Sugandha of Kashmir, 83, 84.
Dynastic List, 294.

Suggaladevi, wife of Jayasihha II, 111.

Suhala, attends sabhé held by Aladkara,
139.

Suhaniya, tuscriptions, 98, 24] , 255.

' Sithavadevi, 154.
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Suhrab Hot, Malik, land bestowed on,
261.

Subriddhraja of Gonda, 116.
Sujji, 145, 146.

Sukh Sen or Sukhasena of Bengal, Dynastic
List, 302.

Sukhavarman, 77.
“¢ Sukhavativyiha,”’ 29,
Sukpal, revolt, 107.

“* Sukritasankirtana,” 182, 187.

*¢ Sikshmarthasiddhanta,” 138.

‘¢ Saktimuktavali,’’? 192.

Sulaiman, voyage to India and China, 77.
Sulaiman, Khalifah, 61.
Sulaiman ibn Hashim, governor of Sindh,

65.

Sulaimin Khan Kararani of Bihar and
Bengal, Dynastic List, 314.

Sulaimin Shih, attempt to assassinate

‘Alau-d-Din, 210.

Sulaimin’s ‘ Salsilatu-t-Tawarikh,” com-

letion, 85.

Suihana of Malava, conquered by Ajaya-
raja, 146.

Sulhana or Alhana, 147.

Sultanpir :

Name given to Oraigal, 216.

Nasir Khan invades, 243.
Malik Raja invades, 233.

Sultans of Delhi, Dynastic Lists, 311, 312.

“ Sumanhealavilasini,’’ 30.
Sumativichaka, 132.

Sumatra, I-tsing visits, 56.

Samra of Sindh, Dynastic List, 305.
Siimra dynasty of Sindh :

List, 305.

Rise of, 124.
Sun-Ch-iian, monastery built by, 26.

Sunak, inscription, 125.

Sunargaon, battle near, 205.

Sundar Bandi, identity with Sundara-
Pandya conjectured, 194.

Sundara-Pindva, 184, 194, 213.

Sundaramirti Niyanar, S'aiva devotee, 45.
Sundari, wite of Vatsarija, Dynastic List,

310.

Sung Yun, travels in search of Buddhist
books, 39.

S'unga dynasty, 14, 18.
Suprabhadeva, 83.

Sura Sen of Bengal, Dynastic List, 302.

Siiramiara, battle, 52.

Sirapala or Vigrahapila I of Bengal, Dy-
uastic List, 298.

Sirapala of Budaun, Dynastic List, 299.

Snrasithha, Dynastic List, 277.

Surasitmha or Siwai Raja, Dynastic List,

297.

Surasmichandra, 36.
Surat :

Bharoch kingdom, 32.

Grant and copper-plate, 56, 123.

Suratsimha, Dynastic List, 277.

S‘iravarman I of Kashmir, 88.

Dynastic List, 294.
S‘travarman IT of Kashmir, 89.

Dynastic List, 294.

‘6 Sirimantrakalpasaroddhara,” 222.

‘¢ Sirimantrapradesavivarana,’’ 208.

Surkah Khan, Dynastic List, 285.

Sarya, Dynastic List, 295.
Siryamalla of Katmandu, 262.
Siryapala, 133.

S'uryasataka,”’ 44,

Suryayasas, 106.

Susa :

Army of Alexander the Great at, 9.

Kalanos, suicide at, 10.
Susiona, Antigonos attacked in, 10,

Sussala of Kashmir, 135, 138.

Campaigns, 141, 142, 143.

Death, 144.

Dynastic List, 294.

Susthitavarman, Dynastic List, 308.
Sutiranamalla, Riija,of Kumaun, 261.
Sitra of Forty-two sections, translation, 21.
‘¢ Sitras,’’ Panini’s, commentary, 49.

Suvarnamalla, 262.

Suvira of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 306.
‘+ Suvrittatilaka,” 118.

“‘ Svachchhandoddyota,’’ 116.

Svami Jivadéman, 27.

Svami Rudradiman, 28.

Svami Rudrasena, 28.

Dynastic List, 296.

Svimidatta of <Kottara, couquered by
Samudragupta, 28.

Svamikuraja, 60.

Svarganirayan or Pratipasimha, 275 (note).
“ Syadvadamaifijari,”’ 208.

Syima Shahi of Gwaliar, Dynastic List,

306.

S‘yamaladevi, wife of Vijayasimha, 287.

T.

Ta‘ba‘inu-]-Taqiieq,’’ 220.

Tabagit-i-Nisiri, 99.

Tabarhindah :
Pilad besieged in, 251, 242.
Raziyat imprisoned in, 186.

Tadapa. 86, 57.

Dynastic Dist, 280.0

Tadiyapadi. conquered by Rajaraja. 100.

Taghi, revolt, 221, 224.
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Taghi Khan, defeat and death, 238.
Tahir, deputy - governor of Sijistan, 965,

104

Tahir-i-Zai-l-Yamanain, governor of Khu-
rasan, 73.

‘‘ Tahqiqu-l-Hind,’’ 115.
Tai of Sindh, Dynastic List, 306.

Taila: see title Tailapa.
Tailama, Kadamba, 150.

Dynastic List, 292,
Tailapa 1, Chalukya:

Dynastic List, 278.

Pulikala, a contemporary of, 127.
Tailapa II, Chalukya (Ahavamalla Nirmadi-

Tala II), 97, 103.
Barapa, general under, 98.

Bhillama e contemporary of, 105.
Bonthadevi, mother of, 92.
Dynastic Lists, 278, 279.

Feudatories under, 99, 101, 103.

Later Chalaukya dynasty founded by,
86, 97.

Rashtrakita sovereignty overthrown
by, 94.

Tailapa ri, Chilukya (Narmadi-Taila),
161, 152, 155, 156.

Dynastic List, 279.
Feudatorics under, 149, 152, 143,

154, 155, 157

Tailapa I, Kadamba, 126.

Tailapa II, Kadamba, 135, 146.
Dynastic List, 292.

Tajikas or Arabs :
Astronomy, Hindu, introduction, 68.
Invasions, 32, 59, 64.

Taju-d-Din Abi-Bikr-i-Ayaz of Sindh,
188, 189,

Taju-d-Din ‘Ali Masawi, 187.

Taju-d-Din Firiz Shah of Kulbarga, 235.
Dynastic List, 317.

Taju-d-Dina diz, 174, 175, 177, 178.

Danghter marries Qutbu-d- Din, 170.
Taju-d-Din Sanjar-i-Gazjlak Khan, 181.
Taju-d-Din Sanjar-i-Kuret Khan, 188.

Taju-d-Din Sunjar-i-Qigq-luq of Budaun,

188,

Taja-d-Din Sanjar-i-Tez Khan, 193, 198,
200.

Taju-d-Din-i-Harab, 167.

Taju-d-Din-i-Sanjar-i-lah-Peshani, 197.
‘¢ Taju-l-Ma‘asir,”” 174.
Taju-l-Muwk, 243, 244, 245.
Te a, princes of Kashtha, Dynastic List,

Takdari tribe, subdued by Amir Zii'n-Nin,

Takt-i-Bahi, inscription, 19.
Talakid, burned by Vishnuvardhana, 140.
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Talamba, fort :

Shaikh ‘Alf attacks, 250,
Timir attacks, 236.

Talgund inscriptions, 103, 155.

Talhah, governor of Hirat, 94.

Talhah, governor of Khurasan, 73.

Taliqan, reduced by ‘Abdu-lah ibn ‘Amar,
63

Tal-qfn, battles fought at, 118, 120.
Talsandah, fort, captured by Mahmid
Shah I, 192.

Talukis of Olpad, Bharoch kingdom, 32,
Talwandi :

Jasrat, expedition, 246.

Nanak born at, 261.

Tamachi of Sindh, Dynastic List, 302.
Tamachi Samma, 223.

‘lamashirin, Mughal invasion headed by,
217.

Tambol, attacked by Ahmad Shah, Bahmani,
251.

Tamim ibn Zaid al ‘Utbi of Sindh, 62.

Tamralipti:
a-hien visits, 29.

I-tsing studies at, 56.

Tamur Khan-i-Qiran, 191.
Dynastic List, 213.

Tandah, cupital of Bengal, 256.

Tanka, king of, subdued by Dantidurga, 66.
‘* Tantriloka,’? 102, 171.

“ Tantralokaviveka,” 153, 171.

‘‘ Tantravirtika,’’ 62.

Tuo-shéng visits India, 53.

Tapaguchehha of the Jains, founded by
agachchandra, 182.

Tag, fort, besiered by Mahmiid, 104, 106.
Tara Chand, Dynastic List, 281.

Tarai‘in, battles, 167, 178.

Tarapida, 62.

Dynastie List, 293.

Tarikh Piriz Shahi,” 205.

‘¢ Tarikh-i-Al-i-Sabuk-Tigin ” or ‘‘ Tarikh-

i- Yamini,”’ 130.

‘« Tarikh-i-Husaini,”’ 256.
‘¢ Tarikh-i- Mabmid-Shahi,’’ 263.

‘‘ Tarjumanu-1-Balaghat,” 105.
‘¢ 'Tarkabhasha,’’ 230.

Turojanapila of Kabul, Dynastic List, 303.

Tarpan-dighi :

Copper-plate, 142.
Dvnastic List from inscription, 303.

¢¢ Tarsil ‘Ainu-l-Mulki,”’ 220,
Tatabikki, death of, 38.

Tétér Khan:
Cumpaigns, 234, 235, 236, 288, 240.

Death, 239.

Dynastic List, 285.
Gujarat sovereignty assumed by, 238.
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Tathigatagarbha, 56.
Ta-ts’in, visits China, 56.
Tattukoti, inscription, 219.
‘‘ Tattvaditya,’’ 79.
‘¢ Tattvarthadipika,” 266.

‘¢ Tattvarthasara,’’ 83.

‘* Tattvarthasdradipaka,” 260,
Tauta, author, 102.
‘* Tawalau-s-Shamis,” 209.

Taxes abolished by Firiz Shah III, 228.
Tasila :

Alexander the Great at, 7, 8.
Capital city of Azes and Azilises, 18.

Taxiles, 7, 8, 9, 10.
Tayalir, inscription, 81.
Tega of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 307,
Tejahpala, 179, 194.

Tejahsitiha, author, 213.
Tejahsimha, Guhila, of Mevad, 189, 203,

2U6.

Dynastic List, 287.

Tejahsinha, Jesalmir, Maharawal, Dynastic

List, 291.
Tejakantha, ambassador, 147, 148.

Tejiraja, Tejimayya or Tejugi, 159, 166,

166

Tekhar, Thankar or Talhar, destroyed by
Mubarak Shah IT, 245 (note).

Telanga, king of, established by Krishna,

192.

Telingana :

‘Alau-d-Din, expedition, 211, 212.

Fakhru-d-Din Jinan, conquest, 216.

Krishna, revolt, 221.
Tellar, [svara temple inscription, 247.
Terahi, inscription, 83.

Teravan copper-plate, 201.

Terdal, inscription, 143.

‘Ternate, Portuyuese driven from, 274.

Tewar inscriptions, 153, 162.
Thakuris, 50.

Dynastic List, 306.

Navakot, 126, 262.

Second or Rajpat dynasty, 126.

Th Third dynasty, branches of, 249.
ana :

Christian missionaries martyred at,
216.

Inscriptions, 110, 204.
Khalf Hasan defeated near, 250.

_ _Vijaydditya reinstates ruler of, 149.
& °

Dynastic List, 306,
Mahmiid conquers, 110.
Prithvirija defeated near, 168.

Wang Hetian-taé invades, 53.

Thangir, conquered by Mu‘izzu-d-Din, 170.
Tharra, captured by Aba ‘l'urab, 69.

Thatén, conquered by Anuraddha, 124.
Thatta, invasions of:

' Firaiz Shah IIT, 224, 226.
Muhammad ibn Tughlaq, 324.

Shah Beg Husain, 271, 272.

Thenga Radza, establishes modern Burmese
era, 61.

Thida, 297.
Thien-si-tsai, visits China, 99.

Thohar Chand, 202.

Dyuastic List, 281.

Thomas, Apostle, 20.

Church of, visited by
Sighelmas, 80.

Thomas, martyrdom at Thana, 216.
Thorne, Robert, attempts North - West

Passage, 273.

Tibet :

Bishop

Atiéa visits, 100.

Dipankara Srijfiana visits, 119.
Hstian chao visits, 53.

Hsiian-t‘ai visits, 64.

Mahayana doctrine, revival, 100,
119.

Muhammad -i-Bakht-yar invades,

173.

Padma Sambhava visits, 66.

Tao-shéng visits, 53.

Tongmi Samb‘ota introduces Northern
Indian Alphabet, 50.

Vrihaspati Cycle introduced by Pandit
Chandranatha, 113.

Tidgundi, iaseription, 132.

Tigin-abad, battle, 144..

‘< Tijayapahuttastotra,” 234.
Tikka, Kadamba, 134.

Tilak Malik ibn Jai Sen, 116.

Tilakacharya, author, 174, 187.

‘‘ Tilakumanjari,” 96.

Tilivalli, inscription, 177.
Timma, Kaja of Maisur, Dynastic List,

297.

Timmu of Vijayanagara, 268.
Dynastic List, 309.

Timar:

Death, 238.

Ghiyagsu-d-Din Pir ‘Ali, imprisoned
and executed, 229, 230.

Hindustan, invasion, 236, 236, 237.
Hirat seized by, 229.

Khisr Khan joins, 234.

Tipparaga, 203.

Tippur, inscription, 156.
Tirukkalukkupram temple inscription, 194.
Tirumalai inscriptions, 178, 228.

Tirumalaideva, inscription, 258.
Tirunénasambandar, S‘aiva devotee, 45, 62.
Tirundvukkaraiyar, S’aiva devotee, 45.
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Tiruvallam, inscription, 214.

Tiruvattar inscription, 160.

Tishya Maudgaliputra, president Buddhist
council, 12.

Tivaradeva of Kosala, grant, 70.

Togarchedu or Togurshode, copper-plate, 57.
Tohana, battle, 236.

Tomara chief, subdued by Simharaja, 92.
Tomara Princes of Gwaliar, Dynastic List,

306.

Tongmi Samb’ota, introduces Northern
Indian Alphabet into Tibet, 50.

‘‘Topographia Christiana,’’ 40.
Toyagaleya-Devarasa, probably identical with

Devaraja, 202,

Toramana, 27, 35, 36, 37.
Torkhede copper-plates, 69, 72.

Toyimadeva of Banavasi, 112, 118, 126.
Traikita, 26.

Traikataka, Kalachuri or Chedi era, 26.
Trailokya, 148.

Trailokyamahadevi, wife of Vikramaditya IT,
63

Trailokyamalla, 262. \
Trailokyamalla III: see title Tailapa IIT,

Chalukya.

Trailokyavarman or Trailokyavarmadeva,
Chandella, 177, 201.

Dynastic List, 282.

Feudatories under, 186, 188.

Trajan, Emperor, embassies to, 22.

Transoxiana, 107.

J ‘huvana of Budaun, Dynastic List, 299.

Tribhuvana of Kashmir, 96, 98.
Dynastic List, 294.

Tribhuvanachakravartin Rajarajadeva IT,
178.

Dynastic List, 283.
Tribhuvanachakravartin Rajendra Chola-

deva III, Dynastic List, 283.

Tribhuvanemalla, Hoysala: see title Ballala
II, Vira-Balléla, Tribhuvanamalla.

Tribhuvanamalla, Kadamba of Goa, 191.

Dynastic List, 292.
Tribhuvanamalla-Betmaraja, 152.

Tribhuvanamalla - Bijjala, Kalachuri,

Dynastic List, 208.
Tribhuvanamalla-Jagaddeva, 151, 162.
Tribhuvanamalla Kamadeva, Pandya, 138.

Tribhuvanamalla Narasithha I, 165, 159,

__ Dynastic List, 289.
Tribhuvanamalia Pandyadeva, 142.
Tribhuvanamaila Vishnuvardhana, Hoysala :

see title Vishyuvardhana, Bittiga, Tribhu-

varamalla IT.
Tribhuvanapila, Chaulakya, 189.

Dynastic List, 282.

Trigarta or Kot Kafgra, Rajas of, Dynastic
List, 306.

Trilochanapala of Lahor, 110, 112.
Trilochanapala of Lafadeéa, 122.

Grant, 98.

Trilochanapaladeva, 114.
Triloka of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 307.
Triloki Chand, Dynastic List, 281.

Trimal Chand, Dynastic List, 281.

Triparadeisos, division of Makedonian
Empire, 10.

Tripitaka, texts collected by, 54.

Tripuri, attacked by Lakshmadeva, 143.
“ rishashtiéalakapurushacharita,” 162.
‘¢ Trishashtismriti,’’ 185.

Tristutika or Agamika sect, formation, 169.
Trivandram inscriptions, 144, 228.
Trivikramabhatta, author, 85, 183.

Tufal of Berar, Dynastit List, 317.

Taghan Khan, 109.

Tughan Rais, 244, 246.

Tughta Shah I: see title Ghiydésu-d-Din
aTughlaq.

Tughla Shah IT of Delhi, 231.
ynastic List, 812.

Tughlag Shahis of Delhi, Dynastic List,
312.

Tughlaqpir, Timur victorious, 237.

Tughril Beg, 117, 118, 120, 121, 123.

Death, 123.

Dynastic List, 311.

Ghazni seized by, 123.

Tughril-i-Tughan Khun, 184, 189, 190.

Death, 191.

Dynastic List, 213.

‘¢ Tuhfatu-l-girani,’’ 59.

‘¢ Tuhfatu-l1-Kiram,’’ Dynastic List from,
305.

‘‘ Tubfatu-s-Saghir,’’ 195.

‘‘ Tuhfatu-s-Salatin,’’ 227.

Tukharistén, subdued by Ya‘qaib ibn Lais,

78.

Tu-lo-p‘o-pa-ch‘a, name given to Dhruva-
sena II, 48.

Tuju king, subdued by Vishnuvardhana,
140

Tundira king, ‘conquered by Virapaksha,
230.

Tunga, daughter of, marries Reajyapila,
298.

Tungabhadra, attacked by Govinda ITI, 69.
Turgai, Mughal invasion headed by, 211.
Turiia, captured by Mithridates I, 13.

Turkistan, invaded by Mubammad-i-Bakht-

Turks :
Constantinople, conquest of, 258.

Sultans of Delhi, Dynastic List, 311.
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Turtée, Mughal leader, 179.

Teuahkas, war with Bhoja, 109.
is :

Aba ‘Ali-i-Simjiir defeated near,
102.

Mubammad -i- Kharnak commands

forces at, 172.

Prince of, alliance with ‘Abdu-llah
ibn ‘Amar, 63.

Tishi, 184.
Tuaz-Tigin, attacked by Mas‘ad, 117.
Tyagaraja temple inscription, 137.
Tyarsaii copper-plate, 261.

U.

Ubnidillah or ‘Abdu-llah, governor of
Sistan, 59.

‘Ubbad, 73.

Uchchala of Kashmir, 135, 136, 138.

Dynastic List, 294.

Uchchangi:

Capital city of Vijaya Pandyadeva,

143.

Marasi:mha victorious at, 94.

Uchchhakalpa, Maharajas of, 31.

Dynastic List, 307.

Uchh :

Dilshad conquers, 268.
Firuzi College, 169, 181.

Jalalu-d-Din, expedition, 179, 180.

Mahmid Shah, expedition, 195, 196,

197.

Minhaj -i-Saraj visits, 181.
Mughal expeditions, 190, 191, 199.

Pir Muhansmad, expedition, 234, 235.
Shameu-d-Din Altamsh, expedition,

181,

Sher Khan - i - Sungar, expedition,
1d.

Udabhandapura, identified with Waihand,
0

Udaiyaér, Dynastic List, 297.

Udaya of Mevad, 162.
Dynastic List, 287.

Udayachandra of Vilvala, 63.

Udayadeva of Western Nepal, Dynastic

List, 306.
Udayaditya, general under Someévara II,

Udayaditya, Hoysala, 141.

Udayaditya, Paramira of Malava, 131, 132.
Daughter marries Vijayasinha, 287.

Dynastic List, 300.
Granddaughter marries Gayekarga-

deva, 153.
Nagpur praéasti, 121.

Udayaditya-Ganga-Permadi, governor of

Bunavasi and Santalige districts, 139.
Udayaditya-Vira-Kilarasa, 160.

Udayagiri inscriptions, 30.

U dayakara, 87.
Udayamati, wife of Bhimadeva, 122.

Udayana, 64, 70, 195.
Udayaprabhadeva, 259,

Udayaprabhasari, 182.

Udayaraja, of Lohara, 106.

Udayasimha of Javalipura, 179, 185.
Udayasituha of Marvad, Dyuastic Liat, 297.

Udayasiinha of Mevid, Dynastic List, 288.

Udayasva, Udayin, or Udbhi, 6.
Udayavarmadeva, Paramara of Malava, 171,

178.

Udayavarman, Paramara of Malava, 148.

Udayendiram grant, 64.

Udayendiram plates, Dynastic List from,

276.

Uddharanadeva of Gwaliar, Dynastic List,

306.

Udcpur pragasti and inscriptions, 92, 96, 97,

98, 131, 178, 198, 212, 249, 264.

Udhyain Chand, Dynastic List, 281.
Udyot Chand, Dynastic List, 281.

Ugrasena of Palakka, 28.

Ujjain:

Altamsh captures, 184.

Capital of Chashtana’s kingdom, 23.
Copper- plates, 97, 99, 109, 147, 150.

Firiz Shah (1, expedition, 207.

Junaid, expedition, 62.

U-K‘ong, visits India, 66.

Uktae, invasion of country near Hind and
Kashmir, 185.

«¢ Ullasikkama-stotram,’’ 203.

Ulpalapida of Kashmir, 77.

Ulugh Khan:

Campaigns, 209, 210, 211.
Death, 211.

Ulugh Khan-i-A‘zam: see title Ghiyiigu-d-
Din Balban.

Umaiyade Khalifahs, line ends with Mar-
wan II, 65.

‘Umar, Khalifah, 52.

‘Omar, viceroy in Samarqand, 235,
‘Umar of Sindh, Dynastic List, 305.
‘Umar ibn ‘Abdu-l-‘Aziz, Khalifah, 61.
‘Umar ibn Hafs ibn ‘Usman of Sindh, 67.
‘Umar Khan, revolt in budaun, 210.
‘Umar Khan, revolf in Chanderi, 253, 244.
‘Umar Siimra of Sindh, Dynastic List,

305. ;
Uméta copper-plate, 36.
‘Umro, 80, 94.

Unir of Sindh, 302.
Undabhata, 83.

26
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Unmattavanti of Kashmir, 89.
Dynastic List, 204.

‘¢ Upadesachintamani,’’ 229.
‘¢Upadedamala,’”’ 164, 228.

‘‘ Upadedaratnakara,’’ 230.

Upagupta, wife of Iévaravarman, 308.
Upali, Buddhist council uoder, 6.
‘* Upamitabhavaprapaiicha Katha,’’ 83.

Upadunya, translator, 40.
Uppinakatti, captured by Achagi, 143.

Urana inscriptions, 147, 193.
Urasa, attacked by Gopalavarman, 83.

Ushavadata, 23.
‘Usman, Sultan of Samrqand, 173.

‘Usman Ahmad Sarkheji, 242.

‘Usman ibn Asi Saqafi, governor of Bahrain
and ‘Uman, 50.

Utkarsha of Kashmir, 133.
Dynastic List, 294.

* Utpadasidhiprakarana,’’ 153.
Utpala, astronomer, 95.
Utpala, S‘aiva philosopher, 87, 92.
Utpala dynasty, 77, 89.

List, 294,
Utpaladeva, 94.
Utpalapida, Dynastic List, 294.
Ut-Ta‘i‘u-L‘illah, Khalifah, 98.

Uttamabhadra, release of, 23.
‘‘ Uttaradhyayanasitra,’’ 129.

‘‘ Uttaradhyayanasitratika,”’ 120.
Uttaramacharita,’’ 62.

‘* Uttarapurina,’’ 77, 82.

‘* Uttararamacharita,’’ 58.
Uvata, author, 109.

V.

Vachaspatimiéra, aathor, 194, 196.
Vachhigamantrin, 130.
Vachagi, Dynastic List, 290.
Vadaja, wife of S'ri-Harshadeva, 92.
Vaddiga or Baddiga, 88, 300.
addiga, or Vadugi I, of Seunadega, 104.

__ Dynastic List, 310.
Vadiraja, 219.
Vadivetila, 120.
Vadugi IT of Seunadeda,; 127.

____ Dynastic List, 310.
Vagada, conquered by Sindhuraja, 102.

Vigbhate,wuthor, 18,20)aghela £ ulukyas of Anhilva
179,282,” ’ mined

Vagholas:
Bhimedeva loses possessions to, 162.

. ., Muda and Manii defeat, 290.
Vaghli, inscription, 127.
Vagiéatirtha, 220.

Vagiévara, poet, 148.

Vacrahsste’ 11 of Kalinga, Dynastic List,
286.

Vahadavarman, Dynastic List, 292.

Vaidyadeva, king of Kamaripa, 148.
Copper-plate of, 299.

Vaidyanatha, 258.

Vaijayanti, king of, subdued by Kirti-
varman J, 42,

Vaillabhattasvamin temple inscription, 77.

Vaipulya class, Sitras of, first translation,
27.

Vairata or Hamsapala of Mevid, Dynastic
List, 287.

Vairavarman, 101.

Vairisimha I of Malava, 74.
Dynastic List, 300.

Vairisimha 11 of Malava, 74, 92.

Dynastic List, 300.

Vairisimha of Mevad, Dynastic List, 287.

‘‘ Vairochanaparajaya,’’ 134, 136.
Vaisakha copper-plute, 72.

Vaidali :

Ajataéatru captures, 6.

Buddhist council at, 7.

Fa-hien visits, 29.

I-tsing visits, 56.

Vaitumba, conquered by Parantaka I, 82.

‘‘ Vajasaneya Samhita,’ 109.

Vajjada I or Vajjadadeva, Silihara, 103.

Dynastic List, 303.

Vajjada II or Vajjadadeva, S'ilahara, 110.

Dynastic List, 303.

Vajjaya, Panara prince, 88.

Vajjika, daughter of, marries Ratnaraja,
293

Vajrabodhi, translator, 61.

Vajrachchhedika, translator, 29.

Vajradaman, 98.

Dynastic List, 291.
Vajraditya or Chandrapida, 60, 293.

Vajrahasta II of Kalinga, Dynastic List,
286.

Vajrahasta III of Kaliiga, Dynastic List,
286.

Vajrahasta IV of Kalifiga, Dynastic List,

286.

Vajrahasta V of-Kelinga, 119, 128.

Dynastic List, 286.

Vajrata, 109.

Vajratasvamin or Vairisisnha IT of Malava,
4, 92, 300.

Vajrinidert wife of Naravardhana, 306.
Vakataka Maharajas, Dynastic List, 307.

Vakkaleri grants, 64, 65.

Vakpati, author, 62.
Vakpati, Chandella, Dynastic List, 281.

Vakpati I of Ajmir, Dynastic List, 277.
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Vakpati 11 of Ajmir, 115.
Dynastic List, 277.

Vakpati [ of Malava, 74, 92.

Dynastic List, 300.
Vakpati II, Utpalaraja, Mufija, Amogha-

varsha, Prithivivallabha of Malava, 97,

98, 102, 103.

Authors flourishing under, 96, 100.
Copper-plate of, 99.
Dynastic List, 300.

Viakpatiraja, author, 58.
‘© Vakrokt: Panchadika,’’ 75.

‘* Vakyapadiya,” 50.

Valabhi:
Bharoch attacked by kings of, 32.
Council at, 33.

Harshavardhane attacks, 45, 48.
Hiuen Tsang visits, 51.

Valabhi dynasty, 36, 67.
List, 308.

Valabhi or Gupta era, 27.
Valaga, death of, 88.

Valaka-Kamaya or Akkalaraja, 264.

Vallabha, 78.

Dynastic List, 295. -

Vallabha, Vaishnava reformer, 268.

Vallabhadeva, 87, 99.

Vallabhanarendra IIT, 96.
Vallabharaja, Chaulukya, 108.

Dynastic List, 282.

Vallabharaja Pulikesin IT, 52.

Vamadeva of Nepal, 126, 132, 148.

Vamana, 201.

Vamana, author of “ Kasika Vritti,”’ 49.

Vamana, author of ‘‘ Kavyalahkaravritti,’’
68, 70.

Vanalur, battle, 64.

Vanapalli copper-plate, 228.

Vanaraja of Anhilvad, 65, 71.
ynastic List, 282.

Vanaraja of Gedia family, 181.

Vandavaési copper-plate, 242.

Vanga, kings of:
Amoghavarsha I worshipped by, 72.
Karnadeva subdies, 121.

Kirtivarman subdues, 42.

Vangaladeéa, conquered by Rajendra-Chola,
106

Vani Dindori copper-plates, 69.
Vappuvanna, S‘ilahara, Dynastic List, 303.

Varaha, 69.

Varahamihira, 38, 42, 43, 95.

Varahasimha, Maharaja, inscription, 55.

Varahran V, repels invasion of White Huns,
32.

Varanasi :
I-taing visits, 46.
U-K‘ong visits, 66.

Vardhamana, 95, 113.

Varika tribe, inscription, 28.
Varkkalai inscription, 268.

Varmans, Dynastic List, 308.
Varvaraka, subdued hy Yaéovarman, 134.

Vasantapala, Buddhist buildings erected by,
114.

Vasantasena of Nepal, 66.
Dynastic List, 296.

‘< Vasavadatta,’’ 43.
Vasco da Gama, voyage of, 266.

‘¢ Vastumandana,’’ 264.

Vastupala, 179, 183, 194.
Death, 185, 188.

Inscription, 204.

Virama murdered at instigation of,
185.

Works written in honour of, 162, 183.

Vasubhandhu, 36, 39, 49.

Vasudeva, 201.

Vasudeva, feudatory of Sovideva, 160.

Vasudeva, founder of Kahva dynasty, 18.
Vasudeva, Kushana or Turushka, 24.
Vasugupta, S‘aiva philosopher, 70, 76.

Vasumitra, Buddhist scholiast, 49.
Vasumitra (Shih-yu), president of Buddhist

council, 21.

Vatapi, destroyed by Narasimhavarman I,
52

Vatapipura, capital city of Satyafraya, 41.

Vatsadevi, wife of S‘ivadeva II, 62.

Vatsadevi, wife of Sthiragupta, 35.
Vatsaraja of Avanti, 69.

Vatsaraja, Chaulukya, 123.

Vatsaraja, Dighwa-Dubauli copper-plate,
310.

Vatsaraja, Maharanaka of Kakaredi, 161,

170

Dynastic List, 292.

Vatsaraja, Singara, 147.

Vattira, king of, subdued by Kirtivarman I,
42.

Vatudasa, 174.

‘¢ Vedantakalpataru,”’ 194.
Vedantists, Madhva sect, rise of, 141.

Vedaéarman, poet, 204.

Vedura I of Velanandu, Dynastic List, 309.

Vedura II of Velanandu, Dynastic List, 309.

Vehanji, Dynastic List, 290.

Velanandu, chiefs of, Dynastic List, 309.

Veli inscription, 89.

Vema, 228.

Venetian trade in the East, 174, 258.

Venyi:
Amoghavarsha I worshipped by lords

of, 72.

Anarchy in, 96, 106.

Chalukye-Bhima I reconquers, 81.
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Vengi:
Eastern Chialukyas of, 49, 86, 279.
Radhanpur grant, 70.
Rajaraja conquers, 100.

‘6 Venisamhara,’’ 76.
Venkataraya, Dynastic List, 309.
Venna, Dynastic List, 295.
Veppambatta temple inscription, 240.
Verawal inscription, 202.
Vernal equinoxes, 37, 38.

Veshadhara sect, rise of, 263.
‘* Vessantara,’’ 56.
Vesugi I of Seunadeda, 113.

Dynastic List, 310.

Vesugi II of Seunadeéa, 127.
Dynastic List, 310.

Vichana, 182, 186.

Vichana or Bichana, 193.

‘¢ Vichararatnasahgraha,’’ 178.

‘‘ Vicharasara,’” 138.
‘* Vicharaseni,” 211.

Vidagdha of Hastikundi, 85, 89, 103.

‘* Viddhadéalabhanjika,’’ 82.
Vidhyadhara, Chandella, 113, 118.

Dynastic List, 282.

Vididabha or Viriidhaka of Kosala, 6.
Vidyadhara, 106.

Vidyadhara, founds Buddhist convent, 179.

Vidyadhiraja, High Priest of Madhva sect,
218.

Vidyananda, identical with Paitrakesarin, 72.

Vidyanatha, author, 213.

Vidyanidhitirtha, High Priest of Méadhva
sect, 230.

Vidyapati, author, 194, 237.
Vigraha, Dynastic List, 295.

Vigrahapala I or Sirapala of Bengal,
ynastic List, 298.

Vigrabapila II of Bengal, 114.
ynastic List, 298.

Vigrahapéla IIT of Bengal, 129, 131.
ynastic List, 298.

Vigrahapala of Nadole, Dynastic List, 278.

Vigrehapaladeva of Budaun, Dynastic List,

Vigraharije I, Chahamana, Dynastic List,

Vigraharija II, Chahamana, 97.
Dynastic List, 277.

Vigraharaja III, Chahamana, Dynastic
ist, 277.

Vigraharaija IV, Chahamana, 154, 157.
_ Dynastic List, 277.

Vijamba, wife of Indra III, 85.
Vijaya, Chandella, Dynastic List, 281.
Vijaya, Raja of Maisar, Dynastic List, 297.

Vijaya, Rama of Trigarta, Dynastic List,

Vijaya-Pandyadeva, ruler of Nulam bavad
a ictriot, 143, 157, 169.

Vijeyabahu Vikramaditya II, Bana king,
y yaastic List, 276. hadevi. wif
ijayabhattarika or Vijayamabédevi, wife

oe Chandradi a, 54.
Vijayachandra of Kanauj, 158, 159.

Dynastic List, 285.
Vijayachandrasiri, 180. oo.

Vijayaditya, I, Baga king, Dynastic List,

276.

Vijayaditya II or Pugalvippavar-Ganda,
ana king, Dynastic List, 276.

Vijayaditye 1, Bhattaraka, Eastern Chalukya,
65, 67.

Dynastic List, 279.

Vijayaditya II, Eastern Chalukya, 70, 76.
Dynastic List, 279.

Vijayaditya 1II, Eastern Chalukya, 69, 76,
81.

Dynastic List, 279.

Vijayaditya IV, Eastern Chalukya, 85, 86,

88.

Dynastic List, 279.

Vijayaditya V, Eastern Chalukya, 86.
Dynastic List, 280.

Vijayaditya VI, or Amma IT, Eastern
halukya, 90.

Dynastic List, 280.

Vijayaditya VIT, Eastern Chalukya, viceroy
of Vengi, 125.

Vijayaditya, I or Beta, Eastern Chalukya of
ithapuram, 172.

ynastic List, 280.

Vijayaditya II, Eastern Chalukya of Pitha-
puram, Dynastic List, 280.

Vijayaditya III, Eastern Chalukya of
Pathe uram, 172.

ynastic List, 280.

Vijayaditya, Eastern Chalukya of Vengi,
128, 130.

Vijayaditya or Beta of Vengi, 172, 280.

Vijayaditya I, Kidamba of Goa, 133.

Dynastic List, 291.
Vijayaditya II, Kadamba of Goa, 164, 166.

Dynastic List, 292.

Vijayaditya, S‘ilahara of Kolhapur, 149,
50, 166.

Dynastio List, 304.

Vijayaditya (Satyasraya), Western Chalukya,
59, 63

Dynastic List, 278.

Vijayalaya, 89.

Dynastic List, 283.
Vijayanagare :

Dynastic Lists, 309.

Firaz Shah, invasion, 246.

Inscriptions, 229, 230, 247.
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Vijayanagara :

Muhammad Shah, invasion, 226, 227.
Timma, founder of Second Dynasty,

58.

Vijayapala or Ajayapala, inscription, 151.
Viyayapala, Chandella, 118, 123.
. Dynastic List, 282.

Vijayapala, Chudasama, Dynastic List, 284.
Vijayapala, Kachehhapaghata prince, 133.

ynaatic List, 291.
Vijayapala of Kanayj, 93, 105.
Vijayaraij, Dynastic List, 290.
Vijayarka, 152.

Vijayasena, Dynastic List, 303.
Vijayasena, Western Kshatrapa, 26.

Dynastic List, 296.
Vijayasenasiri, 202.
Vijayasimha, 156.
Vijayasimha of Marvad, Dynastic List,

Vijayasimha of Mevad:
Daughter marries Gayakarnadeva,

Dynastic List, 287
Vijayasimbhadeva, Kalachuri of Chedi, 163,

70,

Dynastic List, 293.
Vijayasimhasiri, author, 212.

Vijayavarman, Kadamba of

Tynastic List, 292.

Vijayavarmaraja, Chalukya of Gujarat, 52.
Dynastic List, 279. "

Vijayeévara or Vijabrér, 131.
Vijjala or Bijjala, wife of Vira Someévara,

184.

Haagal,

Vijjale, Vijjana, or Bijjala: eee title
ijjala, Kalachuri.

Vijnaneévara, author, 133.

Vikiramaigalam inscription, 194.

Vikrama or Vikramaditya, 159.
Vikrama Chand, Dynastic List, 281.

Vikrama-Choda, Chalukya, Dynastic List,
280.

Vikrama-Choda or Parakesarivarman, Cho}ja
king, 137, 144.

Dynastic List, 283.

Vikrama-Choda or Vikrama-Rudra, chief of
Konamanpdala, 146.

Vikrama-Pandya, 144.

Vikrama Shahi of Gwaliar, Dynastic List,
306.

Vikrama, Sinda of Yorburge, 162.
D ic List, 304.

Vikramaditya, 1 8, 86, 87.
Vikramaditya I, Baps king, Dynastic List,

276.

Vikramiditya II, Eastern Chilukya, 86,
260.

Vikramaditya, Eastern Chalukya of Pithé-
puram, Dynastic List, 280.

Vikramaditya, Guhila of Mevaid, Dynastic
List, 287.

Vikramaditya III, Gutta of Guttal, 202.
Dynastic List, 289.

Vikramaditya I, Western Chilukya of
Badami, 52, 54, 55, 67.

Dynastic List, 278

Vikramaditya II, Western Chalukya of
Badami, 63, 64, 65.

Dynastic List, 278.

Vikramaditya III, Western Chalukya of
Badami, Dynastic List, 278.

Vikramaditya IV, Western Chalukya of
Badami, Dynastic List, 278.

Vikramaditya V, Western Chalukya of
Kalyana, 108, 111.

Dynastic List, 279.

Vikramaditya V1, Western Chalukya of
Kalyana, 129, 144.

Bammarasa, tax administrator under,
138.

Bilhana flourishes at court of, 128.
Campaigns, 120, 127, 128, 129.

Daughter marries Jayakesin II, 142.
Dynastic List, 279.

Feudatoriea under, 122, 126, 129,

130, 232, 133, 135, 136, 137, 138,

139, 140, 142, 143, 144, 145.

Gohkidevarasa, contemporary, 143.
Jayakarna, son of, 136.

Jayasimha, rebellion, 126.

Vijfianesvara flourishes under, 133.
ives of, districts governed by,
134.

‘¢ Vikramankadevacharita,” 128.
Vikramarka of Vardhamana, 84.

‘‘ Vikramarjuna Vijaya,’’ 90.
Vikramasimha of Mevad, Dynastic List,

287.

Vikramasimha, Kachchhapaghata, 133.

Dynastic List, 291.
Inscription, 113.

Vikramasita, 76.
Vilas, subdued by Vinsyaditya, 57.
Villana of Mahgalaveshtaka, 165.
Vimal 8’ah, builds Jaina temple, 116.
Vimalachandrasiri, author, 228.
Vimaladitya, Chalakya, 72.
Vimaladitya, Chalukya of Pithépuram,

Dynastic List, 280.

Vimaladitya, Eastern Chalukya, 110, 112.
D ic List, 280.
Marries daughter of Rajara&ja, 100.

Vimalakshas, transiator, 30.

Vimokshaprajia Rishi or Vimokshasena,
translator, 41.



406 THE CHRONOLOGY OF INDIA.

Vinayaditya, Chalukya of Badami, 57, 59.
Dynustic List, 278.

Vinayaditya, Hoysala, 122.
Dynastic List, 289.

Vinayaditye of Kalihga, Dynastic List,
86

Vinayakapala, 67, 70.
' Dynastic List, 310.

‘‘ Vinayapitaka,’’ 29.
Vindhyaéakti, Dynastic List, 307.

Vindhyavarman of Malava, 148, 156, 177.
Dynastic List, 300.

Vihgavelli, Amoghavarsha victorious at, 72
Vinitaruchi, translator, 43.

Vira-Ballija, Hoysala: see title Ballala II,

Vira-Wallala, Tribhuvanamalla.
Vira-Ballala III, 213.

Dynastic List, 289.
Vira-Bijjirasa, 177.
Vira-Champa, 214.

Vira-Chodadeva Vishnuvardhana IX, viceroy
of Vengi, 131.

Vira-Chola, inscription, 101.
Vira-Gonkarasa, 160, 163.
Vira Iriman Kerala Varman, ruler in
Venad, 144, 156,,176.

Vira Iravi Kerala Varman Tiruvadi, ruler
in Venad, 184.

Vira-Kambana-Udaiyar, 227, 228.
Vira-Mahendra, identical with Mahendra-

dhiraja, 82.
Vira-Mallideva or Mallikarjuna, 178.
Vira<N arasiinha, Hoysala, Dynastic List,

Vira-Narasimha of Vijayanagara, 269.
Dynastic List, 300. ae

Vira Padinanébha Martanda Varma Tiruvadi,
ruler of Vepad, 196.

Vire-Pandya, Kulottunga Chodadeva slays,

Vira-Pindys, Ma‘bar throne seized by,

Vira-Papdya, Ravivarman defeats, 208,
Vira-Pindya: title assumed by S'ri Vira

Udaiya Martagda Varma II, 215.
Vira-Pandyadeva, ruler of Nolambavadi

district, 147. ” a #
Vira Rima Varman Tiruvadi, -ruler in

Venad, 171.
Vira-Ramadevarasa, 160.
Vira-Ramanitha, 184, 197.

Inscriptions, 202, 208, 204.
Vira-Rajendra I, or Rajakesarivarman Vira-_
Raj eva I:

Alliance with Vikramaditya, 127,

rin ES," tae 30 soda of Velanandu,

Vira-Someévara, Hoysala, 184, 194, 196,
197.

Dynastic List, 289. : .
Vira Udaya Martagda Varms Tiruvadi of

Venad, 160.

Vira Vijaya, 242, 247.

ynastic List, 309.

Vira- Vikramaditya I, 163.
Dynastic List, 289.

Vira- Vikramaditya II, 164, 186.

Dynastic List, 289.

Vira Viripaksha, Ballala, inscription, 208.
Virabhadra of Orangal, 217.

Dynastic List, 292.

‘¢ Viracharita,’’ 68, 62.

Viracharya, 72.

Viradaman, 26.
Dynastic List, 296.

Viradhavala, Rana of Dholka, 179.

Death, 185.

Dynastic List, 282.

Singhana’s expedition against, 176.
Somesvara, chaplain to, 183.

Udayasiniha, contemporary, 179.

Vastupala, minister of, 179, 183,
190.

Vaghelé branch of Chaulukyas
ounded by, 179.

Virahavala, conversion, 191.

Virama of Dholka, 185.

Virama of Gwaliar, Dynastic List, 306,
Viramadeva, Rao of Marvad, 297.

Viramitrasena of Gwaliar, Dynastic List,
306.

Viranandin, author, 154.

Viranarayana-Ahavamalla, Dynastic List,

293.

Virapratipa, Bukka II of Vijayanagara,
240.

Dynastic List, 809.
Virasimha, Chapotkata of Anhilvad, 81, 86.

Dynastic List, 282.

Virasinha, Gaiiga, Dynastic List, 286.
Virasimha, Rawal, seizes Dungarpur, 226.
Virasimha, Tomara of Gwaliar, Dynastic

List, 306.
Virasimhadeva, Kachchhapaghata, 142.

Viravarman, Chandella, 201, 206.

Dynastic List, 282.
Virifichipuram inscriptions, 247, 262.

Viradhaka or Vidudabha of Kosala, 6.
Virgrakshe of vie gara, 230.

iripakeha I of Vijayanagara, 261.

y D tic Lit, 300. D
iripakeha II of Vijayanagara, ic

List, 309. Jeyenagers, Dynes
Viryaréma of Ajmir, 115, 132.

Dynastic List, 277.
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Visaladeva of Dholké and Anhilvad, 176,
185, 189, 202.

Anhilvad, throne usurped by, 189.
Authors flourishing under, 187.

Dynastic List, 282.

Krishna defeats, 192.

Vastupala, minister, 194.

Vishnu temples, 33, 86, 115.
Vishouchandra of Kumaun, 270.

Vishnuchitta Vijayaditya, Dynastic List,

292.

Vishgugopa of Kajichi, 28.
Vishnugupta, Dynastic List, 288.

‘¢ Vishnutattvanimmaya,” 141.

Vishnuvardhana, Bittiga, Tribhuvana-

malla II, Hoysaja, 140, 156.

Campaigns, 130, 135, 140, 142, 144,

160.

Dynastic List, 289.

Vishnuvardhana I, Chalukya of Pithapuram,
Dynastic List, 280.

Vishnuvardhana II, Chalukya of Pitha-

puram, Dynastic List, 280.

Vishnuvardhana I, Eastern Chalukya, 47,
50.

Dynastic List, 279.

Vishnuvardhana IJ, Eastern Chalukya, 55,

7.

Dynastic List, 279.

Vishnuvardhana III, Eastern Chalukya,
60, 65.

Dynastic List, 279.

Vishnuvardhana IV, Eastern Chalukya, 67,

70
Dynastic List, 279.

Vishnuvardhana V, Eastern Chalukya, 76.
Dynastic List, 279.

Vishnuvardhana VI, or Amma: see title

Anna’.
Vishyuvardhana, Raja of Varika tribe, 28.

Vishpuvardhana - Vijayaditya, ruler of
Nojambavadi district, 126.

Vishnuvarman, Dynastic List, 292.
‘« Visuddimagga,’’ 30.

Viévamalla, 262,

‘¢ Viévaprakaéa,’’ 130.

Viévaripa Thakur, Dynastic Vist, 305.

Viévarapasena, Dynastic List, 303.

Viévasadevi, 305.

Viévagena, 27.
tic List, 296.

Viévasimha, 27.

Dynastic List, 296.

Viévavarman, 31, 33.

Dynastic List, 808.

Viéveévarabhatta, author, 228.

Dynastic List taken from, 295.

Vittarasa, 184, 203.

‘s Vividachandra,’’ 226.
‘© Vivadasara,’’ 237.

“Vivek Sindhu,’’ 172.

*¢ Vivekamafijari,”’ 167, 202.
“‘ Vivekavilasa,’’ 175, 179.

Vizapatam copperplate, 131.

Vizapatam grant, Dynastic List from. 286.

Vonones, 17, 18.

Vovindachandra, conquered by Rajendra-
Chola, 106.

Vriddhi of Trigarta, Dynastic List, 307.

Vrihaspati Cycle, introduction, 113.
‘“ Vrihatkathaémaiijari,’’ 118.

Vrishadeva of Nepal, 60.

Dynastic List, 296.

Vudharaja of Kalinga, 16.

‘‘Vuttodaya,” 167.

Vyaghra of Uchchakalpa, 31,
Dynastic List, 307.

Vyaghragrahira, S‘aiva temple at, 82.

Vyaghrapalliya branch, Chaulukyns of

Auhilvad, 179.

Dynastic List, 282.

Vyaghraraja of Mahakantara, 28.

W.

Wagam Chavada, slain by Jam Muda, 290.

Waihand, identical with Udabhandapura,

80.

Wajiu-l-Mulk, 232.

‘© Waki‘at-1-Mush-tagqi,” 266.
Wala copper-plate, 45.

Wali Abu Nasr, 109.

Waili-Allah Shah of Kulbarga, 272, 273.
Dynastic List, 317.

Wang Heiian-tse, expedition to Thaneéar,
53.

War-mesh-i-Bat, subdued by Mas‘iid, 111.
Woarash Khan, 269.

Wardak inscription, 22.

Wei-k‘i-nan visits kingdom of Wu, 25.

Wen Chang, 53.

Whatindah, Anandpa! defeated at, 108.

White Huns: see title Huns.
Whitefield inscription, 208.

Wu kingdom, visited by S'ramanas, 25, 26.

Y.

Yadavas, Early, of Seunadeés :
Dynastic List, 309.

Rise of, 74.
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Yadavas, Later, of Devagiri :
Dynastio List, 310.

arapala, last of, 215,
Hoysajla dominions conquered by,

122, 180.

Ratta independence checked by, 79.
Yabya, governor of Shash and Isfanjab, 73.
Yajiiaéri S’itakarni, 24, 25.
Yajfiavalkys, 164.
Yakshama of Nepal, Dynastic List, 249.
Yaminu-d-Din Muhammad Hasan Amir

Khusrii, poet, 195.
Yanemarasa, 137.
Ya‘qib, captured by Abi-l-Hasan, 104.

Ya‘qib Sikandar Khan, Mahk, 231.
Ya‘qib-i-Laig, governor of Sindh, 78, 80.

Yarhwal, Anekamalla victorious in, 167.

Yasahkarnadeva of Chedi, 143, 153.

‘ Dynastic List, 293.
Yaéaskaradeva of Kashmir, 89, 91.

Dynastic List, 294,
“( Vagastilaka,’’ 74, 93.
YaSobhata-Ramaigada, Yaégodaman I, 26.

Dynastic List, 296.
YaSodaman II, 27.

Dynastic List, 296.
‘Yaéodeva or Yaéodevasiri, author, 143.

Yaésodhara, 74.
Yasodharman, 40.

Gupta power overthrown by, 27,
39, 40.

Maliya copper-plate, 39.
Yaéogupta, translations by, 42.

YaSomitidevi, wife of Prabhakaravardhana,
43.

Yasovarman, Chalukya, 72.
Yaéovarman, Chandella, 86, 92.

Dynastic List, 282.

Inscription, 93.

Yaéovarman of Kanauj :
Lalitaditya conquers, 63.

Poets flourishing under, 58, 62.
Yaégovarman (Maukhari Varman), Dynastic

List, 308.
Yasovarman of Malava, 147.

Dynastic List, 300.
I ayasimha Siddharij conquers, 134.
iplianagar copper-plate, 177.

Yasovi veha, 136. Pper-P
ynastic List, 285.

‘* Yatijitakalpavyitti,’’ 238.
Yaudheyas;

udradaman I conquers, 24.
y Samudragupte on uers, 28,
avanas, conquest of Madhyamikas, 17.

Yayadhar aamella, 242.
Ya ax Mahé -S'ivagupta, Dynastio List,

Yazdijard II of Persia, defeats White Huns,

33, 34

Yazdijard III of Persia, defeated by ‘Abdu-
llah ibn ‘Amar, 53.

Yazdijard era, commencement, 50.
Yazid ibn Aba Kabshah el Suksuki of

Sindh, 61.

Yelburga, Sindas of, 162, 304.
Yelivarru, grant from, 90.
Yen-kao-chén, identical with Hooémo

Kadphisea, 19.

Yenamadala inscription, 193.
Yin-mo-fu, 18.

Yndopherres, 19, 20.
Yogachara system, 35,

Yogaraja of Anhilvad, 71, 76.
ynastic List, 282.

Yogaratnamalla, 186.
“ Vogaéastra,” 152, 228.

Yogesvarusimha, Dynastic List, 276.

Yuddhamalla 1, Chalukya, Dynastic List,

280.

Yuddhamalla II, Chalukya, 87, 88.
Dynastic List, 280.

Yuddhamalla, Jayasraya, Mangalaraja, 63.
Dynastic List, 279.

Yueh-ti, conquers Sogdiana, 15.

Yusuf Adil Shah, dynasty founded by, 265,

318.

Yusuf ibn Sabuk-Tigin, conspires against
Muhammad, 115. ” ? 8

Yusuf Khan Auhadi, defeats Rani, 252.

Yusuf Shah Chakh, Dynastic List, 315.

Yusuf, Shaikh, king of Multan, 255, 266.
Yusufzai inscription, 21.

Yusutzai, Shaikh, historian, 244.

Yuvaraja I of Chedi, 88, 92.

ynastic List, 293.

Yuvaraja II of Chedi, 98.

ynastic List, 293.
Kokkalladeva, son of, 105.

Vakpati II subdues, 97..
Yuvaraja, Kachchhapaghata Prince, 291.

Z.

Zafar Khan, M ] invasions, 209, 210.

oa Khan, governor of Gujarat, 215, 226,
2 oe

Zafar Khan, governor of Gujariit, 234.

ampaigns, 232, 233, 234.

Deposition, 238.

tater Khan (Hasan Ginga): see title Hasan
DGangi.

| Zathar, tomb of ‘Abdu-r-Rabman at, 74.
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Zahiru-d-Daulah Ibrahim of Ghazii, 125,
131, 135.

Birth, 116.
Dynastic List, 311.

Zahiru-d-Din Muhammad Babar: see title

Babar.

Zahiru-]-Mulk, 271.

Zain Khan or Kabul Shah, 100.

Dynastic List, 285.

Zainab, daughter of Mabmid, 114.
Zainu-l-‘Abidin of Kashmir, 243, 257.

Dynastic List, 315.

Zamin-i-Dawar, subdued by Ya‘qib ibn
Laig, 78.

Zamotika, 23.

Zanbil, 52.

Zarmaros, embassy to Augustus, 19.
Zawulistan, subdued by Ya‘qab ibn Lais,

78.

Zeionises, 19, 20.

Zirak Khan, Amir of Samana, 243, 244,
245, 262.

Ziyad, governor of Basra, Khurisdn, and
Sistan, 55.

Ziyaiu-d-Din Rarani, historian, 205.

Ziyau-d-Din Muhammad, 167, 172, 178.

Zi‘n-Nin, Amir, 263, 268.




